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DORO LEVI, ANTIOCH MOSAIC PAVEMENTS : 
CINQUANTE ANS APRES (*) 

Si la decouverte des mosaiques d’Antioche est dejä un fait extra- 

ordinaire en soi, eile comporte de surcroit deux corollaires non moins 

impressionnants. C’est, d’abord, que toutes les mosaiques aient survecu, 

conservees dans differents musees, il est vrai, et parfois divisees (mais 

qu’importe) (*); et ensuite, qu’elles aient fait Tobjet de publications 

scientifiques d’exceptionnelle qualite. 

Je rappellerai, non sans emotion, le Souvenir de Jean Lassus, qui etait 

ä Tepoque le representant des Musees Nationaux de France. Parus dans 

la Serie Antioch-on-the-Orontes ou dans les Monuments Piot (^), ses 

(*) Cet article est tire d’une communication presentee ä Worcester, le 
18 novembre 2000 (dans une traduction anglaise due ä Florent Heintz), ä Tocca- 
sion du 8*= Colloque de la section nord-americaine de TAssociation internationale 
pour Tetude de la mosaique antique (AIEMA) et de l’exposition «Antioch : The 
Lost Ancient City». On y trouvera un hommage au grand precurseur que fut 
Doro Levi et un bilan rapide des recherches de ces demieres annees concemant 
la mosaique en Syrie du Nord (Antiochene et Apamene) dans l’Antiquite 
tardive : des precisions ont pu etre apportees du point de vue chronologique 
(pour la premiere moitie du siede en particulier), qui viennent completer et 
nuancer les conclusions d’un premier article que j’avais consacre ä cette matiere 
{Les mosaiques de Syrie au siede et leur repertoire, dans Byz., 54 (1984), 
pp. 437-468). L’illustration sera centree sur la documentation nouvelle: je 
remercie tres vivement la Direction generale des antiquites et musees ainsi que 
le Directeur du Mus6e de Ma’arret en-Noman pour m’avoir aimablement 
autoris6e ä photographier les mosaiques. 

(1) L'un de ces ensembles divises entre differents musees — le pavement du 
triclinium de la Maison ä atrium — a ete reconstitue ä Toccasion de Texposition 
de Worcester : cfr C. Konix)leon, Mosaics of Antioch, dans Antioch. The Lost 
Ancient City , Worcester, 2000, pp. 62, 66-71. 

(2) On citera notamment la premide publication de la mosaique de 
Megalopsychia : Antioch-on-the-Orontes I, The Excavations of 1932, Princeton, 
1934, pp. 114-156 (J. Lassus y reviendra beaucoup plus tard : Antioche en 459, 
d'apres la mosaique de Yaqto, in : Colloque Apamee de Syrie. Bilan des 
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travaux ont ete quelque peu eclipses par la Synthese ulterieure ; ils 

gardent cependant toute leur saveur — car Jean Lassus avait un style 

inimitable — et leur valeur, car ils apportent sur les mosaiques tardives la 

Vision specifique du byzantiniste, conscient du toumant qui s’anior9ait 

vers une esthetique nouvelle. 

Dans le meme ordre d’idees, on ne peut manquer d’evoquer la figure 

de Charles Rufus Morey, professeur ä l’Universite de Princeton, Tun des 

initiateurs de la fouille d’Antioche et le premier auteur d’un livre sur les 

mosaiques (^). 

Mais celui qui a definitivement attache son nom ä Tetude de ces pave- 

ments est sans conteste l’archeologue et historien de Part Italien Doro 

Levi (‘^). Fuyant, des 1938, Tltalie fasciste, D. Levi avait ete accueüli ä 

V Institute for Advanced Study de Princeton et, devenu membre du Comite 

pour les fouilles d’Antioche, il avait ete Charge de publier l’ensemble des 

mosaiques, travail qu’il acheva en 1945. Rentre en Italic, il fut nomme 

Directeur de la Scuola archeologica italiana di Atene en 1947, au 

moment meme oü sortait de presse Touvrage fameux que nous connais- 

sons tous. A l’exception de Tarticle Mosaico paru en 1967 dans 

VEnciclopedia delVArte Antica C), D. Levi ne devait plus s’occuper de 

mosaiques, devenant, au fil des annees, un des plus grands specialistes de 

la Crete minoenne (^). Traversant comme un meteore le domaine, presque 

completement inexplore alors, de la mosai'que antique, il avait ete un v6ri- 

table precurseur. Une lecture attentive de Tintroduction de son livre (0 

montre en effet que, des cette epoque, c’est-ä-dire une vingtaine d’annees 

avant le premier colloque sur la mosaique greco-romaine tenu ä Paris en 

1963 — evenement fondateur de la discipline —, D. Levi s’etait pose 

toutes les questions qui sont, encore aujourd’hui, au centre de notre 

reflexion: affirmation de T origine hellenistique de nombreux motifs ; 

difficulte de la datation par l’analyse stylistique des figures et preference 

recherches archeologiques 1965-1968, Bruxelles, 1969, pp. 137-146); J. Lassus, 

La mosaique du Phenix, dans Mon. Piot 36 (1938), pp. 80-122. 
(3) C. R. Morey, The Mosaics ofAntioch, Londres, N. York et Toronto, 1938. 
(4) D. Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, Princeton, 1947. 
(5) D. Levi, Mosaico e Mosaicisti nelTAntichitä (= Estratto dalla EAA), 

Rome, 1967. 
(6) G. Traversari, Doro Levi, dans / Cavalli d’Oro di San Marco, Venise, 

1989, pp. 9-28 ; Giomata Lincea in ricordo di Doro Levi (Rome, 7 marzo 1995), 

Rome, 1998. 
(7) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, pp. 1-11. 
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accordee ä l’examen des compositions et du decor geometrique ; Proble¬ 

me des artistes et des signatures, des modeles, de leur transmission et de 

leur adaptation ä Tespace architectural, existence d’ateliers dans dif¬ 

ferentes villes ; rapports de la mosaique avec la peinture et les autres arts ; 

Statut artistique de la mosaique ; definition du vocabulaire ; souhait enfin 

d’une elaboration de corpus. Si quelques-uns de ces points ne sont que 

rapidement esquisses, d’autres donnent lieu ä de plus longs developpe- 

ments. 

C’est le cas de la reflexion sur Tetablissement d’une Chronologie ; je 

m’y attarderai quelques instants. Faute d’une inscription foumissant la 

date, D. Levi preconise l’utilisation des criteres archeologiques (quand ils 

existent,..) : les monnaies qu’il considere comme d’importants reperes, 

tout en restant conscient des limites de l’information qu’elles apportent, 

et la ceramique qu’il faut etudier en la confrontant avec les trouvailles 

d’autres regions. Certains evenements historiques — tels les tremble- 

ments de terre de 115 et 526/528 — apportent aussi de precieuses indi- 

cations sur les phases de refection, dont il tient evidemment compte. 

En l’absence de ces criteres objectifs, D. Levi insiste beaucoup sur la 

valeur des motifs geometriques trop souvent negliges ä son gre et dont 

l’examen attentif apporte cependant une aide efficace au probleme de la 

datation, en regard de la subjectivite de l’analyse stylistique. Je le eite : 

«while we are often in a position to date a geometric pattem approxi- 

mately, we are in deep waters when we come to place in their artistic sur- 

roundings wide and impressive figure compositions, whose dating has 

more than once been left suspended over a span of several centuries» (^). 

Quant ä l’iconographie, D. Levi — qui en donne, pour chacun des pave- 

ments, une etude approfondie mais parfois depassee aujourd’hui (^) — a 

parfaitement compris qu’elle n’apportait rien ä l’etablissement de la 

Chronologie, puisque les modeles iconographiques se transmettent, 

evoluent et se combinent, sans regle fixe, au fil des siecles. C’est sur la 

base de toutes ces observations qu’il fonde sa methode, une methode 

rigoureuse qui reste parfaitement valable aujourd’hui. 

Bien sür, la rarete des elements de comparaison l’a amene quelquefois 

ä chercher loin d’Antioche ses references chronologiques ; mais il restait 

parfaitement conscient de l’existence de styles locaux et s’exprime, ä 

(8) Ibid., p. 7, 
(9) Compte tenu, en effet, de toutes les decouvertes nouvelles (pour 

lesquelles on se referera aux differents volumes du LIMC). 
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plusieurs reprises, sur le sujet (“^). C’est finalement sa vaste culture et son 
sens de la synthese qui expliquent la reussite de sa demarche. Certes, on 
reconnaitra aussi qu’il avait la chance de disposer d’un tres grand nom- 
bre de documents provenant d’un seul et meme site. Son livre, d’une ecri- 

ture dense, est d’un acces difficile au premier abord mais, une fois passe 
le «seuil initiatique», on est seduit par Tintelligence, la clairvoyance et 
rintuition qui s’en degagent. Le lecteur presse, ä la recherche d’une com- 
paraison ou d’une date, se bome trop souvent ä feuilleter l’album de 
planches et ä consulter les pages 625 et 626 du texte, oü sont regroupees, 
SOUS forme de tableau, les donnees chronologiques essentielles. Ce 
tableau n’est cependant qu’un squelette depourvu de sa substance vivante 
s’il est prive des analyses qui le fondent. Je ne prendrai qu’un seul exem- 
ple, celui de la Maison du Bateau des Psyches (“)• Cette maison compte 
beaucoup de mosaiques, certainement contemporaines, qui presentent 
des decors de bordures tres varies ; aussi a-t-elle ete souvent citee ä titre 
de comparaison (*^). Elle apparait parfois comme datee par D. Levi lui- 
meme «entre 235 et 312», alors que l’auteur la place clairement, et avec 
raison, dans le deuxieme tiers du m® siede, ä l’epoque immediatement 
post-severienne, vu les rapports etroits qui lient encore au repertoire pro- 
prement severien le vocabulaire omemental deployö ici (‘^). La datation 
235-312 est visiblement tiree du tableau de la page 625 : ce sont les limi- 

tes de la periode envisagee par l’auteur, limites ä 1’Interieur desquelles les 
Oeuvres sont reclassees dans un ordre chronologique qui est explique dans 
les chapitres anterieurs. En definitive, ce tableau, que nous apprecions 
tous, est peut-etre le piege majeur du livre ! 

On l’aura compris, l’ouvrage paru en 1947 reste un outil de base, indis¬ 
pensable ä quiconque aborde la mosaique orientale. Les problemes essen- 
tiels de la discipline y sont traites et l’evolution chronologique coherente 
qui y est proposee se trouve generalement confirmee par les decouvertes 

(10) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, p. 9. 

(11) Ibid., pp. 167-191 et pH. XXXV-XLII. 
(12) Pour un exemple particulierement clair, cfr P. Canivet et J.-P. Darmon, 

Dionysos et Ariane, dans Mon. Piot, 70 (1989), pp. 8-9, oü la comparaison avec 
certaines mosaiques de la Maison du Bateau des Psyches seit de base ä une data¬ 
tion (erronee) dans la premiere moitie du IV" s.; cfr aussi S. Campbell, The 
Mosaics ofAnemurium (= Subsidia Mediaevalia 25), Toronto, 1998, p. 5 (oü la 
date 235-312 est reprise sans nuance). 

(13) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, pp. 398-403 (longue analyse des 
motifs geometriques). 
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plus recentes Mais s’il n’y a pas lieu de refaire le livre, du moins 

peut-on songer ä le completer, le preciser ou le nuancer parfois. Je m’y 
etais attachee, des 1981, dans un article portant sur la mosaique du 
Proche-Orient au Haut-Empire (*^). Or, les decouvertes de ces vingt 

demieres annees concement surtout l’Antiquite tardive, pour laquelle 
precisement les temoignages sont plus rares ä Antioche. Aussi, la seconde 
partie de mon expose sera-t-elle consacree ä cette periode. II est evidem- 
ment exclu de reprendre Tensemble, trop abondant, de la documentation 
nouvelle ; je me bomerai donc ä montrer, par quelques exemples, com- 
ment on pourrait tenter de construire un panorama plus complet de la 
mosaique syrienne, du iv® au vf s., en conjuguant les resultats que D. Levi 
avait obtenus pour Antioche avec T apport des pavements mis au Jour ces 
demieres annees en Syrie du Nord (Apamee, Hama et la region). 

Pour la Periode qui englobe le demier quart du iv" s. et le premier quart 
du v^s., ce sont les mosaiques geometriques qui sont les plus nombreuses. 
Avant d’en aborder Texamen, je voudrais cependant revenir assez rapi¬ 
dement sur une oeuvre figuree bien connue, mais dont la Chronologie est 
encore parfois discutee aujourd’hui: c’est la mosaique dite «des 
Musiciennes», decouverte en 1960 ä Mariamin (au sud-ouest de 
Hama), qui vient d’etre excellemment nettoyee par un atelier de restaura- 
tion italien et installee dans le nouveau musee de Hama, ouvert ä Tau- 
tomne 1999. Le tableau r^presente six jeunes femmes, somptueusement 
vetues, jouant de divers instmments (pl. I.l). L’orgue — de type pneu- 
matique, les tuyaux etant alimentes par un soufflet qu’actionnent en le 
pietinant deux gamins habilles en Eros —, place de biais sur la scene et 
ome d’un riche tapis, est mis tout particulierement en valeur. Un autre 
instmment attire sur lui Tattention : il est compose d’une table supportant 
huit coupelles, ou bols, sans doute inegalement remplis d’eau, qu’une des 

(14) On ne peut souscrire ä la remarque peremptoire de J.-P. Darmon dans 
Canivet et Darmon, op, cit., n. 10 p. 8 («Compte tenu des decouvertes plus 
recentes, la Chronologie de Doro Levi devrait faire l’objet d’un reexamen syste- 
matique, qui pourrait conduire ä une datation sensiblement plus tardive pour cer- 
taines mosaiques qu’il attribue au Haut-Empire»). 

(15) Janine Balty, La mosaique antique au Proche-Orient. I. Des origines ä 
la Tätrarchie, dans Aufstieg Und Niedergang der römischen Welt, II. 12. 2, Berlin, 
1981, pp. 347-429. 

(16) A. Zaqzuq et M. Duchesne-Guillemin, La mosaique de Mariamin, dans 
Annales archeologiques arabes syriennes, 20 (1970), pp. 93-125 ; Janine Balty, 

Mosaiques antiques de Syrie, Bruxelles, 1977, pp. 94-101. 
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musiciennes percute, deux par deux, avec des baguettes. Les memes bols, 
au nombre de quatre seulement, apparaissent sur une miniature du 
manuscrit de la Genese de Vienne, illustrant le repas de Pharaon (*^). Une 

etude recente a montre que ces bols devaient etre identifies aux acetabu- 

la (en latin) ou oxybapha (en grec) des textes (*^), recipients certes utili- 
ses pour contenir de la nourriture mais qui ont egalement pu, regroupes 
par quatre ou par huit, constituer un instrument de musique. Cet Instru¬ 
ment que Gundula Böhm, auteur de l’^tude, propose d’appeler oxy- 

baphon est, ä plusieurs reprises, eite par des auteurs de l’Antiquite tardive 
(Cassiodore, Boece) qui en font un vif eloge pour le caractere melodieux 
des sons qu’il produit (*^). II ressort aussi de ces textes que Voxybaphon 

etait, avec l’orgue, un Symbole de luxe et de culture dans la societe aristo- 
cratique de repoque. Ce n’est donc pas un hasard si ces deux Instruments 
occupent sur notre mosaique une place de choix : ils servaient ä affirmer 
le haut rang du proprietaire, tout en rappelant les divertissements raffines 
qui se deroulaient dans sa demeure La bordure du tableau n'est pas 
moins significative : le rinceau d’aeanthe fait toujours allusion, on le sait, 
ä la permanence de la fecondite et de la prosperit6 et les scenes de chas- 
se qui le peuplent evoquent ici le loisir par excellence des potentiores. Le 
contexte social de la mosai'que est donc bien celui de l’Antiquite tardive : 
c’est ce que confirme Tanalyse stylistique qui conduit ä placer Toeuvre 
dans la tradition classicisante de l’epoque de Theodose et d’Honorius, ä 
la fin ivVdebut du v^ s. (^0- On la comparera au mieux ä la mosaique du 
banquet funeraire de Mnemosyne ä Antioche, dont D. Levi a montre 

(17) Sur ce manuscrit, H. Gerstinger, Die Wiener Genesis (Faksimile), 
Vienne, 1931 ; cfr aussi G. Böhm, «Quid acetabulorum tinnitus?». Bemerkungen 
zum «Musikantinnen» — Mosaik in Hama und zu einer Miniatur der sog. Wiener 
Genesis, dans Mitt. zur spätantiken Archäologie und byzantinischen Kunst¬ 
geschichte, 1 (1998), pp. 50-53. 

(18) Böhm, op. cit., pp. 53-64. 
(19) Ibid., pp. 60-63. 
(20) Ibid, pp. 64-66 : Tauteur insiste sur Taspect d’auto-representation du 

commanditaire ä travers une Image aristocratique oü les musiciennes ne doivent 
pas etre considerees comme de veritables artistes de la scene mais plutot comme 
des «personnifications» ; eile qualifie la mosaique de «sog. Konzert-Szene». Je 
ne vois pas pourquoi l’image ne pourrait pas evoquer les concerts bien reels, qui 
comptaient certainement parmi les distractions que les riches proprietaires 
offraient ä leurs hotes ; les belles jeunes femmes ne sont autres, ä mon sens, que 
des musiciennes idealisees et non des personnifications. 

(21) Balty, Mosäiques antiques de Syrie, p. 98. 
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qu’elle appartenait ä ce courant La mosai'que des Musiciennes avait 
cependant ete datee par ses premiers editeurs dans le troisieme quart du 
iif s., ä la suite d’une confrontation peu convaincante des coiffures 
feminines avec celle de Timperatrice Otacilia, femme de Philippe 
1’Arabe Mais la raison qui a surtout pousse ä imaginer et ä maintenir 
une datation si haute c’est l’extraordinaire qualite de la facture 
(extreme finesse des tesselles et caractere tres serre de la pose). Les 
erreurs de perspective qui s’observent dans le rendu de Torgue et de la 
table suppoitant Voxybaphon ne paraissent toutefois pas concevables au 
uf s. dans une oeuvre de cette qualite et la frontalite qui marque presque 
toutes les figures, aux yeux largement ouveits dans une fixite hieratique, 
denonce un style qui n’a plus rien d’illusionniste (pl. 1.2-3). La definition 
de Voxybaphon comme instrument typiquement byzantin constitue main- 
tenant un argument supplementaire en faveur de la datation tardive. 

Parallelement ä ce type de tableaux figures, qui atteste Pexistence 
d’ateliers susceptibles de satisfaire aux exigences d’une clientele de tres 
haut niveau, on tiendra compte d’une serie de pavements relativement 
plus modestes, provenant le plus souvent d’eglises et presentant des dedi- 

caces datees qui permettent de suivre l’evolution du repertoire decoratif 
de la fin du iv^ au milieu du v" s. (^^). C’est ainsi qu’a ete degagee, sur le 
site de Teil Aar, ä une trentaine de km ä fest d’Apamee, une vaste eglise 
ä cinq nefs, dediee aux Saints Apötres (^^), Le decor des pavements est 
surtout geometrique, fonde sur des compositions repetitives ä quadril- 
lages de bandes et jeux d’hexagones (pl. II.1) ou d’octogones (pl. III.1) 
dont les angles sont marques d’une pastille noire. Une inscription foumit 
la date de 376 : or, le meme repertoire omemental se retrouve au 

(22) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, pp. 571-572. Cette mosaique, con- 
servee au Worcester Art Museum, a ete restauree tout recemment et presentee 
dans fexposition sur Antioche : Antioch. The lost ancient City, cit., notice n° 9, 
pp. 121-122 (R. Moholt), avec une bonne photographie en couleurs. 

(23) Zaqzuq-Duchesne-Guillemin, op. cit., pp. 123-125. 
(24) La mosaique est encore datee du iii" s. sur fetiquette de presentation de 

r oeuvre, dans le nouveau musee de Hama. 
(25) Sur cette periode de fevolution de la mosaique en Syrie du Nord, cf, en 

demier lieu ; Janine Balty, Reflexions sur la Chronologie : äpropos d'un groupe 
de mosäiques de Syrie du Nord, in : actes du colloque international La Mosaique 

greco-romaine,vi\. 1, Tunis, 1999, pp. 141-150. 
(26) La plupart des pavements de Teil Aar ont ete deposes et sont presentes 

au musee de Ma’artet en-Noman. 
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martyrion de Qausiye/Antioche, date de 387 (^^), ou ä la synagogue 
d’Apamee de 392 C*) (pl. IL2,V.l). Des parall^es tres precis s’offrent 
aussi avec le pavement de l’eglise de Ma’archourin (^^), qui ne comporte 

malheureusement pas de dedicace datee mais ne saurait Stre que contem- 
porain (pl. IIL2). Le repertoire evolue lentement, on le voit, et ce n’est 
que dans les demieres annees du siede que s’amorce le developpement 
des compositions d’entrelacs, au sol de Teglise de Khirbet Muqa 
(394/395) oü des panneaux de formes variees accueillent alors des 
motifs d’oiseaux, de plantes ou de vases, rompant avec la tendance plus 
strictement aniconique des decennies precedentes (^*) (pl. IV.1.3). 
L’image du paon jouit dans ce contexte d’un grand succes, ainsi qu’en 
temoigne notamment un exemple ä Murik (pl. IV.2). Mais c’est la cathe- 
drale de Hama — dont une inscription date le pavement de 416 — qui 
offre le meilleur temoignage de la virtuosite qu’ont atteinte, en quelques 
annees, les artisans-mosaifstes et de la diversit6 des compositions (^^): 
quadrillages de bandes et jeux d’octogones sont encore attestes mais c’est 
l’entrelacs qui regne en maitre et aux remplissages du style «arc-en-ciel» 

s’ajoute un regain d’interd pour les effets de perspective (^^) (pl. V.2). 
MSme la composition libre est reintroduite, ainsi que le montre une scene 
nilotique, presentee sous la forme d’un pseudo-emblema — composition 
que Ton n’aurait certainement pas datee du premier quart du v^s. sans la 
confirmation de Tinscription. Les mosaiques de la cathedrale de Hama 

procurent donc un terminus ad quem pour une Serie d’autres pavements 
de la r6gion, non dates, qui utilisent un repertoire de motifs analogue. Je 

(27) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements^ pp. 423-426. 
(28) Janine Balty, Mosäiques dApamee. Musees royaux d*art et d'histoire, 

Bruxelles, 1986, pp. 6-9. 
(29) K. Chehade, Les mosäiques du Musee de Ma'arra, Kaslik, 1997, p. 9. Je 

remercie tres vivement Marc Griesheimer, ä qui je dois la photographie de la 
pl. III.2. 

(30) J. Ch. Balty, K. Chehad^ et W. Van Rengen, Mosäiques de Veglise de 
Herbet Muqa, Bruxelles, 1969, pp. 10-15 (figg. 2 et 5). 

(31) Sur cette evolution, Janine Balty, Les mosäiques de Syrie au V siede et 
leur repertoire, dans Byz., 54 (1984), pp. 443-449 {Mosäiques antiques du 
Proche-Orient, 1995, pp. 91-95). 

(32) A. Zaqzuq, Decouvertes de mosäiques (en arabe), dans Annales 
archeologiques arabes syriennes, 33 (1983), pp. 143-178. 

(33) La planche V permet de mesurer Tevolution du decor geom6trique entre 
392 (synagogue d’Apamee) et 416 (cathedrale de Hama). 
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ne puls m’y attarder ici et me bomerai ä citer les eglises de Qumhane 
et de Hir esh-Sheikh (pl. VII.2) et la Maison du Cerf ä Apamee 
qu’on situera au mieux dans le premier quart du s. On pourrait peut- 
etre, ä la lumiere de ces conclusions, ajouter ä la liste ceitains pavements 
d’Antioche que D. Levi avait places apres 450, faute de confrontations 

probantes ä Tepoque 
Par Chance, une autre decouverte vient enrichir considerablement notre 

connaissance de la production pour le deuxieme quart du s.: A. Zaqzuq 
a mis au jour, de 1985 ä 1987, ä Tayyibet el-Imäm, village situe ä une 
quinzaine de km de Hama, un pavement d’eglise qu’une inscription de 
dedicace date de 442. Deux courtes notices, accompagnees de plusieurs 
photos, permettent de se faire une bonne idee de ce nouveau docu- 
ment (^®), en attendant une publication plus complete. Si les entrelacs ser- 
vent toujours comme motifs de bordure, ils ont cependant perdu le röle 
essentiel qu’ils jouaient en 416. Pour morceler la surface, on a eu recours 
au Systeme des octogones flanques de croix et de carres adjacents 
(pl. VI. 1) ; une composition libre — les sujets se detachant sur un fond 
blanc abstrait — est egalement attestee (pl. VI.2). Dans les motifs qui 
decorent ces compositions, tradition et innovation se melent har- 
monieusement: les remplissages «arc-en-ciel» sont devenus rares ; pois- 
sons, oiseaux, animaux, plantes et arbres, en revanche, y abondent. Parmi 

(34) Balty, Reflexions sur la Chronologie, pp. 148-149 et pl. LVII. 1-3 et 
LVIII.3. Une publication de ces mosaiques est en preparation par les soins de 
R. Madwar-Jouejati. 

(35) P. Donceel-Voüte, Les pavements des eglises byzantines de Syrie et du 
Liban. Decor, archeologie et Liturgie, Louvain-la-Neuve, 1988, pp. 124-126. 

(36) Balty, Reflexions sur la Chronologie, pp, 141-150. 
(37) C’est le cas notamment du niveau superieur de la Maison de Ge et des 

Saisons que D. Levi place entre 450 et 475, alors qu’aucune raison 
archeologique ne semble exclure une datation plus haute : Levi, Antioch Mosaic 
Pavements, pp. 475-477. 

(38) A. Zaqzuq, Les decouvertes de Tayyibat al-Imäm, dans Syria, 64 (1987), 
pp. 330-332 ; ID., Nuovi mosaici pavimentali nella regione di Hama, dans 
Milion 3 (= A. Iacobini, E. Zanini, ed.. Arte profana e arte sacra a Bizanzio, 
Rome, 1995), pp. 237-240, figg. 12-28 (pp. 247-252). La publication complete 
de cette eglise vient de paraitre : A. Zaqzuq et M. Piccirillo, The mosaic floor 
of the Church of the Holy Martyrs at Tayibat al-lmam — Hamah, in Central 
Syria, dans Liber Annuus, 49 (1999), pp. 443-464 et figg. 1-57. Je remercie tres 
vivement M. Piccirillo pour m’avoir communique les photographies des 
pll. VI. 1-2 et Vll.l. 
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les oiseaux, on retrouve le paon, de face et de profil, ainsi qu’ä diverses 

reprises le phenix (present dans la scene nilotique, ä Hama), notamment 

juche sur une vasque que soutient une colonnette (schema dejä utilise ä 

Khirbet Muqa en 394 et ä Hir esh-Sheikh plus tard). L’aigle apparait, 

pour la premiere fois, dans ce contexte visiblement symbolique. Du pied 

de la montagne du Paradis sur laquelle il s’est pose s’ecoulent les quatre 

fleuves traditionnels (dont les noms sont inscrits : l’Euphrate, le Tigre, 

Geon et Phison — iconographie egalement nouvelle), auxquels s’abreu- 

vent cerfs et licomes. Au centre de la scene, Pagneau-Christ trone sous 

un baldaquin. De part et d’autre, ä Tarriere, ont ete representees les villes 

saintes de Bethleem et de Jerusalem. La scene a, de toute evidence, une 

signification eschatologique, evoquant la Resurrection et le Paradis 

promis aux fidles : au plan purement formel, il est interessant d’y retrou- 

ver une Serie d’elements dejä connus, remarquablement inseres dans ce 

nouveau contexte (^^). 

Dans Tautre tableau, les cercles et carres sont decores de vignettes 

architecturales, figurant des eglises de plans varies, vues sous differents 

angles. Ce type de decor, tres frequent dans les provinces meridionales 

(Arabie, Palestine) au vf s. n’etait pas atteste jusqu’ici en Syrie du 

Nord. Les surfaces en forme de croix — qui constituent, avec les octo- 

gones et les carres, le Schema de base de la composition — portent, 

toutes, le motif de la vasque sur pied entouree d’oiseaux ou d’agneaux (et 

phenix) (^^). Les octogones sont gamis aux angles de pastilles noires ou 

Manches, quelquefois reliees entre eiles par un filet ondoyant, qu’on trou- 

ve dejä sur les mosai'ques de Hir esh-Sheikh (pl. VII). 

Enfin, c’est egalement dans Peglise de Tayyibet el-Imäm que se mani¬ 

feste, pour la premiere fois, la reprise du repertoire de la chasse, au v" s. : 

une poursuite d’animaux, rythmee et ponctuee d’arbres et de plantes, se 

(39) Il est clair que chaque element de Timage est ici porteur de sens mais ce 
type d’analyse sort du cadre du present article ; pour une proposition d’exegese, 
cfr. R. Farioli Campanati, Cittä, edifici e strutture architettoniche nei mosaici 
pavimentali del Vicino Oriente : Giordania e Siria, dans Felix Ravenna, 145-148 
(1993-1994), pp. 259-291 (Fauteur fait du baldaquin central une evocation du 
Saint Sepulcre, pp. 280-283), 

(40) Sur r iconographie architecturale, on se reportera ä N. Duval, Le rappre- 
sentazioni architettoniche, dans M. Piccirillo et E. Alliata, ed., Umm al-Rasas, 
I. Gli scavi del complesso di Santo Stefano, Jerusalem, 1994, pp. 165-207 (avec 
bibliographie anterieure). 

(41) Il s’agit Sans doute d’allusions ä la Fontaine de Vie. 
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deroule entre deux bordures de rinceaux d’acanthe, peuple de canards et 

de poissons* On signalera aussi une scene de portage et une caravane de 

chameaux. En un mot, ces mosaiques permettent de repondre ä maintes 

questions que Ton se posait, depuis longtemps, quant ä la date oü sont 

apparus divers motifs, devenus par la suite habituels dans le repertoire de 

la seconde moitie du s. Les premieres decennies de ce siede ont donc 

ete d’une creativite intense : aux compositions et motifs du style «arc-en- 

ciel» herites du iv" s. se sont ajoutes les semis et quadrillages de fleurettes 

(imites des tissus) attestes pour Antioche, les recherches sur les lacis et 

entrelacs, la reintroduction de la composition libre — d’oiseaux et d’ani- 

maux —, le retour des themes de chasse et Tinvention des vignettes archi- 

tecturales. Si toutes ces innovations se trouvaient mises en oeuvre avec 

une extraordinaire maitrise dans une modeste localite de Syrie du Nord, 

il va de soi que Timpulsion etait venue des grandes villes. II y aurait lä 

mati^re ä ecrire un nouveau chapitre dans Thistoire de la mosaique au 

Proche-Orient. 

Apres ce debut brillant, on assiste, dans la deuxieme moitie du v^ s., au 

developpement de quelques-unes des voies d6sormais ouveites. Le reper¬ 

toire geometrique ne retient plus guere T attention : issu du vocabulaire 

«arc-en-ciel» appauvri ou reprenant les motifs d'entrelacs les plus banals 

(entrelacs de cercles ou de cercles et de carres), il est reserve aux bor¬ 

dures et aux tapis secondaires. Les espaces principaux sont decores 

d’images animalieres : ce sont elles, en efFet, qui jouissent ä cette epoque 

d’un succes inegale i^^). Coiteges, poursuites et compositions d’animaux, 

scenes de chasse — oü reapparait des lors la figure humaine —, chasses 

mythiques des Amazones ou de Meleagre et Atalante, chasses d’am- 

phitheätre : telles sont les variantes qui servent de pretexte ä la represen- 

tation d’animaux, le plus souvent des fauves. Une Serie de reperes 

chronologiques temoigne de T extraordinaire permanence de cette mode : 

la date de 469 est foumie par le pavement du poitique de la Grande 

Colonnade ä Apamee, celle de 471 par T^glise de Halawe ('^) en Syrie 

(42) Janine Balty, La mosaique en Syrie^ dans Archäologie et histoire de la 
Syrie, II, Saarbrücken, 1989, pp. 512-515 (= Mosaiques antiques du Proche- 
Orient, 1995, pp. 75-78), 

(43) C. Duli£re, Mosaiques des portiques de la Grande Colonnade, 
Bruxelles, 1974, pp. 59-64 (appendice epigraphique : W. Van Rengen). 

(44) Donceel-Voüte, op. cit., pp. 145-150. 
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orientale (pL VIILl), de 483 ä 487 pour les deux eglises de Huarte CO. 
de 500 pour l’eglise de Oum Harteyn (‘*^), de 511 pour le couvent de 
Frikya CO. de 516 pour l’eglise de Teil Hawwash CO. de 533 pour la 
cathedrale d’Apamee CO et de 568 pour l’eglise de Huwat CO- Si on se 
souvient qu’une scene de poursuite est dejä attestee ä Tayyibet el-Imäm 
en 442, on constatera que Tengouement pour les representations d’ani- 
maux a marque pendant plus d’un siede le repertoire iconographique. 

II reste, dans ce contexte, ä poser une question que Ton ne peut 
eluder : ä quel endroit, dans la serie des documents dates, le celebre 
groupe des «chasses d’Antioche» doit-il etre ins6re ? En d’autres termes, 
est-il possible de reconstituer, par l’analyse stylistique des compositions 
et de la facture des animaux, une Evolution oü chaque mosaique trouve sa 

«juste» place ? Doro Levi en a tente l’experience et place vers 520 le 
groupe des chasses (^0- suis assez sceptique quant ä la methode 
utilisee. L’etude des mosaiques du portique d’Apamee avait amene, en 
effet, ä remarquer qu’ä Tinterieur meme de cet ensemble — qui couvrait 
plus de 100 m —, plusieurs tendances coexistaient, qu’en l’absence d’in- 

scription, on aurait 6te tente de dater ä des moments differents (^0- 
Certaines scenes sont representees sur fond blanc, dans un sobre decor de 
plantes ; d’autres se deroulent sur un semis de fleurettes, qui accentue le 
caractere decoratif et abstrait de l’image aux depens du caractere descrip- 
tif. Quant ä la facture des animaux, eile peut varier selon l’artisan ou 
l’atelier plutot qu’en fonction de la date. Les pavements d’Antioche 
(groupe des chasses et mosaique du martyrion de Seleucie) presentant 
beaucoup d’affinites avec les ensembles de Huarte (eux-memes tres 

(45) P. et M. T. Canivet, Huarte. Sanctuaire chretien d'Apamene (iV-vf s.), 

Paris, 1987, pp. 49-56, 189-237. 
(46) Donceel-Voüte, op. cit., pp. 192-201 (musee de Ma’artet en-Noman). 
(47) K. CuEHADfi, note dans Syria, 64 (1987), p. 32 et figg. 4-5 ; pour l’ins- 

cription, cfr J. Marcillet Jaubert, Inscription sur mosaique de Frikya, dans 

Annales archeologiques arabes syriennes, 25 (1972), pp. 151-153 et fig. 2 
p. 155. 

(48) Inedite. 
(49) J. Ch. Balty, Ueveque Paul et le Programme architectural et decoratif 

de la cathedrale dApamee, dans Hommages P. Collart, Lausanne, 1976, pp. 31- 
46 ; Donceel-Voüte, op. cit., pp. 203-215. 

(50) Donceel-Voüte, op. cit., pp. 138-145. 
(51) Levi, Antioch Mosaic Pavements, pp. 587-589 et 626. 
(52) Duliere, op. cit., pp. 56-57. 
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proches des mosaiques d’Apamee), Cecile Duliere avait propose d’en 
remonter la date au dernier quart du v® s. (^^). Faute de criteres suffisants, 
peut-etre vaudrait-il mieux opter pour une fourchette assez large: fin 
Wdebut Vf s.? Dans le cas particulier de ces chasses si celebres, les nou- 
velles decouvertes n’apportent, on le voit, qu’une confirmation assez 

vague mais aucune precision supplementaire 
C’est d’ailleurs sur une note «en mineur» que je voudrais terminer. 

Nous avons certes acquis, gräce aux travaux de D. Levi, une excellente 
connaissance des mosaiques d’Antioche ; et sans doute avons-nous bien 
progresse ulterieurement, pour des periodes comme la fm du iv^ et la 
premi^re moitie du s. par exemple ; mais que de lacunes demeurent ä 

combler, que d’ombre encore ! Quelques Images des pavements de 
l’eglise de Ma’arata en Antiochene ne manqueront pas d’en convain- 

cre (^0. Les degagements n’ont malheureusement pas livre d’inscription 
de dedicace et la date est particulierement difficile ä fixer. Mis ä part les 
motifs geometriques des bordures, executes avec une indeniable virtu- 

osite, nous ne connaissons aucune confrontation possible ni pour le reper- 
toire iconographique des scenes pastorales representees ici, ni pour le 
style graphique et decoratif du rendu des animaux (pl. VIII.2). Ces pave¬ 
ments se situent-ils dans un courant que le hasard des decouvertes a 

(53) C. DuLifeRE, Ateliers de mosdistes de la seconde moitie du v*" siede, dans 
Colloque Apamee de Syrie. Bilan des recherches archeologiques 1965-1968^ 
Bruxelles, 1969, pp. 125-128. 

(54) Cette difficult6 vient de ce que les differences qu’on per^oit ne sont 
pas tant dues au «style» qu’ä la «facture» des oeuvres. Sur cette notion, cfr 
J. Ch. Balty, Style et facture. Notes sur le portrait romain du iif siede de notre 
ere, dans Revue archeologique, 1983, pp. 301-315 (les remarques methodo- 
logiques s’appliquent ici au domaine du portrait sculpte mais conviendraient 
aussi bien ä l’analyse des compositions en mosaique, oü il serait egalement utile 
de distinguer le «Zeitstil» (style d’epoque, goüt de Tepoque) de la maniere dont 
ce style etait interprete par les differents ateliers (facture). 

(55) Ces mosaiques ont ete mentionn6es, mais non traitees de maniere 
exhaustive, dans divers travaux : P. Castellana, Una chiesa siriana a Ma 'arata 
nella regierte del Medio Oronte, dans Collectanea, 16 (1981), pp. 172-180 ; 
Donceel-Voüte, op. dt, pp. 462-464, figg. 442a-b; Balty, La mosaique en 
Syrie (n. 40), p. 78 et pl. XXIX. 1-2; I. Pena, P. Castellana, R. Fernandez, 

Inventaire du Jäbel Wastani. Recherches archeologiques dans la region des Villes 
Mortes de la Syrie du Nord (= Studium Biblicum Franciscanum, Collectio minor, 
N. 36), 1999, pp. 126-128 (d’apr^s ces auteurs, les mosaiques proviendraient de 
deux eglises difförentes mais seraient dues ä un meme atelier). 
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completement occulte ? Constituent-ils au contraire un cas vraiment 
isole ? Mais alors comment l’expliquer ? Je reprendrai donc volontiers, 
apres D. Levi, les paroles du poete : «al poco giomo ed al gran cerchio 

d’ombra...». 

Bruxelles, Janine Balty. 

Sources des illustrations 

Les figures reproduisent des photographies dues ä Jean Ch. Balty, sauf les planches : I.l 
(photo DGAM, Damas), II.2 (photo ACL, Bruxelles), III.2 (photo M. Griesheimer), V.l 
(photo F. Mayence), V.2, VI. 1-2 et VII. 1 (photos A. Zaqzuq), VII.2 (photo R. Hafez). 
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Pl. n.l. — figlise de Teil Aar (Musee de Ma’arret en-Noman) 

Synagogue d’Apanage (Mus^s royaux d’art et d’histoire Bruxelles) 



9 

Pl. III. 1. — 6glise de TeU Aar (Musee de Ma’arret en-Noman) 

Pl. III.2. — Mosai'que de Ma’archourin (Musde de Ma’arret en-Noman) 
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Pl. V.l. — Synagogue d’Apamee (Damas, reserve) 

Pl. V.2. — Cath^drale de Hama (in situ) 



J. BALTY 





324 J. BAUT 



PATRISTIC AND BYZANTINE WITNESS TO AN 
URBAN PREFECTSHIP OF 

THEMISTIUS UNDER VALENS (') 

Modem scholarship has established a consensus on the philosopher- 

orator Themistius’ tenure of the eastem urban prefecture. Themistius is 

thought to have beeil Prefect of Constantinople once in his career, in AD 

384 under Theodosius L This view is based on passages from two ora- 

(1) A shortened form of this essay was given as a paper at the Twenty-Second 
Byzantine Studies Conference at Chapel Hill, North Carolina, in October of 
1996. 

(2) E.g. H. F. Clinton, Fasti Romani, Oxford, 1845, I, pp. 507, 509 ; II, 
p. 312 ; E. Baret, De Themistio sophista et apud imperatores oratore, Paris, 
1853, pp. 20-6, 41 ; L. Meridier, Le philosophe Themistios devant Vopinion de 
ses contemporains, Rennes, 1906, pp. 87-112, esp. pp. 102-3 ; H. Scholze, De 
temporibus librorum Themistii, Göttingen, 1911, pp. 9-67, esp. pp. 54-62 ; W. 
Stegemann, Themistios 2, RE, V, A, 2 (1934), cols 1642-48, esp. col. 1646 ; 
G. Dagron, L'Empire romain d’Orient au iV siede et les traditionspolitiques de 
Vhellenisme : Le temoignage de Themistios, in TM, 3 (1968), pp, 8-12, esp. 
p, 11 ; J. VanderSpoel, Themistius and the Imperial Court, Ann Arbor, 1995, 
p. 187 ; R. Maisano, Discorsi di Temistio, Turin, 1995, pp. 43-8, esp. p. 48 ; R. J. 
Penella, The Private Orations of Themistius, Berkeley, 2000, p. 2 ; J. G. Smeal, 

Jr., Themistius: the Twenty-Third Oration (dissertation, Vanderbilt U.), 
Nashville, Tn., 1989, pp. 6-17, esp. p. 17 ; J. M. Sugers, Themistius' Seventh 
Oration: Text, Translation and Commentary (dissertation, U. of California), 
Irvine, 1997, pp. 15-28, esp. p. 26 ; H. F. Bouchery, Themistius in Libanius* 
Brieven, Antwerp, 1936, p. 213 n. 9; H. Schneider, Die 34. Rede des 
Themistius, Winterthur, 1966, pp. 42-53, esp. pp. 42-4 ; G. Downey, Education 
and Public Problems as Seen by Themistius, in Transactions of the American 
Philological Association, 86 (1955), pp. 297-8 ; S. A. Stertz, Themistius: A 
Hellenic Philosopher-Statesman in the Christian Roman Empire, in Classical 
Journal, 71 (1976), pp. 350-4, esp. p. 354 ; PLRE, I, Themistius I, pp. 889-94, 
esp. p. 892 ; F Dvornik, Early Christian and Byzantine Political Philosophy : 
Origins and Background, Washington, DC, 1966, II, pp. 622-3 ; B. Baldwin, 

Themistios, ODB, pp. 2035-6 ; E. Stein, Geschichte des spätrömisches Reiches, 
I, Vienna, 1928, p. 251 ; H. Bengston, Griechische Geschichte, Munich, 1950, 
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tions given by Themistius in association with this prefectureship. In the 

exordium of bis Ovation 17 delivered while in office Themistius States 

that he had accepted the prefectship from Theodosius because that 

emperor had honored him for his philosophical attainments and that he 

had not accepted office from earlier emperors who had respected only his 

rhetorical accomplishments (213c-d) (^). Moreover, Themistius presents 

his urban prefectship of AD 384 as his only tenure of that position in a 

summary of his official career outlined in Chapters 13 and 14 of Ovation 

34 pronounced soon after he left office Themistius is also thought to 

have refused an offer of an urban prefectship from the Emperor Julian on 

the basis of the orator’s assertion in Chapter 14 of Ovation 34 that he had 

not accepted the offer of this office from an unnamed emperor who hon¬ 

ored philosophy (0. This refusal of office is taken as evidence of Themis- 

p. 528 ; A. PigaNiol, L’Empire chvetien (325-395), 2nd ed., Paris, 1972, pp. 235, 
273 ; A. Demandt, Die Spätantike, Munich, 1989, pp. 32, 395, 608 ; G. R. 
SiEVERs, Das Leben des Libanius, Berlin, 1868, p. 214 ; A. Franke, De Pallada 
Epigvammatogvapho, Leipzig, 1899, pp. 24-37, esp. p. 29 ; O. Seeck, Die Bviefe 
des Libanius zeitlich geovdnet, Leipzig, 1906 : Themistius /, pp. 291-307, esp. 
pp. 304-6 ; Id., Regesten dev Kaisev und Päpste füv die Jahv 311 bis 476 n. Chv., 
Stuttgart, 1919, p. 464, cf. p. 475 ; P. Petit, Les fonctionnaives dans Voeuvve de 
Libanios: Analyse pvosopogvaphique, Paris, 1994, p. 248 ; W. Christ-W. 
ScHMiD-O. Stahlin, Geschichte dev griechischen Literatur, 11, 2, 6th ed., 
Munich, 1961, pp. 1004-10, esp. p. 1010. Current lists of the Prefects of Constan- 
tinople report only an urban prefectship for Themistius under Theodosius I; 
L. CantarellI, La serie dei prefetti di Costantinopoli / .* da Costanzo II alla 
morte di Valente (a. D. 359-378), in Rendiconti della Reale Accademia dei 
Lincei, Classe di Scienze Morali, Storiche e Filologiche, 30 (1921), pp. 205-15, 
esp. p. 208 ; PLRE, I, pp. 1056-7 ; G. Dagron, Naissance d'une capitale : 
Constantinople et ses institutions de 330 ä 451, Paris, 1974, pp. 240-73, esp. 
pp. 252-3, 275, 278 ; Seeck, Regesten, p. 475 ; R, Guilland, Etudes sur Phis- 
toire administrative de TEmpire Byzantin-L'Eparque. 1. L'Eparche de la Yille 
(Suite), in Bsl, 41 (1980), p. 145. 

(3) L. S. Le Nain de Tillemont, Histoire des empereurs, V, Paris, 1701, p. 
770 ; Clinton, I, p. 509 ; Baret, p. 26 ; Scholze, p. 56 ; Meridier, pp. 88-93 ; 
Franke, pp. 26, 28 ; Bouchery, p. 213 n. 9 ; Schneider, p. 43. 

(4) Baret, pp. 25-6 ; Meridier, pp. 101-3 ; Schneider, p. 43. 
(5) The modern Interpretation of this passage was established by A. Mai in 

his editio princeps of Themistius’ Oration 34 which he published in 1816 and 
reprinted in his Classicorum auctorum e Vaticanis codicibus editovum, IV, Rome, 
1831, p. 331 n. 1. Mai’s text, notes and preface are more accessible in W. 
Dindorf, Themistii Orationes, reprint, Hildesheim, 1961, pp. 444-72 and pp. 
481-6 ; see p. 459 s.v. note to arjToxgaxaig for Mai’s argument that the unnamed 
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tius’ dissent from Julian over philosophical and political issues and his 

lack of participation in public life during Julian’s rule (^). 

The present writer, however, has challenged this concensus C), There 

are difficulties in the traditional understanding of the two cited orations. 

Scholars have not taken into account the historical context of the two 

Speeches. It was not expedient for Themistius to admit in Orations 17 and 

34 to holding office under earlier emperors who followed policies in 

Opposition to those of the current emperor Theodosius I (®). Moreover, a 

emperor is Julian. This passage and Mai’s Interpretation are also cited by authors 
who maintain a single prefectship for Themistius during the reign of Theodo- 
dosius I: Clinton, I, p. 509 ; Baret, pp. 23-4 ; Sievers, p. 214 ; Franke, p. 28 ; 
M^ridier, pp. 102-3, 109-10 ; Bouchery, p. 213 n. 9 ; Schneider, p. 124 ; L. J. 
Daly, ln a Borderland*: Themistius' Ambivalence Toward Juliany in BZ, 73 
(1980), pp. 1-11, esp. 9 ; Id., Themistius' Refusal of a Magistracy (Or.^ 34, cc. 
XllI-XV), in Byz., 53 (1983), pp. 164-212, esp. pp. 164-6 nn, 1-3, and pp. 189- 
204. However, modern opinion is not unanimous on this point. Dagron, TM, 3 
(1968), pp. 54-9, esp. p. 58, and pp. 213-7, argues that the office Themistius refu- 
sed was a proconsulship of Constantinople offered by Constantius II in the late 
AD 350s while Vanderspoel, pp. 111-3, 123, maintains that the office was an 
urban prefectship offered Themistius by Constantius II in AD 360 or 361. 
Penella, p. 219 n. 20, finds “plausible” the explanation that Themistius refused 
a prefectship from Constantius II in AD 359 ; cf. Smeal, p. 39 n. 160. Maisano, 
p. 46, believes that Themistius refused the offer of an urban prefectship from 
both Constantius and Julian. H. Leppin and W. Portmann, Themistios : Staats¬ 
reden, Stuttgart, 1998, believe that Themistius became urban prefect under 
Constantius in AD 359 (p. 3 n. 6) but refused an offer of the same office by Julian 
during the latter’s reign (pp. 11-12). 

(6) These issues concem differing theories of kingship as outlined in 
Themistius’ imperial oratory and in Julian’s Letter to Themistius and Julian’s 
anti-Christian policy to which Themistius was opposed as a moderate pagan 
Exponent of religious toleration. As the other authors cited supra n. 5, Dagron, 
TM, 3 (1968), pp. 230-5, Vanderspoel, pp. 118-126, Smeal, pp. 14-5, Maisano, 
pp. 20-2, 46* and Leppin and Portmann, pp. 11-2, believe that intellectual and 
political differences between Julian and Themistius prohibited the advancement 
of Themistius’ career during Julian’s reign. Daly’s articles {supra n. 5), Dagron, 
TM, 3 (1968), pp. 230-5, and Vanderspoel, pp. 115-34, are the füllest exposi- 
tions of the modern view of the negative interactions between Themistius and 
Julian as sole emperor ; cf. Sugars, pp. 19-22. 

(7) The Prefect of Constantinople for 362 AD : Themistius, in Byz., 63 
(1993), pp. 37-78. 

(8) Tliis would include Julian for his anti-Christian policy and Constantius II 
and Valens for their Arianism ; in addition, these rulers followed aggressive poli¬ 
cies against Germans over the Rhine and Danube Rivers while Theodosius fol- 
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consideration of the literary contexts of the two cited passages do not sub- 

stantiate their modern interpretation. In these orations Themistius pre- 

sents Theodosius as the only emperor in recent times to practice philo- 

sophical kingship and thus to merit his Service as urban prefect, and such 

a rhetorical program does not allow the orator in these speeches to 

acknowledge any prefectship prior to his office under Theodosius. In 

addition, the full description in Oration 34, Chapter 14, of the emperor 

whose offer of the urban prefectship Themistius refused shows that this 

ruler was Valens, not Julian (^). There is in fact strong evidence that 

Themistius administered the prefecture of the Eastem Capital under 

Julian (“^), and on the basis of this evidence Themistius should be accept- 

ed as the Prefect of Constantinople for AD 362. 

The establishment of an urban prefectship for Themistius in the reign 

of Julian has important consequences for the modern understanding of 

lowed a policy of conciliation toward the Goths. Theodosius’ peace with Persia 
was also a reversal of previous imperial policy. For a comparison of Theodosius 
Ts reign and policies with those of his predecessors see Piganiol, pp. 81-121 : 
Constantius II; pp. 123-62: Julian; pp. 171-88 : Valens ; and pp, 229-43 and 
pp. 273-99 : Theodosius I. 

(9) The Personality profile of the unnamed emperor included in the passage 
depicts that ruler as a quiet, withdrawn individual who has a tendency to anger. 
But Ammianus Marcellinus, XXV, 4. 17-18, and Gregory of Nazianzus, Oration 
5, Ch. 23, depict Julian as a talkative, nervous individual who sought popularity 
by excessive friendliness. The timid, fearful Valens with his reputation for anger 
is more likely to be the anonymous emperor of Themistius’ Oration 34, Ch. 14. 
Also, the description of the unnamed ruler as one who scrupulously defended the 
public good against private interest hardly defines the broad and varied program 
of Julian’s reform of Roman administration and policy, yet this particular policy 
characterizes Valens’ rule in Ammianus Marcellinus’ assessment of his reign, 
XXXI, 14, 2-3. 

(10) The Souda notice on Themistius reports that Julian designated Themis¬ 
tius Prefect of Constantinople: Geixioxiog, cpi}i6öocpo(;, Y£YOvd)(; ejtl xmv 

XQOvcov ’Iou}iLavo'ö xov Ilagdßaxou, ucp’ ov xai ujtagxoi; JTgo£ß}iT|'0xi 

Ka)vöTavxivoujtö}i£a)f;; see A. Adler, ed,, Suidae Lexicon, I-V, Stuttgart, 
1961-1971, II, p. 690. The source of this reference is the valuable sixth Century 
literary biographer Hesychius Illustrius of Miletus {infra nn. 108-14 and text dis- 
cussion). Tenth Century Arabic sources report that Themistius was Julian’s 
“minister”, no doubt deriving this information from Greek manuscripts preser- 
ved in the Near East by Syrian Christians. Himerius’ Oration 7, Chs 15-16, con- 
tains a description of the Prefect of Constantinople for AD 362 which suits 
Themistius : a high bom individual renowned in both education and oratory who 
was also a prominent imperial advisor. 
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Themistius. One is the need to revise the Standard view that the rule of 

Julian marks a disruption in Themistius’ public career (“). This addition¬ 

al prefectship also raises the possibility that Themistius may have served 

as Prefect of Constantinople at other times. This possibility is enhanced 

by several considerations. The first is Themistius’ admission in Chapter 

13 of Oration 34 that he had often been called to that office (jtapaxXri- 

oeig ÖF FJTL TT)v dpx'nv lauTTiv oux ouöe öig, aXka JtoXXdxig). 

The second is the large number of unrecorded prefectships of Constan¬ 

tinople during the reign of Valens (*^) that could include a tenure of that 

Office by Themistius. A third consideration is the historical possibility 

that Themistius served Valens in some official capacity. Themistius’ pub¬ 

lic career reached its climax during the reign of Valens (^^), and the ora- 

tor’s dose relationship to the emperor may have brought him an appoint- 

ment as urban prefect. Valens’ reign was also long enough (AD 364-378) 

for Themistius to have accepted the offer of the office at one time and to 

have declined another offer of the office on the occasion to which he 

refers in Oration 34, 

Perhaps the most compelling reason for considering an official 

appointment for Themistius under Valens is the report in manuscript 

notes to Byzantine editions of the Greek Anthology that the philosopher- 

orator was Prefect of Constantinople in the joint reign of Valentinian I 

and Valens. The manuscript notes of the Greek Anthology in question 

(11) T. Brauch, Themistius and the Emperor Julian, in Byz., 63 (1993), 
pp. 79-115. In this article the present writer argues that after compromising with 
Julian on philosophy and politics Themistius participated in Julian’s regime by 
serving as Julian’s first Prefect of Constantinople in AD 362 and thereafter as the 
leader of the loyal Senate of Constantinople until the emperor’s death in AD 363. 

(12) There is no confirmed Prefect of Constantinople for AD 366-369, 370- 
371, 373-375 and 376-80 ; Cantarelli, Rendiconti della Reale Accademia dei 
Lincei (supra n. 2), 30 (1921), pp. 211-5 ; PLRE, I, p. 1056 ; Dagron, Nais~ 
sance, pp. 244-50, 275, 278, 292. 

(13) Photius, BibL, Cod. 74 ; cf. Scholze, p. 76 ; Stegemann, RE, V, A, 2 

(1934), col. 1646 ; Daly, Byz., 53 (1983), pp. 196-7. 

(14) For the Greek Anthology see L. Schmidt and R. Reitzenstein, 

Anthologia, 1, Griechisch, RE, I, 2 (1894), cols 2380-91 ; W. Smith, ed., 
Dictionary of Greek and Roman Biography and Mythology, III, London, 1849, 
s.v. “Literary history of the Greek Anthology” under the entry Planudes, pp, 385- 
91 ; A. CaMeron, The Greek Anthology from Meleager to Planudes, Oxford, 
1993. Modem editions and translations of the Greek Anthology with good intro- 
ductions include W, R. Paton, The Greek Anthology, I-V, New York and London, 
1916-1918 ; P. Waltz et ai, Anthologie Grecque, I-XIII, Paris, 1928-1980 ;.A. 
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concem a poem of Palladas (‘^). The poem, 292 of Book XI (*^), lampoons 

an unnamed intellectual for seeking worldly glory by accepting an urban 

prefectship. Scribal notes provide the identity of the individual assailed in 

the poem. The Palatinus manuscript of the GreekAnthology gives the fol- 

lowing lemma to the poem : eig Tiva (piXococpov Y£vÖ(X£VOv bjtapxov 
jToXecog £JTL ßa)t£VTLVLavoi) xai ßd)t£VTog The poem in the 

Planudean Version of the Greek Anthology has a similar note : £lg 
0£p.LöTLOv TÖv (piXööocpov Y£'vöp.£vov VJiaQXOV KcOVÖTaVTLVOU- 
jTÖ)t£a)g £JTi Oua)t£VTLVLavoi) xai. Ovaktvxog (‘^). The notes seem to 

report that the philosopher Themistius was Prefect of Constantinople dur- 

ing the co-reign of Valentinian I and Valens and associate this prefectship 

with the one alluded to in the poem (‘^). 

However, these notes present several problems. The lemmata to the 

GreekAnthology do not enjoy a high reputation for helpfulness or verac- 

Presta, Antologia Palatina, Rome, 1957 ; H, Beckby, Anthologia Graeca, 2nd 
ed., I-IV, Munich, 1965 ; F. M. Pontani, Antologia Palatina, 2nd ed., I-IV, Turin, 
1978-1981. For further bibliography see Pontani, I, pp. LI-LVI; Cameron, 

Greek Anthology, pp. 395-9. 
(15) For Palladas see Franke (supra n. 2); W. Peek, Palladas, RE, XVIII, 3 

(1949), pp. 158-68 ; F. A. Wright, trans., The Poets of the Greek Anthology, 
London and New York, 1924, pp. 199-221 ; L. A. Stella, Cinque poeti 
delVAntologia palatina, Bologna, 1949, pp, 309-83 ; W. Zerwes, Palladas von 
Alexandrien, Tübingen, 1956; Beckby, I, pp. 56-62 ; G. Luck, Palladas- 
Christian or Pagan, in Harvard Studies in Classical Philology, 63 (1958), 
pp. 455-7. 

(16) ’'AvxuYog ohgaviTig ujteQTiiievog, eg jtöBov ^k-d-zc, 
dvxuYog äQyvQzyi^; * aiöxog djteigtoiov * 

rjoBä Jtoxe xgeioomv * auBig 6’ zyzvov JTo}ih x^i-piuv. 

beug’ ctvaß'nO'i xaxo) * vw yag ävco xateßTig, (Paton, IV, p. 206) 

(17) See C. Preisendanz, Anthologia palatina: codex Palatinus et codex 
Parisinus phototypice editi, Leiden, 1911, II, p. 546 ; cited by Franke, p. 24 ; 
Schneider, p. 42, 

(18) See Pl. II, 52. 7 ; cited by Meridier, p. 102 ; Franke, p. 24 ; Schneider, 

p. 42 ; Beckby, III, p. 686, 
(19) These notes are often cited and discussed in modern literature : Mai, in 

Dindorf, p. 457, s.v. note to ctJTwxvnöa; Meridier, pp. 101-2 ; Bouchery, 

p. 213 n. 9 ; Schneider, pp. 42-4 ; Seeck, Briefe, pp. 304-5 ; Paton, IV, p. 206 
and n. 2 ; F. Dübner, Epigrammatum Anthologia Palatina, II, Paris, 1872, 
p. 384 ; R. Auberton, trans., Anthologie Grecque (supra n. 14), Tome 10 (Livre 
IX), Paris, 1972, p. 173 n. 4 ; Franke, pp. 24-37 ; Peek, RE, XVIII, 3 (1949), 
cols 159-60; Beckby, III, p. 844 ; Pontani, III, p. 741 ; Zerwes, pp. 201-2 ; 
A. Cameron, Notes on Palladas, in Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp. 221-3 ; 
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ity. They often report the subject matter and other internal information 

about a poem that is obvious from its reading, and when they go beyond 

the text of the poem they often relate mistakes, guesses, and suspicious 

Statements (^). In addition, the Palatine note does not explicitly name 

Themistius as the subject of the poem but refers to that individual as “a 

certain philosopher”. This lack of specificity has raised doubts about the 

correctness of the attribution of the poem’s subject Moreover, inter¬ 

nal evidence indicates that the urban prefectship referred to in the poem 

is the one that Themistius held under Theodosius I in AD 384 C^). The 

Id., Palladas and the Nikai, in JHSy 84 (1964), p. 57 ; C. M. Bowra, Palladas 

and the Converted Olympians, in BZ, 53 (1960), p. 2 ; Daly, Byz., 53 (1983), 
pp. 197-8 and nn. 89-90 ; W. Ensslin, Carpentum oder Carruca? in Klio, 32 
(1939), pp. 102-3. 

(20) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp. 215-29 passim ; Id., 
Palladas and the Pate ofGessius, in BZ, 57 (1964), p, 279 ; Id., GreekAnthology, 
p. 102; Bowra, BZ, 53 (I960), pp. 1-4 passim ; Luck, Harvard Studies in 
Classical Philology, 63 (1958), p. 464 ; A. S. F, Gow, The Greek Anthology: 
Sources and Ascription, London, 1958, pp. 18 and n. 1, and pp. 37-9 ; A. S. F. 
Gow and D. L. Page, The Greek Anthology: Hellenistic Epigrams, Cambridge, 
1965, l, pp. xxxvi-xxxvii. The notes are also unevenly distributed over the text, 
especially in the Palatine Anthology; Gow, p. 17 ; cf. Cameron, Classical 
Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 220. 

(21) Hence Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 221, considers the 
note to be a “guess-and a mistaken one at that” ; Bowra, BZ, 53 (1960), p. 2, 
says that it is “shady” and “demonstrably wrong”. 

(22) The “silver wheel” (ävxn^ apyupETi) in the second verse of the poem 
refers to the official carriage of the urban prefect that was introduced around AD 
384, the date of Themistius’ prefectship under Theodosius I (cf. CTh 14, 12. 1, 
Jan. 30, AD 386). See Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p, 221 n. 2; 
Ensslin, Klio, 32 (1939), pp. 89-105 passim ; A. ChastaGnol, La prefecture 
urbaine ä Rome sous le Bas-Empire, Paris, 1960, pp. 203-5. In addition, the com¬ 
mon allusions and language in this poem and Themistius’. Oration 34 suggest 
that either Palladas’ epigram criticizes Themistius’ defense of himself in Oration 
34 against similar charges made by others or that Themistius in his speech ans- 
wers Palladas’ attack in this poem, See Mai, in Dindorf, p. 471 s.v, note to 
(bieuOwexai line 19 ; Baret, p. 41 ; Meridier, pp. 100-2 ; Scholze, pp. 58-9 ; 
Schneider, pp. 13-8, 42 ; Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), p. 50 n. 94; Id., Naissance, 
p. 253 ; Daly, Byz. 53 (1983), pp. 198-9 and n. 91 ; Vanderspoel, p. 214 ; 
Smeal, pp. 36-7 ; Maisano, p. 989 ; Penella, p. 38 ; Franke, pp. 26-7, 46; 
Peek, re, XVIII, 3 (1949), col. 160; Auberton, p. 173 n. 3 ; Pontani, III, 
P- 741 ; Zerwes, pp. 201-205 passim, and pp. 350, 357 ; Beckby, III, p. 844 ; 
Cameron, JHS, 84 (1964), p. 57 : Id., Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp. 221- 
2 ; Id., Greek Anthology, p. 90. Seeck, Briefe, p. 306, believes that Themistius 
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obvious confusion of reigns is compounded by the appearance of this 

poem in Byzantine manuscripts of Themistius’ paraphrase of Aristotle’s 

De Anima and in the Aldine edition of Themistius’ works with the note 

that Themistius was Prefect of Constantinople under Julian; this same 

note is reproduced in the scholia to the poem found in the early modern 

Wechel edition of the Greek Anthology Confronted with such confu¬ 

sion and convinced of Themistius’ single prefectship under Theodosius I, 

scholars have traditionally discounted the possibility that Themistius held 

a prefectship of Constantinople during Valens’ reign (^^). 

But several considerations intervene. Although they are often not help- 

ful, the notes to the Greek Anthology provide much correct and useful 

Information if derived from an outside source (^0, and the two lemmata to 

wrote Oration 31 in response to Palladas’ poem, and Christ-Schmid-Stahlin, 

p. 1013 n. 4, believe the epigram replies to Oration 17 delivered while Themis¬ 
tius was prefect in AD 384. 

(23) Manuscripts : lou amov 0£|ilötiou ötixol eig eaircöv, öxe ejtagxov 
EJtoiTiöEv auTÖv 6 BaoiXtvc, "lov'kiavöc, (Laur. 87.25, 13th cent. ; Monac. 330, 
15th Cent.); Aldine edition of Themistius’ opera (AD 1534): 0£|xiöTiou öxixoi 
tic, eauTÖv, öxi ujtagxov amöv £jtoitiö£v 6 ßaö^k^vc, "lovkiavoc,; Wechel 
edition (AD 1600): oi bi cpaoiv 0£|xlöxlov amöv ^ic, eaircov xouto jT£JTolti- 

K£vai, 0T£ ujtagxov auxöv £JtoiTiö£v 'lovkiavö^; 6 ßaoiktvc,. Cited by 
M^ridier, p.l02; Franke, pp. 24-5 ; Schneider, p. 42 ; Cameron, Classical 
Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 221 and n. 1. These notes also reflect a tradition that 
Themistius composed the poem; this appears to be an error of the copyists : 
Stertz, ClassicalJoumal, 71 (1976), p. 354 ; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 
(1965), p. 222 ; cf. Schneider, p. 42. 

(24) See the authors cited supra nn. 19 and 22, esp., Dübner, II, p. 384; 
Meridier, pp. 102-3 ; Franke, pp. 24-9 ; Peek, RE, XVIII, 3 (1949), cols 159- 
60; Schneider, pp. 42-4; Bowra, BZ, 53 (I960), p. 2 ; Cameron, Classical 
Quarterly, 15 (1965), p, 221. Ensslin, Klio, 32 (1939), pp. 102-3, is the only 
Scholar to consider the notes in the Greek Anthology to refer to a historical Offi¬ 

ce of Themistius. He argues that a prefectship for Themistius under Valens and 
Theodosius I would parallel the urban prefectships of Clearchus in AD 372 and 
382-384 under the same emperors. Daly is less clear on this point. He cites 
Themistius’ active participation in public affairs under Valens and entertains the 
possibility that the notes refer to an actual prefectship under Valens, but he cites 
Oration 34 as arguing against it; Byz., 53 (1983), p. 198 n. 91. 

(25) Cameron, Greek Anthologyp. 102 ; Luck, Harvard Studies in Classical 
Philology, 63 (1958), p. 464 ; Waltz, p. XLI and n. 6 ; Gow, pp. 18 and n. 1, and 
pp. 37-8 ; cf. Gow and Page, Hellenistic Epigrams, I, p. xxxvi; A. Cameron, 

Some Prefects called Julian, in Byz., 47 (1977), p. 46. Useful Information provi- 
ded by the lemmata from an outside source include the provenance of several 
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the Palladas poem obviously come from an extemal source since the 

poem does not name the emperor who gave nor the individual who 

received the prefectship referred to in the poem. In fact, Byzantine 

and modern scholars universally accept Themistius as the Prefect of 

Constantinople referred to in the poem, Moreover, the reference to an 

urban prefectship of Themistius under Valentinian I and Valens in the 

Planudean Version is clear and precise, and the specific designation of 

this Office under the joint rule of Valentinian I and Valens in both notes 

lends authenticity to the Office that they both report. In addition, the pre- 

fecture of Constantinople continued its existence and its importance into 

the Middle Byzantine era and Information about early prefects may 

have been transmitted to the creators of the Greek Anthology. Thus, 

Themistius could have been Prefect of Constantinople under Valens and 

poems derived from a collection of monumental inscriptions in verse made and 
annotated by Gregory Magister only a few years before Cephalus produced the 
original edition of the Greek Anthology: Gow, p. 18 n. 1 ; Cameron, Greek 
Anthology, passim, esp. pp. 110-1, 152, 221, 290, 334. In addition, the lemmata 
to poems derived from Agathias’ Cycle preserve good data on the biographies 
and literary output of their authors ; Av. and A. Cameron, The Cycle of Agathias, 
in JHS, 86 (1966), pp. 8-20 passim ; cf. Gow, p. 18. 

(26) An example of the Byzantine understanding of the unnamed prefect as 
Themistius that is often cited in modern literature, e.g. Franke, pp. 25 n. 5, 
p. 81; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p, 222 ; Auberton, p. 173 n. 4 ; 
Beckby, III, p. 686, is Theodore Hyrtacenus’ Letter 61 (at end); see F. J. G. La 

PoRTE-DU Theil, ed., Notices et extraits, VI, Paris, 1800, pp. 24-5. Hyrtacenus 
was a Contemporary of Planudes who also taught in Constantinople : F. Fuchs, 

Die höheren Schulen von Konstantinopel im Mittelalter, reprint, Amsterdam, 
1964, pp. 58-9 ; C. N. Constantinides, Higher Education in Byzantium in the 
Thirteenth and Early Fourteenth Centuries, 1204-ca. 1310, Nicosia, 1982, 
pp. 93-5, 

(27) In addition to the authors cited supra n. 24 see DaGron, TM, 3 (1968), 
pp. 50-1 ; Stertz, Classical Journal, 71 (1976), p. 354. 

(28) The Prefect of Constantinople maintained his administrative control of 
the Capital and enjoyed an increase of his judicial powers in the early Byzantine 
centuries to become the supreme judge of the Empire in the tenth Century AD. 
Thereafter the office continued but with diminished judicial and administrative 
authority into the last centuries of Byzantium; see R. GuilLand, Etudes sur 
Thistoire administrative de VEmpire Byzantin-UEparque, /. L’Eparque de la 
Ville, in Bsl, 41 (1980), pp. 17-32 ; L. Brehier, Le monde byzantin, II, Paris, 
1949, pp. 153-65, and pp. 199-202 ; A. Kazhdan, Eparch of the City, ODB, 
p. 705. 
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the notes to the Palladas poem could be a confusion of this tenure of 

Office with a later one Themistius held under Theodosius I. This hypoth- 

esis merits consideration since the prefectship of Themistius in Julian’s 

reign reported in notes to the Palladas poem found outside the Greek 

Anthology is most likely historical (^^). The following discussion will 

argue that Themistius was Prefect of Constantinople during the co-reign 

of Valentinian I and Valens and that an early Byzantine scholar’s attempt 

to date the poem best explains the mistaken Identification of this Office 

with Themistius’ urban prefectship of AD 384 found in the Greek 

Anthology. In addition, problems conceming the different readings of the 

Palladas note in the Palatine and Planudean editions of the Greek 

Anthology, the origin of the notes and the varying attribution of the 

Palladas poem in Byzantine sources to the reigns of Julian and Valens can 

be resolved by an internal Investigation of the Greek Anthology and by an 

examination of Early Byzantine historical Interests. 

In Order to establish an urban prefectship of Themistius under Valens, 

the report of this Office in the Greek Anthology needs verification from 

another source. Evidence for a prefectship of Themistius during Valens’ 

reign is found in the writings of Gregory of Nazianzus The collection 

of this church father’s correspondence contains one letter, Letter 24 

which is addressed to Themistius at some time between AD 365 and 

(29) Supra n. 7. 
(30) Modem biographies of Gregory of Nazianzus include P. Gallay, La vie 

de Saint Gregoire de Nazianze, Lyon and Paris, 1943 ; R. R. Ruether, Gregory 
of Nazianzus : Rhetor and Philosophen Oxford, 1969 ; J. BernaRDI, Saint 
Gregoire de Nazianze: Le theologien et son temps (330’390), Paris, 1995 ; 
F. Trisoglio, Gregorio di Nazianzo il teologo, Milan, 1996. 

(31) For the text of the letter see PG, 37, col. 60 ; P. Gallay, Saint Gregoire 
de Nazianze: Lettres, I-II, Paris, 1964-1967, I, pp. 32-3; Id., Gregor de 
Nazianz : Briefe, Berlin, 1969, p. 23 ; Dindorf, pp. 487-8. For studies of 
Gregory’s epistolography see M. Guignet, Les procedes epistolaires de Saint 
Gregoire de Nazianze compards ä ceux de ses contemporains, Paris, 1911 ; 
P. Gallay, Langue et style de Saint Gregoire de Nazianze dans sa correspon- 
dance, Paris, 1933 ; J. Lercher, Die Persönlichkeit des heiliges Gregorius von 
Nazianz und seine Stellung zur klassischen Bildung aus seinem Briefen, 
Innsbruck, 1949 ; Ruether, pp. 123-8 ; Bernardi, pp. 241-63 ; S. K. Stowers, 

Letter Writing in Greco-Roman Antiquity, Philadelphia, 1986, p. 182 s.v. 
“Gregory of Nazianzus”. 
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369 (^^). Letter 24 is a letter of intercession in which Gregory 

advances the interests of a relative living in the eastem Capital, This let¬ 

ter will confirm an urban prefectship for Themistius in the late AD 360s 

and a consideration of other letters of Gregory and the oratory and activ- 

ities of Themistius during these years will establish an approximate date 

for this Office. 

In Letter 24 Gregory asks for Themistius’ help in ensuring that his 

Cousin Amphilochius the Younger would not be unfairly pressed in a 

matter of the law in Constantinople. Although Gregory does not express- 

ly refer to Themistius as Prefect of the Capital in the letter, it is clear from 

the text that Themistius was in Charge of the city at the time the letter was 

written. In one part of the text Gregory compliments Themistius for 

exemplifying Plato’s dictum {Let. 7, 326a-b; Rep. V, 473 and VI, 499b-d) 

that rulers of eitles should combine philosophy with power and that at 

that time Themistius was outstanding in both attributes : ov öe tÖv tou 

oov nXdimvog ßeßaLoiöov Xöyov, pf] Ji^oiepov jrauoaöOai xaxmv 

Tag JToXEig EiJtovTog, jtqlv dv öuveXOt) (piXoGotpia t6 bvvao'Q^ai. 
‘Ixovog yag ei dpepÖTepa (4-5). The description of Themistius as Plato’s 

philosopher-magistrate (^0 who possessed supreme power in Constan- 

(32) This letter is dated by the time in the career of the individual for whom 
it was written. Amphilochius was a barrister in Constantinople c. AD 364-370 : 
G. Rauschen, Patrologie, 10/11 ed., Fribourg, 1931, p. 239; K, Holl, 

Amphilochius von Ikonium in seinem Verhältnis zu den grossen Kappadoziem, 
reprint, Darmstadt, 1969, pp. 9-10 ; C. G. Browne and J. E. Swallow, transs, 
Nicene and Post Nicene Fathers, Second Series, VII, Saint Cyril of Jerusalem 
and Saint Gregory Nazianzen, reprint, Grand Rapids, Mi., 1994, p. 458. In addi- 
tion, Gregory’s reference to being a priest in Letter 23 (dmög dv fiYdJTTiöa ... 

leQeug, 3), a letter written around the same time as Letter 24, dates both letters 
to a time before Gregory became bishop in AD 372 : Gallay, Lettres, I, p. 31 
n. 3 ; cf. Id., Briefe, p. XVI; Id„ La vie, p. 252 ; M-M. Hauser-Meury, Proso- 

pographie zu den Schriften Gregors von Nanzianz, Bonn, 1960, Themistius /, 
p. 160. 

(33) For Gregory's letters of mediation see Guignet, pp. 63-73 ; Ruether, 

pp. 126-8 ; Bernardi, pp. 250-4 ; cf. Stowers, pp. 153-65. 
(34) For Amphilochius see, Rauschen, pp. 238-9 ; Hauser-Meury, Amphi¬ 

lochius 11, pp. 30-2 ; G. Bareille, Amphilochius, in Dictionnaire de Theologie 
Catholique, l, cols 1121-3 ; S. J. Voicu, Amphilochius of Iconium, in 
Encyclopedia ofthe Early Church, I, p. 32. 

(35) Cf. Plato Rep, 473d: eav pT), Tjv 6’ eyd), rj oi cpi^iooocpoi ßaodeu- 

owöiv ev xaig jtö}i£öiv ti oi ßaöi}ieig xe vuv Ltyoixtvoi xai öuvdoxai cpi^io- 
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tinople implies that Themistius was the current Prefect of the city (^^). It 

should be noted that in his late oratory Themistius refers to the same 

Platonic dictum as his rationale for accepting the prefectship of AD 384 

from Theodosius I (^^). Gregory’s reference later in the letter that Themis¬ 

tius was at that time upholding justice (vi3v TCp ÖLxaicp öUvaYmvLödpev- 

og, 6) also suggests that Themistius was the sitting prefect of the city : a 

fourth Century urban prefect possessed a large judicial competency 

and could perform the favor Gregory asks here (^^). The reference to 

öocpT^öwoi yvTiöiwg xe xai ixavwg xai xomo eig xanxöv ^nixJteöTi, öirvapig xe 

JtoJ^ixiKTi xai cpi}iOöocpia. See G. Pugliese Carratelli, La citta platonica, in La 
Parola del Passato, 1 (1946), pp. 6-21, esp. pp. 13-15, for a discussion of Plato’s 

philosopher-magistrates according to these and similar passages in the Republic 
and Epistle 7. 

(36) For the urban prefect as the chief official in a Late Roman Capital see A. 
H. M. Jones, The Later Roman Empire, 284-602 : A Social, Economic and 
Administrative Survey, Norman, Ok., 1964, I, pp. 689-90 ; M. E. Cosenza, 

Official Positions after the Time of Constantine (dissertation, Columbia U.), New 
York, 1905, p. 20 ; P.-E. Vigneaux, Essai sur Vhistoire de la praefectura urbis ä 
Rome, Paris, 1896, pp. 14, 302, 351-3 ; P. Willems, Le droit public romain, 7th 
ed,, Louvain, 1910, pp. 585-7 ; Chastagnol (supra n. 22), p. 66 ; P. H. Barrow, 

Prefect and Emperor : The Relationes of Symmachus, Oxford, 1973, pp. 1-2. The 
urban prefect supervised the civil administration of his Capital with the help of 
an officium and several subordinates : Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, p, 690; 
Cosenza, pp. 17-43 ; Vigneaux, pp. 95-122, and pp. 302-47 ; Willems, pp. 588- 
93 ; Barrow, pp. 3-9 ; Dagron, Naissance, pp. 277-82; cf, F. de Martino, 

Storia della Costituzione romana, V, Naples, 1967, pp. 292, 309. 
(37) Or. 18, 224b : om dga eyd) öKovbagxmv vnwxov xd) x^lQ^ xfj Jtoki- 

agxict, öXka ocpoögöv egmxa egaoO-eig, xd auxd djtocpfjvai cpgovowxa xöv 

ßaoikto nkdxmvi xcp O-roJiroim ujteg xfjg dvO'gaiJtiv'ng enöaifxoviag 

(Dindorf, p. 273); cf. Ör. 17, 214a-b and Or. 34, 7. 

(38) The late Roman urban prefect had complete responsibility for criminal 

and civil Jurisdiction within the Capital and held appellate Jurisdiction over an 

area outside the city. For the urban prefect’s Judicial authority see Jones, Later 
Roman Empire, I, pp. 481-2, 690; Willems, pp. 586-7 ; De Martino, V, 

pp. 299-302; Vigneaux, pp. 142-301 ; Chastagnol, pp. 84-136; Barrow, 

pp. 3-4. 

(39) A Late Roman urban prefect’s Jurisdiction included banking operations, 

moneychanging, sales and exchanges and all disputes conceming such trans- 

actions : Chastagnol, p. 101 ; Vigneaux, pp. 288-9, 336-9 ; Willems, p. 502 ; 

Barrow, pp. 3-4. An urban prefect could Judge any property dispute : Barrow, 

p. 3. Moreover, a city prefect could call up an important case from a lower court 

or hear on appeal a case from a lower city Judge : Willems, p. 476 n. 2 ; Barrow, 

p. 3. An urban prefect’s intercession, especially a prefect with Themistius’ 
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Themistius’ supporting justice can not be understood in the sense of 

Themistius’ patronage as an influential Senator, courtier or prominent 

intellectual in Constantinople as is generally thought O ; Themistius’ 

authority in this letter is defined as supreme in Constantinople and must 

refer to bis govemance of the Capital rather than to bis position as a Sen¬ 

ator or influential citizen of that city In this letter Gregory asks 

Themistius to use the power of his office to help an individual involved 

in a judicial matter as Gregory does other officials elsewhere in his cor- 

respondence and the presentation of Themistius’ ability to aid justice 

as a present condition (vi3v) suggests that his current position in Con- 

social and political position in Constantinople, would have been a potent re- 
source for someone in Amphilochius’ circumstances. Themistius may well have 
used his official power in Amphilochius’ favor, as the latter seems to have been 
acquited in this suit and to have remained in the Capital for a time before leaving 
the city c. AD 370 to practice the ascetic life in Gregory’s neighborhood. He 
became bishop of Iconium c, AD 373 ; see Rauschen, p. 239 ; Browne and 
SWALLOW {supra n. 32), p. 467 ; cf. Holl, pp, 10-4. 

(40) E.g. Lercher, pp. 122-3 ; Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), p. 233 n. 22; cf. 
Gallay, Lettres, I, p. 122 n. 2 to p, 32. 

(41) Themistius’ authority is not that of princeps senatus of the eastem Sena¬ 
te as ScHOLZE, p. 57 n. 334, suggests. In this letter Gregory associates the power 
that Themistius held with the city, not the Senate, of Constantinople. Hence, 
Letter 24 should be interpreted similarly to the opening of Libanius’ Letter 40F 
(38W) which likewise associates Themistius’ authority as Proconsul of Constan¬ 
tinople with the city : ou öoi öuyxaiQO) [iö.'k'kov xou xfiv KoXiv äy^lv q xfi nöXei 
Tov JtaQaöouvai ooi xctg fivtag. ooi |xev yag ouöev öei öuvä|xea)(;, xfj öe 
fiyeiiovoi; äya-d-ov. This passage is often cited as evidence for Themistius’ pro- 
consulship of Constantinople in the late AD 350s : Sievers, p. 214 ; Bouchery, 

pp. 118-23, cf. pp. 116-7 ; Smeal, p. 13 n. 63 contra Dagron and Vanderspoel 

(supra n, 5). 
(42) In Leiters 104 and 105, Gregory asks Olympius, Governor of 

Cappadocia in AD 382 (Gallay, Lettres, II, p, 149 n. 3 to p. 2), to support the 
cause of Philomena and Paul in their respective suits. In Leiters 146, 147 and 
148, Gregory requests Governor Olympius and Asterius, Governor of 
Cappadocia Seconda in AD 383 (Id., Lettres, II, p. 154 n. 1 to p. 39), to intervene 
in behalf of his niece’s husband Nicobulus then involved in legal problems. In 
Letter 195, Gregory entreats Gregory, a govemor of Cappadocia c. AD 385 (Id., 

Lettres, II, p. 163 n. 3 to p. 85), to defend the interests of Nicobulus’ widow and 
children in a suit. In Letter 207, Gregory asks James, a govemor of an unknown 
province and date (Id., Lettres, II, p. 99 n. 1), to ensure that Simplicia recieves 
justice in a suit. 
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stantinople was one of a limited time of tenure such as the city’s pre- 

fect 
An examination of the language of the letter’s text strengthens this 

Interpretation. The term that Gregory uses for Themistius’ present author- 
ity in Constantinople is TÖ önvaoöotL, and Gregory often uses this term 

in his letters to high officials in reference to the power and authority of 
their office ('^). The allusion to Themistius as being among those who can 
do such favors as Gregory requests in this letter (jTQÖg Toug jtolelv 

6nva|j,£voug, 3, and xaL fi|j,ag sv jtolelv loug ooug £JTaLV£Tag, 6) is also 

significant: in his letters Gregory often uses the phrase ev jtol£LV in ref¬ 
erence to the benefactions he asks of or has received from various offi¬ 
cials (^0. Nor does the lack of the customary exhalted titles of address that 
often appear in the Church Fathers’ letters to officials, such as “Your 
Excellence” or “Your Magnanimity” undermine the present interpre- 

(43) The Office of urban prefect of Rome or Constantinople was held general- 
ly for a year : Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, pp. 380, 690 ; Dagron, Naissance, 
p. 284 ; Chastagnol, p. 187. 

(44) The reference to forms of xö önvaoOai in Gregory’s letters often 
accompanies a plea by Gregory that the official addressee uses the power of his 
Office to accomplish a favor for the bishop. In Letter 135 sent to Sophronius, the 
Prefect of Constantinople in AD 382, Gregory asks the official to use his autho¬ 
rity to quell sectarian disturbances in the Capital after the Council of AD 381 in 
that city (obio) xai upiv efxpioO'Ov äv eiri xö öuvaoffixi, 3). In Letter 148 writ- 
ten to Asterius, Governor of Cappadocia Seconda, Gregory asks the official to 
use the authority of his office to defend Nicobulus against calumnious accusa- 
tions before the law (xai x0hoai,..Tcp öwoodai... xegi xä fipexega jTgaYpaxa, 

5). In Letter 103 to Palladius, magister officiorum at the time of the letter (AD 
382 ; Gallay, Lettres, II, p. 1 n. 1), Gregory refers to the power of his office (xai 

Ygacpo) xauxa ou xtiv öwaöxeiav y^o'kay^^V(ßv, aXka xöv JtgoJtov xipmv, 2) and 
calls upon Palladius to use his power to help his protege Euphemius obtain some 
official appointment (xaig euxaig x6 öwaoOai oweiöcpegovxeg). 

(45) In Letter 103 Gregory refers to the benefits many have and will receive 
from the magister officiorum Palladius yaQ övxoiv oi)g tv JTEJTOiTixag 
xai Jtoif|ö£ig, 5); in Letter 146 Gregory refers to Governor Olympius’ natural 
propensity to do benefactions (xai xfj öfj Jtegi xö xoteiv iXEYu^oijmxia, 3); 
in Letter 181 Gregory recalls the many favors that Satuminus, consul AD 383, 
has done for him before asking him to do one for Eudoxius (jtäöiv oig £U jtejto- 
iTixag fi|xäg, xai xouxo Jigoodeg, 2). 

(46) H. Zilliacus, Untersuchungen zu den abstrakten Anredeformen und 
Höflichkeitstiteln im Griechischen, Helsinki, 1949, pp. 58-81 ; L. Dinneen, Titles 
of Address in Christian Greek Epistography to 527 AD, Washington, DC, 1929, 
passim, esp. pp. 37-47. 
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tation ; Gregory’s flattery of Themistius as “the king of speeches” (Baoi- 

Xeu9 öu Twv A,6y(ov, 1) is an appropriate epithet for a prominent orator in 

Office r). 

Letter 24 of Gregory of Nazianzus provides Contemporary evidence 
that Themistius was Prefect of Constantinople in the late AD 360s. It 
should be noted that there is no known Prefect of Constantinople from the 
Summer of AD 366 to the summer of AD 369 ('^). The later dates provide 
the chronological boundaries of the letter and Themistius’ prefectship 
under Valens. A more proximate date for Themistius’ prefectship is pro- 

vided by a consideration of other letters of Gregory. Letter: 24 is one of 
three letters that Gregory of Nazianzus wrote in the late AD 360s to high- 
ly placed individuals at Constantinople in behalf of Amphilochius. The 

other two are Letter 22 addressed to Sophronius who was Valens’ 
magister officiorum in the AD 370s, and Letter 23 sent to Caesarius, who 
as Valens’ Prefect of Constantinople was imprisoned during the Proco- 
pius’ rebellion in the Capital in late AD 365 and early 366 In both let- 

(47) Gallay, Langue et style, p. 93, discusses this phrase as a variant of the 
exalted titles of address used by Gregory in his letters to highly placed individu¬ 
als. Himerius uses a paraphrase of this title in a speech to honoring Hermogenes 
who was at the time Proconsul of Achaia ; Jtapä oov xö ouvOxipa ov 
xai ßaoikm Tfjg fiixETepag texvtii; JTQooEiJttbv äv xig ov xpewaixo, Or. 14, 6 ; 
cited by L. Robert, Epigrammes relatives ä des gouvemeurs, in Hellenica, IV, 
(1948), p. 96. 

(48) Supra n. 12. Am. Mar XXVI, 10. 8, reports that after defeating 
Procopius in late spring AD 366 Valens exiled the usurper’s Prefect of 
Constantinople Phronemius to the Crimea. Although the Consularia 
Constantinopolitana reports that Domitius Modestus was Prefect of 
Constantinople in AD 369, the earliest confirmation of Domitius’ urban pre¬ 
fectship in that year is a law (CTh XI, 30. 35) dated to August 1. 

(49) For Sophronius see Sievers, pp. 269-70; Hauser-Meury, pp. 156-7 ; 

Seeck, Briefe, Sophronius /, pp. 279-80 ; Id., Sophronius 3, RE, IIIA, 1 (1927), 

coL 1104 ; E. Venables, Sophronius 4, in Dictionary of Christian Biography, 4, 

London, 1887, pp. 717-8 ; PLRE, I, Sophronius 3, pp. 847-8 ; Dagron, Nais- 
sance, p. 251 ; Petit {supra n. 2), Sophronius /, pp. 232-3. Gregory and Basil of 
Caesarea addressed several letters to Sophronius as a highly placed individual to 
aid their proteges or to intercede in other matters. 

(50) This Caesarius is not the brother of Gregory of Nazianzus but an official 
with whom Libanius corresponded ; see Seeck, Briefe, Caesarius IV, pp. 98-9 ; 
Id., Ceasarius 2, RE, III, 1 (1897), col. 1298 ; PLRE, I, Caesarius I, pp. 168-9 ; 
Hauser-Meury, Caesarius II, p. 51 ; Dagron, Naissance, pp. 245-6; Petit, 

Caesarius IV, pp. 56-7. 
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ters the addressee is asked to help Amphilochius in the same suit that is 

the subject of Letter 24 to Themistius (^*)- 

Several observations about these letters can be made. First, there is a 

difference in the presentation of the Amphilochius’ case in Letters 22 and 

23 to Sophronius and Caesarius and in Letter 24 to Themistius. In 

Caesarius’ and Sophronius’ letters Amphilochius’ legal difficulties are 

specified : charges of fradulent business transactions involving a partner¬ 

ship with an unscrupulous friend (22. 3; 23. 4) (^^). Amphilochius’ suit 

seems to have arisen recently and is a matter of current concem. But in 

Letter 24 Amphilochius’ suit is described in general terms as an issue that 

Themistius would be familiär with as a case inherited from a predecessor. 

This suggests that Letters 22 and 23 were written earlier than Letter 24. 

In addition, it is clear from Letter 22 that Sophronius was in a high 

Office at the time of the letter. Gregory addresses Sophronius with the 

exhalted title “Your Magnanimity” (jTQÖg Tr)v ötiv pey^^ovoLav, 2) and 

refers to his “Sacred and Great Mind” (öeopai öon Tf\g itgag xai 

Xrig 4)uxfig, 5); such flattering terminology is common in the correspon- 

dence of the Cappadocian Fathers to Roman administrators (^^). More 

importantly, Gregory reminds Sophronius that he possesses the power to 

help Amphilochius (tco önvaöfioi tö Jt^oifi^Eig, 5), and the use of 

the same term tö önvaöfioL for this power of Office as Gregory uses in 

his letter to Themistius and the plea to use this authority to accomplish 

the same favor that Gregory asks of Themistius in Letter 24 implies that 

Sophronius and Themistius were successive Prefects of Constantinople. 

In the late Empire court cases could continue for months or even 

years (^^), and successive urban prefects sometimes encountered the same 

case (^^). 

(51) For the text see Gallay, Letters, I, pp. 30-2 ; Id., Briefe, pp. 22-3 ; PG, 
37, cols 57-60. 

(52) Browne and Swallow, p. 458 ; Holl, p. 10. 
(53) See Zilliacus, p. 72 (supra n. 46) and Dinneen, p. 40 {supra n. 46) for 

these titles, 
(54) Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, pp. 482, 494-9 ; cf. O. E. Tellegen- 

CouPERUS, A Short History of Roman Law, London and New York, 1993, pp. 
132-3, Delays in an urban prefect’s justice were caused by an overcrowded docet, 
maneuvers of lawyers, and diverted attention to his other administrative duties. 

(55) The surviving relationes of Symmachus, Prefect of Rome in AD 384, 
show that Symmachus inherited at least two cases from predecessors, including 
an issue of inheritance {Rel 19) and a property dispute (Rel. 38); in addition, an 
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Furthermore, it appears from Letter 23 that Caesarius had been Prefect 

of Constantinople immediately before Sophronius. There is no mention 

in the text to Caesarius’ holding an office at the time of the letter’s com- 

position, but the application of the honorary epithet to Caesarius in 

the salutation of the letter (8L...aLTOup£V... Jtapa peya^tou, 1; cf. ^titelv 

xai Jtapa peyctXou pixpa, 2) shows that he enjoyed high Status as a 

recent officeholder. Although it is not evident from the letter which office 

Caesarius had recently vacated, the fact that in the late Empire individu- 

als seeking favors often implored a recently retired official to manipulate 

the administrative apparatus that he had lately overseen suggests that 

Caesarius had recently administered the prefecture of Constantinople. In 

addition, Caesarius would have had to be Prefect of the city after Valens 

put down the Procopius rebellion, as Caesarius’ personal influence over 

the judicial machinery of the city would have been disrupted by 

Procopius’ revolt and the usurper’s establishment of a new regime in 

Constantinople in AD 365 (^^), by Caesarius’ imprisonment during the 

Procopius rebellion (^^), and by the restoration of Valens’ personal control 

over the Eastem Capital in AD 366 after the revolt (^^). Valens must have 

reinstated Caesarius as Prefect of the city in AD 366 for Caesarius to 

exercise any influence in the city’s judicial affairs in the late AD 360s. 

issue of wardship (Rel. 39) could also have been a concem of an earlier prefect. 
See Barrow, pp. 101-7, and pp. 196-203 ; D. Vera, Commento storico alle 
Relationes di Quinto Aurelio Simmaco, Pisa, 1981, pp, 142-7, and pp. 288-96. 

(56) Libanius’ correspondence shows several examples of such tampering. In 
AD 388 Libanius wrote the ex-praetorian prefect Aburgius {Let. 907) and the 
current praetorian prefect Tatianus {Let. 909) for their help in freeing his Prote¬ 
ge Eusebius from curial duties ; he writes the same individuals in AD 390 for the 
same benefit for his son Cimon {Lets 960 and 959). Years earlier (AD 360) 
Libanius wrote similar letters to Themistius as the former and last Proconsul of 
Constantinople {Let. 252) and to his successor Honoratus, the current and first 
Prefect of Constantinople {Let. 251), to secure their support in gaining Olympius 
the same tax exemptions as a Senator of Constantinople that he had previously 
enjoyed as a Senator at Rome. Cf. P. Petit, Les senateurs de Constantinople dans 
Veeuvre de Libanius, in UAntiquite Classique, 26 (1957), pp. 368-9, 376-9. See 
Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, pp. 502-4, on the influence of honorati on court 
decisions of late Roman officials. 

(57) Procopius’ revolt began at Constantinople where the usurper had himself 
proclaimed emperor in AD 365 : Am. Mar. XXVI, 6. 12-18 ; Zos. IV, 5. 3-6. 3. 

(58) Am. Mar. XXVI, 7. 4 ; Zos. IV, 6. 2. 
(59) The re-establishment of Valens’ control in Constantinople, Asia Minor 

and Thrace after the revolt of Procopius was followed by harsh recriminations 
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From the above discussion the following tentative chronology of the 

prefectships of Caesarius, Sophronius and Themistius and Leiters 22, 23, 

and 24 can be reconstructed. Valens reinstated Caesarius as Prefect of 

Constantinople in the late summer or fall of AD 366 after his defeat of 

Procopius and his recovery of the Capital. Caesarius remained in Office 

until AD 367 when Sophronius succeeded him. At some time in AD 367 

Gregory of Nazianzus wrote Letter 22 to Sophronius as the current 

Prefect and Letter 23 to Caesarius as the previous Prefect to help his 

Cousin Amphilochius in a lawsuit. This suit was not settled during 

Sophronius’ prefectship, and in the following year Gregory wrote Letter 

24 to Themistius as Sophronius’ successor to intercede in Amphilochius’ 

favor. 

Themistius was therefore Prefect of the eastem Capital sometime in AD 

368. An examination of the only surviving oration of Themistius written 

in that year can provide an approximate time in that year that Themistius 

entered Office. Themistius gave his Oration 8 as a quinquennalia address 

before Valens on March 28, AD 368, at Marcianopolis (^) where the 

emperor was awaiting the year’s campaign against the Goths (^')- In no 

passage of the speech does Themistius report that he was the current 

Prefect of the eastem Capital. Yet the extreme flattery of Valens and his 

govemment demonstrates that Themistius was closely involved with 

Valens’ regime at the time of the speech (^^). The majority of the speech 

concems the praise of Valens’ current policies, especially tax reduction 

against the usurper’s adherents that involved extensive judicial investigations and 
pronouncement of sentences performed by special imperial agents and judges : 
Am. Mar. XXVI, 10. 6-14 ; cf, Zos. IV, 8. 4-5 and 10. 1. 

(60) ScHOLZE, pp, 29-36; Stegemann, RE, V, A, 2 (1934), cols 1659-60; 
Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), 21 ; W. Portmann, Geschichte in der spätantiken 
Panegyrik, Frankfort and New York, 1988, pp. 168, 322, cf. p. 274 n. 1 ; 
Vanderspoel, pp. 168, 251 ; Maisano, p. 363 ; Leppin and Portmann, pp. 150, 
313. 

(61) For the Gothic War of AD 367-369 and the background of Oration 8 see 
H. Wolfram, History of the Goths, 2nd ed., trans. by T. J. Dunlop, Berkeley, 
1988, pp. 64-9; E. T. Thompson, The Visigoths in the Time of Ulfila, Oxford, 
1966, pp. 17-20 : P. Heather and J. Matthews, The Goths in the Fourth Century, 
Liverpool, 1991, pp. 13-26; cf. P. J. Heather, Goths and Romans 332-489, 
Oxford and New York, 1991, pp. 84-121 ; U. Wanke, Die Gotenkriege des 
Valens, Frankfort and New York, 1990, pp. 73-110. For discussions of Oration 8 
see Portmann, pp. 168-71 ; Vanderspoel, pp. 167-71. 

(62) Heather and Matthews, pp. 15-7. 
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and curbing official corruption (109b-120b). The speech also features a 

series of criticisms of the Constantinian emperors and of Julian in parti- 

cular (^^). Themistius appears in this speech almost as a fixture of Valens’ 

govemment. Themistius could have been Prefect of Constantinople at the 

time of the speech or, as is more likely considering the time and distance 

from Constantinople involved to attend the emperor’s quinquennalia, the 

orator received the appointment during this sojoum at Marcianopolis to 

begin on his retum in April to the capital. It was not unusual in the mid¬ 

dle of the fourth Century AD for a leader of a senatorial embassy visiting 

an emperor to receive an appointment to govem a capital upon the sena- 

tor’s retum to the city (^). Gregory of Nazianzus’ Letter 24 must have 

been written a few months later; perhaps Gregory’s flattering remark at 

the end of the letter that he was Themistius’ panegyrist (fipag...TOug öobg 

^Jieivetag, 6) is a subtle allusion to Themistius’ quinquennalia speech as 

a recent oratorical triumph. Hence, Themistius’ prefectship under Valens 

should be dated to late spring and early summer of AD 368 and was at 

least of two or three months’ duration. 

Themistius’ prefectship of Constantinople under Valens has been con- 

firmed and provisionally dated. It remains to resolve several problems 

conceming the references to this office found in the Greek Anthology. 

One concem is the slightly different versions of the note in the Palatine 

and Planudean Anthologies (eig Tiva (piXoöOcpov, Pal. An. and dg 

0ep,LöTiov TÖv (piXoöOcpov, Plan. An.) which has raised suspicion about 

their veracity (^0* Fortunately, a plausible explanation for the slightly dif¬ 

ferent form of the notes in the Palatine and Planudean versions is possi- 

ble from paleography. Moreover, the integrity of their witness to an urban 

prefectship of Themistius during Valens’ rule can be demonstrated by the 

(63) In one passage Themistius accuses Constantine, his sons and Julian of 
constantly increasing the Empire’s taxation (113c). Elsewhere he Claims that 
Constantine’s sons’ and Julian’s policies caused great discontent among the 
Empire’s populace (115c). He also criticizes Julian for heeding a “miracle wor- 
ker” (Maximus of Ephesus) rather than true philosophical instruction (Themis¬ 
tius’ advice) as Valens does (120a). 

(64) Valerius Maximus became Prefect of Rome after his visit with other 
Western Senators to Julian at Nish in AD 361 and Apronius was named his suc- 
cessor upon his retum to Rome from another delegation of Roman Senators to 
Julian at Antioch in AD 362 : Am. Mar. XXI, 12. 24 and XXIII, 1,4; cited by 
Chastagnol, p. 67. 

(65) Supra n. 21 
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establishment of a likely source tradition for these notes that is a recog- 

nized conduit of credible information about fourth Century Byzantium. 

Finally, a particular time and context for the original attribution of the ref- 

erence to Themistius’ prefectship during Valens’ reign to the Palladas 

poem can be posited that will provide an explanation for both the mis- 

taken Identification of that prefectship in the notes to the poem in the 

Greek Anthology referring to Themistius’ prefectship under Theodosius I 

and to the wrong ascription of the poem to the reign of Julian outside that 

Corpus in the medieval and modern eras. 

The notes as they appear in the Greek Anthology and verbal differences 

between the two notes can be explained by an examination of the forma- 

tion of that corpus during the Byzantine Middle Ages (^). A little before 

AD 900 Constantine Cephalas, later chaplain of the imperial court at 

Constantinople c. AD 917, made in the Capital a now lost anthology of 

epigrammatic poetry from several earlier collections of such poems (®^). 

Cephalas added lemmata to the text conceming the authorship or content 

of the poems that he included in his anthology (^®). In the tenth Century 

AD the Palatinus manuscript of the Greek Anthology was produced at 

Constantinople by a team of scribes using one or more copies of 

Cephalas’ edition ; the last scribe, who also redacted the Palatinus, cor- 

(66) Paton, I, pp. v-vii; Smith {supra n. 14), III, pp. 386-8 ; P. Waltz, Irans, 
Anthologie Greque (supra n. 14), Tome I (Livres I-IV), Paris, 1928, pp. XXV- 
LVIII; Presta, pp. 789-91 ; Gow, passim; Beckby, I, pp. 75-82; E. M. 
Jeffreys, Greek Anthology, ODB, pp. 872-3 ; Cameron, Greek Anthology, pas¬ 
sim, esp. pp. 19-163, 298-328, 363-5. 

(67) P. Wolters, De Constantini Cephalae Anthologia, in Rheinisches 
Museum flir Philologie, 38 (1883), pp. 97-119 ; Smith, III, pp, 386-7 ; Waltz, 

pp. XXVII-XXXI; Gow, pp. 9-10, 15 ; Gow and Page, I, pp. xvii-xxxii; 
Beckby, I, pp. 75-6; Cameron, Greek Anthology, passim, esp. pp. 121-59. 
Cephalas borrowed from the anthologies of Meleager of Gadara (early first Cen¬ 
tury BC), Philip of Thessalonica (first Century AD), Rufinus (late first Century 
AD), Strato of Sardis (second Century AD), Diogenian of Heraclea (second Cen¬ 
tury AD), Palladas (c. AD 400) and Agathias (Justinianic era). He also included 
in his anthology epigrams found in prose writers such as Plutarch and Diogenes 
Laertes and added epigrams from a collection of monument inscriptions compi- 
led by his colleague Gregory Magister : Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 121-2 
and supra n. 25. For the history of the Greek epigram and a description of the 
earlier anthologies from which Cephalas derived his collection see Beckby, I, pp, 
12-74 ; Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 1-96. 

(68) Gow, p. 17 ; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 220; Id., 
Greek Anthology, passim, esp. pp. 102-3, 105, 111, 135-7, 139, 142, 154, 221. 
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rected the manuscript. Another hand later corrected the Palatinus basing 

bis work on another copy of Cephalas’ anthology (^^). All the scribes and 

the corrector reproduced at least some of Cephalas’ notes and added lern- 

mata of their own to their edition (^‘^). The final redaction of the extant 

Palatine Anthology added material from other sources to the Cephalan 

edition, but Book XI containing the Palladas poem under consideration 

was among the sections of the Palatine edition that derive from 

Cephalas C*)- AD 1301 the great Palaeologian Scholar Maximus Pia- 

(69) See especially Preisendanz {supra n. 17), I, Praefatio, pp. I-CL, which 
is the foundation of the twentieth Century understanding of the work and dates 
and of the various hands that created the Palatinus ; cf. Smith, III, pp. 386-7 ; 
Waltz, pp. xxxviii-XLviii; Gow, pp. 10-2 ; Gow and Page, I, pp. xxxiii-xxxvii; 
Idd., The Greek Anthology: The Garland of Philip and some Contemporary 
Epigrams, Cambridge, 1968,1, pp. l-li ; A. Diller, Studies in Greek Manuscript 

Tradition, Amsterdam, 1983, pp. 315-6. General opinion is that two roughly Con¬ 
temporary copyists reproduced their sections of the Palatinus earlier in the Cen¬ 
tury (c. AD 930) and that two other scribes, the redactor and the corrector wor- 
ked successively several decades later (c. AD 980). However, Cameron, Greek 
Anthology, pp. 95-120, argues that the Palatine edition was composed as a unit 
c. AD 940 by a team of scribes reproducing the same copy of Cephalas’ antho¬ 
logy that the redactor also used to correct and annotate his colleagues’ text; the 
later corrector, however, used another copy of Cephalas for his work on the 
Palatinus c. AD 950. Teams of Latin and Greek copyists often worked on the 
same project during the Middle Ages : Cameron, Greek Anthology, p. 107 ; A. 
Dain, Les manuscripts, Paris, 1949, p. 30. The activity of a corrector was usual 
practice : Dain, p. 35. 

(70) Preisendanz, I, pp. LVII-CXLI passim; Gow, pp. 11, 17 ; Gow and 
Page, Hellenistic Epigrams, I, pp. xxxiii-xxxviii; Idd., Garland of Philip, l, 
pp. L-Li; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 220; Id., Greek 
Anthology, passim, esp. pp. 99-120. 

(71) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 134-7. Disceming the original 
Cephalan component has been a major concem of scholarship on the Greek 
Anthology, Scholars generally believe that Books V-VII and IX-XII comprised 
the original Cephalan portion and that Books I-IV, VIII and XIII-XV were added 
from other sources either by the scribes of the Palatinus or by the Compiler of 
their work. See Preisendanz, I, pp. LI-LVII; Gow, p. 10 ; Waltz, pp. XXVII, 
XXX ; Beckby, I, p. 77 ; cf. Wolters, Rheinisches Museum für Philologie, 38 
(1883), pp. 97-119 passim ; F. Lenzinger, Zur griechischen Anthologie, Zürich, 
1965, pp. 2-30, and pp. 62-4. Scholars sometimes add other books of the Palatine 
edition to the original Cephalan anthology; Cameron, Greek Anthology, 
pp. 121-59, esp. pp. 134-59, and pp. 298-328, believes that all fifteen books 
except Books VIII and XV are from Caphalas. Internal evidence distinguishes 
the Cephalan sections of the Palatinus. The Cephalan books are composed in two 
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nudes produced in Constantinople an extant abridged Version of the 

GreekAnthology based on two copies of Cephalas’ edition that were inde¬ 

pendent of the copies used in the production of the Palatine manu- 

script Although Planudes took some epigrams from other sources 

than Cephalas (^^), the Palladas poem about Themistius in his edition 

comes from Cephalas’ anthology Planudes also added fewer lemma- 

ta from Cephalas and from his own editorial work to his text than the 

Compilers of the Palatinus (^^). However, Planudes did not use the Palatine 

edition for any of his work (^^). 

halves that shows Cephalas’ borrowing from sources in the same manner and 
succession and are introduced by similar proems that go back to Cephalas : 
Lenzinger, p. 62 ; Gow, p, 54, n. 1 ; R. P. Sakolowski, De Anthologia palatina 
questiones, Leipzig, 1893, pp. 72-3 ; Cameron, Greek Anthology^ pp. 87-90, 
134-7. The Palatinus has about 3,700 poems, 

(72) J. Basson, De Cephala et Planude syllogisque minoribus, Göttingen, 
1917, pp. 7-26 ; Smith, III, pp. 387-8 ; Waltz, pp. XXXI-XXXIII; Beckby, III, 
pp. 77-82 ; Gow, pp. 12-3, and pp. 45-58 ; Gow and Page, Hellenistic Epigrams, 
I, p, xxxvm ; Idd., Garland of Philip, I, pp. Li-uii; Cameron, Greek Anthology, 
pp. 47, 97, 138-9, 202-7, 363-5. The Planudean edition has about 2,500 poems, 
400 of which are not found in the Palatinus. For Planudes see C. Wendel, 

Planudes, Maximos, RE, XX, 2 (1950), cols 2202-53 ; Fuchs (supra n. 26), 59- 
62; CoNSTANTiNiDES (supra n. 26), pp. 42-5, and pp, 66-89 ; N, G, Wilson, 

Scholars of Byzantium, London, 1983, pp. 230-41 ; E. A. Fisher, Planudes* 
Greek Translation ofOvid’s Metamorphoses, New York, 1990. The popularity of 
the epigram in Middle Byzantium accounts for the many copies of Cephalas’ 
anthology : Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 335-7 ; Waltz, pp. XXV-XXVI. 

(73) Gow, pp. 45, 55, 58 ; Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 316-20. 
(74) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp. 220-3. 
(75) Waltz, p. LI; Gow, 18 n. 2 ; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), 

pp. 217, 222. The Planudean Anthology became the Standard Version of the 
GreekAnthology for the remainder of the Middle Ages and into the early age of 
printing. Although the Palatinus circulated in westem Europe during the modern 
era, it was not until the edition of F. Jacobs, Leipzig, 1813-7, that the fifteen 
books of the larger Palatine Anthology became the Standard text of the Greek 
Anthology with ^e additional 400 poems of the Planudean Version included as 
Book XVI or “the Planudean Appendix” : Smith, III, pp. 388-91 ; Waltz, 

pp. LXVI-LXX ; Beckby, I, pp. 90-100 ; cf. Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 17, 
178-201, 345. 

(76) The similarities of the Palatine and the Planudean texts are better explai- 
ned by the dose relationship of the manuscripts upon which they are based than 
by Planudas’ use of the Palatinus : Gow, p. 13 ; Gow and Page, Hellenistic Epi¬ 
grams, l, p. xxxvm ; Waltz, pp. XXIII, XLIX-LII; Cameron, Greek Anthology, 

p. 123. 
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The similarity of the two notes to the Palladas poem about Themistius 

in the Palatine and Planudean versions suggests that they derive from the 

same source (^0. It appears that Cephalas added the note of a prefectship 

for Themistius under Valens and Valentinian I in the form of Planudes’ 

note to the poem in his edition and that the note was carried by the vari- 

ous copies of Cephalas' anthology used by the scribes, redactor and the 

later corrector of the Palatinus and by Planudes a few centuries later The 

Palatinus shows, however, an emended form of the note. The hand that 

entered the lemma to the Palatine manuscript abbreviated Themistius’ 

name to Tiva ^)ik6oo^)OV or followed the copyist of his exemplar of 

Cephalas’ anthology who had already so abbreviated the note. Such 

adjustments are not unusual in the transmission of manuscript notes (^®), 

and the origin of the alteration can be traced. It is not likely that the scribe 

who copied the poem and its lemma into the Palatine manuscript made 

the change; his work shows him to be a Professional scribe who was not 

inclined to emend the text The change in the form of the Palatinus 

note should be ascribed to the creator of the source, whether patron or 

scribe (*®), that the Palatinus scribe used for his work. That this individ¬ 

ual was prepared to alter Cephalas’ text is shown by his adding several 

hundred of Gregory of Nazianus’ funerary poems to Cephalas’ anthology 

that appear as Book VIII of the modern Greek Anthology (®‘)* This indi¬ 

vidual was probably among the members of the scholarly circle for whom 

Cephalas produced his anthology, several of whom were likewise respon- 

(77) J. E. Sandys, A Companion to Latin Studies, 3rd ed,, New York and 
London, 1963, p. 794 ; cf. Dain, p. 96. 

(78) J. E. G. Zetzel, Latin Textual Criticism in Antiquity, New York, 1981, 
pp. 249-50. 

(79) See Preisendanz, I, pp. LXXII-LXXIII; Cameron, Greek Anthology p. 
105, and pp. 142-143 and n. 36. The copyist of the section of the Palatinus that 
included the Palladas poem about Themistius, designated Scribe B in modern 
scholarship, did not take editorial liberties wilh the text and was conscientious 
enough to review his work. Hence there is some assurance that this scribe repro- 
duced the Palladas note as it appeared in the exemplar. In general, good Byzan- 
tine scribes such as B did not emend texts ; Dain, pp. 16-9. 

(80) The two may have been the same individual, as the high cost of copying 
encouraged personal copy : H. Hunger, Schreiben und Lesen in Byzanz: die 
byzantinische Buchkultur, Munich, 1989, pp. 93-4 

(81) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 107-8, 145-6, 300; cf. Lenzinger, 

pp. 15-7. 
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sible for or influential in the creation of the Palatinus as it survives (^^). 

But the Planudean Version of the note shows no such alteration. Planudes, 

normally a careful copyist (®^), wrote out the note in its entirety from one 

of his copies of Cephalas. Thus independent transmission of the original 

Cephalan note accounts for the essential consistency of the report of 

Themistius’ office under Valentinian I and Valens in both notes as well as 

their slightly varying form Other instances of similar notes in the 

Palatine and the Planudean editions can be traced to Cephalas 

Therefore, the note of Themistius’ urban prefectship under Valens goes 

back to Cephalas. The next concem is where Cephalas derived the note. 

Cephalas either found the note already appended to the poem in one of 

the anthologies he used to make his own or he added it to the poem from 

another source. Although Cephalas could have added the note to the 

poem from his own reading outside his sources of epigrams, it is more 

likely that he found the note already attached to the poem in one of his 

sources. Cephalas worked hastily in compiling his collection (®^), and the 

proccess of finding, reading through and excerpting several anthologies 

was an arduous task that would have permitted him little time to research 

the historical context of particular poems that he copied (®^). Although 

(82) Cephalas taught Greek epigram at Constantinople: Cameron, Greek 
Anthology, pp. 254, 341-2. The redactor and the corrector were students of 
Cephalas who were also scholars : Id, Greek Anthology, pp. 108-20, esp. p. 113. 

(83) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 162, 206. 
(84) Intermediate sources often explain variants found in manuscripts derived 

from a common ancestor ; cf. P. Maas’ remarks on dual descent of manuscripts 
from a common ancestor in Textual Criticism, trans. by B. Flower, Oxford, 
1958, p. 4, cf. pp. 18, 52. 

(85) The notes to the Palladas poem about Themistius are only one example 
of the many similar notes (often verbatim) found in the Palatine and Planudean 
Anthologies that derive from the common edition of Cephalas : Cameron, Greek 
Anthology, p. 105, cf. pp. 103, 221. In addition, the altemate ascriptions of 
poems to authors in the Palatine and Planudean Anthologies often go back to 
Cephalas (Gow, pp. 31-2, 40) as do variant readings and duplicated poems 
appearing in the later anthologies (Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 43-6, 103). 

(86) The examples of Cephalas’ mistakes or carelessness in his work that 
Cameron, Greek Anthology, passim, e.g. pp. 30-1, 34-5, 121, detects in the 
Greek Anthology appear to have resulted from haste. 

(87) Cephalas does not seem to have consulted the biographical register com- 
piled by Hesychius of Miletus in the sixth Century AD or the epitome of that 
work produced only half Century before Cephalas made his anthology {infra 
nn. 108-9 and text discussion, and n, 121). Only three possible borrowings from 
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Cephalas’ work shows an interest in historical considerations about the 

poems he transcribed into his anthology the extensive research nec- 

essary for the proper editing of large compendia like Cephalas’ antholo¬ 

gy was beyond the means of a Byzantine Scholar of his age (®^). In addi- 

tion, the original note as it survives in the Planudean Version is too pre- 

cise in its report to have been derived from Cephalas’ recollection of pre- 

vious reading done outside his sources; if Cephalas produced the note 

from memory, Planudes would have transmitted a shorter form of the note 

than he does. In addition, as will be shown later in this paper (^), Middle 

Byzantine authors do not refer to individuals or events by co-imperial 

date unless they took such a date directly from a source. Furthermore, 

modern paleography shows that Cephalas transcribed many notes of pre- 

vious editors into tlie lemmata to the text of his edition But from 

which source did Cephalas borrow the note ? 

Several possibilities arise. Considering the wide circulation of the 

Palladas poem about Themistius at Byzantium (^^), Cephalas could have 

found the poem and the note in a source independent of those he ordi- 

narily used in compiling his anthology or as an appendix to one of his 

the Hesychius tradition have been discemed in the notes and marginalia of the 
Greek Anthology, and these appear to have been added by the transmitters of the 
Palatine manuscript and not by Cephalas ; see I. Flach, Hesychii Milesii Onoma- 
tologi quae supersunt cum prolegomenis edidit, Leipzig, 1882, pp. XVII-XVIII. 

(88) Cameron, Greek Anthology, p. 335. 

(89) Similar remarks have been made about Photius’ work in the 
Bibliotheca : “Photius did little that could be properly called research for the 
Bibliothecd" (W. T. Treadgold, The Nature of the Bibliotheca of Photius, 
Washington, DC, 1980, p. 63), and “Photius took the biographical Sketches from 
the books that he read. He did so in haste, but with evident interest in the lives, 
times, and literary production of his authors” (Id., 66). 

(90) Infra nn. 130-5 and text discussion. 
(91) These include notes that Agathias added to the poems of his collection 

and the notes about provenance and other Information that Gregory Magister 
added to his collection of inscriptional poems (supra n. 25). In addition, the 
metrical notes to the poems that Cephalas included in Book XIII of the Greek 
Anthology come from an earlier scholar of the first or second Century AD. See 
Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp, 110-1, and pp. 148-9: notes of Gregory; 
pp. 137-45 : notes to Book XIII; pp. 150-8 : notes of Agathias. 

(92) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 222, names several other 
sources besides the Palatine and Planudean anthologies, Aristotelian manuscripts 
and Theodore Hyrtacenus’ Letter 61 that transmit this poem, including a manu¬ 
script of Libanius’ works {Laur. 57. 22). 
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usual sources C^). But it is more likely that the poem and note appeared 

in one of the sources that he regularly consulted in his work. Cephalas 

seems to have had two sources that carried the Palladas poem about 

Themistius. One was a separate edition of Palladas’ poems that may have 

been produced by Palladas in the late fourth Century From this 

anthology Cephalas derived long sequences of epigrams, including the 

one in Book XI of the Greek Anthology in which the poem appears (^0- 

Yet this sequence does not enjoy helpful lemmata, and it appears that the 

exemplar of this anthology that Cephalas worked with did not have mar¬ 

ginal notes (^). The other anthology that transmitted the Palladas poem to 

Cephalas was an anonymous Greek collection of Hellenistic and Roman 

imperial epigrams that was compiled in the late fourth Century AD C). It 

can be established that this collection carried the Palladas epigram about 

Themistius because a translation of the poem is found in the Epigram- 

mata Bobiensia, an early fifth Century Latin collection of epigrams that 

imitated or translated various poems of a copy of this anthology that cir- 

culated in the West around AD 400 (^®). The Latin rendition of the 

(93) Anthologies were not closed texts in late antiquity, and poems could be 
added or deleted from an anthology according to the tastes and interests of its 
owner : Cameron, Greek Anthology, p. 90. 

(94) Franke, pp. 47-72, esp. p. 71 ; Bowra, Byz., 53 (1960), p. 4 ; Beckby, 

I, p. 73 ; Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp, 216-8 ; Id., Greek 
Anthology, pp. 16,120, 122,168,171, 263-4 ; cf. Peek, RE, XVIII, 3 (1949), cols 

160- 1. The existence of a seperate edition of Palladas’ poems explains the pred- 
ominence of Palladas in the Greek Anthology: with his contribution of 150 

poems, Palladas is the most cited poet in the entire collection. For a description 
of the sylloge Palladana and a list of poems appearing in the Greek Anthology 
that are derived from it see Franke, pp. 6-24 ; ^ek, RE, XVIII, 3 (1949), cols 
161- 8. 

(95) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 86-8. 
(96) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp, 218, 220 ; Bowra, Byz., 

53 (1960), pp. 2, 4. The notes to this sequence of poems in the Palatine 
Anthology show the bad character of the marginalia of the creators of that edi¬ 
tion and appear to have been added by them rather than by an earlier editor. 

(97) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 16, 78-96 ; Sakolowski, passim, esp. 

pp. 1-58. A major element of this anthology was an abridgment of the anthology 

of the second Century sophist Diogenian : Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 84- 
90. 

(98) F. Munari, ed., Epigrammata Bobiensia, Rome, 1955, II, esp. pp. 15- 
46 ; W. Speyer, ed., Epigrammata Bobiensia, Leipzig, 1963, esp. pp. V-IX ; Id., 

Naucellius und sein Kreis: Studien zu den Epigrammata Bobiensia, Munich, 
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Palladas poem about Themistius, numbered 50 in the Bobiensian corpus, 

translates only the last two verses of the poem as it appears in the Greek 

Anthology (^), but it carries the following note : ln eum qui ex librario 

grammaticus erat (*^). Although the note comes from the translator of the 

poem it seems to reproduce a scribal note to the Greek text that the 

translator used This shows that by c. AD 400 the Palladas poem 

about Themistius had already received editorial notes in the Greek tradi- 

tion of this anthology. In addition, other poems in the Epigrammata 

Bobiensia and the Greek Anthology show notes that by their similarity 

must go back to the late fourth Century anonymous Greek anthology 

Although it is not likely that Cephalas used the same copy of this anthol¬ 

ogy that the Latin writers c. AD 400 used, the anthology itself might have 

maintained a tradition of marginalia that included Palladas note, and 

another copy or a later redaction of the anthology could have brought the 

note to Cephalas C^). As Cephalas worked with both the Palladas anthol- 

1959, esp. pp. 1-10 ; S. Mariotti, Epigrammata Bobiensia, RE, Supplb. IX 
(1962), cols 37-64 ; O. Weinreich, Rezension der Ausgabe Muneris, in Gnomon, 
31 (1959), pp. 239-50; F. Munari, Die spätlateinische Epigrammatik, in 

Philologus, 102 (1958), pp. 127-39 ; Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 78-96. 
(99) Sursum peior eras, escendens sed mage peior. Scande deorsum iterum, 

descendisti quia sursum. See Munari, Epigrammata Bobiensia, p. 109 ; Speyer, 

Epigrammata Bobiensia, p. 61, 
(100) Munari, Epigrammata Bobiensia, p. 109; Speyer, Epigrammata 

Bobiensia, p. 61. 
(101) S. Timpanaro, Contributi agli Epigrammata Bobiensia,' in Annali 

della Scuola Normale Superiore di Pisa, Classe di Lettere e Filosofia, ser. II, 27 
(1958), p. 124; cf. MARiom, RE, Supplb. IX (1962), col. 42; Cameron, 

Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 223. 
(102) The Greek source confused the subject of the poem with its author, as 

Palladas was a grammatikos by profession: R. A. Kaster, Guardians of 
Language: The Grammarian and Society in Late Antiquity, Berkeley, Los 
Angeles and London, 1988, passim, esp. pp. 327-9, 

(103) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 92-5. Some notes to the Epigrammata 
Bobiensia appear in other surviving Latin translations of the poems from the lost 
fourth Century anthology under consideration, such as the epigrams of Ausonius, 
and these notes must also go back to the Greek original from which the Greek 
Anthology derives similar notes, e.g, Ep. B. 10 : in buculam Myronis ; Aus. 68 : 
in buculam aeream Myronis ; Gk. Anth., IX, 713 : xfiv Mugcovoi; ßouv ; cf. 
Mariotti, E, Supplb. IX (19.62), cols 42-4. 

(104) Cameron, Greek Anthology, p. 90, reports that the late fourth Century 
Greek anthology no doubt passed through several Intermediate stages in its trans- 
niission to Cephalas. 
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ogy and the anonymous fouith Century anthology in the creation of Book 
XI of bis anthology he probably had the texts of both dose at hand 
when he entered the Palladas poem into his edition. He probably tran- 
scribed the text of the poem as he found it in the Palladas anthology and 
added the note to the poem from the anonymous fouith Century antholo¬ 

gy 
Although the anonymous fouith Century anthology seems to be the 

most likely conduit of the poem and note to Cephalas, the reference to 
Themistius’ prefectship under Valentinian I and Valens must come from 
another source now lost. This latter source would have been a document 
or a historical account that recorded a prefectship of Themistius under the 

first rulers of the Valentinian dynasty that a predecessor of Cephalas used 
to date the poem. A search for its original source of the Palladas note is 
difficult, especially because of the lack of a continuous scholarly or 

school tradition of the biographical study of noted Greek authors in Late 
Antiquity or in Early and Middle Byzantium Hence a late ancient or 
Byzantine individual interested in dating the poem would have had to rely 
on whatever Information about Themistius and his career that was on 

hand, 
One available account of Themistius’ life and literary production that 

carried information about the philosopher-orator appeared in the Onoma- 
tologos composed by Hesychius of Miletus in the sixth Century AD 

(105) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 84-8, esp. p, 87 ; cf. pp. xvi-xvii, 
reproducing Tafel 1 of Lenzinger, pp. 63-4, showing the sources of Cephalas’ 
anthology ; cf. Sakolowski, p. 79. 

(106) The fact that Poem 50 of the Epigrammata Bobiensia is a better witness 
to the original text of the Palladas poem than the poem in the modern Greek 
Anthology suggests that Cephalas copied the poem from his manuscript of 
Palladas’ poems rather than from the anonymous fouith Century anthology : 
Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), pp. 225-6 ; Pontani, III, p. 741 note to 
poem XI, 292. 

(107) Photius’ Bibliotheca shows that its author obtained biographical Infor¬ 
mation about writers through his own research and that he had no school tradi¬ 
tion of literary biography to help him : Treadgold, pp. 65-6. 

(108) For Hesychius and the Onomatologos see Flach {supra n. 87) passim, 
esp. pp. IX-LXXI; H. Schultz, Hesychius 10, RE, VIII, 2 (1913), cols 1322-7 ; 
Smith (supra n. 14), II, London, 1846, Hesychius 9, pp. 447-8 ; Christ-Schmid- 
Stahlin, pp. 1039-40 ; K. Krumbacher, Geschichte der byzantinischen Lite¬ 
ratur von Justinian bis zum Ende des öströmischen Reiches (527-1453), 2nd ed., 
Munich, 1897,1, pp. 323-5 ; H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur 
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This now lost Early Byzantine biographical register transmitted informa- 

tion about Themistius through an early eighth Century epitomized Ver¬ 
sion, the so-called Hesychius Epitome also lost, to the entries on 

Themistius found today in the ninth Century Bibliotheca of Photius 
and in the tenth Century Souda lexikon (^‘0- But the only office that the 
latter two entries ascribe to Themistius is the Souda's reference to an 

urban prefectship during the reign of Julian that is important for the con- 
sideration of a possible urban prefectship for Themistius in AD 362 

It should be remembered that an entry of Hesychius’ original text was not 
a full-length biography but a short sketch that provided the subject’s place 
of birth, family, teachers and students, time and city of activities, relations 
with important contemporaries, important life episodes, and a list of his 

writings (“^). Such a format does not suggest that Hesychius would have 
listed all Themistius’ Offices or that such a list would have survived in the 
Hesychius Epitome, Moreover, Hesychius’ citation of Themistius’ pre¬ 

fectship under Julian as the floruit of the orator’s career ('‘^) suggests that 
Hesychius did not refer to any other of Themistius’ official appointments 
in his account of Themistius. Hence the creater of the Palladas note does 

der Byzantiner, I, Munich, 1978, p. 250; J. Karayannopoulos and G. Weiss, 

Quellenkunde zur Geschichte von Byzanz (324-1453), Wiesbaden, 1982, II, 
p. 285 ; B. Baldwin, Hesychios, ODB, p. 924 ; A. Labate, Hesychius ofMiletus, 
in Encyclopedia of Early Church, I, p. 379 ; M. E. Colonna, Gli storici bizan- 
tini dal IV al XV secolo, I, Naples, 1956, pp. 60-1 ; Wilson (supra n. 72), p. 57. 

(109) Schultz, RE, VIII, 2 (1913), cols 1323-7 ; A. Adler, Suidas i, RE, IV, 
A, 1 (1931), cols 706-8 ; G. Wentzel, Die griechische Übersetzung der Viri 
Inlustris des Hieronymus, in Texte und Untersuchungen zur Geschichte der Alt¬ 
christlichen Literatur, 13. 3 (1895), passim, esp. p. 63; Colonna, p. 60; 
Treadgold, pp, 10, 31-6, 52-66. 

(110) Cod. 74; cf. Treadgold, pp. 73, 188; Wentzel, Texte und 
Untersuchungen, 13. 3 (1895), pp. 41-57, esp. p. 55. Although Photius general- 
ly composed biographies of authors from information that he had read in their 
Works, he consulted the Hesychius Epitome for about a third of the sixty literary 
biographies included in the Bibliotheca ; Treadgold, pp. 10, 52, 66, 188-9. 

(111) Treadgold, p. 188 ; cf. Wentzel, Texte und Untersuchungen, 13. 3 
(1895), pp. 1-57 esp. pp. 1-41 ; Bouchery, p. 214 n. 8 ; Schneider, p. 44. 

(112) Supra n. 10. 
(113) Adler, RE, IV, A, 1 (1931), col. 707 ; Wentzel, Texte und Unter¬ 

suchungen, 13. 3 (1895), pp. 1-2 ; Christ-Schmid-Stahlin, p. 1040. 
(114) For the practice of dating an individual by floruit in Greek biography 

see E, Rhode, Teyove in den Biographica des Suidas, in Rheinishes Museum für 
Philologie, 33 (1876), pp. 161-220. 
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not seem to have found that note in the Hesychius tradition, either in the 
Onomatologos or the Hesychius Epitome. 

This appears to have been the limit of information generally available 
about Themistius’ life and career in the early centuries of Byzantium. No 
other large-scale biographical register like Hesychius’ Onomatologos cir- 
culated in the Late Roman and Early Byzantine eras (“O- The only other 
Collection of literary biographies that survives from Late Antiquity is 
Eunapius of Sardis’ Lives of Eminent Sophists, a late fourth Century sur- 
vey of eminent pagan Greek intellectuals of the third and fourth centuries 
AD (“®). However, Eunapius’ Lives does not contain a biography of 

Themistius because of the orator’s association with Christian emper- 
ors (“^). In fact, biographical information on noted late ancient pagan 

authors outside Neoplatonic circles was scarce in Late Antiquity. 
Eunapius found few written accounts of his subjects and composed his 
lives mostly by reading their works or by investigating oral traditions 

about them (“^). Secular biography died out in Byzantium after Eunapius 
and the last Neoplatonist biographer Damascius (early sixth Century AD) 
and did not revive until the ninth and tenth centuries AD when it was 
practiced within an encomiastic format, especially imperial pane- 
gyric (‘^). Christian literary biographers in Early and Middle Byzantium 
also found difficulty obtaining information about their subjects 

(115) The Standard reference works of Christ-Schmid-Stahlin, Krum- 
BACHER, COLONNA, HuNGER, and Karayannopulos and WEISS do not mention 
another biographical index such as Hesychius’ Onomatologos in their discus- 
sions of Byzantine literature. 

(116) For Eunapius see R. J. Penella, Greek Philosophers and Sophists in 
the Fourth Century A.D. : Studies in Eunapius of Sardis, Leeds, 1990. 

(117) Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), pp. 81-2 ; cf. I^nella, Eunapius, pp. 134-41. 
(118) The biographies of three Neoplatonist philosophers survive: Pro- 

phyry’s Life ofPlotinus, c. AD 301 ; Marinus’ Life of Proclus (late fifth Century 
AD) and Damascius’ Life of Isidore (early sixth Century AD). See F, Leo, Die 
griechisch-römische Biographie nach ihrer literarischen Form, reprint, Hildes¬ 
heim, 1965, pp. 262-7 ; cf, R. Goulet, Histoire et mystere: Les vies de philo- 
sophes de Vantiquite tardive, in La biographie antique, W. W. Ehlers, ed., 
Geneva, 1998, pp. 217-65 passim. 

(119) Penella, pp. 23-32. 
(120) P. J. Alexander, Secular Biography at Byzantium, in Speculum, 15 

(1940), pp. 194-209, 
(121) When Jerome c. AD 392 wrote his De Viris Illustribus, a register of 

Christian literary biographies, he found so little information about his subjects 
that he used mostly the New Testament and Eusebius’ Church History and 
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But the form of the notes assists in the search for a source. The use of 

eilt with the names of Valentinian I and Valens has suggested to one 
Scholar that the note derives from a lost biographical dictionary such 
as Hesychius’ Onomatologos, which, as shown above, dated Themistius’ 
career by Julian’s reign. However, dating by co-imperial reigns was not 
widlely practiced in late ancient and Byzantine biographical reporting. 
The only surviving late ancient biographical source that dates writers by 
co-emperors with some regularity is Jerome’s De Viris lllustribus, a reg- 

ister of Christian writers and their works that was available to Early and 
Middle Byzantine scholars in its Latin original made in the late fourth 
Century AD, in a later Greek translation and in a Condensed presentation 
in the Hesychius Epitome But Jerome does not date authors of the 

fourth Century AD consistently by co-emperors, and he does not name 

Chronicle to write his sketches of pre-Eusebian authors and for writers after 
Eusebius he consulted their works for biographical information to write their 
entries : S. von Sychowski, Hieronymus als Litterarhistoriker: Eine Quellen¬ 
kritische Untersuchung der Schrifl des H. Hieronymus *De Viris Illustribus'*, 
Münster, 1894, esp, pp, 45-8, 195-6 ; cf. C. A. Bernoulli, Der Schriftsteller¬ 
katalog des Hieronymus: Ein Beitrage zur Geschichte der altchristlichen 
Litteratur, Fribourg, 1895, pp. 47-303 passim ; J. N. D. Kelly, Jerome : His Life, 
Writings and Controversies, London, 1975, pp. 174-8, esp. pp. 176-7. Jerome 
had several successors in the West who continued the tradition of Latin literary 
biography into the Late Middle Ages : von Sychowski, pp. 7-9; A. Feder, 

Studien zum Schriftstellerkatalog des heiligen Heironymus, Fribourg,!927, pp. 
81-5. However, Byzantine scholars had only Jerome’s Latin biographical register 
and its Greek sources until the early eighth Century AD when Jerome’s Collecti¬ 
on was translated into Greek; this work added some information on Apostolic 
writers : Feder, pp. 68-81. This Greek Christian biographical register circulated 
under the name of Jerome’s friend and translator Sophronius; see O. von 
Gebhardt, Hieronymus de viris inlustribus in griechischen Übersetzung (der 
sogenannte Sophronius), Leipzig, 1896. Finally, the redactor of the Hesychius 
Epitome before the middle of Ihe ninth Century AD combined material from 
Pseudo-Sophronius, the Onomatologos of Hesychius of Miletus and other sour¬ 
ces to make a register of both pagan and Christian writers ; Feder, pp, 68-81, 
esp. pp. 76-80 ; Wentzel, Texte und Untersuchungen, 13. 3 {\%95)y passim. 

(122) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 222. Cameron conjectu- 
res that the creator of the note found Palladas’ floruit under the emperors 
Valentinian I and Valens in such a source and copied the date to the poem. But 
the note shows that Themistius was the subject of the original reference, not the 
poem’s author. 

(123) Supra n. 121. 
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any co-emperor for Constantius II, Gratian and Theodosius I 
Although Eunapius provides much information about the interactions of 
bis subjects with emperors and refers to emperors as colleagues he 
regularly dates bis sophists and other authors by their teachers and Pro¬ 
fessional contemporaries (*^). In fact, he rarely dates material by refer- 
ence to an emperor’s reign (‘^^). In addition, the original entries of 
Hesychius’ Onomatologos can be recovered from surviving Byzantine 

sources that borrowed material from it and from these remains it is 
clear that Hesychius only occasionally dated bis authors by co-emper~ 

ors 

(124) Although Jerome dates a few entries by reference to Constantius II and 
his father (Chs 81, 86, 93) or his father and brothers (Ch, 88), he dates other 
entries by Constantius II without any of his co-reigning brothers or his cousins 
the Caesars Gallus and Julian (Chs 85, 89, 90, 91, 92, 94, 97, 98, 99, 101). 
Jerome dates three authors by the co-reign of Valentinian I and Valens (Chs 96, 
100, 110), three authors by Valens alone (Chs 87, 102, 115) and three authors by 
Valentinian I alone (Chs 95, 107, 111). He dates one author to Constantine’s 
reign alone (Ch. 84), two authors to Gratian’s reign alone (Chs 116, 127) and 
several to Theodosius Fs reign alone (Chs 103, 104, 106, 112, 113, 117, 118). 

(125) He refers to Constantine I and Constantius II as colleagues in the East 
and to the three sons of Constantine ruling together (464 Bonn ed,), to Constan¬ 
tius IFs elevation of Julian as his colleague (476) and to Valentinian I and Valens 
as respective rulers of the westem and eastem parts of the Empire (478 and 479); 
see W. C. Wright, Philostratus and Eunapius: The Lives of the Sophists, 

London and Cambridge, Mass., 1968, pp. 388, 438, 448, 450. 
(126) Penella, Eunapius, p. 32. Such designation had been traditional in lite- 

rary biograpy since the Hellenistic era : D. F. Buck, Eunapius' Lives of the 
Sophists : a Literary Study, in Byz., 62 (1992), pp. 141-57, esp. pp. 141-9. 

(127) The only imperial date in Eunapius’ Lives is the report that the temples 
of Canopus were destroyed during the reign of Theodosius I: xai lä Jtegi xöv 
Kävmßov legä xavxö xovxo eJtaoxov, 08o6oölou pev tote ßaöikEuovxog 
(B472); see Wright, p. 420, Significantly, this event happened in AD 391 while 
Valentinian II reigned as Theodosius’ colleague: cf. F. R. Trombley, Hellenic 
Religion and Christianizotion, c. 370-529, Leiden and New York, 1993,1, p. 137. 

(128) E.g. Flach (supra n. 87). 
(129) Hesychius dated his subjects by a number of Systems : parents, collea¬ 

gues, teachers or students, Olympiad, and Contemporary Greek, Hellenistic or 
Roman ruler. The only sure co-imperial date given by Hesychius was to the poet 
Claudian : Kkauöiavog, ’Ake^avögeug, EJtojtoiög vecoTegog. yiyovzv ejti xmv 
Xgovmv ’Agxaöiou xai ‘Ovcogiou xmv Baoikecov : Flach, p. 120 ; cf. Souda 
s.v. Kkauöiavog (Adler, III, p. 125), Otherwise Hesychius dates an author by 
Diocletian’s reign without colleagues (Flach, p. 208.11-2), several authors by 
Constantine alone (Id., p. 36.18, p, 38.17, p. 43.6-7, p. 101.22, p. 105.5, 
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Byzantine writers of the age of Cephalas also did not regularly date 
authors by co-imperial dates. Although they sometimes date authors by 
co-emperors when they borrow an item from the Hesychius Epitome that 
was originally derived from Jerome or when they borrow material 
ffom another source Middle Byzantine scholars did not otherwise 
date individuals by co-imperial reigns Middle Byzantine authors 
more often date individuals by the reigns of emperors under whom they 

were prominent or with whom they were closely associated (‘^^). Thus 
Photius and the Souda date writers to Valens’ reign without mention of 
Valentinian I Sometimes Byzantine scholars combine the names of 

p. 154.20, p. 158.4-5, p. 160.18, p. 165.11-12, p. 205.24-25), a few authors by 
Theodosius I without his co-emperors (Id., p. 43.15, p. 163.17-18, p. 239,14) and 
a few authors by Theodosius II alone (Id., p. 62.11-2, p. 126.5-6, p. 179.11-2, 
p. 239.17-8). He dates only one author by Valens, but with his predecessor Julian 
rather than his brother (Id., p. 54.7-8) 

(130) E.g. Souda, s.v. Eusebius Pamphilus (Adler, II, p. 472); Eweßiog, 6 

na|icpi}iou,... T1V0T1ÖE [iokioxa ejtl KmvöTavTivou xon BaoiXi^DC, xai 
KmvöTavTiou (Constantius was Constantine’s Caesar in the East during the last 
years of his reign). 

(131) Photius relates in Bibi, cod. 11 that Eunapius of Sardis’ Chronicle 
ended in the reign of Honorius and Arcadius (R. Henry, Photius : Bibliotheque, 
I-VIII, Paris, 1959-1977, I, p. 158) and in cod. 80 that the History of Olym- 
piodorus of Thebes began with a consulship of Honorius and Theodosius II (AD 
407 ; Id., I, p. 166). 

(132) Photius dates Eusebius of Caesarea in Bibi., cod, 13 to the reign of 
Constantine the Great (Henry, I, p. 11), Metrodorus the Chronographer to 
Diocletian’s reign in cod. 115 (Id., I, p. 86) and the Great Persecution to 
Diocletian’s reign in cod. 256 (Id., VII, p. 215) without reference to either empe- 
ror’s co-rulers. 

(133) E.g. Souda, s.v. Tpegiog, ... öocpiöTT]^ xmv £Jti "lov'kiavov xou 
Baöi}i£a)(; (Adler, II, p. 633); Aißaviog, öocpiöXTig, Avtioxeug, xmv ejtl 
’Iou}iLavo'ö Tou Baoikiix)(; xQOvmv xai |X£X0t 0£o6oöiou tou JTg£ößuxou (Id., 
in, p, 267). 

(134) Photius, Bibi., cod. 74, dates the floruit of Themistius to the reign of 
Valens : [0£|xiöxiO(;] TiK|ia^£ 6e \iakioxa £v xolg Oud^iEvtog XQ^voig, (xc, kok 
xd)v avxov XöyiDv bfikov (Henry, I, p. 153). Although Photius reports that 
Valentinian I and Valens were co-emperors (cod. 258 ; Id., VIII, p. 38), he does 
not date authors or events to their joint reign. The Souda dates entries to the reign 
of Valens without Valentinian I (Adler, I, p. 528.18, p. 548.19-20, II, p. 103.1, 
p. 168.26, p. 214.30, p. 459.20-21, p. 602.25, p. 719.13, IV, p. 36.22) and other 
entries to Valentinian’s reign without Valens (Id., I, p, 12.8, III, p. 257.6). 
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two or three emperors in the same notice but in most instances these 
references should be understood as successive imperial reigns rather than 
as collegiate reigns. Considering the weakness of the tradition of 
Byzantine literary biography prior to Cephalas and the minimal use of 
dating by reference to co-emperors within that tradition, it does not 
appear that the Palladas note descended into the GreekAnthology through 

that medium, 
Yet the form of the note could still be a reference to the co-rule of 

Valentinian I and Valens. Valentinian was the elder member of the impe¬ 
rial brotherhood whose name stood first in official documents 
Thus an official document carrying the imperial formula, such as a law or 
administrative correspondence between Valens and Themistius as Prefect 

of Constantinople, could have been the source for the Palladas note ('^0. 
Inscriptions bearing the names of a Prefect of Rome and of Valentinian I 
and Valens survive and official correspondence between Roman 
urban prefects and imperial pairs or triads of the Valentinian dynasty has 

been preserved 

(135) Photius, BibL, cod. 165 : [IfXEQiog] Tixpaoe bk kni KcovoxavTiou xai 
xov Öuööeßeöxaxou lon^uavou, xai xov kv ’A-Oitivtiöi xaxä ^TixoQeiav 

jCQohöXT) bibaonakEiov (Henry, II, p. 140). The lemma refers to the fact that 
Himerius was prominent during both reigns and that his eminence was due to his 
high Position in the teaching establishment at Athens. Similarly, Apollinarius of 
Laodicea is dated in the Souda by successive emperors : ’Ajto}iiväQio(;, Aao- 
öixeut; Tfjg ZuQiag, YEYovtbg ev fipegaig KcovoxavTiou xai TouXiavoh xou 
üaQaßäxou xai emg xfjg ©eoöooiou xou peYaXou (Adler, I, p. 303). 

(136) Valentinian I named his younger brother Valens as his co-ruler a few 
days after his own proclamation as emperor and directed the partitian of the 
Empire between himself and Valens shortly afterward : Am. Mar. XXVI, 4. 1-3 
and 5. 1-3 ; Zos. IV, 1. 2 and 3. 1 ; cf. F. Reiche, Chronologie der letzten 6 
Bücher des Ammianus Marcellinus, Liegnitz, 1889, pp. 5-10. 

(137) H. Leclercq, Fastes consulaires, in Dictionnaire dArchäologie Chre~ 
tienne et de Liturgie, V, col, 1152; cf. Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, p. 325, and 
II, p. 1131 n. 10. 

(138) For the laws see Clinton {supra n. 2), I, pp. 463-7 ; F Pergami, La 
legislazione di Valentiniano e Valente (364-375), Milan, 1993, pp. 5-359. 

(139) See A. Chastagnol, Les fastes de la prefecture de Rome au Bas- 
Empire, Paris, 1962, pp. 168-9, for two examples of such inscriptions (C/L VI 
3866 and 1170) set up by prefect C. Caeionius Rufius Volusianus Lampadius, 
Prefect of Rome AD 365-366. 

(140) These appear as Leiters 3, 6-13 in the Collectio Avellana, a sixth Cen¬ 
tury Italian archive of letters between popes, emperors, city prefects and other 
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But there are limits to considering the note as a reference to the co-rule 
of the two emperors. Gratian joined the imperial College in AD 367 

and was regularly cited with his father and uncle in official documents 
until Valentinian’s death in 375 If Themistius were Prefect of 
Constantinople in AD 368, any official document conceming him would 

feature all three emperors’ names, not the names of the two older rulers. 
Several other considerations argue against the Palladas note about 
Themistius’ prefectship under Valens originating in an official document. 
The custom of inscribing imperial laws and enactments on stone was only 
minimally practiced in the Greek East and no honorary inscription 
set up by a prefect of the eastem capital honoring imperial colleagues sur- 

vives Moreover, fires in late ancient and early medieval Constan- 

officials conceming Roman affairs ; see O. Günther, ed,, Epistulae imperato- 
rum pontificum aliorum inde ab anno CCCLXVII usque ad annum DLIII datae 
Avellana quae dicitur collectioy I, Vienna, 1895, pp. 46, 49-54. The imperial 
addresses of the relationes of Symmachus, Prefect of Rome in AD 384, show 
many irregularities ; most of these dispatches have no surviving title : Barrow, 

passim, esp. p. 15 ; cf. Vera (supra n. 55), pp, LXXXK-XCV passim, esp. 
p. XCI. 

(141) The Consularia Constantinopolitana gives the date as August 24 : 
T. Mommsen, ed.. Chronica minora, I, Berlin, 1892, p. 241 ; cf. Am. Mar. 

XXVII, 6; Zos. IV. 12. 2; Socr. IV, 11 ; Soz. VI, 10. See also Clinton, I, 
p. 468 ; Reiche (supra n, 136), p. 20. 

(142) For the laws see Clinton, I, pp. 468-85 passim and Pergami, pp. 360- 
651. 

(143) D. Feissel, Epigraphie et constitutions imperiales : aspects de la 
publication du droit ä Byzance, in Epigrafia medievale Greca e latina : ideolo- 
gia efunzione, G. Cavallo and C. Mango, eds, Spoleto, 1995, pp. 67-98, esp. 
pp. 70-1, 80-3, 89-91. 

(144) The author has consulted the following works and found no inscription 
naming an eastem urban prefect and co-emperors: P. A. D^thier and A. D. 
Mordtmann, Epigraphik von Byzantion und Constantinopolis von den ältesten 
Zeiten bis zum Jahre Christi 1453, in Denkshrifien der Kaiserlichen Akademie 
der Wissenschaften, Philosophisch-Historische Klasse, Bd. XIII. 2 (1864); 
H. Roehl, ed., CIG, IV, Berlin, 1877 ; A. van Millingen, Byzantine Constan¬ 
tinople, London, 1899 ; B. Meyer-Plath and A. M. Schneider, Die Landmauer 
von Konstantinopel, Zweiter Teil, reprint, Berlin, 1978, pp. 123-50; C. A. 
Mango, The Byzantine Inscriptions of Constantinople : A Bibliographical 
Survey, in American Journal of Archaeology, 55 (1951), pp. 52-66. Inscriptions 
naming a prefect of Constantinople and the eastem emperor without his westem 
colleague can be found. A famous example is the bilingual inscription set up in 
AD 390 by Prefect Proclus honoring Theodosius for erecting the Obelisk in the 
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tinople (‘^0. including those that partially or totally destroyed the praeto¬ 

rium and archives of the urban prefect limited the availability of offi- 
cial documents as a source of the note. Thus, the Palladas notes do not 
seem to refer to Valentinian and Valens as co-emperors. 

The form of the note suggests a better possibility : consular dating (‘Co¬ 
llie Republican office of consul enjoyed great prestige under the late 
imperial regime as the chief honorary position in the Roman state, and the 
succession of the year’s two consuls provided a convenient method of 
dating events in Late Antiquity The emperors sometimes became 
consuls to promote themselves and their accomplishments Valenti¬ 
nian I and Valens celebrated joint consulships during four years of their 
reign, in AD 365, 368, 370, and 373 and as senior colleague 

Hippodrome (see R. Janin, Constantinople Byzantine, 2nd ed., Paris, 1964, 
p. 90); Valentinian II was the westem emperor at the time. 

(145) A. M. Schneider, Brände in Konstantinopel, in BZ, 41 (1941), pp. 382- 
6. 

(146) The praetorium of Prefect Monaxius was set fire to and at least partial¬ 
ly destroyed during a riot caused by a food shortage in AD 409 {Chron. Pasc, s.a. 
412) and the city prefect’s praetorium was totally destroyed during the Nika Riot 
in 532 (Id., s.a. 531 ; cf. John Mal. Chron, s.a, 532); cf,, Janin, pp. 165-6. For 
the destmction of the city prefect’s quarters in the Nika Riot see Schneider, BZ, 
41 (1941), p. 385 ;J. B. Bury, The Nika Riot, in JHS, 17 (1897), pp. 116-7, 119 
; cf. G. Greatrex, The Nika Riot: A Reappraisal, in JHS, 117 (1997), pp. 70, 75. 

(147) For the practice of consular dating in late antiquity see R. S. Bagnall 

et al., Consuls ofthe Later Roman Empire, Atlanta, 1987. 
(148) Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, pp. 528, 532-3 ; Bagnall et al., pp. 1- 

4 ; Willems, pp. 595-6. 
(149) Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, p. 533 ; Bagnall et ah, pp. 4-6, 

(150) PLRE, I, pp. 1044-5 ; Bagnall et ah, pp. 264-5, 270-1, 274-5, 280-1 ; 
Clinton, II, pp. 197-8; Seeck, Regesten, pp. 220-7, 230-5, 238-41, 344-5 ; 
W. Liebenam, Fasti consulares Imperii romani von 30 v. Chr. bis 565 n. Chn, 
Bonn, 1909, p. 38 ; A. Degrassi, I fasti consulari delVImpero dal 30 avanti 
Cristo al 613 dopo Cristo, Rome 1952, pp. 83, 283. The consulships of AD 365, 
368 and 373 were celebrated during the first full regnal year and in subsequent 
quinquennial years as was the custom in the fourth Century AD ; cf. Bagnall et 
ah, pp. 23-4 ; R. Burgess, Quinquennial Vota and the Imperial Consulship in the 
Fourth and Fifth Centuries, 337-511, in Numismatic Chronicle, 148 (1988), 
pp. 77-96, esp. pp. 77-8, 80, 84 ; cf. H. Mattingly, The Imperial *Vota,* in 
Proceedings ofthe British Academy, 36 (1950), pp. 155-6 ; 37 (1951), pp. 239- 
41, 261 n. 104. The consulship of AD 370 was celebrated in honor of the empe¬ 
rors’ victories against the Germans and the Goths during the preceding years ; cf. 
Bagnall et ah, p. 23. 
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Valentinian’s name appeared first in the cönsular formula for those 
years Hence, the Palladas note could refer to Valentinian and Valens 

as co-consuls. It should be noted that AD 368, one of the years that the 
two emperors were co-consuls, seems to be the year that Themistius was 
Prefect of Constantinople from the earlier part of the present discussion. 

In addition, cönsular dating was far more extensive in late antiquity 
and the early Byzantine era than reference to co-emperors. Cönsular dat¬ 
ing was used in all official and public context in both the Western and the 
Eastem sections of the Empire until Justinian ended the consulship as 
an independent Office in the sixth Century AD ; however, the use of a 
post cönsular dating System and the Byzantine emperors’ custom of 
assuming the consulship upon entering the imperial office permitted the 
practice of dating by consuls to survive in the East through the seventh 
Century AD Düring the era of cönsular dating, all imperial transac- 
tions such as laws and all public documents were dated by the year’s 
consuls The practice of dating by consuls was also used in private 

(151) Bagnall et al., p. 22 ; Leclercq, Dictionnaire d'Archeologie Chre- 
tienne et de Liturgie, V, col. 1152. 

(152) B. Kübler, Consul, RE, IV, 1 (1900), cols 1134-5 ; A. Lippold, Consul, 
RAC, III, pp. 396-7. 

(153) Justinian’s Novel 47 of AD 537 established official dating by regnal 
year, cönsular year and indiction year: Kübler, RE, IV, 1 (1900), col. 1136 ; 
Lippold, RAC, III, p. 399 ; K. A. Worp, Chronological Observations on Later 
Byzantine Documents, in Bulletin of the American Society of Papyrologists, 22 
(1985), pp. 357-63, esp. pp. 357-60. A few years later Justinian ended the office 
of consul, probably because of the expenses of its inaugeration that the emperor 
often paid and because he feared creating a rival in nominating a populär person 
to the office : Bagnall et ah, pp. 7-12. 

(154) Dating by post cönsular year enumerated the year after the last Western 
consul, Paulinus, AD 534, and the last Eastem consul, Basilius, AD 541 ; Justin 
II began the succession of imperial consuls, which extends to Constans II. See 
Clinton, II, pp. 207-8 ; Liebenam, pp. 55-8 ; Degrassi, pp. 99-106; R, Guil- 

land, Etudes sur Vhistoire administrative de VEmpire Byzantin, Le consul, in 
Byz., 24 (1954), pp. 545-50 ; J. Harries and M. Whitby, Review ofR. S. Bagnall 
et ah, The Consuls of the Later Roman Empire, in Classical Review, n. s. 39 
(1989), p. 92. 

(155) Lippold, RAC, III, p. 399; B. Croke and A. Kazhdan, Chronology, 
ODB, p. 448 ; Bagnall et ah, p. 72. The year’s consuls dated official documents 
and laws at the time of dispatch and reception. All laws had to be so dated to be 
official: CTh 1. 1. 1. 

(156) Papyri preserve contracts and petitions drawn up in cönsular dating ; 
Bagnall et ah, pp. 67-70. 
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contexts. Consular dating is found in funerary inscriptions of Christians 
and non-Christians (‘^0, and Christian writers dated their works by the 

current year’s consuls as bishops did their correspondence The 
year’s consuls sometimes dated the subscriptions of manuscripts (*^). 

Thus, not only official documents of Themistius as Prefect of Constan- 
tinople dated by Valentinian I and Valens as the year’s consuls or a law 
sent to Themistius as eastem urban prefect during an imperial consulship 
of the two Pannonians could have given rise to the Palladas note, but also 
documents, records and literature of an unofficial character that dated an 
activity or event conceming Themistius as Prefect of Constantinople dur¬ 
ing a consulship of the two emperors. However, it is not likely that offi¬ 
cial sources orginated this note. Consular dating was not prevalent out- 
side official circles in the East where a number of traditional local dating 
Systems were used, particularly the regnal year of a locality’s ruler 
At Constantinople the practice of dating public documents by consuls can 
only be minimally traced Unofficial consular dating seems to be the 
better avenue of inquiry. Four unofficial media of late ancient record 
keeping and history writing that feature consular dating are especially 
important for determining the origin of the Palladas note. 

One medium is consular annals, or consular/a.yri annotated with events 
of individual years and maintained as a record-keeping device in late 
Roman antiquity Although consular/a^n* were annotated in earlier 

(157) Bagnall et al., pp. 58-66 ; Leclercq, Dictionnaire d'Archeologie 
Chretienne et de Liturgie, V, cols 1135-1206, esp, cols 1135-50. 

(158) P. Nautin, La date du '‘De Viris Inlustribus** de Jeröme, de mort de 
Cyrille de Jerusalem et de celle de Gregoire de Nazianze, in RHE, 56. 1 (1961), 
p. 34 n. 5 (from the preface to Book III of the commentary on Arnos): praesen- 
ti anno, qui VL consulatus Arcadii Augusti et Anicii Prohi fastis nomen imposuit 
{PL, 25, 1057C). 

(159) Leclercq, Dictionnaire dArcheologie Chretienne et de Liturgie, V, 
col. 1184 ; Bagnall et ai, pp. 34, 88-9. 

(160) B. Hemmerdinger, Les lettres latines ä Constantinople jusqu'ä Justi- 

nien, in BF, 1 (1966), pp. 175-6. 
(161) Y. E, MeimaRIS, Chronological Systems in Roman-Byzantine Palestine 

and Arabia : The Evidence of the Dated Inscriptions, Athens, 1992, pp. 333, 
357 ; Bagnall et al, p. 28. 

(162) Only one inscription (AD 351) and one papyrus (AD 541) using con¬ 
sular dating survive : Bagnall et aU p. 26. 

(163) S. Muhlberger, Prosper, Hydatius and the Chronicle of 452 : Three 
Chronicles and their Significance for the Fifth Century (Dissertation, U. of 
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times (*^), the custom of annotating consular fasti with the mention of 
notable events of the year enjoyed a renaissance in the middle of the 

fourth Century AD at Constantinople from whence such documents 
circulated widely in the Empire to be continued on a local basis in such 
Centers as Alexandria and Ravennna (*^). These documents show a par- 
ticular format The names of the year’s consuls are given in the abla- 

tive case in the Latin examples and in the genitive case in the Greek 
examples followed by the headings in hoc (consulatu) or in his (con- 

sulibus) or ejtl Tomcov xmv UJidiayv; below these headings are listed 
memorable events of the year. These are usually of a public or ceremoni- 
al nature : imperial accessions and deaths; imperial victories; reception 
and embarkation of embassies; births, deaths and marriages within the 
imperial family; happenings of a local importance, such as riots, fires, 

building projects and receptions of relics; the activities of bishops and 
other Christian notables; and earthquakes and celestial phenomena whose 
occurrences were taken as portents of divine displeasure. 

More importantly for this discussion, annotated consular Fasti often 
preserve under the heading of a year’s consuls an original Constantino- 
politan core of Information, including the activities of the Prefects of the 

city. For example, the Consularia Constantinopolitana reports that 
Prefect Domitius Modestus inaugurated a cistem at Constantinople under 
the consuls of AD 369 ; Valentiniano nob. et Victore. His conss. opus 

Toronto), Toronto, 1981, pp. 26-51 ; Id., The Fifth-Century Chroniclers: Pros¬ 
per, Hydatius and the Gallic Chronicler of452, Leeds, 1990, pp. 23-46 ; R. W. 
Burgess, The Chonicle of Hydatius and the Consularia Constantinopolitana: 
Two Contemporary Accounts of the Final Years of the Roman Empire, Oxford, 
1993, pp. 175-86 ; R. L. Poole, Chronicles andAnnals : A Brief Outline ofTheir 
Origin and Growth, Oxford, 1926, pp. 8-9. 

(164) Bagnall et al., p. 47 ; B. Croke, City Chronicles ofLate Antiquity, in 
Reading the Fast in Late Antiquity, G. Clarke, ed., Rushcutters Bay, NSW, 
1990, pp. 175-7. Some were inscribed on stone or metal in the Early Empire and 
are found especially in Italy. A significant example is the fasti from Ostia ; see 
L. Vidman, ed., Fasti Ostienses, Prague, 1982, esp. pp. 141-8. 

(165) Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, pp. 23-46 passim, esp. 
pp. 41-3 ; cf. Croke, Reading the Fast, pp. 182-5. 

(166) Bagnall et al., pp. 53-4 ; Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 179-81, 
200-1 ; Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, pp. 9, 43-6 ; Croke, Reading 
the Fast, pp. 185-98. 

(167) Burgess, Chonicle of Hydatius, p. 178 ; Muhlberger, Fifth-Century 
Chroniclers, p. 27 ; cf. Poole, p. 9. 
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magnificum cistemae Constantinopolitanae conpletum est a Domitio 

Modesto V. c. iterum praefecto urbis, quod in prima inchoaverat praefec- 

tura An example of a similar Greek reference is the report from the 
consular annal that underlies the Chronicon Paschale that Prefect Vindao- 
nius Magnus during the consulship of AD 375 dedicated the Baths of 
Carosa at Constantinople : vit. rgaxiavou Avyovoxov xö 6' xai 
Alxutlou xö B\ ’Ejtl xouxcov xöjv ujtaxcov Evexaiviö'öii xö Yi^ixvaöiov 
KaQOUöiavaL Jiapövxog xo€ ejtöqxou OuivöaOviou Mayvou The 
use of the consuls’ names in the genitive and the phrase ejtl ... ujtaxcov 
in a consular annal could have given rise to the Palladas note if the con¬ 

suls were an imperial pair. Consequently, the Palladas note could have 
originated in a consular annal’s reference to a public transaction of 
Themistius as urban prefect during a consular year of the emperors 
Valentinian I and Valens. The vast production of consularia by the late 
Roman book trade for all segments of society testifies to their ability 
to circulate a notice of a prefectship of Themistius, and the fact that con¬ 
sular annals were used by both secular and Christian historians for 
their dating format and for their historical notices suggests that other 
scholars, including the Custodians of the text and tradition of Palladas, 
likewise had access to these documents and a possible record of an urban 

(168) Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, p. 241. For the Consularia Constan- 
tinopolitana see Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, pp. 205-47 (text); Burgess, 

The Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 173-245 ; O. Seeck, Chronica Constantino- 
politana, RE, III, 2 (1899), cols 2454-60 (discussions). 

(169) Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, p. 242. For the Chronicon Paschale see 
Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, pp. 205-47 (text); M. Whitby and M. Whitby, 

transs, Chronicon Paschale 284-628 AD, Liverpool, 1989 (English translation 
and discussion). 

(170) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, p. 180 : “What evidence we have sug¬ 
gests that annotated consular lists were relatively common in the Late Empire”. 
Cf. Croke, Reading the Past, p. 181. For a list and description of surviving con¬ 
sular/«.y?/ from late antiquity see Bagnall et al, 47-57. They are edited by 
Mommsen, Chronica minora I-Ill, MGH, Auctorum Antiquissimorum, IX, XI, 
XIII, Berlin, 1892-1898. On the importance of the private book trade in the cir- 
culation of consular annals see infra n. 173. 

(171) See Infra nn. 188-209 and text discussion. Eusebius, Jerome, 
Ammianus Marcellinus and Socrates Scholasticus consulted consular annals in 
composing their chronicles or histories : Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroni- 
clers, pp. 25, 45-6 ; Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 196-7, 200-1 ; Croke, 

Reading the Past, p. 180 ; Bagnall et al., p. 89. 
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prefectship of Themistius during an imperial consulship of Valentinian I 

and Valens. 
Although Themistius does not appear in any extant consular annal 

several aspects of the production and circulation of consular annals at 
Constantinople uphold the possibility that such a document may have 
been the origin of the Palladas note under discussion. The repetition of 
entries throughout extant consular annals suggests that these entries 
derive ultimately from a common source tradition at Constantinople 
that was particularly extensive in its recording of events for the years AD 

350 to 389 Certainly a prefectship of even a few months’ duration 
such as the one posited for Themistius in AD 368 earlier in this paper 
would have left at least one entry in this source tradition, if only the ora- 
tor’s entrance into that office. In addition, the many Latin and Greek con- 
sularia based on this common tradition included some which did not cir- 
culate outside the city to be continued in other localities Hence a 

(172) The only entry for AD 368 in surviving consular annals is to an earth- 
quake that destroyed Nicaea in that year: Cons. Const. s.a. 368 and Chron. 
Pasch, s.a. 368 ; see Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, p. 241. 

(173) Croke, Reading the Fast, pp. 182-5 ; Muhlberger, Fifth-Century 
Chroniclers, pp. 37-46 ; cf. Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 177-8. Whether 
or not this common source tradition derived from a “city chronicle”, a public 
municipal register at Constantinople maintained as the official record of events 
conceming the city and the emperor, is open to debate. Croke, Reading the Fast, 
pp. 165-203, esp. pp. 182-98, argues for the existence of such a register continu¬ 
ed by several local chronicles in other cities of the Empire; cf. Whitby and 
Whitby, pp. xx-xxi. Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 183-6, and Muhl¬ 

berger, Fifih Century Chroniclers, pp. 37-46, argue against such civic registers 
and credit the private book trade with the origin, maintenance and circulation of 
consularia in the late Empire and their continuation in several localities around 
the Mediterranean. The common material from the second half of the fourth Cen¬ 
tury AD argues for a single public register at this time in Constantinople, but only 
the existence and Operation of a private book trade can explain the large circula¬ 
tion of consularia. 

(174) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 178, 182, 196; Muhlberger, 

Fifih Century Chroniclers, pp. 25-6. For the Latin original of this register see 
C. Frick, Die Fasti Idatiani und das Chronicon Paschale, in BZ, 1 (1892), 
pp. 283-92; Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 176-7, 200; Muhlberger, 

Fifih Century Chroniclers, pp. 24 and n. 55, and pp. 42-3 ; Bagnall et al., p. 56. 
(175) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 180-1, 200-1 ; cf. Bagnall et al., 

pp. 56-7. Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, p. 201, says that “there must have been 
a number of copies of the Greek version of the Consularia Constantinopolitana 
in circulation in Constantinople”. 
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Constantinopolitan consular annal with a local interest and circula- 

tion could have added and carried a notice of Themistius’ prefectship 
under the consuls of AD 368 until it was associated with the Palladas 

poem at some time before Cephalas found it. 
Finally, the practice of annotating consularseems to have been 

originally associated with imperial and administrative circles at 
Constantinople and officials were sometimes honored by specially 
made consular lists annotated by an honorary notice celebrating their 
Office in the year that they held it The most famous example of such 
a document is the fasti drawn up in honor of Cynegius, Theodosius Fs 
Praetorian Prefect of the East who died in the year of his consulship, AD 
388 ; the eulogy of Cynegius for the year AD 388 can still be read in 
the Consularia Constantinopolitana which is derived from his honorary 
fasti A similar eulogistic notice for Clearchus, Prefect of 
Constantinople in AD 373, which is found in Jerome’s Chronicle entry 
for that year, is also thought to have been taken from a consular/ai-ri pro- 
duced to celebrate Clearchus’ office in that year A consular list 
drawn up with a special notice honoring Themistius for his prefectship of 

AD 368 would make an attractive Option for an individual to use as a ref- 
erence for dating the poem of Palladas. 

The practice of drawing up lists of magistrates whose terms of office 
were dated by consuls is a second medium of Late Roman record keep- 
ing that may have originated the Palladas note. The year’s consuls dated 
tables of the accessions and deaths of emperors during these cen- 

(176) For the local character of consular annals in general see Burgess, 

Chronicle of Hydatius, p. 181. Local interest includes notices of both Contempo¬ 

rary and antiquarian interest. 

(177) Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, pp. 41-3. 

(178) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, p. 180 and n. 9 ; Muhlberger, Fifth- 
Century Chroniclers, p. 35. 

(179) Burgess, Chronicle ofHydatius, pp. 197-8, 203 ; Muhlberger, Fifth- 
Century Chroniclers, p. 35. 

(180) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 203-7. 

(181) Clearchus praefectus urbi Constantinopoli agnoscitur: a quo necessa- 
ria et diu expectata votis aqua inducitur civitati (PL, 27, cols 505-6); cf. 

Muhlberger, Fifth-century Chroniclers, p. 35, citing O. Seeck, Idacius und die 
Chronik von Constantinopel, in Neue Jahrbücher für Philologie und Pädagogik, 

139(1899), p. 618. 
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turies Similar lists of Christian bishops and patriarchs also circulat- 
ed For a magistracy of short duration of tenure a consular annal 
could be adapted to record the succession of its incumbents. For example, 
the consular list preserved in the Goleniscev Papyrus features each 
year’s consuls followed by the names of the year’s Prefect of Egypt; 
beneath these annual markers are the year’s events of imperial and local 
Egyptian interest. The appearance of this list in a book of populär prove- 
nance suggests that lists of important magistrates were regularly 
drawn up in consular dating and circulated outside official circles in Late 
Antiquity. More importantly, the Calendar ofAD 354, a Latin calendar to 
which is attached several secular and Christian chronographical 
Works includes a list of the Prefects of Rome from AD 254 to 354 

(182) Malalas seems to have used such a document in the presentation of the 
succession of emperors in his chronicle: E. Jeffreys, Malalas ’ Sources, in 
Studies in John Malalas, E. Jeffreys, B. Croke and R. Scott, eds, Sydney, 
1990, p. 148 ; cf. list pp. 143-8. 

(^83) L. Jeep, Quellenuntersuchungen zu den griechischen Kirchenhisto- 
rikem, Leipzig, 1884, pp. 121-2 ; F. Geppert, Die Quellen des Kirchenhis¬ 
torikers Socrates Scholasticus, Leipzig, 1898, pp. 46-58, esp. p. 51. The Calen¬ 
dar of AD 354 (infra nn. 186-7 and text discussion) contains a list of the bishops 
of Rome AD 254-354 that dates the enlry into office and the death of each bishop 
by the year’s consuls : Bagnall et al, pp. 47-8 ; Salzman, pp. 47-50. For the 
text see Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, pp. 73-6. 

(184) This list appears in a collection of Chronographie and geographic 
Works ; see Bagnell et ah, p. 53 ; Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, p. 
38; A. Bauer and J. Strzygowski, Eine Alexandrinische Weltchronik, in 
Denkschriften der Kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften, Philosophisch- 
Historische Klasse, Bd. 51. 2 (1906), pp. 7-118, esp. pp. 49-75 ; C. 
Vandersleyen, Chronologie des prefets d'Egypte de 284 ä 395, Brussels, 1962, 
pp. 169-81, 

(185) The text of the consular list is equipped with standardized illustrations 
to omament the text (e.g. a wrapped corpse designates an execution or a death). 
Such elementary decoration seems more appropriate for a broad segment of the 
province’s population than for an elite circle in Egypt. See Bauer and 
Strzygowski, pp. 119-204 and Tafeln I-VIII at end (with the illustrations); cf. 
Bagnall et«/., p. 53. 

(186) Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, pp. 13-148. For the Calendar of AD 
354 and its various chronological sections see Bagnall et al., pp. 47-8 ; 
P. SiNiscALCO, Chronography-Chronology, in Encyclopedia ofthe Early Church, 
L p. 166 ; M. R. P. McGuire, Chronographer of 354, in New Catholic 
Encyclopedia, 111, pp. 669-70 ; B. Baldwin and A. Cutler, Calendar of 354, 
ODB, p. 367 ; H. Leclercq, Chronographe de 354, in Dictionnaire d’Archeo- 
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dated by consuls This list suggests that similar lists of eastem urban 
prefects circulated in Constantinople and in the East for a Scholar or a 
scribe to derive the note to the Palladas poem. 

A third medium of consular dating in late antiquity that may have 
given rise to the Palladas note is the world chronicle As a form of 
historiography the world chronicles of Late Antiquity and Early 
Byzantium differ from annals in that they do not simply note events but 
discuss their meaning at some length, particularly in a Christian con- 
text and from other forms of Contemporary historiography in their 

logie Chretienne et de Liturgie, III, cols 1555-60; ID., Filocalus (Furius 
Dionysius), in Dictionnaire d'Archäologie Chretienne et de Liturgie, V, cols 
1594-1600 ; O. Seeck, Chronograph vom J. 354, RE, III, 2 (1899), cols 2477- 
81 ; H. Stern, Le calendrier de 354 : Etüde sur son texte et ses illustrations, 
Paris, 1953 ; M. R. Salzman, On Roman Time : The Codex-Calendar of354 and 
the Rhythms of Urban Life in Late Antiquity, Berkeley, Los Angeles and Oxford, 
1990, esp. pp. 1-60 ; R, Herzog, ed, Restauration und Erneuerung : die lateini¬ 
sche Literatur von 284 bis 374 n. Chr, Munich, 1989, pp. 178-83. 

(187) Mommsen, Chronica minora, I, pp. 65-9 ; Salzman, pp. 41-2 ; Seeck, 

RE, III, 2 (1899), coL 2479. This table provides the succession of the year’s con¬ 
suls followed by the year’s prefect. 

(188) For the late ancient world chronicle in general see Muhlberger, Fifih- 
Century Chroniclers, pp. 10-23 ; H. W. G. Peter, Die Geschichtliche Literatur 
über die römische Kaiserzeit bis Theodosius l und ihre Quellen, Leipzig, 1897, 
II, pp. 372-83 ; Rauschen {supra n. 32), pp. 174-5, 184-8 ; H. Gelzer, Sextus 
Julius Africanus und die byzantinische Chronographie, reprint, New York, 1967, 
I and II, pp. 1-176 ; B. Croke, The Origins of the Christian World Chronicle, in 
History and Historians in Late Antiquity, B. Croke and A. M. Emmett, eds, 
Sydney, 1983, pp. 116-31 ; esp. pp. 120-7 ; A. A. Mosshammer, The Chronicle 
of Eusebius and the Greek Chronographie Tradition, Lewisburg,- Pa., and 
London, 1979, pp. 21-168 ; W. Adler, Time Immemorial: Archaic History and 
its Sources in Christian Chronology from Julius Africanus to George Syncellus, 
Washington, DC, \9%9, passim, esp. pp. 15-105 ; B. Croke, Byzantine Chronicle 
Writing. 1. The Early Development Of Byzantine Chronicles, in Studies in John 
Malalas {supra n. 182), pp. 27-38 ; 1. Rochow, Chronographie, in Quellen zu 
Geschichte des frühen Byzanz (4.-9. Jahrhundert): Bestand und Probleme, 
F. Winkelmann and W, Brandes, eds, Amsterdam, 1990, pp. 190-201. See also 
J. W. Johnson, Chronological Writing : Its Concepts and Development, in 
History Theory, 2 (1962), pp. 124-45 and Siniscalco, Encyclopedia of the 
Early Church, I, pp. 166-7. 

(189) For the distinction between annals and chronicles see M. R. P. 
McGuire, Annals and Chronicles, in New Catholic Encyclopdia, I, pp. 551-6 ; 
C. Bemont, Chronicle, in Encyclopaedia Britannica, llth ed., VI, pp. 298-9 ; 
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wider scope of coverage (*^). Although they employed several dating Sys¬ 
tems to incorporate Near Eastem, biblical and Graeco-Roman history 
within their broad framework of Salvation history Christian chroni- 
clers often used consular annals as the basis of their coverage of Roman 
history. Hence, these writers often adopted the same yearly format of 
consular succession for their chronological structure and reproduced the 
same Information as found in annotated consularincluding details 
about the Prefects of Constantinople (‘^^). For example, the surviving 
sixth Century Latin chronicle of Cassiodorus reports the foundation of the 
eastem urban prefecture and the name of the first incumbent of that 
Office, Honoratus, under the consuls of AD 360 (359 is the correct date) 
and refers to Prefect Clearchus’ inauguration of additions to the capital’s 

PooLE, passim ; cf. Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 178-9 ; Muhlberger, 

Fiflh-Century Chroniclers, pp. 23-5. 
(190) For chronicles within the broader tradition of late ancient historiogra- 

phy see A. Momigliano, Pagan and Christian Historiography in the Fourth 
Century AD, in The Conflict between Paganism and Christianity in the Fourth 
Century, A. Momigliano, ed., Oxford, 1963, pp. 79-99 ; B, Croke and A. M. 

Emmett, Historiography in Late Antiquity: An OverView, in History and 
Historians (supra n. 188), pp. 1-12 ; H. Hofmann, Die Geschichtsschreibung, in 
Spätantike : mit einem Panorama der Byzantinischen Literatur, L. J. Engles and 

H. Hofmann, eds, Wiesbaden, 1997, pp. 403-67, esp. pp. 418-28 ; M. V. 
Anastos, Byzantine Literature, in New Catholic Encyclopedia, 2, pp. 984-8 ; R. 
Günther, Lateinische Historiographie vom 4, bis 6, Jahrhundert, in Quellen zu 
Geschichte {supra n. 188), pp, 213-23 ; G. C. Hansen, Griechische und lateini¬ 
sche Geschichtsschreibung in der Spätantike, in Klio, 66 (1984), pp. 605-14. For 
a list of extent Greek and Latin chronicles of the late ancient and early medieval 
eras see Rauschen (supra n. 32), pp. 184-8. 

(191) These include the year of the Creation, the year of Abraham, the year 
of an emperor’s reign, the Olympiad, the Indiction and several others. 
Chroniclers also treated chronographical issues such as the date of the Incama- 
tion, considerations of the Easter cycle and millenarian theories : V. Grumel, La 
Chronologie, Paris, 1958, pp. 1-235 passim ; D. Serruys, De quelques eres usi- 
tees chez les chroniqueurs byzantins, in Revue de Philologie, n. s. 31 (1907), 
pp. 151-89, and pp. 251-64; W. L. R. Gates, Chronology, in Encyclopaedia 
Britannica, llth ed., VI, pp. 305-18, esp. pp. 312-6; Croke and Kazhdan, 

ODB, pp. 448-9 ; cf. R. Landes, Lest the Millenium be Fulfilled: Apocalyptic 
Expectations and the Pattem of Western Chronography 100-800 CE, in The Use 
andAbuse of Eschatology in the Middle Ages, W. Verbeke, D. Verhelst and A. 
Welkenhuysen, eds, Louvain, 1988, pp. 137-211. 

(192) Cf. Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, pp. 45-6; cf. Burgess, 

Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 178-9, 201. 
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public water supply during the fourth consulship of Valentinian I and 
Valens in AD 373 The early seventh Century Paschal Chronicle cites 
the activities of several eastem urban prefects of the fourth and fifth cen- 
turies AD under a year’s consuls 

In addition, chroniclers using imperial reigns and co-reigns as their 

basic dating System also transmitted Information about prefects of 
Constantinople from consular dated literature that they often used as 
sources for their chronicles. These writers sometimes reproduce under 
imperial dates events taken from consular dated literature. Thus Jerome, 
who borrowed many items from consular annals in the Compilation of his 

chronicle reports that Honoratus was created the first eastem urban 
prefect in AD 359 during the co-reign of Constantius II, Constantine II 
and Constans (‘^) and that Clearchus made significant additions to the 
water supply of Constantinople in AD 373 under the co-rule of 
Valentinian I and Valens The sixth Century chronicle of John Malalas 
cites the activities of several eastem urban prefects under imperial 
reigns Sometimes chronicle writers using a chronological frame- 

(193) Mommsen, Chronica minora, II, pp. 152-3. 
(194) The Chronicon Paschale records ^at Vindaonius Magnus dedicated the 

Baths of Carosa during the consulship of AD 375 (560 Bonn ed.), that Honoratus 
was made the first Prefect of Constantinople under the consuls of AD 359 (543), 
that Prefect Aemilianus presided over the reception of relics into Constantinople 
during the consulship of AD 406 (569), that Prefect Ursus attended the deposi- 
tion of relics at the Great Church of Constantinople under the consuls of AD 415 
(572-73), and that an attempt was made on the life of Prefect Aetius during the 
consulship of AD 419 (574); see Whitby and Whitby, pp. 33-4, 48, 60, 63-4, 
66. 

(195) For Jerome’s use of consular annals see Croke, Reading the Past, p. 
180 ; Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, pp. 196-7, The many similar entries that 
are found in Jerome’s account of the early reign of Valens and in the accounts of 
the same period presented by the Consularia Constantinopolitana and the 
Chronicon Paschale (e.g. several natural disasters, Procopius’ rebellion and 
Gratian’s accession) demonstrate Jerome’s reliance on consular annals in compi- 
ling his chronicle, 

(196) PL, 27, col. 504. 
(197) PL, 27, cols 505-6. 
(198) E.g. Cyrus served Theodosius II as Prefect of Constantinople and 

Praetorian I^efect simultaneously (361 Bonn ed.), Prefect Plato punished rioters 
in the capital under Anastasius I (394-5,407-8), Prefect Theodotus was exiled by 
Justin I for executing an illustris without his permission and was replaced by 
Theodore Teganistes (416), Prefect Victor punished two bishops for sexual mis- 
conduct under Justin I (436) and Longinus, a city prefect under Justinian I, direc- 
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work of imperial dating report events by their consular date. For exam- 
ple, Malalas, whose chronicle often cites specific events by their consular 
year (*^), dates the entry into office of important magistrates, including 
several emperors and the first Count of the East by the year’s 
consuls. Hence, a chronicle using either consular dates or imperial reigns 
for its chronological sequence could have transmitted a reference to 
Themistius’ prefectship of AD 368 to a scholar or scribe of the Palladas 
poem as a consular dated item that could be used to date the poem. In 
either case the resulting note would appear in the same form as it is found 
in the GreekAnthology. A last consideration about chronicles is that their 
great production in Late Antiquity, both those that dated by co-consuls 
and those that dated by co-emperors, enhances the possibility that the 
Palladas note originated in this medium (^^). 

Late ancient historiography outside Christian chronicle writing is a 
fourth medium that could have originated or transmitted a consular dated 
notice of Themistius’ prefectship in Valens’ reign to the text of the 
Palladas poem under discussion. Late ancient historians other than chron- 
iclers regularly used consular dating and often included official docu- 
ments and unofficial literature dated by consuls, such as consularia and 
lists of magistrates, among their sources. Thus, Ammianus names most of 
the Prefects of Rome within the framework of the yearly consuls for most 

of his surviving history (^“). Greek narrative historians, such as Olympio- 

ted important building projects in the Capital (482); see E. Jeffreys, M. 
Jeffreys and R. Scott, transs, The Chronicle of John Malalas, Melbourne, 
1986, pp. 197, 221-2, 228, 235-6, 253, 286. Malalas’ information about eastem 
urban prefects comes from Constantinopolitan consularia and chronicles : 
Jeffreys, Studies in John Malalas, pp, 213-4. 

(199) See the list of consular dated events in Malalas’ narrative compiled by 
E. Jeffreys, Chronological Structures in Malalas' Chronicle, in Studies in 
Malalas, pp. 143-8. 

(200) See the list cited supra n. 199. 
(201) Felicianus under the consuls of AD 335 : Jeffreys, Studies in Malalas, 

p. 146 ; cf. G. Downey, A Study of the comites Orientis and consulares Syriae 
(dissertation, Princeton U.), Princeton, 1939, p. 9. 

(202) Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, p. 8 : “There were of course hundreds 
if not thousands of other unknown and now-lost chronicles written by all types 
of individuals in all parts of the Empire throughout the late-fourth to sixth cen- 
turies”. Cf. Croke and Emmett, History and Historians, p. 4. 

(203) Although Ammianus uses successive summer campaign seasons and 
intervening winters as the basis of his chronology and uses consular dating gene- 
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dorus and Zosimus, used consular dating (^), and Olympiodorus cites a 
relatio of Albinus, Prefect of Rome in AD 414 The church historian 
Socrates Scholasticus derives several notices to fourth Century Prefects of 
Constantinople and his consular dated chronology from a redaction of the 

Consularia Constantinopolitana (^^). Some sixth Century historians 
wrote on the era of Themistius, including Peter the Patrician (^‘^) and 
Hesychius of Miletus and since Hesychius occasionally used con¬ 
sular dating perhaps a lost portion of their works carried a reference 

rally to emphasize important events, the text of his history provides the yearly 
succession of consuls AD 354-366 ; some consulships are cited two or even three 
times. After AD 366 the citation of the year’s consuls becomes irregulär and 
some consular pairs are not given : T. D. Barnes, Ammianus Marcellinus and the 
Representation of Historical Reality, Ithaca, NY, and London, 1998, pp. 43-51, 
218-1. Ammianus also mentions most of the Prefects of Rome from c. AD 354 
to 375 : O. Seeck, Die Reihe der Stadtpräfecten bei Ammianus Marcellinus, in 
Hermes, 18 (1883), pp. 289-303 ; cf. Barnes, pp. 237-40. Hence a history citing 
a year’s consuls in proximity to a reference to Themistius as an urban prefect 
could have been the origin of the note to Poem XI, 292 of the Greek Anthology. 

(204) Zosimus provides seventeen consular dates : R. T. Ridley, Zosimus the 
Historian, in BZ, 65 (1972), pp. 288-9 and n. 54. But Zosimus reproduces these 
dates from his source, Olympiodorus : E. A, Thompson, Olympiodorus of 
Thebes, in Classical Quarterly, 38 (1944), p. 49 ; J. F. Matthews, Olympiodorus 
ofThebes and the History of the West (AD 407-425), in JRS, 60 (1970), p. 87 ; 
C. Chaffin, Olympiodorus of Thebes and the Sack of Rome : A Study of the 
Historikoi Logoi, Lewiston, N.Y., 1993, pp. xl-xlii, xliv. 

(205) Frag. M25. See Thompson, Classical Quarterly, 38 (1944), p. 49; 
Matthews, JRS, 60 (1970), p. 95 n. 168 ; Chaffin, pp. 89-90. 

(206) E.g. Honoratus became the first Prefect of Constantinople in AD 359 
(II, 41); Clearchus, Prefect in AD 373, built a large reservoir at Constantinople 
(IV, 8); Vindaonius Magnus, Prefect in AD 375, inaugerated the Baths of Carosa 
(IV, 9). Cited by Dagron, Naissance, pp. 241, 249. For Socrates’ use of a redac¬ 
tion of the Consularia Constaninopolitana see Geppert {supra n. 183), pp. 32- 
46 ; Jeep (supra n. 183), pp. 117-30, esp. pp. 117-21 ; cf. Burgess, Chronicle of 
Hydatius, p. 200 ; Bagnall et ah, p. 89 n. 17. 

(207) Colonna, p. 98 ; Hunger, Die hochsprachliche Literatur, I, pp. 300-1 ; 
Karayannopulos and Weiss, II, pp. 298-9. Peter wrote a history of Rome from 
the Second Triumvirate to at least the reign of Julian, 

(208) Photius, Bibi, cod. 69 ; Smith, II, p. 448 ; Colonna, p. 60. Hesychius 
wrote a universal history from Belus the Assyrian to Anastasius I and a continua- 
tion into Justinian’s reign. 

(209) Photius, Bibi, cod. 69, reports that Hesychius ended his universal 
history with the death of Anastasius I dated by the sole consulship of Magnus 
(AD 518). 
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to a prefectship of Themistius under Valens that has descended into the 
modern world in the form of the note to the Palladas poem in the Greek 

Anthology. 

Yet the possibility that a lost narrative history was the origin or carrier 
of the Palladas note is limited. Ammianus Marcellinus and Zosimus, the 
most extensive narrative sources for the late fourth Century AD, seldom 

mention the Prefects of Constantinople perhaps because the city rep- 
resented the intrusion of the Christian Roman Empire into the Hellenic 

East (^“)* Themistius was not mentioned in late ancient pagan historiog- 
raphy because of his dose association with Christian emperors The 
only appearance of Themistius in extant historiography of the immediate 
centuries after his career is Socrates’ report (III, 26) that Themistius prop- 
agated at Constantinople his consular oration in honor of Jovian delivered 
earlier to the emperor while travelling in Asia Minor in AD 364 and a ref- 
erence in Socrates (IV, 32) and Sozomen (VI, 36-37) to Themistius’ 
Speech before Valens at Antioch c. AD 375 in defense of religious free- 
dom. The “classicising historians” of the late fourth through early seventh 
centuries AD, beginning with Eunapius and ending with Theophalact 
Simocatta, wrote about their own age using eyewitness and Contemporary 
documentary sources and hence would have had little opportunity to refer 
to an incident conceming Themistius (^'^). The surviving fragments of 

Peter the Patrician’s and Hesychius of Miletus’ histories do not permit a 
judgement about whether or not the full text of these histories ever men- 

(210) Seeck, Hermes, 18 (1883), p. 289 ; R. T. Ridley, The Fourth and Fifih 
Century Civil and Military Hierarchy in Zosimus, in Byz , 40 (1970), pp. 99, 102. 
The only Prefect of Constantinople that Ammianus mentions is Sophronius 
(XXVI, 7. 2 without date) and Zosimus refers to two others, Caesarius, Prefect 
in AD 365 (IV, 6. 2) and Proclus, Prefect AD 389-392 (IV, 45. 1 and 52. 1). 

(211) R. Dostälovä, Frühbyzantinische Profanhistoriker, in Quellen zu 
Geschichte {supra n. 188), pp, 160-1. 

(212) Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), p. 81 ; Penella, Eunapius, pp. 134-41, esp. 
pp. 134-7. Eunapius does not mention Themistius in his biographies of promi¬ 
nent late ancient sophists and philosophers ; Ammianus Marcellinus and 
Zosimus do not refer to Themistius in their histories. 

(213) Cf. Dostälovä, Quellen zu Geschichte, pp. 156-79, esp. pp. 158-9 ; Z. 
V. Udal’cova, La monde vu par les historiens byzantins du iv au vif siecles, in 

Bsl, 33 (1972), pp. 193-213, esp. p. 198 ; R. Blockley, The Fragmentary Clas- 
sicising Historians ofthe Later Roman Empire : Eunapius, Olympiodorus, Pris- 
cus, Malchus, I, Liverpool, 1981, p. 90. 
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tioned Themistius But the few references to narrative historians in 
modern prosopography of the late fourth Century Prefects of 
Constantinople show that historiography other than chronicles does 
not provide a good witness to their offices. 

A source using consular dating outside the formal historiography of 
the early Byzantine era is the most likely origin of the note to the Palladas 
poem. A few considerations support this conclusion. One is that the liter- 
ature of consular dating as a medium of record keeping was considered 
in Late Antiquity to be a sub-literary genre and hence was free of the ide- 
ological preoccupations that seem to have banished Themistius from Con¬ 
temporary historiography Others concem the nature of consular 
dated literature in Late Antiquity : the large volume of its production, the 
focus of this production at Constantinople in the period that Themistius 
was Prefect for Valens, and its preservation of unique references to east- 
em urban prefects (^‘^). In addition, the epigram was greatly studied and 

produced in Greek and Latin from the middle of the fourth to the end of 

(214) FHGIV, pp. 145-55 : Hesychius, and 184-91 : Peter the Patrician. Most 
of the extant portion of Book VI of Hesychius’ history, the section covering 
imperial history from Constantine to Anastasius I, is a long fragment outlining 
the foundation myths conceming Byzantium and Constantine’s foundation of 
Constantinople ; the only later notice of an emperor is to Valens and his relations 
with the Goths (Frag, 6, p, 155). The last emperor mentioned in surviving por- 
tions of Peter’s history is Julian (Frag. 18, p. 191). 

(215) Dagron, Naissance, pp. 240-73 ; Cantarelli, Rendiconti della Reale 
Accademia dei Lincei {supra n, 2), 30 (1921), pp. 205-15. 

(216) Supra n. 212 and accompanying text discussion; cf. Bagnall et aL, 
p. 48 ; Muhlberger, Fifth-Century Chroniclers, p. 9 ; Burgess, Chronicle of 
Hydatius, pp. 179-82 ; Salzman, pp. 37-8. 

(217) Conceming the fourth Century, only consular dated literature or sources 
using consular dated literature name and date the first Prefect of Constantinople 
as Honoratus in AD 359 (Jer., Chron. s.a. 359; Cons. Const. s.a. 359 ; Chron. 
Pasc. s.a. 359 ; Socr. II, 41 ; Soz. IV, 23 ; cf. PLRE, I, Honoratus 2, p, 439), 
record that Domitius Modestus was Prefect of the city for a second time in AD 
369 {Cons. Const. s.a. 369), and report that another Honoratus was Prefect in AD 
394 (Zon. XIII, 18 ; cf. PLRE I, Honoratus 6, p. 439). Conceming the fifth Cen¬ 
tury, such sources alone record that Theodosius was Prefect in AD 459 {Chron. 
Pasch, s.a. 459 ; cf. PLRE, II, Theodosius 12, p. 1101), that Diapherentius was 
Prefect in AD 467 {Chron. Pasch, s.a. 467 ; Const. Porph. De Cer. 87 ; cf. PLRE, 
II, Diapherentius, p. 358) and that Secundinus replaced Julianus as Prefect in AD 
492 (John Ant., Frag. 214b ; cf. PLRE, II, Secundinus 5, p. 986). 
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the sixth centuries AD and manuscripts of epigram collections were 
copied and worked on throughout the era of the prominence of consular 
dating Thus the note could have been attached to the poem at any 
time that it circulated in the late fourth, fifth or sixth centuries AD. Since 
classical epigram was no longer studied or practiced after the sixth Cen¬ 

tury at Byzantium (^^), the chance that the note was added to the poem 
during the next three centuries is minimal. Lastly, Constantinople is the 
most likely location for the source that carried the Palladas note to have 
survived until its use in the Capital by Cephalas in the creation of his 

anthology 
Whatever was the cause or process of the confusion in the notes to the 

Palladas poem concerning Themistius in the Greek Anthology, the litera- 
ture of consular dating is a valuable source tradition whose importance in 
the reconstruction of Late Antiquity has been underscored by recent 
research Consular annals or chronicles based on consular annals pro- 

(218) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 16, 92-3 ; I. G. Galli Calderini, 

UEpigramma greco tardoantico : Tradizione e innovazioni, in Vichiana, n. s. 16 
(1987), pp. 103-34 ; B. Stumpo, Uepigramma a Costantinopoli nel secolo VI 
dopo Cristo, Polermo, 1926 ; M. Lausberg, Das Einzeldistichon : Studien zum 
antiken Epigramm, Munich, 1982, pp. 468-78 ; G. Bernt, Das latinische 

Epigram im Übergang von der Spatäntike zum frühen Mittelalter, Munich, 1968, 
pp. 41-149 ; R. Keydell, Epigramm, RAC, V, pp. 539-77. 

(219) The Chronicon Paschale and the Fasti Heracliani were produced in 
Constantinople c. AD 630, two or three generations after the poets included in 
the Cycle of Agathias, the last group of traditional Greek epigramists at the Capi¬ 
tal, worked (c. AD 550); cf. Bagnall et aL, pp. 56-7. For Agathias and the other 
Cycle poets see infra nn. 228-35 and text discussion. 

(220) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 16, 47-8, 329. 
(221) Private holdings of books in the capital could have preserved the manu- 

script that carried the note until Cephalas’ time ; cf. S. K. Padover, Byzantine 
Libraries, in The Medieval Library, J. W. Thompson, ed., Chicago, 1939, pp. 
313-4, 317, 319 ; N. G. Wilson, The Libraries ofthe Byzantine World, in GRBS, 
8 (1967), pp. 53-80, esp. pp. 61-2 ; cf. G. Cavallo, Conservazione e perdita dei 
testi greci: Fattore materiali, sociali, culturali, in Tradizione dei classici : 
Trasformazioni della cultura, A. Giardina, ed., Rome, 1986, pp. 101-5. 

(222) R. W. Burgess, History vs Historiography in Late Antiquity, in Ancient 
History Bulletin, 4 (1990), p. 121 : “The three volumes of Mommsen’s Chronica 
Minora are the three most valuable and iireplaceable tomes for every historian 
of Late Antiquity”. Cf. Id., Chronicle öf Hydatius, p. v; Muhlberger, Fiflh 
Century Chronicles, pp. 1-7. As an example of the value of consular literature, 
the Consularia Constantinopolitana provides the only continuous chronological 
outline for the fourth Century : Burgess, Chronicle of Hydatius, p. vi. 
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vide information that appears in no other record a unique perspective 
on significant individuals or events or the single witness to a number 
of years in one locality ; in addition, lists of magistrates dated by con- 
suis sometimes preserve the names of incumbents who might otherwise 
have been lost to history Individual reports in this literature general- 
ly need corroboration from other sources to be accepted as credible 
But it can be argued that the notes on Themistius’ urban prefectship under 
Valens found in the Greek Anthology represent a reference to this Office 
in a lost consular dated source that is verified by Gregory of Nazianzus’ 

Letter 24. 
It is easy to understand how the Palladas poem came to be ascribed in 

the Greek Anthology to the wrong reign by the use of a source using con¬ 
sular dating. A chance reference to an urban prefectship of Themistius 
under Valentinian I and Valens in a consular annal, a chronicle or a work 
in another historical genre based on a consular annal may have been the 
only source that a scribe or scholar had on hand to date the poem. If the 

(223) E.g. the chronicle of Marcellinus Comes provides much unique infor- 
mation on the invasions of the Huns, Ostrogoths and Bulgars into Illyricum 
during the fifth and early sixth centuries AD and features information about 
monuments and events at Constantinople that survives in no other source: 
B. Croke, trans, The Chronicle of Marcellinus, Sydney, 1995, pp. xx-xxi. 

(224) E.g. the Chronicon Paschale draws upon an Arian source on Con- 
stantius II: Whitby and Whitby, p. xvi. 

(225) Prosper provides a unique record for Gaul for AD 422-433 : Muhl¬ 

berger, Fifih-Centruy Chroniclers, p. 92. The Gallic Continuator of Prosper’s 
chronicle provides unique Information about Italian affairs of the fifth through 
the seventh Century AD and is particularly helpful for the years 475 to 480 : Id., 
Heroic Kings and Unruly Generals : the ‘Copenhagen' Continuator of Prosper 
Reconsidered, in Florilegium, 6 (1984), p, 50. 

(226) The original consular list and the list of consuls used for the dating of 
the prefects of Rome appended to The Calendar ofAD 354 include the consular 
nominees of Maxentius and Magnentius whose names might have been lost on 
account of these emperors’ Status as usurpers : Bagnall et ah, p. 48 ; Burgess, 

Chronicle ofHydatius, pp. 182, 191 ; Salzman, pp. 38-9, and pp. 283-6. Only 
the fasti Hydatiani preserve Avitus’ consulship : BagnaLl et aL, p. 54. John 
Malalas alone reports that Felicianus was the first comes orientis who entered his 
Office during the consular year AD 335 (supra n. 201). 

(227) Cf. Muhlberger, Prosper, Hydatius (supra n. 163), pp. 26-7 ; T. F. 
Tour, The Study of Mediaeval Chronicles, in Bulletin of the John Rylands 
Library, 6 (1921-22), p. 436 ; J. Taylor, The Use of Medieval Chronicles, 

London 1965, pp. 5, 23. 



URBAN PREFECTSHIP OF THEMISTIUS UNDER VALENS 377 

originator of the note was using a list of the Prefects of Constantinople 

for his guide, that individual would have had to choose between several 
prefectships on the reconstruction of the present writer, one each for the 
reigns of Julian, Valens and Theodosius I. It would have been natural for 
this individual to select the tenure of Office under Valens as the “middle 
point” or floruit of Themistius’ official career, and the fact that this tenure 
of Office came during a consulate of two emperors of some length of reign 
may have encouraged this decision. Yet a recorded prefectship of 
Themistius during a consulship of Valentinian I and Valens would have 

been the source of the error. 
A more specific date and context for the origin of the note can be sug- 

gested. The poems of the Cycle of Agathias, one of the chief sources that 
Cephalas used for compiling his anthology, were written by a circle of 
officials and lawyers over the course of Justinian Fs reign and were pub- 
lished around AD 568 At the same time that the Cycle poets worked, 
several officials of the regime of Justinian were researching the history of 
high Offices at Constantinople John Lydus’ De Magistratibus is a 
product of such research and provides an idea of the Information avail- 
able at his time about such Offices and their occupants in the fourth Cen¬ 
tury AD Lydus’ prime interest is the office of the praetorian prefect, 

(228) For Agathias’ Cycle see Cameron, Greek Anthology, passim ; 
A. Mattsson, Untersuchungen zur Epigrammsammlung des Agathias, Lund, 
1942 ; Av. Cameron, Agathias, Oxford, 1970, pp. 12-29 ; Av. and A. Cameron, 
JHS, 86 (1966), pp. 6-25 ; R. C. McCail, The Cycle of Agathias : New Identi- 
fications Scrutinized, in JHS, 89 (1969), pp. 87-96 ; Id., The Erotic and Ascetic 
Poetry of Agathias Scholasticus, in Byz., 41 (1971), pp, 205-67 ; cf. B. Baldwin, 
The Date of the Cycle of Agathias, in BZ, 73 (1980), pp. 334-40. 

(229) M. Maas, John Lydus and the Roman Fast: Antiquarianism and 
Politics in theAge of Justinian, London and New York, 1992, pp. 38-52. Justinian 
promoted interest in the traditions of high state Offices as pari of his efforts to 
revitalize Roman traditionalism in his regime (cf. Id., pp. 83-96). 

(230) For Lydus and the De Magistratibus see Maas (supra n. 229); 
A. Klotz, Lydos 7, RE, XIII, 2 (1927), cols 2210-7 ; T. F. Carney, Lydos, RE, 
Supplb. XII (1970), cols 521-3 ; J, Caimi, Burocrazia e diritto nel De magistra- 
tibus di Giovanni Lido, Milan, 1984 ; A. C. Bandy, trans, loannes Lydus: On 
Powers or the Magistracies of the Roman State, Philadelphia, 1983, esp. pp. ix- 
Lxxrv ; T. F, Carney, Bureaucracy in Traditional Society: Romano-Byzantine 
Bureaucracy Vewed from Within. III. John the Lydian. On the Magistracies ofthe 
Roman Constitution (De Magistratibus) (with English translation), Lawrence, 
Ka, 1971 ; C. N. Tsirpanlis, John Lydus on the Imperial Administration, in Byz., 
44 (1974), pp. 479-501. 
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and he presents detailed information about the office and historical 
notices about some fourth centuy Prefects, including the activities of 

Salutius in the AD 360s (III, 52) and Rufmus in the late AD 390s (II, 10; 

cf. in, 7, 23 and 40). 
Lydus also makes clear that other high offices were at the time receiv- 

ing similar attention. He specifically says that Peter the Patrician, a mag- 
ister officiorum during Justinian’s reign, had written a book on his office 
and predecessors that included their full succession (II, 25). Lydus read 
in Peter’s book that the first Master of the Offices was Martinianus who 
served the Emperor Licinius and that Palladius was the next magister offi¬ 
ciorum after Constantine defeated Licinius (^^*)- Lydus does not present 
much information about the office of urban prefect but the city pre- 
fecture would have been the subject of similar research, and no doubt 
consular dated literature would have been among the material recovered 
for study. Certainly the poets of the Cycle, many of whom held high state 

office (^^^), would have been aware of this research, may have participat- 
ed in it and would have made use of any information obtained in the 

process that helped them in the historical understanding of ancient poems 
of interest to them (^^‘^). Hence, a member of the Cycle poets could have 
found a reference to Themistius’ prefectship under Valens in AD 368 in a 
recovered document featuring consular dating and attached that notice to 

(231) Lydus’ presentation is still the basis of modern discussion of the origin 
of the mastership of the offices, e.g. Jones, Later Roman Empire, I, p. 103 ; 
M. Clauss, Der magister officiorum in der Spätantike, Munich, 1981, p. 117. 

(232) He presents varying accounts of the origin of the office (I, 34, 38, 48) 
relates that the prefect of the city enjoys enjoys the same name and honor as the 
preatorian prefect (II, 6, 7, 9) and refers to Domitian’s Innovation of twelve city 
prefects (I, 49 ; II, 19). 

(233) For the members of the Cycle group of poets see Av. and A. Cameron, 

JHS, 86 (1966), pp. 6-25, esp. pp. 8-20 : cf. Stumpo (supra n. 218), pp. 15-29. 
These include a prefect of Constantinople, Gabriel, who contributed one poem to 
anthology of Cephalas, Gk. Anth,, XVI, 208. 

(234) Connections between Agathias’ circle of poets and individuals investi- 
gating the history of high offices in the capital can be made. The Greek Antho¬ 
logy transmits a poem (I, 36) that Agathias wrote in honor of Theodore, the son 
of Peter the Patrician, becoming Master of the Offices c. AD 566 or 567 : 
Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp. 72-4,153-4,158 ; Av. and A. CaMeron, JHS, 86 
(1966), pp. 22-3 ; Av. Cameron, Agathias (supra n. 228), p. 14. Theodore also 
contributed a poem to Agathias’ Cycle, Gk. Anth., VII, 556. Hence Agathias and 
his fellow poets were as aware of the Contemporary interest in the history of high 
offices as was Lydus. 
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the poem in a copy of the anonymous late fouith Century Greek antholo- 

gy, Since it is possible that Cephalas used copies of the anthologies used 

or copied by the members of Agathias’ circle (^^0^ the note to Poem XI, 

292 of the Greek Anthology could have passed directly from Agathias’ 

group to Cephalas three and a half centuries later. 

This estimation also provides a solution to the problem of the varying 

attribution of the Palladas poem to the reigns of Julian and Valens during 

the Byzantine and Early Modem eras. As shown above the poem cir- 

culated widely at Byzantium. Since no comprehensive biography of 

Themistius existed in Late Antiquity, Byzantium or most of the modern 

era only scattered and incomplete information about his activities 

was available to date the poem. Thus, Byzantine and most modern editors 

of the Greek Anthology follow the attribution of the poem to Valens’ reign 

made by an early Byzantine scribe or Scholar who dated the poem by a 

reference in a now lost source to an urban prefectship of Themistius dur¬ 

ing a consular year of Valentinian I and Valens. On the other hand, the 

transmitters of the manuscripts of Themistius’ Aristotelian commentaries 

and the early editors of Themistius’ works and the Wechel edition of the 

Greek Anthology base their attribution of the poem to Julian’s reign on 

(235) Cameron, Greek Anthology, pp, 43-8, esp, p. 47 ; cf. p. 70. 
(236) Supra n. 92. The manuscript of Libanius’ works and Theodore 

Hyrtacenus’ Letter 61 show a variant of the poem’s third verse: rjoOn xata) 
XQeiööcov, ävaßäg 6’ iytvovi peya Cited by Cameron, Classical 
Quarterly 15 (1965), p. 225, 

(237) The entries on Themistius found in Photius’ Bibliotheca and the Souda 
were all that was available before the Renaissance. The Standard biographical 
account of Themistius for the early modern period was Petau’s short vita pro- 
duced for his 1613 edition of Themistius’ orations and reproduced by Hardouin 

in his 1684 edition of Themistius’ speeches (Dindorf, pp. 478-80). The only 
other biographical accounts of Themistius in the seventeenth, eighteenth and 
early nineteenth centuries were short entries in secondary sources (e.g. T. P. 
Blout, Censura celebriorum authorum, London, 1690, pp. 161-2; J. A. 
Fabricius, Bibliotheca Graeca, VI, Hamburg, 1798, pp. 790-3 ; J.-V, Leclerc, 

Themistius,\r\ Biographie universelle, ancienne et moderne, VL, Paris, 1826, pp. 
254-62). The first monograph on Themistius, authored by E. Baret in the midd¬ 
le of the nineteenth Century (supra n. 2), included a basic biography of the ora- 
tor (pp. 1-43). Although Baret’s short study (66 pages ; the last section of the 
book concems Themistius’ political and social ideology) was followed by other 
studies of Themistius’ life, work and thought, especially Dagron, TM, 3 (1968), 
pp. 1-242 (supra n. 2), J. Vanderspoel’s recent Themistius and the Imperial 
Court (supra n. 2) is the only full-length biography of the orator ever produced. 
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Hesychius of Miletus' repoit of Themistius’ urban prefectship under that 

emperor found in Hesychius’ Onomatologos or in a source derived from 

the latter work such as the Hesychius Epitome or the Souda. It appears 

that at some time during the Byzantine centuries a scholar or scribe trans- 

posed the reference to Themistius’ prefectship under Julian in the Hesy¬ 

chius tradition to a copy of the Palladas poem; this attribution circulated 

independently of the designation of the poem to Valentinian I and Valens’ 

reign into the modern era. The attribution of the poem to the reign of 

Julian must have taken place before the Compilation of the Souda and 

probably during the second half of the sixth Century AD after Hesychius 

published his Onomatologos; only in those decades were active interests 

in the classical epigram, earlier incumbants of important Byzantine 

Offices and Hesychius’ Onomatologos concurrently pursued at Byzan- 

tium Fast commentators who associated the poem with the reigns of 

Julian and Valens were indeed “confused” and “mistaken” in their attri¬ 

bution of the Office mentioned in the poem to a wrong reign, but such 

errors do not disprove the Offices that they report. Careful examination of 

the Souda report of an urban prefectship of Themistius under Julian and 

the Greek Anthology's notice of an urban prefectship of the orator in 

Valens’ reign sustains the historicity of both Offices. The specificity of 

(238) Cameron, Classical Quarterly, 15 (1965), p. 222, cf. p. 221 n. 1, belie- 
ves that the Souda notice on Themistius is the origin of the designation of the 
poem to the reign of Julian. But a comparison of the Souda notice on Themistius’ 
prefectship under Julian {supra n. 10) and the references to the same office in 
manuscripts of Themistius’Aristotelian paraphrases (supra n. 23) shows that the 
latter could not be derived from the formet and that the latter bettet preserve the 
original Hesychian report of Themistius’ office under Julian from which all later 
references to that office are derived ; cf. Brauch, Byz., 63 (1993), pp. 64-5 and 
n. 134 for the relationship between the Souda's and the Byzantine manuscripts’ 
reports of Themistius’ prefectship under Julian. 

(239) The interest in epigrams that Lydus exhibits in the De Magistratibus 
implies that individuals or groups independent of Agathias’ circle pursued the 
writing, study and collection of the epigram: Carney, Bureaucracy in Tradi- 
tional Society (supra n, 230), II, Byzantine Bureaucracy from Within, p. 55 ; 
Baldwin, BZ, 73 (1980), p. 337. Since Hesychius was active in the first half of 
the sixth Century AD in Constantinople (Photius, BibL, cod. 69 reports that he 
wrote into the early reign of Justinian), a scholar outside Agathias’ group could 
have added the reference to Themistius’ prefectship during Julian’s reign from 
the Onomatologos to the poem in the second half of the sixth Century AD when 
the epigram was still populär at Constantinople. 



URBAN PREFECTSfflP OF THEMISTIUS UNDER VALENS 381 

both reports and fact that both notices seem to reproduce information 
about Themistius derived from earlier sources used in the Compilation of 
both Corpora should have encouraged investigation into their historicity 

long before the present writer’s efforts. 
The conclusions of this study are as follows. Modem prosopography 

should assign an urban prefectship to Themistius for the early reign of 

Valens. The description of Themistius in Gregory of Nazianzus’ Letter 24 

is sufficient evidence that Themistius was Prefect of the eastem Capital at 

some time during the years AD 366 to 369. The succession of Letters 22, 

23 and 24 of Gregory of Nazianzus, the witness of Themistius’ Orations 

8 and a careful reading of Gregory of Nazianzus’ Letter 24 suggest that 

this prefectship should be dated to late spring and early summer of AD 

368. The report of this office transmitted by the notes to Poem XI, 292 of 

the Greek Anthology appears to be another example of authentic histori- 

cal information derived from the consular dated literature of Late 

Antiquity. Futhermore, the offer of an urban prefectship that Themistius 

reports in Oration 34 that he declined must have occurred later in the 

reign of Valens, most likely in the second half, AD 370 or later; this judg- 

ment is in harmony with the description of the incident in Themistius’ 

Oration 34 

This study shows again the weakness of the Standard view that 

Themistius was Prefect of Constantinople only in AD 384. Letter 24 is 

the clearest and most convincing evidence yet found that Themistius was 

eastem urban prefect at another time. It should be noted that before the 

establishment of the modern consensus on Themistius’ office holding 

many seventeenth and eighteenth Century scholars considered Themistius 

to have been Prefect of the Eastem Capital two or three times on the basis 

of some of the evidence cited in this paper The misunderstandings of 

(240) In Oration 34, Ch. 14, the emperor and Themistius appear to have en- 
joyed a dose and trusting friendship that implies an association of several years 
at the time of Themistius’ refusal of the urban prefectship. Therefore, this inci¬ 
dent must have taken place sometime in the AD 370s. 

(241) Franke, p. 28 n. 1, cites authors who believe that Themistius was 
Prefect of Constantinople for Julian, Valens and Theodosius I. Hardouin main- 
taines that Themistius held the office under Julian on the basis of the Souäa refe- 
rence and under Valens on the evidence of the lemmata to the poem of Palladas 
in the Greek Anthology : Dindorf, pp. 492-3, 624 s.v. note to 213C. Although 
several modern scholars eite Hardouin’s view and evidence, e.g. Mai, in 
Dindorf, p. 457 s.v. note to line 13 ; Meridier, pp. 102-3 ; Franke, p. 28 ; 
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Themistius’ Orations 17 and 34 during the last two centuries have sup- 

pressed the tradition of Themistius’ three urban prefectures that can be 

traced back into the early centuries of Byzantium. Once these misinter- 

pretations of Themistius’ oratory are recognized, the true number of 

Themistius’ tenures of that office can be reconstructed and a correct 

appraisal of his public career can be attempted. The two additional urban 

prefectships are entirely compatible with Themistius’ dose association 

with the eastem court throughout the second half of the fourth Century 

AD. 

In addition, Leiters 22, 23 and 24 of Gregory Nazianzus suggest that 

Caesarius, Prefect of Constantinople before the Procopius rebellion AD 

365-366, Sophronius, Valens’ noted magister officiorum of the AD 370s, 

and Themistius were Prefects of Constantinople in that order from the 

autumn of AD 366 to the summer of 368. The establishment of these 

three prefectships will fill a large lacuna in the list of the Prefects of 

Constantinople However, this succession of prefects raises a number 

of textual and historical questions that need to be resolved to confirm the 

three prefectships of Constantinople posited in this paper. These ques¬ 

tions will be answered in an essay appearing later in this Journal under the 

title Notes on the Prefects of Constantinople, AD 366-369. This second 

essay will also discuss the implications of Themistius’ prefectship under 

Valens for the modern understanding of his career. In addition, the essay 

will present a new Interpretation of Themistius’ refused office and a more 

detailed examination of Themistius’ late oratory as a witness to his pub¬ 

lic career. 

Central Michigan University T. Brauch. 

ScHNE©ER, p. 43 ; Daly, Byz., 53 (1983), p. 198 n. 90, the universal conviction 
that Themistius was prefect of Constantinople only under Theodosius I does not 
permit them to consider the possibility that Themistius held other prefectships. 

(242) Supran. 12. 



L’IMAGE DU ROI VANDALE GELIMER 
CHEZ PROCOPE DE CESAREE (*) 

«S’il est vrai que gouvemer c’est prevoir, on conviendra que Geilimer 
n’avait guere Tetoffe d’un chef et ceci d’autant moins qu’il est rhomme 
des decouragements subits. D^s ses Premiers echecs, il ne doute point que 
ce ne soit la colere divine qui ait decide sa perte et c’est encore le caprice 
de la Fortune qu'il invoque au moment de capituler. II eüt peut-etre ete le 
souverain acceptable d’une epoque facile» ('). 

De tous les personnages celebres evoques par Procope de Cesaree dans 

ses Guerres, le souverain vandale Gelimer C) est sans nul doute, ä T instar 

d’Amalasonthe, Belisaire et Chosroes, Tun des plus marquants. On ne 

peut etre que fascine par le portrait qu’en brosse Procope Q), tres vivant 

et detaille, surtout par comparaison avec celui, assez discret et efface, de 

Pempereur Justinien. Nombre d’historiens qui se sont penches sur le recit 

des Guerres vandaliques n’ont d’ailleurs pas manque de consacrer une 

(*) Les references au texte des Guerres de Procope de Cesaree renvoient ä 
Fedition de J. Haury, Procopii Caesariensis opera omnia, vol. 1, Bibliotheca 
Teubneriana, Leipzig, 1913 (Editio stereotypa correctior, addenda et corrigenda 
G. WiRTH, 1964). Ce texte est reproduit, sans apparat critique mais avec une tra- 
duction anglaise par H. B. Dewing, Procopius, vol. 2, The Loeb Classical 
Library, Londres et Cambridge, Mass., 1916 (4" ed. 1974). Les traductions 
fran9aises propos6es ici sont personnelles, mais ne s’ecartent guere de celles 
d’H. B, Dewing et D, Roques, Procope de Cäsaree, La guerre contre les 
Vandales. Guerres de Justinien. Livres Ul et IV, La Roue ä Livres, Paris, 1990. 

(1) Chr. CoURTOis, Les Vandales et VAfrique, Paris, 1955, p. 271. 
(2) Le nom 6tant 6crit de differentes fa9ons dans nos sources (litteraires 

comme epigraphiques), j’ai adopte ici, par commodite, la graphie fran9aise la 
plus souvent usitee. Cf. L. Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, Leipzig, 2® ed. 
1942 (= Histoire des Vandales). Traduction de H. E. Del Medico, Paris, 1953, 
p. 149, n. 1 et Courtois, Les Vandales, p. 402. Pour un inventaire des sources 
concemant ce personnage, cf. C. Benjamin, Gelimer, dans RE, VII, 1910-1912, 
col. 987-990 ; Courtois, Les Vandales, p. 402, § 41 et PLREIII, 1992, pp. 506- 
508. 

(3) Comme l’a tr^s bien montre Roques, Procope, pp. 6-7. 
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part de leur attention au caractere de ce monarque. En effet, Procope s’en 

sert abondamment pour expliquer le deroulement des evenements qu’il 

relate ; et il est interessant de remarquer que, jusqu’ici, les principales 

etudes sur la conquete du royaume vandale ont (ä Texception de celle 

d’Av. Cameron O), peu ou prou, sur ce point, simplement suivi ses expli- 

cations (0. 

Je pense pour ma part que le portrait de G61imer que nous livre 

l’auteur des Guerres n’est ni innocent, ni le fruit du hasard, mais qu’il est 

soigneusement construit, habilement reflechi, et qu’il repond ä des 

objectifs precis. Je ne m’efforcerai donc pas ici de cemer la «v6ritable» 

personnalite du roi vandale, ni de determiner dans quelle mesure Procope 

a pu lui-meme accorder foi ä ce qu’il nous en raconte ; je tenterai 

plutöt de montrer comment, et en fonction de quels objectifs, l’historien 

a bäti le portrait de Gelimer. Pour ce faire, je presenterai d’abord la struc- 

ture des deux livres dedies aux guerres vandaliques, dans lesquels notre 

auteur met en scene le souverain vandale, avant d’etudier l’image 

qu’il nous en donne, et ce pour chacun des passages oü ce demier est 

evoque. 

(4) Av. Cameron, Procopius and the Sixth Century, Berkeley, 1985 (Londres 
et New York, 1996), pp. 171-176. 

(5) Cette attitude est explicitement reconnue et defendue par Courtois, Les 
Vandales, p. 353, n. 5, lorsqu’il evoque les recherches de ses predecesseurs, 
pourtant le plus souvent remarquablement critiques ä l’egard du texte de 
Procope; «les recits de la Campagne ne peuvent etre qu’un amenagement au goüt 
moderne des donnees du Bellum Vandalicum» (!). Pour Timportance accordee ä 
la personnalite et au caractere de Gelimer dans Texplication de la chute du roy¬ 
aume vandale, cf. E. Gibbon, The History ofthe Decline and Fall ofthe Roman 
Empire, ed. par D, Womersley, vol. 2, Londres, 1994, pp, 619-641 ; J. von 
Pflugk-Harttung, BelisaFs Vandalenkrieg, dans Historische Zeitschrift, 61 
(1889), pp. 59-96 (p. 79 : «Ist Prokop’s Darstellung richtig, so darf Gelimer darf 
{sic) als erster deutscher Romantiker gelten ; — ein Romantiker auf dem 
Throne») ; Ch. Diehl, L'Afrique byzantine, Histoire de la domination byzantine 
en Afrique (533-709), vol. 1, Paris, 1896 (New York, s, d), pp. 3-33 ; Idem, 

Justinien et la civilisation byzantine au VIe siede, Paris, 1901, pp. 174-177 ; 
Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, pp. 149-180 ; E. Stein, Histoire du Bas 
Empire. II : De la disparition de TEmpire d'Occident ä la mort de Justinien 
(476-565), Paris, 1949, pp. 311-318 ; Courtois, Les Vandales, pp. 269-271 ; J. A. 
S. Evans, The Age ofJustinian. The Circumstances of Imperial Power, Londres 
et New York, 1996 (2000), pp. 126-132. 
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Structure des Guerres vandauques 

Procope relate les operations militaires romaines en Afrique du Nord 

(Tripolitaine, Byzacene, Numidie et Mauretanie) dans les troisieme et 

quatrieme livres de ses Guerres (^). Dans le troisieme, apres un assez long 

expose sur les origines et Thistoire du peuple vandale, il decrit succes- 

sivement l’elaboration du projet romain de reconquete, la preparation de 

rexpedition militaire, le debarquement des armees imperiales ä Caput 

Vada (533), leur victoire inesperee d'Ad Decimum, Tentree glorieuse de 

Belisaire dans Carthage, le retour de Tarmee vandale envoyee en Sicile et 

rorganisation de la resistance contre les Romains par le roi Gelimer C). 

Dans le quatrieme livre, Thistorien de Cesaree presente tour ä tour la 

defaite finale de rarmee vandale ä la bataille de Trikamaron, la fuite de 

Gelimer chez les Maures, sur le mont Papoua, sa reddition ä Belisaire, la 

celebration du triomphe de ce demier ä Constantinople (534), ainsi que la 

longue Serie des campagnes militaires menees jusqu’en 548 contre les 

Maures, qui ne cessent de se revolter (^). 

Jusqu’au recit du triomphe du general Belisaire ä Constantinople, le 

ton de foeuvre est enthousiaste. Procope, qui a pris part lui-meme aux 

operations militaires (^), parait seduit par leur rapidite, leur deconcertante 

facilite et leur faible coüt en vies humaines (du cote romain du moins) Q^), 

(6) Pour une analyse des aspects militaires stricto sensu de la conquete, cf. 
J. VON Pflugk-Harttung, Belisar’s Vandalenkrieg, pp. 59-96 et, de fagon plus 
generale, les remarques de W. E. Kaegi, Procopius the Military Historian, dans 
BF, 15 (1990), pp. 53-85. Pour un commentaire du recit, cf. B, Rubin, Prokopios 
von Kaisarea, Stuttgart, 1954 (= B. Rubin, Prokopios) 21, dans RE, XXIII, 1957- 
1959, col. 273-599 (ici col. 402-428 ; presentalion tres detaillee, chapitre par 
chapitre) ainsi que Cameron, Procopius, pp. 171-187. 

(7) Respectivement Guerres, livre 3, chap. 1-8 (histoire des Vandales); chap. 
9-14 (mise sur pied de Texpedition) ; chap. 15-19 (de Caput Vada ä Ad 
Decimum); chap. 20-22 (prise de Carthage) et chap. 23-25 (resistance vandale). 

(8) Soit Guerres, livre 4, chap. 1-3 (Trikamaron) ; chap. 4-6 (exil de 
G61imer) ; chap. 7-8 (reddition du souverain vandale) ; chap. 9 (triomphe) et 
chap. 10-28 (guerres contre les Maures). 

(9) II mentionne en effet sa presence ä plusieurs reprises. Par exemple : 
Guerres, livre 3, chap. 12, § 3 ; chap. 14 ; chap. 21, § 6... 

(10) La conquete de fensemble du royaume vandale ne prit que six mois, 
d’aoüt (debarquement ä Caput Vada) ä decembre 533 (bataille de Trikamaron). 
Cf. CouRTOis, Les Vandales, p. 353. 
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Par la suite, notre auteur se fait plus amer, ä mesure que s’accumulent les 

difficultes ; mauvaise gestion financiere du territoire conquis (*^), revoltes 

au sein de Tarmee romaine (*^), mutinerie ä Carthage (dont il est le 

ttooin) (^^), mecontentement des Africains razzias maures (*^)... II 

conclut d’ailleurs son expose sur une note pessinüste : «Ainsi arriva-t-il 

que ceux des Libyens qui avaient survecu (ils etaient peu nombreux et 

excessivement pauvres) connurent, tardivement et peniblement, une cer- 

taine paix» ('^). Toutefois, le roi vandale Gelimer n’intervenant que dans 

la prenü^re partie de l’oeuvre, la presentation que nous en donne Procope 

s’inscrit integralement dans un recit particulierement favorable aux 

Romains. 

Gelimer l’usurpateur 

Apres avoir retrace Thistoire du peuple vandale, Procope expose les 

causes de Tintervention militaire romaine en Afrique. Son recit met en 

scene quatre protagonistes : Ilderic (septi^me roi vandale), Hoamer (son 

neveu), Gelimer (rheritier du tröne) (*’) et Tempereur Justinien On va 

voir que la fagon dont sont presentes ces quatre personnages est minu- 

tieusement etudiee et vise ä legitimer l’envoi des armees imperiales en 

Afrique. 

Le portrait d’Ilderic est elogieux. Ce souverain etait «accessible, tout ä 

fait doux envers ses sujets», et n’etait «difficile ä supporter ni pour les 

(11) Guerres, livre4, chap. 8-25 et chap. 14, § 8-11. 
(12) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 14, § 22-42 ; chap. 15-18 et chap. 25. Cf. ä ce 

Sujet W. E. Kaegi, Arianism and the Byzantine Army in Africa 533-546, dans 
Traditio, 21 (1965), pp. 23-53. 

(13) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 26, 
(14) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 8, § 20-25 et chap. 23, § 27-29. 
(15) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 19, § 5-32 ; chap. 20-21 ; chap. 23 et chap. 27- 

28, 
(16) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 28, § 52 ; Outo) re Aißuwv xolg 

jreQLYevopevoig, xe xai Wav jttüixoT^ ouöiv, xai [xoiig fiöuxtctv 
Tivä ^whvexÖTi YEv^öOai. 

(17) En vertu du principe de tanistry, selon lequel le tröne ne doit revenir ä 
raine des princes de la seconde gen6ration (Gelimer) qu’une fois disparu le 
demier des survivants de la premiere (Ilderic). Cf. Courtois, Les Vandales, 
pp. 238-242. 

(18) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9. 
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chretiens, ni pour personne d’autre» (‘^). Son seul point faible aurait ete 

son desinteret total pour les affaires militaires, ä la conduite desquelles il 

avait nomme son neveu Hoamer. Ce demier etait, toujours d’apres 

Procope, un «valeureux guerrier», sumomme «1’Achille des Vandales» en 

raison de son courage (^). Ilderic et Justinien (qui n’avait pas encore 

accede ä TEmpire, mais que Thistorien de Cesaree presente comme 

assumant dejä la direction des affaires politiques) entretenaient d’excel- 

lentes relations En bref, ä en croire Procope, les Vandales etaient 

diriges par un bon roi, conunandes par un vaillant Soldat, et s’entendaient 

au mieux avec Tempereur romain. 

Ä Toppose, Gelimer est presente de fagon peu flatteuse ; «II passait 

pour etre le meilleur guerrier de son epoque, mais il etait par ailleurs 

terrible, malfaisant, et savait parfaitement fomenter des entreprises 

revolutionnaires et s’en prendre ä la fortune d’autrui» La oü Ilderic 

est decrit comme un roi modele, caracterise par quatre qualites et un 

defaut (pallie par le courage de son neveu), Gelimer est presente comme 

son antithese, un tyran affuble de quatre defauts et d’une «fausse» 

qualite — sa reputation militaire (reputation qui semble usurpee, comme 

(19) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 1 : og xä pev eg Toug ujtTiKOoug eujtQO- 
öoöog xe Tiv xai ö}ia)g JTQäog, xai oüxe XQiöxiavoig oüxe x(b aXkip xakaiö(; 
kyzyovEi. 

(20) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 2. 
(21) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 5 : 'Röe^t/og 6e cpi}iog eg xd \xakiöxa 

’louöxiviavw xai ^evog ^yevexo, ... Xgfipaöi xe peydXoig äXXriXovc, 
eöcoQO'övxo = Ilderic etait devenu un trös grand ami et höte de Justinien, ... ils 
s’offraient mutuellement de grandes richesses. 

(22) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 7 : ^'Og xd pev iidkz\iia eöoxei xwv xaO’ 
auxdv dgiöxog eivai, aXkix)^; öe öeivog xe tiv xai KaKof|0Tig xai jigdypaoi xe 
veojxegoig xai xQy\\xaöiv ejtixiBeöBai äXkoxQioic, e^ejtiöxdpevog. 
Remarquons que ces defauts sont ceux dont Procope accable Justinien lui-meme 
dans VHistoire secrete. Cf. par exemple Histoire secrete chap. 8, § 22-32, ed. 
J. Haury, Procopii, vol. 3 (Editio stereotypa correctior, addenda et corrigenda 
G. WiRTH, 1963), p. 54-56 (traduction frangaise chez P. Maraval, Histoire 
secrete, La Roue ä Livres, Paris, 1990). 

(23) Le terme est utilise par Procope lui-meme ä mots couverts dans une let¬ 
tre adressee par Justinien ä Gelimer (Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 11), et plus 
explicitement dans une missive envoy6e ä Tempereur par T Intendant de la 
Sardaigne vandale, le rebelle Gödas {Guerres, livre 3, chap. 10, § 30). Il s’agit 
bien entendu d’un qualificatif largement utilise par les historiens romains de 
cette epoque ä Tegard de G61imer : cf. Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, p. 
150, n. 1, et CouRTois, Les Vandales, p. 269, n. 2, 
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le montrera la suite du recit, et qui profitera plutot ä ses futurs vain- 

queurs). Son image ne s’ameliore guere quand Procope relate sa prise de 

pouvoir. 

En 530, en effet, Gelimer fait deposer Ilderic et, apres Tavoir jete en 

prison avec Hoamer, il se proclame roi des Vandales. S’il n’existe aucun 

argument pour mettre en doute Tauthenticite de cette Usurpation, la 

presentation qu’en donne Procope semble sujette ä caution (^^). Selon lui, 

Gelimer se serait tout d’abord arroge prematurement les prerogatives 

royales, parce qu’il etait incapable d’attendre la mort de son aieuL Ce 

demier, par bonte, lui aurait fait des concessions. Malgre cela, Gelimer 

aurait ensuite pousse les plus nobles des Vandales ä la revolte, parce 

qu'Ilderic avait subi une lourde defaite militaire face aux Maures, et sous 

le pretexte fallacieux que ce demier avait entrepris de ceder son royaume 

ä Tempereur Justin, pour eviter de lui transmettre le pouvoir. Ä en croire 

notre historien, Gelimer se serait donc empare du trone : 1° empörte par 

son impatience, 2° en profitant de la bonte du roi Ilderic et 3° en se mon- 

trant hostile ä TEmpire romain. Comme Ta bien montre L. Schmidt, 

expliquer cette Usurpation par le seul caractere de Gelimer est une 

demarche reductrice qui repond surtout aux imperatifs de la propagande 

imperiale 

Procope presente T Intervention de Justinien dans cette succession 

mouvementee par le biais de deux lettres adressees ä Gelimer (^^). II est 

impossible de se prononcer sur Tauthenticite de ces missives, mais on 

peut legitimement supposer, d’apres leur langue et leur contenu, qu’eiles 

ont ete au moins retravaillees en fonction des exigences litteraires du 

recit La premiere des lettres ne comporte qu’un conseil : sauver les 

(24) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 8-9. 
(25) Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, pp. 149-150. Pour une analyse cri- 

tique des causes de cette Usurpation, Ibidem, pp. 147-149 et Stein, Histoire du 
Bas Empire, pp. 311-312. 

(26) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 10-13 et 15-19. 
(27) La subtile mimesis ä l’egard d’Herodote et de Thucydide (entre autres) 

dont Procope fait preuve tout au long de son recit a evidemmment tres tot sus- 
cite rinteret de nombreux historiens et philologues. Je n’envisagerai pas cette 
question ici, dans la mesure oü ces imitations ne concement pas directement le 
portrait de Gelimer, et ne doivent pas systematiquement remettre en cause la 
«veracite» du recit de Procope, comme l’a bien montre G. Soyter, Prokop als 
Geschichtsschreiber des Vandalen- und Gotenkrieges, dans Neue Jahrbücher für 
antike und deutsche Bildung, 2 (1939), pp. 97-108 et Idem, Die Glaubwürdigkeit 
des Geschichtsschreibers Prokopios von Kaisarea, dans BZ, 44 (1951), pp. 541- 
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apparences, en retablissant Ilderic sur le tröne jusqu’ä sa moit, sans pour 

cela lui rendre le pouvoir. Elle se heurte au refus du nouveau souverain, 

qui fait aveugler Hoamer et garder plus etroitement Tancien roi, sans 

daigner repondre ä l’empereur. Le second message se fait mena^ant : 

apres avoir demande que lui soient livres Ilderic et Hoamer, Justinien pre- 

cise : «Nous ne laisserons pas cela en Tetat, si tu ne t’executes pas. En 

effet, Tespoir que nous avons place dans notre amitie nous guide. Le 

traite conclu avec Gizeric ne constituera pas un obstacle pour nous : en 

effet, nous ne viendrons pas pour guerroyer contre celui qui a herite de 

son royaume, mais pour le venger de toutes nos forces» (^^). Cette fois, 

Gelimer prend la peine de repondre, en Protestant de sa bonne foi et en 

recommandant ä Tempereur de s’occuper de ses propres affaires (^^). Des 

545. Sur le sujet, cf. les etudes generales d’H. Braun, Die Nachahmung 
Herodots durch Prokop, Nuremberg, 1894 {Beilage zum Jahresbericht 1893/94 
des K. Alten Gymnasiums zu Nürnberg); Idem, Procopius Caesariensis quatenus 
imitatus sit Thucydidem, Erlangen, 1885 = dans Acta Seminarii Erlangensis, 4 
(1886), p. 161-221 ; A. Duwe, Quatenus Procopius Thucydidem imitatus est, 
Jever, 1885 et J. Haury, Zur Beurteilung des Geschichtsschreibers Prokopius von 
Caesarea, Munich, 1896 ainsi que (entre autres) les etudes ponctuelles 
d’E. Aristotelous, Court parallele entre Procope de Cesaree et Thucydide, dans 
Ziva Antika, 30 (1980), pp. 217-226 ; J. D. Beazley, The Empress’s Joke, dans 
Classical Review, (1945), p. 12 ; F. Bornmann, Motivi tucididei in Procopio, 
dans Atene e Roma, 19 (1974), pp. 138-150 ; L. R. Cresci, Ancora sulle pippoig 
in Procopio, dans Rivista di filologia e d’istruzione classica, 114 (1986), 
pp. 449-457 ; H. J. Diesner, Ein Thukidides-Parallele bei Prokop (ThuL II, 65, 
9 und Prokop, Bell, Goth., I, 12, 51), dans Rheinisches Museum für Philologie, 
114 (1971), pp. 93-94 ; R. F. Newbold, Patterns of Anxiety in Sallust, Suetonius 
and Procopius, dans The Ancient History Bulletin (Calgary), 4 (1990), pp. 44- 
50 ; Av. Cameron, Herodotus and Thucydides in Agathias, dans BZ, 57 (1964), 
pp. 33-52... Sur le phenomene de pipTiöK; lui-meme, cf. H. Hunger, On the Imi¬ 
tation (pippoig) of Antiquity in Byzantine Literature, dans DOP, 23-24 (1969- 
1970), pp. 15-38 et R. D. Scott, The Classical Tradition in Byzantine 
Historiography, dans Byzantium and the Classical Tradition, Birmingham, 1981, 
pp. 61-74. 

(28) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 18-19 : 'Qg ouk ye, r|v pfi 

xauxa ’Eväyei yäg fiixctg f] Tjv ug xfiv fipExegav cpL}iiav eö/ov. A'l 

xe öJtovöai fipiv al ngög Fitegi/ov exjtoötbv öxriöovxai. Tcp yag £KÖ£^a|X£vq) 

xfiv ^xeivou ßaoiXdav £gx6|X£0a ou JTo}i£|xf|öovx£(;, alXa lä öuvaxä XL|xa)gri- 

oovxeg. 

(29) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 20-21 et 22-23. 
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lors, selon Procope, «l’empereur Justinien, dejä en col^re contre Gelimer, 

fut encore plus presse de le punir» 

Si les faits relat6s dans le recit de Procope sont authentiques, leur 

presentation est sürement apolog6tique, car eile reflete la Version impe¬ 

riale des causes de la guerre contre les Vandales (^*). Legalement, les 

Romains ne pouvaient pas intervenir militairement contre ces demiers, 

car le traite etemel conclu entre le roi Gizeric et l’empereur Zenon stipu- 

lait — de l’aveu meme de Thistorien de Cesaree — que «les Vandales 

s’interdiraient jusqu’ä la fin des temps de commettre un quelconque acte 

d’hostilite ä l’egard des Romains, et veilleraient ä n’en point subir de la 

part de ceux-ci» Mais, en presentant Gelimer comme un usurpateur 

malfaisant, Procope glorifie Justinien et justifie ses actes. A Ten croire, 

l’empereur est patient (il ecrit par deux fois au roi barbare), de bonne 

volonte (il se satisferait d’un compromis, en appelle jusqu’au bout ä 

Pamitie entre les Romains et les Vandales), soucieux de ses amis et epris 

de justice (il est pret ä declencher une guerre pour Ilderic et Hoamer). 

Presente sous cet angle, Tenvoi d’une armee romaine en territoire vandale 

n’est plus considere comme une ingerence dans les affaires interieures 

d’un royaume independant, mais comme une juste et legitime vengeance. 

Procope conserve cette justification de Tinvasion romaine jusqu’ä la 

veille de la bataille d*Ad Decimum. De fait, lorsque (conformement ä son 

habitude avant toute description d’engagement militaire important) il 

recompose le discours prononce par le general Belisaire ä 1’Intention de 

ses soldats, c’est Targument de la justice qu’il place dans sa bouche (”). 

Toutefois, il en modifie legerement la Präsentation : s’il 6voque toujours 

la legitimite de la lutte contre un tyran, il y joint une nouvelle explication 

— la recuperation d’un territoire romain jadis perdu. Une fois la victoire 

acquise, Procope ne se seit plus que de la seconde justification, la 

(30) Guerres, livre 3, chap, 9, § 24 ; ... ’IouGTiviavö^ ßaaiXeug ... excov xai, 
JtQOTEQov 6i’ oQYfjg reXifXEQa, fe'xi [xaX}iOv eg ttiv Ti|ia)Qiav eJtfiQTo. 

(31) JoRDAN^s, Getica, § 170-172, ed, Th, Mommsen, dans MGH, Auctores 
Antiquissimi 5/1, 1882, pp. 102-103 et Jean Malalas, Chroniquey ed. 
L. Dindorf, dans CSHBy Bonn, 1831, p. 459 presentent de fa9on semblable la 
reaction de Justinien ä la prise de pouvoir de Gelimer. 

(32) Guerresy livre 3, chap. 7, § 26 :... [xiixe Bavöt/ioug Jto/iepiov xi eg xov 
Jtdvxa a’i(hva 'Pwixaioug eQYäoaöOai \xr\xt auxoig Jtpög exeivcov ^upßfjvai. 
Sur ce traite, cf. Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandaleny pp. 115-116 ; Rubin, 

ProkopioSy col. 408 et Courtois, Les VandaleSy p. 204, 
(33) GuerreSy livre 3, chap. 19, § 2-10 (et plus particulierement § 5-6). 
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premiere n’ayant desormais plus guere de sens (^^). Decrite au depart 

comme une expedition punitive legale et justifiee, Tinvasion de TAfrique 

est presentee maintenant comme une entreprise legitime de reconquete et 

de liberation... au möpris total du traite conclu entre l’empereur Zenon et 

le roi Gizeric. 

GeLIMER, JOUET de LA FORTUNE 

En decrivant la bataille d'Ad Decimum (^0, Procope construit un nou¬ 

veau portrait de Gelimer, qu’il developpera et conservera jusqu’ä la fin de 

son recit: celui d’un homme victime de son destin, tres proche d’un heros 

de tragedie (^®). Cette nouvelle presentation du souverain vandale, qui 

tranche singulierement avec celle de l’etre malfaisant qui etait la sienne 

jusqu’alors, poursuit deux objectifs : premierement, justifier la victoire 

romaine et, par-delä, legitimer sa consequence principale — Tannexion 

du royaume vandale ; deuxiemement, expliquer la clemence de Justinien 

ä l’egard de Gelimer qui, apres avoir ete triomphalement exhibe ä 

Byzance, fut dote de riches proprietes foncieres en Asie mineure (^^). 

Dieu choisit son camp 

Lorsqu’il relate la bataille d'Ad Decimum, Procope ne semble pas pou- 

voir s’expliquer la defaite inopinee des Vandales. II en attribue la respon- 

sabilite ä Gelimer, dont il precise que : «Ayant la victoire entre ses mains, 

il l’abandonna volontairement ä ses ennemis, sauf s’il faut aussi imputer 

les actions irreflechies ä Dieu qui, lorsqu’il veut qu’un quelconque mal- 

heur survienne ä un homme, touchant d’abord sa raison, ne permet pas 

que ce qui lui serait utile lui vienne ä l’esprit» Ensuite, il enumere 

(34) Exemple : Guerres, livre 3, chap. 20, § 18-20. 
(35) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 18-19. 
(36) Ceci est valable pour tous les passages oü Procope mentionne le demier 

roi vandale, ä l’exception de Guerres, livre 3, chap. 23, § 19-21. On y voit 
Gelimer, captif, s’emerveiller ä la vue de l’enceinte de Carthage restauree en häte 
par Belisaire, et confesser que son propre manque d’interet pour ces fortifica- 
tions a cause la perte de son royaume. Cette anecdote a clairement pour but de 
magnifier l’action du general romain, presentee de fagon flatteuse par Procope. 

(37) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 9, § 10-14. 
(38) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 19, § 25 : ... ’Ev xaig xeqoIv e/wv tö xov noki- 

pou xpaxog, E0£}ioi)öio^ auTÖ xoig Jto}iEptoi(; peO^ke, eI pf] eg xöv Oeöv 

xai xd xfj^ äßon^iag dvaqpfegeiv öetiöei, ög, fivixa xi dvOgcojtq) oupßfjvai 
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tous les actes manques qui auraient pu amener la victoire au monarque 

vandale En consequence, sans paraitre prendre position, Procope pro- 

pose ä son lecteur de choisir, ä Tinstar d’Herodote (^), entre un explica- 

tion naturelle irrationnelle (Gelimer a choisi la defaite) ou une explication 

sumaturelle rationnelle (Dieu a empeche Gelimer de vaincre). Au vu du 

reste du texte, la premiere de ces deux propositions parait indefendable. 

L’historien de Cesaree prend donc parti sans en avoir Tair : pour lui, Dieu 

a decret6 la defaite des Vandales ('^‘). Autrement dit, la divinite a soutenu 

les Romains, et cautionne leur combat (^^), Comme Ta montre Av. 

Cameron, ce theme, recurrent dans toute la premiere partie des Guerres 

vandaliques, est present des le debut du recit, que ce soit de maniere 

implicite (dans les deux lettres adressees par Justinien ä Gelimer), ou 

non Par exemple, lorsqu’il evoque les hesitations romaines ä inter- 

venir en Afrique, Procope rapporte qu’un eveque oriental se serait rendu 

ä la cour, porteur d’un message delivre en songe par Dieu lui-meme, 

assurant Tempereur que la divinite Tassisterait dans son combat et le 

rendrait maitre de TAfrique Par la suite, lors du debarquement de 

ßou}i£'6TiTai cp}ia'ögov, xwv Xoyiöixwv ä'ypäixtvoc, JtgwTov ouk xä ^woi- 

öovxa eg ßou^ifiv eg/roBai. 

(39) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 19, § 26-28. 
(40) M. A. Elferink, Tu/'H D/e« chez Procope de Cesaree, dans Acta clas- 

sica, 10 (1967), pp. 111-134 (ici p. 121). Cf. aussi Cameron, Herodotus and 
Thucydides, pp, 33-52. 

(41) Une teile explication, sans etre frequente, n’a rien d’exceptionnel dans 
les Guerres, Procope n’hesite pas ä utiliser le meme motif pour justifier (par 
exemple) les revers subis par Belisaire au cours de la seconde Campagne 
gothique; Guerres, livre 8, chap. 3, § 15-19 (cf. Elferink, Tuxti et Dieu, pp. 116- 
122). 

(42) C’est la version romaine officielle des faits (cf. C /. 1. 27. 1, ed. 
P. Krueger, Corpus iuris civilis. Volumen secundum, Codex lustinianus, Berlin, 
1963“^, p. 77 et Procope, Edifices, livre 6, chap. 5, § 6, ed. J. Haury, Procopii, 
vol. 4 (Editio stereotypa correctior, addenda et corrigenda G. Wirth, 1964), p. 
180), comme le souligne M. Cesa, La politica di Giustiniano verso VOccidente 
nel giudizio di Procopio, dans Athenaeum, 59 (1981), pp. 389-409 (ici pp. 395- 
396). 

(43) Cameron, Procopius, pp. 173-174. Lettres adressees par Justinien ä 

Gelimer : Guerres, livre 3, chap. 9, § 10-13 et 15-19. 
(44) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 10, § 18-21. Selon Victor de Tonnenna, ChronL 

que, annee 534, § 1, ed. par Th. Mommsen, dans MGH, Auctores Antiquissimi 
11/2, 1894, p. 198, c’est l’eveque-martyr Laetus qui serait apparu ä Tempereur 
et Taurait pousse ä declarer la guerre aux Vandales. Sur ce point, cf. Kaegi, 



L’IMAGE DU ROI VANDALE 393 

Caput Vadüy la decouverte miraculeuse d’une source dans une region 

aride est, eile aussi, presentee comme un signe divin annongant la future 

victoire romaine C^). 

U Intervention divine dans le cours des evenements a toutefois des con- 

sequences. Penser que la conduite de Gelimer est dictee par Dien impose 

de ne plus le considerer comme maitre de ses actes. Le souverain vandale 

se rapproche des lors tres fort d’un heros de tragedie ; et Procope va 

d’ailleurs en accentuer le caractere dramatique. L’auteur precise en effet 

que, au cours du combat, «descendant en marchant de la colline, lorsqu’il 

fut en terrain plat et vit le cadavre de son frere, Gelimer fondit en lamen- 

tations et, se preoccupant de son ensevelissement, il emoussa le tranchant 

de Toccasion, dont il ne put plus s’emparer» L’usurpateur malfaisant 

cMe progressivement la place ä un homme victime de son destin, qui fait 

alors paradoxalement preuve d’humanite. 

Chronique d'une defaite annoncee 

Dans son recit des evenements compris entre la premiere victoire 

militaire romaine et la bataille de Trikamaron, Procope perfectionne le 

portrait de Gelimer ebauche au cours de l’episode d'Ad Decimum, Le 

souverain vandale est evoque ä cinq reprises : lors de l’entree victorieuse 

de Belisaire ä Carthage, dans une prophetie, pour son Organisation de la 

r6sistance ä Toccupant, au travers d’une lettre envoyee ä son frere 

Tzatzon, et sur le champ de bataille de la defaite finale. 

Une fois entre dans Carthage, Belisaire celebre sa victoire en dejeunant 

dans le palais de Gelimer, et en se regalant des mets que les serviteurs du 

roi vandale avaient prepares la veille pour ce demier Procope prend 

part ä cet extraordinaire repas, dont le recit lui inspire la reflexion 

suivante : «Il etait possible de voir la Fortune dans toute sa splendeur, 

Arianism, p. 26 (specialement n. 12). Remarquons encore que Procope calque 
habilement son recit sur Herodote, Histoires, livre 7, chap. 8-13, ce qui lui per- 
met, en filigrane, de critiquer l’entreprise de Justinien (cf. Scott, The Classical 
Tradition, pp. 73-74) et J. A. S. Evans, Christianity and Paganism in Procopius 
of Caesarea, dans GRBS, 12 (1971), pp, 81-100 (ici pp. 85-86)). 

(45) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 15, § 32-35. 
(46) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 19, § 29 : Baöriv öe xaiubv ex ton }i6cpou, ejtel 

ev Tcö 6[xa}i£i tyivzxo xai Td6e}icpo'ö xöv vekqöv eiöev, feg x^ 6}iocp'6gö£ig 

exgajtexo xai Tfjg Tacpfjg £Jti|X£}iou|X£vog oüxo) 6ti tou xaigot) xtiv dxixfiv 

Tip,ßXw£v, rig Y£ oxJxfexi dvTi}iaß£ö0ai feöxrvaxo. 

(47) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 21, § 1-8. 
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demontrant que tout est sien et que rien n’appartient en propre ä un 

homme» (^®). L’episode est donc pretexte ä rappeier que la victoire est 

naturellement acquise aux Romains, quels qu’aient ete les actes ou Tatti- 

tude de G61imer, puisque la Fortune l’avait abandonne C^). 

Procope evoque encore le caractere final de la defaite du souverain 

vandale quelques lignes plus loin. II rapporte un antique dicton entendu 

ä Carthage selon lequel ; «Le gamma poursuivra le beta, et le beta 

(48) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 21, § 7 : HaQfjv xe löeiv copdi^opevTiv ttiv tux'Hv 

xal JToiou|X£VTiv EJTiÖEL^Lv co^ cxjTavxa xe auxfjg EiTi Kai ouöev dvBgtojrtp ’iöiov 
YEVOITO. 

(49) La question des rapports entre Tu/t] et Dieu chez Procope de Cesaree, 
d6battue depuis plus d’un siede, constitue Tun des points les plus controverses 
de son oeuvre (Av. Cameron, The «Skepticism» of Procopius, dans Historia, 15 

[1966], pp. 466-482, specialement pp. 466-467 et Evans, Christianity and 
Paganism, pp, 81-83). Elle n’a d’abord ete envisagee que comme un moyen de 
se prononcer sur les convictions religieuses de ce demier, considerees comme 
peu orthodoxes. En effet, Tusage du concept de «Fortune» et de periphrases 
ampoul6es pour designer plusieurs r^alites chretiennes ordinaires (les moines, 
les pretres, les eglises...) paraissait peu compatible avec une foi chretienne affir- 
mee. Apres que Gl. Downey, Paganism and Christianity in Procopius, dans 
Church History, 18 (1949), pp. 89-102 eut montr6 que Tutilisation du concept de 
Tu/t] ne s’opposait pas au christianisme (ce qu’avait dejä releve Soyter, Prokop 
als Geschichtsschreiber, pp. 106-107), et que Cameron, The «Skepticism» of 
Procopius, pp. 470-472 (cf. aussi A. Cameron et Av. Cameron, Christianity and 
Tradition in the Historiography of the Later Empire, dans Classical Quarterly, 
n. s. 14 [1964], pp. 316-322) eut d6montre que les periphrases designant des 
realites chretiennes relevaient d’un procede litteraire classicisant courant ä cette 
epoque, inspire d’Herodote, l’attention se porta sur la nature m^me des relations 
entre Fortune et Dieu. Pour Downey, Paganism and Christianity, pp. 91-98, la 
Tux^ constituerait une fonction mineure de la divinite, et lui serait totalement 
soumise. Selon Cameron, The «Skepticism» of Procopius, pp. 476-479, en 
revanche, Procope, desireux de se conformer ä ses modeles litteraires päiens tout 
en produisant un recit chretien, confondrait de facto les deux concepts, sans se 
preoccuper vraiment de leurs rapports problematiques. Pour Elferink, T^x^I 

Dieu, passim, Fortune et Dieu, concepts generalement interchangeables, se dis- 
tingueraient ä quelques reprises, la divinite representant alors une puissance 
rationnelle et juste, la T^x^l tine force deraisonnable et inique, Evans, 

Christianity and Paganism, pp. 93-100 enfin, apres avoir pertinemment infirme 
cette demiere these, propose plutot d’identifier la Fortune ä la part de contin- 
gence toler6e par Dieu dans le deroulement d’ev6nements dont il aurait fixe au 
prealable le denouement. Quelle que soit la position adoptee, il parait clair que 
la Fortune procede de fagon plus ou moins directe de Dieu. Je pense pour ma part 
que, dans les livres III et IV des Guerres, Procope utilise les deux termes comme 
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poursuivra ä nouveau le gamma» De Tavis des Romains, cela si- 

gnifiait que Gizeric avait autrefois chasse ßoniface, comme aujourd’hui 

ßelisaire chassait Gelimer. Notre auteur se montre toutefois prudent, lais- 

sant au lecteur le choix de considerer cette maxime comme une predic- 

tion ou une simple rumeur. Comme cette anecdote s’inscrit dans une serie 

d’exposes oü la defaite des Vandales est toujours presentee comme 

ineluctable, il nous semble (bien que cela ne puisse etre demontre 

formellement) que sa simple mention est un moyen pour Procope de ren- 

forcer T Interpretation selon laquelle la victoire romaine etait inevitable. 

Uhistorien de Cesaree relate ensuite les mesures prises par Gelimer 

pour organiser la resistance contre Tarmee de Belisaire. En les 

enumerant, Procope accentue le caractere tragique du souverain vandale. 

Cette fois, ce demier est presente comme agissant de la meilleure fagon 

possible, mais en pure perte, Dieu et/ou la Fortune contrecarrant syste- 

matiquement ses plans. Tout d’abord, Procope rapporte que le monarque 

tenta de se concilier les paysans africains en leur promettant une prime 

pour tout Soldat romain assassine. Ceux-ci, selon notre auteur, le 

tromperent alors, en lui apportant non des tetes de militaires eux~memes, 

mais de certains de leurs esclaves ou serviteurs imprudents, sans qu’il ne 

se rende compte de rien (^*). Le but de cette anecdote parait double. 

Premierement, eile vise ä minimiser le mecontentement ressenti par les 

Africains ä Tegard de l’arm^e de Belisaire. Comme Ta bien souligne Av. 

Cameron, meme si Procope se plait ä presenter la conquete du royaume 

vandale comme un affranchissement de Romains honteusement asservis 

(les Africains), il est force ä plusieurs reprises de constater que les soldats 

de Tempereur Justinien ne se sont pas toujours comportes en aimables 

liberateurs (^^). La population locale n’etait probablement pas aussi bien 

disposee envers les soldats imperiaux que veut nous le faire croire notre 

auteur, et je pense que sa Version des faits attenue ce mecontentement, 

d’exacts synonymes, ce qu’attestent tant la logique interne du discours que, par 
exemple, la lettre envoyee par Gelimer ä Tzatzon... oü les deux expressions se 
succedent pour designer une meme realite (cf, Guerres, livre 3, chap. 25, § 10- 
21, analysee infrä). 

(50) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 21, § 11-16. 
(51) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 23, § 1-4. 
(52) Cameron, Procopius, pp. 185-186. Cf. Guerres, livre 3, chap. 16, § 1-8 

(confiscation de recoltes) et livre 3, chap, 20, § 17-25 (pillage des marchands de 
Carthage), temoignages ignorös par Diehl, UAfrique, pp. 19-21. 
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puisque seuls des esclaves et des serviteurs en subissent les con- 

sequences. Deuxi^mement, on peut se demander si ce recit, inclus dans 

une Serie d’episodes semblables, ne vise pas aussi ä montrer que, quel 

que soit le stratageme imagine par Gelimer, celui-ci etait par avance voue 

ä Techec. 

Ensuite, Procope rapporte que Gelimer envoya une lettre ä son frere 

Tzatzon (le chef du corps expeditionnaire d’elite depeche precedemment 

en Sardaigne pour y mater la revolte de Tintendant Godas (^^)) pour le 

rappeier de toute urgence en Afrique Notre auteur en compose habile- 

ment le texte: 

«Ce ne fut pas, je pense, Godas qui poussa notre ile ä la defection, mais un 

genre de chätiment fondant du ciel sur les Vandales. En effet, en nous pri- 

vant de toi et de tous ceux des Vandales qui ont fait leurs preuves, il a ravi 

en somme ä la maison de Gizeric tout ses biens. De fait, ce n’est pas pour 

recouvrer Tile ä notre profit que tu es parti d’ici, mais pour que Justinien 

soit maitre de la Libye. En effet, il est desormais possible de savoir ä par- 

tir de Tissue des evenements ce qui avait ete decide auparavant par la 

(53) Guerres, livre 3, chap, 10, § 25-34 et chap. 11, § 22-24. 
(54) Comme Tavait dejä Signale Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, pp. 166- 

167, la faussete de ce message ne fait aucun doute, ne füt-ce qu’au vu de son con- 
tenu (Gelimer y glorifie les Romains), de la langue (le grec) et du style utilises. 
Cet avis est partage par Rubin, Prokopios, coL 414. 

Guerres, livre 3, chap. 25, § 11-18 : Ouk tiv, oipai, Fcböai;, 6 xfiv vfjoov 

fl|id)v djTOöTijöai;, aXkä xig dxTi ougavot) eg Bav6L}iou(; EJtiJteöO'ööa. oi 

ycLQ fiixmv Kai BavöiXmv xoug boKipoug äcp£}io|X£VTi obtavia ex 

Tou Ti^EQixov oiKOU TQ dyaBä 'ngjtaoev. ou ydg eJti xw ävaacboaoOai xfiv 

vfjoov fipiv £V0£VÖ£ äjtfjgag, aW ojimg Aißuiii; ’louoxiviavög xugiog eoxai. 

xd ydg xfj xu/n öo^avxa Jtgöxegov Jtageaxi xavöv ex xwv djtoßavxmv 

eidevai. BE^uodgiog |X£v ouv oxgaxcp 6'kiyip £cp’ fiixäg 'Hkei* t] 6e dgExf) ex 

Bavöi^imv djtiowa EuOug (^exo, |X80’ Eauxfji; Xaßouoa xfiv dya0f]v xu/tiv. 

Apixaiag |X£v ydg xai rißapowdog JtEjtxcbxaoi, [xa}i0axil;o|x£va)v 

Bav6L}ia)v, iJiTtoi öe xai vEcbgia xai ^upjraoa AißuTi xai oux Tixioxa auxf] 

KagxTiöcbv Exovxai ijöri Jtgöf; xwv TtoXEpimv. oi öe xdBrivxai, xd pf) ev xoii; 

jtövok; dv6gaya0il;eo0ai jraiömv xe xai yuvaixmv dvxa}i}ia^dp8voi xai Jtav- 

xcov xgTipdxcov, fipiv XE djtoXE}iEiJtxai povov xö Bou}i}iTi(; JtEÖiov, oujteg fipag 

f] Eig upäg E^iJtig xaBioaoa eigyei. aXka ou xugavviöa xe xai Sagöd) xai xdg 

jtegi xauxa cpgovxiöag edoag öxi xaxioxa Jtavxi xm oxoXq) eig fipdg fjxE. oig 

ydg uJtEg xmv xEcpa}iaLa)v 6 xivöwog, xöXka dxgLßo}ioy£io0ai d^upcpogov. 

xoivf) ÖE xö Xquiöv dya)vil;6pevoi Jtgög xong JTo}iEpiou(; t) xuxtiv xfjv 

Jtgoxegav dvaocooopeBa, t) xegöavoüpEv xö pf) 

öaipovLou EveyxEiv öuoxoXa. 
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Fortune. Belisaire nous a donc attaques avec une petite armee, mais le 

courage s’en est alle aussitöt, quittant les Vandales et emmenant avec lui la 

Bonne Fortune. En effet, Ammatas et Gibamoundos sont tombes, les 

Vandales s’amollissant; et les chevaux, les arsenaux, toute la Libye et — 

ce qui n’est pas le moindre — Carthage elle-meme sont dejä tenus par les 

ennemis. Et les Vandales restent lä, ayant donne leurs enfants, leurs 

femmes et toutes leurs richesses pour n’avoir pas agi courageusement dans 

les difficultes, et il ne nous reste que la seule plaine de Boulla, oü Tespoir 

que nous avons place en vous nous cantonne. Quant ä toi, laisse la tyran- 

nie, la Sardaigne et les soucis ä ce sujet, et rejoins-nous au plus vite avec 

toute la flotte, En effet, le danger etant pour nous extreme, il est inutile 

d’examiner en detail les autres problemes. Du reste, en luttant ensemble 

contre nos ennemis, soit nous recouvrerons notre fortune passee, soit nous 

gagnerons de ne plus supporter separes les uns des autres les malheurs 

venus de la Divinite». 

Ä en croire rhistorien de Cesaree, Gelimer lui-meme aurait reconnu 

que Dieu lui etait hostile, et que les Vandales n’avaient pas agi 

courageusement contre la petite armee de Belisaire. La propagande 

imperiale recupere le souverain vandale qui, par Fentremise du talent lit- 

teraire de Procope, se fait le heraut de sa version des faits : la victoire 

romaine etait ineluctable et soutenue par Dieu. 

Apres avoir presente cette lettre, Procope decrit le retour de Tzatzon et 

ses retrouvailles avec Gelimer (^0- Selon lui, celles-ci furent tellement 

emouvantes et pitoyables que «si Pun des ennemis eux-memes s’etait 

trouve spectateur ä ce moment, il se serait vraisemblablement apitoye lui 

aussi sur les Vandales de ce temps-lä et sur la fortune humaine» (^^). 

Gelimer et Tzatzon se seraient etreints, en pleurs, muets, n’osant 

mentionner leurs femmes et enfants, captures ou tues par les Romains. 

Nous ne disposons bien entendu d’aucun moyen de nous prononcer sur 

Pauthenticite de cette description dramatique, dont Procope ne precise 

pas la source (ä supposer quTl ne s’agisse pas d’une simple recompo- 

sition). Il est cependant interessant de remarquer que, de par son carac- 

tere pathetique, eile rend explicitement Gelimer plus sympathique au 

(55) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 25, § 19-26. 
(56) Guerres, livre 3, chap. 25, § 23 ; olpai yag £i xai auxoiv JTo}ie|iia)v 

ctyÖQi Beaxfi 7ev£ö0ai T£Tux'n>t£, xd/a av xai avxöc, Bavöi}ion^ T£ tote xai 

xuxTiv xfiv dv0ga)JT£[av tOKTioaxo. 
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lecteur (^^). C’est cette image de heros de tragedie, dont nous avions dejä 

un apergu dans le recit de la bataille d'Ad Decimum, que Procope va des 

lors imposer. 

De la fuite ä l ’exil 

L’engagement final entre les armees vandales et rotnaines a lieu ä la fin 

de l’annee 533, ä Trikamaron, ä l’ouest de Carthage. Avant le recit des 

operations militaires, Procope s’adonne ä Tun de ses exercices litteraires 

favoris, Tantilogie (^®). La description de la bataille est precedee de trois 

discours : celui de B61isaire ä rarmee de Justinien, celui de G^litner aux 

soldats vandales, et celui de Tzatzon aux membres du corps expedition- 

naire revenu de Sardaigne. Notre auteur les a bien sür recomposes, ne füt- 

ce que pour repondre ä des contraintes litteraires. Ä nouveau, comme 

dans la lettre adressee ä Tzatzon, les paroles que Procope place dans la 

bouche de Gelimer sont celles de la propagande imperiale : «Nous 

n’avons pas ete vaincus ä cause de notre lächet6, mais nous avons 6choue 

en nous heurtant aux oppositions de la Fortune. Mais, par nature, son 

cours ne suit pas toujours la meme direction et, chaque jour, le plus sou- 

vent il aime ä changer. Nous nous vantons de surpasser nos ennemis en 

bravoure, et de les dominer de beaucoup : en effet, nous pensons que nous 

les surpassons pas moins de dix fois en nombre» (^^). Indeniablement, ce 

discours poursuit deux objectifs. II seit ä souligner que la Fortune a pris 

fait et cause pour les Romains, dont eile justifie Taction ; il magnifie 

implicitement la victoire de Belisaire dont Tarmee — ä en croire Procope 

— sortira victorieuse d’un combat ä un contre dix. 

(57) La remarque de Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, p. 168, est elo¬ 
quente ä cet egard: «Procope a decrit en des termes emouvants la scene touchante 
de la rencontre des deux freres et a ainsi admirablement mis en relief le carac- 
tere enthousiaste et peu viril du roi». Rubin, Prokopios, col. 415, emet un juge- 
ment semblable, mais de fa9on plus concise ; «erstaunlich Ps Mitgefühl». 

(58) Il imite en cela Thucydide. Cf. Roques, Procope, pp. 17-18 et les braves 
remarques de Rubin, Prokopios, col. 417. 

(59) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 2, § 16-18 : ou yaQ xaxig fipeTepg fioofiBTipev, 
öXka tuxti'5 ^vavTKOfxaöi jtQoöejTTaiKOxe^ ^öqpa^iTiiiev. lauxTi^ 6e xo ^eupa 
om dei, xaxd xauxd qp^geoBai jtecptmev, oXk" ev fipepg exdöXTi xd noXka 
pexajTiJtXEiv xcp 6e dvögeim xoug jto}i£piou(; ujrepaiQeiv auxoujiev xai 
Jt}if|0ei jraQd jroXu vmQßüXkEoQav pexgcp yaQ auxwv JieQieivai oux riööov ^ 
6Exajt}iaöitp oiopeBa. 
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Apres ces discours, notre auteur livre le recit de la bataille. Gelimer n’y 

est evoque qu’ä deux reprises : immediatement avant rengagement, et ä 

la fin de celui-ci. Procope precise simplement qu’avant le choc, le sou¬ 

verain vandale n'epargna pas son energie pour parcourir en tous sens son 

armee et exhorter ses soldats et, qu’apres la deroute, il s’enfuit sans un 

mot avec quelques-uns de ses parents (^). Cette fois, Thistorien de 

Cesaree n’attribue pas la victoire ä Dieu et/ou ä la Fortune : celle-ci est 

romaine, et ä mettre au credit de la vaillance du general et des soldats de 

Justinien, inferieurs en nombre (^‘)- 

Procope relate ensuite la fuite de Gelimer qui, au grand depit de 

B61isaire, fut couronnee de succes (^^). Le general romain avait en effet 

envoye Jean, Tun de ses meilleurs officiers, ä la poursuite du monarque 

dechu. Alors que ses hommes etaient sur le point de le capturer, Jean fut 

inopinement abattu par Tun de ses soldats qui, ivre mort, lui decocha une 

fleche destinee au depart ä un oiseau. Prives de chef, les combattants 

abandonnerent alors la poursuite jusqu’ä Tarrivee de Belisaire. Procope 

attribue ce revers ä la Fortune : d’apres lui, c’est eile qui se serait opposee 

ä la capture du roi vandale (^^). L’explication retire toute responsabilite 

tant ä Gelimer dans le succes de sa fuite qu’aux Romains dans l’echec de 

leur poursuite (^). 

(60) Respectivement Guerres, livre 4, chap. 3, § 9 et Guerres, livre 4, chap. 3, 
§ 19-21. 

(61) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 3, § 10-19. 
(62) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 4, § 14-26. 
(63) Guerres, livre 4, chap, 4, § 14. 
(64) II est tentant de voir, dans le recit que Procope donne de la recuperation 

du tresor royal vandale par Belisaire {Guerres, livre 4, chap. 4, § 33-41), un 
recours supplementaire ä la Divinite/Fortune. Selon notre auteur, au debut de la 
guerre, Gelimer avait embarqu6 toutes ses richesses sur un navire, qu’il avait 
confi6 ä Boniface, Tun de ses fideles. II lui avait ordonne de jeter Tancre dans le 
port d’Hippo Regius et — si les Vandales etaient defaits — de se rendre ä la cour 
de Theudis, le souverain des Wisigoths, et de Ty attendre. Des qu’il fut informe 
de Tissue de la bataille de Trikamaron, Boniface fit voile vers l’Espagne, con- 
form6ment aux ordres de Gelimer, Une premiere fois, «un vent contraire le rame- 
na, contre sa volonte, ä Hippo Regius» (§ 36 : öXka Jiveupaxo^ auxöv evav- 
ximpa e’tg xöv xot) 'IjiTtovepeY^o^ kipeva ovxi exouoLov auOig Tiveyxev). 
Tentant ä nouveau de quitter le port, une tempete le contraignit ä retoumer ä son 
point de depart. Ä cet endroit du recit, Procope souligne : «alors eux (= les 
marins) et Boniface en vinrent donc ä penser que Dieu, voulant donner les 
richesses aux Romains, ne laissait pas le navire prendre le large» (§ 37 : ... tote 
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Apres avoir echappe aux soldats, Gelimer trouva refuge parmi les 

Maures, sur le mont Papoua (^0. Uhiver approchant, Belisaire decida de 

differer sa capture au printemps, et organisa alors le blocus de la mon- 

tagne, qu’il confia ä Pharas, un officier herule (^^). L’exil du souverain 

vandale dechu est decrit en des termes dramatiques par Procope, et ce en 

trois episodes : une comparaison des modes de vie vandale et maure, un 

echange de lettres entre Pharas et Gelimer, et une anecdote mettant en 

scene deux enfants affames. 

Tout d’abord donc, Thistorien de Cesaree confronte les moeurs des 

Vandales ä celles des Maures (^^). Les preniiers sont presentes comme «le 

peuple le plus delicat», portant le plus souvent des v§tements en or, pas- 

sant leur temps au theätre, s’interessant aux arts, vivant dans des parcs 

agrementes d’eau et d’arbres et banquetant le plus souvent possible. Les 

Maures, en revanche, sont depeints comme les Barbares par excellence, 

vetus de mauvais vetements, ne quittant jamais leurs huttes etouffantes, 

ne possedant ni pain, ni vin, et mangeant leurs cereales comme des ani- 

maux, Sans les moudre. La comparaison, topique, vise sans nul doute, par 

r Opposition de caracteres antithetiques, ä souligner la terrible nature de 

Texil de Gelimer et, par lä, ä justifier la clemence de Tempereur 

Justinien ä son egard. 

6f) auToi T£ xai Bovicpaxiog eg evvoiav ti}i0ov öx; dga 6 Beög xd xOTlpccxa 
TcopaiOK; öiöovai e0£}ia)v xtiv vahv ovk ecoti äväyzoQai), De ce fait, apres 
avoir negocie son immunite, Boniface livra le tresor royal ä Belisaire. Meme si 
Procope n’attribue pas explicitement la recuperation des richesses de Gelimer ä 
la volonte divine, c’est en fonction de cette Interpretation qu’il presente la reddi- 
tion de Boniface. Ä notre avis, ce recours ä la divinite vise ici aussi ä souligner 
que, jusqu’au bout, la victoire des Romains fut soutenue et favorisee par Dieu, et 
que leur lutte etait legitime. 

(65) La localisation de ce mont est problematique, A ce sujet, cf. Courtois, 

Les Vandales, p. 184, n. 1 (qui Tidentifie au massif de TEdough, entre le golfe 
de Bone/Annaba et celui de Philippeville/Skikda) et J. Desanges, La demiere 
retraite de Gelimer, dans Cahiers de Tunisie, 1 (1959), pp. 428-435 (qui le place 
«entre la plaine de Balla et la region de Tabarca»). Lhypothese de J. D. est celle 
qui semble aujourd’hui recueillir le plus de suffrages. Cf. Roques, Procope, 
p. 249, n. 5. 

(66) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 4, § 26-31 et livre 4, chap. 6-7. 
(67) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 6, § 4-14. 
(68) Comme Ta montre, dans un tout autre contexte, M. Janon, UAures au 

Vf siede. Note sur le recit de Procope, dans Antiquites Africaines, 15 (1980), 
p. 349, n. 5, qui souligne par ailleurs qu’on ne peut tirer aucune information 
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De fait, apres cet episode, Procope rappoite un echange de lettres entre 

Pharas et le souverain vandale. La premiere missive qu’il presente est 

celle de Tofficier herule, qui exhorte le monarque vandale ä la reddi- 

tion (^^). La qualite litteraire du message (ainsi que d’autres elements que 

je mettrai en evidence) indique que celui-ci a ete (re)compose par 

Procope Le texte est introduit en des termes topiques bien choisis ; 

«Je suis moi aussi un Barbare, et ne suis ni habitue aux lettres et aux dis- 

cours, ni experimente d’une autre maniere. Tout ce que, en tant 

qu’honune, il est necessaire que je Sache, je te Tecris, apres Tavoir appris 

de la nature des choses» Cette introduction est subtile, et vise ä ren- 

forcer le poids du reste du message. Tout d’abord, eile souligne la justesse 

des Conseils que Pharas va delivrer ä Gelimer : il ne s’agit pas d’elu- 

cubrations theoriques, mais de conclusions concretes, deduites de la 

nature meme des choses, par un Barbare «naturellement pragmatique» 

(locution qui constituerait sans nul doute un pleonasme dans la bouche 

d’un Romain de cette epoque). Ensuite, eile conforte le contenu du dis- 

cours : un Barbare s'adresse ä un autre Barbare et, de cette nature 

partagee, se degage une certaine complicite (^^). 

Enfin, Pharas (ou Procope) poursuit par ce qui parait etre une proposi- 

tion ; si Gelimer accepte de se rendre, Belisaire se portera garant de sa 

securite, et l’empereur Justinien lui-meme Tinscrira au Senat, le gratifiera 

d’un spacieux et bon domaine ainsi que d’importantes richesses C^). Mais 

cette «proposition» est en realite une Obligation, car Pharas y ajoute : 

ethnographique serieuse de cette description (au contraire de ce qu'a pu affirmer 
Rubin, Prokopios, col. 418). Pour une presentation synthetique de Tinteret porte 
par Procope aux questions ethnographiques, cf. Kl. E. Müller, Geschichte der 
antiken Ethnographie und ethnologischen Theoriebildung von den Anfängen bis 
auf die byzantinischen Historiographen, vol. 2, Wiesbaden, 1980 (Studien zur 
Kulturkunde 52), pp. 467-479 (et plus specifiquement pp. 472-473 pour le pas- 
sage qui nous Interesse). 

(69) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 6, § 15-26. 
(70) Meme opinion chez Schmidt, Geschichte der Wandalen, p. 173, n. 2, 

suivi par Rubin, Prokopios, col. 418. 
(71) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 6, § 15-16 : Ei|xl pev xai auxöi; ßa^ßagoi; xai 

YQappäKov xe xai XoyiDv ouxe eOdg ouxe epjreiQog Yeyova. öoa 6e pe 

ävOgcoJtov övxa eiöevai äväYXTi, ex xmv jrgaYpaxoiv cpnoeo)!; expaOtbv 

eYQaipa. 
(72) Le ton du discours est amical ; Pharas qualifie Gelimer de 

(chap. 6, § 17), souligne leur proximite (chap. 6, § 22)... 
(73) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 6, § 22. 
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«Toi, tu es capable de supporter noblement tous les mauvais coups que te 
porte la Fortune, en pensant que, s’ils proviennent tous de lä, ils sont 
inevitables pour celui qui est un homme. Mais si eile avait decide de 
melanger un quelconque bienfait ä ces malheurs, ne consentirais-tu pas 

toi ä le recevoir de plein gre ? Ou devons-nous considerer que les bien- 

faits de la Fortune ne sont pas aussi inevitables que ses desagrements ? 
Ce n’est meme pas l’opinion de gens tout ä fait fous» Ce discours, 
habilement mene, permet ä nouveau ä Procope de justifier Taction 
imperiale. En effet, la clemence de Justinien y est presentee comme 
legitime, puisque Gelimer est un homme qui supporte noblement les 
coups du sort — c’est un Barbare de noble naissance qui (comme Pharas) 

pourrait etre un excellent serviteur de TEmpire (^0 —» et ineluctable, car 
voulue par la Fortune. 

Gelimer refuse tout d’abord Toffre de Pharas. L’historien de Cesaree 
met alors tout en oeuvre pour accentuer le caractere tragique de la 
decheance du monarque vandale. II le presente pleurant terriblement en 
redigeant sa lettre de refus, reconnaissant que Dieu lui-meme s’est ränge 
du cote de ses ennemis, quemandant un pain, une eponge et une cithare 
(le pain pour se nourrir, Teponge pour soigner son oeil blesse, la cithare 
pour declamer en sanglotant Tode qu’il avait composee sur sa propre 
infortune), contemplant les corps infestes de vers des enfants de sa 
famille, assistant enfin ä la dispute mortelle de deux gargonnets affames 
pour une minuscule galette de pain encore bnilante (^^). Cette demiere 
epreuve finit par mettre ä mal la determination de Gelimer, qui se rend 
alors ä Belisaire, acceptant, selon ses propres termes, de ne plus s’oppo- 

ser aux decisions de la Fortune (^0* 
Lors de sa reddition, le souverain vandale, selon Procope, partit d’un 

irrepressible eclat de rire. L’historien de Cesaree ne s’explique que de 
deux fagons cette etrange attitude : la folie, ou une conscience aigue de la 
precarite de la condition humaine, totalement soumise au bon vouloir de 

(74) Guerres, livre 4, ch^. 6, § 23-24 : ov 6e öoa |iev f] lux'*! |xox0ti0^ 
ijveYKE, cpe^Eiv Y^vvata)!; oiog xe tl jtavia xd evBevöe dvOpcoTtcp y^ övxi 
dvaYxaia eivai oloixevog. f|v öe xivi äyaQ(b xd öno^epfj xauxa ^vy'K^Qavvv^l\ 
ßeßou}i£irrai, xouxo öe amöc, 6e|aöBai ouk ov d^ioiTig ; Tjoux 
6|ioia)g Toig (pkaVQoic, ävayxalä. y^ fipiv xai xd Jtagd xfj'; xux'n'; «YaBd 
'koyioxiov ; äXXa xauxa pev ou6e xoig öcpoöga dvoTixon; öokei, 

(75) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 6, § 22. 
(76) Guerres, livre 4, chap, 6, § 27 ä livre 4, chap. 7, § 5. 
(77) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 7, § 6-9. 
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la Fortune (^®). La seconde explication s’impose ä la lecture de la suite du 
recit : lorsque, ä Constantinople, Belisaire amene triomphalement 
Gelimer devant Tempereur, le souverain dechu, toujours selon Procope, 
ne cesse pas de repeter les paroles de TEcclesiaste : «Vanite des vanites, 

tout est vanite !» 
II apparait donc clairement, ä la lecture des Guerres vandaliques, que 

le portrait de Gelimer presente par Procope seit la propagande imperiale. 
Decrit au debut du recit comme un tyran malfaisant, il permet de justifier 
rintervention romaine en Afrique. Depeint ensuite comme un monarque 
courageux mais infortune, il amene le lecteur ä realiser que Dieu a offert 
la victoire ä Justinien, que celle-ci etait ineluctable, et que la clemence 
temoignee par Tempereur au roi vandale dechu etait pleinement legitime. 

Aspirant EN.R.S. ä VUniversite Libre Amaud Knaepen. 

de Bruxelles. 

Universite Charles-de-Gaulley Lille UL 

(78) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 7, § 12-16. 
(79) Guerres, livre 4, chap. 9 (citation : Eccl. 1. 2). 



HYPATIE, SYNESIOS DE CYRENE 
ET LE PATRIARCAT ALEXANDRIN (*) 

Apres tant de publications auxquelles j’ai apporte ma quote-part ('), 
travaux dont Gemma Berretta dans sa brillante monographie O a su 

retenir le meilleur, comment pretendre apporter du nouveau sur la 
philosophe Hypatie ? Et pourtant, loin d’etre clos, le debat s’ouvre encore 
sur de si larges perspectives que, pour ne pas ralentir par des redites la 
Progression de cette recherche, toute cette Erudition n’interviendra ici 
globalement que comme un viatique destine ä soutenir une audacieuse 
entreprise : la mise au jour d’une philosophie dont Hypatie a soigneuse- 
ment occulte l’essentiel. 

Hypatie est la fille de Theon qui occupe au Musee (^) la chaire de ma- 
thematiques, et doit surtout son renom ä sa competence en astronomie. II 
juge sa fille et disciple d’election si remarquablement douee qu’il en fait 

sa collaboratrice. L’intitule de son commentaire du livre III du Systeme 

(*) Le 14 decembre 1998 dec6dait mon venere maitre Christian Lacombrade, 

professeur honoraire de l’Universite de Toulouse-Le Mirail. Ayant decouvert 
dans les quelques documents qu’il m’avait legues le present article ä peu pres ter- 
mine, j’ai demand^ au professeur P. Yannopoulos, responsable de la redaction de 
Byzantion, de bien vouloir le publier. Je le remercie de m’avoir donne son 
accord. J’ai legerement modifie le texte en quelques endroits afin de lui donner 
une forme dffinitive. J’ai moi-meme r6dige les notes. Puissent ces quelques 
pages raviver le Souvenir de Tun des pionniers de l’antiquite «tardive» et proto- 
byzantine (Noel Aujoulat). 

(1) Cfr p. ex. r article Hypatia in Reallexicon flir Antike und Christentum, 
Band XVI, Stuttgart, 1994, col. 956-957 ; Hypatie, un singulier «revival» du 

cynisme, in Byz-, 65. (1995), pp. 529-531. 
(2) Gemma Beretta, Ipazia dAlessandria, Rome, 1993. 
(3) Sur Theon et Hypatie, le Musee et les etudes qui y furent ä l’honneur, cfr 

G. Beretta, op. cit., pp. 23-56. On retiendra en particulier que certains savants 
pensent que Theon fut le demier reprösentant de la tradition scientifique du 
Musee. D’autres fixent la fin de l’ecole mathematique d’Alexandrie ä la mort 
d’Hypatie. G. Beretta pense que la tradition du Musee etait encore bien vivante 
du temps de Theon (op. cit., pp, 39-40). 
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mathematique de Ptolemee confirme cette aptitude : «edition controlee 
par la philosophe Hypatie, ma fille» C). Quant ä Torientation que la jeune 
savante donne ä ses recherches personnelles, eile est tres nettement pre- 
cisee par un fragment de Philostorge recueilli par Photios : «Fille de 
Theon, eile apprit de Theon les Sciences mathematiques mais devint bien 
meilleure que le maitre avant tout dans Part d’observer les astres» (^). 
Astronomie, astrologie : autant de notions partagees et souvent confon- 
dues par les ämes inquietes de la Spät-Antike, ouvertes ä toutes les super- 
stitions. Or, dans Tastronomie scientifique, c’est sans conteste Hypatie 
qui fait autorite. C’est sur ses conseils et sur ses plans que vers 398-399 
Synesios a fait realiser le planisphere celeste d’argent (l’astrolabe) qu'il 
offre ä Constantinople ä un haut personnage de la cour, Paeonios. II 
accompagne son present de cette harangue ; «L’astronomie, dit-il, est en 
soi une Science d’une souveraine dignite et permet, ce semble, d’obtenir 

le moyen d’atteindre un plus noble but... Elle procMe par ses demon- 
strations non pas en donnant prise ä la controverse, mais en recourant aux 

Services de la geometrie et de rarithmetique dont on peut dire honnete- 
ment sans risque d’erreur qu’elles sont le juste critere de la verite» (^). 

Pour Pinstant, tout donne ä penser que si, ä Alexandrie, le Musee et son 

personnel ont ete epargnes par le patriarche Theophile, depositaire de la 
foi catholique regue d’Athanase-le-Grand en 385 C), et quatre ans plus tot 
codifiee par le Credo de Constantinople (®), alors qu’il jetait bas tous les 
sanctuaires paiens pour en refaire autant d’eglises, qu’il ajoutait ä ce 
chantier de ruines le prestigieux temple de Serapis (^), divinite tutelaire de 

(4) Theon, Commentaria in Ptolemaei syntaxin mathematicam Ill-lV, ed. 
A. Rome, Commentaires de Pappus et de Theon d Alexandrie sur TAlmageste 
(ST, 106), Cittä del Vaticano, 1943, voL 3, p. 807. 

(5) Philostorge, ed. J. Bidez, Kirchengeschichte, Berlin, 1981, VIII, 9. 
(6) Sinesio di Cirene, A Peonio sul dono, in Opere di Sinesio di Cirene, ed. et 

trad, it. A. Garzya, Torino, 1989, 4, p. 545. 
(7) Theophile fut ä la tete du patriarcat d’Alexandrie de 385 ä 412. Athanase 

avait occupe ce poste de 328 ä 373, longue periode interrompue par cinq exils. 
(8) Sur le concile de Constantinople en 381 sous Theodose, cfr A. Piganiol, 

Vempire chretien (325-395), Paris, 1972, p. 240. On peut noter que «notre Sym¬ 

bole des apötres est peut etre celui-lä meme que lut solennellement Nectaire lors 
de son intronisation». 

(9) L’edit de Thessalonique, promulgue le 28 fevrier 380, enjoignait ä tous 
les habitants de Tempire de reconnaitre la Sainte Trinite du Pere, du Fils et du 
Saint-Esprit. La loi du 24^ fevrier 391 supprime les cultes paiens. «Une loi 
adressee sp6cialement ä TEgypte repete en juin les memes interdictions, Elles 
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la eite et conune tel particulierement venere de tous les pai'ens d'ßgypte, 

c*est que cette clemence inhabituelle r6pondait ä un calcul. Ce calcul, il 

nous teste ä le decouvrin 

Homme d’eglise sans doute, Theophile en est plutot le bras seculier. 

Son trait dominant: l’ambition (“^) ; son objectif prioritaire : reprendre ä 

son rival de Constantinople, Jean Chrysostome, le titre de primat 

d’Orient, titre detenu ä Torigine par Theritier de saint Marc, Tapotre 

d’Alexandrie (“)• Les controverses theologiques le laissent indifferent. II 

ont probablement pour consequence la fermeture du Serap^um d'Alexandrie. 
Ueveque Theophile voulait changer en eglise un temple de Dionysos que l’em- 
pereur lui avait donne. Les pai'ens se revolterent et le Serapeum fut leur 
citadelle... Theodose envoya Tordre de raser le temple» (Piganiol, op. cit., 
p. 285). Voir aussi Beretta, op. cit., pp. 20-22. 

(10) C’est bien ainsi que le depeint la tradition. Cependant, dans redition 
recente de la Correspondance de Synesios de Cyrdne, texte etabli par A. Garzya, 

traduit et commente par D. Roques, Paris (C.U.F.), 2000, p. lxxxii, ce demier 
montre que, pour Synesios, «rarcheveque... apparait comme un personnage 
sympathique, une grande figure morale, dont le rayonnement est egal, dans le 
domaine religieux, ä celui de la geomdtre-philosophe d’Alexandrie dans le 
domaine speculatif». Cette edition de la Correspondance de Syn. de Cyr. sera 
dor6navant design^e par le sigle : S. C. C. 

(11) «... Des le second siede ... l’eveque de la mdropole d’une province 
civile avait la preeminence sur les autres eveques de sa province, r^unissait le 
concile local, rassemblait les opinions. Quelquefois, cette preeminence apparte- 
nait plutot au plus ancien, au primat, des eveques de la province. Mais ce qui se 
manifeste surtout ä notre epoque (c’est-ä-dire ä la fin du iir siede), c’est l’ap- 
parition d’un degre superieur, qui ne correspond pas ä une province, mais ä un 
«diocese». C’est en Egypte que cette Institution apparait d’abord. L’eveque 
d’Alexandrie est le patriarche du diocese d’Egypte, qui comprend plusieurs 
provinces» : J. Danielou, UEglise des premiers temps, des origines ä lafin du 
iir siede, Paris, 1985, p. 233, D’autre part, «le 3" canon du concile de 
Constantinople (381) a revendique pour l’eveque de cette ville la primaute 
d’honneur au second rang apres celui de Rome, pretention lourde de menaces 
pour l’avenir... Sur le plan de Tadministration ecclesiastique Constantinople 
etend dejä son rayonnement au-delä de son domaine propre, la Thrace 
europeenne, pour rayonner sur l’Asie Mineure... L’Egypte enfin reste le 
domaine solidement tenu en main par le puissant ev^que d’Alexandrie : fort de 
sa traditionnelle alliance avec Rome, habitue ä commander en maitre chez lui, il 
n’a que trop tendance ä intervenir au dehors ; on regrette de voir successivement 
les Alexandrins Timoth6e et Th6ophile venir aggraver les difficultes que rencon- 
trent les deux saints eveques de Constantinople (St. Gregoire de Nazianze et St. 
Jean Chrysostome) et contribuer ä leur deposition» ; H. I. Marrou, UEglise de 
Vantiquite tardive (303-604), Paris, 1985, p. 97. 
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applique, les yeux fermes, les anathemes qui frappent les tetes des 

heresies sans cesse renaissantes : eunomiens, nestoriens, monophysites, 

etc. Pour parvenir ä ses fins, tous les moyens lui sont bons. Pourvu d’une 

ample fortune, il distribue son argent ä bon escient. Maints fonctionnaires 

imperiaux sont ä sa disposition (‘^). Toutefois, bien conscient que dans cet 

Orient tumultueux, oü le polytheisme est fortement enracine, il se 

heurtera ä de nombreux foyers de resistance (entre 407 et 410 les pai'ens 

de Gaza se soulevent et massacrent leurs oppresseurs) (^^), il contoume 

les obstacles qu’il ne saurait vaincre, ceux, en particulier, que lui 

opposent certaines grandes familles formant de veritables conununautes 

qui se marient entre elles. (N’est-il pas curieux qu’il ait subsiste jusqu’en 

486 ä Manoutis, pres d’Alexandrie, un temple d’Isis avec tout son per- 

sonnel sacerdotal ?) Diplomate retors, il excelle ä discemer les per- 

sonnalites dont il escompte, ä l’occasion, utiliser l’influence (Synesios) 

ou les competences (Hypatie). Elles ont droit ä ses egards. En contrepar- 

tie, quelque peu grise par son omnipotence (l’autorite du praefectus 

augustalis (‘^) compte peu), le «nouveau pharaon» respire volontiers 

l’encens que lui prodiguent ceux qui mendient ses faveurs (‘®). Synesios 

invite son frere Euoptios ä saluer de sa part Triv.,.d8oq)ikeOTdTr]v 

q)tk6ooq)ov c’est-ä-dire Hypatie, qui entretenait, contrairement ä 

l’opinion regue jusqu’ä ce jour, d’excellents rapports avec le patriarche. 

La preuve que ces rapports ont existe n’a pas retenu T attention de 

nos informateurs antiques. La raison de ce mutisme est claire. Qu’il 

s’agisse de Socrate l’Ecclesiastique, de Philostorge, de Damascius et des 

autres, ils se sont Interesses avant tout aux causes, aux circonstances, aux 

(12) Histoire generale. Glotz, Histoire du Moyen Age, t. III: Diehl et 
Marcais, 1936, pp. 25 ss. 

(13) Cfr Marc le Diacre, Vie de Porphyre, eveque de Gaza, texte etabli et 
traduit par H. Gregoire et M.-A. Kugener, Paris, 1930, p. ex. p. 26, p. 22, 27, 
p. 22, 32, p. 27, 33, p. 28, 95, p. 73, 96, p. 74. 

(14) Cfr L. Br^hier, La civilisation byzantine, Paris, 1970, p. 103. 
(15) «Theodose donne au prefet d’Egypte — qui prit le nom de Praefectus 

Augustalis — les attributions d’un vicaire dans toute l’Egypte» : Piganiol, op. 
cit., p. 355. Sur les vicaires, cfr Ibid., pp, 353-355. 

(16) Sur rinfluence du patriarche d’Alexandrie sur Tadministration de la 
ville, cfr p. ex. L. Br^hier, Les institutions de Vempire byzantin, Paris, 1949, 
p. 450. 

(17) S. C. C, lettre V, 306, p. 18. Le correspondant de Synesios est son frere 
Euoptios. 
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responsabilites de l’assassinat d’Hypatie (*®) et plus encore ä l’enorme 

scandale qui, sous la poussee irresistible d’une lame de fond, a d6ferle sur 

les chretiens d’Egypte et sur leur chef. Qu’eile ait ete ou non victime 

d’une fatale meprise, Hypatie devenait, aux yeux de tout l’Orient — et 

surtout des demiers pai'ens qui sont encore nombreux —, non seulement 

l’id^al d’une feminite consciente de sa valeur et de ses droits (*^) — ce qui 

est exact —, mais encore de l’hellenisme militant, voire de Tanticlerica- 

lisme — ce qui est contestable. Bref, consumant ses restes morteis, cet 

holocauste barbare lui conferait pour les siecles ä venir l’aureole de la 

pensee libre. 

Le fait est que, depuis l’echec de l’empereur Julien et de la menace 

d’une reaction pai'enne avortee de justesse P®), l’Eglise se mefie de r«/n- 

telligentsia» (Cyrille en particulier manifestera ä l’egard de 1’Apostat 

execre une rancune tenace) Nul n’ignore que la fonction publique 

compte dans ses rangs autant et plus d’opportunistes soucieux de faire 

carriere que d’authentiques convertis. En somme, tout se passe comme 

s’il avait existe entre les patriarches Theophile et Cyrille d’une part et 

Hypatie d’autre part un pacte tacite de non-agression. C’est ainsi que 

cette demiere a pu continuer librement ses fonctions d’enseignement et 

de recherche, tout d’abord celles qui rassemblent autour d’elle dans l’en- 

ceinte du Musee, et ä l’abri de tout contröle, une elite de disciples admis 

ä etre inities aux «mysteres de la philosophie». Loin d’etre en effet une 

formule vide de sens, il s’agit lä d’une consigne infrangible qui nous ren- 

voie aux origines memes de la sagesse grecque, celles de l’orphisme et du 

pythagorisme (^^). Quete de l’Absolu, la Philosophie ne saurait etre 

dispensee au vulgaire qui risque de se meprendre sur le sens de sa 

(18) II eut lieu en mars 415. Sur le deroulement de ce meurtre, cfr Beretta, 

op. cit,, pp. 220-229. 
(19) C’est la these soutenue dans VIpazia d'Alexandria de G. Beretta. 

(20) Cfr p. ex. R De Labriolle, La reaction päienne, Paris, 1948, pp. 369- 
428. 

(21) Cyriu^ d’Alexandrie est l’auteur d’une refutation en 30 livres du 
Contre les Galileens de l’empereur Julien. Cfr L’Empereur Julien, Contre les 
Galileens, intro. trad. et comm. par Christophe Gerard, Bruxelles, 1995 ; 
Cyrille d’Alexandrie, Contre Julien (1), livres I et II, introd., texte, trad. et 
notes par P. Burguiere et P. Evieux (S.C), Paris, 1985. 

(22) Selon Plutarque (Vie de Numa, in Plutarque, Vies, texte etabli et traduit 
par R. Flaceliere, E. Chambry et M. Juneaux, Paris, 1957, 8, 11, p. 191), 
ViX£ßvdia remonte ä Pythagore. 
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symbolique. Elle doit etre couveite par le secret. Ce sacrilege, un initie de 

fraiche date, Herculien, a failli le commettre. Synesios, son ami intime, le 

reprimande severement pour cette imprudence (^^). 

Pour en revenir ä Hypatie, ce n’est evidemment pas ä un expose doc- 

trinal recouvert par une chape de silence qu’elle doit Textraordinaire 

engouement manifeste ä son egard par les happy-few d’Alexandrie. 

Rappeions sur ce point quelques temoignages : 

«Tel est son degre de culture qu’elle depasse de fort loin tous les 

philosophes ses contemporains, heritiers de Tecole platonicienne teile 

qu’elle a ete rapportee dans la Vie de Plotin ; eile explique toutes les 

Sciences philosophiques ä ceux qui le desirent, ce pourquoi ceux qui 

desiraient penser ä la maniere des philosophes accouraient chez eile de 

toutes parts et le prefet augustal Oreste etait Tun des plus assidus» 

«Revetue du manteau de la profession, eile se produisait en pleine 

ville, exposait publiquement et devant des auditeurs benevoles les doc~ 

trines de Platon, d’Aristote et de quelques autres philosophes» (^^). 

«Elle n’avait pas seulement merite Taffection et le respect de toute une 

Population, mais encore prenaient place au premier rang de ses auditeurs 

tous les grands personnages de la eite» (^®). De ce credit acquis au fil des 

annees, la lettre 81 de Synesios nous foumit la preuve : c’est ä son Inter¬ 

vention efficace qu41 s’en remet pour que deux adolescents de ses amis 

recouvrent leurs droits. 

Le Prestige d’Hypatie ne tient pas seulement ä Tampleur et ä la variete 

de ses connaissances, au goüt et ä la passion de les offrir en partage au 

tout venant, ä Part de provoquer sur une question delicate ses contra- 

dicteurs masculins et de les debouter, penauds, sous les applaudissements 

du public ; eile est egalement re eveiö^g (^0* Professant le cynisme 

dont la jraggrjOLa moralisante est toleree par l’Eglise (^^), eile pare ses 

epaules — tenue singulierement osee pour une orientale — du manteau 

court de la secte, ce qui ajoute un charme etrange ä sa beaute. La raison 

(23) Cfr S. C. C, lettre 143, et Ibid., p. 400, n. 19. 
(24) Socrates’Ecclesiastical History, ed. W. Bright, Oxford, 1893, VII, 15. 
(25) Cfr Damascii vitae Isidori reliquiae, edidit adnotationibusque instruxit 

Clemens Zintzen, Hildesheim, 1967, frag. 102, p. 77 {Suda IV ^4, 12, s.v. 
'Yjtaria). 

(26) Ibid., p. 79. 
(27) Damascius, op. cit., p. 77. 
(28) Cfr De Labriolle, op. cit., pp, 85-87. 
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de ce Charme ? Qui sait si tel ou tel de ses ascendants n’avait pas contracte 
mariage avec quelque juive foitunee ? Dans le «melting-pot» des 
quelques 500.000 ämes rassemblees dans la capitale 6gyptienne, ces 
metissages etaient si courants qu'en 388 ils furent interdits par la loi, 
toute Union entre juive et chretien etant assimilable ä un adultere (^^). 
Quoi qu’il en soit, on ne releve dans la chronique alexandrine, en depit de 
Tantagonisme latent de leurs religions, aucun affrontement direct entre 

juifs et chretiens avant la date fatidique de ... 415 Pour Theure, les 
sectateurs de la Loi de Moise vivent en paix dans les deux quartiers que, 
depuis la diaspora, leur a reserves leur patrie d’adoption. Quoique bien 
diminuee en nombre et en influence depuis Tere benie des Ptolemees, 
durement frappees par l’empereur Hadrien dans son achamement ä mater 
leur insurrection generale contre l’occupant romain (^*), leur population 
ne se limite pas ä la plebe miserable du ghetto (^^). Pr^s du grand port 
s’elevent quelques fastueuses demeures, residences des grands armateurs. 
Ces vaVKkrjgoL detiennent en fait le monopole du commerce maritime et 
des traversees au long cours. En temoigne une loi qui leur enjoint de 
foumir la flotte necessaire au ravitaillement en grains de Constantinople 
et d’en assurer le transport Docile aux ordres des pouvoirs etablis, la 
colonie juive exige en revanche que le Statut traditionnel dont eile bene- 
ficie de longue date soit respecte ä la lettre. 

De ces juifs hellenises, Hypatie compte certainement un bon nombre, 
soit parmi ses «mystes» du Musee, soit parmi les auditeurs de ses Con¬ 
ferences publiques. Les speculations tardives de Philon, ce «Moise 
philosophe» (^^), sont pour eux toujours vivantes. De fait, qu’il y ait une 
conciliation possible entre la Loi du Sinai, les Saintes Ecritures et 
les speculations d’un Platon et d’un Aristote, saint Basile l’a dejä com- 

(29) Cfr p. ex. Piganiol, op. cit., p. 275 (Voir C. Theod,, III, 7, 2). 
(30) Sur cet affrontement, Beretta, op. eit, pp. 222-223. II y aurait eu desac- 

cord entre les Juifs et les 6veques Th6ophile et Cyrille sur la date de la Päque. 
Les Juifs auraient ete expulses d’Alexandrie et Topposition entre le Prefet 
Augustal Oreste et Cyrille en aurait ete accrue. 

(31) L’empereur Hadrien mettra trois ans (132-135) pour en venir ä bout. 
(32) Elle est honnie et toumee en derision par les Grecs autochtones. Cfr 

S. C. C, lettres V et aussi D. Roques, Synesios de Cyrene et la Cyrenäique du 

Bas-Empire, Paris, 1987, p, 309. 
(33) Cod. Theod., XIII, 5, 180, a. 390. 
(34) L’expression est de L. Jerphagnon, Histoire de la pensee, Paris, 1989, 

p. 291. 
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pris C). Quelque deux siecles plus tot, saint Clement d’Alexandrie en 

avait formule expressement le souhait : «La Philosophie, ce n’est pas 

celle des Sto'iciens, ou de Platon ou d’Epicure (il ne l’aime point), ou 

d’Aristote, mais tout ce qui a ete dit de bon dans chacune de ces 

ecoles...» (^^). Au point oü nous en sommes (iv®-v^ s.), des rheteurs 

paiens, hesitant encore ä rompre avec le passe, revent que la jtaiöeia 

attenue les antagonismes entre Tordre nouveau et Vordre ancien. 

De ces demi-mesures, le patriarche Theophile et apres lui Cyrille son 

neveu ne veulent ä aucun prix. Rien ne doit freiner leur zele missionnaire. 

Rüde täche que de precher, voire d’imposer TEvangile dans un patriarcat ✓ 
qui, de TEgypte aux confins de la Tripolitaine, ne reunit pas moins de six 

archeveches metropolitains et un nombre indefini d’eveches. Outre ce 

qu’on a dit plus haut, ces nouveaux pharaons, proprietaires d’immenses 

domaines, multiplient les oeuvres charitables, les centres hospitaliers, 

apportent soins et nourriture ä des milliers d’indigents, surtout aux 

masses populaires coptes qui vouent ä leurs personnes sacrees attache- 

ment et veneration. Survient-il quelque differend entre le patriarche et le 

prefet augustal ? Les parabalanU infirmiers et fossoyeurs ä la solde du 

Premier sont mis en etat d’alerte. Le conflit toume-t-il ä Temeute ? Alors 

arrivent ä la rescousse les legions de moines de Nitrie et de Thebai'de, 

plus fanatises encore que leurs coreligionnaires. Dans un tel cas de figu- 

re, le prefet augustal, Oreste, ne fait pas le poids (^0. Que vaut l’autorite 

du representant de Tempereur en face de celle du pape egyptien ? Que 

peut la Loi sans la Force ? Quoique etrangere ä ce duel potentiel entre les 

deux pouvoirs, la fille de Theon en sera un jour — nul ne Tignore — la 

sanglante victime. 

Pour l’heure, dans ce demier quart de siede, TInstallation brutale de 

Tempire chretien d’Orient, voulue par Theodose, ennemi jure de tout 

autre culte, est pratiquement achevee. Rien ne fait plus obstacle au rayon- 

nement naissant de la philosophe du Musee. Aucun de ses contemporains 

ne s’en etonne. Que sont devenus les sectateurs intransigeants du poly- 

thdsme ? Ils ont pris le chemin de Texil ou constituent — non sans espoir 

de retour — une petite armee de Tombre. Accompagnant la destruction 

(35) Cfr Saint Basile, Aux jeunes gens sur la maniere de tirer profit des lettres 

helleniques, texte etabli et traduit par F. Boulenger, Paris, 1935. 
(36) Cfr Jerphagnon, op. cit., p. 299 ; Clement d’Alexandrie, Stromate /, 

C. Mondesert, M. Caster, Paris, 1951, 1, 15. 
(37) Cfr Beretta, op. dt, p. 223 (Socrate, Hist. Ecd., VII, 14). 
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des temples, les libelles des neoplatoniciens ont nourri les flammes des 
autodafes. Gare ä Tathee qui en aurait sauve le moindre. Ce crime aurait 

entraine sa perte. 
Pour Theophile, ä quoi bon exercer la moindre censure sur Tenseigne- 

ment du Musee ? Longtemps apres les Ptolemees — mais il ne nait pas 
tous les jours un Eratosthene — Theon et sa fille officiaient avec une 

competence indiscutable dans cet Institut scientifique de haut niveau, qui 
jouxte une ecole de medecine r6putee. Si la tradition est exacte, rien de 
plus etendu et de plus varie que leur programme. Apres les mathema- 
tiques, voie royale de la connaissance, figurent ä la suite la geometrie, la 

physique, la musique, Tastronomie, Tastrologie. II ne fait ä mon sens pas 
de doute que Tetablissement ne reserve dans son enceinte, voisines des 

salles de cours, certaines annexes affectees ä la recherche. A qui s’adresse 
en effet Synesios lorsqu’il projette de realiser un planisphere celeste oü 
seront fix6es ä leur place exacte les etoiles, les planetes et les constella- 
tions ? Lorsqu’il a besoin, une autre fois, d’un hydroscope ? A 
Hypatie. Est-ce ä dire que ces «myst^res de la Philosophie» se reduisent 
ä ces procedes techniques dont tout inventeur (alchimiste, architecte, 
mosaiste, etc.) garde jalousement le secret ? Point du tout. Synesios ne 
nous a-t~il pas rappele ä propos de l’astronomie que Science et sagesse 
sont souvent jumelles (^) ? Que si la deuxieme peut se permettre d’acce- 

der jusqu’aux cimes, la premiere evite ä sa compagne de se fourvoyer ? 
Quant aux Conferences ouvertes au grand public, les noms si souvent 

repris de «Platon et Aristote^ (mais si souvent vides de sens chez le com- 
mun des rheteurs) sortent des limbes de Toubli. Hypatie ne se lasse pas 
de demontrer ä des auditeurs enthousiastes que les creations de ces 
maitres sont loin d’avoir epuise leur seve, et qu’au-delä des grisailles de 

Tactualite survivent des chefs-d’Oeuvre imperissables. II va de soi que le 
patriarche ne s’Interesse en rien ä ces considerations nostalgiques. Pour 
lui le polytheisme est bien mort. Ces palabres philosophiques sont 
obsoletes et innocentes, themes ä controverses steriles. Certes, depuis 
l’heresie d’Arius, l’Eglise du Christ, loin d’etre un modele de concorde, 
n’en finit pas de devorer ses propres enfants. II n’empSche ; la pierre 

angulaire a ete posee et eile a regu de son divin fondateur la promesse 

d’etemite. 

(38) Cfrn. 6. 
(39) S. C. C., lettre XV, p. 26. 
(40) Cfr n. 6. 
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Pour sa part, Hypatie fait profession de cynisme, la seule secte 
philosophique qui, en Egypte theodosienne, ait conserve ses droits de 
eite. Privilege justifie, car le cynisme renove n'est plus celui de ces hip- 

pies en guenilles et repugnants dont Diogene Laerce se complaisait 
naguere ä etaler les incongruites, les turpitudes et Texhibitionnisme 
II se presente au contraire comme une secte lavee de ses souillures par un 

retour aux sources regeneration dont TEmpereur Julien a ete le plus 
notable artisan Les Cyniques ignorants, theme de son VP discours, il 
les compare ä «ces chiens qui lächent leur urine sur les colonnes des 
ecoles et des tribunaux» ('^). Pour lui, les peres fondateurs de la doctrine 
authentique se nomment Antisthene, Diogene, Crates, tous imbus de la 

sagesse du dieu pythique Comme ces grands devanciers, «tout candi- 
dat au cynisme doit commencer par exercer sur lui-meme un controle 
Sans complaisance» (‘*^). Maitrise de soi {autarkem), rüde franchise 
(parrhesia) et naturellement liberte (eleutheria), tels sont les preceptes 
sur lesquels Hypatie regle sa conduite. 

C’est ce qu’elle fait ce jour oü, ebloui par tant de science, d’eloquence 
et, plus encore, magnetise par son incomparable beaute, un soupirant 

eperdu se voit evince ä tout jamais : eile lui met sous les yeux un linge 
souille de sang menstruel ; «Voilä ce que tu aimes, dit-elle, ce n’est pas 
beau» {ovöev xaköv) (^^). Rüde exemple de parrhesia, cette franchise 
percutante des cyniques. Mais comment mieux signifier une decision 

(41) DiOGfeNE Laerce, Vies et doctrines des philosophes illustres, trad. 
fran9aise sous la direction de Marie-Odile Goulet-Caze, Paris, 1999, VI, 46, 69. 
Cfr aussi p. ex. Saint Augustin, Cite de Dieu, XIV, 20. 

(42) Voir DE Labriolle, op. cit,, pp. 82-87. 
(43) Cfr Tempereur Julien, (Euvres completes, t. II, P partie, Contre les 

Cyniques ignorants, texte etabli et traduit par G. Rochefort, Paris, 1963, 200 d, 
p. 170 : «Ainsi donc, il ne suffit pas ä quiconque d6sire faire profession de 
cynisme d’adopter le manteau, la besace, le bäton et les cheveux longs pour 
marcher, hirsute et illettre, comme dans un village prive de boutique de coiffeur 
et d’ecole, mais il lui faut tenir pour attributs de la philosophie cynique la raison 
au lieu du bäton et la regle de vie au lieu de la besace. Le franc-parler est de mise 
quand on a d’abord demontre sa propre valeur». 

(44) Julien, Ibid., 182 b, p. 146 (trad. Chr. Lacombrade). 
(45) Ibid, 187 b-188 c. 
(46) Ibid, 200 c. Cfr aussi Epictete, Entretiens, texte etabli et traduit par 

J. SouiLHfe, t. III, Paris, 1963, 22, 9 ss. ; 89. 
(47) ZiNTZEN, Damascii vitae Isidori reliquiae, frg. 102, p. 77 (Suda, IV 644 

12, s. V. "Yjtana). 
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irrevocable ? Le sage — et nous retrouvons ici le divin Platon — doit se 
d6gager de tous les liens chamels qui tiennent Tarne captive. C’est par 
cette ascese qu’il acc6dera ä la Beaute. Ovöev xaXöv, idee typiquement 
grecque : Sagesse a Beaute pour compagne. 

Dans la tradition chretienne, la virginite consideree conune T ideal de 
la feninie a toujours ete tenue pour teile depuis saint Paul C®). Le culte de 
la Vierge Mere est d6jä atteste avant 410 dans les Hymnes de 

Synesios C^). Le concile d’Ephese, en 431, Tincorporera dans la dogma- 
tique. De fait, une fois proscrits les cultes si populaires d’Isis et de 
Cybele, apres les th6ories des demiers neoplatoniciens souvent perdus 

dans le vide de leurs abstractions, apres les interminables chicanes 
theologiques autour du iota qui separait la foi orthodoxe de Theresie 
arienne (^‘^), la Philosophie et la religion de cette fin de siede ne 
repondaient plus aux besoins du coeur. D’oü la montee en force non pas 
d’un feminisme militant, mais de la feminit6 dont, par son seul exemple, 
Hypatie souligne les merites injustement meconnus. Alors que les vierges 
chretiennes obeissent ä un appel divin et se soumettent ä un dogme, la 
fille de Theon s’impose publiquement T Obligation de rester vierge, dans 
un geste isole, ostentatoire, inspire par une sagesse anterieure au chris- 
tianisme : celle des pythagoriciens et des orphiques. II s’agit lä d'un 
courant de spiritualite qui nous renvoie, depuis la naive poesie d’Hesiode 
jusqu’ä Tage d’or de Thellenisme avec le Phedon de Platon, VHippolyte 

couronne d’Euripide et beaucoup plus loin encore. La vie du Cosmos, ce 
«Vivant visible qui enveloppe le Vivant invisible» ne doit etre 
entachee d’aucune souillure. Que T Impur entre en contact avec le Pur, 
voilä commis le sacrilege : xadag& xaOagov eq)äjtreodai pi} ov 
depiTÖv fj leitmotiv incessamment repris jusqu’au seuil de Tage 
byzantin et certainement dans la bouche eloquente d’Hypatie. Son geste 
brutal, la vierge philosophe ne le commente pas. Pour une adepte du 
cynisme, precher d’exemple suffisait. Son originalit6, c'est d’avoir fait 

(48) I Cor., VII, 34. 
(49) Synesios de Cyrene, Hymnes, texte etabli et traduit par Chr. 

Lacombrade, Paris, 1978, H, VI, 1-3 ; IX, 1-9. 
(50) Allusion au conflit qui opposa, lors de la crise arienne, les partisans du 

Fils consubstantiel (homoousios) ä son Pere aux tenants du Fils ayant une 
substance semblable (homoiousios) au Pere. Sur cette querelle, cfr p. ex. 
H.-I. Marrou, UEglise de Vantiquite tardive (303-604), Paris, 1985, pp. 48-51. 

(51) Plat., Tim., 92 c. 

(52) Plat., Phed., 67 b. 
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(6 paradoxe !) d’une servitude organique particuliere ä son sexe un eie- 
ment de superiorite morale auquel Thomme, alors si injustement 
meprisant ä l’egard de la femme, ne saurait pretendre. Ce type de conti- 

nence exemplaire est ä sa mesure ; il est Texpression d’une volonte lucide 
et souverainement autoijiome. Elle en est fiere. Elle l’a retaille ä la mode 
de son siede. Mais c’est la tunique d’Athena qui a foumi l’etoffe de son 
rgißiov. 

Ces demonstrations voyantes d’une doctrine originellement paienne ne 
pouvaient laisser indifferents les patriarches Theophile (385-412) et son 
neveu, heritier presomptif et coadjuteur : Cyrille (412-444). Le premier 
les observe sans doute avec une indulgence amusee, le second d’un oeil 

plus soupgonneux, convenant toutefois que rien ne justifie sa defiance : 
apres tout, le cynisme est-il autre chose qu’une forme desuete, et par suite 
sans avenir, de la morale chretienne ? Axretons-nous un instant sur la per- 

sonnalite de Cyrille qui sera, comme on sait, un jour le «responsable» 
officiel du meurtre d’Hypatie, non qu’il s’agisse de plaider par avance des 
circonstances attenuantes en sa faveur, mais parce qu’il serait abusif de 

noircir plus qu’il ne convient sa memoire. Le philosophe Damascius 
(vi® s.) n’hesite pas ä le faire. Dans sa Vita Isidori, il dit explicitement que 
le crime etait premedite (^^). Mais quel credit accorder ä un informateur 
aussi partial ? Chasse de l’Ecole d’Athenes fermee par Justinien en 529, 
contraint ä un exil de quatre ans, pouvait-il pardonner ä l’Eglise 
d’Alexandrie et ä son hierarque son humiliante decheance (^‘^) ? On ne 
peut nier toutefois qu’il y ait eu entre Hypatie et Cyrille une antipathie 
latente. La premiere s’est soumise, du moins en apparence, ä la legisla- 
tion theodosienne par necessite ; le second a pour mission d’imposer 
l’orthodoxie, d’eliminer, jusqu’au demier, tout opposant. Il prend une 
part preponderante ä la defense et ä l’elaboration de son dogme. Au con- 
cile d’Ephese en particulier, il fera condamner l’heresie de Nestorius et 
prevaloir le dogme de la Vierge theotokos (431). Hypatie a la nostalgie du 
passe et le montre en toute occasion ; Cyrille ne connait de ce passe que 
ce qu’il en a appris ä l’ecole catechetique et il s’exprime dans un grec 

(53) Damascius, Ibid., frg, 102, p. 79 {Suda IV 644, 12, s. v. 'Yjtana) (äare 
(p6\ov avrfj xaxetog imßovkevoai, 1.24). Voir Beretta, op. cit., pp. 106-107. 

(54) Cfr, sur la date de la Vita Isidori : Damascius, Tratte des premiers 
principes, t. 1, De VIneffable et de TUn, texte etabli par L. E Westerink et 
traduit par J. Combes, Paris, 1986, Introduction, en particulier pp. xix-xx ; xxxv- 
xxxvi. 
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✓ 

execrable. De plus, mesurant le peril mortel auquel TEglise a echappe de 
justesse gräce ä T^chec de TApostat, il a voue ä sa memoire une haine 
inexpiable. En temoigne son ouvrage apologetique, refutation du Contra 

Galilaeos, en trente livres (^0- Circonstance aggravante : un theologien 
aussi pointilleux et vindicatif pouvait-il manquer d’observer combien le 
cynisme professe par Hypatie etait proche de celui du Discours VI de 
Julien ? 

Heureusement pour eile ses merites scientifiques lui valent (s’en 
doute-t-elle ?) d’echapper ä toute menace. Sa competence en astronomie 
est incontestee. Or, a-t-on oublie combien, des son origine, le christi- 

anisme a partie liee avec deux etranges anomalies (regara) apparues sous 
la voüte celeste comme autant d’annonces ä deux moments essentiels de 

✓ 

la vie et de la mort de Jesus : Tetoile de TEpiphanie qui conduisit les rois 
mages jusqu'au berceau de TEnfant Dieu et les tenebres qui s’abattirent 
sur le Golgotha de Jerusalem lors du demier soupir du Crucifie ? Que Ton 
rapproche ces faits de l’Evangile de Marc (fondateur de TEglise 
d’Alexandrie) sur les signes precurseurs de la fin du monde ! Serait- 
il abusif de presumer que le role de premier plan tenu par Hypatie dans 
r Observation des meteores a largement contribue ä inciter les princes de 
TEglise ä ne jamais troubler ses recherches et ä ne jamais forcer les portes 
du Musee pour violer les secrets de son enseignement ? 

Voici venu le moment de devoiler Tenjeu central de cette recherche. 
L’analyse des travaux scientifiques d’Hypatie, domaine reserve des spe- 
cialistes, etant ici hors de propos, peut-on pretendre acceder aux arcanes 
de sa Philosophie dont, de propos delibere, eile n’a laisse nulle trace ? 
Kakög ö xivövvog: fentreprise serait absurde sans les temoignages 
recueillis aupres de son disciple le plus fidele : Synesios. 

Des son arrivee en Egypte vers 393 depuis sa Cyrenaique natale ou la 
noblesse de ses origines et l’ampleur de sa fortune terrienne assurent ä 
Tadolescent, aujourd’hui emancipe, la consideration de ses compatriotes, 
il s’empresse de rejoindre ä Alexandrie la jeunesse doree qui se presse 

aux cours publics de la philosophe. Le hasard d’une rencontre dans ce 

(55) Cfr n. 21. Voir aussi J. Bouffartigue, Uempereur Julien et la culture de 
son temps, Paris, 1992, pp. 379-397. 

(56) Cfr n. 42 et 43. 
(57) Cfr Mc. XIII, 25 : «Les etoiles se mettront ä tomber du ciel et les puis- 

sances qui sont dans les cieux seront ebranlees». On peut citer aussi Mt., 24, 29 
et Luc, 25-26. 
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cercle d’admirateurs l’attire irresistiblement vers un jeune cadet, 
Herculien, qui repond ä ses avances. Les deux «amants» brülent d’etxe 
fondus dans ce meme creuset oü le Platon du Banquet unit pour la vie 
deux ämes jumelles (^^). La correspondance entre les deux amis offre 
rinappreciable interet de nous introduire d’emblee dans le conventicule 
du Musee oü «la mathematicienne» devoilait ä des neophytes lies par la 

loi du secret les «mysteres de la Philosophie» (^^). Ces mysteres ont une 
source commune, source intarissable : Platon et Aristote. Meme si l’en- 
seignement des deux maitres empruntait suivant la mode du temps le 

masque d’un cynisme regenere, on sera mieux ä meme d’apprecier ä sa 
juste valeur cet esoterisme doctrinal pour peu que Ton prenne soin de le 
distinguer nettement des Conferences ouvertes ä des curieux ignares ou ä 

des amateurs autodidactes. En face de ces novices souvent incultes, il va 
de soi qu’Hypatie n’avait garde de faire etat des controverses arides oü, 
par le truchement de Socrate, le maitre de TAcademie pousse ä quia son 
adversaire. 

Educatrice hors de pair, eile mettait d’instinct en pratique la definition 
de Teloquence teile que Pascal la formulera un jour : «Eloquence qui 
persuade par douceur, non par empire, en tyran non en roi» Lors de 
ces Premiers contacts, foin de la subtile dialectique. Que libre essor soit 
donne en revanche, devant ces orientaux friands de merveilleux, a Tef- 
florescence, toujours suggestive, du genie platonicien : 

(58) S. C. C, lettre 140, pp. 280-281. Sur la nature de Tamour qui doit unir 
deux amants parfaits, Synesios a ecrit au debut de cette lettre : «Parmi les amours 
il en est que leur origine terrestre et humaine rend haissables et qui restent 
evanescentes, parce qu’eiles se mesurent — et encore non sans difficulte — ä la 
seule presence de l’aime, Mais il en est que Dieu surveille et dirige, apres les 
avoir, selon la parole divine de Platon, «amalgamees par son art et avoir cree, de 
la dualite» des deux amants, «une unite» : ces amours-lä triomphent de la nature 
du temps et de l’espace, car rien n’interdit ä des ämes qui eprouvent un desir 
mutuel de se retrouver en de secrdtes reunions et de s’enlacer. Voilä la categorie 
ä laquelle il nous faut rattacher notre affection si nous ne voulons pas deshono- 
rer Teducation que nous a donnee la Philosophie en n’aimant que la Sensation et, 
quand le corps vient ä ne pas Texciter, en refusant toute presence de T äme» (trad. 
D. Roques, pp. 280-281). Cfr Plat., Banq., 192 e. 

(59) Cfr la n. 23. Sur le cercle d’inities preside par Hypatie que Synesios 
frequenta ä Alexandrie, et sur les «mysteres de la philosophie», on lira avec 
interet J. Bregman, Synesisus ofCyrene, Berkeley, Los Angeles, London, 1982, 
pp. 19-29. 

(60) Pascal, Pensees, ed. Brunschwig, 2" ed., 15, p. 326. 
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- Fantasmagorie du Banquet oü Aristophane explique sur le mode bouf- 
fon les entraves qui retardent la realisation du parfait amour (®‘). 

- Allegorie de la caveme oü sont enchaines les hommes, prisonniers des 
apparences (^^). 

- Mythe d’Er le Pamphylien sur le jugement des ämes et sur leur rein- 
camation (^^). 

- Fresque eblouissante du Politique sur les deux cycles altemes du 
cosmos, et leurs consequences sur les vicissitudes des humains... (^) 

Autant de themes somptueux, autant d’appas qui, de proche en proche 
attiraient autour de la philosophe un auditoire pris sous le charme. A qui 
les empruntait-elle sinon, comme le confirment tous les temoignages, ä 
Platon et au maitre du Lycee ? Que ce demier soit laisse dans Tombre, 
c’est evident, exclu en raison de son style sans eclat, contestable. Sans 
doute, jusqu’au terme de ses jours, Tauteur des Lois n’a cesse d’Stre 
hante par le reve de la eite ideale. Pure Utopie pour son successeur, le 
Stagirite, qui, politologue avant la lettre, s’est attache, lui, apres une etude 
methodique des constitutions en usage, ä definir celle qui lui paraissait la 
plus apte ä garantir les conditions d’un ordre durable. Or, qui parmi les 
philosophes de son temps, etait mieux qualifie qu’Hypatie, par son com¬ 
merce etroit avec ses deux maitres favoris, pour opposer ä Pidealisme du 
Premier le pragmatisme du second ? On ne saurait douter que (nos 
sources sont unanimes ä Tattester) eile n’ait reserve dans ses cours 
publics une large place ä la politique D’oü le credit dont eile benefi- 
ciait aupres des plus hauts notables d’Alexandrie, entre autres du plus 
eleve d’entre eux, le prüfet augustal Oreste. Qu’elle ait largement profite 
de ce credit, c’est certain, compt6 de puissantes relations dans les spheres 

administratives, indiscutable. C’est ce que confirme la lettre 81, ce billet 
pathetique ecrit par l’eveque ä la veille de sa mort (412-413). Desireux, 
dans sa detresse, d’epauler deux jeunes compatriotes arrivant en Egypte 
pour y faire carriere et, lui-meme oublie de ses amis de jadis, c’est ä 
Hypatie qu’il s’en remet en demier recours pour qu’elle intercede en leur 
faveur. 

(61) 189 a—193 d. 
(62) VII, 514 a — 521 b. 
(63) 614 a —621 d, 
(64) PoL, 272 d — 274 d. 
(65) Cfr p. ex, Zintzen, Damascii vitae Isidori reliquiae, frag. 102, p. 79 

{Suda IV, 644, 12 s. v. 'Ynariä). 
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Dans cet attrait croissant qui la porte vers la politique et vers Tetude 
appropriee des theories de Platon et d’Aristote, c’est sans nul doute au 
«divin Platon» qu’elle s’attache. N’est-elle pas en droit, la «mathemati- 
cienne», de reprendre ä son compte la defense gravee jadis au fronton de 
PAcadeniie : «Que nul n’entre ici s’il n’est geometre» ? N’est-ce pas 
l’auteur de La Republique qui Ta confirmee dans sa propre identite ? N’a- 
t-il pas convenu — non sans humour — que Tegalite des sexes etait en 
tous points souhaitable (^), ce qui a donne ä Hypatie Taudace de revetir 
la defroque masculine du cynisme ? 

Somme toute, le jour oü eile entrouvre ä ces neophytes, que sont 
encore Synesios et son condisciple, la porte etroite de son Musee, on 
pourrait croire, ä premiere vue, qu’elle ne fait rien d’autre que de leur 
remettre en memoire quelques axiomes chers ä Platon : 

- «L’astronomie oblige Tarne ä regarder en haut et ä passer des choses 
d’ici-bas aux choses du ciel» (^^), 

ou encore : 
- «S’assimiler ä Dieu, c’est devenir juste et saint dans la clarte de Tesprit 

Qierä q)govi^oe(og)» (^®). 

Or, ces formules, dont le rappel peut laisser indifferents des adoles- 
Cents plus enclins par leur äge aux «divertissements» qu’ä la meditation, 
ont ä la longue un impact plus profond. Elles inculquent une notion de 
premiere importance : toute ideologie etayee sur la critique rationnelle 
risque, sur bien des points, d’etre en desaccord avec celle qu’un Etat 
onmipotent pretend imposer par la force. 

Aussi bien Tenseignement esoterique du Musee apporte ä nos jeunes 

mystes force revelations inattendues et d’autant plus enivrantes pour leur 
curiosite. Ils prevoyaient evidemment que ce nouveau cycle d’etudes 
allait elargir leurs connaissances sur les phenomenes celestes. Mais alors 
pourquoi avoir exige des nouveaux adeptes le serment prealable de n’en 
rien dire aux profanes ? C’est que «Tastronomie par elle-meme est une 
Science tout ä fait venerable et pourrait peut etre devenir Tinstrument 
d’une ascension vers quelque bien plus respectable, et cette Science, je 
(c’est-ä-dire Synesios) la considere, quant ä moi, comme un esquif pour 
aborder aux rives de Tineffable theologie. Le bienheureux corps du ciel 

(66) Rep,, V, 452 a — 456 h 
(67) Ibid,, 529 a (trad. E. Chambry). 
(68) Plat., Theet.y 176 a-b (trad. A. Difes). 
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soumet en effet la matiere ä son autorite et le mouvement de ce corps 
parait bien etre une Imitation de celui de l’intelligence, pour les sommites 
de la Philosophie» (^^). De fait, Tadmission au Musee d’Herculien et du 
Cyreneen va les conduire bien au-delä de la Science pure. A l’abri de cette 
cloture circule toute une litterature clandestine oü reapparaissent tels ou 
tels libelles neoplatoniciens dont la detention en cas de decouverte eüt 
expose inevitablement leur proprietaire ä Texil immediat ou ä la mort. A 
ces ouvrages interdits, les Lettres de Synesios ne peuvent reserver que des 
allusions furtives, raies de lumiere dans cette penombre. Leur auteur ne 
se lasse pas de nous dire l’admiration enthousiaste qu’il voue ä sa 
«maitresse». Ce lyrisme nous laisse sur notre faim. Tout ce qu’on peut y 
deceler tient en quelques mots. II a pu lire la Vie de Plotin ecrite par 
Porphyre, Tami le plus proche de Timmense auteur des Enneades, dont il 

eite les dernieres paroles Du meme Porphyre, il mentionne 
VIntroduction aux Intelligibles et son quatemaire de vertus (^*)- Autre 
allusion mysterieuse : celle des ovyygaijidTcov de la lettre 143 (^^). Il est 
aussi reproche ä Herculien d’avoir manque ä Vex^livdia 

D’autre part, dans la fameuse lettre 105 adressee par Synesios ä son 
frere Euoptios, mais destinee en fait ä Theophile, Synesios refuse 
explicitement d’admettre que la naissance de Tarne ait suivi celle du 
corps — autrement dit il la juge etemelle —, que notre monde soit promis 
ä un aneantissement total — en d’autres termes il est etemel —, que 
Topinion du vulgaire touchant le mystere de la resurrection soit la sienne 
— ce qui implique tacitement que la chair en est exclue —. Ces 
ööyßara, a-t-il annonce, il ne les a pas congus de lui-meme, ils lui ont ete 
inculques (6t' iitioxr\\ir\q elg äjtoöei^iv eldovra : par voie de demon- 
stration scientifique). Or, cette «demonstration scientifique» de qui a- 
t-il pu Tentendre, sinon de la bouche de celle qu’il appelle ailleurs ßrjreg 

(69) Synesios de Cyrene, Lettre ä Paionios, 4, 1. Voir sur ce passage Beretta, 

op. eit, pp. 124-129. 
(70) S. C. C, lettre 139, p, 280, 1.33-34. Sur ces dernieres paroles de Plotin, 

cfr la n. 22, p. 403 de S. C. C, qui renvoie ä Tarticle de J. Pepin : La derniere 
parole de Plotin, dans Porphyre, La vie de Plotin, t. 2 (ed. J. P^pin), Paris, 1992, 
pp. 355-383. 

(71) 5. C. C, lettre 140, p. 282. Voir la n, 15, pp. 404-405. 
(72) Cfr Ibid., p. 285, 1.6-7. Voir la n. 4, p. 408. 
(73) Cfrn. 22. 
(74) S. C. C., lettre 105, p. 239. 
(75) Ibid., p. 238. 
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xai äöekcpfj xai öiöäoxake ? On n’en saurait douter : dans cette let¬ 
tre 105, Synesios pousse dans ses demiers retranchements nous delivre 
Sans fard la pensee de sa «maitresse» dont il est ici le miroir. Ce 

temoignage indirect mais tangible confirme Tappartenance d’Hypatie ä 
rhellenisme paien... 

Aller plus avant est impossible. Si Ton peut presumer au plus juste que 
cette Initiation dont la duree est inconnue a commence vers 392-393 
(Synesios est alors äge de 22-23 ans), il est sür que Tetemelle amitie que 
s’etaient juree Synesios et Herculien a ete rompue entretemps et au plus 
tard avant 398. Leur accession ä Tage d’honune a fait diverger leurs 
destins. Le temoignage de cette correspondance n’en reste pas moins pre- 
cieux. Il est tout fremissant de la voix d’Hypatie alors dans tout l’eclat de 
sa jeunesse, aussi fidele que l’empreinte d’un cachet sur une cire brülante. 

Universite de Toulouse, t Christian Lacombrade. 

(76) Ibid., lettre 16, p. 26. 



“THE ERRORS OF THE FRANKS” BY NIKON OF 
THE BLACK MOUNTAIN ; BETWEEN RELIGIOUS 

AND ETHNO-CULTURAL CONFLICT 

This paper focuses on a Statement referring to the Franks shoitly after 
the Latin conquest of Antioch from the Seljuks in June 1098. The author 
of this Statement is a monk by the name of Nikon of the Black Mountain 
(i.e,, Mt. Amanus) near Antioch, a most prolific Melkite writer of the sec- 

ond half of the eleventh Century (*)• 
Nikon was bom in Constantinople circa 1025 (^). Although a member 

of a renown aristocratic family, he did not acquire the formal higher edu- 

cation common in those circles. He therefore considered himself “simple, 
uncultivated and completely ignorant” (^). Nikon chose a military career 
and served in Constantine Monomachos’ army (1042-1055) until sum- 
moned by the Theotokos, he became part of a community of monks in the 

Black Mountain, Mount Amanus, north of Antioch. The hegoumenos of 
this community named Luke had served as Metropolite of Anazarbe in 
eastem Cilicia. Nikon soon became his favourite disciple. After Luke’s 

death Nikon was expelled from the monastery by his fellow monks. He 
founded his own community and wrote a Taktikon for the brothers based 

(1) An initial Version of this paper was presented at the Fifth Conference of 
the Society for the Study of the Crusades in the Latin East 13-18 July, 1999.1 
would like to thank Prof. B. Z, Kedar of the Hebrew University for drawing my 
attention to Nikon and to his writings. I am also grateful to Rivkah Duker- 
Fishman for reading the manuscript and for the English styling. 

(2) For bibliography on Nikon see I. Doens, Nicon de la Montagne Noire, 
Byz., 24 (1954), pp. 131-140 ; J. Nasrallah, Un auteur antiochien du xf siede : 
Nicon de la Montagne Noire (vers 1025-dähut du xifProche-Orient Chrdien, 
19 (1969), pp. 150-161 ; Idem, Histoire du mouvement litteraire dans Veglise 
melchite duv" auxx^ siede, vol. 3, t, 1 (969-1250), Louvain, 1983, pp. 109-122 ; 
A, Khazdan, Nikon ofthe Black Mountain, ODB, p. 1484 : A. Solignac, Nicon, 
Dictionnaire de spiritualite ascetique et mystique, 11 (1982), p. 319f. 

(3) See Doens, pp. 132-3 ; 134 ; 138. 
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on other Taktika which he had studied. When he tried to impose this 
Taktikon upon the monks under his supervision, they rejected it and the 
Community was disbanded. Nikon then went to live in the monastery of 
Symeon the Younger on the Wonderous Mountain. After the conquest of 
Antioch by the Seljuks, he found refuge in the monastery of the 
Theotokos of Roidou, where he died sometime between 1100-1110. 

Despite his lack of formal education, Nikon was leeimed in ecclesias- 
tical literature. A natural scholar, he is considered one of the most impor¬ 
tant ecclesiastical writers of his age. Düring his stay in the Black 
Mountain he wrote the Pandektes (IlavÖEXTTig Tf)5 Oeojtveuötou 
rQacpfjg) a compendium for wandering monks which contained the 
Scriptures, commentaries, and canons of the church councils. His impor¬ 
tant compositioii, the Taktikon, consists of 40 chapters, of which only the 
first two include a set of rules for the monastic life. The rest are dis- 
courses conceming different subjects of both ecclesiastical and historical 
importance, and various letters. Although V. Benesevich had intended to 
publish the entire Taktikon, he actually published only five chapters (^). 
The rest of the chapters, included in Sin. graecus 441, regretably still 
exist only in Ms. form. Translated into Arabic and Slavonic, the Taktikon 

became an authoritative work in Russian monasteries from the thirteenth 

Century (^). 
Our interest lies in Chapter 38, which presents Information about “The 

Frankish People and Their Errors” (ejtl tö y^vog T(b\ ^Qayy(bv xai Töiv 
auTöiv JTTcopdTCOv). Such lists of dogmatic and ritual errors of the Latins 
were common among the Orthodox during this period, and will be 
referred to later on. The subject of this paper is the prologue to Nikon’s 
list of errors. In the prologue Nikon relates that when it was reported that 
the Frankish people (xö cBvög xmv OpayYöW) had managed to defeat the 
Seljuks, he, Nikon, and the rest of the Orthodox believers went to thank 
the Lord and His Mother, and pray to Symeon Thaumatourgos, to his 

mother Martha, and to all the saints. He then continues as follows : 

(4) The only extant Greek ms. of the Taktikon is Sin. Graec. 441 ; for the par¬ 
tial edition see V. N. Beneshevich, Catalogus Manuscriptorum Graecorum qui in 
Monasterio Sanctae Catharinae in Monte Sina asservantur, vol. 1, Petrograd, 
1911, pp. 237-246 (titles of the chapters); pp. 561-601 (chaps. 4, 31, 35, 36, 37). 
For Arabic translations see Nasrallah, Histoire, pp. 117-118. 

(5) SouGNAC, ibid. 
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the Frankish people [are] called in the Holy Scriptures ‘Germans’. Of old, 
the Vandal people destroyed Rome and uprooted the ancient Romans. 

These people (i.e. the Vandals) held onto different heresies : Macedonian, 
Nestorian, Arian, and the like. Hence, various heresies were implanted in 
Rome ; as the Franks have since mastered Rome, they hold onto these here¬ 

sies. Because of this they were subjected not only to one, but to many here¬ 

sies (^). 

He then goes on to enumerate the errors, or JTTd)p,axa, of the Franks, 
namely, the customs and rites of the Latin church, which were not fol- 
lowed by the Byzantine church. Nikon bases his views mainly on the 
Works of Photius, namely, the Epistolae and encyclical letter, where, 
Nikon States, one can find everything, from small to great, regarding the 

question of the unleavened bread. He also mentions the well-known let¬ 
ter of Michael Cerularius, Patriarch of Constantinople to Peter, Patriarch 
of Antioch. Nikon seems also to have been acquainted with a vehement 
discourse against the Franks, entitled Opusculum contra Francos, which 
was attributed to Photius but was probably written sometime between 
1054 and 1112 0. 

Our interest does not lie in the much debated question of the unleav¬ 
ened bread or the “Filioque” (®), but rather in Nikon’s striking attitude 

(6) Fol. 242a, 11. 13-20; xomo xö eOvog xmv Opayvcnv 8v xaig Btiaic, 
ygacpai^ regpavoi }i£y6|X£vov. ägxfjBev [cod. ctg/iBev] bk kytaxi'kvöav xtiv 
PcopTiv Kai elegi^oöav xoig ctg/aioLg PcopaioLg xö eBvog xmv Ovavbä'kißv. 
rjoav [cod. eioav] bk xö eBvog ek öiacpogmv aig(to£a)v), MaKEÖoviavoL, 
Neoxogiavoi, ’ Agtavot, xat xä öpoLa. xai £k xo(uxou) evecpuxeuBTiöav Eig 
Pd)|XTiv ai öidcpogoi aLgtoeig kqi KaBd)(; ägxi KaxEKgaXTioav xtjv PcopTiv ol 
<I>gäYYOL ExouöLv [cod. exow] xag xoiauxag aigeoEK; xat ^vexev xguxo om 
eiöiv UJTÖ piäg aXk kv öiacpogoig aigeoeöiv. 

*I have corrected the text only where it was crucial; other irregulär usages 
were not corrected. I would like to thank Dr, L. Di Segni for her assistance in this 
matter. 

(7) Published by J. Hergenrother in his Monumenta graeca ad Photium 
ejusque historiam pertinentia, Regensburg, 1869, pp. 154-181 ; on the question 
of the possible data and provenance of this work see J. Darrouz^s, Le memoire 
de Constantin Stilbes contre les Latins, REB, 21 (1963), pp. 55-56. 

(8) On the question of the unleavened bread during the eleventh Century and 
at the tum of the twelfth see A. Michel, Humbert and Kerularios, Paderborn, 
1925-1930; S. Runciman, The Eastem Schism. Oxford, 1955, pp. 37-54; M. 
H. Smith, And Taking Bread, Cerularius and the Azyme Controversy of 1054, 
Paris, 1978 ; H. G. Beck, Geschichte der orthodoxen Kirche in Byzantinischen 
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towards the Tranks’, who are also called ‘Germans’, as he chooses to 
emphasize. Nikon’s Statement is not unique : similar Claims tying the 
Latin “heresies” to the Vandal conquest of Rome appear in several anony- 
mous texts dated to the twelfth Century, which are based largely on 
Cerularius’ encyclical letter and/or on the Opusculum contra Francos (^). 
Such arguments are also cited in Niketas Seides’ speech against the 
Romans, given in the famous debate in Constantinople in 1112 on the 
occasion of the visit of Peter Grossolanus, Archbishop of Milan ; and 

also by John of Claudiopolis, who may have taken part in the same event 
as well (^0, a debate which apparently provided a great Stimulus to Greek 
theologians at the time and supplied additional attacks on the Latin 
rites (‘^). Seides’ and John of Claudiopolis’ arguments will be referred to 
again later on. A prologue almost identical to that of Nikon appears in 
Constantin Stilbes essay “Against the Latins”, written in the beginning of 
the thirteenth Century and published by Darrouzes (‘^). Both Pavlov and 
Darrouzes, who studied these texts and noticed this Statement conceming 
the Vandals, did not pay any special attention to it; moreover, they were 
completely unaware, so it seems, of Nikon’s treatise. 

Yet Nikon’s Statement bears special importance. The anonymous 
manuscripts, though dated to the twelfth Century, cannot be dated and 
placed as precisely as Nikon’s text, which was written in Antioch shortly 

Reich, Göttingen, 1980, pp. 142-147 and additional bibliography there ; see late- 
ly J. Pahutzsche, Die Bedeutung der Azymenfrage für die Beziehungen zwischen 
griechisch-orthodoxer und lateinischer Kirche in der Kreutzfahrerstaaten, in W. 
Beetz (ed.). Die Folgen der Kreuzzüge für die orientalischen Religions- 
gemeinschafi, Halle, 1996, pp. 75-92, see there for additional bibliography. 

(9) See Darrouzes, Le memoire, p. 52, where he cites three anonymous 
twelfth Century mss. containing such lists of “Latin errors”, which have a pro- 
logue similar to that of Nikon’s. 

(10) V. Grumel, Autour de voyage de Pierre Grossolano, EO, 32 (1933), 
pp. 22-33 ; J. Darrouzes, Les documents byzantins du xif siede sur la primaute 

romaine, RFB, 23 (1965), pp. 51-59. 
(11) On the anonymous mss. as well as Seides and John of Claudiopolis see 

Darrouzes, ibid., pp. 52-53 ; 100. The texts by Seides and John of Claudiopolis 
were published by A. N. Pavlov, Critical Essays on the History of the Ancient 

Graeco-Russian Polemics against the Latins, St. Petersburg, 1878, pp. 186-7 ; 
189. 

(12) Runciman, pp. 108-109 ; Darrouzes, Les documents, p. 53 ; H. G. Beck, 

Kirche und Theologische Literatur, München, 1959 (repr. 1977), pp. 616-618. 
(13) See Darrouzes, Les documents, p. 90. 
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after it was conquered by the Crusaders in 1098. Of the two writers men- 
tioned above, Seides is later than Nikon, while the dates of John of 
Claudiopolis are not certain (*‘^). Nikon’s Statement therefore seems to be 
both the earliest Version known of this Statement, as well as the one 

placed in the most significant circumstances. It also seems to be the most 
hostile and aggressive of its kind, as I will try to claim later on. The grow- 
ing presence of such Claims in twelfth and thirteenth Century writings 
relating to polemics between Greeks and Latins, attest to the fact that 
Nikon’s arguments had become widely accepted among the Greeks after 
the Crusader conquest. 

It is my opinion that such a Statement, made by the Constantinopolitan 
monk and well known ecclesiastical writer from the vicinity of Antioch 
at the time of the Crusader conquest, represents in a nutshell a tuming 
point in the changing Byzantine attitude towards the West throughout the 
tenth and eleventh centuries. In Order to understand both the significance 
and the origins of Nikon’s Statement it is necessary to review the 
Byzantine positions which vacillated between Byzantine ethno-cultural 
chauvinism and arrogance towards the West, and the Obligation towards 
Christian universalism and the concept of Romanitas, on the other. 

Tensions, cultural gaps and controversies between East and West date 
from antiquity. Yet, at the same time, Romanitas and Hellenism had 
always coexisted. Rome had always acknowledged the cultural superior- 
ity of the Greeks : Yet it was Roman power, authority and efficient admin- 

istration, that had encouraged and fostered the spread of Hellenistic cul- 
ture and provided conditions for its wide distribution. 

As Gilbert Dagron has shown (*^), this seemingly perfect balance was 
changed with the transfer of the capital of the Roman Empire to 

Constantinople which brought about competition and rivalry between the 
two cultures. It was then that the two cultures became contestants and 
even rivals. In the West, Constantinople — Nea Roma — was considered 
a superficial and pretentious attempt to imitate and replace ancient Rome, 
while the Hellensitic East resented the penetration of Latin language and 
administration. A new equilibrium was established when culture and 

(14) Ibid, p. 53. 
(15) G. Dagron, Aux origines de la civilisation byzantine : Langue de culture 

et langue d’Etat, Revue Historique, 241 (fase. 489), Paris, 1969, pp. 23-56, repr. 
in G. Dagron, La romanite chretienne en Orient, Variorum Reprints, London, 
1984, no. I. 
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trade in the East continued to be conducted in Greek, as in the past, but 
the official language of law and administration remained Latin. Most 
emperors actually were bilingual, and, for a while, Latin became an 
accepted language of culture (*^). 

Eventually, law was the sole area where Latin was maintained. By the 
fifth Century most of the Byzantine hierarchy spoke Greek, and from the 
reign of Heraclius, Greek had become the sole official language of the 
Byzantine Empire (*^). 

Byzantium had opted for the Hellenistic culture. Yet, Nea Roma insist- 
ed on being the sole heir of the Roman Empire and the Rhomaioi, its sub- 
jects, the descendants of ancient Rome- a fact which did not prevent them 
from rejecting much of its culture, and particularly the Latin language. 
Byzantine Emperors considered themselves as the heirs of the Roman 
Augusti. Christianity added a new dimension to this concept; the 
Byzantines considered themselves the ‘chosen people’ (‘®). In 1047 John 
Mauropous claimed that the Byzantines are ‘the people virtually above all 
people’, and that Constantinople is the ‘New Jerusalem’, ‘Holy Zion’, 
and ‘the common restsite of the oikoumene' (*^). Anything beyond the 
oikoumene remained barbarous and uncivilized. 

The issue of Byzantine haughtiness, arrogance and snobbery has been 
treated extensively by Paul Magdalino, and in the study by Kazhdan and 
Epstein Change in Byzantine Culture (^). The Byzantines were very 
scrupulous about racial or family origin or genos (ytvoc,). Genos was 
associated with koine patris, i.e., ‘common fatherland’. They referred to 
themselves as the genos Romaion (yevog 'Pmpaicov). eugeneia 

(euYeveia), that is being of ‘noble origin’ was a most important charac- 
teristic ; as Magdalino has stated, Byzantine society ‘was loaded with all 
the rejection of aliens, barbarians, and slaves which characterized 

(16) Ibid.,p. 42. 
(17) Ibid., p. 38. 
(18) P. Magdalino, Hellenism and Nationalism in Byzantium, Tradition and 

Transformation in Medieval Byzantium, Variorum, 1991, no. XIV, p, 5. 
(19) Cited in A. P. Kazhdan & A. Wharton Epstein, Change in Byzantine 

Culture in the Eleventh and Twelfth Centuries, Berkley, 1985, extract 35, p. 255. 
(20) See also J. Howard-Johnston (ed.), Byzantium and the West, c. 850'C. 

1200, Proceedings of the XVIII Spring Symposium of Byzantine Studies, 
Amsterdam, 1988, Introduction, pp. 5-6, 11, 
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citizenship in the ancient world' (^‘), and presented an attitude of ‘Us’ vs. 
‘Them’, namely, the Byzantines who have eugeneia, vs. they, the 
‘Barbarians’ or the ‘Nations’, characterized by dusgeneia (öWYSvEia), 
i.e. low birth or defective origin. Byzantine society therefore, was 
extremely exclusive, intolerant of other people, languages and cultures. 
Its Superior and chauvinistic attitude caused the rejection of anything any 
other culture had to offer. 

Despite such views, there were some cracks in this high and solid wall 
of arrogance and chauvinism which found expression in two areas : the 
first was their attitude towards Romanitas, and their relationship with 
ancient Rome and its inhabitants ; the second was the catholic or univer¬ 
sal church of which they were an integral part. Byzantine society, in fact, 
was tom on both counts, between exclusivism and universalism. 

First, the subject of Romanitas was extremely complicated. The 
Carolingians, and later the Emperors of the Holy Roman Empire consid- 
ered themselves the heirs of the ancient Roman Empire, a definite chal- 
lenge to the Byzantines, who had traditionally conceived of themselves as 
Rhomaioi, the only true heirs and representatives of Rome Q'^). Yet even 
they were aware of the fact that ‘Roman language’,' Pcopaixf) or 
YQappaia, meant Latin in their own language, and that the inhabitants of 
Rome were called in Greek again, Ol 8öjT£Qlol Ptopaioi (the westem 
Romans) or Ol JTQEoßlJTEQOL Pcopaioi (the elder Romans) (^^). So, they 
were, after all, some kind of Romans. The Byzantine emperor resented 
being called Imperator Graecorum in the West since he saw himself as 
‘emperor of all Romans’ not only of the Eastem Romans. 

A letter by Pope Nicholas I, written during the Photian schism, demon- 
strates well these tensions. When the Byzantines tried to look down on 
the West, and claim that the Latin language was barbarous, the Pope 
immediately replied in the following manner : ‘If you say, indeed, that the 
Latin language is barbarous, because you don’t understand it, consider 
how ridiculous it is that you are called emperors of the Romans, yet you 

(21) P. Magdalino, Honour amoung Rhomaioi: the Framework of Social 
Values in the World of Digenes Akrites and Kekaumenos, BMGS, 13 (1989), 
p. 184 ; [repr. in Variorum, cited above). 

(22) J. Shepherd, Aspects of Byzantine Attitudes and Policy towards the West 
in the Tenth and Eleventh Centuries, in Byzantium and the West, pp. 88-89. 

(23) E. A. Sophocles, Greek Lexicon of the Roman and Byzantine Periods, 

Cambridge, 1914, s.v.'Pcoixaiog. 
(24) Magdalino, Hellenism, p. 10. 
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have no knowledge of the Roman language...Keep silent...if you want to 
be emperors of the Romans, because according to your sentence, those 
over whom you Claim to be emperors, are Barbarians’ (^^). 

In addition, at times, Byzantines tended to view Roman or Latin her- 

itage as part of their own culture. For example, during the ‘Macedonian 
Renaissance’ in the East which followed the ‘Carolingian Renaissance’ in 
the West, ancient sources, such as John Lydus’ De Magistratibus, or the 
Corpus Iuris Civilis were revived. Renewed interest in ancient Roman 
history and its legacy was shown also in the eleventh and twelfth cen- 
turies as well, although it could never compete with Greek scholar¬ 

ship (^^). This revived interest in Rome required that the descendants of 
the ancient Romans, the standard-bearers of the Latin heritage, be con- 
sidered part of the civilized oikoumene, and not as Barbaroi. Had the 
West been mied by the descendants of the Romans it could have been per¬ 
fect, but obviously, it was not. The Byzantines preferred to call the bear- 

ers of Romanitas ‘Franks’, or ‘Germans’ which posed certain Prob¬ 
lems. For example, Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus (mid tenth Century) 
advocated marriages of Byzantines to Franks, while rejecting suitors of 

other origins, as follows : “for there is much relationship and intermin- 
gling between Franks and Romans, and “because of the age-old fame and 
nobility of those regions and races” (^®). Thus, it seems that ties of 
Romanitas could be valid on condition that Roman blood mnning 
through Frankish veins be recognized. This, of course, may depend upon 
Byzantine good will, tendencies and interests. 

Another restraint against Byzantine chauvinism, was in fact Christian 
universalism. The universal nature of Christianity could not tolerate the 
common Byzantine conception that some people were superior because 

of their origins, place of birth, language or culture. The saying, “Blessed 
are the poor in spirit, for theirs is the Kingdom of Heaven”, (Mat. 5:3) 
was anti-aristocratic. Christian holy men often were simple monks of 
humble origin (^^). Christianity proposed the unity and fratemity of all 

Christians, 

(25) MGH, Epp, VI, p. 459. 
(26) Magdalino, Hellenism, p. 11. 

(27) ODB, ed. A, P. Khazdan, Oxford, 1991, pp. 252-253. 
(28) See J. Shepherd, op. cit, p. 87, citing De Administratio Imperio, c. 13, 

11. 114-122 (ed. Gy. Moravcsik, Washington, 1967, pp. 70, 72). 
(29) P. Brown, The Rise and the Function ofthe Holy Man in Late Antiquity, 

/RS, 61 (1971), pp. 80-101. 
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We shall not dwell on the tensions, crises and contingencies which had 
long been part of the relationship between the Western and Eastem 
churches. Despite such events, the church remained united throughout the 
first millenium. The see of Constantinople and of Rome belonged to a 
single church. The determination to remain united seemed to have over- 
come all major disputes, e.g. Chalcedon (451), Constantinople 111(680), 
Nicaea II (787), and even the “Photian schism” (879). At that time the 
Patriarch Photios and Pope John VIII reached a peaceful settlement , 
despite the fact that the major issue, the Filioque, remained unsolved. 
Until the crisis of 1054, “the Great Schism”, the universal church enjoyed 
peaceful relations. Runciman States that “in spite of the difference over 
the Creed...there was in the early eleventh Century no feeling that the 
unity of Christendom had been broken, nor any desire for a break. On the 
contrary, the peoples of Christendom were in closer touch with each other 
than they had been since the first barbarian invasions” 

The ninth and tenth centuries were characterized by a sense of affinity 

between Byzantium and the West. J. Shepherd has pointed out the posi¬ 
tive attitude towards Western Christians, especially Franks. Constantine 

VII considered the Franks a noble race, mixed with the Romans, and 
greatly admired their rulers, especially Charles the Great (^‘)- They are 
definitely not Barbaroi (^^). 

In the middle of the eleventh Century, with the change in the attitude 
towards Western Christians, the balance between exclusivism and univer- 
salism shifted. It is difficult to attribute this change to a single factor, but 
it is probably due to the change in the political Situation, as well as to the 
growing presence of Latins in the Byzantine empire, both resident and 
pilgrims who used the improved land passage through Byzantium 
From distant and beloved brothers, the Latins had become part of daily 
life, thereby changing their image among the Byzantines. The sense of 
affinity which had prevailed in both the religious and the social spheres 
was gone. The condescending, aloof, and haughty Byzantine spirit 
increasingly predominated. Western Christians were called barbaroi with 
greater frequency. In the Alexiad Anna Comnena remarked that “the 

(30) Runciman, p. 34, 
(31) Shepherd, p. 87 n. 79 citing DAI, c. 26,11. 1-9 (ed. Moravcsik, p. 108). 
(32) Shepherd, p. 94 citing Theophanes Continuatus VI, 31, p. 455. 
(33) Shepherd, op. dt, 94-95 ; A, P. Kazhdan and A. Wharton Epstein, 

pp. 173-175, 
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Frankish counts are naturally shameless and violent, naturally greedy of 
money too, and inunoderate in everything they wish, and possess a flow 
of language greater than any other human race..etc.” (^0- 

Similar complaints were voiced by Michael Cerularius, Patriarch of 
Constantinople, in his description of the behaviour of the papal legates. 
When they entered Constantinople they presented themselves to the 
Emperor ‘in a haughty and arrogant manner, both in their spirit and in 
their gait.’ When they entered Michael’s presence it can not be told ‘how 
much insolence, pretension, and presumptuousness they exhibited ; they 
did not utter any greeting to us, nor did they even bear to incline their 
heads even a little to offer with us the customary veneration”... They were 
so impudent that even in the presence of the Emperor they showed no 
humility, and imagining themselves superior, they entered his presence 
with a cross and staff’ (^^). 

At the same time, the religious discussion again flared up, In addition 
to the Filioque, a long list of Latin rites designated as Judaizing, 
appeared. The most conspicuous of these rites was the famous question 
of the unleavened bread. Others included the use of strangled meat, fast- 
ing on Saturdays, rejecting the veneration of icons, and even wearing of 
rings by bishops (^^). The Opusculum contra Francos mentioned above, 
lists twenty eight errors (^^). Runciman believes that this treatise probably 

was aimed at inciting local crowds against the Latins 
In addition, the higher clergy was occupied with the accelarated pace 

of the rivalry between Rome and Constantinople ; the former raising the 

(34) The Alexiad of the Princess Anna Comnena^ XIV, 4, trans. E. A. S. 
Dawes, London, 1967, pp. 372-374 ; see also, X, 5, 9, where the Frankish armies 
are described as having “uncontrollable passions, volatile and easily manipulat- 
ed opinions” (see Shepherd, op, cit, p. 112), 

(35) PG, 120, col. 785-788. 
(36) Kazhdan and Epstein, op, cit., p. 188, n. 72. The text of Cerularius’ lei¬ 

tet is found in C. Will, Acta et Scripta quae de controversiis ecclesiae Graecae 
et Latinae saeculo unodecimo composita extant, Leipzig, 1861, pp. 80-82 ; PG 
120, col. 781-796. For an English translation of Cerularius’ letter see Kazhdan 

and Epstein, op, cit., p. 260 ; for Leo of Ochrid’s letter see PG 120, col. 835-844. 
(37) On the question of the provenance and data of this treatise, see 

DARRouzfes, Les documents, passim. 
(38) When the contents of the papal legate’s Bull excommunicating Michael 

Cerularius was made known in Constantinople it aroused demonstrations and 
riots ; see Runciman, p. 49. 
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flag of Roman supremacy fostered by Pope Gregory VII, and the latter 
holding onto the concept of the Pentarchy. 

Despite such changes in attitudes towards the Franks and the Latin 
Church, there were continuous efforts to preserve Christian fratemity and 
solidarity, as Runciman has noted (^^). The reconciliation between 
Alexius Comnenus and Pope Urban II, although admittedly important, 
was part of a series of such attempts. Many of the important religious 
treatises of the second half of the eleventh Century were of a compromis- 
ing nature. Theophylact of Ochrida, a well-known scholar and churchman 
refused a request to condemn Latin rites, with the exception of the filio- 

que and the claim to Roman supremacy, two questions which he treated 
in a very diplomatically. He was reluctant to bring the discussion between 
East and West to an open conflict (^). Despite its unequivocal position, 
the treatise on the unleavened bread by Symeon II, Patriarch of Jerusalem 
during the last decade of the eleventh Century, is mild and courteous C*)- 
Anselm of Canterbury’s stance on the issues under discussion was under- 
stated as well (^^). 

Peter of Antioch’s reply to Michael Cerularius’ inciteful letter against 
the Latins perhaps is the best example of this endeavour to play down and 
subdue these provoking voices. Besides demonstrating MichaePs errors 
on certain issues, and his exaggerations regarding other questions, and his 
agreement on the unleavened bread and the filioque, Peter presents his 
view of the relationship between the Eastem and Western churches as fol- 
lows ; 

“It is worthy that we tend towards good will, and it is better, in this state, 
that we always incline towards peace and brotherly love rather than 
towards what may endanger God or the faith. These are our brothers, even 
if because of their rusticity and ignorance it happens that they often digress 
from what is fitting, and follow their own will. We should not look for the 
same discipline from the barbaric peoples such as we, who are so versed 
in the Scriptures, demand from ourselves. 

(39) Runciman, pp. 72-77. 
(40) Runciman, pp, 72-74; for Theophylact’s libellus see De Hs in quibus 

Latini accusantur see C. Will, pp. 229-253, or MPG, 126, col. 221ff. 
(41) Ibid., 74-75 ; for Symeon’s tract see Symeon of Jerusalem, flegi xmv 

dl;u[Xü>v, in B. Leib (ed.), Deux inedits byzantins sur les azymes au debut du 

xif siede (Orientalia Christiana 2,3), Rome, 1924, p. 85-107. 
(42) Ibid,, 76-77. 
(43) PG, 120, col. 805. 
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Peter of Antioch’s message is quite clear; Christian fratemity super- 
sedes everything ; it is the ultimate goal. As Runciman has pointed out, 
there was no schism yet. In spite of substantial disagreements, the preser- 
vation of the universal church seemed imperative. Yet the change in atti- 
tude towards the Latins, to be voiced clearly by Nikon, was inherent in 

Peter’s words. His cultural and intellectual chauvinism towards his Latin 
brethem is conspicuous ; they are rustic and ignorant, and therefore, we 
should be patronizing and forgive them ; they are barbaric peoples, they 
cannot be as educated and well-versed in Scriptures as we are. These 
brothers of ours are definitely inferior and cannot be judged according to 
the meticulous Byzantine Standards. A similar Statement will be made in 
the last decade of the eleventh Century by Symeon Patriarch of Jerusalem 
in his tract about the azymes mentioned above. Although, as already 
observed, the general tone there is one of assuagement, he nevertheless 
Claims that the Latins are misled and uneducated fellow brothers ('^). 

The opening of the Opusculum contra Francos mentioned above is 
more explicit, and definitely much more hostile : 

‘The Roman Pope and as many Christians as there are outside the gulf of 
the loanians, Italians, Langobards, Franks, also called Germans, 
Amalphitans, Venetians and others .... all, along with the pope, for 
many years already are outside the Catholic church and are strangers to 
the Evangelical, Apostolic and Patristic traditions, because they hold onto 
unlawful and barbaric rites, because of which all these bad and grevious 
things occur.” 

(44) See above, n. 41, p. 91 ; see also Pahlitzsche, above, n. 7, pp. 77-78. 
(45) Hergenröther, pp. 62-63 ; on this treatise, see also Darrouz^s, cited 

above, n. 9 
(46) Hergenröther printed two versions of this treatise ; the first in Greek, the 

other a Latin translation made in the thirteenth Century by the Dominican Hugo 
Aetherien. 

In the Greek Version there is a somewhat confusing addition “except for the 
the Calabrians and the Alemannians : these [i.e. the latter] do not differ from the 
ancient Greeks (Hellenoi) neither in impiety (doeßeia) nor in licentiousness 
(aoEkyua); the Calabrians are Orthodox Christians from the first and were 
reared by our Apostolic church”. The Latin translation has here : “The Roman 
pontiff and all the Christians of the Western parts, both priests and laymen, apart 
from the Calabrians, have wandered away from the catholic church a long time 
ago. They are unacquainted with the evangelical and apostolic traditions and are 
estranged from the faith ; the Teutonians, who differ from the customs of [these] 
nations only a little, are godless. But the Calabrians and other orthodox, being 
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There is a clear distinction between the oikoumene, and the West: 

‘‘The Roman Pope and as many Christians as there are outside the gulf of 

the Ioanians'\ The author of this work does not clearly define the Status 
of the Latin church in his eyes, or at least, he dares not state it outright; 
yet their rites are not only ‘unlawful’, they are 'barbaric\ and are the 
cause of all calamities and predicaments. Under a grave religious con- 
denmation lies a layer of ethno-cultural condescension. Hence, relations 
between East and West are fragile and full of hostile undercurrents ; yet, 
the ideal of Christian fratemity, for whose sake Alexius and Urban II 

chose to embark on the Crusades, remained intact* It is interesting to note 
that this same text is joined with Nikon’s argument about the Vandals in 
Constantin Stilibes' text in the thirteenth Century, thus making these two 

texts part of the same claim (^^). 
It was the conquest of Antioch that seems to have brought about the 

real rupture between East and West ; this is well demonstrated by 
Nikon of the Black Mountain. The conquest of Antioch was a traumatic 
event for the Church of Antioch, in particular, and for the Eastem church- 
es, in general. John the Oxite, the Patriarch of Antioch (1088/9-1100) 
was highly respected by Adhemar de Puy, who restored him to his throne. 
It was only after Adhemar’s death that John’s legitimacy was questioned 

ancient, are the alumni of our apostolic church and are fashioned according to its 
customs”. 

Stilibes’ text (see above, n. 14) has : ‘The Kapanoi and the Albanoi do not dif- 
fer from the ancients Greeks neither in impiety (ctoeßeia) nor in licentiousness 
(aotkyzia), the Calabrians only are Orthodox Christians from the beginning. 

It seems therefore that Hergenröther’s text is confused here; the joining of 
“the Calabrians and Alamanians” is obviously a mistake, as is evident from 
Stilibes text. Those identified with the ancient Greeks are clearly the impious, 
and are contradicted with the Calabrians who are Orthodox Christians. The men- 
tion of the Alemannians in the Greek Version is especially baffaling since the 
name Alemannoi is often synonemous with Germanoi, Frankoi or Nemitzoi at 
this period. In Aetherien’s text there is no mention of the Alemanni, only of the 
Calabrians, Constantin Stilibes’ text which replaces Hergenröther’s Alamannians 
and the Calabrians with Kampanoi and Albanoi or Alanoi straightens the 
problem out. 

(47) See above, n. 14. 
(48) See below. 
(49) On John the Oxite see J. Nasrallah, Histoire du mouvement litteraire 

dans Veglise melchite du V au x)C siede, vol. 3, t. 1, Paris, 1983, pp. 86-89; 
P. Gautier, Jean VOxite, Patriarche d'Antioche. Notice biographique, Rtß, 22 
(1964), pp. 128-157. 
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by the Latins ; Bohemond appointed Latin bishops to the Patriarchate, 
and shortly afterwards, John the Oxite left Antioch. 

Runciman Claims that “a schism started in Antioch in 1100, with two 
rival lines of Patriarchs...This schism at Antioch was a prime cause of the 

general schism between the Eastem and Western churches” (^0- Nikon’s 
words express this rupture very bluntly in two areas ; the long-festering 
ethno-cultural divide, and the categoric religious condemnation. These 
two charges are combined in an ingenious manner. 

First, Nikon considers the Latins, "heretics\ a term which was incon- 
ceivable beforehand. In his harsh letter to Peter after his excommunica- 
tion by the papal legates, Michael Cerularius called the disagreements 
between Greeks and Latins 'scandals which were stirred up conceming 

the Orthodox faith’ (^^). A milder term used by Peter of Antioch in his 
answer is EXaTTcopaia, namely, ‘defects’ or ‘faults’ (^^). It is noteworthy, 
however, that when Nikon enumerates their errors he chooses the harsh- 
er Word JTTcbpaTa, which also means ‘sins’. 

How could these Christians, considered our Roman brothers be 
heretics ? The explanation derives from their ethno-cultural identity : 
they are not part of the yevog TcojjiaiOJv, and have no relation to the 
ancient Romans with whom we shared an empire, a culture, a history, 
says Nikon. These “ancient Romans” (a^xotioi ^patoi) were uprooted 

by the Vandals (tö eOvog imv ouav6dA,a)v). The Vandals practiced dif¬ 
ferent heresies, they were Macedonians, Nestorians, Arians, and the like. 
In this way, various heresies were implanted in Rome. When the Franks 
conquered Rome, they accepted these heresies, Because of this they were 
subjected not to one, but to many heresies. 

The Claim is that these are in fact heresies, which originated in barbar- 
ian peoples who took the place of the ancient Romans. Hence, now, both 
Strings tying East and West are finally tom : there is no Romanitas to 
unite US, because they are not Romans, they are barbarians. There is no 
Christian fratemity, because they have always been heretics. The source 
of their religion is heretical. The Franks, who were famous for their 
Orthodoxy, in contrast to the other German tribes, were now infested with 

(50) See B. Hamilton, The Latin Church in the Crusader States, London, 
1980, pp. 16-17. 

(51) Runciman, p. 92 ; see also Hamilton, Latin Church, ch. 1, pp. 1-1L 
(52) PG, 120,coL784, 817. 
(53) PG, 120, col. 800. 
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the same disease : they in fact inherited not one, but numerous heresies 
from the Vandals. So there is no real bond or Obligation, no unifying ele- 
ment, in fact, ever existed. It was all an Illusion. 

The theory about the Vandals was not invented by Nikon or his con- 
temporaries. It appears in Peter of Antioch’s reply to Michael Cerularius 
in an attempt to explain why Latin baptism has only one inunersion, 
which the Orthodox considered an Arian custom. When the Vandals con- 
quered Rome, he explains, the Romans lost their copies of the first 
Council of Nicaea, and therefore feil into this Arian usage In Peter’s 
case, the Vandal conquest of Rome only serves as the occasion when the 
writings were lost, and a ritual error became entrenched. The ancient 
Romans, although misled, were still the bearers of the Christian tradition 
in Rome. A similar although less innocent concept is expressed by John 
of Claudiopolis who blames the Romans for having submitted their see to 
the Vandals, “who are now called Nemitzoi” (i.e. Germans) and Judaized, 
thus betraying the Apostolic tradition (^^). Still, they are the heirs of the 
ancient Romans. Niketas Seides too Claims that these errors were 
entrenched in Rome by the Vandals and that the Romans have grown into 
the habit of this mistaken teaching ; they now fight for it as if it were the 
apostolic and divine dogma, and have tumed these bad habits into 
laws (^®). 

In Nikon’s case, however, the Vandal conquest, actually terminates the 
period of Roman presence in Rome. From that time Rome was the home 
of heretics, barbarians, who have nothing in common with the 
Byzantines. 

From the historical viewpoint, Nikon’s significance lies primarily in 
his being in the right place at the right time : a Constantinopolitan aristo- 
erat, and a renown and leamed monk living in Antioch and witnessing its 
conquest — he faithfully represents Byzantine conceptions and Senti¬ 
ments conceming these events. Nikon awaited the arrival of the Crusaders 

in Antioch, and perceived them as the Christian brothers from the west 
who had set out to liberale their subjugated brothers in the east; hence his 
profound disappointment in them. In his view, all previous attachments to 
the Latins have been abolished ; the ingrained Byzantine ethno-cultural 
chuvinism and arrogance can now take over. Nikon did not “invent” the 

(54) PG, 120, col. 805. 
(55) Pavlov, p. 189. 
(56) Ibid.,p. 187. 
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above concepts, yet he brought them to the center of the stage and drove 
them to extremity at a crucial moment in history. As we have noted, these 
concepts seem to have become increasingly accepted from the twelfth 
Century onwards. Although there were further attempts at reconciliation 
in the following centuries, Christian fratemity, as far as East and West 
were concemed, seems to have lost its last battle at Antioch. 

The Hebrew University of Jerusalem, Milka Levy-Rubin. 



NAZIANZE. NENEZI. BEKÄRLAR (*) 

La localisation du site de Nazianze sur la carte de l’empire byzantin a 
de l’importance pour des historiens, patristiciens, byzantinistes, etc. 

attentifs au cadre historique des sources qu’ils etudient et ä Tajustement 
de celles-ci ä la vie pratique (Sitz im Leben); mais, eile pose des proble- 
mes que des recherches arch6ologiques devraient aider ä resoudre (*). Cet 
article a pour objet de preciser cette these. II s’inspire de trois visites 
faites ä Bekärlar, en aoüt 1998, decembre 1999 et septembre 2000, en 

Compagnie d’amis et de notables turcophones. Des habitants et TAutorite 
locale nous accueillirent aimablement. Les renseignements recueillis 
peuvent foumir des reperes utiles ä des archeologues qui auraient les 
moyens d’en tirer parti. Ils concement: L l’etat de la question ; 2. Nenezi 

Gözü ; 3. Bekärlar, le village. 

1. Etat DE LA QUESTION 

Oü situer Nazianze ? Deux hypothdses sont en cause. Celle des 
Professeurs F. Hild et M. Restle situe la Station ou «mansio» de Nazianze 
dans le Systeme routier romain ancien au lieu-dit «Sources de Nenezi» 
(Nenezi Gözü) situe ä 4 km ä l’ouest du village actuel de Nenezi- 

(*) L’auteur remercie ses collegues qui Tont aide ä rediger cet article, en par^ 
ticulier les Professeurs B. Coulie, Directeur du Centre d'etudes sur Gregoire de 
Nazianze, ä Louvain-la-Neuve, et V6ronique Somers, titulaire de cours ä 
Louvain-la-Neuve et ä Flnstitut Catholique de Paris, ainsi que Mr Kaplanis 
A. losifidis, Directeur du Centre d’etudes cappadociennes (Nazianzos), de Nea 
Karvali, qui l’a accompagne sur le terrain. 

(1) Byzantion, 70 (2000), p. 454. Bekärlar est en Cappadoce occidentale, ä 
environ 25 km ä Test d’Aksaray, chef-lieu situe sur la route d’Ankara ä Adana, 
ä environ 221 km d’Ankara et 263 km d'Adana. On trouve une carte historique 
approximative de la r6gion dans Barrington Atlas of the Greek and Roman 
Worlds with Map-by-Map Directory (2 vol.) and CD-ROM, edited by R. J. A. 
Talbert, Princeton et Oxford, 2000 (www.pup.princeton.edu), Map 63 E 4, 
Directory, p. 976-984 (eite plus loin Barrington Atlas 2000). 
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Bekärlar (^). Celle de Mme Helene Karatzas, fondee sur la toponymie, le 
folklore et des Souvenirs populaires recueillis depuis 1914 par plusieurs 
chercheurs, privilegie le centre du village ou des emplacements tres 
proches de celui-ci Q). 

De quelle Nazianze s’agit-il? Cette question pose un Probleme de 
diachronie topographique. Dans toute la region, les couches d’epoques 
differentes se superposent. La bibliographie du sujet est parfaitement 
analysee dans l’ouvrage des Prof. Hild et Restle, dont les sources sont 
etalees sur les deux demiers millenaires. Le decalage chronologique rend 
aleatoire T Interpretation des temoignages ecrits. Car, comment savoir si 
la Nazianze de l’empereur Valens et de Gregoire le Theologien est ä la 
meme place que celle des historiens byzantins, que celle des listes epis- 
copales et conciliaires, que celle du De thematibus de Constantin VII 
Porphyrogenete ? Mme Karatzas rappelle dans une note tres judicieuse 
que bien souvent des habitats recents sont fondes non pas juste au-dessus 
des plus anciens, mais quelque part dans les environs et conservent nean- 
moins Tancien nom C). Et ce n’est pas tout: les perspectives se sont 

(2) F. Hild et M. Restle, Tabula imperii Byzantini, 2. Kappadokien 
Vienne, 1981 {Österr. Akademie der Wissensch. Philos.-histor. KL Denkschriften, 
149), p. 244 et 272-273 (eite : Hild-Restle) ; J. A. Akakiadis, 'H KagßaXi] 
Na^iav^ov Hai 6 ßiog rgriyogiov rov OeoXöyov, Athenes, 1928, p.l49 (eite : 
Akakiadis) ; F. Hild, Das byzantinische Strassensystem in Kappadokien, Vienne, 
1977 {Österr. Akademie der Wissensch. Philos.-histor KL Denkschriften, 131), 
p. 43-44 (cit6 : Hild, Strassensystem). Dans la suite de cet article, les renseigne- 
ments topographiques sont tires de Hild-Restle, sans autre reference, speciale- 
ment p. 244-245 (Nazianze/Nenezi/Bekärlar), p. 159 (Borissos/Sorsovou/ 
Sofoular), p. 198 (Kanotala/Genedala ä 3 km de Karbala), p. 200-201 
(Karbala/Ghelvere/Güzelyurt), p. 150-151 (Arianze, qu’il faut, ä mon avis, situer 
sur Templacement des ruines epaipillees dans les champs autour de la Kizil 
Kilisse «Eglise-Rouge», ä environ 2 km au sud-est du Col de Sivrihisar et 1 km 
du village de Sivrihisar ; on y voit les vestiges d'une seconde 6glise, ä 100 m au 
nord de TEglise-Rouge), p. 239 (Momoasson/Mamasun/Gök9e). 

(3) Helene Karatzas, Kajijtaöoma. O reXevraiog eXXr]Vioii6g rr\g jiegi- 
q)egeiag AHoegat rxeXßegt (KagßaXrig), Athenes, 1985, p. 121-122 (eite; 
Karatzas) ; cet ouvrage utilise notamment des documents inedits de A, Levidis ; 
et Melpo Loootheti-Merlier, Oi eXXrjviHeg Hoivorrireg arfiv avyxgovri 
KojtJiaöoma, dans AeXrio Kevrgov MiHgaoiauxcov Ijiovööv, 1 (1977), 
p. 29-74, specialement p. 41, 57-58. Des traditions locales pla9aient aussi 
Nazianze sur les pentes du Mont-Nenezi (Nenezi Da^) ä environ 2 km ä Test 
de Bekärlar (p. 118-119, et n. 291); mais, Karatzas, Hild, Strassensystem, et 
Hild-Restle excluent cette hypothese. 

(4) Karatzas, p. 119, n. 292. 
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encore 61argies gräce aux travaux de Mmes Cauvin et Atli sur 1’Industrie 

lithique aux alentours de «Nazianze» et en particulier au Nenezi Dagi, ä 
räge de la pierre taillee O. 

Les discordances toponymiques ne sont pas negligeables non plus. Le 
Repertoire geographique de W. Rollig Signale des exemples de continuite 
dans la toponyniie anatolienne depuis Tepoque hittite jusqu’ä l’occupa- 
tion turque, notamment dans le cas de Ninasa: Nanessos : Nenezi (^). 
Continuite et concordances tres discutables ! Les discordances de la 
toponymie regionale byzantine sont plus frappantes. On doit concilier la 
Nazianze protobyzantine et byzantine avec VAnathiango et le Nadianulus 

de Tantiquite tardive (^), VAthar de s. Macaire (®), la ville des Dioce- 

(5) Marie-Claire Cauvin et Nur Balkan-Atu, Rapport sur les recherches sur 
Vobsidienne en Cappadoce, 1993-1995, dans Anatolica Antiqua, 4 (1996), 
p. 249-271 , atelier de taille et gisements d’obsidienne du Nenezi Dagi: p. 264- 
270 (eite : Cauvin et Atli, Rapport 1993-1995); Nur Balkan-Atli, Marie-Claire 
Cauvin, G. Deraprahamian et C. Kuzucuoglu, Rapport sur Vobsidienne cap- 
padocienne et sa diffusion : Campagne 1996, dans Anatolica Antiqua, 5 (1997), 
p. 263-21A (eite : Cauvin et Atli, Rapport 1996). 

(6) W. Röllig, Repertoire Geographique des Textes Cuneiformes, Bd 6. G. F. 
DEL Monte et J. Tischler, Die Orts- und Gewässernamen der hethitischen Texte, 
Wiesbaden, 1978 (Beihefie zum Tübinger Atlas des Vorderen Orients, Reihe B, 
Nr 7), p. 282-283, ^.v. Ninasa. F. Cornelius, Neue Arbeiten zur hethitischen 
Geographie, dans Anatolica, 1 (1967), p. 77 ; ninasa (nenoassos), nev^ehir. Le 
renseignement est foumi par le professeur R. Lebnin, titulaire des cours de hit¬ 
tite dans notre universite ; qu’il soit remercie pour sa collaboration collegiale. 

(7) Voir la bibliographie de Hild-Restle, specialement Itinerarium 
Burdigalense, ed. O. Cuntz, Itineraria Romana, I, Leipzig, 1929 (Teubner), 
p. 93, n° 577 : Anathiango/ Anachiango/ Nazianzo «prope Nenezi», et p. 127 : 
Nandiannulus et Nadianullus ou Nantianullus. Barrington Atlas 2000, Map 63 E 
4, Directory, p. 979 : «Nadianulus/Nazianzos». 

(8) H. Gr^goire, Saints Jumeaux et Dieux Cavaliers. Etüde hagiographique, 
Paris, 1905 {Bibliotheque hagiographique Orientale, 9), p. 15 : «(qui) avait ete 
exile d’Antioche et expedie dans un atelier de Cappadoce sur le Mont Athar, dans 
la banlieue de Nazianze...». Cfr M. Restle, Studien zur frühbyzantinischer 
Architektur Kappadokiens, Vienne, 1979 {Veröffentlichungen der Kommission 
für Byzantinistik, 3 = Denkschriften der österr. Akad. der Wi.?.?. Philol-Histor, 
KL, 138), p. 147 (eite: Restle); V. Cuinet, La Turquie dAsie. Geographie 
administrative. Statistique descriptive et raisonnee de chaque province de VAsie- 
Mineure, I, Paris, 1890, p. 801-841 et la carte du vilayet de Koniah, Neneu et 
Tattar ; Hild-Restle, p. 154 : Athar, «heute Venizi Dagi (1.688 m)». 
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sareens de Gregoire le Theologien (^), le Neanissos en karamanli et le 
mot Nadiandon (Naöiavöov), que Thistorien Philostorge, originaire de 
la region au iv" siede, presentait dejä comme une fausse graphie de 

Nazianzon (Na^iavt^ov) (“)• 
Les sources d’epoque foumissent peu de repdes archeologiques posi- 

tifs au sujet de la Nazianze de Gregoire le Theologien. Celui-ci decrit une 
eglise que son pde y fit construire avant 374 : un octogone soutenu par 
des colonnes de marbre (*^); mais, ä part cela, ses ecrits contiennent peu 

(9) Gregoire de Nazianze, Epigrammes 134, v. 4 et 135, v. 2 (ed. P. Waltz, 

Paris, 1960^ p. 73) et notes 6 et 7 : Diocesaree, petite ville voisine de Nazianze 
et qui, «d’apres certains auteurs — Tillemont —, se confondrait avec eile» ; 
Carmina, II, 1, 19, v. 25-26 (PG 37, col. 1273 A 1-2) : «Gregoire dont la minus- 
cule localite des Diocesareens fut la nourriciere...» ; et Carmina, II, 2, 1, 
Exhortation ä Hellenios, v. 365-366 {PG 37, col. 1477 A 8-9) : «nous sommes 
une petite localite, ... celle des Diocesareens». Lorsque Tecrivain evoque «la 
ville» de Diocesaree dans sa Lettre 141, son editeur fonde sur Tautorite de J. de 
Billy, de S. Lenain de Tillemont et des Mauristes Thypothese que «Diocesaree 
est le nom que Nazianze avait au regard de fadministration imperiale» ; mais, le 
texte ne justifie pas explicitement cette Interpretation : Epist. 141, 3 et 8-9 (6d. 
P Gallay, Berlin, 1969, p. 103-104 ; Paris, II, 1967, p. 30-32 avec commentaire, 
p.l54, n. 3). Cfr W. Rüge, art. Nazianzos, dans Realencyclopädie, 10 (1935), 
col. 2099-2101 ; et A. Kazhdan et ai, The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium, 3 
vol., N.Y. et Oxford, 1991 (eite Byzantium), p. 1445-1446. 

(10) Refugee Greece — Photographs from the Archives ofthe Centre for Asia 
Minor Studies, ed. G. A. Yannakopoulos. Foreword P. M. Mitromilides (A.G. 
Leventis Foundation/ Centre Asia Minor Studies), Athenes, 1992 (eite : 
Yannakopoulos), p. 126; reproduit un ouvrage en karamanli de 1. loannidis, qui 
serait de 1860, et sa traduction grecque par lordanis Limnidis, de 1896, et dont 
la page de titre est perdue (mais, un chapitre intitule KaJtJtaöoKtavfiv 'Axßd/i 
Tagixieg commence ä la p. 124 = 132), Cfr S. Salaville et E. Dalleggio, 

Karamanlidika. Bibliographie analytique d'ouvrages en langue turque imprimes 
en caracteres grecs, I: 1584-1850, Athenes, 1958 (Collection de ITnstitut 
frangais d*Athenes, 47 ...), p. 175-176; la confusion des toponymes apparait 
dans le titre bilingue d’un ouvrage karamanlidique (Abrege de doctrine sur les 
peches morteis et veniels, Constantinople, 1816) dont le traducteur, qui est 
Procope de Synassos, devient en grec Prokopios de Nazianze. 

(11) Philostorge, Hist, EccL, VII, 11 (ed. J. Bidez et F. Winkelmann, Berlin, 
1972^ p. 112, 1-2); ... Naöiavööv öe xfiv Nal;iavl;öv .... 

Philostorge, ne ä Borissos/ Sorsovou, vers 368 A.D., cfr Byzantium, p. 1661. 
(12) Gregoire de Nazianze, Orat. 1, 6 (PG 35, col. 400 B 3-6); et Orat. 18, 

39 (PG, 35, col. 1037 A 5-C 10); cfr A. Birnbaum, De templo Nazianzeno a 
Gregorio theologo descripto, dans Eos, 13 (1907), p. 30-39 ; A. Birnbaum, Die 
Oktogone von Antiochia, Nazianz und Nyssa, dans Repertorium der 
Kunstwissenschaft, 36 (1913), p. 181-209 (Nazianze ; p. 191-202 ; les pilastres : 
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de renseignements clairs au sujet du site de Nazianze. II mentionne dans 
son Testament^ des biens de famille qu’il possedait ä Arianze, oü il serait 
ne, ä Karbala, oü il se retira en fin de carriere, et ä Kanotala, sur le chemin 
qui relie encore ces localites ä Nenezi/Bekärlar, via Borissos/ 
Sorsovou ('^). Lorsqu’il evoque son retour au pays et sa mere Taccueil- 

lant ä bras ouveits devant un parterre fleuri quand il revient ä la maison, 
il s’agit Sans doute de la maison familiale d’Arianze, et non de 
Nazianze L’eglise dans laquelle sa mere priait chaque jour et oü eile 
mourut inopinement etait-elle ä Nazianze ? Rien n’est moins sür (^^). Des 
epigrammes funeraires mentionnent les sepultures de sa mere et de son 
frere, de son pere et de lui-meme ; les tombes ou les steles dont parlent 
ces poemes se trouvaient-elles ä Nazianze, ä Arianze ou ä Karbala (*®) ? 
Lui-m8me affirme qu’un ami nomm6 Eupraxios a aussi une sepulture 

voisine de la sienne ... «dans le sein de la grande terre d’Arianze» ('0- 
Les Discours 16, 17, 19 sont des plaidoyers adresses aux Autorites civiles 
au sujet de recoltes endommagees par la grele, d’interets fiscaux ou 
administratifs de la population ; ils attestent les ressources agricoles de la 
region, mais n’apportent aucun renseignement propre au site de 
Nazianze. La Lettre 57 fait etat du gel tardif qui a endommage des vi- 
gnobles et compromis la recolte de Sorte qu’on manque de vin pour les 

ouvriers occupes ä construire une eglise; mais, rien n’indique si le 
chantier se trouve ä Nazianze (*®). Meme lorsque Gregoire replique aux 

p. 199). Gregoire le Theologien ecrit plusieurs fois que Nazianze est «petite» 
(pixga): Orat. 3, 6; 6, 10; 17, 7 ; 18, 17 {PG 35, col. 521 C 3-6 ; col. 733 B 
11 ; col. 973 D 1 ; col. 1005 B 17); Orat. 33, 7 (PG 36, col. 224 A 11-B 1 et 233 
A 8); Epist. 41, 1 et 139, 4 (ed. P. Gallay, Paris, I, 1964, p. 51 et II, 1967, p. 
28 ; et Berlin, 1969, p. 36, 3 et 101, 23); les formules poetiques qu’il emploie 
au sujet de Diocesaree ont le meme sens (b’kiyr] et tutOt] tiöXic, : 
Carmina II, 1, 19, v. 26 et II, 2, 1, v. 365 = PG 37, col. 1273 A 2 et 1478 A 7). 

(13) PG 37, col. 392 A 6-8 ; 393 A 4-5. Au sujet de sa retraite ä Karbala, cfr 
Epist. 203, 1 (ed. P. Gallay, Paris, II, 1967, p. 93 et p. 165, n. 4). 

(14) Epigrammes, 30, v. 1 (ed. P. Waltz, Paris, 1960^ p. 44). 
(15) Epigrammes, 24, v. 4 ; 25, v. 1-6 ; 27, v. 8 (ed. P. Waltz, Paris, 1960^ 

p. 41-43). 
(16) Epigrammes, 76, v. 1-8 ; 77, v. 1-6 ; 88, v. 1 ; 95, v. 2 ; 99, v. 4 (ed. 

P. Waltz, Paris, 1960^ p. 55, 56 et 108, 59, 61 et 62). 
(17) Epigrammes, 155, v. 1-4 (ed. P. Waltz, Paris, l960^ p. 79, et n. 2). 
(18) Epist. 57, 1 (ed. P. Gallay, Berlin, 1969, p. 51, et p. xx ; Paris, 1960,1, 

p. 72 : l’editeur Signale que l’authenticite de ce document pourrait etre mise en 
question); au sujet de VEpist. 57, S. Lenain de Tillemont, Memoires pour servir 
ä Vhistoire ecclesiastique des six premiers siecles, IX, Paris, 1714^ p. 660, note 
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reproches exprimes par Basile de Cesaree au sujet des routes boueuses de 
la region, qu’il appelle «la Tiberine», sa lettre ne contient aucun ren- 
seignement propre ä la localite de Nazianze (‘^). Le rapport de la 
Quatrieme Session du Cinquieme Concile general (Constantinople II, 
mai 553), Signale une controverse au sujet d’un ami de Gregoire de 
Nazianze que ce demier aurait invite ä des fetes liturgiques celebrees ä 
Arianze. Au cours des discussions, l’eveque titulaire de Tyane justifie son 
Intervention par le fait que Arianze, le «hameau» (praedium) dont 
Gregoire le Theologien est originaire, depend de Nazianze, laquelle est 
SOUS la juridiction de l’eveque de Tyane 

Si les renseignements topographiques concemant Nazianze sont rares 
et peu clairs dans les sources d’epoque ancienne, par contre, ä Karbala et 
dans sa p6riph6rie, des traditions populaires associent aux chroniques 
locales divers Souvenirs historiques ou legendaires plus recents qui 
impliquent des relations particulieres du village rupestre avec Nazianze. 
La relique de la Sainte-Croix, la bibliotheque de plus de cinq cents volu- 
mes ecrits «sur des parchemins et de la peau» conservee dans une habi- 
tation rupestre, les ossements veneres ä Karbala puis transferes ä Nea 
Karvali en Macedoine comme etant ceux de trois membres de la faniille 
de Gregoire le Theologien ne provenaient-ils pas de Nazianze (^*) ? 

prudemment que «Gregoire avait aussi (comme Basile) une eglise ä bätir», sans 
preciser Templacement du chantier ; rien dans le texte ne justifie TInterpretation 
qui situe ce chantier ä Nazianze ; Tautorite de Tillemont est le seul argument jus- 
tifiant cette Interpretation dans P. Gallay, Les manuscrits des Lettres de saint 
Gregoire de Nazianze, Paris, 1957 (Collection d*etudes anciennes), p. 127 ; et 
P. Gallay, La vie de saint Gregoire de Nazianze, these, Paris, 1943 (eite ; 
Gallay, Vie), p. 16. 

(19) Epist. 2,1 et 3 (ed. P. Gallay, Paris, 1960,1, p. 1-2); Gallay, ^äe, p. 69. 

(20) J. D. Mansi, Sacrorum Conciliorum nova, et amplissima collectio, 

vol. 9, Florence, 1763, col. 256 C 14-D 5 ; col. 258 B 12-C 8 et 259 B 7-9. Cfr 
Byzantium, p. 512. Invitation d’un ami ä Arianze: Epist. 122, 1 (ed. P. Gallay, 

Paris, II, 1967, p. 13 et notes p. 151-152 ; ed, Berlin, 1969, p. 91). 
(21) J. A. Akakiadis, Mme H61ene Karatzas, le Centre des etudes micro-asi- 

atiques d’Athenes et le Centre d’etudes cappadociennes (Nazianzos) de Nea 
Karvali ont T immense m6rite de recueillir ces souvenirs ; cfr Akakiadis, p. 23, 
29-30, 33 (eglise d’un «empereur Theodose»), 35 et 37 (ßißkioO'nx'n... 
keka^eupevTi tivl ßpa/tp ... xopoi utteq xovc, JtevxaKoöioug, yzyQa\x\itvoi 
ejri pepßQavwv xai öicpOepa^), 46 (association des Karbaliotes ä Odessa), etc.; 
B. Tezcan, CEuvres qui ont ete rassemblees dans la region d'Aksarai (en turc, 
traduit par G. I. Pantelides), dans Belleten, 88 (1958), p. 517-526 ; cfr traduction 
manuscrite par X. Tourgoutes de Tarticle de R. Izbirak, dans La voix dAksaray, 
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Karbala et sa «Vallee-des-Monasteres» auraient pu servir d’abri aux 
refugies de Nenezi/Bekärlar et ä leurs biens au moment oü ce village fut 
abandonne par ses habitants. 

Conclusions 

1° Les recherches sur l’emplacement precis de Nazianze au iv" siede 

ne peuvent pas faire abstraction de plusieurs millenaires d’histoire du 
site. 

2° Le passe de Nazianze/Bekärlar est indissociable de Kanotala, 
Arianze et Karbala. 

2. Nenezi Gözü 

Les Prof. F. Hild et M. Restle decrivent exactement le lieu-dit Nenezi 
Gözü, «Sources de Nenezi» (^^), Ils signalent qu’ä cet endroit un turbe 
seldjouk se dresse au milieu des champs entre deux tertres hemi- 
spheriques ä proximite du point oü le chemin allant vers Bekärlar traverse 
le ruisseau Karasu, «l’Eau Noire». Ce serait Templacement de Nazianze, 
une Station, mansio, dans le Systeme routier antique, romain, protobyzan- 

tin et byzantin. Les sources d’epoque ne sont pas peremptoires. La Carte 

de Peutinger elle-meme est deterioree sur le tron9on Aksaray-Nigde, 

qui devait passer par lä Bien que les renseignements d’epoque ne 

19. 01. 1954, n° 143 : Tö "Axoegatxat rä jiegixcoga rov ; au sujet de Nenezi, 
voir G. Jacopi, Esplorazioni e studi in Paflagonia e Cappadocia, dans Bollettino 
di Reale Istituto delVarcheologia e storia delVarte, 8 (1938), p. 28-29. 

(22) Hild-Restle, p. 244 et photo. 

(23) Cfr D. French, Roman Roads and Milestones ofAsia Minor (en anglais 
et en turc), Fase. 1 : The Pilgrim's Road, Oxford, 1981 {British Institute for 
Archaeology at Ankara, Monograph, n° 3 - BAR International Series, 105), p. 19 
et apres la p. 130: Map 5 Colonia-lVane: «milestone on the pilgrim’s road : 
none» ; p. 30 (parcours de Colonia/Archelai's ä Tyane): «Nazianzus at 
Bekarsultanturbesi. I have prefered to locate Anathiango mansio at Bekar rather 
than at Aga9li. The preference has very little basis, other than place-name resem- 
blance. The «parent» site is, most certainly, at Bekarsultantürbesi. Bekar is now 
the official name for Nenezi». Cette observation de D. French (p. 30) et les 
cartes, n° 2 hors texte, de Hild-Restle, et n° 2, p. 42, de Hild, Strassensystem, 
situent Aga9li entre Gökge et Bekärlar ; il y a une apparente contradiction entre 
cette localisation d’Aga9li et le nom «officiel» donne ä Kanotala/Genedala dans 
Hild-Restle, p. 198, Cfr Hild, Strassensystem, p. 43 et carte n° 2, p, 42. Route 
A 1 ; E. Weber, Tabula Peutingeriana. Codex Vindobonensis Gr. 324. 



NAZIANZE. NENEZI. BEKÄRLAR 445 

paraissent pas decisifs, l’hypothese n’est pourtant pas sans vraisemblance 
en attendant qu’elle puisse etre verifiee par la fouille methodique des 
deux tertres et du sous-sol environnant. 

Autour du site, ä perte de vue, une peneplaine de 1200 ä 1500 m d’alti- 
tude etale sa fertilite. A notre arrivee, en aoüt 1998, les recoltes 
attendaient la moisson dans la douceur estivale. Le tertre Occidental est 
totalement inculte. Sur ses pentes, parmi les broussailles, affleurent des 
vestiges de constructions enfouies. Entre aoüt 1998 et septembre 2000, 
quelques materiaux en ont ete extraits et alignes sur le sol. Une tranchee 
de 4 m X 2 m et environ 1 m de profondeur a ete creusee au sommet de 
la butte. Prospection gratuite ou interessee ? Ouvrage de terrassiers ou 
d’archeologues amateurs ? 

Sur les flancs du tertre oriental, on cultive des melons et des cereales ; 
ä son sommet, autour d’une fosse de 2 m x 1 m et environ un metre de 
profondeur, de nombreux tessons de ceramique parfois colores trainent 
sur le sol. Nous avons photographie deux de ces tessons ainsi que deux 
obsidiennes taillees ramassees sur les flancs de la butte : 

- un tesson concave de 50 x 25 mm, epais de 6 mm, dont la face 
Interieure est enduite d’une couche de peinture ocre epaisse d’un mm ; 

- un tesson concave de 38 x 27 mm, epais de 6 ä 7 mm ayant la face 
exterieure coloree en ocre et la face interieure cotelee omee de lignes 
en relief qui ont un mm d’epaisseur et 5 mm de large ; 

- une obsidienne noire de 40 x 23 mm et 7 mm d’epaisseur = lame ayant 
une seule surface taillee et l’autre face lisse, portant 5 entailles sur la 
face taillee et des petites retouches sur les bords de trois cotes (cfr les 
croquis de pieces d’obsidienne analogues dans Cauvin et Atli, 

Campagne 1996, p. 270 : figure 4 [Musular-Aksaray], n° 6 ; p. 271, 
fig. 5 [Selime-Aksaray], n° 7 ; p. 272 : fig. 7 [Kizilkaya-Aksaray], n° 

6 et n° 8); 
- une obsidienne noire de 45 x 43 mm et ayant jusqu’ä 10 mm d’epais¬ 

seur = grattoir ayant une seule surface taillee et l’autre face lisse et 

convexe, avec une large plage lisse sur la face taillee ä l’emplacement 

Vollständige Faksimile-Ausgabe im original Format, Graz, 2 vol., 1976, Segment 
9, p. 27-28 : dans la zone Aksaray-Nigde, oü se trouve Nazianze, le manuscrit de 
Vienne a subi quelques restaurations visibles sur le fac-simile; M. Restle, 

Studien zur frühbyzantinischer Architektur Kappadokiens, Vienne, 1979 
{Veröffentlichungen der Kommission für Byzantinistik, 3. Bd = Denkschriften der 
österr Akad. der Wiss. Philol.-Histor KL, 138), p. 147. 
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du pouce de la main droite» trois entailles formant le tranchant de 
l’outil autour de cette plage et les bords tranchants aiguises par 

quelques retouches (cfr un croquis d’obsidienne analogue dans Cauvin 

et Atli, Rapport 1993-1995, p. 266 : fig. 14 [Nenezi Dagi]). 

Conclusions 

1° II est urgent d’explorer le contenu et les abords immediats des deux 
teitres de Nenezi Gözü. 

2° Uapparition recente de terrassiers sur le site est un risque pour 
ravenir. Sont-ils des chercheurs qualifies, des vacanciers ou des pr6da- 
teurs ? 

3. Bekärlar, le village 

Le noyau central du village de Bekärlar etait constitue nagu^re par un 
amas de ruines que J. A. Akakiadis et d’autres ont decrit Un «petit 
hameau insignifiant habite par quelques Ottomans» se trouvait au som- 
met des d6combres entasses, soit 4 ou 5 m plus haut que la route 
actuelle Selon une publication karamanlidique de 1860, cette mi¬ 

serable agglomeration «avait et6 appelee Diocesaree par les Romains, 
puis Nazianze, et ensuite Birangehir (Village-sans-habitants) par les 
Musulmans» (“)* J. A. Akakiadis, Mme Karatzas et d’autres notent la 

presence sous les decombres des vestiges de deux eglises anciennes (^0- 
Un nouvel habitat se serait developpe au-dessus et autour des ruines 
lorsque des agriculteurs de Borissos/Sorsovou, village voisin, sont venus 
s’y fixer. D’autres habitants d’origines diverses et disparates les ont 
suivis. Une mosquee et une ecole furent construites sur Tamoncellement 
des ruines (^®). En 1999, le Demarque nous donna lecture d’une feuille 

(24) Akakiadis, p. 10; Karatzas, p. 115, 119 et 121 (utilise des oeuvres 
imprimees et inedites de A. Lebidis, cfr n. 299); Byzantium, p. 1446 : «Remains 
of the site are insignificant». 

(25) Akakiadis, p. 49. 
(26) Yannakopoulos, p. 126. U "EkevdeQOVöaKi HvyxQOvoq Eynrnko- 

jraiöeia, tome 9, p. 658,v. Nal;iavl;ö^, situe Nazianze «ä proximite du village 
actuel d’Evranshehir {ViUage-sans-habitant ?)» ; de meme, ä part une fantaisie 
orthographique, la OgriaHevuHfj Hat 'Hdixr\ EyxvxXojiatöeta, tome 9, 
Athenes, 1966, col. 392-394, ^.v. Na^Lavl;ö^. 

(27) Voir n. 24. 
(28) Karatzas, p. 115 : des colonnes de marbre omaient la fa9ade de Tecole 

construite sur des ruines. 
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officielle retra9ant l’histoire du village teste sans habitants pendant deux 
siecles. Si les affirmations de ce magistrat sont exactes, Tevacuation 
aurait eu lieu approximativement au debut du xvii" siede et la restauration 
vers 1820 ou 1840 D. 

Lots des visites faites en 1998 et 1999, le decor au centre de Bekärlar 
etait dejä different de ce que decrivent les temoins cites ci-dessus. La 
mosquee actuelle se trouve encore au niveau du sommet des amas de 
ruines ; eile teste surelevee de 4 ou 5 m par rapport au niveau du terrain 
et un escalier donne acces au local de culte ; mais, ses abords inunediats 
ont ete degages. Au nord, Tespace libre devant Tedifice est plante de 
jeunes arbres et, jusqu’en 1999, plusieurs pieces sculptees en marbre 

posees sur des socles y etaient exposees. Au sud et au sud-ouest de la 
mosquee, des logements installes ä T Interieur ou au sommet des decom- 
bres existent encore. Certains sont accessibles par le dessus ; d’autres par 
une tranchee ou une galerie ; ils ont generalement Telectricite et la tele- 
vision. Avant notre premiere visite, l’ecole avait dejä emigre dans un 
quartier voisin. 

Au sud de la mosquee, ä 50 pas de celle-ci, sous les ruines entassees, 
un vaste local voüte passe pour avoir ete une eglise. On y parvient ä tra¬ 
vers des gravats. C’est sans doute Tune des deux eglises que mentionne 
Mme Karatzas. La seconde pourrait etre la construction ä demi degagee 
de Tamas des ruines situee ä 100 m environ ä Test de la mosquee. Des 
habitants ont tenu ä nous presenter cet edifice comme etant «la cave- 
eglise». II comportait une remise ä fourrage et une etable. La remise fait 
penser ä une eglise ä cause de sa voüte, qui repose sur des colonnes 

(29) C’est la these officielle de l’Autorit^ locale, qui conseille de verifier le 
renseignement dans les archives d’Aksaray, Nigde et Konya (Ikonion). Selon 
Karatzas, p. 121 citant A. Lebidis, A/A, 28, p. 280 (dactylogr. p. 544, etc.) et 
A.D. Mordtmann, Anatolien Skizzen und Reisebriefe von Kleinasien (1850- 
1859), Hanovre, 1925, p. 116, des brigandages par bandes organisees furent 
fröquents dans la region, jusqu’en 1848 ; Akakiadis mentionne des pillards aux 
xiT-xiiT siecles (p. 23), la population «refugiee dans des cavemes» de peur des 
brigands, aux xvir-xvnr (p. 25-26), des raids de «sectes apparentees aux der- 
viches» au xvnr (p. 33), et d’autres incidents analogues en 1838 (p. 103). Cfr 
Ch. Texier, Description de VAsie Mineure faite par ordre du Gouvernement 
frangais de 1833 ä 1837, Paris, II, 1849, p. 60 ; D, Petropoulos et H. Andr^adis, 

La vie religieuse dans la region d'Akseray-Ghelveri. Avant-propos ... de Melpo 
et O. Merlier, Athenes, 1970 (Publications du Centre d'etudes d’Asie Mineure. 
Cappadoce), p. 16-17 ; Karatzas, p. 121, souligne que les circonstances et le 
moment du d^part des anciens habitants et de l’arrivee des nouveaux posent des 
questions actuellement sans reponse. 
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massives en pierre rouge, ä demi enfouies dans le sol ou les detritus. 
L’espace libre sous la voüte n’avait guere plus d’un metre cinquante de 

haut. 
Une Partie des decombres qui restaient entasses au pied de la mosqu^e, 

du cote ouest, ont ete evacues entre decembre 1999 et septembre 2000. 
Une douzaine de füts cylindriques en marbre ayant 2 m de long sur 
0,40 m de diametre, qui etaient partiellement visibles dans ces tas de 
materiaux, sont maintenant ä l’air libre. Les abords de la mosquee ont ete 
amenages; mais, les marbres travailles exposes sur des socles dans le 
jardin de la mosquee ont disparu. 

Plus loin, ä environ 150 m ä l’ouest de la mosquee, deux terrains d’en- 
viron 25 ares chacun sont declares incultivables. Des villageois disent 
que c’est ä cause de colonnes de marbre et d’autres materiaux enfouis ä 
2 m de profondeur. Ce renseignement n’a pas ete verifie. Dans Tun des 
terrains, deux puits circulaires jumeaux de plus d’un metre de diametre, 
magonnes et profonds foumissent l’eau pour abreuver le betail et arroser 
les jardins. Les villageois affirment qu’ils ont 15 m de profondeur et 
qu’ils ne tarissent jamais. La surface de l’eau semblait etre ä 5 m environ. 
Un vieil homme nous disait que les marbres blancs gisant pr^s de la 
mosquee proviennent de la destruction d’une eglise qui s’y trouvait jadis ; 
d’autres assuraient qu’ils proviennent du sous-sol du terrain oü se trou- 
vent des puits jumeaux. Une explication n’exclut pas l’autre, tant que des 
archeologues n’ont pas tire les choses au clair. 

Des maisons du village sont construites en pierres grises apparemment 
recuperees dans les ruines. Par-ci par-lä des marbres apparaissent dans les 
magonneries. Quelques-uns sont omes de motifs sculptes ; d’autres ont 

ete marteles pour effacer leur decoration, Un cultivateur nous a montre 
trois monnaies recemment trouvees sur place. Deux etaient tres oxydees. 
La troisieme avait une belle patine verte. C’etait un follis de 40 noummia 
de Justinien assez bien conserve ; au droit, il est legerement us6 sur la 
moitie droite et sur le bas ; l’empereur en buste regarde ä gauche avec 
cuirasse, casque et aigrette; on lit distinctement D.N.IUSTINI et on 
devine ANUS.P.PAUG; la Conservation de l’avers est excellente: 
M = 40 (noummia); E = 5^'”" (officine); Con = (atelier de) Constanti- 
nople ; deux etoiles plac6es de part et d’autre de la valeur tiennent lieu de 
date de frappe et correspondent ä l’annee oü l’empereur arriva au pouvoir, 

soit 527/528. 
Le benefice essentiel de la visite faite ä Bekärlar, en septembre 2000, 

fut la constatation que le decor s’est assez modifie en huit mois pour 
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manifester l’esprit nouveau qui anime l’Autorite locale. Le Demarque 
confirmait explicitement cette conclusion. En 2000, il insista sur l’effet 
produit sur ses administres par nos visites de 1998 et 1999. Par exemple, 
disait-il, des habitants du quartier nord du village affirment maintenant 
que les terrains jouxtant leurs domiciles etaient, comme le centre du 
village, «encombres de materiaux et de decombres, notamment de 
marbres». Uadministration avait encourage cet interet de la population 
pour le passe du site en evacuant une partie des ruines aux abords de la 

mosquee : les espaces ainsi degages devraient servir «de terrains proteges 
pour Tarcheologie et le tourisme» (sic). Deux commissions archeolo- 
giques officielles etaient venues examiner sur place la faisabilite de 

fouilles rentables. L’Autorite locale envisage des collaborations scienti- 
fiques turques ou etrangeres pour de telles recherches ; eile songe, en 
effet, ä developper le tourisme par des initiatives archeologiques. 

Conclusions 

1° Si la population de Nenezi/Bekärlar a evacue le village, oü s’est-elle 
refugiee ? Serait-ce ä Karbala ? 

2° Tandis que TAutorite civile songe ä des projets archeologiques, des 

marbres soupgonnes ä tort ou ä raison d’etre byzantins disparaissent. 
3° Bekärlar est une reserve de materiaux de recuperation ä bon 

marche ; mais, I’evacuation de ceux-ci s’accelere et elimine des traces du 

passe. 

Conclusion generale 

L’interet que des historiens, hellenistes, byzantinistes ou patristiciens 
attachent au site ancien de Nazianze et l’etendue des lieux qui perpetuent 
le toponyme traditionnel Nenezi/Nazianze sur environ 6 km de Nenezi 
Gözü ä Nenezi Dagi contrastent avec l’apparente insignifiance de Nenezi/ 
Bekärlar, le village actuel. II est urgent et necessaire que des archeo- 

logues se portent au secours de l’Histoire sur ce terrain. 

Louvain-la-Neuve. Justin Mossay. 
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Routes de la Cappadoce occidentale. 
Schema approximatif d’aprös les cartes routiferes 

D’apres Tabula Imperii Byzantini de F. Hild et M. Restle : 

Aksaray olim Archelai's / Coloneia (34°40 / 38'’20, p, 207-208). 
Gök^e olim Momoason / Mamasun (34® / 38®20, p. 239). 
Bekirlar olim Nenezi / Nazianzos (34®20 / 38°20, p. 244-245). 
Sofular olim Sorsovou / Borissos (34®20 / 38®20, p. 159). 
Hasandagi olim Mont Argee (34® / 38®, p, 149). 
Güzelyurt olim Gelveri / Karbala (34®20 / 38®, p. 200-201). 
Genedala olim Kanotala (34®20 / 38®, p. 198). 
Hasanköy / Hasaköy olim Sasima (34®40 / 38®, p. 272-273). 
Gölcük olim Limnai (34®40 / 38®, p. 222). 
Nigde olim Nakida (34®20 / 37/40, p. 243-244). 
Kemerhisar olim Tuwzana / Tyana (34®20 / 37®40, p. 298-299). 

Distances approximatives d’apres les cartes routi^res : 

Aksaray-Güzelyurt: environ 32 km ; Güzelyurt-GölcUk : environ 53 km ; 
Aksaray-Bekärlar: environ 25 km ; Bekärlar-Sofular; environ 3 km ; 
Sofular-Genedala : environ 12 km ; Güzelyurt-Genedala : environ 3 km ; 
Nenezi Gözü est ä environ 4 km ä l’ouest de Bekärlar ; 
Nenezi E)a|i est ä environ 2 km ä Test de Bekärlar; 
Arianze est ä environ 2 km au sud-est du col de Sivrihisar. 



ON THE ORIGINS AND CONNOTATION 
OF THE TERM “TEKFUR" 

IN BYZANTINE-TURKISH RELATIONS (*) 

L Nomenclature 

The proper analysis of Byzantine-TXirkish contacts and relations, espe- 
cially during the later Byzantine period (llth-15th centuries), goes 
through the pinpointing and comprehending of a various and abundant 
nomenclature and terminology, of Greek and non-Greek origins. Several 
names, titles-offices and other terms used and employed by Byzantine 
and other authors could, if not comprehended and utilised properly, lead 
the modern Scholar to misunderstandings, misapprehensions or even to 
utterly erratic anachronisms in the course of research. This reason, there- 
fore» necessitates a systematic attempt at bringing forth facts and ele- 
ments in the form of specialised contributions conceming each one of 
those terms separately, or even in the parallel examination of problematic 
names and terms encountered in the relevant Byzantine, Oriental 
(Christian or Moslem) and even Western (mostly Latin) primary 
sources ('). 

(*) A paper presented in the Colloque international “Lö Mäditerranee mädie- 
vale: perceptions et representations'' (16-18 avril 1998), organised by the 
University of Sfax (Facult6 de Lettres et Sciences Humaines/Departement d' 
Histoire) (Tunisia), in collaboration with Le Centre Universitaire d' Etüde et de 
Recherche Medi6vale d’ Aix and Le Centre d’ Etudes et de Civilisation Medie- 
vale de T Universite de Rouen. My sincere thanks to the eminent Armenian 
Byzantinist, Professor Hratch Bartildan of the Armenian Academy of Sciences, 
for his invaluable assistance regarding the Armenian etymology of teJrfur, 

(1) See recently A. Savvides, Some Notes on the Terms Agarenoi, Ismaelitai 
and Sarakenoi in Byzantine Sources, in Byz., 67.1 (1997), pp. 89-96, with perti¬ 
nent references. The Oriental sources discussed below are presented and 
analysed (particularly in connection to Byzantine-Oriental relations) in my forth- 
coming manual: Ot avaroXiHeg (prj eXXriv6q)(x)veg) Jitiyeg yia rr\ ßv^avrivri 
Lorogta (xQioriavixeg, povaovXpavixeg, LovöaiHeg, a(pQinavinig). 
Ae^tHoygaq)iHÖ ßoi^rfpa. 
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One of the most significant pertinent examples of Turkish titulature is 
**tel^r” ; the term survives exclusively in Oriental sources with the vari- 
ant types tekvur or tekviour, while the variants tekur, tekir and teker were 
also in use. It is a term chiefly employed by the Moslem Arab, Persian 
and Turkish authors of the later Seljuk period (in the course of the 
Anatolian Sultanate or Rüm in Iconium/Konya) as well as of the early 
Ottoman era (i.e. of the Ottoman Emirate/Sultanate of the great 14th and 
15th-century conquests). By it the above authors denoted mainly 
Byzantine as well as other Christian lords/govemors of towns and 
fortresses in Asia Minor (mainly in Bithynia and the Pontus) as well as in 
Thrace. More often than not the term also signified Christian important 
or lesser warrior-leaders of Byzantium’s frontier zone with Islam, that is, 
the areas known as ''thughur'' and *'awasim*' to the Arabs and later as 

'*udj” (Turk. uc) to the Turks (thus uc-emiri denoted chiefs, lords of the 
frontier, to whom the various beys/beghs were in fact vassal lords in the 
same areas) (^). 

At this juncture the parallel comparison to the leaders/commanders of 
the akritai of Byzantine populär tradition seems obvious, although grad- 
ually the term tekfur ended up signifying the rulers themselves, either 
Byzantine or other Christian rulers of the Middle and the Near East, but 
also of the Balkan front. A typical example here is the Seljuk nomencla- 
ture of the first Grand Comnenian emperor of the Pontus (of the Empire 
of Trebizond) as tekfur of the ''Djanif* area (Djanit denotes the Pontus, 
i.e. north-eastem Asia Minor); let us also recall here the impressive 
three-storey high late 13th-century Tekfur SarayU as the Ottomans 
renamed the “Emperor’s Palace” in Constantinople (^). 

It was in 1866 that the linguist J. Zenker in his Cardinal manual enti- 
tled Türkish-arabisch-persischer Handwörterbuch wrote that the term 

(2) See entries al-awasim, in Encyclopaedia ofIslam‘ (= ET) (by M. Streck) 
and in Encyclopaedia of Islam^ (= ET) (by M. Canard) ; al-thughur, in ET (by 
E, Honigmann) ; awasim and thughur, in ODB (by W. Kaeoi) ; on the udj beys 
see H. Inalcik, Ottoman Methods of Conquest in Studia Islamica, 2 (1954), 
pp. 103-104 (= Id., The Ottoman Empire : Conquest, Organisation and Econo¬ 
my, Variorum Reprints series, London, 1978, study I). On the udj frontiers see 
S. Vryonis, The Decline of Medieval Hellenism in Asia Minor and the Process 
of Islamization, llth-15th Century, California U.P., 1971 (repr. 1986), pp. 192- 
193, 279 ff. and index ; s.v. udj ; cfr A. Savvides, Ol Tovqhoi Kai ro Bv^avrio, 
I: rigo-odcoßaviKä (pvXa orr\vAoia xai ora BaXxavta, Athens, 1996, p. 149. 

(3) See entry Tekfur Sarayi, in ODB (by C. Mango) ; cfr Tekfur, in EP (by 
A. Savvides). 
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tekfur derived from a gradual corruption of the Greek proper-name 
Nicephorus (Nikephöros, i.e. “victory be^ref'>Nikfor>Nikfur> tekfur). 

More probable, however, seems the conviction that the term is of 
Armenian origin, associated with the old Armenian root tag/tay; the 
Turkish tekfur/tekvur as well as the medieval Persian tagawara/takabara 

have their roots in tag and originate from the Armenian substantive epi- 
thet tagavor/takavor, meaning “he who wears a crown”, the crowned 

ruler, that is, king, emperor. This etymological derivation — already since 
the late 13th Century — was shown in the late 19th Century by 
H. Hübschmann in the latter’s manual on Armenische Grammatik und 

Etymologie (1897) as well as by the Armenian scholar Hr. Acarian in his 
invaluable etymological dictionary of Armenian roots, initially published 

in seven fascicles between 1926 and 1936 and then reissued in four vol- 
umes in Erevan, in 1973 (‘^). 

II. In Seuuk and pre-Ottoman times 

In the medieval state/kingdom of Cilician Armenia (or Lesser Armenia, 
c. 1080-1375) the term tagavor/takavor came to denote the Rupenid 
ruler, who was moreover referred to (together with the coinage of his 
dynasty) as takafuriyya by Arab authors. The Armenian origin of tekfur 

is moreover evident by the Turkish name of the Thracian town of 
Rhaedestus/Rhaedestosy i.e. Tekirdagh (as renamed by the Ottoman con- 
querors), the latter consisting of a corruption of the original Tekfur dagh 

(i.e. “mountain of the ruler/of the prince”); we know that in this town 
there existed an Armenian church, that of Saint Takavor. 

From other usages of the term it seems fitting to mention here the old 
Gypsy Compilation tagar/takhar/dakhar/dakary denoting king and sultan ; 
let US also refer to tagarim, denoting state, as well as the Bohemian kta- 

gar/tagary meaning lord, king ; tagaur, on the other hand, was the name 
given to an Ossetian tribe of the Caucasus (^); and finally, reference 

(4) See J. Zenker, Türkisch-arabisch-persisches Handwörterbuch, Leipzig 
1866, s.v. ; H. Hübschmann, Armenische Grammatik, I: Armenische Etymologie, 
Leipzig, 1897, s.v, ; Hr. ACarian, Etymological Dictionary of (Armenian) Roots 
(in Armenian), II, Erevan 1973, pp. 135-137 : entry tag/tay. See also Elisabeth 
Zachariadou, lorogia xai dgvXoi rcov jiaXmcbv oovXravtov 1300-1400, 
Athens, 1991, p. 215 (adopting Zenker’s view). 

(5) Acarian, op. cit., 136a-b ; on that Iranophone tribe of the Caucasus see 
entry Ossetians, in EP (by Nancy Leeper). 
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should be made here to 'Jagfur' a term by which Moslem authors denot- 
ed the ruler of the Chinese ; this derived from ''bakh-pür'\ a Persian 
translation of the equivalent Chinese term imparting the meaning of “son 
of the Heavens”. 

Chronologically the initial encounter of the term leads us in the early 
13th Century, it is traced in the “Book of the Seljuks” (Seljuk-n_me) of 
the Persian court chronicler of the Rüm/Konya Sultanate of the Seljuks, 
namely Ibn (al-) Bibi, who wrote in the second half of the 13"** Century. 
Here reference is made to the first Grand Comnenus emperor of 

Trebizond, Alexius I (1204-1222), who appears in the text as "'KirAleks'" 

(i.e. lord Alexius), “the tekvur of the Djanit area’', i.e. of the regions of 
the Pontus. This reference is made on the occasion of Alexius I’s arrest 
and eventual befriending with and release by the Konya sultan, Izz al-Din 
Kaykawus I (1211-1220), on Djumada 2 of the year 611 after Hegira (i.e. 
the Ist of November of 1214), in the course of the Seljuk siege and cap- 

ture of the important Pontic harbour of Sinope/Sinop (Sinub) (^). 
Moreover, Ibn Bibi also calls the Rupenid ruler of Cilician Armenia 

tekfur in his Seljuk-näme ; let us recall here that it was mainly during the 
latter part of the reign of the important Rupenid king Levon (Leo) II the 
Great (1187/1198-1219) that the Seljuks of Rum had ventured invasions 
in Cilician territories C). 

Several powerful Christianised ex-Moslem tekfurs, like Kose Mikhal 
(Michael) (®), ruler of Charmonkäya/Cirmenkia, but also Samsami 

(6) German Irans, by H. Duda, Die Seltschukengeschichte des Ibn Bibi, 
Köbenhavn, 1959, pp, 64,66,67,68 ; Greek trans, A. Savvides, Ol Meyakoi 
KopyrivOi xov IIovtov Hat oi HeXx^ovKoi tou Rüm/Ixoviov rr\v neglodo 
1205/6-1222: rj öirtyriar} rov Ibn Bibi yia rrjv xaxaXr]\j)r] rng SLVcbjxrig, in 
Agx^tov növTov (= AP) 39 (1984), pp, 185,188,189-190, 191 ; cfr Id., O 
ßv^avTivög Ilovrog, oi SeXr^ovxoi xai oi NTaviapevrtöeg Tovgxoi, in AP, 47 
(1996-97), pp. 97-98 ; M. Kurshanskis, U Empire de Trebizonde et les Turcs au 
xiif siede, in REB, 46 (1988), pp. 112-113 ; entry Sinub, in EP and EP (by 
J. Kramers). 

(7) Duda, Die Seltschukengeschichte, pp. 238,239,336 note 40 ; cf. 
A. Savvides, Byzantium in the Near East: Relations with the Seljuk Sultanate of 
Rüm in Asia Minor, the Armenians of Cilicia and the Mongols, A.D. c. 1192- 

1237, Thessalonica, 1981, pp. 118,119-120,130. 
(8) On the genealogy of the house of the Mikhaloghlu see relevant entry in 

EP and EP (by F. Babinger) ; cf. also Inalcik (above, note 2), p. 103 note 1, 
Vryonis (above, note 2), p. 468 note 89 and A. Failler, Les emirs turcs ä la con- 
quete de PAnatolie au debut du xiv^ siede, in REB, 52 (1994), p. 110. 
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Cawush and some others appear in Oriental sources either in alliance or 
in vassalage of the first Ottoman sultan, Osman I (1288/89-1326), the 
founder of the Ottoman/Osmanli emirate/sultanate in the late 13th-early 
14th Century ; let us bear in mind here that, as it was stressed by Halil 
Inalcik, Osman I himself appears as a bey of a semi-nomadic group of 
Turcomans/Türkmen of Oghuz origin, in conflict with the tekfurs who 
controlled their northwestem Anatolian summer and winter pastures (^). 

Another important Oriental source, the “Book of the Epics” (Düstur- 
näme) of the 15th-century Turkish chronicler Enveri, refers to the 
Byzantine govemor/tekfur of the town of Keles/Kilas, in the territories of 
the Western Anatolian emirate/beylik of the Aydinoghlu, in the early 14th 
Century. In the 18thbook of the aforementioned epic, which consists of 
the main source for the history of that important beylik, reference is made 
to the siege of Keles by the leader and founder of the Aydinoghlus, emir 

Mehmed begh, in A.H. 710, i.e. A.D. 1308, ensued by the Byzantine tek- 
fur’s exodus and surrender to the emir, whose sovereignty was thus 
acknowledged (“^). 

Special emphasis should be placed on a most crucial piece of Informa¬ 
tion provided by the great 14th-century Moroccan traveller, Ibn Battutah, 
conceming the “tekfur of Constantinople”, i.e.emperor Andronicus III 
Palaeologus (1328-1341); Ibn Battutah’s exact words here read as fol- 
lows ; “sultan ul-Qostantiniyya va ismuhu takfur ibn-is-sultani Jirgis” 
that is, ‘the sultan of Constantine’s city, whose name is takfur, the son of 
the sultan Jirgis (George ?)”. This reference was made on the occasion of 
a five-week visit of Ibn Battutah in the Byzantine capital, which is how- 
ever rather difficult to date precisely (“)• And this, because, if we accept 

(9) H. Inalcik, The Emergence of the Ottomans, in Cambridge History of 
Islam lA (1970, repr 1980), p. 267. 

(10) Ed.-French trans. Irene M^likoff (-Sayar), Le Destan d*Umur Pacha, 
Düstumame-i Enveri, Paris, 1954, p. 47.29-32 ; mancili yile Kilasi aldi ol 
qiquban tekfuri hidmet gildi bol (“conquit Keles dont le tekfur sortit pour lui ren- 
dre homage”). See also the unsurpassed analysis of this epic by the late 
P. Lemerle, Uemirat d'Aydin, Byzance et VOccident. Recherches sur *'La Geste 
d*Ifmur Pacha'\ Paris, 1957. 

(11) French. trans. C. Defr^mery-B. Sanguinetti, Voyages dTbn Battoutah, 
II, Paris, 1854 (repr. 1979, p. 412 ff. and pp. xi, 393 and 427 (on two chronolog- 
ical suggestions : 1311 and 1333-1334); Engl, trans. H. A. R. Gibb, The Travels 
of Ibn Battuta (in Asia and Africa) A.D. 1325-1255, II, Cambridge, 1962, 
pp. 503-504, 511-513 ; the Constantinopolitans called the Moroccan traveler and 
his companions “Saracens” : on the use of this term see Savvides (above, note 1). 
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the older version proposed by H. A. R,Gibb, Ivan Hrbek and Andre 
Miquel and recently reiterated by Ross Dünn and C.E. Bosworth, that the 
Moroccan traveller visited Constantinople in the autumn of 1332 (*^), then 
the latter’s information that Jirgi, the father (sic) of the takfur was still 

alive having adopted the monastic life, happens to the doubly erratic and 
proves the elliptic knowledge on the part of Ibn Battutah regarding Con¬ 

temporary Byzantine internal political and dynastic issues (*^). And this, 
because 

i. Jirgis, by which Ibn Battutah means Andronicus II Paleologus (1282- 
1328), was not father but grandfather of Andronicus III, and 

ii. Andronicus II was no longer alive in the fall of 1332 ; as it is known 
to Byzantinists, he had resigned in 1328 in favour of his grandson, 
Andronicus III (referred to as **takfur'* by the Moroccan); moreover, as 
we happen to know from the anonymous Byzantine short chronicles, 
Andronicus II had died as monk Anthony on 12/13 February of the year 
6840 since the creation of the world, that is, in A.D. 1332 C*^); so, in fact, 
Ibn Battutah’s visit to Constantinople took place some months following 

Andronicus IFs demise. Thus, the Jirgis of Ibn Battutah must have been 
some important Constantinopolitan monk called George, who was errat- 
ically associated by the Moroccan with the recently deceased ex-emper- 
or (*^). This is a major chapter in later Byzantine prosopography which 
requires, in my view, serious further investigation. 

Another important Oriental source, the Turkish epic of Dede Korkud, 
makes a crucial reference to the mid-14th-century Grand Comneni of 
Trebizond ; in the 6th book/ballad of this work the tehfur of Djanit makes 
his presence about 1352 A.D. — in historical terms he is none other than 

Alexius III Grand Comnenus, who reigned between 1349 and 1390 ; the 

(12) See previous note and 1. Hrbek, The Chronology of Ibn Battuta's 
Travels, in Archiv Orientalm 30 (1962), p, 481 ; entry Ibn Battuta, in ET (by A. 
Miquel ; in 1332-1333); R, Dünn, The Adventures of Ibn Battuta, a Muslim 
Traveller ofthe I4th Century, London, 1986, pp, 170-172, 180 in note 17 ; entry 
Saracens, in EP (by C. E. Bosworth). 

(13) Cfr the still useful dissertation by the late G. Georgiades Arnakes, Ol 
jtgd)TOt OdcoßavoL IvßßoXri etg to JigoßKruxa rr\g mcbaecog rov EXXrjViOfiOv 

rr\g Mingäg Aoiag, 1282-1337, Athens, 1947, pp. 15-16, note 49 ; A^arian 

(above, note 5), pp. 136-137. 
(14) See P. Schreiner, Die byzantinischen Kleinchroniken, II, Vienna, 1977, 

pp. 239-241, 
(15) Cfr entry Saracens, in EP (by C. E. Bosworth). 
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latter appears to subject the Turcoman emir of the White Sheep 
Turcomans (the Akkoyunlu), Turali Khan ('^), to the onerous task of per- 

forming three miraculous feats in order to gain the hand of his beautiful 
Amazon-like daughter (^^). The historical context here is evident, since it 
is known that several marriage arrangements were concluded between 
princesses or aristocratic ladies of the Trebizondine court and rulers of 
the bickering Turcoman States of the Akkoyunlu and the Karakoyunlu 
(the Black Sheep) Turcomans, as it is manifested in the studies of 
Anthony Bryer and other scholars (*0. 

III. In Ottoman times 

It was in the second half of the 14"** Century, with the Ottoman Penetra¬ 
tion and gradual Settlement in the Balkan peninsula, that the term telrfur 

makes its presence, too. Of particular interest is the case of the old 
Ottoman chronicle of Yakhshi Fakih, which was preserved in the well- 
known “Chronicle of the House of Osman” (Tevarih i-al-i Osman) by 
Ashik-Pasha-Zade, who died between 1484 and 1486. According to 
Yakhshi Fakih’s account in the year A.H. 761-762, that is, between 1359 
and 1361 A.D., the Christian tekfurs (Byzantine govemors) of the 
Thracian towns of Messene/Misin(i) and Didymoteichon/Dimetoka 
surrendered their fortresses to the Ottoman forces : Messene feil to prince 

(16) Cft Han Turali Rides Again, in BMGS ll (1987), pp. 193-206 
(=Id., Peoples and Settlement in Anatolia and the Caucasus, 800-1900, Variorum 
Reprints series, London, 1988, study II). 

(17) Ed. A. Fahretti'n Kirzioölu, Dede Korkut Oguznamelevi, Istanbul, 
1952, p. 117 ff. = ed. E. Rossi, Kitab-i Dede Korkut, Vatican City, 1952, pp. 31 
ff-, 180 ff, 219 ; Engl, trans. F. Sümer-A.Uysal-W. Walker, The Book of Dede 

Korkud: a Turkish Epic, Austin Texas-London, 1972, p. 101 ff.; Engl, trans. 
G. Lewis, The Book ofDede Korkud, Harmondsworth (Penguin), 1974, p. 117 ff. 
See also Irene Melikoff (-Sayar), Georgiens, Turcomans et Trebizonde: notes 
sur le ''Livre de Dede Korkut”, in Bedi Kartlisa, 17-18 (Paris 1964), pp. 18-27 
(= Ead., De Tepopee au mythe : itineraire turcologique, Istanbul 1995, pp. 13- 
23). 

(18) See A. Bryer, Greeks and Türkmen : the Pontic Exception, in DOP, 29 
(1975), pp. 119, 134-135 ; cfr Id., Han Turali, p. 197 ff. See also recently 
R. Shukurov, Between Peace and Hostility : Trebizond and the Pontic Turkish 
Periphery in the 14th Century, in Mediterranean Historical Review, 9.1 (1994), 
pp, 20-72. 
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Murad Khan Ghazi and Didymoteichon to Hadji il-Bey (‘^). Yakhshi 
Fakih’s solid chronology, however, safely connects these events with the 
reign of the second Ottoman sultan, Orkhan (1326-1362) and not with 
that of his son and successor, Murad I (1362-1389), as it has often been 

supported (^*)» though we cannot rule out the fact that Murad in fact par- 
ticipated in those conquests during his father’s last years of power. 
According to the same chronicler, however, the tekfur of Messene imme- 
diately surrendered to Murad, while the one of Didymoteichon, after ini- 
tially ambushed and seized, was eventually forced to agree to his castle’s 
capitulation in retum for his release, about 1361 ; of course, we know that 
this surrender of Didymoteichon (probably in the spring of 1361) was to 
prove temporary, since the town's definitive Ottoman capture took place 
a few years later, in 1373 i.e. about five years following the conquest 
of Adrianople/Edime, the first Ottoman capital on European soll, a con¬ 
quest safely dated by no less than eight Byzantine short chronicles to the 

years 1368 to 1369 (^^). 
Of particular interest is also the type/form telrfur/oghlu (“son of the 

king/prince”), encountered in the chronicle of the 15th-16th-century 
Ottoman chronicler Mehmed Neshri, who died in 1520. Here tekfurogh- 

lUy is recorded in combination with the Turkish epithet kör, meaning 
“blind” ; therefore ; “kör tekfuroghlu” = the son of the blind king. This 
reference is made here in connection with the final stages of the fratrici- 
dal strife that harassed the Ottoman Sultanate since the defeat, arrest and 

(19) German Irans. R. Kreutel, Vom Hirtenzelt zur hohen Pforte... nach der 
Chronik... vom Derwisch Ahmed, gennant Asik-Pasa-Sohn, Graz-Vienna-Köln, 
1959,80,82 ; cfr Zachariadou (above, note 4), pp. 191 note 199, 192-193 note 
201 (dates the events between 1357-1360 and discusses various versions on 
Didymoteichon’s capitulation). 

(20) Orchan’s death is dated to the spring of 1362 : see Schreiner, Byzant. 
Kleinchroniken, II, 290-291 ; entry Orkhan, in EP (by Elis. Zachariadou). 

(21) As in entry Dimetoka, in EP (by F. Babinger) and in H. Inalcik, The 
Conquest of Edime, 1361, inArchivum Ottomanicum 3 (TheHague 1971), p. 196 
note 45 (= ID., The Ottoman Empire [above, note 2], study III). 

(22) See Schreiner, op. cit., II, pp. 289-290; cf. entry Didymoteichon, in 
ODB (by T. Gregory) and P. Soustal, Thrakien..., TIB, 6, Vienna, 1991, pp. 242, 
243. 

(23) See Schreiner, op. eit, II, pp. 291-299 \ cfr Zachariadou, op. eit, 
pp. 193-194 note 205 ; entry Adrianople, in ODB (by T. Gregory and Nancy 
Sevöenko) ; for other datings see Inalcik (above, note 21) and entry Edime, in 
EP (by M. Tayyib Gölkbilgin). 
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death of the captured sultan Bayazid I “Yildirim’' (the “Thunderbold”) 
(1389-1402) at the hands of the conquering Mongol ruler Tamerlane, in 
1402-1403 and until the ascent on the Ottoman throne of Mehmed I 
(1413-1421), the eventual victor among Bayazid’s successors, in 1413. 
So, Neshri’s information on the final phases of the above mentioned civil 
war between the princely Ottoman brothers, Musa Chelebi and Mehmed 

I Chelebi in mid-1413 (^), a war waged on Bulgarian — or according to 
other scholars on Serbian-soil (following the Ottoman invasion of 
Serbia) (^^), enriches significantly the pertinent Byzantine and Balkan 
sources by adding a crucial addendum: that on Mehmed Fs side and 

among various rulers and Turkish lords, there was, apart from the ageing 
Evrenos begh, also the territory of the blind prince (^^). 

A peculiar problem is raised here in connection with the question 
whether we should consider that here Neshri in fact meant Thessalonica 

— albeit with an erratic chronology — while the same chronicler’s “blind 
prince” was the partially blinded John VII Palaeologus, son of the like- 
wise partially blinded Andronicus IV Palaeologus. As far as the topo- 
graphical Identification goes, this was very recently supported by the 
Serbian promising Byzantinist Sanja Me§anovic in her M.A. dissertation 
on John VII submitted to the University of Beigrade ; in it Mesanovic 
moreover maintains that the king’s son in this case could be in fact Isa 

Chelebi, one of Bayazid Fs sons who had visited Constantinople in 
mid-1403 and had met there with John VII, who most probably baptised 

(24) Edd. F. R. Unat-M. A. Köymen, Nesri Tarihi (Kitäb Gikan-nUmä), II, 
Ankara, 1957 (repr. 1987), pp. 510-511 with note 2. 

(25) See, inter alios, entries Mehemmed /, in EP (by H. Inalcik) and Musa 
Celebi, in EP (by C. Imber) ; Mehmed I md Musa, in ODB (by S. Reinert) ; cfr 
D. PiTCHER, An Historical Geography ofthe Ottoman Empire, Leiden 1972, p. 59 
and map XII; 1, H. Uzuncar§iu, Osmanli Tarihi, I, Ankara, 1988^ pp. 343-344 ; 
C. Imber, The Ottoman Empire 1300-1481, Istanbul 1990, pp. 72-73 ; D. Nicol, 

The Last Centuries of Byzantium 1261-1453, Cambridge U.P. 1993^ pp. 326- 
327 ; cf. Schreiner, op. dt., II, p. 401 and detailed references in E. Trapp et alii, 
Prosopographisches Lexikon der Palaiologenzeit (= PLP), 12 fascicles, Vienna, 
1976-1994, fase. 5 (1985), s.v, Mexi^exrig A (no. 17.997), fase. 8 (1986), s.v. 
Mow6g(no. 19.540). 

(26) Among Mehmed Fs allies were the Serbian rulers, the Byzantine emper- 
or Manuel II Palaeologus 1391-1425) and the formidable Turkish warlord, 
Evrenos begh (on whom see entries in EP [by J. Mordtmann], in EP [by Irene 
M^likoff], in PLP 3, 1978, s.v. no. 5.955 ; cfr entry Islam Ansiklopedisi 4, 
pp. 414-418 [by 1. H. Uzuncarjili]). 
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and adopted him ; therefore, in this case Isa is the tekfuroghlu and John 
VII the tekfur Q'^). On the other hand, regarding the possibility of John VII 
being the tekfur-oghlu (in which case the tekfur is Andronicus IV), we 
have the uncontested evidence of the Byzantine short chronicles regard¬ 
ing John VIFs death, which took place on 22 September of 1408 (^®), 
something that proves beyond doubt the anachronism of the Ottoman 
chronicler by a five to six years margin (let us recall here that Neshri had 
dated the events to 1413) (^^). 

Moreover, colleague Mesanovic has also raised another question : 
could it be that instead of Isa Chelebi we ought to draw our attention to 
yet another of Bayazid’s sons, called Yusuf-Iosoüphes, who seems to 
have been also Christianised, probably by John VII himself in 1403 and 
— what interests us most — died about 1413 in Constantinople ? Could 
it be that this losoQphes was the tekfur-oghlu in question ? In closing 
this section it seems fitting to reiterate the version proposed by the Greek 
turcologist Elisabeth Zachariadou, who maintains that in Neshri’s case 
we have to do with another of Andronicus IV’s sons ; she moreover rules 
out Nicolae lorga’s old theory in the great Rumanian scholar’s Geschichte 

des osmanischen Reiches, that kör-telfur in fact consists of a corruption 
of the name “Georgi’Vand in this case lorga was referring to king Georgi, 
the Serbian tsar Stefan’s nephew (^*)* 

In closing this paper I would like to draw our attention to a reference 
by the Ottoman chronicler Kemal-Pasha-Zade, an author almost contem- 
poraneous with Neshri, who died between 1534 and 1536. In this work 

(27) See Sanja Mesanovic, Jovan VII Paleolog (in Serbocroat with Engl, 
summary), Beigrade, 1996, pp. 105-106, with refs. Isa Celebi, however, disap- 
pears from the forefront of events in Asia Minor, in 1403-1404 (cf. PLP 4, 1980, 
s.v. no. 8.150 ; cfr Imber, Ottoman Empire, p. 65 ; Nicol, Last Centuries, p. 323). 

(28) See Schreiner, op. eit, II, p. 389 ; cf. J. Barker, Manuel II Palaeologus 
1291-1425. A Study in Late By zantine State smanship. New Brunswick, New 
Jersey, 1969, p. 278. 

(29) Certainly, John VII was not alive in 1413, as surmised by C. Imber in the 
latter’s entry Musa, in EP. 

(30) MeSanovic, Jovan VII, p.l06 ; cfr PLP 4 (1980), s.v. Icoaovq)Tig no. 

9.082. 
(31) See N. Jorga, Geschichte des osmanischen Reiches, I, Gotha, 1908 (repr. 

1962), p, 359 ; E, Zachariarou, John VII (alias Andronicus) Palaeologus, in 
DOP 31 (1977), p, 342 note 22 (= Ead., Romania and the Turks, c. 1300-c. 1500, 
Variorum Reprints series, London 1985, study X), citing V. L. M^age’s Ph.D. 
dissertation ; NeshrVs History ofthe Ottoman, London, 1964, pp.l 1-14. 
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the conquests of Mehmed II “Fatih” (the “Conqueror”) (1451-1481) fol- 
lowing the capture of Constantinople on 29 May 1453, make it clear that 
this sultan’s chief objective was to revive the Byzantine Empire under his 
own Moslem sceptre. And this since, as Kemal-Pasha-Zade attests, he 
sought to leave “no one among the Romans (= Byzantine Greeks) who 
could be named tekfur\ We see here that by the second half of the 15th 
Century the term has evolved: it is now employed under its eventual 
definitive connotation, imparting the meaning of “ruler” (king or emper- 

or) of an Empire and its last vestiges ; indeed the flow of ensuing 
developments corroborates the Ottoman chronicler’s dictum, since a few 
years after Constantinople the Conqueror tumed and eliminated in tum 

the Despotate of the Morea in 1460-1461 and the Empire of the Grand 
Comneni of Trebizond in the Pontus, in 1461, while on a parallel basis he 
gradually annexed the last remaining pockets of the semi-independent 
States of Thessaly (between 1454 and 1470) and Epirus (until 1479). 

Henceforth and in the course of the Turkish domination centuries in the 
former Byzantine lands, there existed no more tekfurs — at least in accor- 
dance to the final, definitive meaning of the term. 

Athens, Byzantine Research Centre, Alexios G. C. Savvides. 

Hellenic National Research Foundation, 

(32) See fascimile of the Chronicle’s MS (Turk Tarih Kurumu), Ankara 1954 
(and in transcription, Ankara 1957), pp. 186,613 ; cf. entry Kemal-Pasha-Zade, 
in EP (by V. L. MEnage) ; cfr Inalcik (above, note 9), p. 297. 



DESCRIPTION DES COLLECTIONS COMPLETES 
DES ORATIONES DE GREGOIRE DE NAZIANZE : 

QUELQUES COMPLEMENTS (*) 

Lors de la publication de ma these sur les collections completes des 
Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze, en 1997, je signalais que Tinventaire 
des collections foumi etait incomplet (*); pour diverses raisons, en effet, 
je n’ai pas eu l’occasion de tenir compte de quelques manuscrits dans 
mes travaux. J’attendais, pour publier cet article de complement, d’avoir 
vu, au moins sur microfilm, rensemble de ces temoins ; cela n’a pas ete 
possible pour les manuscrits conserves en Russie, qui ne sont toujours pas 
accessibles (^); comme la Situation ne semble pas se debloquer de ce 

cote, j’ai resolu de publier sans plus attendre, pour les autres temoins, une 
description correspondant ä la Classification utilisee dans ma these. La 
description des temoins sera precedee d’un bref rappel des principes 
suivis, en particulier d’un resume de Torigine de la Classification en M, 

Net X. 

(*) Cet article a ete redige au Centre d’Etudes sur Gregoire de Nazianze, ä 
rUniversite catholique de Louvain (Louvain-la-Neuve), dans le cadre d’une 
Action de Recherches concertees, La premiere partie de cet article a fait Tobjet 
d’un seminaire organise par ce Centre, le 10 novembre 2000. 

(1) Voir V. Somers, Histoire des collections completes des Discours de 
Gregoire de Nazianze, Louvain-la-Neuve, 1997 (Publications de [Institut orien- 
taliste de Louvain, 48) (= Somers, Collections completes), p. 314. 

(2) Les manuscrits concemes sont les suivants : Moscou, Syn. gr. 143 et 145 
(voir Vladimir [Archimandrite], Sistematiceskoe opisanie rukopisej Moskovskoi 
Sinodalnoj [Patriarsej] Biblioteki. I. Rukopisi greceskija, Moscou, 1894, p. 149 
et 150-151); Moscou, B.N, gr. 119 (voir J. Mossay, Repertorium Nazianzenum. 
Orationes. Textus Graecus, I-VI, Paderbom-Munich-Vienne-Zurich, 1981-1998 
[Studien zur Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, Neue Folge, 2. Reihe: 
Forschungen zu Gregor von Nazianz. Band 1, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14] [= Mossay, 

Repertorium], III, p. 218). Ces temoins ont re9U, provisoirement et respective- 
ment, les sigles XX, XZ et X46. 
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L La CLASSIFICATION EN M, N ET X 

1. Les «familles» M et N de Th, Sinko 

En 1917, Th. Sinko publiait le fruit de ses recherches sur la tradition 
manuscrite grecque des Orationes de Gregoire de Nazianze (^). Ses 
recherches s’etaient concentrees sur les collections completes, dont il a 
vu un grand nombre d’exemplaires. L’examen de ces manuscrits Ta 
amene ä distinguer deux types de collections completes, en fonction de 
l’acolouthie des pieces qui s’y trouvent, c’est-ä-dire du nombre de ces 
pieces et de Tordre dans lequel elles se suivent. 

Le Premier type de collection complete comprend les Orationes 1-34, 
36-45 ; les Epistulae 101-102, 202 ; Ad Virginem ; Doxologia C). Au 
total; 49 pieces. Pour cette raison, Th. Sinko lui a attribue comme sigle 
la lettre grecque M (= 40). 

Le deuxieme type de collection complete comprend les Or. 1-34, 36- 

45 ; les Ep, 101-102, 202, 243 ; Vg ; Doxo ; Ez ; Eccl (0- Au total: 52 
pieces. Le sigle que lui a donne Th. Sinko est la lettre N (= 50). 

VOr. 35 n’est presente que de maniere exceptionnelle dans les collec¬ 
tions completes correspondant ä la Classification de Th. Sinko ; eile figu- 
re de premiere main dans les seuls N13 {Athos, Vatopedi, 105 ; xiv® s.) et 
N19 {Florencey Laur., VII, 12 ; xv" s.) C). L’authenticite de cette piece est 
discutee, et sa rarete dans la tradition manuscrite ancienne renforce le 
doute. 

(3) Th. Sinko, De Traditione Orationum Gregorii Nazianzeni. Pars prima, 
Cracovie, 1917. Pars secunda, De Traditione Indirecta, Cracovie, 1923 

(Meletemata Patristica, II-III) (= Sinko, De Traditione). 
(4) D6sormais, les abreviations suivantes seront utilisees : Or. pour Orationes 

(CPG 3010); Ep. pour Epistulae {CPG 3032, et 3222 pour Ep. 243); Vg pour 
Ad Virginem (voir CPG 3035) ; Doxo pour Doxologia (voir CPG 3034). Le texte 
des Discours est 6dite en PG 35-36, celui des teures en PG 37 ; Pedition de la 
collection Sources chretiennes n’est pas suivie ici, car incomplete ; il y manque 
encore les Or. 13-19 et 44-45, 

(5) Ez pour Srifxaöia de, xöv ’Iel;eKif|}i {CPG 3060); Eccl pour Mexacpgaoig 
e’n; t6v ’ExxkriöiaöTfiv (CPG 3061). L’attribution des pidees est contestee, cfr 
CPG. 

(6) Les sigles des manuscrits sont repris de Somers, Collections completes ; 
une nouvelle liste clöture cet article. VOr. 35 est un peu plus representee dans 
les collections d’acolouthie X (voir plus loin la definition): X34 (Moscou, Syn. 
gr, 147 ; x^ s.), X19 (Athenes, B.N„ M.H.T, 433 ; xf s.), X48 (Paris, B>N., gr.. 
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Les pieces designees covamt Appendices parTh. Sinko ne sont pas des 
Discours au sens propre, mais sont integrees dans leur tradition des les 

plus anciens temoins complets conserves. L’appendice de M s’etend ä 
trois Lettres dites theologiques de Gregoire {Ep. 101, 102, 202) et ä deux 
poemes {Vg et Doxo) C). Les appendices de N comprennent en plus deux 
opuscules ä contenu exegetique (Ez et Ecd) et une quatrieme Lettre ; 
cette lettre porte le n° 243 dans la correspondance de Gregoire (®). 

L’ordre des pieces dans les deux acolouthies figure dans le tableau 
reproduit ci-dessous. Rares sont les manuscrits qui contiennent la totalite 
d’une Collection (^); celle-ci est souvent repartie en deux volumes, dont 
le Premier se termine apres la vingt-cinquieme piece (“^); en general, un 
seul des deux tomes est conserve. Concretement, cela donne quatre types 
differents de manuscrits, en plus des collections reliees en un volume: 
MI, MII, NI, NIL 

Th. Sinko ne se contente jamais de l’expression neutre «groupe M» ou 

«groupe N» : il parle d’emblee des familles de manuscrits M et N, pre- 
sumant implicitement que les groupements effectues en se fondant sur les 
acolouthies doivent etre confirmes par Texamen des variantes textuelles. 
Examen qu’il ne realise que de maniere tr^s partielle : pour quelques 

textes, et sur un nombre limite de manuscrits ('*)• 

1153 ; XII" s. ; ne figure pas dans Somers, Collections compldes), X35 {Vatican, 
gr, 469 ; xiv" s.). Elle a parfois ete ajoutee par une main posterieure, comme en 
XI l {Paris, B.N., gr., 510 ; c. 880), N20 {Florence, Laur., VII, 22 ; x" ou xi" s.); 
l’absence de niicrofilm ne permet pas de trancher pour X23 {Athos, Protaton, gr. 
3 ; X" s.) et XZ (cfr n. 3 ci-dessus). LOr. 35 figure encore dans treize collections 
de non-lus (qui completent ou non une collection de XVI; voir ci-dessous, n. 13, 
p. 466) : Athos, Lavra, gr., B 78 ; Bäle, B.U., A.VII.l ; Escorial, Q.III.17 ; 
Florence, Laur., Plut. VII, 11 ; Florence, Laur., Plut. VII, 19 ; Florence, Laur, 
Plut. VII, 35 ; Messine, B.U., San Salv., gr., 64 ; Paris, B.N., gr., 545 ; Paris, 
B.N., CoisL, 53 ; Thessalonique, Vlatadon, gr., 93 ; Turin, B.N., gr., B.VI.14 ; 
Vatican, gr., 1249 ; Vatican, Palat., gr., 402. Le Vatican, gr., 445 est le seul 
recueil hagiographico-homiletique conceme. Des informations sur ces manu- 
scrits se trouvent dans le Repertorium Nazianzenum, ad loc. Sur Tattribution de 
VOk 35, voir r6ference dans le Supplementum de CPG (n° 3010 [35]). 

(7) Vg est edite en PG 37, 632-642 ; Doxo est edite en PG 37, 511-514. 
(8) Son attribution ä Gregoire est contestee, cfr CPG 3032, 3222 et [1774]. 
(9) Le Paris, B.N., gr. 510 en est un exemple. 
(10) Milan, Ambr, E 49-50 inf., par exemple. 
(11) Voir Sinko, De Traditione, p. 176-218. 
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Tableau des acolouthies M et N 

MI NI MII NII 

Or. 2 Or. 1 Or 29 Or 29 
Or. 12 Or 2 Or. 30 Or. 30 
Or. 9 Or. 3 Or. 31 Or 31 
Or 10 Or 7 Or. 20 Or 38 
Or 11 O r. 8 Or. 28 Or 39 
Or 3 Or. 6 Or 34 Or 40 
Or 19 Or. 23 Or 14 Or 45 
Or 17 O r. 9 Ep. 101 Or 44 
Or 16 Or. 10 Ep. 102 Or 41 
Or 7 Or. 11 Or. 36 Or 33 
Or 8 Or 12 Or. 26 Or 22 
Or 18 Or. 16 Or. 25 Or 32 
Or 6 Or 18 Or. 24 Or. 26 
Or 23 Or. 19 Or. 21 Or 36 
Or. 22 Or. 17 Or. 15 Or. 42 
Or 38 Or. 43 Or 42 Ep. 101 
Or. 39 Or 14 Or. 43 Ep. 102 
Or 40 Or. 21 Or 4 Ep. 202 
Or 1 Or. 24 Or 5 Or. 4 
Or 45 Or. 15 Or 37 Or. 5 
Or 44 Or 25 Ep. 202 Or. 37 
Or 41 Or. 34 Or. 13 Or. 13 
Or 32 Or 20 Vg Vg 
Or. 33 
Or 27 

Or. 27 
Or. 28 

Doxo Doxo 
Ep. 243 
Ez 
Eccl 

(Tir6 de Somers, Collections completes, p. 70). 

2. Sources chretiennes 

Ses conclusions ont ete suivies sans verification par les editeurs des 
volumes de Sources chretiennes consacres aux Discours gregoriens. Des 
manuscrits etudies par Th. Sinko, ils ont selectionne dix temoins, parmi 
les plus anciens (quatre d’acolouthie M et six d’acolouthie N). L’apparat 
critique de ces editions se präsente, dans certains volumes, comme si les 
temoins se repartissaient effectivement en M et N selon les variantes. 
Mais une lecture attentive montre que certains manuscrits se situent 
textuellement tantot avec les autres temoins de meme acolouthie, tantot 
avec ceux de Tautre acolouthie. Le probleme a ete remarque par les 
editeurs de certains volumes, dans la meme collection, qui n’y ont pas 
apporte de solution (*^). 

(12) Pour une presentation synthetique de la position des editeurs de Sources 
chretiennes, voir Somers, Collections completes, p. 17-40. 
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3. Un nouvel examen de la tradition 

a) Au point de vue des acolouthies 

Uexamen de la tradition sur frais nouveaux a cependant montre que, 
s’il existe effectivement des manuscrits correspondant ä la definition 
acolouthique donnee par Th. Sinko pour M et pour N, il existe des col- 
lections completes qui ne suivent aucune de ces deux acolouthies. Une 
cinquantaine de manuscrits sont dans le cas ; ils presentent tous une 
acolouthie differente, et donc unique. Certains comprennent moins de 
40 pieces, mais ils sont classes pamii les collections completes parce 
qu’ils contiennent des Discours «lus» et des Discours «non lus» (*^). 
Etant donne leur contenu variable, il ne saurait evidemment etre question 
ici d’acolouthie de groupe, comme pour M et N. Par commodite, ces 
temoins ont cependant ete groupes, sous l’appellation X. 

b) Au point de vue textuel 

L’examen des variantes textuelles de quatre Orationes (*^) a montre 
que : 

1) les manuscrits d’acolouthie M ne s’opposent pas toujours systema- 
tiquement aux manuscrits d’acolouthie N, contrairement ä ce que pen- 
sait Th. Sinko ; 

2) tous les manuscrits de meme acolouthie ne presentent pas toujours les 
memes legons. En d’autres termes, connaitre l’acolouthie d’un temoin 
ne permet pas de prejuger automatiquement des legons qu’il atteste. 

(13) Une Collection de XVI Discours «lus ä date fixe» (Or. 1, 45, 44, 41, 15, 
24, 19, 38, 43, 39, 40, 11, 21, 42, 14, 16) circule separement; les autres pieces, 
quand elles sont groupees, sont alors appelees «Discours non lus» (ä date fixe ; 
sur cette expression, voir R. Anastasi, AoyoL \xr\ ävaYivwOKOpevot, dans 
Siculorum Gymnasium, N.S. 23 [1970], p, 202-204 et J. Mossay, La Collection 
des Discours «non-lus-ä'date-fixe» dans le Ms. de New York Gordan Goodhart 
Gr. 44, dans II. Symposium Nazianzenum. Louvain-la-Neuve, 25-28 aoüt 1981. 
Actes du colloque international organise avec le soutien du Fonds beige de la 
Recherche Scientifique et de la Görres-Gesellschaft zur Pflege der Wissenschaft, 
edites par J. Mossay, Paderbom-Munich-Vienne-Zurich, 1983 [Studien zur 
Geschichte und Kultur des Altertums, N. F., 2. R. : Forschungen zu Gregor von 
Nazianz, 2. Bd], p. 15-21). Mon article Les collections byzantines de XVI 
Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze (actuellement sous presse dans la 
Byzantinische Zeitschrift) fait le point sur cette collection. 

(14) Les Or. 21, 38, 6 et 13. Voir Somers, Collections completes, p. 191-311. 
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Les conclusions de Th. Sinko doivent donc etre ameliorees sur deux 
points: 

- le critere de l’acolouthie permet de determiner non pas deux groupes 
de temoins, mais plusieurs ; 

- puisqu’il n’y a pas necessairement concordance entre acolouthie et 
texte, il ne faut plus parier, en se fondant sur les acolouthies, de 
«familles», mais au mieux de «classes» de manuscrits. 

Ceci dit, les manuscrits d’acolouthie N et X ont, dans Tensemble, un 
comportement textuel assez homogene et commun ; les temoins d’a¬ 
colouthie M sont egalement souvent assez proches (*^). Mais comme cette 
homogeneite n’est systematique ä 100% dans aucune des classes, il vaut 
mieux ne pas parier de «manuscrits N», ou M, mais de «manuscrits d’a¬ 
colouthie N», ou M. De plus, les collations ont montre qu’un manuscrit 
d’acolouthie N, par exemple, peut suivre la majorite des temoins de 
meme acolouthie dans un Discours, mais pas dans un autre ; en atten- 

dant que soit evaluee la recurrence d’un tel phenomene, il y a lieu de 
rester prudent egalement avant de qualifier une Variante de «N» ou «NX», 

par exemple. 

II. Description des temoins 

Les conventions et principes adoptes dans la description des temoins 
presentes ici sont ceux du repertoire de manuscrits parus en complement 
ä ma dissertation doctorale (*^). Qu’il suffise de rappeier ici que ce reper¬ 
toire a ete congu en fonction de l’objet formel de cette these, ä savoir les 
caracteristiques textuelles et externes des collections completes des 
Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze (contenu, acolouthie, titres, varian- 
tes,.,.); ces informations-lä sont toujours de premiere main ; les autres ne 
reposent pas exclusivement sur mes observations personnelles, mais aussi 
sur les avis de specialistes, tels qu’ils sont publies ; le cas echeant, le 
lecteur est donc renvoye ä ces publications. Les indications biblio- 

(15) Les demieres recherches menees au Centre d’Etudes sur Gregoire de 
Nazianze, appuyees sur des moyens techniques plus elabores, confirment ces 
observations, comme le montre la presentation extremement simplifiee de C. 
Mace dans ce meme tome 71 (2001) de Byz., p. 117-119. 

(16) N7, par exemple: voir son comportement pour VOr. 21 dans Somers, 

Collections completes, p. 217-249. 
(17) Voir Somers, Collections completes, p. 314-318. 
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graphiques relatives ä chaque temoin ont volontairement fait Tobjet 
d’une selection drastique, limitee quelquefois ä la synth^se biblio- 
graphique present6e dans le Repertorium Nazianzenum (*®). 

Les textes de Gregoire sont designes par le numero qu’ils portent dans 
l’edition des Mauristes, reprise par J.-P. Migne (Patrologia Graeca, 35- 
36 : Or. 1-26 et 27-45); la reference indiquee cotnprend les numeros de 
chapitre et colonne, lettre et ligne. Les parties suppl6ees lors d’une 
restauration sont soulignees. 

Dans le repertoire de ma these, les temoins apparaissent par ordre 
alphabötique de pays, ville, bibliotheque, fonds, puis numero de Conser¬ 
vation, et ont regu leur sigle en fonction de cet ordre. Les manuscrits 
presentes ici ont ete simplement ajoutes ä la suite de cette liste, sans tenir 
compte d’un ordre ou de criteres particuliers. Ils sont decrits dans Tordre 

suivant; 

L- Cesena, BibL Malatestiana, gr. 40 (olim XXIX.1) [= N31] 
2. - Tübingeriy Universitätsbibliothek, Mb 4 [= X42] 
3. - Jerusalem, Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe, Saba 169 [= X43a] 

4. - Saint-Petersbourgy gr. 332 [= X43b] 
5. - Rome, BibL Angelica, fondo antico., 31 [= X44] 
6. - Jerusalem, Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe, Taphou 13 [= X45] 

- Moscou, B.N.y gr. 119 [- X46] 
7. " Vatican, Vat. gr. 469, 2® partie [= X47] 

8. - Paris, B.N., gr. 1153 [= X48] 
- MoscoUy Syn. gr. 143 [XX] 
- MoscoUy Syn. gr. 145 [XZ] 

9. - Vatican, Ottob. gr. 4 
10.- Vienne, B.N., Suppl. gr. 189 

Pour les raisons indiqu6es ci-dessus (*^), les manuscrits de Moscou ne 
seront pas decrits ici. II sera aussi brievement question de certains 
t6moins, dont la description est parue ailleurs, et plus longuement 
d’autres, dont le classement parmi les collections completes pose ques¬ 

tion. 

(18) Cfr ci-dessus, n. 2, p. 462. 
(19) Cfr p. 462. 
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1. Cesena, BibL Malatestiana, gn 40 (= D.XXIX,!) 

1. Identification 

a. Collection complete. 
b. 51 pieces oratoires + Vita (^) + Hist, + Test. 

c. Classe N (N31). Particularite : VOr. 1 n’occupe pas sa place 
habituelle, en debut de recueil. 

d. Acolouthie: Or. 2-3-7-8-6-23-9-10Hl-12-16-18-19-17-43-l4~ 

21-24-15-25-34-20-27-28-29-30-31-38-39-40-1-45-44-41-33-22^ 

32-26-36-42-Ep. 101-102-202-0r 4-5-37-13-Vg (+ Doxo)-Ep. 243- 

Ez-Eccl-Vita-Hist,-Test. 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin. 449 feuillets ; ecriture sur 2 colonnes de 36 lignes 
(f. 400), ä pleine page ä partir du f. 436 Aucune signature de ca- 
hier. Ecriture bouletee de type italique ; souvent ä cheval sur la 
ligne rectrice. 

3. Presentation des textes 

Les signes marginaux et les numeros d'ordre des Discours sont 
de premiere main, Les notes marginales sont tres rares, et de diver¬ 
ses epoques. Les titres finaux ne sont pas distribues de maniere 

(20) Une edition toute recente de ce texte {BHG 723) est ä present 
disponible : X. Lequeux (ed.), Gregorii Presbyteri Vita Sancti Gregorii Theologi, 
Tumhout-Leuven, 2001 {Corpus Christianorum. Series Graeca, 44. Corpus 
Nazianzenum, 11). 

(21) Les Histoires mythologiques du Pseudo-Nonnos, commentaire cible de 
certains Discours, ont ete etudiees et 6ditees par J. Nimmo Smith, Pseudo- 
Nonniani in W Orationes Gregorii Nazianzeni Commentarii, Tumhout, 1992 
{Corpus Christianorum. Series Graeca, 27. Corpus Nazianzenum, 2). 

(22) Le Testamentum du Theologien {PG 37, 389-396) accompagne rarement 
la Collection complete des Discours. Sur ce texte, voir par exemple J. Beaucamp, 

Le testament de Gregoire de Nazianze, dans Fontes Minores, X {Forschungen zur 

Byzantinischen Rechtsgeschichte), Frankfurt, 1998. 
(23) ü ne semble cependant pas necessaire de postuler un changement de 

main, contra Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 101. 
(24) M.-L. Agati, La minuscola «bouletee», Vatican, 1992 {Littera Antiqua, 

9, 1-2) [2 vol.] (= Agati, Bouletee), p. 243, 
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systematique. Le pinax original (f. 1-2) est en tnajuscules alexan- 
drines, son titre en couleur; les titres indiques dans le pinax con- 
cordent avec ceux qui accompagnent les textes, ä Texception des 
Hist et du Test, non mentionnes dans le pinax ; les Discours y sont 
numerotes ; Vincipit des Discours accompagne les titres. Cet index 
est suivi de VExplicatio signorum (f. 2); asterisque, heliaque, 
d}g(aLOv), aTip(eia)öai) (^^). Le colophon du f. 449 donne le nom du 
copiste : X(öLöT)e \iov öwöov icoaxeip oöv bovXov JTÖOcp 
YQd^javTL TTiv btKxov xauTTiv. Decoration «ä entailles» ou 
geometrique, or et bleu. 

4. Date et provenance 

II s’agirait d’un exemplaire de luxe, provenant des ateliers de 
Constantinople, dans la deuxieme moitie du x®s. C^). 

5. Contenu 

f. 1-2: pinax 

f. 2 : explicatio signorum 

f. 2v : vide 
f. 3-29v :a' :Or. 2 

- titre initial: xov tv 0171019 JiaxQÖg fi(xa)v 
xcovöxavxLvouJioXecog xov OEoXöyon 

djToXoyriXLxög xfjg elg xöv Jtövxov cpuyTig evexev xal anOig 
ejtavoöon exetOev öid xfiv xoi3 JtQEößuxepon xeiooxoviav ev wtl 
xö xfjg LEQcoödvTig xal ojxotov öei elvai xöv ^jtiöxo- 

JtOV. 
- titre final: (OToXoyriTLXÖg xal jteql lEQcoödvTig. 

f. 29v-31v :Or3 

- ti.: JTQÖg xong xaA,£öavxag ev xf) dpxT) djTavxf)öavxag 
pexd XÖV jTQeoßnxEQOv ev xw Jtdoxa. 

(25) Sur les signes marginaux et la notice explicative qui les accompagne 
dans certains t6moins, voir Somers, Collections completes, p. 101-121. 

(26) Agati, Bouletee, p. 243. 
(27) Agati, Bouletee, p. 243-244. Contra Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 101 

{Saec. XI et XII); E. Mioni, Catalogo di manoscritti Greci esistenti nelle 
biblioteche italiane, I, s.l., s.d. (= Rome, 1964), (= Ministero della Pubblica 
Istruzione, Indici e cataloghi, 20), p. 68-70, date Tensemble du manuscrit du 
xir s., et attribue sa copie ä une main unique. 
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- t.f.: :iTp6g xoxtg xaXeoavxag ev tt) apxÄ |xri d:itavxT|oavTag 
fxexd xöv :itQeoß{)XEpov ev xw :iTdoxa. 

f. 32-42 :y' :Orl 

- t.i.; Elg xaiodpiov xov döEXcpov £:iTixdcpiog. 
- t.f.; elg xaiodpiov xov döEXtpov E:iTixdtpiog. 

f. 42-49v :ö' :Or. 8 

- t.i.: Elg xrjv döEXtpfjv £:iTixdtpiog. 
- t.f.: elg xfjv Eauxod dösXtpfiv E:iTixdtpiog. 

f. 50-58 ; £ ' : ör 6 
- t.i.; £lpT)vtx6g a £:itI xt) evwoei xwv [xova^ovxtov. 
- t.f.; ElpTivixog a £:itl xfi evcooei xwv Liovatövxcov. 

f. 58v-62v : g ' : ör. 23 
- t.i.: Elprivtxog ß Eig xfiv odjtßaoiv fjv |X£xd xfiv oxdoiv 
od|X£0a ol ö|x66o^oi. 
- t.f.: ElQTivixog ß '. 

f. 63-65 ; ^ : Or. 9 

- t.i. ; d:iToXoY'nxixög Eig xov Eamod :iTax£pa YQilYÖpiov 
ODHJxaQÖvxog adxcö ßaoi?(.£lo\) rivlxa £:iTloxo:itog ExetpoxovTiBr) 
oaol|Xü)v va^iav^od Ydp ö :iTaxfiQ adxod ^v rig xai adxdg 'np^e 
fXExd Bdvaxov xod :itaxQ6g ExxXriolag, jxäXXov öe xal (+ exi 
pinax) :iTEQi6vxog xod :iTaxpög. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 65-66 : Ti ' ; ör 10 
- t.i.: dTO?(.OY'nxix6g Elg xodg aiixodg pExd xfiv E:iTdvo6ov xfig 

cpvYfig. 
- t.f.: d:iToXoYT]xixdg Elg xodg aiixodg pExd xf)v E:iTdvo6ov xfig 
cptTYfig. 

f. 66v-69 ; e ' : ör. 11 
- t.i.: Elg YptiYopiov xov dösXtpöv ßaoiXElox) E:iTtoxdvxa p£xd 
xfjv XEipoxovlav. 
- t.f.; Elg YptiYÖpiov xöv döEXtpöv ßaodslou £:iTioxavxa pExct 

xfjv XEtpoxovlav. 
f. 69-71 : i' : ör. 12 

- t.i.: Elg Eamöv xal xöv Yepovxa. 
- t.f.: Elg Eamöv xal xöv Yepovxa. 

f. 71-79V ; la ' : Or. 16 
- t.i.; elg xöv :iTaxEQa oiü):iT(övxa öid xfiv :iTXTiYfiv xfig xot^^d^rig. 
- t.f.: elg xöv iraxepa oia):it(övxa öid xfiv :iTXTiYfiv xfig xotXd^Tig. 

f. 79v-96 ; iß ' : Or. 18 
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- t.i.: E:iTiTd(piog elg töv TOxepa wo (-*) :iTaQowia ßaoi?(.Eiou. 
- t.f.; £:itiTdcpiog elg xöv ijraTEQa e:ixi :ixaQomia ßaoiXEiou. 

f. 96-lOlv ; lY ' : Or. 19 
- t.i.; elg xovg Xovox^g xai elg xöv e^iocoxtiv. 
- t.f.; elg xoög Xoyovg xa'i elg xöv e^iocoxtiv. 

f. 102-106 ; i6 ' ; Or. 17 
- t.i.; :itpög xoiig :itoXixEW|X£vox)g dytoviwvxag xai, xöv dgxovxa 
öpYt^d|XEvov. 
- t.f.; :itpög xoög :itoXixEX)0|X£vox)g dYtovicövxag xai xöv ctpxovxa 
ÖQYt^d|XEVOV. 

f. 106V-138 ; lE ' : Or. 43 
- t.i. : elg ßaoiXEiov EJXioxo:itov xaioapsiag >ca:it:ita6o>dag 
£:itixdcpiog. 
- t.f.; elg ßaoiXEiov E:itioxoJXOv xaioageiag >cajr:ixa6o>dag 
E:itixdcpiog. 

f. 138-153 : ig ' : Or. 14 
- t.i.: :ixeqI :itxü)xoxpocpiag. 
- t.f.: :iXEQi :itxü)xoxQOcpiag. 

f. 153-165V : : Or. 21 

- t.i.; elg xöv OYtov dOavdoiov. 
- t.f.; elg xöv oyiov dOavdoiov. 

f. 166-172V : iT) ' : Or. 24 

- t.i.: elg xöv [xdpxvpa xotqiovöv e^ dYQoO etovtixcov |XExd 
|xiav xfjg [xvEiag rnxepav. 
- t.f.: elg xöv M-dpxvQa xwQiavöv. 

f. 172v-178v ; 10 ' ; Or. 15 
- t.i.: elg xodg ixaxxaßaLoug. 
- t.f.: elg xoög [xaxxaßaioxjg. 

f. 178V-186 : X ' : Or. 25 
- t.i.: elg tipcova xöv cpiXooocpov. 
- t.f.: elg tipcova xöv cpi?(.6oocpov. 

f. 186v-190v : xa ' ; Or. 34 
- t.i.: elg xöv xaxdJxXow xwv alYu:itxia)V E:itiox6:it(jov. 
- t.f.: elg xöv xaxd:itXoDv. 

f. 190v-194v : xß ' ; Or. 20 
- t.i.: :it£pi öÖYixaxog xai xaxaoxdoscog £:itiox6:itü)V oxeSiaoBsig. 
- t.f.; :itEpi öoYfidxcov oxEöiaoBsig. 

(28) ^Jtt pinax. 
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f. 195-198V :%y': Or. 21 

- t.i.: :iTp6i; EDvo|j,iavoDg :iTQo6idXE^ig fj oti od TOvxög tö :iteqi 
9eod öia^EYEoBai fj :iTdvTOTE. 
- t.f.; :iTp6g EDvoixiavodg. 

f. 198v-211v : xö ' : Or. 28 
- t.i.: :iTEQi BEoXoYiag (+ ß ' pinax). 
- t.f.: :iTEQi BEoXoYtag. 

f. 211v-219v : XE ' : Or. 29 
- t.i.: :itEpi dLod a ’ XExQeig ev xü)voxavTivoD:iT6XEt. 
- t.f.: :itEpi moD a ' . 

f. 220-228 ; xg ' : Or. 30 
- t.i.: :itE()i x)Lox) ß ' XEXÖeig öpoitog. 
- t.f.: TOpi dIod ß ' . 

f. 228-23 8v : x^ ' : ör. 31 
- t.i.: :itEQi xoD öiYiox) :itvEiL)paxog Xex0£15 öpoitog. 
- t.f.: :itEQi xoD aYiox) :itvEiL)paxog. 

f. 239-244 ; XT) ' ; Or. 38 
- t.i.: Elg xd OEotpdvia. 
- t.f.: neant. 

f. 244-250V : xO ' : ör 39 

- t.i.: Elg xd tpwxa (+ ^ExOEig opoltog pinax). 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 251-270 :X' :Or. 40 

- t.i.: Elg xd ßd:itxiopa (+ XExOElg öpoltog pinax). 
- t.f. ; neant. 

f. 270-27 Iv :Xa':Or.l 

- t.i.: Elg xd :itdoxa xal Elg xfiv ßpaövxfjxa. 
- t.f.; neant. 

f. 271V-283 ; Xß ' ; Or. 45 
- t.i.; Elg xd dYtov :itdoxa (+ XExOElg öpoltog pinax). 
- t.f. ; neant. 

f. 283v-286v : Xy ' : Or. 44 

- t.i.: Elg xfiv xatvfiv xx)piaxf|v. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 286v-287v : insertio solita in Or. 44 (^''). 

(29) II s’agit d’un passage de VOr. 44, parfois omis ou place apres la fin de 
ce Discours : de EYxaLVLa, ^Y>ialvia (2, 609 A 12) ä JtXiiöLdöavxeg (4, 612 B 

3). 
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f. 287V-294 ; ; ör. 41 

- t.i.; elg xfiv :itevTTi>cooxfiv Xexßelg ev >cü)voxavxivox):ixöXEi. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 294-300: X.e ' : Or. 33 

- t.i.: :itp6g dpeiavoiig xai elg eamöv (+ XexOeig öixoltog pinax), 
- t.f.: neant. 

f. 300-306 : Xg ' : Or. 22 
- t.i.: elQT)vix6g y ' tic, dptpt?(.6vEtxov. 
- t.f.; neant. 

f. 306-317 : : Or. 32 
- t.i.; :itepl xfjg edxa^lag xfjg ev xaig öiaXe^eoi. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 317v-324v : Xt) ' : Or. 26 

- t.i.; elg eanxov e^ dypox) E:itiaxdg pexd xaxd pd^ipov. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 325-329 ; X.e ' ; Or. 36 
- t.i.; elg eanxdv xal ngöc, xong Xeyovxag anxov E:iti6x)pEiv xfjg 
xaOeöQag xü)voxavxivon:ixöX.Eü)g. 
- t.f. ; n6ant. 

f. 329V-339 ; p ' : Or. 42 
- t.i.: elg xfiv xwv exaxöv :ixevx(f|xovxa) E:itioxö:ita)v :itapox)olav. 
- t.f.; neant. 

f. 339v-343v : pa ' ; Ep. 101 
- t.i.; :itp6g xXt)ö6viov :itQeoßiL)xeQOv e:itioxoXT) a ' + formule de 
salut. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 344-346 : pß ' ; Ep. 102 
- t.i.; xaxd d:JXoXivaploo :itpdg xXriöoviov E:itioxoXfi ß '. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 346-347 ; PY ' : Ep. 202 
- t.i.; :ixpög vexxdpiov e:ixloxo:itov xü)voxavxivon:it6?(.Eü)g. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 347v-380v ; p6 ' : Or. 4 
- t.i.: xaxd e?(.Xf|Vü)v xal xaxd louXiavod oxT)XixEUxixög (“) a '. 
- t.f.; neant. 

(30) Ce mot est omis dans le pinax. 
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f. 381-394V : |XE ' : ör 5 

- t.i.: %axa louXiavoü OTTiXiiemixog Xoyog ß 
- t.f.: neant. 

f. 395-402 : M-g ' ; Or. 37 

- t.i.: elg t6 qtitov toC XexOelg ev xcovoxavTi- 
vo\):iTÖX.Ei. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 402-403 : Or. 13 

- t.i.: Elg TTiv XEipotovlav öoaQwv ojtiXla ExöoOEioa E{)Xa?(.lü) 
£:iTio>c6:itü). 

i 

- t.f.: neant. 
f. 403V-405 : [j-T) ' : + Doxo (sans Separation) 

- t.i.: JtQog JTaQBevov otapaivETixog. 

- t.f. : neant. 
f. 405-407 :[iQ' : Ep, 243 

- t.i.: JtQog tväyQiov povaxöv jteQL OeoxTiTog. 
- t.f.: neant. 

f. 407V-408 w' :Ez 

- t.i.: öTipaota elg töv le^ExtfiX. 

- t.f.; neant. 
f. 408v-417v : va ' : Eccl 

- t.i.: peidcpQaöLg elg xöv £XxA,Tiöiaöxr)v. 

- t.f.: neant. 
f. 418-435 ; vß ' ; Vita 

f. 436-448 : Hist. Ps.-Nonnos C*) 
f. 448V-449 : Test. 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 101-102 ; Agati, Bouletee, p. 243-244. 

2. Tübingen, Universitätsbibliothek, Mb. 4 (= K.13) 

1. Identification 

a. Collection complete (partim). 

b. 25 pieces oratoires conservees + Hist, + non gregoriana. 

(31) Pidce non mentionnee dans l’index. 
(32) Pi6ce non mentionnee dans Tindex. 
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c. Classe X (X 42). Suit Tordre N jusqu’ä VOr. 17 incluse. 
d. Acolouthie : (1 piece perdue)-0?: 2 ipartim)-3~7-8~6-23-9-10-ll- 

12~16-18^19-17~44-13~14-4~5-20-27-28-29-30-31-Hist in 4^Hist. 

in 5-non greg, 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin. 255 feuillets ; ecriture sur 2 colonnes de 25 lignes 

(f. 12). Quelques signatures de cahiers subsistent dans la marge 
inf6rieure exterieure du premier feuillet: t] ' (f. 38), xg ' (f. 178); 
davantage de signatures seraient visibles sur piece (^^). 

3. Presentation des textes 

Des signes marginaux, de premiere main, et quelques notes mar¬ 

ginales accompagnent les textes. Les numeros d'ordre des Discours 

se situent dans la marge, en face de la premiere ligne de texte, sous 

la forme ; Xoy (pour Xöyog) *. Des notes accompagnent les titres de 
quelques Discours (ex. : Or. 3 et 7). Les titres et initiales sont 
decores (carmin). Le f. 255 est un fragment de manuscrit ecrit en 
onciale. 

4. Date et provenance. 

Saec. XI (saec. XIII: ff. 231v-254v; saec. IX-X : f. 255) 
Comme J. Mossay, W. Schmid estime que les f. 231v-254v sont dus 
ä une autre main que le reste du manuscrit, mais il ne semble pas 
considerer que cette main soit d’une epoque differente ou tres 
eloignee de la premiere (^^); Tetat du microfilm du Centre d’Etudes 
sur Gregoire de Nazianze, ä Louvain-la-Neuve, ne permet pas de 
trancher definitivement, mais ne donne pas ä penser ä un grand ecart 
non plus. 

(33) Cfr Mossay, Repertorium, III, p. 96. 
(34) Ibidem. 
(35) W. Schmid, Verzeichnis der griechischen Handschriften der Königlichen 

Universitätsbibliothek zu Tübingen, Appendix de: Verzeichnis der Doktoren 
welche die Philosophische Fakultät der Königlichen Würtembergischen 
Eberhard-Karlsuniversität in Tübingen im Dekanatsjahre 1901-1902 ernannt 

hat, Universitätschrift, Tübingen, 1902, p. 8-11. 



GRfiGOlRE DE NAZIANZE 477 

5. Contenu 

f. l-20v ; (2); Or. 2 (acephale) 
- depuis ; do]cpaXEOTaTov xai ävÖQOc, övTcog (27, 437 A 1). 

f. 20v-22v :y ' :Or. 3 
- t.i.: :iTpög xodg xa?(.eoavTag ev tt) dpxÜ d:iTavTr|oavTag 
pExd xöv :iTQEoßiL)XEQOv EV xcö :iTdoxa. 
- note marginale, disposee en forme de croix sur socle. 

f. 22V-32V :ö' :Or.l 
- t.i.: Elg xaiodpiov xöv döE^cpöv £:iTixdcptog. 
- note marginale, disposee en forme de deux croix superposees. 

f. 32V-41 :Or. 8 
- t.i.; Elg xf)v eamofi döeXtpfiv [+ yoQYOvlavp.c.] E:iTixdcpiog. 

f. 41-50V ; g ' ; 6 
- t.i.; elprivixog :iTp(öxog £:itI xt) evcooei xwv pova^ovxmv. 
- mg, abime ; ovxog eppEGti :iTaQonolg xob :iTaxgög aöxox). 

f. 50v-55v : ^ ; Oz 23 
- t.i.; slgtivixog ösdxsgog elg xfiv odpßaoiv tiv psxd xfjv oxdoiv 
E:iToiTiodpE6a ol öp66o|oi. 

f. 55V-58 ; T) ' : ör. 9 
- t.i.: d:iToXoYTixixög elg xöv eamob :iTaxEga YÖ'nYÖptov 
onpjxagovxog amw (^'^) ßaoiXslon rivlxa £:iTloxo:iTog exeiqo- 
xovt|6t) oaoLpmv va^iav^ox) yag ö :iTaxfig adxob riv xig xai anxög 
T|g^£ pExd Sdvaxov xoü :iTaxgög ^xxXT)olag, pdXXov öe xai exi 
:iTEgiövxog xon TOxgög. 

f. 58-59v :Q' :Or. 10 
- t.i.; d:iToX,OYTixixög Elg xong anxodg gexd xfjv £:iTdvo6ov xfig 
tpuYfig. 

f. 59v-62v :i' :Or. 11 
- t.i.: Elg YpilYÖgtov xöv dösXqJÖv ßaoiXslon £:itioxdvxa psxd 
xfiv xEtgoxovlav. 

f. 62V-65 : la' :Or. 12 
- t.i.; Eig Eanxöv xal xöv Yegovxa tiyouv xöv eanxob :iTax£ga 
[suivi, dans une encre plus claire, de : rivlxa £:iTExg£r(j£V adxö) 
tpQovxl^Eiv xon va^iav^ox) ExxXriolag]. 

(36) La lecture de ce mot est mal assurde. 
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f. 65-75 : iß ' ; ör 16 
- t.i.; elg xöv :iTaTEQa oia):it(I»vxa 6ia xfiv :iTX'nYTiv xfjg xaXd^Tig. 

f. 75-93V :iy' :Or. 18 
- t.i.: E:itixdtpiog elg xöv muxoti :iTaxEpa ounJxaQÖvxog (”) 
ßaoiXeioD. 

f. 93V-100 ; i6 ' ; Or. 19 
- t.i.; elg xoög Xoyovg xai elg xöv e^iotoxfiv lo\)?(.iavöv. 

f. 100-105 ; le ' ; Or. 17 
- t.i.: :iTpög xoög :iToXixeDOft,evoDg dytoviwvxag xai xöv dpxovxa 
lovXiavöv ogyi-^oixEvov iixoi xöv e^iotoxriv. 

f. 105-109V : ig ' : ör 44 
- t.i.: elg xfiv xaivfiv xuQiaxfiv xal xö eap xal xöv dyiov [xdQxu- 
Qa |xd|xavxa. 

f. 109V-111 : : Or. 13 
- t.i. : elg xtjv x^tpoxovlav öodptov (suivi, dans une encre plus 
claire, de ; öpiXla exöoOetoa eöXaXltp e:iTioxÖ3X(p). 

f. lll-127v; iTi ' ; ör. 14 

- t.i.; TOpl tpi?(.o:iTXü)xloi5. 
f. 127v-163v :iQ' :Or.4 

- t.i.; xaxd louXiavoü oxTjXixemixög Xöyog a '. 
f. 163v-179v ; X ' : Or. 5 

- t.i.: xaxd lou?(.iavofi oxTi?(.iXEmixög Xöyoc, ß '. 
f. 179v-184v ; xa ' : ör 20 

- t.i.: :iTEpl öoYM-dxtov xal xaxaoxdoetog e:iTioxö:iTü)v. 
- mg : :iTepl OeoXoYiag a '. 

f. 184v-188v : xß ' ; Or. 27 
- t.i.: :itpög xoög EÖvo|xiavoög :iTpo6idXE^ig fj Öxi oii :iTavxög xö 
:itEpl Oeoü öiaXeYEoOai t) :iTdvxoxe. 

f. 189-201V ; XY ' : Or. 28 
- t.i.; :iteQl OeoXoYiag XÖYog ß ', epQeOT) ev xü)voxavxivo\):iTÖXEi. 

f. 201V-211 : xö ' ; ör 29 
- t.i.: :iTepl uloü Xöyog a '. 

f. 211-220: xe ' : Or. 30 
- t.i.: :itepl ulod XoYog ß '. 

f. 220-231V ; xg ' : ör 31 
- t.i.: :iteQl xoü dYiou :iTvei3paxog. 

(37) La lecture de ce mot est mal assuree. 
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f. 231v-250 : Hist in Or. 4 
f. 250v-254v : Hist in Or. 5 {partim) 

f. 255 ; fragment de TEvangile selon Saint Jean, en onciales (Jn 1, 43- 

48) (^^). 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, III, p. 96-97. 

3. Jerusalem^ Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe^ Saba 169 (^) 

1. Identification 

a. Collection complete {partim). 

b. 22 pieces conservees. 
c. Classe X (X43a). Un fragment de ce manuscrit est aujourd’hui ä 
Saint-Petersbourg (Saint-Petersbourg, Bibliotheque Publique, gr. 

332 : voir X43b). 
d. Acolouthie : Or 2 (pcvA\xt)-33-3-9-12-10-ll-17-19-16-6-23-22- 

7-8-18-32-26-36-34-25-4-5. 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin. 271 feuillets (f. 1, 2-92, 93-271), suivis de deux feuillets 
blancs de papier, non numerotes; ecriture en pleine page, sur 
27 lignes (f. 101). Aucune trace de signature de cahier. 

3. Presentation des textes 

Les signes marginaux, rares, sont traces en carmin. Les notes mar¬ 

ginales, extremement rares, sont posterieures ä la copie du texte. Les 
Discours ne sont pas numerotes, ni pourvus de titre final. Un pinax 

recent (f. Ir-v) porte le titre : JTiva^ ovv Oecp xov jtqcotou ßißXiou 
xov Qto'koyov ; les pieces y sont numerotees en vermillon ; lors de 

(38) Voir Mossay, Repertorium, III, p. 96. 
(39) Ibidem. 
(40) Je voudrais ici exprimer ma profonde reconnaissance ä Monseigneur 

Aristarchos, bibliothecaire au Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe qui, malgre ses nom- 
breuses obligations, m’a foumi Toccasion d’examiner sur piece ce manuscrit, 
ainsi que le Taphou 13 (voir plus loin), avec son amabilite coutumiere. 
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la redaction de ce pinax, le manuscrit commen9ait encore par 1’ Or. 

2 ; le pinax omet de citer VOr. 18. Titres, bandeaux, initiales et 
petites initiales sont trac6es en carmin de meme que les numeros 
des Histoires du Pseudo-Nonnos aux 4 et 5. Au f. 271v figurent 
des marques tardives de propriete (dont Tune est datee de 1860). 

4, Date et provenance 

Saec. XI («). 

5. Contenu 

f. Ir-v ; :7riva^ ouv 6eü) toü jrpcoTou ßißXiou xob OeoXoyou. 
f. 2 ; (1); La fin de YOr. 2 a ete effacee, et remplacee par le titre suivant, 
en carmin: tob £v 0171015 :itaTp65 fipwv yqtiyoqIou dQXtCTto>cö:iTou 
>cü)voTavTivou:it6XEü)5 xov 9eo?(.öyou ol pri dvayivcooxopEvoi 
?(.6yoi 
f. 2-llv; (2); Or. 33 

- t.i.: :iTpÖ5 dgeiavoug xai et 5 eauxov. 
f. llv-14v: (3); Or. 3 

- t.i.: :iTpd5 xobg xaXdoavxag ev dQXÜ prj d:iTavxfioavxa5 

pexd xöv iTxpEoßuxEpov EV xcö :iTdoxa. 
f. 14v-17v ■.{A) :Or.9 

- t.i.: d:iToXoYTixi>c65 elg xdv eamob toxeqo ovpjxapovxog abxcc) 
ßaodEiox) invixa 6:1x10x0:1x05 exei^oxoviiOti oaoipcov va^iav^oü 
ydp 6 :ixaxTip adxoü 'qv ■qg xai auxdg qQ^E pexd Gdvaxov xob 
:ixaxQÖ5 exxXqoiag pdXXov xai exi :ixeqi6vxo5 xob :ixaxp65. 

f. 18-21 : (5): Or. 12 
- t.i.; EI5 Eavxöv xai. xöv :ixax£pa qvixa EtXEXQExiJEv (“”) abxcc) 
tppovxi^Eiv xqg va^iav^ob ExxXqoiag. 

f. 21-23 ; (6) :Or.\0 

- t.i.: Elg Eauxöv xai xöv :ixaxEQa xai £15 ßaoiXeiov pExd xqv 
£:ixdvo6ov xqg tpvYqg. 

(41) Seule exception : le bandeau et l’initiale du f. 183 ont ete oublids ; un T 
ä l’encre bnine et sans decoration y remplace 1’initiale fleuronnee des autres 
Discours. 

(42) Mossay, Repertorium, IV, p. 221. 
(43) Cfr ci-dessus p. 466, n. 13, pour l’expression Discours non lus, inappro- 

priee ici. 
(44) EJtiöxpeq^ev pinax. 
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f. 23\-21\ : (7) :Or.n 
- t.i.; elg yQ'^yÖQiov e:itio>co:itov vDorig döeXcpov ßaoiXeiov 
E:itiOTavTa |j,ETd ttiv XEiQOTOviav. 
- mg sup., post.: lomvompicp i' [^ic]. 

f. 28-35 : (8); öz 17 
- t.i.: :iTpög xodg :iToXiTEOop£voog va^iav^ofi dYtoviwvTag xai 
xov äpyovxa opyitöpEvov. 

f. 35-44 ; (9): Or 19 
- t.i.: Eig xodg ^oyoug xai elg xöv E^ioü)xf)v looXiavov. 
- mg sup., post.: xf) xopriäxT) xwv :itpo:it(ax6p)ü)v [^ic, avec un 
tilde et un accent sur l’ü) final]. 

f. 44-57V : (10): Or. 16 
- t.i.; elg xöv :itaxEpa oiü):it(nvxa 6ia xfiv :itXTiYTiv xfjg xot^^d^Tig. 
- mg sup., post.: xf) xopriaxf) xfjg xopivng [sic], 

f. 58-71 : (11): ör. 6 
- t.i.: ElpTjvixög a ' E:iti xf) evwoei xwv [tova^ovxmv pexa xfjv 
oiü):itfiv £:iti :itaponoLa (“0 toü TOxpog. 

f. 71v-78v;(12):ör. 23 
- t.i.: ElpvTivixög ß ' Elg xfjv onpßaoiv pExa xfiv oxctoiv 
EjxoiTiodpEOa oL öpööo^oi. 

f. 78V-88 ; (13); Or. 22 
- t.i.; Elprivixög y ' XsxOeig ev >cü)voxavxivoo:it6?(.Ei E:iti xf) 
YEVopevT) xcö Xacö cpiXovsixla :itEpi E:itio>cö:iXü)v xivwv öievexOev- 
xü)v (‘^) :itpög dX)if|Xong. 

f. 88-91V, 92-lOlv ; (14): Or. 1 
- t.i.; Elg xaiodpiov xöv l'öiov dösXcpöv £:ixixdcpiog. 
- Deux feuillets ont ete arraches entre les f. 92v et 93, provoquant 
une lacune ; ils sont aujourd’hui ä Saint-Petersbourg : Petrop., B.P., 
gr. 332 (voir X43b). 

f. lOlv-114: (15); Or. 8 
- t.i.: Elg xfiv lölav dösXcpfiv yopyovlav £:ixixd(fiiog. 

f. 114-140: (16): Or. 18 ("’) 
- t.i. ; £:itixdcpiog Elg xöv danxon :itax£pa i!):itö :itaponola 
ßaoiXsloo. 

(45) Jtapouolag pinax. 
(46) öieitExOevTcov pinax. 
(47) Cette piece n’est pas mentionnee dans le pinax. 
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f. 140v-157v : (17); Or. 32 

- t.i.: :iTEQi xfjg ewa^iag TTjg ev 6ia?(.e^eoiv. 
f. 158-169v; (18); Or. 26 

- t.i.; elg eamöv dypoil £:iTiOTäg (tExa xa xarä |xd^i|xov. 
f. 169v-176v : (19): Or. 36 

- t.i.: Elg Eauxöv xai :iTpög xoiig avröv £:iTi0x)|XEtv xfjg 
xadeögag >cci)voxavxivoD3t6)(.£ü)g. 

f. 176V-183 : (20): Or. 34 
- t.i.; Eig xöv xaxd:it?(.ODV xwv alYd:itxox) ^:iti6TiiXTiodvxa)v. 

f. 183-195v; (21); Or. 25 
- t.i.; elg iiQwva xöv tpdöootpov. 

f. 195V-249 ; (22); Or. 4 
- t.i.; xam iovXiavov Xöyog a '. 

f. 249v-271v ; (23); Or. 5 
- t.i.; xaxa louXiavoü oxTi)(.ix£X)xi>cög (‘'®) Xöyog ß '. 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, IV, p. 221-222 (+ III, p. 246, n° 304 ; bibliogra- 
phie). 

4. Saini-Petersbourg, Bibliotheque Publique, gr. 332 

1. Identification 

a. Fragment de collection complete. 

b. I piece (partim). 
c. Classe X (X43b). Le fragment provient d’un manuscrit de 

Jerusalem ; Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe, Saba 169 (voir X43a). 
d. Acolouthie : fragment de l’Or 7. 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin. 2 feuillets (1-2); ecriture en pleine page, sur 27 lignes 
(f. Ir); ä inserer entre les f. 92v et 93 du Jerusalem, P.G.O., Saba 
169. 

(48) Ce mot ne figure pas dans le pinax. 
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4. Date et provenance 

Saec. XI r). 

5. Contenu 

f. l-2v : Ok 1 (partim) 

- depuis öxeööv xai tcov (9, 765 A 14). 
- jusqu’ä xai twv yovecov toIjkov (11, 769 B 1), 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, III, p. 246. 

5. Rome^ BibL Angelica, fondo antico, gn 31 (B.5.4) 

1. Identification 

a. Collection complete partim (acephale et ateleute). 

b. 16 pieces conservees. 
c. Classe X (X44). 
d. Acolouthie : (1 piece perdue)-ö;: 2 (partim)-3-7-8-6-23-9-10-11 

(partim)-12-16 (partim)-18-22-25 (partim)-34-32 (partim). 

2. Description materielle 

Papier. V+ 152 +VI feuillets (I-V, 1-11, 13-31,32-90,91-110, 119- 
126, 111-118, 127-136, 137-138, 12, 139-152, VI-XI); des cahiers 
sont melanges, des feuillets sont perdus ; ecriture en pleine page ; 
27 lignes (f. 1). 

3. Presentation des texte 

Quelques signes heliaques apparaissent dans les marges. Pas de 
titres finaux. La plupart des Discours sont numerotes dans les 

marges ; il n’y a pas de piece n° ly mais il s’agit sans doute d’une 
erreur dans le numerotage plutot que de Tindice d’une piece perdue 
apres VOr 16 : VOr. 18, en effet, est numerotee lö VOr. 22 n’a pas 
de num&o discemable, et VOr. 25 porte le numero le qui cor- 
respond ä sa quinzieme position dans ce manuscrit. 

(49) Mossay, Repertorium, III, p. 246. 
(50) CfrX43a. 
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4. Date et provenance 

Saec. XIV (^'). Le copiste a indique quelques informations dans une 
note au bas du f. 137v ; il s’appelle Georges et a copie ce manuscrit 
en 1357 en Crete, ä Candie (Heraklion), pour l’eglise Saint-Jean- 
Chrysostome 

5. Contenu 

f. 1-1 Iv, 13-3 Iv, 32-38 ; (2); Or. 2 (acephale) 

- depuis T) Tipcopia. 'Eyu) yäg (2, 409 A 12). 

- lacune entre les f. 31v et 32 : apres dpxÄ "^^15 vopoOeoiag (92, 
496 A 10) jusqu’ä (oxiov pT) ßapdtoc (95, 497 B 10). 

f. 38-41 : Xoy. y ’ (mg); Or. 3 

- t.i.; :iTp6g xobg xaX^oavmg ev xf) dpxTl pfi diJxavxTioavxag 
pexd xov :itQeoßiJxeQov ev xw :it6oxa. 

f. 41-55v : 6 ' (mg): Or. 7 

- t.i.: xoü adxoü elg xöv abxou döekcpov xaiodpiov E:ittx6tpiog. 
f. 55v-66v : "koy. e ' (mg); Or. 8 

t.i.; elg yopYO^tav xt)v döekcpfiv E:itixdtpiog. 
f. 66v-78v ; g ' (mg): Or. 6 

- t.i.: elpT)vi>cög jxpmxog YpTiyopiox) xoü 9eo)(.6yox). 
f. 78V-85 : ^ ' (mg); Or. 23 

- t.i.; elpqvixog öEÜxepog YpilYopiox) xoü QtoXöyov. 

f. 85v-88v : Xoy. t) ' (mg); Or. 9 

- t.i.; elg xov davxoü :itaxepa xai, elg ßaotkeiov pexd xqv x^tpo- 
xoviav. 

f. 88v-90v ; 6 ' (mg); Or. 10 
- t.i.: elg xöv eauToü :itaxepa xai elg ßaoikeiov pexd xrjv XEtQO- 
xoviav. 

f. 90v ; i ' (mg) (”): Or. ll (mutilee) 
- t.i. (a.c.): elg xöv eauxoü :itaxEpa xal elg ßaol?(.Eiov T)vixa 
epEkkov (*“) aüxöv xetpoxoveiv Ejtioxo:ixov oaoiptov. 

(51) Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 205. 
(52) Ce meme Georges a egalement copi6 le Paris, B.N., gr. 2346: voir 

Gamillscheg-Harlfinger, Kopisten, II, n° 103 (le titre complet de cet ouvrage 
est indique ci-dessous, dans la section bibliographique). 

(53) Contra Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 205 : «nullo numero signata». 
(54) Utuid. 
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- t.i. (p.c.): elg YQTiYOQiov döeXcpöv ßaoiXeiov e:iTiOTdvTa |j,ETd 
TTIV XE^öOTOviav. 

- mg inf.; EYpacpT) (^0 lawouap. i'. 
- jusqu’ä; ßaoiXEiov. OiXog :iTiOT6g 6Ti[oa\)pög (1, 832 B 7). 

f. 91-94 : la ' (mg) : Or. 12 

- t.i.: Tofi adxot) [XEid tö XEtpotovriBflvai tniov.oKoq {sic). 

f. 94r ; iß ' (mg) \ Or. \6 (mutilee) 
- t.i.: TOd adiot) Eig töv :iTaT£pa oiü):iT(I»vTa xai Elg xfiv :itXTiYTiv 
xTjg xaXct^Tig. 
- jusqu’ä : xetpaXalü) xöv ytiüQybv (1, 936 A 11). 

f. 94v ; vide 
f. 95-1 lOv, 119-126V, 111 : i6 ' (mg): Or. 18 

- t.i. : Ejxixdtpiog elg x6v eamofi :itaxEpa E:iti :itapowla 

ßaoiXELou. 
f. 111-118V, 127r-v ; XoY. ** (mg) (='’): Or 22 

- t.i.: elprivixog xplxog E:iti xf) yevo|Xevti xcö Xacö tpiXoveixla :itEQi 

E:ixio>cö:itü)v xivwv öievexSevxi :itgog dXXxiXoug. 

f. 127v-136v, 137r-v : le ' (mg): Or. 25 (mutilee) 
- t.i.: xoü adxoü elg Tjpmva xov tpiXoootpov dXe^avöpEiag en xfjg 
E^oplag £:itavEX6övxa. 

- lacune entre les f. 136v et 137, apres mdv Elg adxov (32, 1221 A 
4) jusqu’ä öpolmg 6 :itdvxa :itXodoiog (33, 1124 A 5). 

f. 138r-v, 12r-v, 139-142v: ig ' (mg); Or 34 
- t.i.: xoü aüxoü jxpög xoüg d:it’ alYd:itxox) dösXtpoüg. 

f. 143-152V ; ' (mg): Or 32 (mutilee) 
- t.i.; xoü aüxoü :itEpl xfjg EÜxa^lag xfjg ev xaig öiaXe^soiv. 
- jusqu’ä : (ps^exa) pev £v xotg (21, 197 B 15). 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 205 ; E. Gamillscheg, D. Harlfinger, 

Repertorium der griechischen Kopisten 800-1600, 2. Teil. Handschrifien 

aus Bibliotheken Frankreichs, Vienne, 1989, n° 103 ; E. Gamillscheg, 

D, Harlfinger, Repertorium der griechischen Kopisten 800-1600, 3. Teil. 

Handschrifien aus Bibliotheken Roms mit dem Vatikan, Vienne, 1997, 

n° 137 (= Gamillscheg-Harlhnger, Kopisten). 

(55) Ut uid. La date du 10 janvier est, par contre, tres clairement indiquee. 
(56) Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 205 ; «nullo numero signata». 
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6. Jerusalem, Patriarcat Grec Orthodoxe, Taphou gr 13 

1. Identification 

a* Collection complete {partim). 

b. 23 + 2 pieces conservees. 
c. Classe X (X45). 
d. Acolouthie : (quelques pieces perdues)-ö?: 41 (partim)-21-15-24- 

25-34-33-22-32-26-36-42-Ep. 102-101-202-or. 4-5-37-13-Vg-Ep. 

243-Ez-Eccl H Or. 14-16. 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin (celui des ff. 315-360 est plus epais que celui des feuil- 
lets de la premiere partie). 360 feuillets (1-314, 315-360i; ecriture 
sur 2 colonnes, de 24 (f. 287) ou 25 lignes (f. 339). Quelques signa- 
tures de cahier originales sont conservees dans la premiere partie 
(f. 1-314), dans le coin superieur externe (Xa ' au f. 134 ; Xß ' au 
f. 142 ; X* ' aux f. 166, 174, 182 ; Xt) ' au f. 190 ; p ' au f. 200 ; p* ' 
aux f. 214, 230, 245, 261, 269); le premier feuillet de chaque cahi¬ 
er est marque d’une petite croix au milieu de la marge sup^rieure 
(marque originale). Une deuxieme serie de marques, plus recentes 
mais qui concordent avec les anciennes, commence par i£ ' au f. 6 ; 
il manque donc au debut du manuscrit treize cahiers complets et une 

partie du quatorzieme (aucune signature ou croix dans les marges du 
f. 1). Cette Serie de signatures se poursuit jusqu'ä la fin du manuscrit 
(f. 355 : v6 '), mais le f. 360 est signe ^ ' dans le coin superieur 
interieur. U ecriture de la premiere partie (f. 1-314) est classee dans 
le Kirchenlehrerstil par H. Hunger (^^), et comme minuscule 

bouletee par M.-L. Agati (^®). 

3. Presentation des textes 

Presence des quatre signes marginaux, de premiere main, en carmin. 
Presence de notes marginales, extremement rares, en minuscule ou 

(57) H. Hunger, Minuskel und Auszeichnungsschriften im 10.-12. Jahr¬ 
hundert, dans La paleographie grecque et byzantine, Paris, 1977 {Colloques 
intemationaux du Centre National de la Recherche Scientifique, 559), p. 204 
n. 17, 

(58) Agxsi, Bouletee, p. 250-251. 
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en majuscule «tipo alessandrino». Presence de stichometrie pour les 
Or. 41 et 22. Presence de notes aux titres des Or 34, 33, 22, 36, 42, 
Ez, Eccl (de premiere main, en carmin). Les trois demieres pieces 
n’ont pas de titre final. Bandeaux ou portiques (pylai), titres initiaux 
et initiales sont traces en carmin. Au f. 360v, la main qui a copie la 
deuxieme partie a note : (...) x(o (^^) (povaxw) 

xai £>cx)tTi(öidQXTl) T(a)v) ötou6l(ou). D’autres souscrip- 
tions ou notes de possession sur ce feuillet sont peu lisibles. 

4. Date et provenance 

Saec. X/XI praeter f. 315-360 saec. XU (^). M.-L. Agati (^*), ä la 
suite de K. Weitzmann (^^), ne tient pas compte du fait que la 
souscription du f. 36Qv ne conceme que les ff. 315-360. et attribue 
la totalite du volume dans son etat actuel au scriptorium du 
Stoudios. La distraction porte ä consequence dans les deux cas : K. 
Weitzmann se fondait sur cette souscription pour faire du monastere 
constantinopolitain le lieu d’origine d’un groupe de manuscrits 
decores en Laubsäge-Ornamentik ; M.-L. Agati, quant ä eile, 
donne la description d’un manuscrit inexistant, tenant ä la fois du 
Taphou, 13 et du Metochion Panaghiou Taphou, 13 : teile quelle, la 
notice ne correspond ä aucun des deux Codex, mais des elements de 
chacun s’y trouvent (^). 

(59) Agati, Bouletee, p. 251 propose euXoYicp, avec un point d’interrogation. 
(60) Mossay, Repertorium, IV, p, 205. 
(61) Agati, p. 250-251. 
(62) Weitzmann, Byzantinische Buchmalerei, p, 19 (ref6rence complete ci- 

dessous, dans la section bibliographique). 
(63) Weitzmann, Byzantinische Buchmalerei, p. 18-22 : Stravronikita 13, 

Patmos 43-44, Jerusalem, Taphou 13. 
(64) II faut noter aussi que le Taphou 13 a pu etre considere comme un des 

Codex studites du x* s. encore conserve, toujours en se fondant sur cette sous¬ 
cription : voir C. Gianelli, Un nuovo codice di provenianza studita, dans 
Bullettino delT«Archivio paleografico italiano», n.s., n. 2-3 (1956-1957), pre- 
miere partie, p. 347-359 (p. 347 n. 3, avec bibliographie); les manuscrits de 
provenance et de datation precises 6tant plutot rares et servant de point de depart 
pour en localiser et dater d’autres, leur liste ne devrait pas comporter de telles 
approximations. 
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5. Contenu 

f. l-3v : (1): Or. 41 (partim) 
- depuis : xTioBriloovTai xal dvaxaivietg t6 Jtp6oü):iTov (14, 448 
B 5). 
- t.f.: elg Tf)v :iTETtTi>cooTr|v. 
- stich.: \):iTa 

f. 3v-27 : (2); ör. 21 
- t.i.: elg dBavdoiov e:itioxo:itov d?(.E^av6pEiag. 
- t.f.; Elg dBavdoiov £:itIoxo:itov dXE^avöpelag. 

f. 27-38 : (3); Or. 15 
- t.i.: Elg Todg paxxaßaiovg. 
- t.f.: Elg Tovg paxxaßalovg. 

f. 38v-51 ; (4); Or. 24 
- t.i.; Elg xojrpiavov. 
- t.f.; Elg x\):iTpiavöv. 

f. 51-65 : (5): Or. 25 
- t.i.; Elg Tipiova xdv tpiXöootpov. 
- t.f.; Elg rjQiova xdv tpdoootpov. 

f. 65v-72v : (6); Or. 34 
- t.i.: Jtpög xöv xaxdJxXow Elg xodg d:it ’ alYX):ixxox) E:itiÖTipf|oav- 
xag. 
- mg maj.: £pp£0T) £V xti)voxavxivoo:itöX,£i. 
- t.f.; :itpdg xöv xaxdrcXow elg xoög d:it ’ alYx>:itxox) E:iti6Tipiioav- 
xag. 

f. 72V-84 ; (7); Or. 33 
- t.i.: :itpög dpsiavodg xai Elg eamov. 
- mg maj. (f. 73); epqeBt) ev xiovoxavxivoxjJXoXEi, 
- t.f.: :itpög dpEiavodg xal elg eauxov. 

f. 84-95v : (8): Or. 22 
- t.i.: slprivixog y ' eI^ dptpiXövsixov. 
- mg maj.: eX^xSt) ev xü)voxavxivoo:it6?(.Ei. 
- t.f.; slprivixog y '• 
- stich.; vky '. 

f. 95V-116; (9); Oe 32 
- t.i.; jxeqI xfig Eiixa^lag xfjg ev öiaXe^Eoi. 
- t.f.: :itEpi xfig £ma|lag xfig ev öiaX&^oi. 

f. 116-130; (10) ;Or. 26 
- t.i.; Elg Eaoxöv dYpoh E:ixioxdvxa psxd xaxd pd^ipov. 
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- t.f.: elq eauTÖv dYQOt) E:itiOTdvTa |j,ETd xaxd |xd^i|xov. 
f. 130-139v:(ll):ö/; 36 

- t.i.: Elg Eamöv xai :iTpög xodg XEyovxag adxov £:ixi6x)|XEiv xrjg 
xaBeöQag xcovoxavxivovjxoXEcog. 
- mg maj.; eq^eBt] ev >cü)voxavxivox):ix6XEi. 
- t.f.: :itQÖg xoiig XEyovxag E:iti9D|XEiv adxöv xrjg xaBeöpag xmv- 
oxavx ivoD:it6XEü)g. 

f. 139V-161 ; (12); Or. 42 
- t.i.: elg xfiv xwv qv ' E:itto>c6:iXü)v :itaQODOiav. 
- mg maj.: eXexBti £v xw ixapxupim xrjg dyiag dvaoxaoiag. 
- t.f.; elg xfiv xwv qv ' E:ixio>c6:itü)v :itaQOX)Oiav. 

f. 161-165V : (13): Ep. 102 
- t.i.; :itQÖg >c)(.ti66viov :itQEoßmEQOv, E:itioxoXfi a '. 
- t.f.; :itQdg xXt)66viov :itQEoßdxEQOv, E:itioxoXfi a '. 

f. 165v-174v : (14): Ep. 101 
- t.i.: :itQ6g xXriööviov :itQEoßmEQov £:itioxoXfi ß '. 
- formule de salut presentee comme faisant partie du texte, et non 
du titre. 
- t.f.: :iXQ6g xXriööviov :itQEoßdxEQOv E:itioxoXfi ß '. 

f. 175-177 : (15): Ep. 202 
- t.i.; JXQog vExxdQiov kTiionoTiov xü)voxavxivox):itöXEü)g. 
- t.f.; :itQog vExxdQiov E:itioxoTOv xü)voxavxivox):it6XEü)g. 

f. 177v-243v ; (16): ör. 4 
- t.i.; xaxd iXkr]vo)v xai xaxd lovXiavox) ^oyog a '. 
- t.f.; xaxd eXXfivmv xal xaxd lovXiavoxi a '. 

f. 244-271v;(17);ö?: 5 
- t.i.; oxTiXixsmixög Xöyoc, ß '. 
- t.f.; oxTiXixsmixog ß '. 

f. 271v-286;(18):ö?: 37 
- t.i.: elg xö QTjXov xoO sdaYve^iox). 
- t.f.; elg xd QTjxdv xofi EmYYE^tox). 

f. 286-288 ; (19): Or. 13 
- t.i.: Eig xf|v XEtQOtovtav öodQtov öpiXia öoOsloa EdX.a?(.i(p 
Ejriox6:itü). 

k 

- t.f.: Eig XT^v XEiQOXoviav öodQtov. 
f. 288-290V : (20): Vg 

- t.i.: :iXQdg :itaQ6Evov :itaQaiv£xix6g. 
- t.f.: :ixQÖg jxaQOEvov :itaQaivExix6g. 
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f. 290V-294 : (21): Ep. 243 

- t.i.: :iTpög evay^iov |j,ovaxov :iteqI OeoxTiTog. 
- t.f.: jrpög eiidypi-ov [xovaxdv :iTEpi OEoxriTog. 

f. 294V-296 : (22): Ez 

- t.i.; OT)|xaoia Elg x6v Ie^exitiX. 

- mg maj.: loxEov öxi xaxd xivag omog 6 Xoyog d|xtpißdXXExai. 
- t.f.; OTifxaoia Elg x6v Ie^exit)?».. 

f. 296-314v ; (23); Eccl 

- t.i.: Elg XTiv (XExdtppaoiv xod £>c>cXT)Oiaoxox). 

- mg maj.: loxEOV öxi xaxd xivag ö "kb^oq ouxog d|Xtpißd?(.XExai. 
- t.f.; neant. 

f. 315-343V ; (24); Or. 14 

- t.i.: kbyoc, :iXEpl :itxa)XOxpotplag. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 343v-360v ; (25) : Or. 16 

- t.i.; Elg xöv :itaxEpa oiü):it(I»vxa öid xfjv :it?(.TiYTiv xfjg xa^d^rtg. 
- t.f.: neant. 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, IV, p. 205 ; Agati, Bouletee, p. 250-251 ; Weitz- 
MANN, Byzantinische Buchmalerei, p. 19 et ill. 127 (= K. Weitzmann, Die 

byzantinische Buchmalerei des 9. und 10. Jahrhunderts, Berlin, 1935. 
Reimpr. avec un volume d’Addenda et Appendix : Vienne, 1996 [Öster¬ 

reichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, Philosophisch-historische 

Klasse, Denkschriften, 243. Band. Veröffentlichungen der Kommission 

für Schrift- und Buchwesen des Mittelalters, Reihe IV, Band 2, Teil 1-2]). 

7. Vatican, Vat. gr. 469 (seconde partie) 

X47 est le nom qu’a regu, au cours de l’encodage des manuscrits dans 
la base de donnees informatis6e du Centre d’Etudes sur Gregoire de 
Nazianze une partie du Vatican, Vat. gr. 469. Le volume entier avait 
precedemment regu le sigle X35 (“); mais les deux parties sont tellement 

(65) Une partie de cette base de donnees a ete amenagee de fa9on ä etre con- 
sultable en ligne sur le site Nazianzos (http://nazianzos.fltr.ucl.ac.be) 

(66) SoMERS, Collections completes, p. 626-631. 
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distinctes, — et n’ont rien en commun si ce n’est la reliure —, qu’il a ete 
juge preferable de leur donner un sigle propre, plus maniable dans les 
travaux que X35/1 et X35/2. La premiere partie du temoin (ff. 1-79) garde 
donc le sigle X35, et la seconde (ff. 80-328) prend celui de X47. II n’est 
donc pas utile de repeter ici la description du temoin. 

8. Paris^ B.N,^ gr. 1153 

1. Identification 

a. Partie de collection complete ? Des notes posterieures donnent ä 
penser que le manuscrit a ete utilise comme une collection 
liturgique. 
b. 11 pieces 

c. Classe X (X48). 
d. Acolouthie : (1 piece perdue)-ö?: 45 {partim)-44-insertio in 44-35 

{partim) (piece[s] perdue[s] l)-38-39-40-19 (partim)-17 (partim)- 

14-11-12. 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin (sauf le f. 7). VI + 189 feuillets (0. A-E, 1-6, 7, 8-39,40- 
189); les f. B-E ne sont pas numerotes. Ecriture en pleine page, sur 
19 lignes (f. 104). Des cahiers sont signes dans le coin inferieur 
exterieur du premier (et parfois du demier) feuillet; les signatures 
ne sont pas perturbees par la perte de feuillets apres le f. 39 ; elles 
ne sont donc pas originales mais ont ete indiquees quand deux 

cahiers actuellement disparus se trouvaient encore au debut du 
manuscrit: 9 ' (f. 32); 6 ' (f. 56-63v); i ' (f. 64-71v); la ' (f. 72- 
79v); iß ' (f. 80); ly ' (f. 88); lö ' (f. 96); le ' (f. 104); ig ' (f. 112); 
L^ ' (f. 120); iTi ' (f. 128); lO ' (f. 136); x ' (f. 143); xa ' (f. 151); 
xy ' (f. 166). Les dimensions restreintes de ce manuscrit (environ 
10 X 14 cm) sont assez inhabituelles dans la tradition des Discours 

du Theologien. 

3. Presentation des textes 

Les notes marginales sont nombreuses par endroits, les signes mar- 

ginaux peu frequents. Un pinax en latin occupe le f. E verso: le 
nombre de pieces indiquees correspond ä l’etat actuel du manuscrit, 
et la premiere piece etait dejä acephale lors de la redaction de ce 
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pinax ; Vinsertio solita y est comptee et numerotee comme une 
piece independante, ce qui est corrige par une note dans la marge 
{pars superioris orationis); une erreur dans le numerotage des 

pieces intervient ä partir de VOr. 14, qui porte le numero 8 comme 
VOr. 19; mais Terreur est corrigee. D’anciennes cotes de biblio- 
theque figurent aux f. B verso (382), C {Codex Bigotianus, R. 3540). 
Les numeros des Discours et les annotations aux titres (jours de lec- 
ture, commentaire sur la non-appartenance d’un Discours ä la Col¬ 
lection liturgique) sont bien posterieurs ä la production du manus- 
crit; les numeros d’ordre ont fait Tobjet d’une correction ä partir de 
6 Bandeaux ou filets, initiales et titres sont en carmin. 

4. Date et provenance 

Saec, XII (®^). Olim possession d’Emeric Bigot (“) (f. B verso : 
blason surmontant *L*E*Bigot* ; f. C). 

5. Contenu 

f. 0: vide 
f. 0 verso ; notice du catalogue imprime d’H. Omont (^^) 

f- A-B : vides 
f. B verso : blason de L.E. Bigot 

f. C : essais de plume et marques de possession 
f. C verso-E : vides 
f. E verso : pinax latin 
f. l-6v, 7r-v. 8-25V : (2): Or. 45 (acephale) 

- depuis : exovToq jtdvTcov ngög djtavra (6, 629 C 9). 

(67) Mossay, Repertorium, I, p. 84. 
(68) Voir L. Deusle, Le Cabinet des manuscrits de la Bibliotheque imperiale, 

t. I, Paris, 1868, p. 322-329: la bibliotheque des Bigot, qui contenait environ 
500 manuscrits lors de sa dispersion, 6tait le fmit des acquisitions d’une famille 
de bibliophiles. Le plus c61dbre membre de cette famille etait l’^rudit et hel¬ 
leniste Emeric Bigot (1626-1689), qui fut en rapport suivi avec Ducange et 
Mabillon, et qui edita — entre autres — la Vie de Chrysostome par Pallade. La 
bibliotheque fut vendue en 1706, ä la piece, par des libraires qui en firent dres- 
ser catalogue, et les manuscrits les plus interessants furent acquis pour la 
Bibliotheque Royale. 

(69) H. Omont, Inventaire sommaire des manuscrits grecs de la Bibliotheque 

Nationale..., Paris, I, 1898, p. 230. 
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f. 25v-33v : Xoy. y ' (post.); Or. 44 

- t.i.: Toij amofi 'koyog Elq ttiv xaivriv xDQiaxf|v xai eig tov 
pdQTDQa pdpavT(a). 
- mg sup. post.: xr\ xDQiaxfi xov Bcopa. 

f. 34-35v : insertio solita in Or. 44 
- t.i.: TOV aDTOij mg £v jigpeyBiixti elg ttiv xaivriv xDQiaxTiv. 
- mg sup., post. : peQixöv Xoy. * XaB (™) (+ Edit. Paris, pag. 698c) 

f. 36-39v : (sans n°): Or. 35 (ateleute) 
- t.i.: Tou auTOU elg pdpiupag xai. xaid dpeiavaiv. 

- mg sup., post.: I XdBog, ex imv pf| dvaYivcooxopevcov (^')- 
- jusqu’ä : JToXECog ^tiXcottiv iiva Tfjg d)tTi(6£iag) (4, 261 CI), 

f. 40-55v ; A-oy. 6 ' (post.): Or. 38 
- t.i.: Tou £v dyioig JtaTQog äg^i^iooKomv 
xa)VöTavTLVoujT6)t£a)g tou QtoXoyov Xöyog £lg Tt)v dyiou (’^) 
XQIÖTOU Y^VVTIÖLV. 

f. 55v-73v : Xoy. £ ' (post.): Or. 39 
- t.i.: Tou adiou Xoyog dg id dyia (pmia. 

f. 73v-123 : ^oy. 9 ' (post.): Or 40 
- t.i.: Tou auTOU £T£Qog Xoyog £lg xo dyiov ßdjtTLopa. 

f. 123v-136v : Xoy. ^ ' (post.): Or 19 (ateleute) 
- t.i.: Tou auTOU £lg loug ^oyoug xai. £lg xöv e^iocottiv. 
- mg sup., post.: xu^iaxfi jtqo xfjg xQiötou Y£vv'nö£a)g. 
- jusqu’ä : xfig £X£l6£V '^vxovxtg xai (17, 1064 B 8). 

f. 137-145V : Or. 17 (acephale) 
- depuis : 6£d]paöL xai. axodopaoiv aXkä (1, 965 B 5). 

f. 146-180 : Xoy. t) ' (post.): Or. 14 
- t.i.: Tou auTOU Xöyog jT£ql (piXoitTcoxiag. 
- mg sup., post.: xu^iaxfi ifjg djT6xQ£a). 

(70) L’asterisque rend un signe curieux, qui ressemble ä un alpha minuscule 
encastre dans un cercle (omicron ?); je comprends cette note comme indiquant 
que ce passage figure ici par erreur, et qu’il s’agit d’un morceau du Discours 
precedent. C’est, en effet, le cas ; et, ä Tendroit oü ce passage devrait normale- 
ment se trouver (f. 27, apres jrXTiöidöavxeg : 2, 609 A 12), la main qui a indique 
la reference ä Tedition de Paris a insere un signe de renvoi, avec en marge la note 
suivante : hic erat locus rfjg 7taQev6r\xr\g, quae rejecta est ad calcem hujus ora- 
tionis. 

(71) La note doit s’interpr6ter comme signalant une faute, VOr 35 n’ayant a 
priori pas sa place au milieu de Discours lus, cfr ci-dessus p. 466, n. 13. 

(72) Ce demier mot figure sup. Un., mais de meme main que le teste. ' 
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f. 180v-186v ; Xoy. 6 ' (post.): Or. 11 
- t.i.; elg yQ'HYÖQiov tov aöeXcpöv ßaöiXeiou ejiLöTavia (xEiä 
TTiv xetpoTOviav. 

f. 186v-189v : (sans n°): Or. 12 

- t.i.; Toü ai)TOi3 Xöyog elg eavTÖv xal töv yzgovTa. 

- mg inf., post.: ex twv (xt] dvaYivcooxopevcov. 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, I, p. 84. 

Les collections dont la description suit n’ont pas encore requ de sigle. 
Elles figurent ici comme exemples des limites rencontrees par tout classe- 
ment, meme s’il se fait en fonction de criteres qui paraissent ä premiere 

vue incontoumables et systematiques. 

9. Sinai, Sainte-Catherine, gn 349 

1. Identification 

a. Type de collection : s’agit-il d’une collection complete tres 
mutilee ou d’une collection de XVI augmentee de Discours non lus, 
egalement mutilee ? L’absence de numerotation des pieces incite ä 
prudenunent ranger ce temoin dans une categorie d’indecidables. 
b. 7 pieces conservees. 

c. Classe : indecidable, cfr points la et 2. 
d. Acolouthie : (pieces perdues)-^?: 40 (partim)-{picces perdues)-74 
(partim)-16-33-20-32-18 (partim). 

2. Description materielle 

Parchemin ; 88 feuillets (1-16, 17-88) ; ecriture sur deux colonnes 
de 31 lignes (f. 60). Les cahiers sont munis de signatures originales 
dans le coin inf6rieur Interieur du premier feuillet (f. 1 : i6 ' ; f. 9 : 
X ' ; f. 17 : xg ' ; f. 25 : x^ etc. jusqu’au f. 81 : Xö '); le 
manuscrit commence donc avec le cahier 19, et cinq cahiers 
manquent entre les ff. 16 et 17. Les Discours n’etant malheureuse¬ 
ment pas numerotes, il est difficile d’evaluer le nombre de textes 

perdus. 
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3. Presentation des textes 

Les signes et notes dans les marges sont rares. Les pieces ne sont pas 
numerotees. L’omementation est rudimentaire (initiales ; filets). 

4. Date et provenance 

Saec. XI C'^) 

5. Contenu 

f. 1-16v : (1); Or. 40 (acephale) 
- depuis : xaittÖKO^Ti xai xaxaXAßp (24, 392A 5). 

f. 17-39 : (2); Or. 14 (acephale) 
- depuis : X.ü)T [Xü)6 PG] 6 ooöopiTTig (2, 860 B 14). 

f. 39-52 ; (3): Or. \6 

- t.i.: TOD ev ctyioig TOxpög ripwv dpxt£^tö>tö:itOD 
>cü)voxavxivoD:itöXeü)g xod OeoXöyou elg xov :itaxepa oiü):it(I»vxa 

öid xfiv :itXTiYTiv XTjg xaXd^rig. 
f. 52v-61v ; (4): Or. 33 

- t.i.; TOD EV öiYiotg :itaxpög inpwv YQilYoptOD 
>cü)voxavxivoD:itöXEü)g xoti OeoXöyod :itp6g dQEiavodg xai Elg 

Eamöv. 
f. 61V-68 ; (5): Or. 20 

- t.i.; TOD adxoD :itEpi öoYpaxog xai xaxaoxdoEtog £:itiox6:itü)v 

oxEöiaoOEig. 
f. 68-85 : (6); Or. 32 

- t.i.: TOD EV dYioig TOXQog fjpwv YptiYoplou dQXi'£^tox6:itoD 
xü)voxavxivoD:ixöXEü)g xod OeoXöyod :itEpl Euxa^lag xfjg ev xaig 

öia^E^Eoiv. 
f. 85-88v : (7); ÖE 18 (ateleute) 

- t.i.; TOD EV dYioig :itaxpdg fipcöv YQtiYoploD dQXi'£^i'ö>t6^0D 
Xü)voxavxivoD:ixöXEü)g xod OeoXöyod E:ittxdtpiog elg xov eaDTOD 

:ixax£pa Djxd :itaQODola ßaoiXEioD. 

- jusqu’ä ; dvöpog XQaxEioOai vopcp (9, 993 B 9). 

6. Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 43. 

(73) Mossay, Repertorium, VI, p. 43. 
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10. Vatican^ Ottob. gn, 4 

1. Identification 

a. Collection : comme la precedente, cette collection ne se laisse pas 
aisement ranger dans une categorie determinee ; eile est composee 
de Discours non lus, ä Texception de VOr. 11 ; en partant du 
principe qu’une collection complete contient Discours lus et non 
lus, ce temoin devrait, stricto sensu, etre consider6 comme tel; la 
presence d’une unique piece lue, cependant, invite ä la prudence. 

M.-L. Agati rattache ce temoin ä la tradition textuelle de la «famille 
N» ; l’acolouthie, au moins, ne suit pas l’ordre N. Dans son etat 
original, le manuscrit contenait vingt pieces supplementaires au 
debut (voir ci-dessous, point 3); ces pieces sont ä postuler parmi les 
quinze autres Discours «lus» (Or. 1, 45, 44, 41, 24, 15, 19, 38, 43, 
39, 40, 42, 21, 14, 16), les Or, 13, 25, 32, 34, 36, VEp. 202 et Doxo. 

A priori, on penserait plutot ä une collection de XVI completee qu’ä 
une collection complete ; mais rincertitude quant ä l’acolouthie des 
vingt premiere pieces, et la place de l’O^: 11 parmi les pieces finales, 
laissent subsister le doute. 
b. 31 pieces conservees + Vita. 

c. Classe : cfr point la. 

d. Acolouthie : (20 pieces perdues)-ör. 2-3-7-8-6-23-22-9-10-4-5- 

12-17-29-30-31-20-28-Ep. 102-101-Or. 26-18-11-37-33-Eccl-Ez- 

Ep. 243-Or. 35-Vg-Or. 27-Vita (partim). 

2. Description materielle 

485 feuillets de parchemin, precedes et suivis d’un feuillet de papier 
vide (ff. A, 1-485, B). Ecriture sur deux colonnes, de 24 lignes cha- 
cune (f, 2) (^0. Le f. 1, mutil6, est restaure avec du papier blanc : le 
texte reste mutile. II n’y a pas de signature de cahier conservee. M.- 
L. Agati reconnait dans ce temoin la meme main que dans trois 
autres temoins copies en bouletee elancee (^^). 

(74) Agati, Bouletee, p. 218. 
(75) Contra Mossay, Repertorium, V, p. 157 et Agati, Bouletee, p. 218 ; 26 

lignes. 
(76) Agati, Bouletee, p. 217-227 : «scriba B». 
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3. Presentation des textes 

Les notes marginales sont nombreuses par endroits, mais ont ete 

partiellement rognees. Les signes marginaux sont bien representes. 
Les pieces sont numerotees de xß ' {Or. 3) ä va ' (Or. 27) \VOr 2 

portait vraisemblablement le n° xa ' avant sa mutilation, ce qui 
laisse presumer la perte de vingt pieces au debut du manuscrit: les 
collections en deux tomes coupaient en general apres la vingt- 
cinquieme piece (^^). Les quatre premiers Discours conserves n’ont 
pas de titre final, et seules les Orationes ireniques sont munies de 
notations stichometriques. De nombreux Discours sont accompa- 
gnes, en marge, d’une note redigee en latin, indiquant la page ä 
laquelle la piece commence dans une edition latine f®). Au f, 449v, 
une main posterieure (celle qui a ajoute la note au f. 442) a indique 
le contenu du manuscrit, dans son etat actuel, sous le titre 6 Jtiva^ 
Tfjg JtaQO'UöTig ßiß^^on ; les pieces y sont numerotees de xa ' ä va '; 
pour chacune, le titre et Vincipit sont mentionnes ; la Vita est in- 
diquee aussi, hors numerotation. Le demier feuillet contient quel¬ 
ques notes de possesseur (^^). La decoration est decrite de maniere 

detaillee par M.-L. Agati (Laubsägestil) (^“). 

4. Date et provenance 

Saec. X (^0- Une note indique que le manuscrit fit partie de la Col¬ 

lection du Duc d’Altaemps (f. A). 

5. Contenu 

f. l-54v : (21) : Or 2 

(77) Voir ci-dessus, p. 464 
(78) Sur les editions (anciennes) des textes de Gregoire de Nazianze, voir par 

ex. D. Meehan, Editions of Saint Gregory of Nazianzus, dans The Irish Theolo¬ 
gical Quarterly, 18 (1951), p. 203-219. 

(79) Ces notes, signalees par E. Feron ~ F. Battaglini, Codices manuscripti 
Graeci Ottoboniani bibliothecae Vaticanae descripti, Rome, 1893, p. 9, sont mal 
lisibles sur microfilm, mais le Dr Francesco D’Aiuto, de la Biblioteca Vaticana, 
a eu la gentillesse de me signaler que certaines d’entre elles (Fune obituaire, 
Tautre commemorant une naissance) etaient encore parfaitement lisibles sur 
Toriginal. Qu’il soit remercie d’avoir efFectue cette verification. 

(80) Agati, Bouletee, p. 225. 
(81) Mossay, Repertorium, V, p. 157 ; Agati, Bouletee, p. 220 («X secolo 

avanzato»). 
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- t.i.; perdu (le f. 1 est dechire). 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 54V-58 ; xß ' ; ör 3 
- t.i.: :iTpög xovg xaXeoavtag ev tt) dpxÄ M-tj d:iTavxTioavTag 
IxEXCt xov :itpEoßx)XEQov dv xcö :itdoxa. 
- t.f. ; neant. 

f. 58V-77 : xy ' : Or 7 
- t.i.: Elg xaiodQiov xov l'öiov dÖEXcpöv £:itixdtpiog. 
- t.f. : neant. 

f. 77V-92 ; x6 ' : ör 8 
- t.i.; Elg xfiv döEXtpfiv anxon E:itixdtpiog. 
- mg maj.: EppeBT) ev dpiav^cp . 
- t.f.: neant. 

f. 92V-108 :%e' :Or. 6 

- t.i.; ElpT)vixög :itp(I»xog £:iti xf) evcooei xwv pova^ovxmv. 
- t.f.: ElQTivixog a '. 
- stich. ; XXE " . 

f. 108-117 : xg ' : ör 23 
- t.i.: slQTivixog öEmspog elg xfiv odpßaoiv V ftetd xfjv oxdoiv 
E:itoiT)odp£6a ol öpö6o|ot. 
- t.f.: ElQTivixog ß ' . 

f. 117-129 :x^ ' :Or 22 

- t.i.: slQTivixdg XQixog elg dptpiXövsixov. 
- t.f.; slQTivixög Y ' dptpi?(.övEixov. 
- stich. : X)X.Ti ' . 

f. 129v-133v : XT) ' ; ör 9 
- t.i. : d:itoXoYTixix6g elg xov eamon toxeqo yP'HYOQiov 
oupjxaQÖvxog adxcö ßaoiXEiox) invixa £:itloxo:itog ExeiQOXovf|0Ti 
oaolptov va^iav^ofi yag b :itaxf)Q adxoh tiv, rig xai adxdg tiq^e 
pexd Gdvaxov xoh :itaxQ6g Exx^riolag päXXov öe xai exi :ix£qi6v- 
xog xoD jxaxQog. 
- mg maj.: odöEv e'xei öoYpaxixov. 
- t.f.; Eig xodg adx(ox)g) iiExd xfiv xeiQOXovlav. 

f. 133V-136: xB ' ; Or. 10 
- t.i.: d:itoXoYTitt>td5 £l5 todg adxoiig psxd xfiv £:itdvo6ov xfjg 

tptJYfig- 
- mg sup. maj.; ofix exei 6oY|xaxix6v sl pfi ev xw x£?(.ei. 
- t.f.; elg xov :itax£Qa eamox) xai elg ßaolXsiov fivixa EpsXXov 
anxöv xEiQOxovEiv i7iio%o7io\ oaolpiov. 
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f. 136v-200v ; X ' ; Or. 4 

- t.i.; xaxä iXkr\vwv xal xaxä loxjXiavoxi oxriXuemixög Xoyog 
a ' . 

- t.f.: xaxä lovXiavoD oxTiXixeuxixög Xoyog a '. 
f. 201-228V :Xa' :Or. 5 

- t.i. : xaxä louXiavofi oxT)XtxEaxixog ^oyog ß '. 
- t.f.: xaxä lovXiavofi oxT)?(.ixEmixog Xöyog ß ' . 

f. 228v-232v : Xß ' : ör 12 

- t.i.; Elg xov :itax£Qa eauxoa f)vixa £:it£xpEaiJEv aäxov tppov- 
XL^Etv xfig va^iav^oä ExxXrioiag. 
- mg sup. maj.: £v xcp xeXei povov e'xei öoyixaxixöv öxi 6£Ög xal 
xo :itv£äpa xö ayiov. 
- t.f.: Elg xov :ixax£pa Eauxoä f)vlxa £:it£xp£aij£v aäx. (®^) cppov- 
xl^Etv xTjg va^iav^oä ExxXriolag. 

f. 233-241V :Xy' : Or. 17 

- t.i.: :itpog xofjg :itoXix£aop£voag va^iavi;oä äYtoviwvxag xal 
xov äpxovxa öpyt^öpEvov. 
- mg sup. maj.: öXog fiBixög. 
- t.f.: :itgog xoug :ixoXix£XK)p£voag va^iav^ofi äYmviwvxag xal 
xov äpxovxa opYt^öfiEvov. 

f. 242-257 :XÖ' : Or. 29 
- t.i.: :it£pl moä XoYog a ' . 

- t.f.: :it£pl aloä XoYog a '. 

f. 257v-272v :Xt' :Or. 30 

- t.i.: :it£pl aloä XÖYog ß ' . 
- t.f.; :ix£pl aloä XoYog ß ' . 

f. 272V-292 ; Xg ' : ör. 31 
- t.i.; :it£pl xoä äYiox) :itv£iL)paxog. 
- t.f.: :it£Ql xoä äYiox) :itv£iL)paxog. 

f. 292V-300 ; ; Or. 20 

- t.i.; :it£Ql OEoXoYlag xal xaxaoxäoEmg £:itiox6:itü)v. 
- t.f.; :it£Ql BEoXoYiag xal xaxaoxäoEtog £:itiox6:itü)v. 

f. 300-323V :Xy]' :Or. 28 

- t.i.: toqI OEoXoYtag. 
- t.f.: :it£pl BEoXoYiag XÖYog ß ' . 

(82) auTOv si on considöre la formulation du titre initial, mais d’autres manu- 
scrits attestent aätci) (cfr Ml = Land., B.L., Add. 18.231, f. 105v-106v : voir 
SoMERS, Collections compUtes, p. 330-331). 
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f. 323v-327v ; XO ' ; Ep. 102 
- t.i.: :iTpög xXtiöoviov e:itio>co:itov Xöyoc, a ’ . 

- t.f.: :iTQÖg >c?(.ti66viov Xöyog a ' . 
f. 328-336V ; n ' ; Ep. 101 

- t.i.; :iTQÖg xXriöoviov e:itLo>co:itov Xöyoc, ß ' (et formule de salut). 
- t.f.: :iTpög >c?(.ti66viov Xöyog ß ' . 

f. 336V-350 : na' :Or. 26 

- t.i.; Elg Eamöv e^ dypofi £:iTiOTdg jXETd xd xaxd [xd^iixov. 
- t.f.: Elg sauTÖv dypoD E:itiOTdvTa itexd xd xaxd [xd^ifxov. 

f. 350V-380 ; jtß ' ; 0^: 18 
- t.i. ; £:itixdcpiog elg xöv JxaxEpa eauxoD ij:itd :itaQOUola 
ßaoi?(.Elou. 
- t.f.; E:itixdtpiog elg xöv eauxoD :itaxEpa. 

f. 380V-385 :\iy' :Or. 11 
- t.i.: elg ypriyopiov xöv d6E?(.tpöv ßaoiXslox) E:itioxdvxa [xsxd 
xfjv XEtQoxovlav. 
- t.f.: elg yQTiyÖQiov xöv döeXtpöv ßaodelox) E:itioxdvxa |XExd 
xfjv XEiQOXovlav. 

f. 385-399V ; |x6 ' ; Or 37 
- t.i.: elg xö qtixöv xod EtiayyeXlox). 
- t.f.; elg xö qt)xöv xofi eöayyeXlou. 

f. 399v-411v : IXE ' : Or. 33 
- t.i.; :itQÖg dQEiavoög xal elg eamöv. 
- t.f.: :itpög dpeiavodg xal elg eauxöv. 

f. 411V-430; ng ' : £cc/ 
- t.i.; [XExdtpQaoig elg xöv E>c>c?(.Tioiaoxf|v. 
- t.f.; [XExdtppaoig elg xöv exx^TjoiaoxTiv. 

f. 430V-432 : : £z 
- t.i.; OTiixaola elg xöv le^exifiX. 
- t.f.; OTtjxaola elg xöv le^exifiX. 

f. 432v-436v : jxt) ' : Ep. 243 
- t.i.; :itpög sddyQiov. 
- t.f.; :itQÖg siidyQiov. 

f. 436V-439 : nd' -Or. 35 
- t.i.; (...) xaxd dQEia(...) (“). 
- t.f.: elg [xdQxuQag xal xaxd dQsiavwv. 

(83) Titre mutile. 
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f. 439V-442 :y' \Vg 

- t.i. : JtQÖc, itapOevov JTapaLVETixog. 
- t.f.: JTQÖg jTapOEvov JtaQaivETLxog. 

f. 442-449 :\(x' :Or. 21 

- t.i.: jTQÖg ewoiJ.Lavo'ug JTQoÖLdXe^ig r\ ötl oi) Jiaviög t6 jieql 
Qtov biaXiytoQai ri JtdvTOTE. 
- mg sup. tres post.: 6 JtaQcbv Xoyog otpEiXei dvaYLvtböxeöOai 
JTQÖ xov Xöyov. 

- t.f.: JTQÖg efjvopLavoog. 
f. 449v : pinax post, (meme main que la note du f. 442). 
f. 450-485v : Vita (ateleute). 

6, Bibliographie 

Mossay, Repertorium, V, p. 217-227. Agati, Bouletee, p. 217-227 (surtout 
218). Feron-Battaglini, Ottoboniani, p. 8-9. 

11. Vienne, B. N., Supplement gn, 189 

Quelques mots, pour conclure, sur un manuscrit ancien (ix" s.), mais 
dont je m’abstiendrai de donner ici une description : s’agissant d’un 
palimpseste, je ne pourrais actuellement mieux le decrire, sur microfilm, 
que ne Tont fait des chercheurs qui ont eu Toccasion de le tenir entre 
leurs mains competentes : O. Mazal J. Bemardi et J. Mossay (^^). 
II en est question ici pour terminer l’enumeration de quelques exemples 
de cas qui ne se laissent pas aisement classer. 

Cet ancien manuscrit 23 de Kosinitza, aujourd’hui Supplement gr, 189 
de la Bibliotheque Nationale ä Vienne (et son feuillet conserve ä 
Bruxelles, Bibliotheque Royale, II, 20404) (®^) presente le texte gregorien 

(84) Cette piece est ici plus courte que d’habitude : eile ne va pas plus loin 
que la fin du Carm, I, 2, 3 {PG 37, 640). 

(85) O. Mazal - P. Hannick, Zwei neuerworbene griechische Handschriften 
der Österreichischen Nationalbibliothek, dans Jahrbuch der Österreichischen 

Byzantinischen Gesellschaft, 17 (1968), p. 189-195. 
(86) J. Bernardi, Un nouveau temoin ancien de la tradition manuscrite des 

Discours de Gregoire de Nazianze : le palimpseste Vind. Suppl. Gr. 189, dans Le 

Museon, 97 (1984), p. 95-108. 
(87) Mossay, Repertorium, II, p. 139-141. 
(88) J. Halkin, Un fragment palimpseste du manuscrit 23 de Kosinitza 

retrouve ä Bruxelles, dans Analecta Bollandiana, 85 (1967), p. 458-459. 
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en couche inferieure (majuscules du ix* s.). Etant donne Tetat de recon- 

stitution fragmentaire auquel J. Bemardi est arrive, ce temoin a regu, dans 

la base de donnees du Centre d’Etudes sur Gregoire de Nazianze, un sigle 

indiquant sa qualite de fragment (Fr. 16); mais il älteste 23 pieces, qui 

suivent l’acolouthie : Ok 38-39-40-45-44-41-21-43-24-15-32-25-34- 

33-36-26-42-£p. 101-102-202-0r. 4'5-l3-Hist. Comme J. Bemardi le 

souligne, des sequences presentes dans les temoins d’acolouthie N se 

reconnaissent, mais, ainsi qu’il Tadmet, aucun temoin n’est identique ä 

celui-ci; il pense se trouver en presence d’un second tome de collection 

complete. Il se pourrait aussi que, comme d’autres collections rangees 

dans la classe X, eile n’ait pas ete destinee ä contenir beaucoup plus que 

les pieces qui s’y trouvent actuellement conservees. Ou bien, etant donne 

la Separation presque drastique (VOr. 42 fait exception) entre les Discours 

lus et les Discours «non lus ä dates fixes», on pourrait aussi se demander 

s’il ne s’agit pas d’une collection de XVI completee, dont il manquerait 

une Partie. Il faut esperer que les technologies photonumeriques 

actuelles (^) permettront de deceler des particularites, invisibles ä Toeil 

nu, qui foumissent des indices pour trancher. 

Universite Catholique de Louvain Veronique Somers. 

Institut Catholique de Paris. 

(89) Voir les reconstnictions de J. Bemardi et de J, Mossay, 
(90) Je pense, bien entendu, aux techniques developpees ä la Fotoscientifica 

de Panne, dont les premiers r6sultats ont ete publi6s par : D. Broia, C, Farag- 
GiANA DI Sarzana, S. Lucä, Manoscritü palinsesti criptensi: lettura digitale 
sulla handa delVinvisibile. Test sperimentale condotto in collaborazione con 
l’Abbazia di S. Maria di Grottaferrata e con la Cattedra di Paleografia Greca 
deir Universitä di Roma-Tor Vergata (Quademi della Facoltä di Conservazione 
dei Beni Culturali di Ravenna, 2), Ravenne-Parme, 1998 ; le monde scientifique 
se prepare ä exploiter plus largement ces techniques dans le cadre du projet 
Rinascimento Virtuale. 
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Appendice : Nouvelle liste des manuscrits de collection complete 
des Discours de S. Gregoire de Nazianze 

Note : les sigles accompagnes d’un «a» ou «b» designent des temoins conserves 
en deux paities, que ces deux parties soient constituees de deux tomes d’epais- 
seur equivalente, dont la Separation materielle a ete voulue des T origine, ou que 
la deuxieme partie soit constituee de quelques feuillets conserves separement. 

Ml Londres, B.L, Add. 18.231 
M2 Londres, B.L., Add. 22.732 
M3 Vienne, B.N., suppl. gr. 56 
M4 Paris, B.N., gr. 514 
M5 Paris, B.N., gr. 515 
M6 Paris, B.N., Coisl. 51 
M7 Paris, B.N., Suppl. gr. 215 C) 
M8 Lavra, B 92 
M9 Lavra, B 95 
MIO Patmos 33 
Mlla Florence, Laur. VII, 8 
Mllb Leyde, B.P.G. 91 
M12 Florence, Conv. Soppr. 177 
M13 Turin, B.V.,B'I-4 
M14 Venise, Marc., gr. 70 
M15 Venise, Marc., gr. 71 
M16 Moscou, Syn.gr. 139 
M17 Vat. gr. 462 
M18 Vat. gr. 473 
M19 Vat. gr. 475 
M20 Vat. gr. 1805 
M21a Vat. gr. 2061 
M21b Vat. gr. 2061A 
M22 Vat., Ottob. gr. 3 
M23 Vat., Ottob. gr. 396 
M24 Vat., Palat. gr. 75 
M25 Vat., Urb. gr. 15 

NI Munich, Boy. Staatsbibi. gr. 421 
N2 Cambridge, Trinity College, B.9.13 
N3 Londres, B.L., Add. 49.060 
N4 Ojrford, Bodl. Lib., Baroc. gr. 181 
N5 Oxford, Bodl. Lib., Canon, gr. 74 
N6 Vienne, B.N., theol. gr. 126 
N7a Madrid, B.N., 4595 
N7b Madrid, B.N., 4596 
N8 Paris, B.N., gr. 512 
N9 Paris, B.N., gr. 517 
NIO Paris, B.N., gr. 524 
NI 1 Paris, B.N., gr. 532 
N12 Iviron, gr. 27 
N13 Vatopedi 105 
N14 Vatopedi 108 
N15 Vatopedi 121 
NI6a Patmos 43 
NI6b Patmos 44 
N17 Brescia, Querin. D.II.13 
NI8 Florence, Laur. VII, 5 
N19 Florence, Laur. VII, 12 
N20 Florence, Laur. VII, 22 
N21 Milan, Ambr., A 259 inf. 
N22 Milan, Ambr., B 114 sup. 
N23a Milan, Ambr., E 49 inf. 
N23b Milan, Ambr., E 50 inf. 
N24 Naples, B.N., gr. 5* 
N25 Venise, Marc., gr. 14 
N26 Moscou, Syn. gr. 141 
N27 Moscou, Syn, gr. 142 
N28 Moscou, Syn. gr. 144 
N29 Vat. gr. 460 
N30 Vat. gr. 1675 
N31 Cesena, Malatest., gr. 40 

(91) Ff. 3-191 ; la suite du manuscrit ne correspond ä aucune des deux 
acolouthies de Th, Sinko, et a donc re9u le sigle XI6, meme si cette distinction 
n’a pas d’autre fondement que la theorie des acolouthies ; la collection a ete 
copiee en bloc, et est toujours conservee en un seul voiume: voir Somers, 

Collections completes, p. 434-438. 
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XI Munich, Bay. Staatsbibl. gr. 120 X26 Patmos 39 
X2 Munich, Bay. Staatsbibl. gr. 154 Xll Patmos 40 
X3 Londres, B.L., Add. 36.634 X28 Messine, San Salv. gr. 43 
X4 Ojrford, Bodl. Lib., Auct. T.1.2 X29 Messine, FV 20 
X5 Oxford, Bodl. Lib., Baroc, gr. 190 X30 Milan, Ambr., A 216 inf. 
X6 Vienne, B.N., theol. gr. 30 X31 Monte Cassino, gr. 432 
X7 Vienne, B.N., suppl. gr 177 X32 Kiev, Acad., gr 136 
X8 Sinai, Sainte Catherine, gr. 347 X33 Moscou, Syn. gr. 140 
X9 Sinai, Sainte Catherine, gr. 348 X34 Moscou, Syn. gr. 147 
XIO Escorial, c-I-11 X35 Vat. gr. 469 n 
Xll Paris, B.N, gr. 510 X36 Vat. gr. 471 
X12 Paris, B.N., gr. 551 X37 Vat. gr 472 
X13 Paris, B.N., gr. 560 X38 Vat. gr. 479 
X14 Paris, B.N., gr. 567 X39 Vat. gr 1446 
X15 Paris, B.N., gr. 975B X40 Vat., Ottob. gr. 424 
X16 Paris, B.N., Suppl. gr. 215 (^^) X41 Vat., Ross, gr 322 
X17 Athenes, B.N., gr. 2082 X42 Tübingen, Bibi. Univ., Mb 4 
X18 Athenes, B.N., gr 2209 X43a Jerusalem, Saba 169 
X19 Athenes, B.N., M.P.T. 433 X43b Saint-Petersbourg, B.N., gr. 332 
X20 Lavra, B 96 X44 Rome, Angelic., f.ant., 31 
X21 Lavra, B 117 X45 Jerusalem, Taphou 13 
X22 Lavra, B 118 X46 Moscou, B.N., gr. 119 
X23 Protaton gr. 3 X47 Vat. gr. 469 H 
X24 Vatopedi 111 X48 Paris, B.N., gr. 1153 
X25 Patmos 35 XX Moscou, Syn. gr. 143 

xz Moscou, Syn. gr. 145 

(92) Ff. 1-79, voir ci-dessus, p. 490-491. 
(93) Les feuillets de ce manuscrit conserves ä Leipzig ne comprennent que 

des fragments de la Vita, qui ne fait pas partie des collections de Discours, m^me 
si eile les clöture souvent. Pour cette raison, il n’a pas €i6 juge utile de les men- 
tionner ici. Pour plus de precision, voir Somers, Collections completes, p. 685- 
687, et X. Lequeux, Deux feuillets du ms. Ottobonianus graecus 424 (ix^ s.) 
retrouves ä Leipzig, dans Le Museon, 100 (1987), p. 235-241. 

(94) Ff. 191-fin : voir note 42, p. 480. 
(95) Ff. 80-328, voir ci-dessus, p. 490-491. 



DOCUMENTS 

UN DISCOURS INEDIT 
DE CONSTANTIN ACROPOLITE 

EN U HONNEUR DES 
SAINTS MARTYRS FLORUS ET LAURUS (*) 

Introduction 

Le Discours que nous allons editer, dedie aux martyrs Florus et Laurus, 

est une composition de Constantin Acropolite. Ce demier, fils du Grand 

Logothete Georges Acropolite (1217-1282), vecut durant la seconde 

moitie du xiif s. et le premier quart du xiv" s, II fut nomme Logothete 

General par Andronic II; peu apres 1294, il fut promu au poste de Grand 

Logothete, poste qu’il a occupe jusqu’en 1321. II ecrivit des eloges de 

saints et autres martyrs qui ne sont que partiellement edites. A cause de 

cette activite, il a reqn ä titre posthume le qualificatif de «Nouveau 

Metaphraste» (*)• 

(*) Traduit du grec moderne par P. Yannopoulos. 
(1) Cfr K. Krumbacher, lorogia rfjg Bv^avrivfjg trad. 

grecque par G. Sotiriadis, Athenes, 1897, I, pp, 410, 412, et 787-788; 
S. Papadopoulos, "AKQOJioXir'ng Kwvaravnvog, dans OgrjOKevnKri nai 
'Hdixfi "EYxmXojiaiöeta, 1. Athenes, 1957, col. 1234-1235 ; D. Balanos, 

KcovamvTivog Axgojiokirrjg dans Mzyakr] EXXrjvixrj EyxvxXoJiaiöeta, III, 
Athenes, 1957, p. 236 ; M. Jugie, Constantin Acropolites, dans Dictionnaire 
d'Histoire et de Geographie ecclesiastiques, I (1912), pp. 376-377 ; D. M. 
Nicol, Constantine Akropolites. A Prosopographical Note, dans DOP, 19 
(1965), pp. 249-256, reprit dans Studies in Late Byzantine History and 
Prosopography (Variorum Reprints), Londres, 1986 ; H. G. Beck, Kirche und 
theologische Literatur im byzantinischen Reich (Byzantinisches Handbuch 11,1 = 
Handbuch der Altertumswissenschaft, XII 2,1), Munich, 1959, pp, 698-699. 
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L’eloge qui fait Tobjet de cette edition compte parmi les inedits C); il 

est conserve dans VAmbrosianus H 81 sup. (442 olim N 83), manuscrit 

acephale du xiv" s. Aucun indice interne ne laisse supposer la date de 

redaction du texte. Peut-etre fut-il prononce lors de la fete des deux 

saints, comme le suggere l’apostrophe de l’orateur ä son auditoire (^). 

Nous ne savons pas non plus quelle est la source d’inspiration 

d’Acropolite. Ses lettres indiquent que chaque fois qu’il avait l’intention 

de rediger un Discours d’eloge, il s’adressait ä des personnes qui pou- 

vaient lui procurer la Vie du saint glorifie (‘^). Pour le Discours qui nous 

interesse, l’auteur a peut-etre fait appel ä un texte court (^), qui contenait, 

outre la Passion, quelques elements biographiques C). 

Le Discours, en depit de sa brievete, est bien structure : preambule, 

developpement, epilogue. Le preambule, sommaire et bref, debute par un 

(2) BHG^, n° 664m; Nicol, p. 255 ; R. Romano, Constantino Acropolita 
Epistole, Naples, 1991, p. 24 ; H. Delehaye, Constantini Acropolitae 
hagiographi byzantini epistularum manipulus, dans AB, 51 (1933), p. 26933. 

(3) Ambr. 442, f. 267": Toiotrcoi xiveg ä6£}i(poi, w xaid 0eöv upeig 
ctöeXqpoi, OXwQo^ re xai Aaupog .... 

(4) Dans une lettre contenue dans VAmbr, H 81 sup. (422 ol. N. 83), f. 329 
(cfr Delehaye, Constantini Acropolitae, p. 278 et Romano, p. 244), Acropolite 
Signale qu’il cherchait une Vita longue de S. Gerasime afin de rediger un 
Discours analogue : no}iXaxo'ö l;TiTf|öa(; xcp xov äyiov repaoipou ßicp 
Tuopevcog exteBevri Ttepiiuxeiv, äv xai auTÖg (b; evöv xoi^ Jtepi xonöe 
XöyoK; epjrXaxuv0T|öa)pai, priöapoi) 6e t] d^ ev ßpaxei xai öuvejtxuY- 
pevcog dJxaYYe}i0evTa toutov eugcbv, ovvtoxak\xiv(ßc, toutov öW£YQCt\|japTiv 

xctYcb... 

(5) Ce qui est arrive aussi pour la Vta de S. Gerasime, dont il a et6 question 
dans la note 4. 

(6) Comme le Signale Th. Detorakis, Eiaaycoyr} arfi ojtovörj rd)v 

äytoXoyiHöjv xeipevcov (IlavemarriptaHeg jiagaööaeig), Rethymnon, 1992, 
p. 11, il s’agit d’un genre litteraire plus complexe qui r6unit, ä part la vie d’un 
saint, sa passion et ses miracles. Pour la Passio des S. Florus et Laurus, cfr BHG, 
n° 660-662, 664, 664i, Novum Auctarium BHG, n° 663z (olim 664n). Ce texte 
est transmis par le Vindob. Histor. Gr. 45 (olim, 14) du xf s. qui dans les f. 217"- 
219', transmet une Passio abregee (cfr C. Van de Vorst et H. Dei£haye, 

Catalogus codicum hagiographicorum Graecorum Germaniae, Belgii, Angliae 
[Subsidia Hagiographica, 13], Bruxelles, 1913, p. 59,47 = BHG n° 663), par 
Achrid, 44, du xf s. (cfr F. Halkin, Manuscrits byzantins d'Ochrida en 
MacMoine yougoslave, dans AB, 80 [1962], p. 16,42) et par Athen. Benaki, 141 
du xf s., f. 152-157" (cfr F. Halkin, Une passion inedite des Saints Florus et 

Laurus BHG 662z, dans JOB, 33 [1983], pp. 37-44). 
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passage tire des Proverbes et se termine sur une recommandation (^). 

Dans le corps du Discours, l’auteur donne des informations biogra- 

phiques concemant l’origine et Tactivite des deux saints, avant de decrire 

leur martyre. Ce demier est decrit de maniere condensee, sans «proces 

imaginaire» et sans mention detaillee des martyres subis. Selon Acro- 

polite, les martyrs Florus et Laurus etaient des jumeaux (®) qui exergaient 

le metier de tailleurs de pierre C), Ce metier, ils l’avaient appris des leur 

jeune äge dans leur pays d’origine, qui n’etait autre que Byzance, de 

Proclus et Maxime. Apres le martyre de leur maitres, ils quitterent leur 

pays et trouverent du travail aupres d’un administrateur dans la province 

d’Illyricum C’est cette personne qui les a recommandes aupres de 

l’empereur Licinius (“)» qui leur donna les sommes necessaires pour la 

construction d’un temple paien. Or, ils construisirent une eglise, et gräce 

ä deux miracles convertirent meme le pretre paien au christianisme (*^), 

ce qui fut la cause de leur martyre. L’epilogue n’a rien de particulier: 

apres quelques phrases conventionnelles, il aboutit ä un genre de conclu- 

sion bien banal. 

Le contenu du Discours est de loin plus bref que la Passio transmise 

par le manuscrit 141 du Musee Benaki, et en differe sur plusieurs points. 

La rhetorique qui marque la periode des Paleologues est tres sensible 

dans la redaction de Constantin Acropolite. En general sa langue fait 

appel ä plusieurs toumures ou formes archaisantes (*^), ce qui fait penser 

(7) Ambr. H 81 sup. (442 ol. N 83) f. 265. Cfr notre edition, p. 513,9-12. 
(8) H. Delehaye, Castor et Pollux dans les legendes hagiographiques, dans 

AB, 23 (1904), pp, 427-432, met en parallele Florus et Laurus avec les Dioscures. 
(9) Cfr Ambr. H 81 sup. (442 ol. N 83), f. 268', (notre edition p. 513,25 ä 

p. 514,0 Gt f. 268'' (notre edition p. 514,i2-i5), ou Acropolite parle de ce metier. 
(10) Acropolite ne eite pas le nom au f. 268\ mais au f. 269 oü il note 

'Hyeiicbv 6 Auxeov riv Or, Halkin, Une passion inedite des Saints 
Florus et Laurus, p. 38, n, 5, Signale : «pas de Lycon dans la Prosopography of 
the Later Roman Empire, I (1971)». 

(11) Le ms. Athen. Benaki 141, note que Licinius etait le fils d’ 'Eknibiac, 
Tfji; ßaöikiööTi^. Cette fois encore Halkin, Une passion inedite des Saints Florus 
et Laurus, p. 38, n. 6, Signale «pas d’Elpidia non plus dans le meme repertoire. 
Il s’agit sans doute de personnages inventes par rhagiographe», 

(12) Il s’agit du miracle de la construction rapide du temple et de celui de la 
guerison du fils du pretre idolätre. Dans le ms. Athen. Benaki 141, la description 
des miracles est plus developpee. 

(13) Lamour d’Acropolite pour la rhetorique antique est exprime au d6but 
d’une lettre contenue dans VAmbros., f. 332" (cfr Romano, p. 253), oü iLnote : 
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que Tauteur s’adressait ä un public instruit. Le Discours ne contient pas 

de dialogue. Le discours direct est utilise dans un seul cas, quand le texte 

fait etat de l’inauguration de Teglise du Christ-Sauveur. Le style est tres 

soigne, et Tobjectif reste educatif, conune le Signale d’ailleurs Tauteur 

dans son preambule. II n’y a pas de faules grammaticales ou syntaxiques ; 

les regles classiques sont partout respectees (‘^). 

Le manuscrit 

UAmbr. H 81 sup. (442 oL N 83) est un manuscrit sur parchemin, 

sauf les f. I-III qui sont en papier. II est compose de III + 343 f., de 

242 X 175 mm, et date du debut du xiv^ s. Le texte est en pleine page. La 

Partie ecrite de chaque page est de 175 x 117 mm et compte habituelle- 

ment 24 lignes (*^). 

Contenu (*^) 
F. IIP: Iliva^ elg tö öeuteqov ßißXiov KcovOTavTivou xov 

’AxqojtoXltou. 

R Iir vide. 

F F-1V : Aoyog elg töv Öölov xal OaupaToupYOv Zcotixov (inedit). 

F. lP-18'': Ton amov KcovoiavTivou OecoQia elg tö euayY^^txöv 

QTITÖV TÖ (paoxov “CV TOUTCp YVcboOVTOL JtÖVTEg OTL £p,OL ^0011X01 

£0T£, £av dYajTäT£ dA.X'nXoug” (inedit). 

F. 18'^-27^; Eig xöv pctQTUQa ©eööotov (^^) (inedit). 

Tig äv |xoi öcpTi ttiv ’löoxgaxoug ö/o^itiv xaL XTyv 'Hgoöoxou jtegi Xöyov^; 
lOXW T] [iöXkov tig äv poi öaveiöeie xriv '0|xf|gou Y^wxxav tbg ’Riäöav veav 
jTon)öaö0aL xai toöouxcov öuvnBfjvai xaxwv loxogfjöai jt}iti0uv... 

(14) 11 y a certaines faules d'accentuation, et le iota souscrit n’est pas toujours 
marque. Dans Tapparat critique de notre edition, nous ne signalons pas tous les 
cas oü un iota souscrit manque. 

(15) Cfr A. Martini et D. Bassi, Catalogus Codicum Graecorum Biblio- 
thecae Ambrosianae, Milan, 1906,1, p. 534 ; M. Treu, Neog Kwöi^ rojv egywv 
Tov jxeyäkov XoyoQixov KcDvaravnvov rov AxgojioXirov, traduction 
grecque par S. Lampros, dans AeXnov rfjg lorogiKfjg xai 'EdvoXoyixfjg 
EmLgzLag xfjg Ekkäöog, 4 (1892), pp. 35-50; Delehaye, Constantini 
Acropolitae, pp. 263-284. 

(16) Nous avons garde Torthographe du manuscrit. Nous utilisons des cro- 
chets quand le manuscrit ne donne pas de titre. Pour completer les titres nous 
avons fait appel ä la Table des matiires contenue au f. III. Nous mettons entre 
parentheses angulaires < > le texte efface et difficile ä restituer. 

(17) Le texte est precede de quatre lignes : <’AxgoJTo}iiTTig euoeßrig 
Ka)vöTavxivog> / <e^ d^iag öe xai ixEYCf^ }iOYo0ETTig> / ömgov Jtgoöfj^a xaxä 
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F. 27-33'^; [Elg xöv dYiwTaTOv TOTQidQXilv MT)TQOcpavT)v] (edite par 

F. Winkelmann, Die Metrophanes vita des Konstantinos Akropolites 

[BHG 1278z], Studia Byzantina : Beiträge aus der byzantinistischen 

Forschung der Deutschen demokratischen Republik zum XIII. 

Internationalen Byzantinistenkongress in Oxford, 1966, Halle, 1966, 

pp. 79-102). 

F. : [Elg xöv dyiov Ed:ixXov] ('“) (inedit). 

F. 47^-53'': ’Avdpvrioig xod xeXeoOevxog ev xadxT) xf] ßaoiXCöi xcöv 

:ix6Xeü)v Oadpaxog :ixapd xofi :iXEpißoTixou pdpxuQog ©Eoöidpoxi xofi 

Tripiovog (edit6 dansAASS Nov., IV [1925], pp. 72-76). 

F. 53''-59'': 'O Xoyog jxpocpaoiv pEV dpdxvTiv xö svx€ksoxaxov 
^(oücpliov :iXE:ixolTixai‘ :iXEpi öe xfjg pEyd^rig xofi 0eox) :iXQOvolag öiaXa- 
ßEtv ßod?(.Exai xai xcöv oktov EcpoQov xai xriÖEpova o:ixe'66ei ÖEi^ai 
0EÖV (inedit). 

F. 59''-66'; Aöyog Elg xöv dyiov pdpxupa Aeovxiov (edite dans 

AA55 Jun., III [1701], pp. 562-568). 

F. 66'-lT : Aöyog Elg xtjv dylav 0(opai6a (edite dans AASS Nov., IV 

[1925], pp. 242-246). 

F. IT-IS': Hpoolpiov £:itl xf] öiTiyriOEi xoü XEX,Eo6Evxog Oaupaxog 
E:itl ’loxiöalcp ÖEÖavEixöxi xpioxiavcö- EyyuTjxriv adxcö öövxi, xöv 
6Eo:itöxTiv EV eIxövl Xqioxöv, Ö0EV xal rj E:itiypatpfi f| ev xioiv 
EÜQIOXOPEVT) xcöv OE:itX(ÖV eIxÖVCOV XqIOXOÖ T|, Ö dvXlCpCOVTlXTig xfiv 
dQxtlv EOXTiXEv (inedit). 

F. 78''-79'': ’E:itlXoYog xamrig xfig öiTiyiriOECog (inedit). 
F. 79'-87" [Elg xrjv dyloiv EütpQOodvTiv] (edite par E. Halkin, Eloge de 

Ste Euphrosyne la Jeunepar Constantin Acropolite, dans Byz-, 57 [1987], 

pp. 56-65). 

E. %T-93''; [Elg xtiv dylav :itQ(oxopdQxnQa 'QQaio^TiXriv] (edite par 

E. Halkin, Six inedits d’hagiologie byzantine [Subsidia hagiographica, 

74], Bruxelles, 1987, pp. 5-13). 

E. 93''-103': Aöyog elg xöv dyiov ’lcodvvriv xöv E^eripova xöv veov 

(edite par D. I. Polemis, The Speech of Constantine Akropolites on St. 

John Merciful the Young, dans AB, 91 [1973], pp. 31-54). 

öövapiv köyov / (bg Jtgög 0eöv )tdßoipi Begpöv irgooxdiTiv. Comme nous le 
signalons dans les notes 18 ä 23, d’autres textes sont precedes d’un tel titre. 

(18) <’AKgoJTo)tiTTig eööeßfig Ka)vöxavTivog> / <e^ d^lag di xal peyag 
>^oYo0eTTig> / Eöjt^^w Jtgoöfj^a xaxä öuvapiv ^^oyov / (bg ngög 0eöv )taßoipi 
Oegpöv JTgooTäxTiv. 
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R 103*^-113'^: [Elg tov ayiov Neöcpmov] (*^) (idedit). 
R 113'^-123'': [Elg tov ayiov NixricpÖQOv] (inedit). 
R 123''-131'': [Elg tov ayiov repaoiirov] (^) (edite par K. M. Koiki- 

LiDEs, Al Jtagä röv logöavrjv lavgai Kaka^&vog xai ayiov 
regaoLfjLOV, Jerusalem, 1902, pp. 27-39). 

R 13R-152'^: [Elg Tf|V ööiO|xdQTUQav ©eoöoolav] (edite dans AASS 
Maii, VII [1688], pp. 69-86, et dans PG, 140, col. 896-936). 

R 152''-169'': [Elg töv dyiov Sap^cbv] (^*) (inedit). 
R 169''-196": [Elg tov dyiov üqoxöjtiov] Q'^) (inedit). 
R 196'^-215‘^: Aoyog elg tov dyiov [itya'ko\WiQTVQa üavTeXerip^ova 

(inedit). 
R 215''-219^: [Aöyog eig Tiva Tecbpyiov povaxov tov xal r^Tiyo- 

Qiov] (inedit). 
R 219^-232'': [Aöyog 6iaA,exTix6g el dSgiOTai exdoTOu f| ^(ofi xal ö 

OdvaTog rj (bg td JtXelcp twv ejtiyivopevcov ripiv öupjiljtTEi] (ine¬ 
dit). 

R 232''-23T: Aöyog elg ifiv dvaxalvioiv tou vaou rfjg tou 
ScoTfjQog Tipoiv ’AvaöTdöEcog öiaOriTixog (edite par Delehaye, 
Constantini Acropolitae, pp. 279-284 et par C. A. Manars, Kcovoxav- 
rivov AxgoTtokirov Aöyog eig r?)v dva^catvortv rov vaov rijg rov 
Kvgiov fißcbv Avaoräoeojg ÖLaOrjUxog, dans EEBS, 37 [1969-1970], 
pp. 450-465). 

(19) <’Ax0OJTo}ilTTig ei)öeßf]g Ka)vöTavTivog> / <Tfiv d^lav bi xal p^yag 
Xoyo0eTTig> / pdpTupog ä0X.oug iötoqo) NeoqpuTou / euqeiv iieöCttiv XijraQwv 
ev Tfi xqIöei. 

(20) <’AxQOJto}ilTTig euöeßfig Ka)vöTavTivog> / <Tfiv ct^lav 6e xai [xeyag 
}iOYO0eTTig> / Xöyov JTQOöayo) x(b jraxQi TzQaöi\x(v / Ofigag vOTixong 
djtEQuxeiv |iou 0eX.a)v. 

(21) Aoyov JtQOödyo) xw 2a|i\lJü)v / eucpiniiav jigooiaxTiv exoipi ^QÖg 
©eov Aoyov / <’Ax0Ojro}ilxTig ei)öeßf]g Ka)vöTavxivog> / <e^ d^Lag 6e xai 
[xeyag XoYO0eTTig> /. 

(22) ’Ex outmaOong ttiv xXfjöiv ^öxTintog tqojtou / xapon jrpoöTivwg xoug 
Xöyoug paQXug bt/pv i <'AxQOJto}ilxTig euoeßfig Ka)voTavxivog> / <xfiv 
d^iav 6e xai |iieyag Xoyo0hTig> /. 

(23) <’AxQOjroXlxTig enoeß^jg Ka)vöTavxLvog> / <ttiv d^lav 6e xai peyag 
}ioYO0exTig> / ^;a)fig ÖQOvg eigrixa xai XQOjroug xeXoug, / ou xax’ djiox}irig- 
(oöiv oi) jr£jtQa)|ievoug, / dXk* tbg jrgoyvcböei xou ©eon xexayfxevoug / xoöovöe 
xouöe (sic) x(p ßlcp öiöoi (sic) xQÖvov / xai öupiiexQCog, dXXcp 6e jrXaxwei 
OeXcov, / Tivwv 6’ ejti prixiöTOv exxeIvei ßlov, / oXk" oiöev äXk' feyvcoxe xong 
X-oyoug povog, / d^ E^ßaxeuwv xai vetpgoig xai xagöict / xai xgioiv döuyxgi- 
xov ev jräöiv excov. 
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F. 237''-239'': [A6yo(; elg EJTCo>ce\|)iv tivcdv jxovaxwv KajxvövTCDv] 

(inedit). 

F. 239''-241': [Elg äcpeoiv ^0^0’ a^’to'ö evi :itevtiti] (inedit). 

F. 241''-247'; [ ’E:iTiOToXri :iTEpiXa|j,ßavonoa xiva öid^E^iv] (inedit). 

F. 247'-248': ’AvTitptova Elg xfiv ©eotoxov (edite par M. Treu, Neog 

xcböi^, pp. 42-44). 

F. 248'-252'; Enxal (inedit). 

F. 252': vide. 

F. 253'-260'; Edxal (inedit). 

F. 260'-261': Edxri IxEXTipiog Elg xriv n:iT£QaYvov 6Eo:iToivav xal 

xxjQtav Tipwv xriv wegaYlav ©eotoxov (inedit). 

F. 26T-267': [Elg xong ctYloxjg pctpxxjQag ’Avlxtitov xal Otnxiov] 

(inedit; j’ai entrepris l’edition de ce texte, qui paraitra dans le volume : 

Porphyrogenita : Essays in Honour of Julian Chrysostomides). 

F. 267'-269': [Elg xodg äYioxjg pdpxvQag OXcöqov xal Aanpov] 

(inedit jusqu’ä present; objet de cette edition). 

F. 27()'-333': ’EJtioxoXal (Dix-neuf de ces lettres sont editees par 

Delehaye, Constantini Acropolitae, pp. 272-278. L’ensemble des lettres 

est edite par Romano, Constantino Acropolita, Epistole, pp. 109-257). 

F. 334'-337': AiaOirixT) (edite par Treu, Neog xdoöi^, pp. 45-49). 

F. 337'-338': 'Exepa Aia6ii>CTi (edite par Treu, Neog xtoöi^, pp. 49- 

50). 

F. 338'-343': Elg tt|v dYiav ’E:iTlxaQiv (inedit). 

Signaions que le scribe ne signe pas le manuscrit. Au f. I", il a trace les 

lignes suivantes: <’A>cpo:ito?(.lTTig edoeßTig Kü)voTavxlvog> (^'‘) ex 

:iTai6ög EÖOdg ExöoOelg dvaxxoQOig / ooxvoig te ÖEivolg Evxnxtnv xal 

xivönvoig, / xal onoxEOelg tpQovxloi xaig ex xon ßloo- / xX£:ittü)v 

eamöv tpoßov xal cppovilöcnv, / xanO’ djg :itQoofjxov X0toxiavö) / ouy- 

Y0dtpü) ++ / 

Dans la marge superieure du f. I', il est note ßiß?(.lov xö öeuxeqov (“). 

Sur le f. II', une main plus recente a note : Constantini Acropolitae, 

Sermones varii. Sous cette note, on peut lire une note barree et mani- 

festement plus ancienne : Sermones varii, ut opinor, Theodori / Studitae. 

/ Eiusdem Auctoris epistolae CXCIIII / Testamentum etiam eiusdem. / 

(24) Le nom d’Acropolite est efface et ä peine lisible. 
(25) La premibre partie des oeuvres de Constantin Acropolite est transmise 

par le Codex Hierosol. Patr. 40 (fln du xiir s.). CAmbr. H 81 sup. (442 ol. N 83) 
contient la seconde partie. Cfr ä ce propos Treu, Neog xcööi^, pp. 35-36. - 
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Codex non Ule quidem valde antiquusy / sed valde bonus, ex insula chio / 

aductus 1606. /fuit ex libris Manuelis Sophiani. /N / H. 81. sup. 

Le scribe reste inconnu. Son ecriture est legerement penchee ä droite ; 

eile est soignee, le nombre des abreviations est reduit. La table des 
matieres, qui occupe le f. III, a ete redigee ä la fin du xv® s., peut-etre par 
le scribe de VAmbrosianus P 110 sup., qui est une copie d'Ambrosianus 

H 81 sup. (442 ol. N 83) (^). Le meme scribe a note les titres sur les f. 
IP, 18^ et 338\ 

Les 42 cahiers sont numerotes de chiffres grecs, ä partir du f. 6'' qui 
porte le chiffre a' jusqu’au f. 33& qui porte le chiffre pß'. Le numerotage 
est marque en bas et ä gauche de la demiere page de chaque cahier, 
excepte le demier cahier qui porte la numerotation pß' en bas et ä droite 
de la premiere page. Le premier feuillet du premier cahier a ete arrache, 
mais le texte n’est pas ampute. II semble que ce feuillet ne portait que le 
titre et la table des matieres originale (^^). Deux cahiers sont irreguliers 
quant au nombre des pages : le Xa (31) qui est compose de treize feuil- 
lets et le pa' (41) compose de neuf. 

Le manuscrit ne porte pas d’enluminures ou d’autres decorations. 
Peut-etre y avait-il des lettrines, actuellement effacees, tracees d’une 
encre differente (^®) au debut de chaque Discours et de chaque Lettre. 

L’etat de Conservation du manuscrit est relativement bon. Plusieurs 
feuillets sont uses sur les bords, mais sans prejudice pour le texte. Seuls 
les quatre demiers feuillets sont davantage uses, et dechires, d’oü resulte 
la perte d’une partie du texte. 

Patras. Maria Kalatzi. 

(26) Treu, Neoq pp. 37 et 42. 
(27) Treu, Neog p. 37. 
(28) Nous avons etudie le manuscrit ä partir d’un microfilm, raison pour 

laquelle nous ne pouvons pas nous prononcer au sujet de Tencre, ni d’ailleurs de 
la reliure. 
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Edition 

Codex Ambrosianus H 81. sup. (442 ol. N 83), f. 26T-269'' 

qp. 267'' Xgriat^ovg ev ävdyHaig eivm rovg äöeXq)Ovg, JtaQeYYmxai pev 6 
öoqpog öoqpcoTaxa 2oXo|id)v* qpBavei 6’ f] cpwi^ jtQOüjroTiBepevTi xai 
xamä Jtcog n(b öoqpcö cpBeYYopevri xai öwaYOWa, xav edeXo- 
H(i>q)(o^ev f| edeXoHaxdyfxev pöXXov eijreiv, xai xfjv öU|ißou}ifiv 

5 ävaivcbpeBa auxfjg xe xfj^ ujtö ©eou jraQaxBeLöTif; xai 0ecp 6ioi- 
xoupevTig fipcbv cpuöecog, xai, xou rfiv Jidgedgov eiXTiqpoxog 6>£Oü 
aoq}Cav, auxö^ ^xeivog ngög xöv ©eöv ävBo|ioXoYou|i£vO(; 
eiQTiXEv. ’AXXä xi^ cxXXti |ieil;a)v ävaYxri xfjg äiöiip iieXXouöTig JtaQa- 
jrepjreiv Bavaxip ti pfiv aicoviip JtaQaöiöou^ ; *'0\X(ßg ävaYxri, 

10 övxcog ßia piEYiöXTi, xö äjteQixXovfixoug jtqö^ öjteq ex xov pf] övxog 

JtaQTiYÄpeBa öiapeivavxag, xu/eiv wv 6 ö'npiouQY^'^ ^Qo Tfjg fipwv 
jraQaYCOYfj^ rixoipaoev fipiv ctYaBwv. 

Toiouxoi XLve^ äöeXqpoi, w xaxä 0eöv upeig äöeXqpoi, OXwQog 
xe xai AauQog Y^Y^veiöav, ngög xfiv xaxä 0eöv öpoXoYiav 

15 BäxeQOv öXTi0il;a)v exäxeQog, ngög xöv xf\g paQxuQiag dYwva 
cp. 268 W Y^vvatcog äXXf|}iou(; äXeicpovxeg, xai y^ hqö auxfiv xfiv ex xf\g 

cpuöecog dväYXTiv öuvaöjril;ovxeg xe xai xd peYiöxa öuvaiQopevoi, 
pf] xaxaYcoviöBfjvai xiva öcpcöv, priö’ dvajteoeiv jtqö xfjg xe}iei(böe(og. 

Tcb Yevvdöa xoöxco tiöxtiv pev döeXcpcb xai döeXqpcb öiödpco* xaid 
20 xauxö YäQ xwv prixQixwv öJtXdxvcov jiQoriXBoöav xai, ä|ia TÖ xoD 

flXiou cpwg ^Bedöavxo xai, dpa xöv deQa xomov dvejrveuöav, dpa 6e 
xai xö xfjg dXiiBeiag cpwg ejreYvcoöav, xai xw dXiiBivä) 0ecp JtQO- 
öexeBiiöav.' YÖQ öf] xfjv Jtaiöixfiv fiXixiav JtaQapei'ijiavxai;, xexvriv 
öcpdg eöeriöe pexeXBeiv, 6i’ xi^ dv xd jTQÖg xQ^^ctv ßiou JtoQil;oivxo* 

25 dvögdöi jraQaöiöovxai xxjv pev xexvTjv eöxeXtoi, xß^O^'vctxxeg y^Q» 

2. 2o}iopä)v cod. II 3. xauxd Jtcog cod., cpBeYYopevT] x^ cod. II 13-14. (^XGiQog 
XEcod.W 19-20. xaxa xauxö YCtQ cöc/. 

1. Proverbia 17 (17.1) 3-4. II Cfr CI. Alexandrinus, Stromateis 6, PG 9, 289A 
«Ol cpiXoöocpouvxeg xd 'EXXrivcov eBeXoxcocpcööi xfjv dXriBeiav», cfr 
Athenagoras Atheniensis, Legatio pro Christianis, PG 6,964A «odx elxö^ ripd^ 
eBeXoxaxeiv» II 6-7. Sapientia Salomonis 9 (4.1), cfr Jo. Damascenus, Sacra 
parallela, PG 96, 360A 9-10 «Aog poi, Atojtoxa, xfjv xob oov Bqovou jrÖQe- 
ÖQOv öocpiav». 
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}iL0O^OLKOL öcpiöl TO eJTlTri6£D|Xa* nQ6K}iO(; TOIJTOLV xai Ma^lliog TO) 
ovoixaxe tiöttiv o^v, xai ttiv twv bibaoxakißv Te/vTiv ixeiiovie, xai 

xfiv ctQexfiv |ii|xoxj|i£va) xai JT£0i£xo|i£va) %% xomcov ^vo^ß^^ac, ovx 
11X10X0.’ Ejtei 6’ £X£lvoL 6iä |iaQXxjQioD tcqoc, tag ovQaviov^; öxTivag 

5 |X£xecpoixTiöav, o^xoi JtaQamixa öiäöoxoi ovx Tjxxov Tfjg äQEXfjg f\ 
xfjg XEXVTii; £vaJte}i£icp0Tiöav. 

Bgaxw bi ifj Bv^avxibi xQOvov Jtgoö£JTi|x£[vavT£(;, ev yäg xoijxti 
xQL £YEvvri0Tiöav xai, Exgacprioav xai liv ecpriv X£xvtiv |X£X£X£lg^öav- 

xo.’'AgavX£(; ev0£v6£, Jtagä xtiv ’ IXkvQiba ^y^y6v^loav xai xwv xivi 
10 ejTiöriixcov ävögwv JTÖ}i£a)(;, o^xog xwv exelöe [xiag fiY£|xd)v riv, 

Yva)ö0evT£(; ex xfjg Texvng, JTgoö£}oricp0Tiöav xe xai xoig o’ixEioxaxoK; 
cp. 268'' ai)Tcp 6iä ßgaxeog öxjYxaxe^iEYTiöav. Hegi yaQ Jt}i£iöxoxj xoig W 

"'Ellyioiv f] }ii0o^oixfi xai ev xaig [xakioxa x(bv bia xEigwv egya- 
l;o|xev(ov XEXvcöv ex^yxavev o^oa* rjoav o^v xä xfjg XExvTig Eveg- 

15 yoDYteg a6xä). 

’ Ejtei 6’ 6 Aixiviog Ö£iöi6ai|X(ov, el xai xig öXko^; x(bv Jtgö axjxo'ö 
YEYovcog, Jtegi vecöv x£ xai ßcofxcöv ^y^Qö^l(; xai äveyegöEK; fiöxo^oi- 
xo, xai xo'ö0’ 6 fiyefxcbv m^Q £JT£^£v(b0Tiöav oi piaxagioi om 
äyvocöv Tiv, jt£|XJT£i öcpäg Jtag’ avxöv dgiöxoxjg eivai xfiv xexvTiv 

20 jtgoöixagxDgcöv, Jtgög ÖJteg äv iQekoi cpi}ioxexv£iv xe xai veox^gyeiv. 
"'Ob' äöixEvcog ÖE^dixEvog, öcogeaig xe öaipi^itoi öe^icDoapiEvog, 
Egyoxj Jtagaxjxixa yevtoOai JtgoöXExaxev.^Hv bk x6 egyov e’i6co}ia)v 
öTixog xai, xgill^ctxa Jtgög xtiv xov ZQyov xaxaöxexjTiv öxi iikzloxa 
JT£JTIÖX£W£V. 

25 oi Ö£ xd ^i£v xgilixaxa JtevTiöi öiavevepiTixoxEi;, adxoi ye |x6voi 
xa0’ ^axjxodg xov egyoxj yeyoveiöav, öjteg ci^ ev ö^iiyiöxcp 'nixegcöv 
dgiOpicö X£}i£ö0ev öxjxvoi) xai xa^xa xgdvoxj xai JTo}iux£Lgia(; öeo- 
ixevov, £(ogdx£i Begevxio^, e’iöcbXcov legedg oiixoi; riv, Jtgoöex£0Ti xfi 
edöEßeig, xai xov ijjt’ adxcöv xTigxjxx6|i£vov 0£Öv d}iTi0ivöv 

30 (b(xo}i6yTiö£. 2w£Jt£}iaß£Xo 6e xi xodxcp xai exegov Jtgög xtiv xfj!; 
aX^Qziac, ejtiyvcoöiv. "'O ydg xoi xovxov mög exegocpOa^iixog cov Jigd 
ßga/tog 6id xfjg Ttgög Xgioxöv xcöv dyicov xodxcov kvx^v%^(X)C, idÖii 
xai iva xi xai döxeiöxegov e’iJtoi|xi, ex JiBguxot) xai e}i}iiJToö^ 
dgxiög xe xai JT}oqgTi(; yeyevTiTai. 

35 2xj}i}iaß6vx£(; ow xov xecog Tp£Xj6(bvxj|xov legfo, y£v6|X£vov xaig 
d^iTiOeiaig legea, £vvo|xov £^ dv6|xoo, £^ evayo'öi; edayfi, xai Jigog ye 

1. }ii0o^oixoi öcpiöi cod. II 7, ßga/wöe cod. II 8, £v nöXti xivi xa}ioxj|ievTi 

OvXniava k\ x^Q^ Aagöavig xox) ’ I}i}iXjgixo'ö cod. Athen. Benaki 141 II 
10. Adxovi xw fiY£|i6vi cod. Athen. Benaki 141 II 12. 6ia ßgaxeoi; cod., Jtegi 

ydg cod. II 28. Megevxivog cod. Athen. Benaki 141. 
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cp. 269 Toug JTTcoxoug, oig xä xoilixata öiavEiixavteg £cp0Tiöav, xä |xev W 
^oava wv eig tiixtiv xöv vecbv EyEigai ecp’ wye >caL lögwai xauta 
öiEöKOJTEixo AiKiviog, giJTTowiv Eig yfjv, Kaxajtaxo'ööLv (h; ayog, 
|xiaö|ia JToggco jtou (3a}i}iOWL* xöv vecbv öe mdooiovoi xw Icoxfjgi 

5 Xgiöxcp «Ao^a öou» ejteljtövxei; «xcö xgaxei Xgiöxe ßaui^iet), öo^a 

öou xfj ävujtegß^iTixcp iieya^iELOXTiXL, öö^a öou xfj dveiKdöicp 
0ELÖXT1XL». ngoTiyeixo bi öcpiöiv egyou xe xai ^loyou Jtavxög 6 xiixiog 
(Tcaugog, xö öeöjtoxuöv öU[xßo}iov, xö xolg |X£v äyyiXoi^; Jtgoöxu- 
vTixöv xai aiötoiixov 0£a|xa, lali; 6’ Evavxiaii; 6uvd|X£öL cpoß£göv xe 

10 xai 6uöavxLß}i£JTxov Öga|xa. 
’Hktikoei xauxa Aixiviog xal öu}i}iTicp0fivaL |X£v auxua xai Jtugi 

Jtaga6o0fivai k£}i£U£L xoug JtevTixai;, O^icögov öe xai Aaugov 
äv'r\kE(b(; Kata^av0evxa(; lalg [xdöXL^i yckoia JTEgLKEiixEvoug, fj xdxog 
jTagajT£|Xfp0fivaL Jtgög Awcova. 'Hyeixcbv 6 Aukcov riv jtö}i£(0(; cpp- 

15 g(ovu|X(0(; auxwv xouvo|xa. El ydg xai |xti xaxd 0figa(; al|xoßögo(; riv, 
öXk' aiixoxctgiqi;, ei xai |xti coixTiöxrii;, öXk' dJtTivTii; xai dxl0aöo(; xai 
xcöv xQiöxiav(bv ßagug öxi jto}i^|xlo(;, ög bi] xai ÖE^dixevog xai 
jToul}ioL(; xgojtoLi; Jtgög xö JtEiöai xOTiödixEvog, 0(OJT8lai(;, ämiXalc,, 
xgriöxcöv eTtayvE^iiaig, ßaödvcov djTagi0|XTqö£öiv, cb^ jtdvxTi xouxoug 

20 djTegixgejTxoui; ecbgaxev, xtiv yvd)|XTiv d|X£xa0£Xou(; ejteyvcokev, 
ev ßaOuxdxcp xaOlTiöi cpgEaxi* o) öt] xai £|xß}iTi0£vx£(;, Jtgcöxa |X£v 
EUxagioxTigioug uixvoug dv£JT£|xipav xcö 0£(ö öxi xe ujteg ifjg eig 

cp. 269'' Auxöv ö|xo}iOYla(; xöv d0}iov ujttoxTiöav xai W öxi xtiv iöxuv Jtgög 
AuxoD }iaß6vx£f; xai öiaKagxegiqöaviEi; xax’ e'kiiiba xöv dycöva 

25 öiiqvuöav* eixd yt xai iKEXTigiav JtEJtolTivxai ujteg xwv [xveiav auxcöv 
ELöaei JTOLOU|X£Vcov xai JigtoßEig Jtgög Auxöv JTgoßa}i}io|X£vcov, d^, 
El xl yi jTcog xcöv öcoxTigicov i]koyy\y^öx^c, ivroXibv jt}iti|X|X£}ioi£v, öuy- 
YvcbixTig d^iou|x£voi JTgoö}ia|xßdvoLvxo, xal xou }ioljtou xrigolvxo 
xcöv JTgoößo}icöv E^dvxTig xoD jicvrigou. IlgoöEJTixouxcp xfjg 

30 EUöEßEiag de, Jtdvxag EJiiyvcoöiv, xai ixexQI- “fwv xfjg y^c, JtEgdxcov 
xou OeIou xai d|xco|xrixou xTiguYixaxog au^riöiv xe xai Öiaxgdvcoöiv. 

’^Höav ydg oi xcöv EUöEßcöv, EJtEöxriödv xe xw cpgEaxi xal xwv Jtgög 

0EÖV xouxcov EvxEU^ECov fixgodöavxo. 
Toiauxa xcöv ixaxagLcov xcövöe xd E^iXT^gia, el öe yE ßou}i£L xd öw- 

35 xaxxTigia. Oxkco xcö 0£cö xö jiveuixa JtageOEvxo, xai vuv ev ougavolg 

IxagxTjgcov öuyKaxa}iEyEvx£(; XOQO^'^, >^oil xfj ixaxaglg jtagEöxcöXEg 
Tgidöi, ujTEg fi|xcöv ikexeuowlv, d^ dv, djv jTEJT}iTi|X|X£>iriKa|X£v 

4. vEcbv ÖE cöJ. II 7. ÖE öcpIöLv coc/. II 13. rj xdxog cöd. II 19. JtdvXT] cöd. II 21. 
wÖT] cod. II 22. ÖXI XE cod. II 25. eIxq ye cod. II 27. El xi ye jtco^ cod. II 28. xou 
'koinov cod. II 29. E^dvxEig cod., jtgoöEJtixouxco cod. 
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el}iTiq)6Te(; ttiv äqpeöiv, twv aicovicov xai iiaxagLcov äyaQ(bv 
Ti»XOi[X£v änoXavo^(ßC„ (piXavOgcoTtia mv Kxjqioxj xai 
©eot) xai ScoTfjQog flliwv ’ iTioot) Xqiöto'ö, wjiQejrei jtäöa 66^a xifxfi 

xai jtqoöxijvtiök;, ovv tw ctvaQxtp ai)Tot) üaxQi xai x(b HavaYicp xai 
ayaQ(b xai ^(oojroiq) üveiJfxaxL, vw xai eig xoug aiwvag twv 

5 aicbvcov, äfxriv. 

2. cpiXavBcojria cod. 



NICETAS D’HERACLEE, COMMENTAIRE 
SUR L’EVANGILE DE S. MATTHffiU : 

EDITION CRITIQUE DU CHAPITRE 4 (*) 

Lors d’un seminaire centre sur la litterature exegetique ä Byzance 

(Katholieke Universiteit Leuven [Belgique], annee academique 1999- 

2000), nous avons eu Toccasion de collaborer etroitement avec un petit 

groupe de jeunes byzantinistes beiges : Johan Halsberghe, Vladimir 

Rogiers, Bert Gevaert, Leen Aerts, Catherine Vandenbussche, Laurens 

Geeraert, Johanna Brankaer, Sarah Prove et Nele Vandeputte. Nous avons 

pris pour objet de notre etude la chaine de Nicetas d’Heraclee portant sur 

l’Evangile de S. Matthieu (CPG, C 113), et, plus particulierement, Texe- 

gese que le commentateur donne du quatrieme chapitre de cet Evangile, 

oü il est question de la tentation du Christ et de la vocation des premiers 

disciples. On trouvera ci-dessous le resultat de cette collaboration 

fructueuse. 

Nicetas d’Heraclee (ne vers 1060 - mort au debut du xii" siede, en tout 

cas apres 1117) (*) est surtout connu pour ses chaines entourant des livres 

bibliques, les plus celebres etant celles sur les Evangiles de Matthieu 

(CPG, C 113) et de Luc {CPG, C 135). La chaine sur S. Matthieu, qui 

nous interesse ici et qui est anterieure ä celle sur S. Luc, doit tres proba- 

blement dre datee d’entre 1105 et 1112 (^). Cette «Breitkatene» a ete 

publiee par Balthasar Corderius ä Toulouse en 1647 (^), sur base du seul 

(*) Nous remercions notre collegue Jacques Noret qui a bien voulu relire 
notre article. 

(1) Tout recemment, M. Bram Roosen, un de nos jeunes collaborateurs ä 

Leuven, lui a consacre un article substantiel: The Works of Nicetas Heracleensis 
(6) rov Zeqqojv, dans Byz. 69 (1999), pp. 119-144 ; on trouvera lä une esquisse 
de sa vie, ainsi qu’un repertoire complet de son oeuvre, qui est importante. 

(2) Pour cette datation, voir P. Van Deun, Les Diversa Capita du Pseudo- 
Maxime (CPG 7715) et la chaine de Nicetas d’Heraclee sur VEvangile de 
Matthieu (CPG C113), dans JOB, 45 (1995), p. 19-24. 

(3) Symholarum in Matthaeum tomus alter, quo continetur Catena Patrum 
Graecorum triginta, collectore Niceta episcopo Serrarum. 
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Monacensis gr. 36, acheve en 1556 ä Venise par le celebre scribe 

Emmanuel de Monembasie (notre manuscrit M) (‘^). Vu la mauvaise qua- 

lite de l’edition et de son modele, nous avons egalement examine les qua- 

tre autres representants de la chaine (0 le Venetus, Marcianus gr. I 61, 

du XII" siede (sigle V); le Parisinus gr. 202, du xir-xiii" s. (sigle P); le 

Matritensis, Biblioteca Nacional gr. 4739, du xiii" s. (sigle S) ; le 

Taurinensis B 19 (Pasinus IV.b.IV.4), de Tannee 1213-1214 (sigle T). 

Pour le chapitre 4 de TEvangile, nous avons donc examine les temoins 

suivants : 

M Monacensis gr. 36, f. 50''-58'^ 

P Parisinus gr. 202, f. 72"-84'' 

S Matritensis, Biblioteca Nacional gr. 4739, f. 64^-74 

T Taurinensis B 19 (Pasinus IV.b.IV.4), f. 18'^“2P 

V Venetus, Marcianus gr. 161, f. 158-174'' 

Gräce ä ce que M. Bram Roosen a constate — celui-ci a etabli Tedi- 

tion du chapitre 1 (^) —, et gräce ä nos propres observations, on peut con- 

siderer comme certains les points suivants. 

Le Codex V ne contient pas seulement un bon nombre de legons parti- 

culieres et de fautes, mais egalement beaucoup d’alterations voulues ; 

tres souvent, V a modifie le texte et a omis des mots, des phrases et meme 

des paragraphes, ce qui Tisole completement du reste de la tradition. 

II est sür aussi que les manuscrits M ei T sont etroitement lies ; une 

trentaine de fautes et de variantes qui caracterisent exclusivement ces 

deux manuscrits, temoignent de cette parente ; on notera egalement que 

M ei T introduisent les versets de TEvangile par le mot KEipevov, 
Texegese de Nicetas par le mot EQpTiveia, et qu’ils ont une bonne dizaine 

de passages supplementaires, qui manquent dans les autres temoins et qui 

(4) Cordier a repris toutes les fautes et variantes de M ; de plus, il intervient 
tres souvent et modifie son modele. 

(5) Sur les differents temoins de cette chaine et sur la source de fedition, voir 
P. Van Deun, Maximi Confessoris Opuscula exegetica duo (= Corpus 
Christianorum. Series Graeca 23), Tumhout et Leuven, 1991, pp. cxlvii-cliii, 

ainsi que la these dactylographiee de B. Roosen, De Matthaeuscatena van 
Nicetas van Heraclea. Kritische uitgave van de exegese van Matthaeus 1, 

Leuven, 1996-1997, pp. xlv-ux. 

(6) Matthaeuscatena..., pp. lx-lxvi, oü il a etudie les relations unissant les 

cinq temoins. 
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temoignent clairement d’un etat secondaire du texte C). Qui plus est, M 

etant le seul ä avoir des fautes et variantes supplementaires, on peut le 
designer comme une copie directe de T, lequel se trouvait d’ailleurs dejä 
ä Venise au xvi" siede, l’endroit de confection de M. 

Enfin, deux fautes nous permettent de rassembler dans une famille les 
Codex M P SV \ notes 118 (cpTiöLV au lieu de cpuöTiöag, une faute qui ca- 

racterise M P T \ V n’a pas ce passage) et 258 (’lcodvvrig au lieu de 
’lcodvvou, une faute qui caracterise M P T V) \ \c lieu variant mentionne 
ä la note 38 (auTOU au lieu de auTWV, une faute qui caracterise P V) sug- 
gere que P V forment une petite sous-famille ä l’interieur de la branche 
MPTV. 

C’est tout ce qu’on peut dire de certain sur les relations qui existent 
entre les representants de la chaine. Nos collations ne nous ont pas per- 
mis d’aller plus loin ä ce propos. 

L’auteur le plus souvent eite dans tous les commentaires byzantins sur 
Matthieu est Jean Chrysostome; en effet, son commentaire In 

Matthaeum (CPG, 4424) y a ete pille. La chaine que nous etudions ici ne 
fait pas exception. Chrysostome est suivi, mais de loin, par Maxime le 
Confesseur (^), Gregoire de Nysse, Gregoire de Nazianze, Cyrille 
d’Alexandrie, Isidore de Peluse, et bien d’autres. 

L’identification de nos fragments permet egalement de constater que le 
compilateur de la chaine a souvent remanie ses sources. 

Ci-dessous, on trouvera Tedition du texte du chapitre 4 etablie sur base 
des manuscrits P S TV;le codex M etant une copie de T, nous l’avons 

ecarte de notre apparat critique. 

Mt. 4, 1 Töte avi\%%t\ 6 Iriaovg eig r^v egri^ov vjtd rov Uvev^atog 
jteigaaßtjvai vjtd rov öiaßöXov (^). 

(7) C’est la raison pour laquelle nous n’avons pas introduit ces passages dans 
notre texte meme : nous les avons renvoyes ä T apparat. 

(8) Sur la part de S. Maxime dans cette chaine, voir P. Van Deun, Les extraits 
de Maxime le Confesseur contenus dans les chaines sur l’Evangile de Matthieu, 
dans Philohistör. Miscellanea in honorem Caroli Laga septuagenarii (= Orien- 
talia Lovaniensia Analecta, 60), Leuven, 1994, pp. 297-316. 

(9) Cette citation se lit egalement chez Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum 
(CPG, 4424), PG 57, col. 207,1. 54-55. 
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Fragment I 

Manuscrits: P S T V (jusqu’ä |j,E|j,ovü)|j,evoDg, xai >ca6’ eamoiig 
övxag) 

Lemme ; toO Xq\)Ooot6|XO\)] XpvoooTOixov V, om. T 

Identification ; Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, 
col. 207,1. 56 (Tote) - 57 (EVExOEioav) et 208, 1. 54 (Kal) - 209,1. 40 
(öiaßöXü)). 

Tore ('“) :it6te ; Metci ttjv toO nvEiJ|TaTog xaOoöov, xai xfiv övcoSev 
EVExOEioav tptovriv (") xai x6 6fi 6ax)|xaox6v, öxi vjtö rov 
nvEvpLaxog ('^) xofi &vr)xQr] ('’)• £:itEiöfi yaQ :itdvxa :itpög 
öiöaoxaXtav C“) qixwv i':itpaxxEv, dvEXExai xai xfig exeIoe('^) 
dytoYTig (‘'^), xai xfig :itQdg xöv 6idßo?(.ov :ixdXTig, iva Ixaoxog xwv ßa- 
:ixxi^ofxEVü)v, eI |xExd xd ßdJxxio|xa ixel^ovag {):ixo|xeIveie :iXEipao|xodg, 
|xfi xaQdxxTixai, (bg :itapd :itpoo6oxlav xoi) :itQdy|xaxog yivoixevox), 
aXko. |X£vyi yEwaltog :itdvxa tpEQtov, (bg xaxd dxoXovGlav xomox) ox)|x- 
ßalvovxog. Kal ydp öid xofixo sXaßEg öffxXa, odx ’l'va dpyfig, hXk Iva 
TO?(.E|xfig- Ö0EV odöE £:ixi6vxag xa)?(.iL)Ei xodg jxEiQaojxodg 6 OEog, 
xov |X£v 'Iva ixdOrig, öxi :itoX?(.cö ysyovag loxupoxEQog, £:itEixa, 'iva 
[XEvrig iXExpid^tov, |xri öe xw iXEyEOsi xcnv ötopEcöv E:itap6fjg, xwv :itEi- 

pao|X(I»v OE ox)OX£?(.?(.Eiv (’’) öwaixEvtov, :itQdg xodxoig 'Iva 6 :itovTipdg 
6al|xa)v EXEivog, 6 xEcag d|X(pißd?(.Xa)v ('*) :iXEpl xfig ofig (■'') d:ito- 
oxdoEcag, d:ixd xfig ßaodvon xcnv :itEipao|X(I»v JxXriQOtpopTiOfi, öxi xeXeov 
adxdv £yxaxaXi:it(bv (“) d:it£OXTig, xExapxov, 'Iva EvxovtbxEpog, xal 
oiöfipox) :itavxög loxvpöxEpog xamT) xaxaoxEXjaoOfig, :it£HJxxov, 'Iva 
oatpfi d:itö6Ei^iv Xdßrig xinv :itioxEn6£vxa)v ool (^‘) Grioanptnv od i^) 

(10) Mt. 4, 1. 
(11) Cf. Mt. 3, 16-17. 
(12) Mt. 4, 1. 
(13) Mt. 4, 1. 
(14) Cf. II Tim. 3, 16. 
05) exeioe] ixeiBev/I 
(16) dycoyfig] dvaycoyfig S. 
(17) OE önöTe>.)teiv] oe önoxe^t^teiv S, onoxe^t^teiv V 
(18) d|xq)ißd>t>t(üv] d[xcpißd)t(üv s(c 
(19) ofig] om. P. 
(20) eyKaxa^tUTcbv] KaiaXurdiv sic P. 
(21) ool] öoi T. 
(22) ob] oböe S. 
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yaQ av e:itt)X6ev 6 öidßoXog, eI |j,ti oe ev |J,ei^ovi y£v6|J,evov eIöe 
Tififi. 'EvteDBev yofiv xai e^ dQx^iS e^tavEOXT) tcö ’A6d|X C'*), £:iTEi6ri 
:iToXXf)g adxov eiöev (“) öt:iTo?taiJoavTa xfjg ct^iag- 6id xofixo :iTapETd^- 

axo :iXQ6g xov ’Icbß (“), E:iXEi6ri oxecpavodixevov adxov xai ötvaxripxjx- 
x6|xevov eBedoaxo ixagd xofi xwv öXcov Beod. Kal :iX(I»g ovv cprioiv 
Evxeode pLr} eioe^deiv eig Tteigaofiöv C®); Aid xomo odx ‘dviovxa’ 
adxov drrXwg öelxvuol ooi xov C*) ’lrioofiv, akXa dvayö^uEvov (“) 
xaxd xov xTjg ol>covo|xtag Xoyov, alvixxö|XEvog 6id xodxiov, öxi odx 
adxoxjg E:ixi:iXTi6dv XQil, äXX ’E^xoixevoug eoxdvai Yevvaliog. Kal ÖQa 
TOd Xaßöv(^') adxöv xd itvevpia dvriYayEv (^), odx elg :ix6Xiv xal 
dYopdv, oKK 'eig egrjfiov (”)• 4:iXEi6fi yag xov öidßoXov E:ixio:ixdoao6ai 
EßodXexo, 01) öid xfjg :iXElvTig [xövov, aXka xal öid xofi x6:ixox) 616- 
looiv adxcp XaßTiv. Toxe yag [xdXioxa E:ixixl6Exai 6 6idßoXog, öxav i6ti 
|XE|xovü)|XEvox)g, xal >ca6’ Eamodg övxag- oirxio xal xf) Yuvaixl :ixapd 

xfiv dpxTlv £:it£6exo (^®), [xovriv adxfiv d:ixoXaßd)v xal xod dv6p6g xt«0l<5 
owav sdpibv öxav yöq 1'6ti |xe6’ exe^iov Övxag xal ox)y>i£>iqoxti|X£- 

voxjg, odx’ ö|xolü)g 0app£i, ox)6e e:ixeioi. Aiö [xdXioxa, xal 6id xomo 
Xpri |XEx’ dX^TiXiov dYE^d^EoBai owExwg, löoxs |xfi sdxEipioxoxjg sivai 
xcp öiaßöXip 

(23) dv eJTfjXBev] dvejtfiXBev P. 
(24) Cf. Gen. 2-3. 
(25) ai)TÖv] p. eiöev trsp. P. 
(26) Cf. lob 1-2. 
(27) ow] om. V. 
(28) Lc. 22, 40. 
(29) Tov] om. V. 
(30) Mt. 4, 1 ; äXXa dvaYOixevov] äXX ’ dvayoixevov P, äXXa xal dvayd- 

(levov T. 
(31) Xaßöv] Xaßibv 13 
(32) Mt. 4, 1 
(33) Mt. 4, 1. 
(34) ToO xdjTou] xomo jtou P. 
(35) Cf. Gen. 3, 1-6. 
(36) Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en T (et sa copie M) (fragment lA); 

lemme: dveitiYOacpov; Identification: C. F. G. Heinrici, Des Petrus von 
Laodicea Erklärung des Matthäusevangeliums (= Beiträge zur Geschichte und 
Erklärung des Neuen Testaments, 5), Leipzig, 1908, p. 27, second apparat, 1. 3- 
10, edite le texte sur base du Mosquensis, Bibliothecae Synodalis 48 (Vladimir 
91) et l’attribue ä Sdvöre d’Antioche ; texte: Kal omo) XO^I voeiv t6 ävirixBri 
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Mt 4, 2 Kai vtjarevaag wigag Teaaagdxovra xai vth<Tag rea- 
aagäxovra, vategov imivaatv. 

Fragment II 

Manuscrits \ P STV 

Lemme; Fqtiyoqloxj Ni»ööTig 

Identification : Gregoire de Nysse, Oratio IV de beatitudinibus {CPG, 

3161), ed. J. F. Callahan, Gregorii Nysseni De oratione dominicay De 

beatitudinibus (= Gregorii Nysseni Opera VII, 2), Leiden - New York - 

Köln, 1992, p. 114, 1. 1 (6) - 8 ; la phrase Kat tö pev 
JTElvfjv, XOLVÖV fiptv T£ XOL TCO XqLÖTCÖ, lÖlOV ÖE aVTOÖ TO JtdöXELV 
TOÖTO, ÖT£ xai ßodXETai s’inspire de p. 116, 5 - p. 117, 26 de fedition 

de Callahan. 

'O xoTct jtdvTa xoLvcovrioag fiptv xo^Qig dpapTiag C^), xai oup- 
pETaoxcbv fipiv Tcöv awwv JtaÖTipdTcov (^^), ttiv JtEtvav ovk exql- 
v£v dpaQTiav ooöe djTcooaTo Tf\g muTon Jicipag tö xot’ awriv C‘) 
jtdBog, aXk ’Eöe^aTO ttiv öqextlxtiv Tf\g cpdoEcog oppriv ttiv £JTi Tfj 
TQocpfi yivopevTiv* djtoöLTog yag Teooagäxovra rip^egag öiapEivag, 
varegov ejtSLvaoev eöcoxe yag öt£ fißo6)t£TO (^) Tfi ^)VO^l xaipov 
Td £amfjg Kal tö pcv JtEivfjv, xoivöv f)ptv T£ xai tco 

Xqiötö, LÖLOV ÖE aÖTon TÖ JtdöXELv TOOTO, ÖTE xai ßodXETai CO- 

vjiö Tov Jivevfxarog (Mt 4, 1), todteotiv eig dvnypEVTiv xai xvenpatixTiv 
y\kQt öiaycoYriv, (bg dvBQCojtog ojtö tot) dyion üvenpaTog dyopevog, xai 
TOJtov öiöong fipiv, iva JiQÖg ToianiTiv öiaycoYTiv perd xö ßdjtTiöpa 
dvaycbpeBa, xfjg nloBeöLag xfiv /dpiv JT}ionTriöavT£g (cf, Rom. 8, 15), xaBd öe 
xai na'ö}iog Tcopaioig £JtiöTe}i.}ia)v ^'k^y^v' "Oaoi Jivevfxan deov äYOvmi, 
ovTOi vioi deov eioiv (Rom. 8, 14). 

(37) Cf. Hebr. 4, 15. 
(38) ai)T(ov] anxon P V. 
(39) T(ov ... TtaBripaTcov] xov ... xaBfipaxog P 
(40) dpagxiav] ev dpagxia T. 
(41) anxTiv] anxöv T. 
(42) Mt 4, 2. 
(43) Mt 4, 2. 
(44) flß01)}i£Xo] £ßoi)}i£XO F 
(45) Suivent deux fragments qui ne se lisent qu’en T (et en M, sa copie). 
Fragment IIIA ; lemme : manque ; Identification : inconnue (Nicetas ?); la 

Premiere moitie du fragment est parallele au Commentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de 
Laodicee (CPG, C 111 ; cf. Heinrici, Des Petrus von Laodicea , p. 27,1. 6 [xoi- 
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Fragment III 

Manuscrits : P S T V (jusqu’ä xepauvoijg ai>CTi xaiTiYaYe ; puis, de 
Aia ÖT] Tomo xai aiJTÖg vy]Oxemi TEöoaQdxovTa fipepag ä ELvai ifjg 

öapxög f) dvdXTiii^ig ; enfin, ä partir de ’EjteLÖfi YdQ £JT£Lvaö£, jtqoö- 
£)t0d)v 6 JT£LQd^a)v [les mots ’Ejtelöti YdQ £JT£Lvaö£ ont ete remplaces 
par öiaxomo xai JT£Lva) (bg dvBpcojtog xiXtiog cov]) 

Lemme : toxj XQUöOöTopou] om. T V 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, 
col. 209,1. 49 (xai) - 51 (jtaiöedcov), 47 (öti) - 49 (6£t) et 51 (’EjT£i6f|) 
- 59 (xaTifiYaY£v); 209,1. 62 (lomo) - 210,1. 2 (EOJtaTdXcov); 210,1. 5 
(Aid) - 14 (dvdA,Tiii)ig) et 15 (£JT£ivaö£) - 32 (YevcovTai). 

'Evi^orevoe xai 6 xnQiog p£Td tö ßdjtTLöfxa, onx avTÖg 
vTiöT£iag 6£6p£vog, aXk ’f)|xag naibtvwv xai öiödöxcov, ötl |X£Td tö 

XovxQÖv, ov TQocpfj C®) xai p£6ii xai TQaJte^T) jtA.tiOo'Uöti, oXka vTiöT£La 
JTQOÖ£X£LV 6£t* £JT£l6f| YdQ id d|TaQTlfl|TaTa id C^) JTQÖ TOfi XoVXQOV TÖ 
YaoTQi 6on)t£d£Lv £iöf)YaY£v, ojöjteq dv £L Tig vooovvxa VYifj JiGLT^oag, 

vw] - 9 [dXiiBeg]) ou de la Catena Integra sur TEvangile de Matthieu {CPG C 
110.4), editee par J. A. Gramer, Catenae Graecorum Patrum in Novum 
Testamentum, I, Oxford, 1840 (= Hildesheim, 1967), p. 25, 1. 20 (Onx) - 22 
(jTEöEiv) (une partie d’un fragment attribue ä Severe d’Antioche); texte : Onx Tiv 
Toiomov TÖ Tfjg vTiöiEiag eiöog (boxe exjt^ifj^ai xöv 6idßo}iov, t&jteq 
ävBQcoJTov y£v6|X£vov — YÖQ '\ikiav xoGaniag vEVTiöTenxota fi|X£Qag 
(cf. III Reg. 19, 8), xai xöv McoöEa 6ig xö anxö £l6og xaxoQBcboavxa (cf. Ex. 
24, 18) —, JT£Lvdöavxi bt JTQoö£QX£xai. 'O yaQ öidßoXog onx dcp’ iavxov xd 
Tfjg dpaQTiag eiöti Epjroiei, dXX’ djtö xmv cpwixmv xivnixdxcov xdg }iaßdg 
enQiöxcov, övv^Qy(b xQ^xai xfl xivt|ö£i xfjg cpnö£a)g. 

Fragment IIIB : lemme : illisible en T (manuscrit fort endommage lors de 
l’incendie de 1904); Identification : Commentaire d’Origene sur l’fivangile de 
Matthieu {CPG, 1450, 3): voir E. Klostermann, Origenes Werke, XII, Origenes 
Matthäuserklärung, III, Fragmente und Indices, 1 (= Die griechischen christ- 
liehen Schrifisteller), Leipzig, 1941, fragm. 61, col. 1,1. 4 ('O) - 12 (dvBQCoJtov) 
(p. 39); texte : ”H xaya öid xö £x T£öödQa)v oxoixeicov önv£öxavai xöv xö- 
opov — 6 yaQ T£ööaQdxovxa dQiBpög £x T£ööäga)v 6£xd6a)v öi)YK£ixai —, 
Ti 6id TÖ £v X£ööaQdxovTa fipegaig pogcpoDöBai £v vriöni xöv dvOgeoxov. 

(46) Mt. 4, 2. 
(47) xai] om. S. 
(48) xgocpfi] ignepfj S. 
(49) xd] om. P. 
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XE^EiiT] (^“) |j,fi :iToiEiv EXEiva, ojv f) vöoog yiyovtv, oikü) örj xai. 
aiiTog EvrafiBa |j,ETä tö Xouxqov vrioxEiav eloriYaYE. Kai yäg xai xov 
’Aöa|x f) dxpaoia xrjg yaoxQog E^EßaXe xoC :iTaQa6Eioox) C'). >toii tov 
>caxa>cX\)0|x6v xov e:iti xoC Nwe amr) :iTE:iToiTixE f ^), xai xovg 2o66|xü)v 
XEQauvovg autr) xaxTjYaYe rovro yag C'*) xö dvöfxrjfxa Zoöößcov, 
öxi Ev VJiegr)q)avLa xai ev jtXrjogovfj ägrcov, xai ev evdrjviaig 
EOJtardkojvg^). Aia 6fi xomo xai avxog (“) vrjorevei reooagdxov- 
ra (”) lyfxegag (^®), f)|xiv xa cpotQixaxa xrjg ocoxriQiag öeixviög, xai ov 

:iTEpaiX£pü), oxtxe |xfi Q’’) xt) WEQßoXr) xofi 6aiL)|xaxog 
ä:itioxTi6fjvai xrjg olxovofxiag xfiv dXf)6£iav. Ndv |X£V yag xoüxo odx ov 
EYEVEXO, E:itEi6fi xai O Mcouofjg xai 'HXiag :iTQoXaßövxEg Elg xooot)- 
xov i'oxuoav e^eXBeiv [xfixog, xt) xoD Beox) xpaxodixEvoi öuvdixEr eI 6e 
:iTEpaixEpü) :itpo£ßTi, :itoXXolg öv xai EVXEfiBsv (*') d:iTioxog eöo^ev (“) 
Eivai xfjg oaQxög f) dvd?(.TiaiJig. 'Ejielvaoe (“) bi, Xaßr|v xcö 6iaßö?(.ü) 
:iTaQ£X(ov Elg xö eXBeIv (“), 'iva ounJxXaxEig adxcö, öei^ti :iT(I»g öeI 

:iT£piYiv£o6ai xai vixäv. Ovxü) 6ti xai dGXrixai :iToio{ioi (“)‘ "toög yaq 
[xaBrixag xodg £a\)X(I»v öiödoxovxEg :iTEQiYivEo6ai xai vixäv, sxovxEg 
EV xaig TO^aioxQaig ODHJx?(.£xovxai Exdpoig, ev xoig xwv dvxi:iTäXü)v 
oü)|xaoi :iTap£XovxEg xodxoig GEiopEiv xai :iTaiÖEiL)Eo6ai xfig vixrig xov 
xpoTOv, ö 6fi xai xoxe ^y^vexo. ’ETOiöri yag eßodXsxo xöv :iTEipaoxfiv 
E:iTio:itdoao6ai elg xodxo, xaxdöTjXov avxcö xai xö :iteivt)v e:itoLtioe, xai 
:iTpooEX66vxa EÖE^axo, xai öE^dixsvog, djta^ (“), ölg xai xQig, ixsxd 

(50) xe>.eiL)n] xe>.euoi 5. 
(51) Cf. Gen. 3. 
(52) Cf. Gen. 6-9. 
(53) Cf. Gen. 19, 24. 
(54) YdQ] cpriöi add. S. 
(55) Ez. 16, 49. 
(56) xai aiiTÖg] 6 xuQiog V. 
(57) Teooagdxovxa] p. fiixepag trsp. V. 
(58) Mt. 4, 2. 
(59) (iT)] Jid^-iv add. S. 
(60) xai] om. V. 
(61) xai evteilBev] xai evtaOBa T, xai taOxa P, om. V. 
(62) cutioxog eöo^ev] eöo^ev cutioxa T. 
(63) Mt. 4, 2. 
(64) e>.Beiv] jtQOoe^-Beiv S. 
(65) JtoioOoi - otJiJJtXexovxal exeooig ev] om. T. 
(66) äjxa|] xai add. S. 
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:iToXX,f\(; CO EiixoXtag avxöv xaxEQQa^ev, aXk ’iva |xri :ixacaxp£xovxEg 
xag vixag xaiixag, XD|xaivü)|XE6a x)|xwv xfiv (ocpeXeiav, öt:ix6 xfjg :ixpü)XTig 
dc^d|XEVoi (^0 :iXQOoßo?(.T)g, exdoxriv |XExd (®) dxQißeiag e^Exd^co- 
|XEv (™)- ’E:iXEi6fi yaQ (’’) ejieivaoe Jtgooeldcbv 6 jiEiQä.^(ov eijtev 
avT(p- Ei viög ei xov deov, eijte iva oi Udoi ovtol ägroL yevcov- 
rat CO- 

Fragment IV 

Manuscrits : P S TV (jusqu’ä eqthxco dßdxcp [la section qui va de öxi 

yag ä äXka :itEiv(I»vxi :itQOO£QX£''^ot^ a ete resumee par les mots xai 
:itEiv(I»vxa, :itQ6oEioi pExd ö :iXEicd^ü)v] ; ä paitir de 'iva ov 
pdG^g, fjXixov jusqu’ä x6 XExpuppsvov xai dcpavdg ; ä partir de xal oux 
£l:iXEv djxXwg, cpdyE, äXka) 

Lemme : xoü Xcuoooxopou] Xcuoooxopou T 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, 
col. 209,1. 40 (EÜQütv) - 47 (ftsyioxov); 210, 1. 40 (dpcpiß6?(.oug) - 41 
(tptovdg), 31 (El) - 40 (:itEiv(I»vxa), 41 (dxj:itEp) - 54 (povng); une phrase 

(xai odx Ei:itEv drcXcög, cpdyE, akXa :itolTioov OTipsiov, Xva slg yaoxpi- 
papylav öpoü xai slg tpiXoöo^lav eXxuot) adxov) prise au commen- 
taire de Cyrille d’Alexandrie sur Matthieu (CPG, 5206) : voir J. Reuss, 

Matthäus-Kommentare aus der griechischen Kirche (= Texte und Unter¬ 

suchungen 61), Berlin, 1957, fragm. 32,1. 1 (oux) - 2 (OTipstov) et 3 ('Iva 
- afixov) (p. 162); puis encore de Jean Chrysostome, PG 57, col. 210,1. 
54 (Tl) - 59 (dv6p(o:ixog). 

Eficcbv xöv xfipiov £v Ecnpcp, xal ev (’O EpTipicp (^0 dßdxm — 
öxi yaq xoiauxr) ■qv, 6 Mdpxog eötiXcooev, El:it(bv öxi gexa xwv drjgLCOv 

qv (’O —, ÖQa psO’ öoqg :itQooEcxe'toii' >caxoupylag, xai :itolov :itaca- 

(67) JTo)t)tfig] xfjg add. P. 
(68) dp^duevoi] dpSouevoi T. 
(69) pexdlpex’T: 
(70) e^exdtcüpev] e^exdocopev T. 
(71) ’Ejteiöq yctp] ^jtei ouv V. 
(72) Mt. 4, 2. 
(73) Mt. 4, 3. 
(74) ev] om. S. 
(75) xa'i ev fepfipcp] om. P. 
(76) Mc. 1, 13. 
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TTipei xaipov oiiöE yag vt)otei3ovti, aXXa :iteiv(I»vti :iTpoo£QX£tai, Xva 
ov |J.a6Ti5, ^l^L>tov f) VTioTEia xaXov, xai. jcög öitXov eoti xarä toü 6ia- 
ßöX,OD |j,£YiOTOv. UgooeWcbv (’’’’) öe ö toC cpcoxöq öidwcxrig xai 
:iTEipaoxir|g (™), cpcDväg öt|xcpiß6?(.ox)g E^EiÖYExai, Xiywv Ei viög el rov 
deov, eijiE Iva oi Xidoi ovxoi ägroL yevcovraL (™). ’E:iTEi6ri yag tixoxjoe 
cpcovfig ävü)6Ev cpEQO|X£VTig xai XEYOwrig (*“)• Ourög ecttiv d viög ßov 
ö äyaJtTjTÖg tixouoe öe xal ’lcoävvox) xooama :iTEpi avxofi |xap- 
xxjpoCvxog, Eixa eiöe :iTEiv(I»vxa, ev d|XTixavtg ?(.oi:iTÖv tiv, xal oijxs öxi 
oiv6gü):iTog Tjv ajJiXög :iTioxEfioai riöijvaxo, öid xd :iteqi amod XsxßEvxa, 
odö ’ ad (®^) :iTdXiv :iTaQa6E^ao6ai öxi viög rov (®^) deov (“), öid xö 
ßXE:iT£iv adxov :iTEivwvxa. ''Qo:iTEg odv xw ’Aödg :itgooEX6d)v :iTaQd xrjv 
dgxTi'' JtXdxxEi xd |xr| övxa (“), iva gdBri xd övxa, o13xü) 6fi xai Evxad- 
6a, odx slöcbg oacpwg, xig :itoxe eoxiv ö :iTagd)v 'tega EJXixEigEi 
:iT?(.E>CEiv öixxm, 6i ’cov &xo siosoGai xö >CE>cgx)|X|XEVov xai dcpavEg, 
xai XI cpTjoiv ; Ei viög el rov deov (”), eine. Iva (**) oi Xidoi ovroi 
ägroi yevojvrai (*’). Odx ei:itev ‘’E:iTEi6ri :iTEiväg’, äXk ’ Ei viög el rov 
deov (“), vogi^cov d:iTo>cXE:iTXEiv adxöv xoig EYxcogioig- öid xai. xfiv 
:iT£tvav EoiYTiOEv, iva gr) öo^t) :iTQOocpEgEiv (''') adxcö xodxo xai övsi- 
öi^Eiv od Ydg slöibg xwv oI>covo|xox)|X£vü)v xö |XEY£6og, aloxQÖv adxcö 
xodxo Evögi^Ev (“) slvai- öiö xoXaxsdiov adxöv d:iToiL)Xü)g, xfig d^iag 
|XE|xvTixai gövTig, xal odx ei:itev djxXwg, ‘OdY£’, akXa ‘IIoLtioov 

OTigslov’, iva slg YotoxgiixagYiotv ö|xod xal Elg cpiXoöo^iav eXxdoTi 
adxöv. Ti odv ö Xgioxög (”); Töv xdcpov adxod xaBaiQWv, xai 

(77) Mt. 4, 3. 
(78) JTeigaöxrig] üßgiötrig V 

(79) Mt. 4, 3. 
(80) cpego|xevTig xal )teYodöTig] odgavoi) cp0eYYO|xevTig V. 

(81) Mt. 3, 17. 
(82) odö ’] odöe V. 
(83) ToO] om. V. 

(84) Mt. 4, 3. 
(85) Cf. Gen. 2, 21-25. 
(86) Kai Ti (priöiv - |xe|xvTiTai |xövTig] om. V. 
(87) El] p. ToO BeoO trsp. P. 
(88) eilte'iva - ulög el tot) 0eot)] om. T. 

(89) Mt. 4, 3. 
(90) Mt. 4, 3. 
(91) Jtgoöcpegeiv] Jtgocpegeiv S. 
(92) evogi^ev] ev6|xil;ov T. 
(93) XgiöTog] öcoxfig T. 
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öeixvijg oüx alox^vrig ä^iov öv (^) tö ov^ßdv, oiiöe dvd^iov xfjg 
aiixot) (’*) oocpiag, öoxeq xo^axedcov aiixov exelvog d:iXEoiYTiOE, xodxo 
Elg |X£OOv adxög :ixpocp£pEi >toii xiBrioi (''*) ^Eycov Ovx eit ’ ägTO) 
ix6v(p l^TjOExai ävdgojjtog C’). 

Fragment V 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lenune: ’ loiöcbpox) 

Identification ; Isidore de Peluse, Epistola I, 76 (CPG, 5557), PG 78, 
col. 236A10 (Ol) - B5 (Ematpov). 

Oi XCdoL, agroi ('“) .1:090 Xqioxox) ov yEyövaoiv, ovxi xfjg wgog 
xwv 6ox)|xdxü)v £xi |xfi jxoQodoTig, tög oL xoxöoxoXoi ('“') 
^TixopEdonoiv, aXka xfjg olxriOEtog [xoxolog oDorig xoi xw ^Tjxofivxi 
ipEiodoTig. 0£Ög yag jiävra oxadpcö xai pexgcp ('“) xoi xpeld 
xof £v6o öe ispixxov xö ^Tixod|X£vov, xoi x6 BoxJixoxoxjpYELv Jtdvxtog 
ovn sfixoiQOV ('“). 

Fragment VI 

Manuscrits : P S TV(jusqu’ä yooxeqo dxpoolog Xiyo) ; ä partir de 'O 
ÖE Xpioxog öEixvdg, öxi xov evdQsxov jusqu’ä priÖEvi ieIBeoBoi xtö 
öioßöXü); ä partir de dXk ’ T^pdpo xoi eXeyxei) 

Lenune : xoü XQUOOOXopou] XQUOOOXOpou V, om. T 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum {CPG, 4424), PG 57, 
col. 210, 1. 61 (poi) - 211, 1. 10 (öiaßöXtp) ; 211, 1. 13 (xdv) - 14 
(xE^EUopsvov), 16 (Oirxü)) - 18 (Osofi) et 23 (Kot) - 28 (rpotpfjg). 

(94) öeixvug] öxi add. V. 
(95) öv] (h/P,om.T. 
(96) aÜTOÜ] ^auToü P. 
(97) JXQOq)e9ei] ixpoocpepn P. 
(98) xal tOtioi] om. V. 
(99) Mt. 4, 4. 
(100) Mt. 4, 3. 
(101) xaxooxoXoi] xoxdxoXoi P. 
(102) Sap. 11, 20. 
(103) oux euxaiQov] oüx öxaigov a. corr. V, dxaigov T et p. corr. V. 
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2>c6:itei |j,oi ToC öiaßoXov xfiv xaxovpYiotv, :it66ev aQx^iai twv 
:iTaXaio|xdTü)v, xai :itwg xfig olxEiag odx ('“) £:ixiXav6dvExai xExvrig- 
dcp ’cov yag xai, ('“) xöv :ixp(I»xov e^eßa^ev dv6Qü):ixov, d:ixö xomcov 
jxXexei x6v öoXov xai evxaüBa xfjg xaxd xfiv yaoiEQa 
axgaoiag Xeyo). TloXXöiv yovv eoxiv dxoxjoai xai vCv dvorixcov ('“*) 
Xeyövxcov xd |xx)Qia 6id xrjv xoiXiav xaxä. 'O de Xgioiög ÖEixvdg, öxi 
xöv EvdpExov odöE adxT) in xtipawig xaxavaYxd^ei xi xwv |xfi 
:ixqootix6vxü)v :ixoieiv, xal :iXEivä, xal odx ’ d:ixaxox)Ei xw EJXixdYixaxi, 
:ixai6E'6ü)v riixäg ev [xtiöevI :iXEL6Eo6ai xcö öiaßoXcp, xöv |xt) ("“) :ixapdßa- 
oig fi xö :ixap ’adxofi xeXexi6|xevov. 015xü) yow xal adxög xoög öal- 
[xovag EXEivoug £:ixeoxÖ(xioe, XTipöxxovxag adxöv vlöv deov xal 
oööE EvxadBa xolg XEYO|X£voig £:ixive'6ei, aXk ’fiQ£|xa xal ("^) eXey- 
X£i ("0, d:ixö xfig :ixaXaiäg Y0oi(pfi5 ixapxxiplav C'“) cpdpcov, xal Xeywv 
Ovx £ji ’ägxw fi6v(p 'Qrpexai ävdgcojiog, dAA ’ijii jtavxi grifiaxi 
£X7tog£vpL£v(p öiä oxöjjiaxog 0£oö 

Fragment VII 

Manuscrits ; P 5 T V(jusqu’ä Qfi|xaxi BpEoiiai xöv :itEiv(I»vxa) 

Lemme : xod X0uoooxö|xoxi] X0uoooxö|xoxi T, xod aöxoxi S, om. V 

Identification ; Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum (CPG 4424), PG 57, 

col. 211,1. 25 ("O) - 27 (:itEiv(I»vxa), 30 (El) - 43 (öiaßöAtp) et 15 (xöv 
- Aeyiooiv). 

"O ÖE Aeyei, xoiofixov EOxlv, öxi öxivaxai ö 6EÖg xal Qiifxaxt OpEoiiai 
xöv :itEiv(övxa- eI 6e Aeyoi xlg- ‘Kal |xfiv E:iti6El^ao6ai expfjv’, e0oI|j,tiv 

(104) oÜk] om. T 
(105) xal] om. T. 
(106) xal evtanOa] a. xAexei xöv öoAov trsp. S. 
(107) xfiv] om. S. 
(108) Eöxiv dxowai xal vw dvofixcov] eoxi xal vw dvofixcov dxowai P, 

xal vöv EöXiv dxowai dvofixiov S. 
(109) aÜTTi] aÜTTi S. 
(110) xdv |xfi - EJXiveuei] om. V. 
(111) MX 8, 29 ; A/c. 5, 7 ; Lc. 8, 28. 
(112) aXk ’fiQEixa xal] akXa xal fiqeixa T, dAA’ figefia 5, 6iö xal V. 

(113) eAeyaeI'] öieAEYAei ■5- 
(114) [xagxnglav] jxagxnglag T: 
(115) Mt. 4, 4 ; Deut. 8, 3. 
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äv atxöv xivoq evexev, xai öiä tl. Oi)bt yag Xva jtiöteijöti mma 
tXtytv EXELvog, aXk ’Xva cbg ^to elg djtiöTiav eX^yi (“^), ejtei xaL loijg 
jTQcoTODg omcog riJidiTioe xai. ov ocpoöpa jtLöTEiJovTag tco 
Beo). ’EvavTia ^ eljtev ö Beog, exetvog i)JTOöx6|j,£vog, xai 
XEvatg ('*0 ovTovg cpDö'noag (‘'®) eXjtlöl, xai. elg djiiöTiav 8|j.ßa)td)v, 
ovio) xai OA' eIxov dyaBcov £^eßaA,£V (^*^). "AXk "ö Xpiöiog, om£ tco 
öiaßöXa) TOTE, ovTE üöTEQOv Totg Td adTOij (*^‘^) cpQovoiJöiv ’ loudaioig, 
öTiiTEta alTOijöiv, ejteveuöe, jtavTaxofi JtaiÖEdcov f)|Tag, xöv ÖDvd)|T£- 
6d Tl jTOLEtv, [TTiÖEv jt^dTTELv Elxfj xai [TaTTiv, |Tf| ÖE dvdyxTig 
£JTLX£L|T£VTig JTElBEöBaL TW ÖiaßÖXw, xdv XpilöLlTd TLVa A,£YT1 (*^^). 

Mt. 4, 5-6 Tore Jtagakaßißävei avröv 6 öiäßokog eig rf)v dyiav Jtökiv, 
xai lOTf/ffiv avTÖv em tö TtteQvyiov tov iegov. Kai kiyei avrä* Ei 
vidg el tov deov, ßäke aeavrov xaT(o, FtyQamai ydQ öti toig 
dyyekoig avtov evrekeirai Jtegi aov, xai im dgovai ae, 
ßtjjtore jtgoaxö^pfig Jtgög kiBov töv itoöa aov 

(116) Ik^'w] £>^£7^11 S. 
(117) xevaig] praem. T. 
018) cpwTiöag] cpriöiv P T. 
(119) e^eßa}i£v] e^£ßa}i}i£v 7] 
(120) amot)] adid T. 
(121) 6wa)|X£0a] öwafxeOd E 
(122) Suit un fragment qui ne se lit qu’en T (et sa copie M) (fragment VIIA): 

lemme : dvEJtiyQacpov ; Identification : Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum (CPG, 
4424), PG 57, col. 212,1. 42 (xd mcpakaia twv Jt£iQaö|X(nv), 45 (Tanxd) - 46 
(£ivai), 41 (6) - 42 (xeigaopov) et 43 (o^) - 44 (jt£Qi£i}iTipp£va)v); la substance 
de ce texte est plus loin dans la tradition commune (fragment XI), ce qui semble 
montrer que les additions de T ne remontent pas ä Nicetas ; texte : Td mcpäkaia 
xmv jreiQaopwv Jt0Oöf|V£Yxe x(b Xqlöxw ö biäßokoc,, xavxa öe £öti* tö 
YaöxQipaQY^tv, xö JtQÖg xevoöo^iav xi Jtoi£iv, xö pavLa xQill^dxwv 
ujrEuOwov £ivai* ö0£v xai 6 Aouxäg ‘ "Ox£ Jidvra jietgaapöv avverekeae" 
cpriöLv (Lc. 4, 13), (bg xwv äkkoxv Jt£Qi£xopeva)v xoig JTQOöev£x0eioiv. 

(123) Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en Tet M (fragment VIIB): lemme : 
manque ; identification : Photius, fragm. 10,1. 1 (jtaQa}iapßdvei) - 9 (dveioiv) 
dans r^dition de J. Reuss, Matthäus-Kommentare, p. 274 ; texte : Tö Jiagakap,- 
ßävei avTÖv 6 öiaßokog {Mt. 4, 5), xouxtoxiv evöiöoxai xai jtaQax(OQ£ixai 
xö) 6iaß6X(p xö evOupripa, iva jt^ieov xaxaiöxxJvOfj, exeOupei yag £ig xfiv 
(XTiv] xöv T) jTX^QUYa dveXOciv xöv Xqiöxöv elg xö ÖQog, tbg av fexjteiQaoii 
auxöv. Kai ylvexai xoDto xai dveioiv. 
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Fragment VIII 

Manuscrits: P STV 

Lenune : rpTiyopiov ToO OeoXoYOV] BEoXöyov T, ex toO Elg t6 ßd- 
:iTTiO|j,a BeoXoyixoO Xöyov S 

Identification ; ce passage s’inspire de Gregoire de Nazianze, Oratio 
XL, 10, 23-26, dans l’edition de CI. Moreschini - P. Gallay, Gregoire de 
Nazianze. Discours 38-41 (= Sources Chretiennes 358), Paris, 1990. 

'Y:iTExpdTTioE TÖ £711 äojiiöa xai ßaoikioxov ejtißrior] xai xd 
E^fjg- öiÖTi afixog xiv xafixa, afixog ö Aecdv xai ögaxcov ('^), oto xoiv 
:iTtox(öv xarajtarovßEvog ('^‘). 

Fragment IX 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lemme : xoü Xpuoooxopou] XQUOooxöpou T V 

Identification ; Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, 
col. 211,1. 49 (Ti) - 51 (:itpox£pü)v), 52 (6tEßa?(.E) - 60 (papxupiav) et 43 
(wg) - 44 (:itEpiEiX.T)pp£vü)V). Gregoire de Nazianze, Oratio XL, 10, 19 
(xai) - 20 (XyioxTig) pour les mots xai YQOitpcöv yag EpjxEiQog ö XiioxTig. 
Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, col. 211, 1. 61 
(Ilwg) - 64 (oox)). 

Ti 6Ti:itoxE C^’) xa6 ’£xdoxT)v :it£ipav :itpooxi6Tioi xö ei viög ei wv 
deov C^®); ''Qo:iX£p £:iti xwv Kptoxtov dv6pü):itü)v öiEßa^E xov Oeöv, 
Xiywv, ön ('^’) ^ äv pfleget (p&yr]XE, öiavoixd^oovrai dpwv oi öepdak- 
fioi C®“), öict xoijxtov ÖEi^ai ßouXopEvog öxi fi:itdxTivxai xai toqe- 
XoYioOrioav, xai oüöev eIoiv EfiT)QY£tTip£voi, ornto 6ti xai EvxaüOa xö 
aöxö xomo ('’’) alvixxExai, ^Eytov, öxi eIxt) oe vlöv ('^^) ExdXsoE, xöti 

(124) Ps. 90, 13. 
025) öpdxwv] ö praem. S. 
(126) Ps. 90, 13. 
(127) ÖTiTOxe] bi add. V. 
(128) Mt. 4, 6. 
(129) ÖTi] om. T. 
(130) Gen. 3, 5. 
(131) TOÜTO] om. V. 
(132) Mt. 4, 6 ; ulöv] xai V. 
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fi:iTdTTioe TT) öcopeä e:iTEi el itt) toCto eoti, :iTapdoxoT) f)|Tlv öt:iT66Ei^iv 
TOT) TTjg ('”) öDvdiTEcog Eivai EXEivTig. EiTtt £:iTEi6ri öt:iTÖ ypoicpwv 

amw ('^) öieXexSti ('“) ö xijQiog, xai avTog d:iT6 tot) :iTpocpTiTOT) 
Ttagayti irapTvpiav xai ypoicpwv yag E'nJTEipog ö XriOTTig. Ilwg ovv 6 
XQiOTÖg oi)x fiyavdxTTiOEv, aXka itetq :iToXXfig £:iTiEixEiag :iTdX,iv d:iT6 
Twv Ypacpwv aT)Tö) öia^EyETai, ^Eycov reygajCTai - ('^‘) odx exjiEigä- 
oeig ('”) xvgiov röv deöv oov ('^®); 

Fragment X 

Manuscrits : P S TV(jusqu’ä xai Todg X£i|T£voT)g dviOTÖv et ä partir 
de d:iT6 Tfjg :itQü)TTig xai öEVTEpag :it?(.TiYfig) 

Lenune : tot) XpuoooTopoT)] XpvoooTÖpoT) T V 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, 

col. 211,1. 64 (:itai6ET)ü)v) - 212,1. 27 (:itQooßoXTiv). 

riaiöEdtov ■npäg öri tot) öiaßoXoT) ot) öid otipEitov, äXka 6id 
paxpoBvpiag :it£piYivEo6ai xQ'h, priöEv :itpög £:iti6£i^iv :iToi£lv 
xa'i tpiXoTipiav djtXwg ("")• 2x6:it£i öe anTofi tö dvoriTov C“^), xai d:itö 
TTjg papTupiag aÖTfjg C“^) Tig :itaQiiYaY£v. Al psv yag Ttaga Tofi ('") 
xnploT) :iTapEv£X0£ioai papTvplai otpoöQa öiQpoöltog EipTivTai, al öe 
TOp ’exeIvot), djtXwg xai (bg etvxev Ot) yag 6fi tö yeygäqidaL, ön 
Tofg dyycAoig avrov evrekeixai iiegi croöC“^), :iTaQaiv£i Qi:itT£iv 
£aT)TÖV xai XQTlITvl^ElV ("*’)■ dXXtOg ÖE, OT)Ö£ :it£pi TOT) XnplOT) 

(133) TOT) Tfjg] Tfjg S T, tot) V. 
(134) aijTcö] a. anö Ypacpwv trsp. P. 

(135) 6ie>.ex0Ti] öieiiexÖTl V. 
036) reYpaJTTai] yaQ add. V. 
(137) exjteigdöeig] exjteipdöTig T. 
(138) Mt. 4, 7. 
(139) f)päg] npäg P 
(140) paxpoBnplag] JTpoOnplag V. 
(141) xal q)iXoTi[xiav cutXüig] om. V. 
(142) dvoTiTOv] dviKTiTov P. 
(143) anTfjg] om. S. 
(144) TOT)] om. V. 
(145) cüiXüig xai cbg et^xev] onöapwg V. 
(146) Mt. 4, 6. 
(147) KOL K0Tipv(geiv] KOI KpTi|xv(l;eö0ai P om. V. 
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toCto C“®) E’iQTifievov EOTiv, oXko. :iteqI öixaiov, dYYe^i'>tTi5 ßoriBEiag 
6eo|j,£vo\), Tig 6 Tofi 6eo{) vLög ov% eöfexo- äXkä xodio xdcog odx 
tiXey^e, xaixoiYE dßQioxixwg adxoxi XQTjoaiXEVox) xw Xoyco xai ocpoöpa 
Evavxicog Oxjöeig yag Ttaga ('®“) viov xov dsov ('®') xama alxel, 
äXka öiaßöXox) xal 6ai|x6vü)v, xö ßaKKeiv Eamodg ('”) yiaxo) 
xox) 6eox) 6e xai xodg >cEi|X£vox)g dvioxöv. El yb.Q ödvaixiv £:ixi6El^a- 
o6ai EÖEi, ovx ’Eamdv pi:ixxox)vxa eIxt) xai xpriixvl^ovxa, aXk' 
Exspoxjg ocd^ovxa- xd öe eIxt) ^i:ixxeiv £^5 cpdpaYY^S >tpTi|XvoiL)g, 
xfjg EXEivoD cpdXaYYÖ*; eotiv. Oirxü) Yofiv 6 :ixXdvog :ixavxaxox) :ixoieI- 
äXk’ 6 XQioxog, xai xodxcov slpriiXEvcov, odötoco sawov E>c>caXd:ixxEi, 
aXk' (bg dv6pa):ixog XEcog aiixw öiaXsYExai- xd yag eI:ixeiv Ovx eJt’ 
ägxo) n6v(p ^riOExai ävdgcojtog xai xd Ovx exneigaaeig xvgiov 
xöv deov oov od ocpööpa dauxdv E>cxa?(.'6:ixxovxog ^v, aXk’ gva 

xwv :ixoXX(I»v ÖEixvdvxog. Mfi 6ax)|xdoTig öe, eI xcö Xpioxcö öiaXsYO- 

[XEVog :iXEQixp£:iX£xai :ixoXXdxig. Ka6d:iXEp y^ö o'i' Jtxjxxsdovxsg, öxav 

xaiplag öE^covxai :ixXTiYdg, aXixaxi :iXEQippE6|XEvoi :ixo?(.Xcö, xai oxoxod- 

[XEvoi TOQicpepovxai, odxü) öt) xai adxdg d:ixd xfig :ixpü)XTig C®*) xal 

ÖEmepag JxXriYfig oxoxcoBslg C®''), djxXwg xd ejxidvxa cp6£YY£tai', >^«1 

:ixp6Eioiv £:ixl xplxriv :ixpooßoXTiv. 

Mt. 4, 8-11 Kai ävayaymv avrdv eig ogog r^f/Aov Aiav öeCxvvaiv 

avrm mäaag rag ßaaikeiag xov xoafiov, xai ti)v öd^av «rrröv. Kai 

keyei avrä zavia Jtdvra aoi ('^') ömaio, iäv Jtead)v TtQooxvv^otfg 

ßoi. Tore keyei avzib 6 ’ltfoovg- ''Yytaye ÖTtiam ßov oazavä. 

(148) toDto] tö V. 
(149) evavTicog] evavTLov/I 
(150) JTaQd] JTEQi V. 
(151) Mt. 4, 6. 
(152) 6iaß6)totj] 6iaß6)ta)v P, jteqi praem. V. 
(153) eamodg] om. V. 
(154) Mt. 4, 6 ; xdio)] xö KgTi|XVL^eiv add. V. 
(155) QiJTxeiv] QiJTxeiv V. 

(156) Mt. 4, 4. 
(157) Mt. 4,1. 
(158) JTQCüTTig] JTQOXegag S, ow add. V. 
(159) öKoTcoOeig] öKoxiöBeig P. 
(160) l^iav] om. V. 
(161) Ooi] öoi V. 
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reygamai ydg- Kvgiov röv Oeov aov itgooxvvifoeig, xai avröt ßövo) 
katgevaeig Tore dq)itjaiv avröv 6 aaTavä?. 

Fragment XI 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lenune ; toC Xqwoot6|J,o\)] Xq\)000t6|J,0\) V, om. T 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 
col. 57, 212,1. 33 (’Etoiöti) - 46 (eivai). 

’E:iTEi6ri Xoi:iTÖv elg töv :iTaTEpa fi|j,apTavE, xa EXEivon :itdvTa adioi) 
^Eytov ('“) Eivai, xai 6e6v £o:iToij6a^Ev damöv d:iTotpfjvai, tbg 
öTtixioxjpYOv Toü :iTavT6g, tote etoti|ttioe, xai oiiöe tote irExd otpo- 
öpoTTiTog, aXk ’ djxXwg- ' Yjcaye ('“) ÖJtioa) ßov oaxavä C“), ötteq xal 
:itp6oTaY|Ta iröXXov tiv, fj ('“) E:ittTi|TTioig. 'Oirofi te yaQ timv ("^’) 
adxw, Ijjiaye xal 6Qa:itETEfioai avidv E:itoiTiOEv ome ("^'') yaq 
ETEQOTjg :itEipaojxodg TtQoo^yayt. Kai 7täg 6 Aonxäg ('™) tprioiv, öxi 
jcavra ovvETeXeoe jteigaopöv ("'); ’E|toI öoxeI xd xetpdXaia xcöv 
:itEipao|T(I»v El:itü)v, jiävxa (”’) elpTixEvai, (bg xai xwv dXXtov ev toti- 
TOig :itEQiEiXTi|T|TEVü)v. Td yag ixuQia owExovxa xaxd ("'*), xamd eoti, 
xd Y^oxpi öodXeijeiv, tö :itQdg xevoöo^iav xi :itoiEiv, xd [xavig 
xgTi|xdxü)v d:itE'66wov eivai. 

Fragment XII 

Manuscrits : P STV 

Lenune : xofi dYiou MaxagLou] xofi öoiou Maxagiou V, om. T 

(162) La citation de Kai dvaYOYcbv ä XaTgeweig se lit egalement chez Jean 
Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum {CPG, 4424), PG 57, col. 212,1. 28-33. 

(163) Xeywv] p. eivai trsp. V. 
(164) "YJTaYe] p. gou trsp. V. 
(165) Mt. 4, 10. 
(166) ri] Kai T. 
(167) eljtev]p. avxG) trsp. TV. 
(168) Mt. 4, 10. 
(169) oüxe] oi)6e V. 
(170) 6 AouKÖg] p. cpriöiv trsp. V. 
(171) Lc. 4, 13. 
(172) öoKEi] ÖTI add. V. 
(173) Lc. 4, 13. 
(174) Kaxd] Kai V. 
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Identification ; Pseudo-Maxime le Confesseur : Diversa Capita I, 31, 
PG 90,1192B6 (TW) - 8 (T)jrooTT|oao6ai) et Bl (ayvoia) - 5 (eoxi) (CPG 

7715); Maxime, Capita de caritate II, 59, 1 (tpi?(.aT)Tiag) - 7 (xaxa- 
Xoyog) et 8 (xauxrig) - 9 (afixTjg) dans l’edition d’A. Ceresa-Gastaldo, 

Massimo Confessore. Capitoli sulla caritä (= Verba seniorum. Collana di 

testi e studi patristici N.S., 3), Roma, 1963 {CPG 7693) (”’). 

Ofix dyvoTixeov, öxi xw %axä :iTapaxp'noiv xpö:iT(4) xwv ev fi|xiv 

öwajtEwv ö :iTovTipög :iTpooxpTiod|XEvog, dyvoiav xai tpiXanxiav xai 
xxjpavviöa ij:iTEoxfioaxo, aXkr^kayv E^ripxTifxEvag xai, öi ’aXkr\ktov 
owioxajxEvag- ex [xev yag xfjg xoü 6eoü ("^) dyvoiag, f) tpdamia, ex 
ÖE xauxTig T] :itQÖg x6 ovyyevic, xvQavvig £:itiYivExaf eoxi öe tpiXamia, 
f) xoü ow|xaxog aXoyog tpi?(.ia, e^ rig xixxovxai ol :itpwxoi xai EHJxa- 

OEig xat Yevixwxaxoi XQEig XoYtO|xoi, ö xfjg YOtoxpijxapYta^ 
xai tpi?(.apYtJ0ioi5 (”*), xai xevoöo^iag, xdg dtpo0|xdg ex xfjg 
dvaYxaiag 6t)9ev xoü ow|xaxog ?(.a^ßdvovxEg xp^toig, e^ wv Yevvöxai 
d:itag ö xwv xaxwv xaxdXoYog. Tfjg ow tpiXavxiag dvaiQox)|XEVTig, 
dvai0oüvxai :iTdvxEg ol adxfjg. 

Fragment XIII 

Manuscrits : P STV 

Lemme ; le lemme ’lwdvvox) ftovaxoü xoü xfjg K?(.i|xaxog, qu’on lit 
en S, n’est pas original, semble-t-il, mais retire du texte 

Identification : inconnue (Nicetas ?); ces mots se rapprochent par 
exemple du gradus XXVI de la Scala Paradisi de Jean Climaque {PG 88, 
col. 1021C4-11). 

’Oxxw Yd0 ('™) övxwv ('*“) xwv XoYiopwv xfjg xaxtag — ö xfjg 
K?(.lpaxog xoüxo tprioi ('*') —, YotoxpipaQYtotg tpripl, xEvoöo^lag, tpdo- 

(175) Sur ce fragment, consulter P. Van Deun, Les extraits de Maxime, 

p. 299. 
(176) Toü 0eoö] p. (XYvoiag trsp. V. 

(177) Xeyw] om. T. 
(178) q)iiapY^piag] cpiXauxiag V. 
(179) yo-Q] om. S. 
(180) övTwv] p. >.OYlopwv trsp. S. 
(181) ö xfjg K^-ipaxog xoüxo cprioi] om. S. 
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:itXomiag, TOpveiag, öpyTis, äxTiöiag C®^), XiL):itTig, ^):itEpTicpaviag, ö xoijg 
TQeig dvE?(.ü)v, ouvoveiXe xai xodg :ix£vxe 

Fragment XIV 

Manuscrits : P STV (jusqu’ä xfiv xox) :itXEiovog £:iti6x)|xiav et ä partir 
de El Ol xai vDv ol XEyovxEg- Tavrä ooi Jtävra öcboojfiev, ce qui est 

introduit par les mots l'o6i ÖE dYa:iXTiXE, öxi) 

Lenune : xod Xpooooxopox)] Xpxjoooxopoo T V 

Identification: Todxiov pdvxoi xwv xpiwv :it£ipaop(I»v, xoö xfjg 

YaoxpipaQYttt^ ?(.£Yt«, >toii xEvoöo^lag, xai tpiXoxQiuxaxlag, ö xfjg 
tpiXoxpTiM,axlag eoxiv loxvpöxEpog se retrouve partiellement dans 
YEnarratio in Evangelium Matthaei de Theophylacte d’Ochrid, PG 123, 
col. 181 D8 (Todg) - 11 (tpiXo:itXonxlag); ä partir de "0:itEp, il s’agit de 
Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum (CPG, 4424), PG 57, col. 212, 1. 46 
(''0:iXEp) - 51 (öv), 54 (d:it6) - 55 (:itQÖ£ioi), 51 (Kal) - 53 (etoItioe) et 
56 (Ilwg) - 64 (EcpiEoBai); 212,1. 66 (Kal) - 213,1. 3 (:itpoofi£i). 

Tomtov pevxoi xwv xpiwv :it£iQaop(öv, xofi xfjg yaoTQi^iaQyiac, 
Xiyo), xal xsvoöo^lag, xal tpiXoxpruxaxlag, ö xfjg cpiXoxpripaxlag 

Eoxlv loxupoxEpog. 

''0:it£p xal ö :itovTipög owiötov, üoxeqov xeBeixe xrjv xofi :itXElovog 
E:iti6x)plav. ''AvioSev pevC“) xal dpxfi5 wölviov eXGeIv E:itl 
xofixo ('”), (bg x(I»v äXkvyv öwaxtbxsQov öv, dp^dpsvog 6e öirtog (‘®'^) 
d:it6 xwv öoxodvxtov sivai s^xs^EoxEptov, E:itl x6 loxvQÖxspov 
:itp6£ioi. Kal yag onxog ('*’) aiixofi xfjg :itdXTig ö xpö:itog, xd önvdpsva 
päXXov dTOoxE^l^Eiv, xafixa Eoxaxa :iXQOodYeiv ('**), ö:itEp xal £:itl xofi 
’ltbß £:ixoItioe. nwg ow xodxox) :it£piYlvEo6ai ösl; Oirxtog (bg 6 
Xpioxdg E:ital6EX)0£v, E:itl xdv 6eöv xaxatpEiiYOvxag, xal pfixs ev Xipcö 
xa:itEivofio6ai, :itioxEiL)ovxag xw öwapEvcp xal 6id )(.ÖYon xQEtpsiv, 
prixE EV oig XapßdvopEv dyaBoig, :itEipd^Eiv xdv öEÖawcöxa, aXk’ 

(182) dxTiölag] döixlag T. 

(183) Jtevxe] q)Tioiv 6 elitcbv add. S. 
(184) pev] yaQ add. T 
(185) Tonxo] Tonxcü/I 
(186) öuwg] om. T. 
(187) onxog] o-öxcog P. 
(188) JtpoödYeiv] jigodyeiv T. 
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dpxEioBai TT) ävcoBev öö^t), xfjg ötv6Qü):iTivTig oiiöeva :iT0i0T)|TEV0T)g 
Xöyov, xai :iTavTaxoi) xfig :iXEpixx6v äxi|xd^Eiv. Oiiöev yag 
odxcog x):ixo:ixi:ixxEiv ('*'') xw öiaßöXcp :ixoiei, (bg x6 xoxi :ixXEiovog EcpiE- 
o6ai. Eloi xai vfiv ol XEYOvxEg- Tavrä ooi (™) Jtavta öcoacofiev 
eäv Jteoüjv jtgooxvvrjOfjg C*^), äv6pü):ixoi )X£V övxeg xfiv cpdoiv, bgyava 
öe lov :ixovTipofi y£'''Öm,evoi. ’E:ixei xai tote ov 6i ’Eamoxi [xövov, äXXä 
xai. öl ’exeqiov xcö Xqioxcö :ixpoofiEi, öjxeq xai, ö Aovxäg 6ti?(.(öv 
eXeyev, öxi "Ecog ('^) xaigov äneoxr] dji ’avrov 6ti?(.(I»v öxi |XExd 
xafixa öid xcöv olxeiiov opY^viov adxcö :ixpoofiEi. 

Fragment XV 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lernine : EpriYopiox) xofi BeoXoyox)] BeoXoyox) T 

Identification ; II s’agit de Gregoire de Nazianze, Oratio XL, 10, 1. 8 
(’Eciv - xpEiav), 1/2 (ö ... :itEipaoxir|g), 11 (xov) - 14 (ooi), 16 (|xt| - 
E:itdpoEü)g) et 25 (E:iti) - 30 (xaxatppövTioov), dans l’edition de CI. 
Moreschini - P. Gallay, Gregoire de Nazianze. Discours 38-41 

(= Sources Chretiennes 358), Paris, 1990. 

’Edv xoivnv xai ooi :itpoßdX>cn (‘'^) xf)v xpetoiv 6 :itEipaoxT|g, xöv 
Xbyov dvxiOEg xov ^cdtixov, ög eoxiv e^ ofipavofi :itEHJx6|XEvog dpxog 
xai xcö >c6o|X(p xö ^fjv x^Qi^öp^vog ’Edv öid >CEvo6o|iag 
E:itißooXEfiTi OOI, |XTi xaxEVExOfjg öid xfjg E:itdpoE(og, aXX ’ejti dojtiöa 
xai ßaoiKioxov ejtißrjdi, xai xöv vorixöv Xeovra xai ('''*) ögdxovta 
xaTajtdTTjoov ’Edv d:itXTioxiag >caxa:itaXaiTi oe, :itdoag 
woöEixvdcov f“) xdg ßaoiXeiag, (bg aiixcö öiatpEpodoag, ev |xiä 

(189) njxoJTiJTXeiv] p. öiaßoXo) trsp. T 
(190) öoi] p. JTdvxa trsp. V. 
(191) 6wö(ü|xev] 6(böo|xev r 
(192) Mt. 4, 9 ; JTQOöKwfiong] goi add. V. 
(193) icö] aÜTCö praem. V. 
(194) ^cog - ÖTiXcöv Öxi] om. T. 
(195) Lc. 4, 13. 
G96) JTQoßd/t/^Ti] p. XQeiav trsp. V, JtQoößdXXTi P. 
(197) Cf./o. 6,33. 
(198) Xeovxa xai] om. T. 
(199) Ps. 90, 13. 
(200) njToöeiKvucov] ooi add. S. 
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XaiQOD ^JTfl T£ xal djTaLTWV Tf)V JTQOOXWTIOLV (b; JT£- 

vTiTog C“) xaiacpQÖvTiöov. 

Mt. 4, 11 Kai iöov äyyeXoi JtgoafjXOov xal öitixövow avtm. 

Fragment XVI 

Manuscrits \ P STV 

Lemme ; xov Xqdöoöt6|J-ou] Xquöoöt6|J-ou V om. T 

Identification ; Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum (CPGy 4424), PG 57, 
col. 213,1. 4 ('Hvixa) - 15 (|j-£)t)tO|j,£v). 

'Hvixa Tct Tfjg TtQooßoXfjg £yiv£To C^), ovk £Laö£v aiJTong cpai- 
v£ö6aL, (böT£ |j,f| lamT) öoßfjöai ifiv dvQav’ ijtsibr\ bi töv öidßoXov £v 
äjiaoiv Ti)t£Y^£, xai 6QajT£T£i3öaL JTaQ£öx£iöaö£, t6t£ (paivovTai 
£X£tvoL, Lva |J-d6iig (^), ötl xai ö£ iitiä idg xaid twv öaiiJ-ovcov 
vLxag, oiYY^^oL öE^oviai, xpoTowieg xai 6oQU(poQoi3vT£g £v äjiaöiv. 
013x0) Yofiv xai xov Ad^agov |X£Td xfiv xd|Xivov xfjg jTTO)X£Lag, ctYY^^oi^ 
)taß6vT£g djTfiA,6ov "OjT£Q yag £(p6Tiv eljtcbv, noXka 6 Xgioiög 
£JTL6£LXVUTaL VÖV, WV xai f||X£tg djT0)ta)3£lV |X£)t)tO|X£V. 

Mt. 4, 12-16 'Axovaag öi: 6 'lt\aovg ou 'Itodvvrig jtageöößri, 
dvexfogriaev eig Tijv FaXikaiav xai xaTaXiJtü}v Trjr Na^ager^ iX6d}v 
xatfoxfiaev eig Kajtegraovß Tqv Jtagaßakaaaiav ev ogioig 

ZaßovXmv xai Neq)ßaXeißi^ iva Jtktigfoßfj tö gtjßev öid 'Haaiov C®) 

Tor itgoq)^Tov kiyovtog. rfj Zaßovkdiv xai ytj oddv 

ßakdaarig^ itigav rov 'logödvov, Fakikaia räv eßvä>v, 6 kaög 6 

xaßrjßevog ev axörei q)(bgQ^^) elöe ^iya, xai xoig xaßWEvoig ev 
Xd^ga xai axigt ßavdrov, q)ä>g dvEtEikev avxoig. 

(201) Cf. Mt. 4, 10. 
(202) jTEVTiTog] dvOTiTog V. 
(203) JtQOößoXfjg] JTaQ£|ißo}ifig V. 
(204) eyi'vexo] iyi\zxo T. 
(205) Lva |id0Tig] om. V. 
(206) xaxd] om. T. 
(207) Cf, Lc. 16, 20-22 
(208) xfiv JtaQaOaXaööiav] om. V. 
(209) 'Höaion] öm, 
(210) qpcög]p. eiöe trsp. TV. 
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Fragment XVII 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lemme ; xoC Xqdooot6|xod] XpvoooToixov T V 

Identification ; Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 217, 1. 
23 (Tivog) - 61 (Xoi:it6v) 

Tivog ^vexev ävaxojgei (^"); ndXiv :itai6EiL)ü)v f)|xäg, |xri Ö|x6oe 

XtoQEivC'^) Toig :iTEipao|xoLg, äXk ’eI'xeiv xal :iTapax(opElv. Od yag 
£Y>t)t'n|xa TO fri) pi:iTTEiv ^anxöv elg xivönvov, aXka x6 Ejjjteoövxa [xt] 
oxfivai Y^vvaitog. Tofixo xoivnv öiödoxcov, xai xöv tpBövov x6v 
’louöaixov :itaQa|XD6oij|XEVog, dvaxcogei C'^) dg xf|v Kajteg- 
vaovfx f“), öfxofi |X£v :itXtip(I»v xai :iTQOcpTix£iav, ö|xofi öe xai xodg 
öiöaoxdXoug xfjg ol>con|X£VT)g dXtEwai o:iton6d^ü)v C'^), £:iT£iöTijr£p 

EXEI ÖlEXQlßOV xfi xäxVT) Xpd)|X£VOl C’). 2X) ÖE |XOl OXOJXEl, Ttäg 7tav- 
xaxoü ixeXXwv £:iTi xd eGvt) d:iTi£vai C'®), Jtapd ’lottöattov ?(.a|xßdvEi 
xdg alxiag. Kal yag EvxafiBa £:iTißox)XEX)oavx£g xcö npo6pö|Xü) xai Elg 
öEoixtoxTiQiov E^ßaXövxEg C’), (öBonoiv adxdv Eig xt)v TakiXalav rcöv 
edväfvQ^^). "Oxi yäg oitxE d:iTd [XEQong xd fe'Bvog Xiyei xd ’lovödixöv, 
ofixE jxdoag alvlxxExai xdg tpnXdg, o>cö:iT£i :iT(I»g öiopl^Ei (“') xd xtoplov 
EXELvo d :iTQOcpTiXTig otJXü) Xeycov Pri Necpdaleipi, öööv dalaooiyg (“), 
Jiegav rov Togödvov, Takikaia xcbv edvcbv, ö kaög ö xadrifisvog ev 
oxoxei, (pcjg eIöe pLEya oxdxog EvxafiBa ofi xd aloBtixdv 

(211) Mt. 4, 12. 
(212) ö|x6oe xwQEiv] ojxwg ^kxcüQEiv P. 
(213) Mt. 4, 12. 
(214) Mt. 4, 13. 
(215) Cf. Mt. 4, 19 ; öJT:on6dl;a)v] ojteijöcüv S. 
(216) EJteiöriJteQ] ejteiJtEQ S. 
(217) Ici suit une phrase que nous n’avons pas pu identifier et qui ne se lit 

qu’en T et M: ^Jtel xai ra).i).along anxong exd)tonv ev xö) koiqu) xfjg 
dvaX,Tiii>ea)g, ).8YOvxeg- "AvögEg PaALÄmoi (Act. 1,11). 

(218) djTievai] a. ^Jti trsp. V. 
(219) Cf. Mt. 4, 12 et 11,2. 
(220) Mt. 4, 15. 
(221) öioQi^ei] 6vei6ll;ei T. 
(222) 66ÖV 0a)tdoOTig - ^Bvwv] om. V. 

(223) q)ä)g] p. ei6e trsp. T 

(224) Mt. 4, 15-16. 
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xaXwv (2“), aXka xfiv :iT?(.avTiv xai xfiv doeßeiav. Äio xai E:iXTiYaYE- Tolg 
xadrjixevoLg ev xdiga xai oxiä davärov, qiöig ävexeikev avxoig 

(227) (228) jxaBrig, öxi omE cpwg oijxe oxöxog (^^'') aloBrixöv 

Xeyei, :iTEpi |X£V Tov qxoTÖg 6ia?(.EYÖ|XEVog, ov/ ’cüxXwg cpwg exoiXe- 
OEV, äXXä q)(jög fxeya ö (“^) d?(.Xaxofi dkrjdLvov cprioi, xö 6e oxö- 
xog E^TiYOX)|XEvog, axtdv daväxovC^) ü)v6|xaoEv. Eixa ÖEixvdg öxi 
ovx aiixol ^TixTioavxEg evgov, aXk ’ ö 6EÖg adxoig dvcoBev 
E:iXEcpdvTi, cpTjOi- 0ü)gC^^) (xveteiAev avxoig xodxeoxiv aiixö x6 
(pwg ävEXEike xai eXaixoi^Ev. Odx adxoi :ixqöxeqoi C““) xw cpcoxl 
:ixpoo£ÖQa|xov xal yaQ ev eoxdxoig xiv xd dv6pü):ixiva :ixp6 xfjg xofi (^') 
Xpioxod :ixapox)oiag. Odöe yaQ Eßdöi^ov ev oxöxei, aXk "ixädrjvxo 
O EV oxöxEi ö:iXEQ OTi|X£lov ^v xox) fxfi ÖE £X:ixi^Eiv adxoiig d:ixaX- 
XdxxEoöai- (Oö:iXEp yb.Q odöE slöoxEg :ixofi (^) öeI :ixpoßfivai, oijxcd 
xaxaXricpBEvxEg C“®) d:ix6 xofi oxöxoug exdGrivxo (^’), |xfi 6wd|XEVoi 
|XT| ÖE oxTjvai Xoi:ix6v (^®). 

(225) Ka^twv] Ka)tei V. 
(226) Toig - Bavdxotj] om. V. 
(227) Mt. 4, 16 ; aiixoig] om. V. 

(228) YCtQ] om. V. 
(229) q)(I)g oiJTe oxoxog] öxoxog oDte cpwg V. 
(230) |xev] ouv add. V. 

(231) Mt. 4, 16. 
(232) ö] om. P. 
(233) Io. 1, 9. 
(234) Mt. 4, 16. 
(235) ävcoBev] om. T. 
(236) q)ä)g] p. aüxoig trsp. S. 
(237) Mt. 4, 16. 
(238) Mt. 4, 16. 
(239) dveTei>.e xal] om. V. 
(240) JXQOTEQOl] JXßOTEQOV V. 

(241) tov] om. V 
(242) exdBTyvxo] exdBevöov T, p. oxoxei trsp. P. 
(243) Mt. 4, 16. 
(244) JTOV] Jtoi V. 
(245) xaTa>.Tiq)Bevxeg] xaxal^eicpBevTeg V. 

(246) xov oxoxovg] xw oxoxei V. 
(247) exdOrivxo] exdBovxo T. 
(248) Suit un fragment qui ne se lit qu’en T Qi M (fragment XVIIA): lemme : 

manque ; Identification : le debut (jusqu’ä xai jtXaxi)0|xöv excißiöaxo - xovxo 
YCiß Tvv NecpBa>.ein,) est tres proche du Commentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de 
Laodicee (CPG, C 111 ; cf. Heinrici, Des Petrus von Laodicea, p. 31, 1. 2 
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Fragment XVIII 

Manuscrits : P ST 

Lemme : KdqlXXou ’AA,£^av6Q£Lag] xov äyiov KdqlXXou P om. T 

Identification : on trouve ces lignes parmi les fragments du commen- 
taire de Cyrille sur TEvangile de Matthieu {CPG, 5206): voir J. Reuss, 

Matthäus-Kommentare, fragm. 34,1. 5 (cpwg) - 9 (cpwg) (p. 163); on les 
lit egalement dans le commentaire d’Origene sur Matthieu {CPG, 1450, 
3) : consulter E. Klostermann, Origenes Werke, XII, III, 1, fragm. 70,1. 
10-15 (p. 44). 

<Pa>g &£ \iiya 6 ytVQiog fipmv, xai f| (paiö^öxTig tou 
Xiyiov xTiQUYixaTog, ou pt)v 6 vöpog, ög A,uxva) rjv djT£Lxaö6£Lg, öl ’5 

d£i £v TT) öXTivf) Xuxvog £xaL£To, öid TO ßpaxt? TTjg Tou vöpou auyfig, 
’louöaioig povoig tö lölov cpoig £XJT£pjrovTog C^')- Oi yag eOvlxol £v 
oxorei P^^) r|öav, mg pri öe t6 X^xvialov C”) £xovT£g cpoig, touteötl 
TÖv vopov. 

[ra}ii}iaia] - p. 32, 1. 7 [Beooeßeia]); les etymologies donn6es se retrouvent 
dans VEnarratio in Evangelium Matthaei de Theophylacte d’Ochrid, PG 123, 
col. 184A6 (dvExmQTiöev) - B3/4 (cpeQouoav), d’autres elements, chez Euthyme 
Zygadouene, Commentarius inMatthaeum, PG 129, col. 184A11 ('H FaXi^aia) 
- C2 (oeßag); texte : 'H Takikaia eQ^Tiveuexai xaTaxu}iiöTTi, xai eöti lUJtog 
xmv ’louöaicov xai xwv eBvwv, twv \ir\ eoxrixoTcov eig ttiv Jtiöxiv, oug e}iBcbv 
6 xÜQiog iÖQuei* KajtEQvaouix 6e, xmQtov JtaQax}i'nöea)g* EQx^xal yovv 
xdxei, iva JTaQaxa}itoTi toug exei iiQo(yKkv^o\xivov(; viiö xfjg xmv jtaBmv 
QaXäoo^g' Zaßou}id)v 6e, ^uöig vuxxeQiag* öri^ioi öe otl e}iBü)v 6 XQiöxög ev 
ÖQioig auTfjg, xfiv Qwaoav öxoxcoöiv JtQog ’louöaioug ficpaviöe, xai iika- 
xwpöv exaQiöaxo — xouxo ydg riv Neq)Ba}ieLp —. 'H 6e ra}ii}iaLa rojtog 
£öxi, xaxex}iTiQcbBTi 6^ xalg öuoi cpvkalc,, Tiyow xfj tou ZaßouXcbv xai xfi xot) 
NeqpBaXeip* xai pepog avx(b xaxcpxouv eBvixoi, xö 6e fepov ’louöaioig 
cpxelxo, ÜQog dpcpoxEQoug ow cprioiv 6 JtQoqpfixrig* yfj xou ZaßovXmvnai 
yfj xot) NecpdaXeiiii, xai d) eBvixoi oi ev EaXikma (Mt. 4, 15 ; cf. fs. 8, 23) 
oixouvxeg* eixa xai dpcpo) ejtiöwdjtxei ktyoxv* 'O Xaög (Mt. 4, 16 ; cf. Is. 9, 
1), xai xd E^fjg. 

(249) 6e] om. S. 
(250) Mt. 4, 16. 
(251) exjT^pjiovxog] exjrepjrxovxog sic T 

(252) Mt. 4, 16. 
(253) Xvyvialov] Xvyyalov T. 
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Mt. 4, 17 ’Anö Töre rjg^aTo 6 ’ltjaovg xtjgvaaeiv xai kEyeiv 
MeravoeiTe- ify/ixe yäg tf ßaaikeia rröv ovgaväv. 

Fragment XIX 

Manuscrits : P S T V (jusqu’ä :iTQÖq exeivov e?(.>cövtü)v aiiiouq et ä 
partir de Aiä xomo xai ö MatBaiog E:iTtOTipaLveTai) 

Lernine : xot) XpuoooxopoD] XQVOOoxopox) T V. 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 218, 1. 

22 (’A:itö) - 28 (>c?(.Ti6fiOTi) et 218, 1. 36 C'AXXtog) - 219, 1. 5 (EvayvE- 
Xi^opEvog). 

'Ajio töte :it6xE ; ’E^ ov £VEßXir|6T) C”) ’ltoavvrig. Kai öia xi 
pri E^ apxfi5 oixjxog extiqxj^e ; Ti öe ö?(.ü)g ’ltodvvox) eöei, xfjg xwv 
EQY'j^'v [xaQxxjpiag xöv Xqioxov XTiQXJXxonotig ; "Iva xdvxEfiOEv adxofi 
xfiv d^iav pdfiftg, öxi xa6d:itEQ ö IlaxTip, ofixto xai adxög :itpotpir|xag 
EXei ö:itEp xai 6 Zaxapiag eXeye- Kat ov, Jtatötov, jiQoq)r}xr]g 
mptorov xKr]0r\or] Q^). "A^Xtog 6e xai dvayxaiov 'pv :itaQ 'exEpon 
:itp6xEpov ?(.Ex6fjvai xd :itEpi adxofi xai pfi :itap ’aiixofi. El ydp xai 
pexd xooanxag [xaQxuQiag xai d:ixoÖEi^Eig EXeyov ol f“) ’lonöaioi- 
Iv ptagivgeig jieqi oeavxov- r\ fxagxvgta oov ovx eoxiv &lr]dr\g (^“), el 
pT)6£v slQTixoxog ’ltodwox), :itapEX6d)v slg [xeoong C“) adxög :ixp(I»xog 
E|xapxi)QTiO£, xi ox)x dv EtpBey^avxo ; Aid xofixo ovöe EXTipn^s :itQd 

Exsivox), odöE E6ax)|xaxoi3QY'nö£v, Itog ev£:ixeoev Elg x6 ÖEoptoxfipiov 
Exstvog, tva pi) xadxT) xd :itXTi6og oxi^rixai- öid xofixo odÖE oripEiov 

odöEv E:ixoiTiOEv ’IiodwTig C“), Xva xai syxeCBev xö :ixXfj6og xcö 

(254) KTipnooeiv] KTiputteiv V. 
(255) Mt. 4, 17. 
(256) jxöxe] om. P. 
(257) EveßXiri0Ti] e^eßXiri0Ti ö V. 
(258) ’IoDdwon] ’IcodwTig P T" K 
(259) e'xei] eixev T. 
(260) Lc. 1, 76. 
(261) xd jxepi anxon] a. jxap ’exepon trsp. V. 
(262) ol] om. S. 
(263) Io. 8, 13. 
(264) ptoong] ptoov P. 
(265) ^xif|pn|e - oxil^Tixai- 6id xonxo onöe] om. P. 
(266) ’IcodwTig] 6 praem. T. 
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’lTiooxj (^‘0 JtaQaöcö, xwv Baufxdxwv :itQ6g exeivov eXxovxcov aiixodg. 

El yag xal xocrovrcov (“*) olxovo|XTi9evxü)v C®), xal :itQÖ xoxi 6eo|Xü)- 

xtiqIod xai |xexä xö öeoixcoxripiov C™), ^TiXoxij:ita)g :iTQÖg aiixov eixov 

ol fxaBrixai ’lcodvvou, xal ol :itoXXol öe oiixl aiixöv, dXka x6v 

’IcodvvTiv äjxcbjxxeaov eivai xov Xpioxöv, el ixTjöev xoiixcov eyevexo, xl 

oiix öv ouveßri; Aid xofixo xal (”‘) ö MaxBaiog e:itiOTifxalvexai, 

öxi C^) cuiö röte ^ghßxo xt]qvoo£iv (^”), xal C’“) dp^djxevog, x6 

xTiQ'iryjxa ö exeivog exriQUxxe, xoDxo xal amog eölöaaxe (^^), xal 

odöev odöejxü) :iteQl eauxoö C’) xriQdxxiov Xiyzi. Kal yag xal f’®) 

xovxo xewg dyoTiTixov riv :itaQaöex6fivai, ejxel ixTiöejrio xrjv :itQooTixoa- 

oav C™) :iTepl aiixox) öö^av eixov Ö6ev xal dQx6|^£''05> ohbi C®“) cpoQ- 

xixov XI cpriol C®') xal e:itax9eg, oiov ä^Lvriv xal öevögov xojtrö- 
IXEvov xal JirvovQ^^) xal öXojva xal nvg äoßeorov öXka 
XQTioxd C®®) :itQooi|xid^exai xoig äv9Qd):itoig, <xox)g o'dgavoag xal> C®‘) 

T?7v ßaoikEiav (^®’) xrjv exei xoig dxoljoaoiv edaYve^i-^öixevog. 

Fragment XX 

Manuscrits : P STV 

Lenune ; ’IoiöiOQOU] ’loiöibpou xoD IlTiXoaOKdxoa V 

(267) TW ’Itiooü] tö) ’IoodwTi V, om. T. 
(268) TOOOIJTWV] XOOOflTOV T. 
(269) olxovofXTiBevTwv] oIxoöo|tti0^vx(ov T. 
(270) TÖ ÖeOITWTTlQlOV] tot) ÖeOjTWTTlQloU P. 
(271) xal] om. V. 

(272) ÖTi] om. V. 
(273) Mt. 4, 17. 
(274) xal - Tovto] ö V. 
(275) ö] 8g T: 
(276) Cf. Mt. 3, 2 et 4, 17. 
(277) eamoT)] airtoü sic P. 

(278) xal] om T. 
(279) TTiv JiQOorixouoav] p. aÖToi) trsp. V. 

(280) odö^] oöö^v V. 
(281) cpOQTixöv Ti q)Tiol] cpOQTixöv q)Tiöl V, q)09Tixöv q)Tiol Ti T. 

(282) Mt. 3, 10. 
(283) xal JiTwv] om. V. 

(284) Mt. 3, 12. 
(285) xQTlöxd] X0T1 xd sic P. 
(286) Ces mots ne se lisent dans aucun manuscrit. 
(287) Mt. 4, 17. 



NICETAS D’HERACLEE 543 

Identification : Isidore de Peluse, Lettre III, 206, PG 78, col. 889A5 
('H) - B3 (:iTpooaYopEno|J,evTi), suivie d’un resume du debut de la lettre. 

BaoiXeia 6e OeoO xai ßaaileia ovQavtbv xioi |xev öoxeI |xia 
xai f) avxfi Eivai >ca6’x):it6oxaoiv, :ixoxe [xev öt:ix6 xoü ßaodEwvxog 
6eoü, :itox£ ÖE d:ixö xwv ßaoiXEUO|X£vü)v äyyiXtov xai dYttov (^“), 
odpavcöv 6t)Xovöxi >caXou|X£Vü)v C'''), :iTpooaYopEUO|X£VTi- xivsg öe, xtiv 
|X£v xoü OeoO [XEi^ova sivai xal OsioxEpav oiovxai, xfiv 6e xcöv 
odpavwv eXdxxova xai, xaxaössoxEQav. 

Mt. 4, 18-19 Kai TteQvtaTötv f®) ttaga Tqv OäXaaaav Trjg Fakikaiag, 
elöe övo ä6ekq)ovg, Sißotva töv emxakovfievov IlixQov, xai 
’Avögmv tov ädektpov avtov, ßäkkovrag äfiffißkriaTQOv tig Tqv 
Oäkaaaav qaav ydg dkieig. Kai keyei avroig- Aevxe dmam fiov, 
xai Jtoiijao} vßäg dkieig dvBgtojtmv. Oi öe dqtevxeg xd öi- 
xxva (^*), qxokovßqaav avxm (^^). 

Fragment XXI 

Manuscrits : P S TV(jusqu’ä ’EXiooatog E:iti ’HXiob etoitioev) 

Lemme : xod Xqx)ooox6|xox)] Xpx)Ooox6|Xou T V 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 219, 1. 
12 (KaLxoi) - 27 (xaXwg), 30 (Elxdg) - 45 (E:itoiTiOE) et 51 (El) - 56 
(6uvr|Oovxai). 

Kal ixrjv ’ltodvvTig 6 siiaYYE^ioxrig Exeptog aüxodg xExXTjoOai 
tpriolv, öOev 6fi?(.ov öxi öevxEQa axrxT) f) x^Tjoig eoxl (^''^), xai xofixo :itoX- 
XaxöQev dv xig owlöoi. ’ExeI |xev yäg tprioiv, öxi oxj:itü) ßXriGEvxog xoü 
’ltodvvox) Elg xfiv tpxiXaxTiv, :itpoofiX6ov, EvxafiOa öe ixsxd xd e^ixeoeTv 

(288) 6e] om. S. 
(289) Mt. 4, 17. 
(290) xai dYicüv] om. V 
(291) Kaitou|xeva)v] övo|xal;o|xeva)v V, om. T. 
(292) Kal jTEQiJTaxüiv] JTEQiJtaTüiv 6e T. 
(293) ejxixa>.oiJ|xevov] xa^oufxevov T. 
(294) 6e] eüeewg add. T. 
(295) öixTua] aüxwv add. T. 
(296) Ces versets proviennent en realite de Jean Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum, 

PG 57, col. 219,1. 5-12. 
(297) ^öTi] om. V. 
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avTÖv yiäml |j,ev ö ’Avöpeag xaXel xöv nexpovC’*), evxax)6a 6e 
ä|xcpox£Qox)g ö ’lTiooüg. Kal ’lcoavvrig |xev cprioiv, öxi iöcbv ö ’lriooxjg 
xöv Zißojva (^'''') EpxÖM'E'vov, Xeyei- Iv ei Zificov 6 viög ’lojvä, ov 
xlrjdrior] Kr]q)äg, ö EQpLr]v£V£xai IlEX^og (^“), 6 6e MaxBalog 
ÖEixvxjoiv, öxi TiÖT) xofixo C"') XExXTjfxEvog 'pv xö övo|xa- iööjvyäg cprioi 
Zificova xöv XEyöjjiEvov IIexqov Q’^). Kai a:itö xofi xö:itod 6e ö6ev 
Ex^TiBrioav, xai :iToXX.axö6Ev äXXoBev xoöxo (“^) av xig owiöoi, xai 
EX xoö Qaötiog ö:iTaxox)oai (^“) xai ex xofi :iTdvxa dcpEivai. "Höt) yhq 
T|oav :iTgo:iTEjrai6ED|X£voi xaXwg, ö9ev Elxög dxoXouGirioavxag e^ 
dpxTi^ dcpsivai :iTdXiv, xöv xs ’liodvvriv löövxag ÖEBevxa (^“), xai 
aöxoög dvaxioQofivxag (^“’), e:itI xfiv oixEiav :iTdXiv xexvtiv E:iTavEX- 
6eIv. Oikü) Yow adxodg (“’) xai eöqioxei dXisdovxag- aöxög 6e om£ 
ßox)Xo|xEvox)g dvaxiopTjoai xfiv d^x^iv exioXdoev, oi3xE dvaxioprioav- 
xag slg xdXog dcpTjxsv, aXk ’evöoög öxe d:iTE:iTTi6Tioav e^xetou 
:iTdXiv adxoög dvaxxTio6|XEvog, ö:iteq [XEYioxog eoxi d^Eiag (^“') 
xp6:iTog. Sxojtsi 6e C^'“) aöxwv xai xrjv jxioxiv xai xrjv {):iTaxoir|v. 
Kai yb.Q ev [XEOOig xoig (^'‘) eqyoi5 övxEg — ’ioxs öe :iT(I»g Xixvov f) 
dXsia —, dxodoavxsg adxofi xsXsdovxog, oöx dvsßdXovxo (^'^). Oöx 
£i:iTov ‘'Y:iTooxQ£aijavxEg ol'xaös (^'^), öiaXsxGwjXEv xoig :iTpooT|- 
xowiv’, aXkb. Jidvxa dqpEvxEg einovTO C'^), xadäneg xai 

(298) Cf. Io. 1, 40-42. 
(299) Mt. 4, 18. 
(300) Io. 1,42. 
(301) toOto] p. riv trsp. T. 
(302) Mt. 4, 18. 
(303) Toifro] p. xig trsp. S. 
(304) iiJtaxoOöai] dxowai S. 
(305) löovxag öeOevxa] öeOevxa lödvxeg T. 
(306) aiiToiig övaxcüQowxag] aöxöv övaxwQowxa S T V, xöv 

dvaxcüQowxa P. 
(307) aüxoiig] P. xai trsp. V. 
(308) ÖJtejtfiÖTioav] ävejtriÖTiöav T, djxeöfiixTiöev xai ajtejxfiÖTioav sic P. 
(309) oXeiag] oXieiag P. 
(310) öe] om. P. 
(311) xoig] om. V. 
(312) öveßd)tovxo] öveßd)t)tovTO P TV. 
(313) ol'xaöe] ol'xoOev r. 
(314) Lc. 5, 11. 
(315) Cf. Mt. 8,21-22. 



NICETAS D’HERACLEE 545 

’EXiooatog E:itl ’HXiofi C'^) e:itoLt)Oev El öe ^syoig, öxi ixeyIotti t) 
wöoxEOig, xai öia xomo [xaXioxa avxovg 6ax)|xd^ü), öxi |xt)6ev 
IXTjöOTü) OTiixEiov löovxEg, |xey£6ei xoooiixcp £:ixaYY£^lttg E:ixloxEX)oav, 
xal :ixdvxa ösmsQa eBevxo xfig d>coXoD0TioEü)g exEivrig. Kai yag 6i ’wv 
fiXiedBrioav Xoyiov, E:ixlox£X)oav, öxi xai exspoug öid xodxiov oXieiieiv 
öwTioovxai 

Mt. 4, 21-22 Kai ttgoßag exeiOev, eiöev äXXovg övo döekffovg, 

’ldxmßov TÖv Tov Zeßeöaiov, xai ’lmavvtfv töv döektföv avrov, iv 

Tö> Jtkoia fierä Zeßeöaiov tov Ttatgög avtiöv xatagti^ovTag rä öi- 

xTva avTötv, xai exäkeaev avtovg Oi de (”“) äipevreg td jtkoiov, 

xai TÖV jraTega avTtöv rpcokovOtfaav avtä. 

Fragment XXII 

Manuscrits : P S TV 

Lemme : xofi Xpx)OOOxö|XOD] Xpx)ooox6|XOD T 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 219, 1. 
57 (Todxoig) - 220,1. 3 (6EQa:itEi3£iv). 

Toig |XEv :itEpi ITexpov iitooxexo, öxi :itoifiOEi (^^') adxodg oAiEig 

ävdgcojtcjv xoig öe xofi Zeßefiatox) odöEv xoiofixov cprioiv f) yag 
xwv :iXQOcp6aodvxü)v d:ita>coT) :itQOü)6o:itolTiOE Xoi:itöv xodxoig. "A^Xiog 

ÖE, xai :itoXXd xioav dxTixooxsg :iTp6xEpov :itEpi adxofi. ©ea öe JTöq, 

xai xfiv :it£vlav adxwv ixsxd dxpißslag fi|xiv alvlxxExar enps y^Q 

avTOvg ^:itxovxag xd ölxxva adxwv. Tooadxr) fiv xfig mwx£iag fi 

(316) ’Hkon]'HUon r, ’HkonV. 
(317) CtlllReg. 19, 19-21. 
(318) Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en T (et M) (fragment XXIA): 

lemme : manque ; identification ; Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 
219, 1. 45 (ToianxTiv) - 49 (dcpfixe); texte; XoianxTiv 6 XQiöxog l;TiTei 
njTaxofiv JtaQ ’f)|X(I)v, ibg ixfi öe dxaQiaiov dvaßal^toBai XQdvov, xdv öcpdöpa 
Ti xüiv dvaYxaimv fi|xäg xaxejxeiYll. "Qojteq xai 'exe^dv xiva jXQooel^Bovxa, 
xai ^TiTonvxa Bde|)ai xöv eanxon JxaxeQa, onöe xonxo jtoifiöai dcpfixev. 

(319) xai exdieoev anxong] om. T. 
(320) öe] enBewg add. T 
(321) jxoiT|Oei] JToiriöa) V. 
(322) Mt. 4, 19. 
(323) dxTixooxeg] p. JXQOxeQov trsp. S. 
(324) QdjxTOvxag] giJTTovxag P. 
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{):iTEpßoXfi, (b; Tct :iTE:iTovTi>c6Ta öiopBofiv, |j,ri 6wa|j,£vo\)g (övfioaoBai 
'^TEpa. Ov |j,i>cQä ÖE TEcog xai auxT) Evöei^ig dpEXTjg, xö :iXEviav cpsgeiv 

EXJxoXcog, x6 d:ix6 öixaicov xQEcpeoBai növojv, xö owöeöEoBai 
dX^TiXoig xt) xfjg dYd:iXTig 6x)vd|XEi, xö xöv :ixax£Qa e'xeiv |xe6’ eamwv 
xai, 9Epa:iXE'6Eiv. KXTiGevxsg 6e, fxsxd xofi :ixXoiox) xai xöv :ixax£pa 
>caxEXi:ixov, ev duxioxtg :ixdvxü)g gsivavxa (“^). 

Fragment XXIII 

Manuscrits -.PST 

Lenune; ’ loiöioQOV 

Identification : inconnue. 

Ilgö ÖE x(öv dXXtov xodg dösXtpodg xodxovg {™), xodg :itEgi 
IlExgov tpT)|xi xai xodg :itEgi ’ldxtoßov, slg gaBrixEiav ö xngiog tv.aXt- 
OEv, Xva |xd6ü)|XEv, öxi xodg :itioxoi)g dösXtpixriv e'xeiv :itgög 
d?(.XTiX.ox)g odgjxvoiav xai öidBsoiv. 

Mt. 4, 23 Kai TtEQiijyev öXtjv rrfv Fakikaiav 6 ’ltjaovg (^“), öiöäaxmv ev 

xaig avvaymyaig avräv, xai xqgvaamv zö Evayyikiov zifg 
ßaaikEiag, xai OEganEvmv Jiäaav vdaov xai Jtäaav fiakaxiav ev zät 
kam. 

f 

(325) Cf. Mt. 4, 21-22 ; cette demiere phrase ne se trouve pas dans Tedition 
imprimee de Chrysostome. Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en TciM (fragment 
XXIIA): lemme : manque ; identification : inconnue (Nicetas ?); le texte est 
assez proche du Commentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de Laodicee {CPG, C 111 ; cf. 
Heinrici, Des Petrus von Laodicea, p. 34,1. 10 [eIkÖi;] - 16 [auxon]); on notera 
encore que la phrase eiköi; yaQ xöv Zeßeöalov pf] JtaQaöeöexöctt xö KriQuypa 
se lit egalement dans la Catena Integra sur TEvangile de Matthieu {CPG, C 
110.4), editee par J. A. Gramer, Catenae, I, p. 30,1. 27 ; texte : ’Acpfjxav pexa 
T(uv bXki^v KOI xöv JtaxEQa (cf. Mt. 4, 21-22 ; il est clair que ces mots font dou¬ 
ble emploi avec la phrase precedente, commune ä toute la tradition): eixöi; yäg 
xöv Zeßeöalov pf] jragaöeÖEXÖcti xö xriQUYpa. Oi ow oagni ^(bvxtc,, ev 
OaXaoöTi, rep JiXotep, xm KÖoptp äeplevrm (Mt. 4, 22 ; Mc. 1, 20), oi 6e pf] mrä 
oägHa argarempevoL {II Cor. 10, 3), äKo}iou0owi Xgioxm. "H 6e prfrrig xmv 
Jtaiömv cpaivexai Jtiöxeuöaoa, ex xou Ttagaxo^ionOeiv xcp 'iTioon xai aireiv 
jtegi reöv vldtv auxfjg, oJTcog ö pev ex öe^töjy, 6 6e e^ eveovvpeov xadtaeoat 

{Mt. 20, 20-21). 
(326) 6e] om. S. 
(327) xomoug] xo6xou T. 
(328) 6 'iTioong] a. 6Xi[\v trsp. T. 
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Fragment XXIV 

Manuscrits : P S T V (jusqu’ä OD|j,cpü)V(I»v tcö IlaTQi; la partie omise 
a ete resumee par les mots e:itoiei ow oiiv tw xti^iötteiv, xai OTipEia ; ä 
partir de ’E:iTEi6ri yag f) XTiQVTTopEvn ßaoilsia X(bv ovgavöiv) 

Lernine : toü Xpvoooxopov] XQVOOOTOpou T 

Identification : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 220,1. 3 

(’EraiÖTi) - 31/32 (tpavEQOtv). 

’E:iTEi6fi Toiig paOiiTag tiXievoe, tote äQX£toti :itaQÖvTü)v 6anpa- 
TODQYEtv, öl’ wv :itoiEl, xä T):itö ’ltodvvox) :iTEpl amon E’iQiipEva 
ßEßaiwv onvEXwg öe xaig owayioYaig £:itExiopia^E (^"), xai evtetjOev 
adxodg :itai6ET)ü)v öxi C“) ovn eoxiv C”) avTiOeog xig xal 
:itXdvog aXkä onpcptovwv xw IlaxQi :itaQaY£YOVEv. ’E:itixiopid^ü)v 
ÖE onx EXTipnxxE pövov, aXXä xai oxipsia £:itEÖEi>cvnxo- xai yag 
TOvxaxoxi, El :itox) xi ^^vov Ytvsxai xai :itapdöo^ov, xai :itoXix£iag 
xivog ElottYioYT), oripsia eiioOev :itoiEiv ö Osog, Evex^pa xfig amoD 
önvdpEtog :itaQEX(nv xoig xodg vöpoxjg ÖExeoOai peX^ODOiv. OIjxü) 
Yonv ÖXE xöv dv6pü):itov :itoiELv ep£?(.Xe, xöv xoopov exxioev &tavxa, 
xa'i TOTE adxcp xöv vopov exstvov edcoxe xöv ev xcp :itapaÖEio(p (“^)- 
xai, ÖXE xw Ncöe vopoOexEiv EpeX/j-s :itdXiv psYOiXa E:itEÖEi^axo 
Oadpaxa, öi’ ojv äjiaoav äveoioixeiov xfiv xxioiv, xal xö tpoßspöv 
EXEivo :it£XaYog E:it’ Eviamöv öXöxXripov E:itoiEi xpaxEiv, xai öi ’ wv 
EV xooax)XT| xöv öixaiov exeivov öieoiooe (”■’) • xai E:iti xoö 
’Aßpaap ÖE, xTiv :iX£Qixopf)v peX^inv vopoOEXsiv JXoXXa OTipsia 

(329) Jtepi anxon] om. V. 
(330) EJTExwOiaJ^e] eitixcopia^e V. 
(331) KOI evxenBev anxong JtaiöeiJCüv] Xva öei^n V; JtaLÖencov] a. anxong 

trsp. P. 
(332) öxi] T. 
(333) Eöxiv] ^v V. 
(334) Cf. II Io. 1. 
(335) YÖp] om. T. 
(336) el'cöOev] p. Jtoieiv trsp. S. 
(337) Cf. Gen. 1-2. 
(338) Cf. Gen. 9. 
(339) Cf. Gen. 6-8. 
(340) xtiv jtepiTopTiv peX/^cov vopoOexeiv] peX/^cov vopoOexeiv xfiv Jtepixo- 

prjv T. 
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:iTapeoxETO (“')> o^ov xfiv vixriv xrjv ev xw :ixoX£fX(p C“^), xtjv :ixXTiY'nv xrjv 
xaxä xox) Oapad) xfiv ex xwv xivöwcov d:ixaXXaYT)v xai 
’IoDöaioig xöv v6|xov öiöoijg, xd iiiEYdXa EXEiva XEpdoxia £:iXE6Ei^a- 
xo (^), xai xoxE xöv vö|xov EÖcoxEv. Oikü) 6ti xai EvxadBa, |X£X?(.ü)v 
öti^TiXiriv xiva ElodYEiv :ixoXix£iav, xai d |xti6£:ixox£ rjxoxjoav Xeyeiv 
aiixoig, xt) xwv Bauixdxcov d:ixi6£i^£i ßEßaioi xd X£YÖ|X£va. ’Ejxeiöti yag 

f) >CTipx)xxo|X£VTi ßaoiKeia t(öv ovgavwv ovx EcpaivExo, d:ixö 

xwv cpaivo|X£Vü)v xr|v döriXov :ixoi£L cpavEpdv. 

Mt. 4, 24-25 Kai dtiijXdev (“’) f/ äxori avTov eig bXriv tt/v SvQiav xai 
jtgoaijveyxav airtm Jidvrag rovg xaxmg exowag, noixiXaig voaoig 
xai ßaadvoig awexoßsvovg, xai öaifionl^oßevovg (““) xai aeXtivia- 
^oßEvovg xai jtagaXvtixovg, xai eOegdttevaev avzovg. Kai 
iqxoXovOtfoav avrä bxXoi jtoXXoi dttd Tilg FaXiXaiag, xai 
dexajtöXemg, xai 'legoaoXvßmv, xai ’lovöaiag, xai Ttigav tov 

’logödvov. 

Fragment XXV 

Manuscrits: P S T V (jusqu’ä :itapaxp£X£i oti|X£Iü)V ; ä partir de 
Zs^rjvLa^onevovg öe döiacpöpcog övopd^Ei jusqu’ä 6 9£Ög yag Tiävia 

xaXä X(,av £:itoiTiO£; ce qui suit a ete resume par les mots oaxdv öe 

:itdvxa xd xaxa) 

Lemme ; xoü Xpuoooxopou] Xpuoooxopou T V 

Identification ; 2>c6:it£i - xai £6£pd:it£W£V adxodg a ete pris ä Jean 
Chrysostome, ln Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 220, 1. 32 (ox6:it£i) - 37 
(ouvEXopEvoug) et 39 (£6£Qd:it£X)0£v) - 40 (adxodg). La section qui va 
de IsXrjna^oiiEvovg öe döiatpöptog övopd^Ei xoög öaipLovi1gopL£vovg ä 
xaxtag EÜpExfig, xai :ixoX£piog fi|xiv 6 öidßoXog, est tres proche du 
Commentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de Laodicee (CPG, C 111 ; cf. Heinrici, 

Des Petrus von Laodicea , p. 34,1. 21 [döiatpöptog] - p. 35,1. 3 [eXGt)]) ; 

(341) Cf. Gen. 17. 
(342) Cf. Gen. 14. 
(343) Cf. Gen. 12, 10-20. 
(344) Cf. Ex. 5-19. 
(345) KTipuTTO|xevTi] JTap ’ aüxoü add. V. 
(346) Mt. 4, 17. 
(347) dJTf))t0ev] e^fjl^Bev T. 
(348) xai öaipovi^opevoug] om. V. 
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de plus, il y en a encore plusieurs autres qui auraient pu inspirer le cotn- 
pilateur : Jean Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 58, col. 562,1. 27 ('O) - 
33 (djTaTcbpevoL), le Commentaire sur Matthieu de Cyrille d’Alexandrie 
(fragm. 205 ; voir l’edition de J. Reuss, Matthäus-Kommentare, p. 220), 
VEnarratio in Evangelium Matthaei de Theophylacte d’Ochrid {PG 123, 
col. 185C9/10 [SeXTivia^opevoug] -15 [ejtXavnOTiöav], et 332B13 [ovx 
f| aEXiiVTi] - 15 [xaxoJTOid], le Commentarius in Matthaeum d’Euthyme 
Zygadene, PG 129, 488D2 [IIeql] - 8 [ÖLaßd^TiTai]), la Catena integra 
sur TEvangile de Matthieu {CPG, C 110.4), editee par J. A. Cramer, 
Catenae..., I, p. 72, 1. 5-11. Ce qui suit CAXka TÖ ^TiTOupevov exeivo 
8ÖTI - JTEQL avTOV jTEJteixoTEg EauTOug) reprend litteralement Jean 
Chrysostome, In Matthaeum, PG 57, col. 220, 1. 39 (’AXXd) - 47 
(eauTOug). Nous n’avons pas pu identifier la demiere phrase de ce frag- 
ment (Ni3v 6e xai idg JtoXeLg xevouöl, xai auicö dxoXouOouoi, Jtav- 

TaxöOev öUQpeovTEg). 

2x6jT£l tö djTEQiTTov Tou tvayytXioxov, Jtcög ou xa6 ’ exaöTov fjpiv 
ÖLTiYEtiai Tcöv OEQaJTEUopevcov (^^^), aXka ßpaxeoi Q'npaoi {^^^) vicpdöag 
jtaQaTQexEL öTipeicov C^*)- ngoOT^veyHav yag (^^^) avrco cpTioi jrdvrag 
Tovg noiKikaig voooig ovvexoßevovg, xai edegäjtevoev avrovg 

lekrjvial^oiJievovg 6e (^^^) döiacpopcog övopd^ei (^^^) loug öaißovi- 
^oßevovg ovx ’ötl t] oeXiivti aliia cotl (^^0 :^d6oug tlölv, djtavE, 
aXk ’ ÖTL 6 öidßoXog tö OTOixetov touto eJtiTTiQaiv xaid iivag jteqlö- 
öoug Totg dvOpcojTOLg EJTiTLOeTaL, 'iva xaid tou ÖTipLOUQY'HM'OiTog ttiv 
Y^tWTiav EJtacpevTEg cbg xaxou, töv ötiplodqyöv ßXaöcpTip'nöcopev cbg 
xaxmv aiTLOv. 'AXka pf| y^voito * 6 dedg yag jiävra xakä Atav 
eitOLTjoe C^^) * JtovTiQÖg 6e, xai xaxiag eupEifig, xai jtoAEpiog fipiv 6 
öidßoAog. 

(349) 0£QaJT£Uop£va)v] öTi|X£ia)v V 
(350) ßQaxtoi ÖTipctöi] om. S. 
(351) öTi|X£ia)v] 0au|xdTa)v 
(352) yaQ] om. R 
(353) Mt. 4, 24. 
(354) bk] om. V. 
(355) döiacpoQwg övo|xal;£i] övo|xdg£L döiacpoQwg S, öiacpÖQcog övo|xal;£L 

TV. 
(356) Mt. 4, 24. 
(357) aiTia £öti] eoxiv aixia S. 
(358) 6 0e6g yöq] om. P 
(359) Gen. 1, 31. 
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"AXka TÖ ^'nTo{»|j,£vov exEtvo äoii* tl ö'hjtote Jtap’ ovbtvöc, twv 
laOevTcov lomcov jtlötlv ö Xgioiög EJte^'nx'nöEv ; Ovbt yag eljtev 
ö [XETCt laDia (paivExai Xiywv^ Iliorevere ön övvaßai rovro Jioif]- 
oai ÖXL oxjöejto) xfjg amov öwaixecog djtoÖEL^LV rjv öeöcoxcbg. 
"AXA-cog 6e xai avxw xco jt^oöiEvai xai JtQOödYEiv, ov xrjv x^xowav 
EJtEÖEi^avxo JTLöXLV* xai yag jtoqqcoBev xoxjg vooovvxag ecpeQov, ovk 
äv £V£Y>tövx£g, £l (xfi |X£Yd)ta rjoav mgi amov JT£jT£ix6x£g iavxovg. 
Nvv bk xai xdg jT6)t£Lg x£vofiöL, xai avxcb dxoXouBoDoL, jTavxaxö6£v 
öDQQ£OVX£g 

Fragment XXVI 

Manuscrits .PST 

Lemme : KupiA-Xov] KuqlXXou 'AA,£^av6Q£Lag S 

Identification : Conunentaire cyrillien sur l’Evangile de Matthieu : 
J. Reuss, Matthäus-Kommentare, Tintegralite du fragment 37 (p. 164). 

(360) xouTwv] JToelv add. P om. T 
(361) JTiöTEueTE] jTiöTEmg 7] 
(362) Mt. 9, 28. 
(363) Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en Tet M (fragment XXVA): lemme ; 

manque ; identification : pour ce qui est des mots SeXr}VLa^öixevoi xa}iO'övxai 
Ol öaijiovil^öfxevoi, oux ’öxi f] öeXfivn JtdBog Jtoiei, äW öxi xaxa xivag jteqi- 
oöoug auTfjg, eTtiTiBexai xiöiv ö öaipcov, xai akakovc, xai xcocpoug djteQYd^^" 
xai, on peut renvoyer aux memes passages que pour la section citee ci-dessus [de 
leXrjvta^o/iievovg bi ctöiacpoQcog övopäl;£i xoug öatfxovil^onevovg a xaxiag 
e{)Q£Tf|g, xai Jto}i£piog fiplv 6 öiaßo^og]). Enfin, la phrase Nof|ö£ig ~ 
dvBgcbJtoug ne se lit teile quelle que chez Cyrille d’Alexandrie, In Matthaeum, 
PG 72, col. 373A14 (Nofiö£ig) - Bl (dvBQcoJtoug) (on notera que cette phrase 
manque dans Tedition de Reuss, fragm. 37 de Cyrille ; on trouve la meme pen- 
see dans le Conunentaire d’Origene sur l’Evangile de Matthieu, CPG, 1450, 3 ; 

voir E. Klostermann, Origenes Werke, XII, III, 1, fragm. 77, 1. 5 [6] - 7 
[rjjuxmv]), mais eile est tres proche du Conunentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de 
Laodicee, CPG, C 111 ; cf. Heinrici, Des Petrus von Laodicea , p. 35, 1. 4 
[Toiauxa] - 5 [}i6yov]) ; texte ; IeXr]Via0fj,evoi yta'kovvxai oi öatixoviCöixevot 
(Mt. 4, 24), oux ’ÖTi f] ö£}if|vn JtaBog Jtoi£i, äXk ’ötl xaxa xivag Jtepioöoug 
auxfjg, ^nixiBexai xioiv 6 öaipcov, xai akakovg xai xcocpoug ä^Jl^Qyä^^xal (cf. 
Mc. 9, 25). Nof|ö£ig bi xai xd ^Juxi^d ndBii, Bupöv xai EJtiBupiav, xd exxco- 

cpouvxa JTQÖg xfiv £i)aYY£^i>t'n'v JTo}iiX£iav xodg dvOpcbnoug. 
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El 6e Tiq EQcoTa (^^), iig f| öiacpoQä voöou xai iJ-aXaxiag, djtoxQi- 
voiö|j-£6a, ÖTi iiaXania [liv eötlv, f| jtQOöxaLQog dva)|j-a)tia xov 
öa)|j-aTog, vooog öe, dö^)^Jl|J-8TQ^a twv ev tco öd)|j-aTL ötolxelcov. Xqti öe 
xai TOijTO EJTLöTiiJ-'nvaöBaL, öti f| x^Tipo^x^ot Tfjg cpuXfig toxj ZaßouA,d)v 
xal xov NE(p6a)tEL|j-, dxQi Siöwvog EBvLxfjg jtoXEcog JtapETETaTo, 
xai ÖTL dva|j,L^ lotg eBveölv ’IouöatoL xaicoxow Xoijtov. 
'EQ|j-TivEi)ETaL ÖE ZaßouXcbv |j,£v, Ewöia xal EV^oyia, N£(p6a)tEl|j, öe, 

ÖTE^EXOg dvEL|J-£VOV, (^^0 ^^VXO\ JT)taTDv6|J,EVOV rEyOVaöL 
ÖE Tafiia OL Elg Xqlötöv JtiöTEdöavTEg* Evoöcog yag jtoq£u6|J,evol, ifjg 
Belag EV^oylotg fj^KoBTioav, xal lotg xaXotg ditaoLv EVEJTXaidvBTiöav 
ol jtqIv ev TaXiXaia övieg, ring xaTaxu^iöTTi EQiJ-TivEdETai 
Tomraxiv OL xaTaxD)tLÖ|XEV0L xaxd xwv ßa^dB^cov xfjg djicoXelag (^™). 

Katholieke Universiteit Leuven (Belgique). Peter Van Deun. 

(364) El - EQCOTä] om. S. 
(365) djroxQivo6|ie0a, ötl] om. S. 
(366) xoD] om. T. 
(367) TiYow] EiTow S. 
(368) JtXaTXJv6|i£vov] KaQax^lvö\x^vov T. 
(369) xaTaxxj}iiöTfi £Q[XTiv£i)£Tai] KokElxai xaxaxxj^iLöTri T. 
(370) Suit un fragment qu’on ne lit qu’en T Qt M (fragment XXVIA): 

lemme : FQiiYoglon Nnöörig ; Identification : inconnue (Nicetas ?); le fragment 
est tres proche du Commentaire du Pseudo-Pierre de Laodicee (CPG, C 111 ; cf, 
Heinrici, Des Petrus von Laodicea, p. 35, 1. 6 [’Axo}iou0o'Ööl] - 12 [ÖLxaLo- 
öuvTiv]); texte : "AhoXovOovol tco Xqlöxw ol d;r6 rfjg FaXikaiag {Mt. 4, 25), 
xfjg xoD xoöpou KaTaxu}iLopevTig jrrQiqpoQag, xal ol djtö AexajTÖXecog {Mt. 4, 
25) xfjg Evavxlag ^x£ivTig, Jt£Ql wv £LQTiTaL. "'ladt ejiavo) öexa jiöXecov {Lc. 
19, 17), xal djTÖ xfjg cpov£uouöTig xov Xqlötöv louöaixfjg yvcbixiig, xal ööol 
jiegav {Mt. 4, 25) xou noxa\xov xoD ßajtXLöpaxog. 
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Voya^es et Voyageurs ä Byzance et en Occident du vr au xf siede, Actes du 
Colloque international organise par la Section d'Histoire de l'Universite 
Libre de Bruxelles en collaboration avec le Departement des Sciences 
Historiques de VUniversite de Liege (5-7 mai 1994), ed. par A. Dierkens et 
J.-M. Sansterre, Bibliotheque de la Faculte de Philosophie et Lettres de 
rUniversite de Liege, 278, Liege et Geneve, Droz, 2000. 

C’est avec un grand plaisir que les medievistes voient paraitre enfin ce volu- 
me. II debute par un article de H. Elkhadem dans lequel Pauteur etudie la place 
centrale que les anciens philosophes attribuent ä la terre dans le Cosmos et la 
maniere dont cette conception de Punivers sera representee et evoluera aux cours 
des siecles. En second lieu, M. de Waha examine les infrastructures du transport 
maritime au haut Moyen Äge. Relevant les difficultes que pose la documentation 
ecrite en ce domaine, Pauteur met en evidence le poids du materiel archeolo- 
gique tout en en soulignant aussi les limites et les dangers. Avec le texte de M. 
Kaplan, le lecteur met resolument le pied dans le monde oriental. Ä Paide 
d’exemples choisis et illustres de deux cartes, le savant fran9ais etudie le reseau 
byzantin de voies de communication axe essentiellement sur la capitale. Par le 
biais des sources armeniennes, R. W. Thomson aborde la question des voyageurs 
de cette nationalite ä Byzance et celle de leur connaissance du grec qui semble 
aller de soi meme si les textes ne donnent que peu d’informations sur les voya¬ 
geurs armeniens. F. J, Thomson aborde lui aussi des questions linguistiques, 
cette fois entre les Byzantins et les Russes, et il analyse la fagon dont chaque 
groupe mäitrise la langue de Pautre aux ix"-xiiP s. L’auteur souligne que le Pro¬ 
bleme doit surtout etre envisage dans le sens russe-grec parce qu’il n’y a aucune 
preuve de ce que les Byzantins se soient jamais interesses ä Petude des langues 
etrangeres. L’article suivant nous ramene dans un occident extreme puisque M. 
Banniard etudie les missions de S. Boniface sur le continent et les questions 
socio-linguistiques qu’elles suscitent. Dans la communication suivante E. 
Malamut etablit un inventaire des multiples voyageurs qui parcourent Pempire 
byzantin pour diverses raisons comme le commerce, le pelerinage, ou le simple 
agrement. En meme temps, Phistorienne fran9aise examine les sources qui nous 

d^rivent ces d6placements et la fa9on dont eiles decrivent «Pautre monde» ren- 
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contre. J.-M. Sansterre aborde ensuite le theme de rerrance monastique en 
Occident, consideree par les contemporains tantöt comme une «vagatio» repre- 
hensible, tantöt comme une louable «peregrinatio». D. Claude analyse la 
question des routes et des voyageurs occidentaux en route pour T Orient, dans le 
seul article en langue etrangere (allemand) de l’ouvrage. L’article de M. Balard 
envisage le theme des voyageurs Italiens ä Byzance. Contrairement ä l’opinion 
de certains historiens, Terudit fran9ais souligne que le voyage vers 1’Orient, dont 
ritalie constitue un poste d’Observation de choix, n’est nullement un fait excep- 
tionnel au haut Moyen-Age; il etudie egalement les types de voyageurs et les 
modalites de ces deplacements. Les deux etudes suivantes abordent le theme du 
pelerinage ä Jerusalem et aux Lieux Saints et de ses relations complexes avec 
Tenvironnement social et geographique : R Maraval examine le phenomene en 
Orient pendant T Antiquite tardive, tandis que M. McCormick prend pour base de 
recherche ROccident des viir-ix" s. Avec N. Oikonomides, nous touchons ä la 
question des marchands byzantins dans le monde mediterraneen. L’ auteur note 
qu’alors que ces voyages commerciaux sont clairement attestes par les sources, 
les recits qui viseraient ä les decrire sont inexistants, un trait qui peut s’expliquer 
par le manque d’Instruction de ces voyageurs et le desinteret des Byzantins pour 
«Rautre», dejä observe par F. J. Thomson ä propos des langues etrangeres. S, 
Lebecq analyse le meme phenomene pour REurope du nord et du nord-ouest des 
vii"-xr s., et il examine aussi les repercussions de ces voyages sur les infrastruc- 
tures des entreprises marchandes ainsi que sur le developpement d’une culture 

commune que la christianisation vient cimenter. L’article de J.-P. Devroey et C. 
Brouwer se centre sur la participation des Juifs au commerce franc des vE-x" s. 
et examine leur röle dans le trafic d’esclaves. Enfin, les deux demieres etudes 
analysent la place de Respace geographique dans les missions et les ambassades 
diplomatiques. J. Shepard met en evidence le gouffre entre les pretentions de 
Rempereur byzantin «souverain du monde» et les ressources materielles dont il 
dispose pour les faire appliquer. Janet Nelson s’interesse essentiellement aux 
messagers utilises dans le monde carolingien et ä leur importance au sein de la 
structure sociale. 

La qualite des etudes presentees s’inscrit tout ä fait dans la lignee des deux 
colloques intemationaux precedemment organises par la Section d’Histoire de 
RUniversite Libre de Bruxelles, respectivement en 1990 et 1992. La mise en 
regard des perspectives orientales et occidentales en demeure la grande origina- 
lite et donne ä Rensemble du volume une ouverture «universelle» sur la proble- 
matique. 

N. Delierneux. 

Jorge Ameruzes de Trebisonda, El dialogo de lafe con el sultän de los Turcos, 

ediciön critica, traducciön y estudio Oscar de la Cruz Palma (Nueva Roma, 
9), Madrid, 2000, 
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Le Dialogue d’Amiroutzes nous est transmis par un codex unique, date de 
1518, qui n’en donne qu’une traduction latine redigee au propre et suivie de son 
brouillon preparatoire, A. Argyriou et G. Laganigue ont publie le propre (avec 
presentation preliminaire et traduction fran9aise) dans Byzantinische For¬ 

schungen, 11 (1987), pp. 29-22. Quant au brouillon, il apparait desormais, sous 
forme d’un copieux apparat critique, dans la recente edition, tres soignee, du 
Dialogue, due ä O. de la Cruz Palma. A vrai dire, les variantes donnees par le 
brouillon ne permettent guere de modifier le texte retenu pour le propre : eiles 
prouvent, selon Tediteur, que le traducteur de 1518 etait dote d’une «grande 
inquietude intellectuelle», qui n’a pas reussi pour aulant ä entamer «la grande 
fidelite» du propre ä Tegard du brouillon. Peut-etre la confrontation du propre et 
du brouillon pourrait-elle mettre en evidence «certains aspects linguistiques et 
philologiques concemant le latin de Tepoque», conclut Ö. de la Cruz Palma. Son 
edition est accompagnee d’une traduction espagnole et completee par un index 
biblique, coranique, philosophique, patristique, etc., qui souligne la pertinence 
argumentative du Dialogue. 

Dans la presentation initiale, l’editeur reprend une these qu’il avait dejä sou- 
tenue (voir «El Dialogus... un mensaje politico en el proemio», Hispania Sacra, 

vol. LI, n° 103, Madrid, 1999, pp. 101-118): «le destinataire... serait le monde 
byzantin... <Le Dialogue> serait une publication ä faire circuler parmi les 
Grecs... et non une declaration adressee ä l’Occident pour justifier la position 
pro-turque d’Amiroutzes... <dont l’attitude> ne serait pas tellement distincte, 
osons le dire, de celle de Plethon ou de Georges de Trebizonde». Interpreter le 
prologue de l’oeuvre comme «un message politique» pour les Grecs de l’epoque 
ne ressort pas, selon nous, du texte. «Maintenant la difference de religion, ajou- 
tee ä la haine naturelle de rennemi ä notre egard, nous a apporte une tres lourde 
servitude» declare Amiroutzes precisement dans le prologue. Or il nous semble 
clair que la suite de l’ouvrage souligne cette religionis differentia sans chercher 
ä Testomper. Selon nous, Georges Amiroutzes n’avait rien ä gagner en redigeant 
ce texte ä l’intention de ses compatriotes de Constantinople; par contre, le 
Dialogue, acquiert une tout autre signification dans l’hypothese, beaucoup plus 
plausible, qu’il est destine aux intellectuels, Grecs et Latins, de la Renaissance, 
en Italie. 

G. Lagarrigue. 

Ägypten in spätantik-christlicher Zeit: Einführung in die koptische Kultur 

{Sprachen und Kulturen des christlichen Orient, 4), Wiesbaden, Dr. Ludwig 
Reichert Verlag, 1998, viii + 393 pages. ISBN 3-89500-079-5. 

Cet ouvrage collectif constitue, comme l’indique son sous-titre, une «Intro- 
duction ä la culture copte». Chaque auteur presente un tableau synoptique, mais 
aussi l’etat le plus recent de la recherche, puisque les decouvertes des demieres 
decennies ont ebranle maintes donnees s6culaires. Dans Thistoire millenaire de 
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TEgypte, repoque byzantine ne represente que peu de siecles; du regne de Dio- 
cletien qui, par sa reforme administrative a resserre les liens avec la provincia 

Aegyptus, jusqu’aux conquetes perse d’abord (en 619) et arabe ensuite (en 
639/646), Ainsi n’est-il pas trop etonnant que, dans cette introduction - d’une 
grande qualite - au monde copte, les relations avec Byzance ne figurent pas au 
Premier plan. 

M. Krause, Die Koptologie und ihre Forschungsgeschichte (pp. 1-33), dresse 
un etat des lieux de la coptologie et de ses ramifications et souligne la necessite, 
mais aussi la fertilite d’une collaboration interdisciplinaire. H. Meinen, Das spät¬ 

antike Ägypten (284-646 n. Chr.) (pp. 35-56) et Das spätantike Alexandrien 

(pp. 56-79), explique pourquoi la periode de domination romano-byzantine a 
droit ä un jugement plus positif que celui souvent prononce de periode de deca- 
dence: TEgypte etait ä cette epoque une des provinces les plus illustres sur le 
plan intellectuel, et ceci est vrai pour la culture paienne, juive et chretienne 
(Philon d’Alexandrie, Ammonios Sakkas et Plotin, Clement et Origene, Atha- 
nase d’Alexandrie, S. Antoine, S. Pachöme et Shenuti). Le rayonnement intel¬ 
lectuel de l’Egypte n’a jamais ete plus grand que quand dans l’antiquite tardive, 
les peres du desert et les monasteres recevaient des visiteurs de tous les pays 
mediterraneens. L’eclipse politique de l’^gypte est due e.a. au fait que la nou- 
velle capitale de l’empire romain, plus proche, a supplante Alexandrie, que le 
praefectus praetorio Orientis siegeait ä Constantinople, que le vicarius du dioe- 

cesis Oriens siegeait ä Antioche et que le praefectus Aegypti a perdu son pou- 
voir militaire au profit du dux. Au Concile de Chalcedoine (en 451), les tensions 
politiques et ecclesiastiques sont claires. L’A. soutient la these recente de E. 
Wipszycka, ä savoir qu’il y a eut peu de nationalisme egyptien durant l’antiqui- 
te tardive, et que les lüttes entre monophysites et dyophysites ne correspondaient 
pas ä une Opposition entre Coptes et Grecs. Les victimes du zele religieux des 
chretiens d’Egypte etaient les divinites paiennes, aussi bien grecques qu’egyp- 
tiennes. 

Des contributions de M. Krause, Heidentum, Gnosis und Manichäismus, 

ägyptische Survivals in Ägypten (pp. 81-116) et Das Mönchtum in Ägypten 

(pp, 149-174); de T. Orlandi, Koptische Literatur (pp. 117-147); de H, Bacht 

S.J. t» Der Monophysitismus (pp. 175-185), et de H. Engberding OSB t. Die 

koptische Liturgie (pp. 187-200), ressort ä quel point le Concile de Chalcedoine 
a contribue ä la naissance d’une culture copte opposee ä la politique culturelle et 

theologique des empereurs de Byzance (Justinien en premier lieu). 
H. Hickmann t» Koptische Musik (pp. 201-208), s’etonne que l’etude de la 

musique copte liturgique est neglig6e par la recherche musicologique compara- 
tive. Pourtant, eile constitue la Prolongation de la vie musicale de l’Egypte pha- 
raonique tardive, et de celle de la periode greco-romaine, et eile permettrait d’au- 
tre part d’affiner nos connaissances du pre- et proto-gregorien. - Des notations 
musicales apparaissent depuis le x"-xr s. (elles se basent e.a. sur la pratique 
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byzantine), et les trois messes sont d’origine byzantine: celle de S. Basile, celle 
de S. Gregoire de Nazianze et celle de S. Cyrille (tombee en desuetude). 

Dans ses deux contributions Koptische Architektur (pp. 209-267) QiAbü Minä 

(pp. 269-293), P. Grossmann parle des resultats de ses propres fouilles et remar- 
que que le terme «architecture copte», pour designer Tarchitecture paleochre- 
tienne en Egypte, est absolument faux ; TEglise copte existe seulement apres 451 
et FEglise dyophysite restait TEglise officielle. En outre, le terme «copte» fait 
penser ä «authentiquement egyptien», ce qui n’est pas le cas pour la sculpture, 
par ex., qui fut importee de Constantinople ou taillee dans les ateliers imperiaux 
d’Alexandrie; la sculpture provinciale imitait la production imperiale. Le declin 
apres la conquete arabe est significatif. - Les descriptions tres detaillees des 
monuments ecclesiastiques, monastiques et funeraires des iv% v"-vi" et vu" s. sont 
illustrees par 39 plans tres parlant, qui revelent les influences byzantines, egyp- 
tiennes pharaoniques et palestino-syriennes. 

H.-G. Severin, Zur Skulptur und Malerei der spätantiken und frühmittelalter¬ 

lichen Zeit Ägyptens (pp. 295-338), note que la dependance egyptienne vis-ä-vis 
de la capitale de l’empire allait de pair avec une forte influence de l’art byzan- 
tin. II rejette Tidee d’un art populaire, due ä la meconnaissance de Tart de l’an- 
tiquite tardive des regions centrales de Tempire byzantin, empechant la distinc- 
tion entre les traits speciaux de Tart egyptien et les traits generaux de cette epo- 
que. Revelatrices et meme tragi-comiques sont les descriptions de Thistorique 
des fouilles archeologiques principales donnant lieu ä certaines conclusions erro- 
nees, Par ex. le cas de «Peglise du monastere d’Ahuäs», decoree de representa- 
tions mythologiques paiennes et d’une femme nue. Or, ce bätiment a ete recem- 
ment reconnu comme etant un mausolee chretien bäti sur un mausolee paien. LFn 
autre cas conceme les sarcophages que certains empereurs, appreciant le por- 
phyre egyptien, se firent fabriquer ä Alexandrie avec leurs effigies: le demier 
portrait connu, celui de Justinien 1% fut pris par les Venitiens en 1204 et exhibe 
comme image de «Pempereur byzantin vaincu»! - Le marbre etait import6 en 
Egypte, le plus souvent de Tile de Proconnese. Cependant, les chapiteaux furent 
souvent Importes de Constantinople et servaient de prototypes, alors que les 
autres motifs decoratifs architecturaux sont plus impregnes par les traditions et 
les modes locales. C’est la sculpture du iv^ au vi^ s. qui a influence Farchitecture 
islamique. - La tradition pharaonique transparait dans le culte de la sepulture. 
Les mausolees, souvent hypogees, sont decores d’el6ments d’architecture sculp- 
tee. La decoration des niches murales constitue une specificite egyptienne: TA, 
en voit Porigine plutöt dans les monuments alexandrins de la periode ptolemai- 
que que dans P architecture monumentale de Pepoque imperiale romaine. - La 
peinture murale trouve ses sources dans les traditions preconstantiniennes et 
non-chretiennes (ä Pexception de Peglise de Maryut, pres d’Alexandrie, de la fin 
du VI" s., influenc6e par Part constantinopolitain), - R6cemment, quelques frag- 
ments de peinture figurative sur textile ont ete decouverts, portant des inscrip- 
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tions grecques et datant du iv" s.; TA. ne donne cependant pas de precision. - Le 
texte est bien illustre par 22 photos en noir et blanc. 

L’expose de Sabine Schrenk, Spätrömisch-frühislamische Textilien aus Ägyp¬ 

ten (pp. 339-381), accompagne de 19 photos, dessine l’etat actuel de la recher- 
che dans le domaine du textile vestimentaire et decoratif. Le decor (omements 
geometriques et floraux, scenes et personnages de la mythologie antique et the- 
mes chretiens) n’est pas confine ä un type de textile. Les Dioscures, Dionysos et 
Artemis sont les figures preferees de la mythologie antique, la vie du patriarche 
Joseph de TA.T. et des episodes des evangiles apocryphes (par ex. l’Annoncia- 
tion avec la Sainte Vierge filant de la laine) sont celles des thdmes bibliques. 

E. Kühnel Koptische Kunst im islamischen Ägypten (pp. 381-386), constate 
qu’apres la conquete islamique, la broderie ä usage ecclesiastique continuait ä 
suivre les modeles inspires par la tradition byzantine ; parmi les themes preferes, 
on trouve les saints cavaliers Georges et Mercurios. Dans les autres arts decora- 
tifs, on peut encore observer la presence d’elements coptes et byzantins pendant 
plusieurs siecles. 

Puisse la lecture de ce livre inciter des byzantinistes ä cette collaboration 
interdisciplinaire dont parle M, Krause dans sa contribution. 

M. Luy-Däschler. 

J. Haldon, Byzantium. A History, Stroud/Gloucestershire, Tempus Publishing, 
2000, 192 pages avec 57 photos en noir et blanc + 14 planches de photos en 
Couleurs hors texte. ISBN 0-7524-1777-0. 

Cet ouvrage constitue une synthese complete, claire et concise de Thistoire 
byzantine, «in a nutshell», ce qui fera le bonheur des etudiants, ä qui cette oeuvre 
est destinee en premier lieu, et du grand public en quete d’une introduction abor- 
dable, riche et objective ä Thistoire de Tempire romain d’Orient. 

Des le depart, TA. fait etat des prejuges traditionnels occidentaux, en citant 
par ex. l’historien W, Lecky (1869): «Cet empire byzantin - c’est le jugement 
universel de Thistoire - represente, sans aucune exception, la plus ignoble et 
meprisable forme que la civilisation ait jamais assumee... L’histoire de l’Empire 
est un recit monotone des intrigues de pretres, d’eunuques et de femmes, des 
empoisonnements, conspirations et de l’ingratitude generalisee.» J. Haldon, au 
contraire, a pour objectif «de demystifier le monde byzantin, mais aussi de 
demontrer son unicite», car un regard romantique ou une vision caricaturale ne 
peut pas comprendre cette soci6te et cette culture dynamiques; seule une analy- 
se des diverses facettes (le fonctionnement de TEtat, ses origines, sa formation 
et ses metamorphoses, la societe qui le soutenait) peut contribuer ä eclaircir le 
cours de Thistoire des territoires jadis gouvemes par Byzance, des Balkans et, en 
definitive, de TEtat grec. 

Ainsi, au lieu de donner un recit chronologique, TA. aborde-t-il le sujet par 
chapitres th6matiques (mis ä part un aper9u historique de 37 pages, 6 combien 
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instructif). II souligne que Thistoire de toutes les societes est fortement deter- 
minee par des facteurs physiques: geographie, climat, disponibilite ou non de 
ressources alimentaires et de matieres premieres. Le discours est soutenu par des 
photographies de paysages typiques et des cartes tres precises demontrant Tin- 
terd6pendance entre la geographie et les voies de Communications. Car une 
maniere de comprendre Tfoat byzantin, et pourquoi il a pris ce cheminement 
particulier, est d’examiner les ressources de TEtat et de la societe dans son 
ensemble, la fa9on dont elles sont exploitees et par qui, la fa9on dont les produits 
sont distribues parmi les differentes couches sociales, etc. II s’avere que le pou- 
voir ä Byzance a ete de tous temps en competition: d’ abord avec la classe sena- 
toriale, puis avec les grands proprietaires, ensuite avec Taristocratie des periodes 
meso-byzantine et tardive, et finalement avec les commer9ants 6trangers. 

Les relations avec TOccident sont abordees avec sensibilite. Dans un souci 
d’objectivite, TA. etudie Tarrogance culturelle des Byzantins qui durant la pre- 
midre moitie du xi® s., consideraient la culture non-byzantine, surtout celle des 
«Latins», avec un mepris croissant, attitude qui favorisait les malentendus et la 
haine entre les deux parties du monde chretien, dont le sac de Constantinople et 

la quatrieme Croisade furent les symptömes et le resultat. 
Un glossaire, trois appendices (une liste des empereurs de TEmpire romain 

oriental, une Chronologie des evenements historiques, une bibliographie selec- 
tionnee pour chaque chapitre), une liste des cartes geographiques historiques et 

un index des personnes et des lieux completent cette heureuse introduction au 
monde byzantin. Les sujets des divers chapitres sont avantageusement illustres 
par des photos, dont bon nombre sont des originaux de TA. et de son professeur, 

A, Bryer. 
M. Luy-Däschler. 

J.-M. Mathieu, Sentiment oceanique chez Platon et dans le platonisme chretien, 

dans Kentron, 16 (2000), pp. 9-39. 

La revue Kentron. Revue du monde antique et de Psychologie historique se 
presente comme Torgane de Tassociation Mythe et Psychotherapie ainsi que du 
groupe de recherche Mythe et Psyche de Tuniversite de Caen. Elle se pose en fer 
de lance (KevxQOv = aiguillon, piquant) de Thistoire des mentalites et des ideo- 
logies. Le Prof. Mathieu, hell6niste actif dans le comit6 de redaction de cette 
revue, a dejä consacr6 plusieurs 6tudes ä la periode protobyzantine, notamment 
un article Noblesse et christianisation {Kentron, 6, 1990, pp. 35-54, et pp. 61- 
75), qui analysait le lieu commun de la “noblesse” dans l’eloquence d’apparat 
chretienne au IV" s. et specialement dans Teloge des Macchabees (Gregoire de 
Nazianze, Or, 15) et la posterite du meme theme (rÖJto^ euyeveia^) dans 
Thagiographie byzantine. Aujourd’hui il traite Torigine et les prolongements du 
thdme qu’il appelle «sentiment oceanique», dont il trouve la source dans une 
formule du Banquet de Platon (210 d : nilnyoc, ... ton ytaXov) repercutee ou 
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renovee par Gr6goire de Nazianze {Or. 38, 7: ntkayoc^.... oiJöiai;). Au passage, 
il rapproche ces sources d’une lignee d’ecrivains temoins de la mystique plato- 
nicienne: Plutarque, Eusebe de Cesar6e, Basile de Cesaree, Themistius, pseudo- 
Denys, Photios (cod. 242), etc. II place son etude dans la perspective des visions 
analysees par S. Freud {Die Zukunfi einer Illusion, Leipzig, \^enne et Paris, 
1927) et par R. Rolland (Essai sur la mystique et Vaction de linde vivante, I: La 

vie de Ramakrishna', II: La vie de Vivekananda et VEvangile universel, Paris, 
1929 et 1930) et s’appuie sur les excellents travaux du Prof. CI. Moreschini et 
sur d’autres specialistes du «platonisme des Peres». Cet article n’est pas long 
(30 pages), mais, enrichi de notes erudites en bas de page de sorte qu’on y 
decouvre des perspectives neuves et seduisantes sur T origine et le developpe- 
ment des mentalites byzantines. 

Ces perspectives sont dans la ligne de la these doctorale de l’A. (Structure et 

mäthodes de VCEuvre doctrinale de Gregoire de Nazianze, Paris-Sorbonne, 
1979) et proches sans doute d’une maniere de comprendre la «Naissance d’une 
Capitale» ; elles refletent un substrat de conceptions historiques traditionnelles 
qu’on devinait dans Schlumberger, Diehl, Brehier ou Lemerle, rejoignant sur ce 
point E. Stein et G. Garitte, voyant dans Thistoire byzantine un prolongement de 
TAntiquite sans hiatus medieval jusqu’ä la Renaissance. Et meme au-delä, puis- 
que le Prof, Mathieu ecrit: «La fagon dont Gregoire de Nazianze a modifie une 
formule de Platon me parait une etape dans Thistoire en Occident de ce qui sera 
bien plus tard qualifie par Romain Rolland, accepte par Freud, de sentiment 
oc6anique» (p. 36). 

Pour PA., le theme «oceanique» situe le iv" s. grec chretien entre son passe 
classsique et son avenir byzantin. L’expose est solide et brillant. Le lecteur peut 
neanmoins difficilement se d6fendre contre deux inquietudes. La premiere con- 
ceme les ascendances litteraires ou philosophiques du theme de «l’ocean». 
Pourquoi ? Parce qu’il s’agit d’une metaphore ordinaire et sans doute banale 
dans Pimaginaire populaire. Depuis Homere jusqu’ä Christophe Colomb, 
Pocean etait un espace sans bome ni limite materialisant Pinfini dans la langue 
courante. Peut-on fonder une reference litteraire ou philosophique sur la circula- 
tion d’une formule qui s’en inspire ? N’est-ce pas Interpreter d’une maniere sim- 
plifiee la reception des formules et des Images ? Si Pon peut fonder des ascen¬ 
dances litteraires ou philosophiques sur l’usage d’un mot ou d’une formule, 
comment s’assurer que cet usage n’est pas celui de la langue populaire anony¬ 
me ? Prenons exemple sur ce qui se passe aujourd’hui. De nos Jours, pour beau- 
coup de personnes, «le macadam» n’est que Passise d’une chauss6e empierree et 
meme la Chaussee elle-m^me, sans allusion ä Pingenieux personnage qui donna 
son nom ä un outil adapte ä ce genre de travaux publics. Actuellement chacun 
parle de «big bang» ou «big-bang» sans connaitre le nom de l’ecclesiastique bra- 
ban9on (G. Lemaitre) ni ses theories mathematique ou cosmologique qui peu- 
vent s’associer ä la formule dans Pesprit des gens informes. De m^me, pour 
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Gregoire de Nazianze et ses lecteurs contemporains ou byzantins, comme pour 
le commun des mortels, le mot, Timage et la metaphore de Tocean sans limite 
connue pouvaient spontanement sans faire reference ä aucune theorie, s’ap- 
pliquer ä «Petre sans limite», «Dieu qui est, qui etait et sera». On peut legitime- 
ment s’etonner de la facilite avec laquelle des generalisations telles que «plato- 
nisme», «aristotelisme», «stoicisme» sont parfois acceptees. 

En outre, et c’est Tobjet d’une seconde inquietude, peut-on limiter les racines 
culturelles du monde byzantin au classicisme antique ou meme ä des traditions 
ancrees dans rhellenisme du iv" s.? Bien sür, la culture byzantine apparait mani- 
festement tributaire des ecrivains du iv" s., du moins celle des milieux lettres ou 
religieux; mais, sans dissimuler Tenthousiasme qu’on eprouve pour les perspec¬ 
tives ouvertes ici par M. Mathieu, on songe aussi au caractere interculturel de la 
haute culture byzantine. Les ressorts du developpement culturel ä Byzance ne 
sont pas strictement helleniques, romains et latins. Ils sont aussi orientaux, cau- 
casiens, semitiques, hamitiques et plus tard slavistiques. Leur terrain est celui 
que certains voient aujourd’hui comme une sorte de «marche-commun» des cul- 
tures orientales chretiennes. Celles-ci alimentaient aussi la circulation des Ima¬ 
ges et des formules dans Timaginaire byzantin. 

Cette double reserve relative d’une part aux racines culturelles et d’autre part 
aux developpements spirituels et litteraires d’un theme dans le monde protoby- 
zantin et byzantin, ne diminue nullement le merite de Tarticle du Prof. Mathieu : 
celui-ci apporte ä son lecteur autant qu’un grand ouvrage et merite d’etre consi- 
dere comme tel. 

J. Mossay. 

B. CouLiE, B. Kindt et Cetedoc, Thesaurus Procopii Caesariensis. De Bellis, 

Historia Arcana, De Aedificiis (Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum), Tumhout, 
Brepols, 2000, xciv + 467 pages, et 53 microfiches, 320 x 230 mm. ISBN 2- 

503-50859-6. 

Cet ouvrage est le demier paru dans la collection Thesaurus Patrum Grae- 

corum, qui offre ä Tutilisateur de remarquables concordances lemmatisees d’au- 
teurs grecs. La serie a commence avec les oeuvres de Gregoire de Nazianze (1990 
et 1991), et se poursuit en diptyque, se developpant dans le domaine patristique 
et dans celui de Thistoriographie byzantine. Cette deuxieme branche s’est gref- 
fee plus tardivement dans Tentreprise, et n’est encore representee que par deux 
auteurs, mais les volumes produits sont imposants; les donnees statistiques sont 
signalees, pour les oeuvres de Procope, ä la p. xviv : 292.552 mots en 28.997 for- 
mes, reparties sous 7.981 lemmes. Pour Theophane, 131.948 mots, en 22.448 
formes rangees sous 8.692 lemmes, ont ete recenses. 

La demiere concordance est donc celle des oeuvres completes de Procope de 
Cesaree (vf s.), «l’historien de Justinien» : son traite Sur les Guerres, son His- 

toire Secrete, et son traite Sur les edifices. L’edition de reference est Veditio 
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Hauryana revisee par G. Wirth {Procopii Caesariensis opera omnia, rec. J. 
Haury, ed. corr. G. Wirth [Bibliotheca Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum 

Teubneriana], 4 vol., Leipzig, 1962-1964), Le peu qu’on sait de la vie de cet 

auteur est resume dans TAvant-Propos (p. vii). 
L’Introduction presente Tedition de reference et indique le Systeme de refe- 

renciation suivi (pp. viii-ix): pour les Guerres (livres 1 ä 8) et VHistoire Secrete 

(consideree comme un neuvieme livre ä la suite des Guerres), la reference est 
structuree en livre, chapitre, paragraphe; en oeuvre (10), livre (Aoyoi; dans Tedi- 
tion), chapitre, paragraphe pour les Edifices. Certains choix des auteurs (distinc- 
tion du vocabulaire des titres) et corrections de l’edition de reference (erreurs 
typographiques) sont indiques, avant des explications plus techniques relatives 
au Systeme de lemmatisation. L’essentiel de la methode avaitdejä ete decrit dans 
les volumes precedents, et dans un article du directeur de la collection: B. 
COULIE, La lemmatisation des textes grecs et byzantins: une approche particuli- 

ere de la langue et des auteurs, dans Byzantion, 66 (1996), pp. 35-54. Ces bases 
ne sont naturellement pas reexposees ici, et le lecteur est invite ä s’y reporter. 
Mais chacun des volumes de la collection est une occasion d’affiner et de preci- 
ser certaines approches. Ce chantier-ci a foumi aux auteurs ropportunite d’ame- 
liorer leur traitement des noms propres (pp. ix-xiii); Procope et Theophane leur 
ont offert ä ce propos un terrain de choix: les noms propres representent 2.236 
lemmes chez Procope, et 2,636 chez Theophane, respectivement 28 et 30% de 
Tensemble des mots traites. II est vrai que ces noms, surtout les noms de forts 
(ytäöXQa), par exemple, sont parfois pauvrement attest6s, et que Ton peut se 
poser la question de leur Statut: faut-il les considerer comme des formes figees 
(lemme-forme), ou peut-on les inscrire dans une serie flexionnelle ? La question 
a ete resolue au cas par cas, apres consultation d’une documentation monumen¬ 
tale, incluant par exemple sources epigraphiques et etrangeres (armeniennes, 
etc.). 

Aux pp. xiii-xiv, le lecteur trouvera une liste de «lemmes revus», c’est-ä-dire 
une Serie de corrections (45) que les auteurs se sont vus amenes ä poser par rap- 
port ä leurs travaux precedents. II s’agit le plus souvent d’une specification 
(anthroponyme, toponyme, adjectif, etc.) ajoutee ou supprimee, ou d’un change¬ 
ment dans la graphie adoptee comme reference. Enfin, les Instruments de travail 
habituels sont presentes : la liste des formes rangees sous les lemmes ; les tables 
de frequence ; les index inverses ; la concordance elle-meme (sur microfiches); 
etc. Depuis la concordance de Theophane, il faut ranger parmi ces intruments 
r index des lemmes particuliers, qui motive l’attribution de certains lemmes (par 
exemple, quand la graphie adoptee pour le lemme ne correspond pas ä celle du 
texte); cette liste est bien utile car, malgre la coherence du Systeme, le principe 
de lemmatisation qui a guide les auteurs n’est pas toujours immediatement appa- 
rent pour le lecteur. 
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La grande nouveaute qu’apporte ce volume est l’index des noms propres 
(pp. xxx-xciii). Contrairement aux index nominum qui accompagnent certaines 
editions, les references au texte ne sont pas mentionnees, car cet index a ete eta- 
bli sur base des lemmes definis dans la concordance; en consequence, Tinfor- 
mation en question se trouve dans la concordance proprement dite. Mais cet 
index est plus que Findex qu’on peut trouver dans les editions, en ce sens que 
chaque personnage ou lieu est identifie brievement: denomination, fonction, 
localisation et datation (dans la mesure du possible) pour les anthroponymes ; 
denomination et localisation pour les toponymes (p. xvi), Cet outil, dont la 
necessite est apparue aux auteurs lors de la realisation de la concordance de 
Theophane, n’avait pu etre integre dans la publication de ce volume; aussi parait, 
en meme temps que la concordance complete de Procope, un volume separe con- 
tenant Findex onomastique de Theophane (voir ci-dessous, pp. 575-576). De 
cette fa9on, la concordance des auteurs traites rendra davantage de Services: eile 
devient indispensable aux historiens qui utilisent ces textes comme simple sour- 
ce, Sans s’occuper des questions de langue ou de philologie. 

La similitude de methode et de problemes entre les concordances de Theo¬ 
phane et de Procope n’est pas le fruit du hasard: les ecrits de Procope constitu- 
ent une partie des sources de Theophane; ä tout moment d’ailleurs, des rappro- 

chements entre les deux concordances sont indiques: nombre de lemmes ont, en 
effet, ete choisis lors de la realisation de la concordance theophanienne; ces 
choix ont ete maintenus ici, mais certains d’entre eux ne s’expliquent pas si Fon 
ne considere que le texte procopien. Les concordances de ces deux historiens 
doivent donc etre envisagees comme les deux panneaux symetriques d’un dipty- 
que (pour reprendre une image chere aux auteurs). Elles illustrent deux phases 
bien differentes de la litterature et de la langue grecques pendant «Fepoque 
byzantine» ; ä cet egard, la confrontation entre les deux volumes, en ce qui con- 
ceme Fusage de mots comme vaoi; et £KK}iTiöia, par ex., est tres eclairante : 
Procope utilise 103 fois le premier (avec encore des formes attiques), et 36 fois 
le second, tandis que Theophane montre la tendance inverse: 50 fois vaog (sans 
forme attique), et 288 fois £KK}iTiö(a (voir p. xviii). Ces observations ne deman- 
dent qu’ä Stre completees par des travaux similaires consacres ä d’autres oeuvres 

ä caractere historique (au sens large). 
Lesprit du Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum, rappelons-le, est d’arriver ä un die- 

tionnaire permettant de decrire Fensemble du lexique grec. Et pour F instant, la 
brauche patristique de Fentreprise est de loin plus developpee que Fautre: le pro- 
chain volume (sous presse) est dedie aux «petits Cappadociens» que sont Firmus 
de Cesaree et Ast6rius d’Amasee, et le chantier consacre ä Basile de Cesaree est 
en voie d’achdvement; en ce qui le conceme, la masse des donnees ä traiter est 
teile qu’il est impossible de fixer un delai precis pour Faboutissement des tra¬ 
vaux ; mais le desir des auteurs est de foumir, des que possible, un outil rassem- 
blant la concordance de Fensemble des Cappadociens. La preparation des volu- 
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mes suivants (la Bibliotheque de Photius; les Opera omnia d’Athanase 
d’Alexandrie) est dejä bien avancee aussi. Mais si le Dictionnaire Automatique 

Grec {D.A.G.) sort enrichi de chacune de ces experiences, il n’a encore enregistre 
qu’une infime partie de la litterature byzantine editee. Or, ainsi qu’aiment ä le 
repeter les responsables de Tentreprise, chaque texte nouvellement edite devrait 
passer au filtre de la lemmatisation, et ce pour deux raisons; d’une pari, on evi- 
terait ainsi nombre de coquilles indesirables; et d’autre part, le D.A.G. doit etre 
complete de toutes les manieres possibles et le plus rapidement possible, afin de 
permettre les etudes sur Tensemble de la langue grecque qu’il promet, Pour ce 
faire, il est ä esperer que le secteur «concordances des historiens» connaitra, lui 
aussi, le developpement qu’il merite dans un proche avenir. 

V. SOMERS 

Yizhar Hirschfei d, The Early Byzantine Monastery at Khirbet ed-Deir in the 

Judean Desert: the Excavations in 1981-1987. With contributions by Rachel 
Barkay et al. (= Qedem, 38), Jerusalem, The Institute of Archaeology of the 
Hebrew University, 1999, xii + 180 pages, dont 4 pl. en c., 232 ill. (photos en 
noir et blanc, dessins, cartes). 

Cet ouvrage presente en neuf chapitres les resultats des missions archeologi- 
ques menees pendant sept annees au monastere de Khirbet ed-Deir (dans le 
desert de Judee, ä 30 kilometres au sud de Jerusalem). C’est une monographie 
didactique et tres complete que nous offre Y. Hirschfeld, agrementee de cartes et 
de nombreuses illustrations de qualite (photos en noir et blanc, dessins, coupes 
et reconstitutions architecturales suggestives). Apres une courte introduction sur 
le contexte geographique et un bref historique des recherches entamees depuis 
1870, le Premier chapitre (pp, 9-95) foumit une excellente vue d’ensemble des 
vestiges architecturaux du monastere. L’etablissement s’est parfaitement adapte 
ä la configuration du terrain : situe ä flanc de falaise, il se deploie sur trois 
niveaux (de bas en haut: jardins, bätiments communs et quartiers d’habitations). 
Parmi les bätiments du monastere, qui font chacun Tobjet d’une minutieuse des- 
cription, signalons l’eglise rupestre dotee d’amenagements les plus luxueux 
(pavements en mosaiques, table d’autel et cloture du sanctuaire en marbre). 
Deux des trois pieces situees ä l’ouest de l’eglise sont identifiees par Tauteur : 
Tune servait sans doute de diakonikon, tandis que Tautre semble devoir etre 
identifiee ä la cellule du pretre ou du diacre. La presence de deux murs massifs 
en pierre reposant sur le sol en mosaique atteste que le bätiment a ete reamenage. 
En temoignent trois indices : les pierres de ces murs provenant de Teffondrement 
de la partie superieure de la grotte, les mosaiques de ce nouvel espace constitu- 
ees de plus grosses tesselles et le mobilier liturgique en marbre appartenant au 
sanctuaire initial transporte ä cet endroit. Parmi les installations retrouvees dans 
la cuisine, il faut insister sur le tres bon etat de Conservation du four dont Tau- 
teur propose une reconstitution complete, et sur la decouverte de divers bassins 
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destines au stockage de Teau, ä la production d’huile d’olive ou aux cereales. 
L’une des pieces du refectoire, situee ä l’endroit le plus sec du monastere, servait 
ä entreposer le ble, denree precieuse provenant de Transjordanie. Quant aux 
quartiers d’habitations situes au sommet de l’eperon rocheux, peu de vestiges en 
subsistent. Seules une piece pavee de mosaique, deux tours, une cour et une 
citeme ont ete identifiees. A l’ouest de ces ruines, demeurent les carrieres de 
pierre calcaire ayant servi ä la construction de Tensemble du monastere. Uetude 
du Systeme d’alimentation en eau montre Tingeniosite des moines capables de 
tirer parti dans cette region desertique de la moindre goutte d’eau pour approvi- 
sionner leurs citemes et irriguer leurs cultures. L’auteur explique clairement le 
fonctionnement de ce Systeme gräce ä Tutilisation de deux aqueducs, situes aux 
pieds des pentes nord et sud de la gorge, amenant Teau vers les citemes du 
monastere. Lorsque ces demieres etaient pleines, le surplus d’eau etait canalise 
par un reseau elabore de conduites souterraines vers les jardins du monastere, 
organises en terrasses de part et d’autre de la gorge, 

Ä cette longue description architecturale succedent sept courts chapitres, redi- 
ges par divers chercheurs, analysant des decouvertes specifiques, riches en infor- 
mations chronologiques. Le premier rassemble les quatre inscriptions reperees 
sur les pavements en mosaique. L'une d’entre elles serait ä mettre en rapport avec 
la seconde controverse liee ä la doctrine d’Origene (selon laquelle la resurrection 
de Tesprit l’emporte sur celle du corps) ayant cours en Palestine, au vi" s. Le 
deuxieme chapitre s’attache ä Texamen du decor des pavements en mosaiques. 
D’apres leur style, comparable aux mosmques des eglises des monasteres de 
Masada et de Khirbet el-Murassas, Tauteur date du demier quart du v" s. les rea- 
lisations de Teglise et de la chapelle funeraire. Le troisieme chapitre etudie le 
mobilier liturgique en marbre Importe reserve uniquement au sanctuaire de 
Leglise. Le lecteur reste un peu sur sa faim et aurait aime en savoir plus sur 
rIdentification de ces marbres et leur mode de transport, II faut attendre le der- 
nier chapitre (p. 164) pour apprendre que ces marbres furent Importes de 
Jerusalem ou de Cesaree, sans arguments explicites. En fin de chapitre, deux ele- 
ments architecturaux en calcaire local, trouves in situ, sont brievement decrits. 
La aussi, on aurait aime davantage d’explications sur le travail local de la pierre 
et sur les sculpteurs (moines ou artisans specialises itinerants ?). Les autres cha¬ 
pitres concement respectivement les fragments de fresques, la ceramique, le 
verre et les deux uniques monnaies retrouvees (frappees sous les regnes d’Anas- 
tase I" et Justinien LO- Les objets en ceramique ont ete produits, pour la plupart, 
dans la region de Jerusalem et datent des vr-vir s., c’est-ä-dire de la fin de la 
Periode d’occupation du site. Tout comme les plus beaux recipients en verre, les 
objets en ceramique fine semblent avoir ete empörtes par les moines lors de leur 
depart. Le demier chapitre constitue une stimulante synthese examinant les vesti¬ 
ges du complexe monastique ä la lueur des sources historiques, tout en les com- 
parant avec les donnees disponibles ä propos d’ autres monasteres du desert de 
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Judee. Celle-ci met notamment en lumiere T apport des sources hagiographiques 
dans cet exercice de reconstitution et d’interpretation des bätiments decrits. 

Meine si Tidentification du monastere Khirbet ed-Deir avec celui du moine 
Severien fonde au debut du vr s. d’apres la Vie de saint Sabas n’est pas confir- 
mee par les fouilles, cette monographie a le grand merite de nous eclairer sur 
r Organisation remarquable d’une des implantations monastiques du desert de 
Judee ä la fin du v" ou au debut du vr s., dont le developpement fut ralenti puis 
definitivement interrompu vers le milieu du vii" s., suite ä la conquete arabe de 

la Palestine. 
C. Vanderheyde. 

Carola Jäggi, San Salvatore in Spoleto. Studien zur spätantiken und frühmittel¬ 

alterlichen Architektur Italiens (= Spätantike - Frühes Christentum - Byzanz. 

Kunst im ersten Jahrtausend. Serie B : Studien und Perspektiven, IV), 
Wiesbaden, Reichert, 1998, 332 pages + 126 pL, ISBN : 3-89500-078-7. 

Cet ouvrage, issu d’une brillante these de doctorat menee sous la direction du 
Prof. B. Brenk, suscite Tadmiration par la clarte de sa structure et la rigueur de 
son argumentation. Le sujet etait pourtant loin d’etre aise : tout comme le 
Tempietto sul Clitunno edifie dans la meme ville, l’eglise Saint-Sauveur est un 
bätiment qui ne trouve aucun parallele dans rarchitecture ni occidentale, ni 
orientale. De plus, les sources ecrites sur cette construction n’apparaissent qu’au 
xr s.. II faut donc se fier ä la seule etude architecturale du monument et de ses 
amenagements pour demeler l’imbroglio des theses formulees jusqu’ici. Ces der- 
nieres presentent Tedifice soit comme un temple antique transforme en eglise, 
soit comme une basilique paleochretienne (voire pre-constantinienne), soit en- 

core comme une realisation medievale. L’auteur apporte une solution convain- 
cante ä cette enigme en degageant les etapes successives de la construction et en 
reconstituant le contexte historique dans lequel celles-ci s’inserent. Dans un Pre¬ 
mier temps, C. Jäggi isole les parties de l’eglise les plus anciennes des plus 
recentes. Elle analyse ensuite les elements architecturaux sculptes susceptibles 
de lui foumir des indications chronologiques. Ces demiers sont omes de motifs 
repandus dans l’architecture classique et paleochretienne. L’omementation de la 
fa9ade ouest atteste une nette influence orientale sans toutefois offrir des simili- 
tudes exactes avec le decor architectural byzantin. Ces caracteristiques se retrou- 
vent dans le Tempietto sul Clitunno, edifice contemporain de Saint-Sauveur, 
datant de la fln du vf, du vii" ou du debut du vnr s. Gräce ä 1’etude du develop¬ 
pement urbain de Spolete du iv" au ix" s., la fonction de ces deux eglises a pu etre 
precisee et leurs commanditaires respectifs supposes. Le demier chapitre de cet 
ouvrage place ces deux edifices dans un contexte encore plus vaste afin de bien 
mettre en lumiere leur caractere insolite. L’ auteur insiste sur leur appartenance ä 
l’art pre-carolingien tout en admettant que leurs indeniables influences orienta¬ 
les peuvent s’expliquer par la presence ä Spolete d’artisans orientaux ou formes 
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en Orient. Enfin, celle-ci souleve Timportance du contexte religieux, prive ou 
populaire, qui s’imprime dans chaque oeuvre d’art, et dont reclectisme de 
reglise Saint-Sauveur, ä premiere vue perturbant, constitue un bon exemple. 

Au-delä de sa competence scientifique, C, Jäggi fait preuve d’une grande mai- 
trise de la langue allemande, qualite pour laquelle son livre a d’ailleurs ete prime. 
La clarte de Texpose et de ses conclusions (dont on trouvera la traduction en Ita¬ 
lien et en anglais), la bonne qualite des illustrations, une bibliographie apprecia- 
ble et un index commode, sont autant d’elements qui feront apprecier au lecteur 
cet excellent ouvrage. 

C. Vanderheyde. 

Alexios I Komnenos. Papers of the Second Belfast Byzantine International 

Colloquium, 14-16 April 1989, I: Papers, (= Belfast Byzantine Textes and 

Translations, 4.1), ed. par Margaret Mullett et D, Smythe, Belfast, 1996, 
437 pages, ISBN 0-85389-581-3. 

Ce volume contient les Communications faites lors d’ un colloque internatio¬ 
nal, tenu ä Portaferry, du 14 au 16 avril 1989, et ayant pour theme la personna- 
lite et le regne d’Alexis L" Comnene. Margaret Mullett, Introduction: Alexios 

the enigma (pp. 1-11), resume le Programme et anticipe sur les conclusions en 
signalant que les historiens considerent Alexis comme le sauveur de Fempire, un 
deus ex machina, mais aussi comme un reformateur de Fadministration et de la 
monnaie, un genie militaire, un grand diplomate, un renovateur de la vie cultu- 
relle et ecclesiastique. Malgre cela, Alexis reste toujours un personnage enigma- 
tique dont les actes sont, et peuvent etre, interpretes de deux fa9ons parfois dia- 
metralement opposees, raison qui justifie amplement F Organisation du colloque. 
J. Crow, Alexios 1 Komnenos and Kastamon: Castles and Settlement in Middle 

Byzantine Paphlagonia (pp. 12-36), Signale que la famille des Comnenes posse- 
dait des biens fonciers dans la region de Paphlagonie qui, au xi" s., etaient pris 
par les Turcomans. Les Comnenes ont toujours essaye de recuperer la region; ils 
y sont parvenus gräce ä Jean II qui, entre 1131 et 1135, a pu redevenir maitre de 
cette province, encore tres peuplee et prospere. En 1391, quand Manuel II se 
trouvait dans la region comme vassal des Turcs, la region etait, selon la descrip- 
tion des sources, abandonnee par sa population. Une etude archeologique de 
Kastamone, la citadelle byzantine qui dominait la vallee fertile d’Amnia, oü se 
situait Fancienne agglomeration de Pompeiopolis, indique que Kastamone etait 
peut-etre le chäteau des Comnenes. Uetude prouve que les cites anciennes, ä 
cause des invasions arabes du vif s., se sont transformees en forteresses. Cette 
evolution est particulierement visible dans le cas d’Euchaita, le chef-lieu de la 
region, au sujet duquel les sources donnent suffisamment d’informations per- 
mettant de suivre son evolution urbaine. Barbara Hill, Alexios 1 Komnenos and 

the Imperial Women (pp. 37-54), pense qu’Anne Comnene fait exactement ce 
que Leon VI a fait pour son pere Basile eile essaye de justifier Fusurpation 
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du tröne par Alexis Or, dans le cas d’Alexis, la legitimation fut possible gräce 
ä une femme, sa mere adoptive, rimperatrice Marie d’Alanie qui a transforme 
l’usurpateur en porphyrogenete d’adoption. En general, les femmes ont joue un 
grand röle sous Alexis : sa mere Anne Dalassene assura la regence en 1081, et 
son epouse Irene Doukas joua le röle de trait d’Union entre la famille des Doukas 
et celle des Comnenes. Les femmes ont joue encore un röle primordial sous tous 
les Comnenes. Puisque les affaires de TEtat etaient confiees aux seuls membres 
de la famille regnante, c’etaient les femmes qui constituaient la base de la 
dynastie, soit comme meres, soit comme epouses qui scellaient par leurs 
mariages les liens entre les Comnenes et d’autres grandes familles byzantines ou 
etrangeres. Pour M. Whittow, How the East was Lost: the Background to the 

Komnenian Reconquista (pp. 55-67), durant le xi" s., les musulmans reculaient 
en Europe occidentale (prise de Tolede en 1085 et de Palerme en 1061), tandis 
qu’en Orient, apr^s la defaite ä Mantzikert, c’etaient les chretiens qui reculaient. 
La contre-attaque byzantine est Toeuvre des Comnenes, mais contrairement ä ce 
qui se passe en Occident, Tarmee byzantine est composee de mercenaires, sur- 
tout de Petchenegues et de Turcs. Les descriptions des auteurs occidentaux qui 
parlent de croisades brochent une image ä peu pres identique: les citoyens byzan- 
tins n’avaient aucune envie de servir comme soldats; la defense de Tempire etait 

confiee aux mercenaires. Toutefois en Orient, comme en Occident, la reconquete 
fut rOeuvre des campagnes imperiales. Les forces locales, qui ont entrepris la 
contre-attaque byzantine au x" s., n’existaient plus. Peut-etre parce que la struc- 
ture sociale n’etait plus la meme : la terre etait devenue propriete des grandes 
familles et cela a fait disparaitre les soldats-agriculteurs du Systeme thematique. 
J. Shepard, *‘Father” or *'Scorpion”? Style andSubstance inAlexios's Diplomacy 

(pp. 68-132), se fixe pour objectif Tetude de la diplomatie byzantine ä Tepoque 
d’Alexis P. Anne Comnene, source incontoumable, est toutefois suspecte ; eile 
est capable de tout afin d’ aureoler son pere. En realite Alexis suit les recom- 

mandations de Constantin VII en matiere de politique exterieure: cadeaux et hon- 
neurs avant de recourir aux menaces, en tenant toujours compte de la specificite 
de chaque peuple et de ce qu’il representait pour les interets de Tempire. Ainsi 
la langue diplomatique differe quand les interlocuteurs sont des Tlircs, des 
Croises, des peuples balkaniques. Toutefois, la diplomatie d’Alexis est beaucoup 
plus toumee vers les personnalites, les chefs d’une communaute et non pas, 
comme chez le Porphyrogenete, vers les peuples ou les ethnies. En resume 
Alexis, selon les cas, lantöt optait pour le «divise et gouveme», pröne par 
Constantin VII, tantöt appliquait sa propre diplomatie «de la carotte et du bäton». 
Patricia Karlin-Hayter, Alexios I Komnenos: «Not in the Strict Sense of the 

Word an Emperor» (pp. 133-145), note que la victoire du parti iconophile a 
influence la philosophie politique; Tempereur n’etait plus mandate par le peuple; 
il etait l’elu de Dieu, ä qui il devait un pouvoir personnel. Ses sujets, y compris 
les plus hauts fonctionnaires, etaient ses «esclaves», dans la mesure oü lui etait 
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«resclave de Dieu». Sa fonction etait la “Philanthropie”, c’est-ä-dire le maintien 
de Tequilibre social. Or, Alexis introduit un nouveau paramtoe dans la theorie 
imperiale : en chargeant les membres de sa famille de fonctions jadis incombant 
ä l’empereur, il introduit dans la vie politique byzantine la notion d'un regne col- 
lectif. Ainsi vu, Alexis n’est pas un empereur au sens strict du mot. Ces conclu- 
sions sont en partie recuperees par P Magdalfno, Innovations in Gouvemment 

(pp. 146-166), qui souligne que sous les Comnenes la famille imperiale est deve- 
nue une veritable Institution, non seulement parce que ses membres partageaient 
entre eux les hautes fonctions, mais aussi parce la famille donnait naissance ä des 
princesses «pour exportation». Apres une analyse du role de la famille imperiale, 
et particulierement de ses membres feminins, dans la politique etatique, TA. 
constate une privatisation de TEtat qui, sous les Comnenes, etait considere 
comme une propriete familiale. Cela facilitait le role de T empereur ; il n’avait 
plus ä faire face ä des opposions et ambitions familiales qui dans le passe con- 
stituaient une source permanente de difficultes pour les souverains. Comme le dit 
A. Harvey, Financial Crisis and the Rural Economy (pp. 167-184), les revenus 
de TEtat byzantin provenaient essentiellement d’imposition sur la propriete fon- 
ciere. La perte de FAsie Mineure, entre 1070 et 1080, a fortement diminue les 
revenus de TEtat, tandis que la concentration de la propriete fonciere entre les 
mains de certaines familles privait l’foat de ressources fiscales provenant jadis 
de la petite propriete libre. La reforme du Systeme etait donc une necessite vita¬ 
le. Une premi^re reforme concemait Timposition des pareques, malgre le fait 
qu’ils n’avaient pas la propriete de la terre qu’ils travaillaient. La mesure sui- 
vante, qui frappait aussi la grande propriete, etait le changement de Tepibole. 
Cette mesure a ete prise vers 1106-1109, car avant, Alexis avait besoin du sou- 
tien des grandes familles pour ses operations militaires. La reforme de la mon- 
naie, la demiere mesure financiere, entre dans cette meme ligne. Ces mesures ont 
toutefois tarde ä donner de resultats, car eiles n’etaient pas assimilees facilement. 
Les reformes d* Alexis consistaient en une plus grande pression fiscale surtout 
sur la paysannerie sans propriete fonciere. L. Burgmann, Lawyers and Legis¬ 

lators : Aspects of Law-Making in the Time of Alexios l (pp. 185-198), constate 
que les decrets d’Alexis comme par ex, le Chrysobulle de 1081 par lequel il 
nomma sa mere Anne Dalassene regente, n’entre dans aucun type de textes 
diplomatiques imperiaux (lois, documents de politique exterieure, documents 
administratifs, octrois de Privileges). Les decrets des Comnenes sont caracterises 
par un nouvel esprit: une loi n’avait pas de force du fait d’etre simplement pro- 
mulguee ; son application etait tributaire de son efficacite, D’une certaine ma¬ 
ttiere la jurisprudence pouvait jouer le role de ratiflcation ou du rejet d’une loi. 
Dans le passe une teile perspective etait impensable. Meme les Noveiles, qui 
repondaient aux necessites juridiques non prevues par les anciennes lois, etaient 
applicables immediatement du fait d’etre signees par l’empereur. On peut donc 
distinguer trois phases dans la production legislative byzantine : la phase romai- 
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ne, quand les lois avaient un caractere symbolique et etaient utilisees comme un 
instrument administratif; la phase macedonienne marquee par la «purification» 
des anciennes lois, mais pendant laquelle les anciennes lois avaient la meme 
force qu’avant ; la phase des Comnenes durant laquelle les anciennes lois sont 
supprimees et la nouvelle legislation passait par l’approbation de la jurispru- 
dence. P. Magdalino, The Reform Edict of 1107 (pp. 199-218), analyse le texte 
legislatif adresse au patriarche de Constantinople et ä son synode, texte qui ren- 
dait obligatoire rinstruction du clerge qui devait ainsi devenir apte ä precher. 
Pour cela le decret a cree une ecole patriarcale dont les enseignants etaient des 
clercs de Ste-Sophie. L’A. essaie de saisir les raisons qui ont pousse Alexis ä 
decider de la sorte. II semble que c’etait d’un cöte le danger des Bogomiles et 
d’un autre cöte le danger de la theologie latine qui lui faisaient peur. Un clerge 
forme pouvait faire face ä ces deux dangers qui minaient Tunite de l’foat. En 
outre, ce meme clerge pouvait aider le patriarcat d’Antioche ä se defendre con- 
tre rinfluence latine, vu que la region de sa juridiction etait restee sous contröle 
normand apres la premiere croisade. Pamela Armstrong, Alexios 1 Komnenos, 

Holy Men and Monasteries (pp. 219-231), apres avoir etudie une Serie d’actes de 
donation ou d’octroi des Privileges, conclut que les Comnenes sont parmi les 
plus grands fondateurs d’institutions pieuses. Alexis en particulier en est le plus 
grand, peut-etre ä cause de Tinfluence de sa tres pieuse mere, Anne Dalassene. 
Or, r analyse au cas par cas indique qu’Alexis etait avant tout un homme politi- 
que et que dans certains cas il n’a pas hesite ä confisquer les biens monastiques 
si la politique de l’Etat rendait necessaire une teile mesure. Pour D. Smythe, 

Alexios 1 and the Heretics: the Account of Anna Komnene*s Alexiad (pp. 232- 
259), rimage d’Alexis Champion de T Orthodoxie, que broche Anne Comnene, 
ne sont en realite que raison d’Etat. Alexis se montra tres severe envers les 
Bogomiles, surtout ceux de Constantinople, car ils mettaient en cause d’ autorite 
etatique et mena9aient ainsi la securite de l’foat. Les motifs de leur persecutions 
ne sont donc pas spirituels comme le veut Anne. J. Howard-Johnston, Anna 

Komnene and the Alexiad (pp. 232-302) essaie de determiner le röle et la contri- 
bution d’Anne Comnene dans la redaction de l’Alexiade. Nee le 2 decembre 
1085, Anne ne pouvait avoir une opinion personnelle que sur une partie des eve- 
nements qu’elle rapporte. Sans doute eile pouvait avoir acces aux documents 
ofticiels, mais pratiquement tout le travail d’heuristique est Toeuvre de son epoux 
Nicephore Bryenne, qui s’etait fixe pour objectif la redaction d’une Histoire ä 
partir de 1068. Anne a travaille le materiel ainsi reuni, eile a harmonise et eile a 
paracheve la redaction. Dans l’avant-propos de son Alexiade, Anne fait la part 
des choses en rendant un hommage vibrant ä son mari defunt. UAlexiade 

constitue une oeuvre majeure qui permet d’avoir une idee assez claire de la deu- 
xieme grande crise qu’a traversee Tempire apres la defaite de 1071 et son depas- 
sement par Alexis Comnene gräce ä ses reformes. Catia Galatariotou, Open 

Space/Closed Space : the Perceived Worlds of Kekaumenos and Digenes Akritis 
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(pp. 303-328), compare la perception du monde dans deux oeuvres majeures de 
la Periode des Comnenes : les ecrits de Kekaumenos et la Version de Grotta- 
ferrata de Digenis Akritis. Le premier represente l’espace ferme du chäteau fort, 
tandis que Tautre se toume vers Texterieur et la nature. Mais il y a beaucoup 
plus. Kekaumenos per9oit le monde d’une maniere subjective, proche de celle 
des grands Peres de TEglise, pour qui Tarne est la seule vraie valeur, tandis que 
les sens sont les portes par lesquelles penetre la tentation. Par contre, pour Tau- 
teur d’Akritis la realite objective est aussi valable et les sens permettent d’entrer 
en contact avec le monde empirique. Le texte de Digenis est aussi Tobjet de R. 
Beaton, Cappadocians at Cour: Digenes and Tomarion (pp. 329-338), qui apres 
une analyse des donnees historiques, place sa redaction apres 1071. Le texte, en 
vers, s'inscrit dans la longue tradition orale de la litterature heroi'que et popu- 
laire. Timarion est sans doute Toeuvre de Theodore de Smyme, mort entre 1106 
et 1112. II est redige en prose et dans une langue archaisante ; il perpetue la tra¬ 
dition hellenistique et romaine du roman. Les deux toutefois transmettent des 
descriptions imaginaires d’une realite dejä perdue, celle des Cappadociens gar- 
des-frontiere. Lyn Rodley, The Art and Architecture of Alexios I Komnenos 

(pp. 339-358), dit que Tempereur restait le plus grand pourvoyeur de fonds pour 
les constructions et pour la promotion des arts. Le cas de Basile II fait en realite 
exception. Alexis Comnene est une seconde exception, car il n’a pratiquement 
pas entrepris de constructions civiles. Seul TOrphanotropheion marque son 
regne comme construction digne de citation. Toutefois, la promotion des arts 
constituait un moyen preferentiel de la propagande imperiale. Alexis a surtout 
patronne les arts mineurs et les arts plastiques, en general moins coüteux. En 
outre il a aide les institutions pieuses et il a consacre des sommes importantes ä 
la Philanthropie. Cela est peut-^tre un acte de restitution ä TEglise des sommes 
qu’il a empruntees aux institutions ecclesiastiques en confisquant leurs biens 
pour faire face aux guerres contre les Normands. Margarret Mullet, The Im¬ 

perial Vocabulary of Alexios I Komnenos (pp. 359-397), souligne qu’on dispose 
d’Alexis Comnenes plusieurs portraits picturaux, mais c’est gräce aux portraits 
qu’ont trace de lui les hommes de lettres qu’il est passe ä la posterite. Dans des 
Discours, rediges par de grand rheteurs de Tepoque, Alexis est traite comme une 
personnalite dejä hors du commun. Pour cela les auteurs font appel au Schema 
classique; patrie, origine, naissance, formation, qualites, etc. Le meme schema 
est suivi par d’autres auteurs qui ont redige des poemes en Thonneur d’Alexis, 
mais aussi des 61oges, des panegyriques et d’autres textes laudatifs, meme une 
Vita. Ces textes exaltent Alexis comme Tempereur des empereurs, le Nouveau 
Constantin, et utilisent pour cela un vocabulaire presque standardise pour le pre¬ 
senter comme exemple de bravoure, de sagesse et de Philanthropie. La Standar¬ 
disation du langage fait penser ä une Intervention du Service de propagande. En 
realite une analyse de certains de ces textes laisse voir une teile Intervention ou 
un versement d’allocations aux auteurs des textes laudatifs. La demiere etude, 
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celle de M. Angold, Alexios I Komnenos: An Afierword (pp. 398-417), est d’une 
certaine maniere une conclusion. Alexis est surtout connu gräce ä YAlexiade 

et aux textes laudatifs rediges en son honneur. Mais 1’Image que donne de lui 
Zonaras est beaucoup moins glorieuse, Or, Zonaras est aussi tendancieux parce 
qu’il est mal dispose ä Tegard d’Alexis. Une revision des points historiques ou 
Zonaras s’ecarte de VAlexiade montre que, malgre son Opposition, Zonaras 
reconnait finalement qu’Alexis fut un grand empereur et un grand renovateur de 
r Empire. 

Plusieurs etudes contenues dans ce volume ouvraient en 1989, au moment du 
colloque sur Alexis I" de nouvelles voies dans le domaine des recherches con- 
sacrees ä Tage des Comnenes. Sans doute sont-elles aussi ä la base de Tessor 
qu’ont connue durant la demiere decennie les etudes sur le xr et le xn^ s. et par- 
ticulierement sur les croisades. La floraison des dix demieres annees fait que cer- 
tains articles du volume paraissent ä Theure actuelle un peu depasses, mais il ne 
faut pas faire des anachronismes et faut placer ces Communications dans le cadre 
de nos connaissances de la fin de la decennie de 1980, quand le colloque a eu 
lieu. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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D. Apostolopoulos, 'AvayAucpa ^täg rexyrig voixiKfjg. Bv^avrivd diHaio xai 
fxeraßv^avTivr} ''vo^odeala"" ("E'&vlhö "'lögvfxa "Egevvöjv. Kevrgo 

NeoekXi]viHd)v "Egevvöjv, 69, &eaßoi xat "Ideokoyia arr} veoeAArjvLHf) 
HoivcDvia), Athenes, 1999, 245 pages. ISBN 960-7916-04-2. 

Le livre presente un recueil de textes (non pas un code) date de 1564 ; il 
s’agit de textes juridiques (par ex. des Novelles), protocolaires (l’ordre de pre- 
seance des patriarches), historiques (listes des souverains), etc. Cette selection 
constituait un type de vade mecum pour ceux qui etaient appeles ä appliquer le 
droit byzantin dans la mesure oü cela etait tolere par les autorites turques. L’A. 
etudie en outre, en deux chapitres, les efforts consacres par les autorites chre- 
tiennes pour completer le droit byzantin sous le regime ottoman. Livre tres ana- 
lytique, mais qui pourtant conceme les etudes post-byzantines. 

A. Gavanas. 

Roxane Argyropoulos, Les intellectuels grecs ä la recherche de Byzance (1860- 

1912) (Collection Histoire des Idees, 1), Athenes, Institut de Recherches Neo- 
helleniques, 2001, 98 pages. ISBN 960-7916-15-8. 

Ce petit volume envisage la naissance de l’interet scientiflque pour Byzance 
chez les intellectuels grecs apres la naissance de TEtat hellenique. L’historio- 
graphie grecque en la matiere etait influencee d’un cote par Tideologie de la 
Renaissance qui prönait la perennite de TAntiquite et le regard romantique des 
Lumieres sur Byzance. II faut y ajouter Tinfluence du nationalisme grec sous- 
estime par certains historiens, Jacob Philipp Fallmerayer en tete. Dans ce cadre 
ont travaille les grands historiens grecs, tels que C. Paparrigopoulos, S. 
Byzantios, S. Zambelios, G. Zolotas, ä qui il faut attribuer la vision byzantino- 
centrique de Thistoire grecque et l’association de Thellenisme ä Torthodoxie. Le 
modele ainsi modele a servi les enjeux politiques et ideologiques de TEtat neo- 
hellenique. 

P Yannopoulos. 

R. Aymard, Regard sur la Grece chretienne. Hagiotoponymie grecque. Itine- 

raires. Chez TAuteur : 1 Route de Pietät, F-64110 Uzos, 2000. 120 pages. 



NÖTIGES BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES 573 

Idem, Regard sur la Crete chretienne. Hagiotoponymie cretoise. Itinäraires. 

Chez TAuteur : 1 Route de Pietät, F-64110 Uzos, 2000. 98 pages. 

U A. de ces deux ouvrages est un mathematicien et opticien retire des affaires 
et membre actif de la Societe Frangaise d’Onomastique. II a dejä publie une 
vingtaine de plaquettes et d’atlas concemant les toponymes des Pyrenees, de 
FAragon et des regions voisines. Ayant remarque des coincidences importantes 
entre Thagiotoponymie populaire de ces regions et celle de la Crete, il a appris 
le grec, qu’il parle couramment, et a parcouru la Crete puis le reste de la Grece 
en quete de rapprochements hagiotoponymiques entre ces regions et les regions 
pyreneennes. II met ici ä la disposition des lecteurs une sorte d’etat des lieux de 
pietes populaires qui sauvegardent et entretiennent des vestiges du passe. 
Beaucoup de details releves peuvent eventuellement constituer des sources pre- 
cieuses pour Thistoire byzantine et metabyzantine. 

J. Mossay. 

Isabella Baldini Lippolis, Uoreficeria neWimpero di Costantinopoli tra IV e VII 

secolo (= Bibliotheca Archeologica, 7), Bari, Edipuglia, 1999, 285 pages ; 
illustre. ISBN 88-7228-222-5. 

L’A. a etudie un nombre appreciable d’exemplaires de Torfevrerie byzantine 
anterieure au viT s. pour donner une image claire de la production et de l’icono- 
graphie. Le livre est divise en trois parties, dont la troisieme est consacree ä la 
bibliographie et aux index. La premiere partie, qui sert d’introduction, est con¬ 
sacree ä Tetat de la question et aux problemes specifiques ä ce genre de recher- 
ches qui sont en relation avec le peu d’informations litteraires qu’on possMe, 
tandis que les pieces sont difficiles ä consulter ä cause de leur dispersion. Ces 
deux sources d’information constituent d’ailleurs les deux paragraphes suivants 
de cette premiere partie. D’abord FA. analyse les informations textuelles sur les 
orfevres et leur production et ensuite eile fait etat des tresors contenant des objets 
d’orfevrerie, y compris les monnaies d’or. La deuxieme partie du livre etudie les 
differents objets d’orfevrerie dont Fusage n’etait pas fonctionnel, mais decoratif 
ou symbolique, en commen9ant par ceux reserves ä la famille imperiale, tels que 
couronnes ou diademes, mais aussi les autres accessoires de la tenue imperiale 
(pendulia, broches, objets vestimentaires, etc.). Comme pour les autres objets, 
FA. exploite d’abord les sources iconographiques pour faire des dessins tres sug- 
gestifs et en meme temps les indications foumies par les textes. Ces sources sont 
des statuettes, des monnaies, des peintures, des ivoires ou encore des enlumi- 
nures. Apres quoi sont cites et illustres les objets conserves dans les musees. De 
la meme maniere sont etudies les boucles d’oreilles, les Colliers, les pendentifs, 
les chenets, les fibules, les disques decores, les bracelets, les bagues, les cein- 
tures et leurs boucles ou agrafes. 
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Un livre de grande qualite, qui met ä la disposition des chercheurs un nombre 
considerable de sources archeologiques, d’ acces difficile. 

P, Yannopoulos. 

K. Belke, Tabula Imperii Byzantini, 9 : Paphlagonien und Honörias (= Öster¬ 

reichische Akademie der Wissenschafien. Philosophisch, historische Klasse. 

Denkschriften, 249), Vienne, Österreichische Akademie der Wissenschaften, 
1996, 327 pages + 62 planches hors texte + une carte en couleur ä part. ISBN 
3-7001-2518-6 

Ce neuvieme volume de TIB presente les qualites par lesquelles la sehe est 
connue. La matiere est organisee de la meme maniere que dans les autres volu- 
mes : une partie introductive qui donne des informations pratiques concemant 
rutilisation du volume (y compris la liste des abreviations bibliographiques); 
eile est suivie d'une introduction dans laquelle sont definis le sujet et la termi- 
nologie. Cela s'avere necessaire parce que la Paphlagonie et THonorias n'ont 
pratiquement jamais fait partie d’une seule administration, malgre qu'elles cons- 
tituent une region geographique. Dans cette meme introduction, est analyse Tas- 
pect geographique de la region (localisation, les parties naturelles, le relief, 
rhydrographie et le climat). Toujours dans Tintroduction, est passee en revue 
rhistoire de la region avec une insistance particuliere sur Thistoire administra¬ 
tive, selon le Schema adopte pour toute la serie, ä savoir : avant la phase thema- 
tique (avant le vii^ s.), la periode des themes (vif-xf s.), apres la periode des the- 
mes (xT"Xv^ s.). La quatrieme partie de Tintroduction a pour objet Taspect eccle- 
siastique de la region, la cinquieme les constructions (route, ponts), et la sixieme 
et demiere Teconomie de la region sous tous ses aspects. Suivent les lemmes 
dans un ordre alphabetique, tandis que les illustrations enrichissent considera- 
blement le volume. Les lemmes sont presentes aussi selon le Systeme adopte par 
la Serie : nom en latin, localisation, histoire, notes. Toujours le meme probleme : 
impossible de trouver une localite si on connait seulement son nom grec, ce qui 
est couramment le cas pour un byzantiniste. Cela n’enleve toutefois rien ä la 
valeur de la Serie et du volume. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Byzantine Monastic Foundation Documents. A Complete Translation of the 

Surviving FoundeFs Typika and Testaments edited by J. Thomas and Angela 
CoNSTANTiNiDES Hero, with the assistance of G. Constable (Dumbarton 

Oaks Studies, 35) Washington, D.C., Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and 
Collection, 2000. vol. I-V, pages : xlix + 1-439, xxxix + 441-858, xiii + 859- 

1294, XIII + 1295-1677, xiii + 1679-2021. CIP 98-19254. 

Chaque volume contient une breve introduction et une traduction des docu¬ 
ments recueillis ; ä savoir dans le vol, 1 : des actes de fondations privees des viT- 
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xr s., des actes de fondations athonites du x" s. et des actes d’ephorie laique (x"- 
xir s.); vol. 2 : des actes marquant la reforme monastique du xi" s. et ceux des 
monasteres royaux ou imperiaux du xii^ s. ; vol. 3 : ceux qui marquent la refor- 
me du xii^ s.; vol. 4 : des actes de fondations privees des xir-xv" s. et de fonda¬ 
tions idiorythmiques des xiv^-xv" s.; le vol. 5 contient, comme il se doit, biblio- 
graphie et index. Chaque texte est exactement presente avec reference ä Touvra- 
ge auquel il est emprunte. Quant ä la valeur des traductions, qu’il suffise de 
signaler la qualite des traductrices et des traducteurs, connus comme specialistes. 
Ce recueil comble toutes les attentes. Il est accessible via le reseau internet sur 
le site de Dumbarton Oaks et Ton annonce officieusement que Tacces aux textes 
originaux des documents traduits ne devrait pas tarder. 

J. Mossay. 

A. P. Christophilok)ulos, Tö eJiagxKXKOVßtßXtov Aeovrog rov 2oq)Ov xat al 
awrexviGCi ev Bv^avriü), Athcnts, 1935, reimp., Thessalonique, Baviag, 2000, 
la' + 141 pages. 

Ce livre est une reimpression de la these de doctorat d’A. Christophilopoulos, 
ancien professeur de droit canonique ä la Faculte de Droit de l’Universite 
d’Athenes. L’etude, publiee en 1935, est largement depassee, malgre Taffirma- 
tion contraire du Prof. S, Troianos dans T avant-propos de la reimpression. Ä la 
fin du volume, sont reimprimes deux articles du meme auteur, parus respective- 
ment dans 'EXkr]vixä, 11 (1939), pp. 125-136 et dans 'Ejrerrigig rfjg 
'EmtgeCag Bv^avnvojv 2jrovöd)v, 43 (1953), pp. 153-159, et traitant la meme 
question : le Livre de TEparque. La non plus, rien de nouveau. Une seule nou- 
veaute qui d’une certaine maniere justifie la reimpression: les notes de Mme 
Aikaterini Christophilopoulou (epouse de PA. et professeur emerite de TUni- 
versite d’Athenes), qui actualisent Tetat de la question, notamment dans le 
domaine des corporations byzantines et dans celui du regiement du marche cons- 
tantinopolitain. 

P. Yannopoulos 

B, CouLiE, P. Yannopoulos, B. Kint et Cetedoc, Thesaurus Theophanis 

Confessoris. Index nominum (Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum. Corpus Christia- 

norum), Tumhout, Brepols, 2000, xii + 80 pages. ISBN 2-503-51078-7. 

En 1998, paraissait la concordance lemmatisee de la Chronographie de 
Theophane le Confesseur (B. Coulie, P. Yannopoulos et Cetedoc, Thesaurus 

Theophanis Confessoris, Chronographia [Thesaurus Patrum Graecorum], Tum¬ 
hout, 1998). Les auteurs y annon9aient (p. vii) leur Intention de livrer desormais 
aux lecteurs, en plus de la lemmatisation proprement dite, un complement con- 
cemant les noms propres. Un tel index complementaire a ete integre dans la con¬ 
cordance de Procope, qui a beneficie de Pexperience acquise lors du traitement 
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de Theophane (voir ci-dessus, pp. 560-563). Mais, dans le cas de Theophane, la 

concordance ayant paru separement, un petit volume specifiquement consacre ä 
rindex onomastique vient de voir le jour. En plus des references au texte de base 
(Theophanis Chronographia, rec. C. De Boor, 2 vol., Leipzig, 1883-1885 
[reimp. Hildesheim, 1963]), des indications circonstanciees accompagnent cha- 

que nom : denomination, fonction, localisation et datation pour les anthropony- 
mes (dans la mesure du possible); denomination et localisation pour les topony- 
mes (cfr p. viii). 

Les auteurs ont, en outre, saisi Toccasion de signaler la revision de 53 lem- 
mes (pp. ix-xi), revision inspiree par le travail de lemmatisation realise sur les 
Oeuvres de Procope de Cesaree. Un complement indispensable, donc, ä la con¬ 
cordance du Confesseur. 

V. SOMERS. 

N. Gömez-Villegas, Gregorio de Nazianzo en Constantinopla. Ortodoxia, 

heterodoxia y regimen teodosiano en una Capital cristiana {Nueva Roma^ 11) 
Madrid, Consejo Superior de Investigaciones Cientificas, 2000, xxii + 234 
pages + 2 cartes hors texte. ISBN 84-00-07987-6. 

L’ouvrage est tire d’une dissertation doctorale, defendue en 1998. Le titre en 
est quelque peu reducteur : il invite ä penser que le livre est tout entier consacre 
au sejour constantinopolitain (379-381) du Theologien, alors que c’est le sujet 
des seuls ch. 5 ä 7 («1. De TAnastasia aux Saints-Apotres» ; «2. Uarrivee de 
Theodose» ; «3. Le concile de Constantinople de 381»). Les quatre premiers 
chapitres ne sont pas sans rapport, mais posent le contexte au sens large, puisque 

le Premier porte sur la formation de Gregoire («Paideia»), le deuxieme s’intitu- 
le «Cappadoce : empereurs et evSques», le troisieme s’interesse ä «1’Orient entre 
Valens et Theodose», et le quatrieme, sous le titre «De Thessalonique ä Constan¬ 
tinople», fait le point sur la Situation de Theodose au debut de son regne. L’epi- 
logue est consacre au retour de Gregoire en Cappadoce, et ä sa nostalgie du pou- 
voir. Au total donc, c'est toute la vie du Theologien qui est passee en revue, 
meme si le sejour ä Constantinople en a ete un episode-clef, et est presente 
comme tel. Le but de Tauteur etait de montrer que cet episcopat de deux annees 
ne fut pas un interlude insignifiant entre la mort de l’empereur Valens et la con- 
solidation du nouvel ordre theodosien dans la partie orientale de TEmpire, Nul 
ne le contestera, sans doute ; mais, alors que les specialistes du Nazianz^ne etu- 
dient en general ces deux annees du point de vue de Gregoire, Tauteur adopte, 
comme le sous-titre le suggere, un point de vue different; le cas de Gregoire Tin- 
teresse dans la mesure oü il est bien documente, mais Tobjet de cette etude con- 
ceme davantage Theodose, son arrivee au pouvoir, les rapports des eveques avec 
le pouvoir civil, etc., que le Theologien lui-meme. Un ouvrage qui temoigne de 
la vigueur des etudes hispaniques consacrees ä «fEmpereur Espagnol». 

V SOMERS. 
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H. Kloft, Mysterienkulte der Antike. Götter - Menschen - Rituale, München, 
Verlag C. H. Beck, 127 pages. ISBN 3-406-44606-X. 

Le huitieme chapitre de ce livre intitule Mysterienkulte und frühes Chris¬ 
tentum (pp. 110-120) presente un certain interet pour les etudes byzantines. Les 
auteurs apostoliques indiquent la persistance des mysteres dans le monde pai’en, 
aussi parmi les masses populaires chretiennes, D’ailleurs certaihs actes liturgi- 
ques, tels que Teucharistie, ont tous les ingredients des mysteres. L’A. ne va pas 
toutefois plus loin que Tepoque patristique et les concepts theoriques. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Claudia Ludwig, Sonderformen byzantinischer Hagiographie und ihr litera¬ 
risches Vorbild {Berliner Byzantinistische Studien, 3), Francfort, Berlin, 
Berne, N. York. Paris et Vienne, Peter Lang, 1997, xxxii + 408 pages. ISSN 
0945-3598. ISBN 3-631-48528-X. 

Pour r A. de ce volume, Phagiographie est en realite un genre de roman. Elle 
procMe ä la fois du roman hellenistique, des biographies anciennes et des ecrits 

educatifs. Des elements la rattachant ä ces trois sources d’Inspiration sont repe- 
rables dans toutes les Vitae des saint(e)s. Pour soutenir cette affirmation, PA. du 
livre analyse quatre vies, dont Pune, celle d’Esope, ne conceme pas une per¬ 
sonne sainte et eile est redigee avant Pere chretienne ; les autres (toutes chre¬ 
tiennes) sont la Vie de S. Philarete, la Vie de S. Symeon Salos et la Vie de 
S. Andre Salos. Ces quatre textes sont vus chaque fois sous un angle different 
(chaque maniere de les considerer constitue un chapitre du volume) dans le but 
de mettre chaque fois en exergue un des ingredients caracteristiques de ce genre 
litteraire. Deux de ces aspects caracteristiques, ä savoir celui du fou en Dieu et 
celui du mime, sont expliques ä part. Cela est justifie par le fait qu’on les trouve 
dans les quatre textes etudies, mais dans des contexte bien differents. L’A. con- 
clut que les modes d’expression et les motifs utilises par les biographes anciens 
n’ont pratiquement pas change sous Pinfluence du christianisme, La technique 
de redaction de textes romances est restee inchangee ; seule Papparence a re^u 
une coloration chretienne. Finalement, les lectures populaires restent toujours et 
en tous lieux essentiellement les memes. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Maia Matchavariani, David TbeWs Translations of the Works of Gregory of 
Nazianzus (Komeli Kekelidze Institute of Manuscripts. Academy of Sciences 
of Georgia), Tbilisi, 1999. 44 pages (en georgien et en anglais). 

Cette brochure annongait la dissertation presentee par PA. ä PInstitut des 
Manuscrits de Tbilisi, le 29 decembre 1999, et qui avait pour promoteur Mme le 
Prof. Ketevan Bezarashvili. David Tbeli a traduit au cours du deuxieme quart du 
xr s., seize oeuvres de Gregoire de Nazianze, en y ajoutant deux brefs cojnmen- 
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taires et un eloge de saint Dimitrius. Cette dissertation etudie les sources du tra- 

ducteur ainsi que ses methodes de travail, notamment comment il adapte au style 
georgien les procedes hagiographiques et les terminologies theologiques ou 
bibliques propres aux Oeuvres traduites. Elle precise enfin sur base des donnees 
codicologiques et philologiques mises ä jour, la personnalite de David Tbeli. 

J. Mossay, 

Nino Melikichvili, Traduction des oeuvres homiletiques de Basile le Grand, de 

Gregoire de Naziunze, de Gregoire de Nysse et de Jean Chrysostome (ed. 
Logos), Tbilisi, 2000, 134 pages (en georgien, resume en fran9ais). ISBN 
99928-65-71-7. 

Cet opuscule detaille comment une tranche importante de la litterature grec- 
que chretienne des iv"-v" s. passe de Byzance dans le patrimoine litteraire de la 
Georgie. Le resume frangais, pp. 127-132, est une synthese substantielle de cette 
mise ä jour. L’A., qui est hell6niste et membre de TAcademie des Sciences de la 
Republique de Georgie, fait partie de Tequipe qui publie les versions georgien- 
nes de Gregoire de Nazianze dans le Corpus Christianorum (actuellement vol. 
36, 42 et 45 = Corpus Nazianzenum, 5, 9 et 12) sous la direction de Mme Helene 
Metreveli et du Prof. B. Coulie. 

J. Mossay. 

Nonna D. Papadimitrioo, Noaripaxa xat ärvxfipotra orig avTOxgaTogiHeg 
oixoyeveieg rov Bvl^avctov (324-1261) xarä ty} ßv^avnvr} LmogLoygaq)La. 
Mekexri larogtHrj, Athenes, 1996, 303 pages. 

Ce livre etudie les informations tirees des sources qui font etat de membres 

souffrants de la famille imperiale. II s’agit de trois cas distincts : les malades, les 
blesses et ceux dont la description laisse des doutes quant ä la nature de leur souf- 
france. Parmi les maladies, les membres de la famille imperiale souffraient cou- 
ramment de douleurs dues au climat humide de la capitale ou de maladies dues 
ä un regime alimentaire riche en lipides. Par contre les maladies contagieuses 
sont absentes, tandis que dans certains cas il y a moyen de deceler des maladies 
hereditaires. Finalement les cancers etaient relativement frequents. Les blesses 
mentionnes par les sources sont surtout les empereurs blesses, parfois mortelle¬ 
ment, lors des campagnes militaires ou par accident lors des chasses. Les autres 
accidents ne sont pratiquement pas mentionnes, comme d’ailleurs sont negliges 
les cas d’autres membres de la famille imperiale blesses. Toutes ces personnes 
etaient toujours soignees dans le Palais et jamais dans Thöpital imperial. Les 
medecins byzantins, dont nous ne disposons que de rares noms, parfois nous 
etonnent par leur diagnostics, mais dans d’autres cas ils provoquent le sourire par 
leur naivete. UA, pense que les empereurs byzantins envisageaient leur mort 
avec serenite, car les sources ne pr6sentent aucun cas qui va dans un autre sens. 
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tandis qu’elles restent silencieuses au sujet d’autres membres mourant de la 

famille imperiale. 
P. Yannopoulos 

Th, Pott, La reforme liturgique byzantine. Etüde du phänomene de VEvolution 

non-spontanee de la liturgie byzantine, {Bibliotheca «Ephemerides Liturgicae», 

Subsidia, 104), Rome, C.L.V. Edizioni Liturgiche, 2000, 240 pages. ISBN 88- 
86655-69-X. 

L’A. essaie de voir, ä travers la reforme liturgique byzantine, le rapport entre 
rhomme et la liturgie, en etudiant les motifs et les intentions qui ont pousse les 
Byzantins ä intervenir dans l’evolution de la liturgie. La reforme de la liturgie est 
d’ abord consideree comme une adaptation du developpement de la maniere dont 
est exteriorisee la vie ecclesiastique. Dans une premiere partie, TA. aborde cette 
reforme du point de vue conceptuel, Son but n’est pas de faire Panalyse histori- 
que de certaines reformes liturgiques ä Byzance, mais d’etudier les emprunts qui 
temoignent d’une intervention active de Phomme dans Tevolution historique de 
la liturgie. La deuxieme partie de Touvrage est consacree aux paradigmes histo- 
riques de la reforme liturgique byzantine. En etudiant notamment la reforme des 
Studites, Tevolution des ceremonies du cycle pascal byzantin, le rituel de la pro- 
these et les reformes liturgiques slaves du xviT s., TA. essaye de decouvrir la 
motivation et les veritables intentions qui ont engendre ces interventions dans la 
liturgie et qui permettent de discemer quelle est la part de ces interventions dans 
le developpement du rituel ecclesiastique. Les changements liturgiques operes ä 
Pepoque byzantine sont responsables, pour une grande part, de la forme actuel- 
le de la liturgie dite byzantine. En outre, les conclusions de TA. constituent une 
mise en garde pour ceux qui ont la responsabilit6 de maintenir ou de reformer 
la vie liturgique ; la connaissance historique est un Instrument extremement pre- 
cieux et indicatif de la direction que peuvent prendre de telles tentatives de refor¬ 
me. 

I. Stroumpa 

Recherches archeologiques ä Häidra. Miscellanea, 2. Recherches d*Archäologie 

africaine publiees par VInstitut National du Patrimoine de Tunis et VEcole 

Frangaise de Rome (= Collection de l 'Ecole Franqaise de Rome, 17/2), Rome, 
Ecole Fran9aise de Rome, 1999, x + 245 pages ; illustre. ISSN 0223-5099. 
ISBN 2-7283-0547-1. 

Le Programme de sauvegarde et de mise en valeur de la citadelle byzantine 
d’Haida (ancienne Ammaedara en Afrique proconsulaire), promu par ITnstitut 
National du Patrimoine de Tunis, est ä T origine de cet ouvrage. Le front sud de 
cet edifice important, bäti au cours du regne de Justinien implante au centre 
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de la ville romaine, etait en effet menace par les eaux de Toued Haidra. Resultat 
d’une collaboration fructueuse entre chercheurs fran9ais et tunisiens menee 
depuis 1992, ce volume reunit trois contributions majeures: un memoire sur 

r Organisation religieuse et administrative d’Ammaedara sous le Haut Empire 
etabli ä la lueur de nouveaux documents epigraphiques ; la publication de la basi- 
lique III, Teglise la plus spectaculaire conservee ä T Interieur de la citadelle, et 
l’etude d’un edifice chretien mal identifie (peut-etre une chapelle dediee aux 
saints Sebastien et Isidore) situe au sud de la forteresse. A ces trois contributions, 
il faut en ajouter une quatrieme (omise dans l’avant-propos) concemant une egli- 
se situee ä Test de la citadelle. L’etude de la basilique III est la plus developpee 
(pp. 79-205). Mfeme si une fouille ancienne mal document6e a prive l’equipe 
fran9aise de beaucoup d’informations, les sondages successifs realises au cours 
des campagnes de 1993 ä 1996 ont permis de mettre en evidence certaines carac- 
teristiques architecturales. Parmi celles-ci, signalons l’occidentation de l’eglise, 
adossee ä la courtine ouest de la forteresse, qui doit sans doute fetre mise en rap- 
port avec une terrasse artificielle dejä en place, et l’existence de tribunes acces- 
sibles par un escalier situe dans une tour construite en fa9ade. 

C. Vanderheyde 

A, G. Savvides, To Xgovixo rov TaXa^eidiov. X£ig6ygaq)o xei^evo 

[Ev'dviJ,iog nevrayKOT'ng, lego^övaxog]. Aväy\coori-Eiaaycoyri-Ir]fj,£ia)~ 

otig-Ariiiooievor]: Kcovaravrivog N. Hädag, IlgoXoyixa: AXe^rjg E. K. 

Eaßßldr\g (MeXereg yia rrj Bv^avrivi^ xai Meraßvi^ayiivYi EXXr}vtxri 

lorogia, 6), Athenes, AiiixiouQYia, 1996, lox' + 247 pages. 

Ce volume n’est que la reedition de la Chronique dite de Galaxidi, editee et 

comment6e par C. Sathas en 1865 ; A. Savvides y ajoute un avant-propos. La 
Chronique en question a ete redigee en 1703, par le moine Euthyme du monas- 
tere du Christ. Selon Taffirmation de son redacteur, eile est une Compilation 
«d’anciens manuscrits, parchemins, chrysobules et sigilles» que le redacteur a 
trouv6s dans la bibliotheque de son monastere, Elle couvre la periode entre la fin 

du X" s, jusqu’ä 1703, et eile constitue un des textes des plus importants de la 
Periode post-byzantine et constitue la source unique pour certains evenements 
rapportes. Son importance pour l’histoire byzantine est tres grande, raison pour 
laquelle eile a suscite un vif interet historique. Son edition critique date de 1985 
et eile est due ä I. Anagnostakis. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

G. Steigerwald, Purpurgewänder biblischer und kirchlicher Personen als 

Bedeutungsträger in der frühchristlichen Kunst {Hereditas. Studien zur Alten 

Kirchengeschichte, 16), Bonn, Borengässer, 1999, xxxii + 223 pages + une 
planche en couleur hors texte ; illustre. ISBN 3-923946-43-0. 
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Ce livre interessant traite une question assez originale : la representation des 
personnage sacres, bibliques ou non, vetus de pourpre par T art byzantin. En Pre¬ 

mier lieu, le Christ est presente vetu de la «porphyre» que les soldats, en se 
moquant de lui, lui ont mise lors de la Passion pour le saluer comme empereur. 
Puisque le Christ, dans la theologie patristique, est ä plusieurs reprises caracteri- 
se comme basileus de TUnivers, les artistes Tont tres vite presente sous des traits 
imperiaux, vetu de la porphyre imperiale. Dans ce meme ordre d’idees, Part 
byzantin, pour representer le Christ, a fait appel ä toutes les formes prevues pour 
la representation de Tempereur ; le Christ porte chaque fois la tenue imperiale 
appropriee (consulaire, militaire, tunique, manteau, etc.). Au meme titre, la Ste 
Vierge, mere du Christ-Basileus, elle-meme Reine des cieux, est representee en 
tenue imperiale, vetue d’un manteau (pallium) ou d’une robe en pourpre, surtout 
quand eile est trönante. Dans les cas oü eile est representee comme triomphante, 
eile porte le costume approprie qui etait le loros. Durant la haute epoque, ä 
Rome, la personnification de TEglise est representee de la meme maniere que la 
Ste Vierge, c’est-ä-dire vetue de pourpre, comme une imperatrice. Durant la 
meme epoque, les Anges portent dans certains cas un costume consulaire pour¬ 
pre, surtout quand ils sont places de part et d’autre de la Ste Vierge. Parmi les 
autres personnages sacres ; rarement les Apotres et beaucoup plus les martyrs 
sont vetus de pourpre, symbole de leur triomphe. De maniere anachronique, les 
Rois de l’Ancien Testament sont representes, surtout dans les manuscrits, vetus 
d’un costume imperial byzantin, ainsi que les archipretres veterotestamentaires 
Melchisedech et Aaron. Finalement ne manquent pas des eveques vetus d’un 
costume de pourpre, mais cette representation est presque exclusivement limitee 
ä rOccident. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Studies in Roman and Byzantine Law, 6 (1999), x + 158 pages. ISBN 90- 
801925-6-2. 

Ce volume collectif est consacre ä la legislation justinienne et ä sa replique, 
les Basiliques. Ces demieres font l’objet de la premiere etude, celle de Th. E. 
Van Bochove, Index Titulorum. Merely Table of Contents or ^Agxf} ovv 6>£cö 

rd)v BaoiXixtbv (pp. 1-58), qui edite la table des matieres des Basiliques, qui 
differe selon les manuscrits. II s’agit donc d’un travail d’ecdotique. Le meme A. 
signe la deuxieme etude, 'Eniygacp^. Zur Entstehung der Titelrubriken der 

Basiliken (pp. 59-75), dont le sujet est proche de celui de l’etude precedente. 
L’A. etudie une notice explicative au titre 7,11 des Basiliques qui parlent des 
titres des proprietes foncieres. R. Meuering, Anatolius and Peter ofCardona on 

Sports and Sportulae, C. 3.10,2 and 3.43.1 (pp. 77-90), analyse deux passages 
du Code de Justinien qui font etat de dommages et de dedommagement. La tra- 
duction de ces passages en grec est l’oeuvre de Pierre de Cardona, mais sa tra- 
duction n’est pas faite ä partir du texte du Code que vous conservons. A. J. B. 
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SiRKS, The Epistula ad Salvium, appended to a Letter of Sulpicius Severus to 

Paulinus. Observations on a Recent Analysis by C. Lepelley (pp. 91-102), Signa¬ 
le qu’Orose a copie trois lettres attribuees ä Sulpice Severe. L’analyse du conte- 
nu et de la transmission du texte permettent de dire qu’au moins celle adressee ä 
Salvius n’est pas de Sulpice. B. H. Stolte, Some Thoughts on the Early History 

ofthe Digest Text Appendix : Ms. Naples IV A 8 folL 36-39 rescr. (pp. 103-119). 
La transmission du texte des Digestes est mal assuree; le texte est en partie 
connu gräce aux temoins externes. Th. Mommsen, lors de l’edition du Code de 
Justinien, ignorait le ms. de Naples, que TA. analyse dans cette etude. Un cas 
analogue est etudie par le meme A. dans la suite, Of Nomoi and Kanones. Notes 

on Codex Vaticanus Graecus 2645 (pp. 121-126), qui Signale que le ms. qui fait 
l’objet de sont etude est compose de 41 dilferents manuscrits. Un bi-folium con- 
serve un passage des Basiliques. Une etude d’un passage indique que les deux 
feuillets faisaient partie d’une collection de lois qui concemaient les affaires 
ecclesiastiques. Les deux demieres etudes sont signees par N. Van der Wal. La 
premiere (Les termes techniques grecs dans la langue des juristes byzantins, 

pp. 127-141), est une recherche dans la jurisprudence byzantine dans le but de 

definir la signification des termes KaivoTopia, dvaQ/tct. önpß6}iaiov et 
EJtiTQOJtog dans le Jargon juridique byzantin. La seconde {Opuscula varii argu- 

menti, pp. 143-158) envisage quatre themes differents, qu’on peut toutefois 
ramener ä deux questions ; primo, quelle etait la signification exacte de certains 
titres de lois constantiniennes et secundo, dans quelle mesure les juristes de la 
partie orientale de fempire romain, ä l’epoque constantinienne connaissaient-ils 
le latin juridique. 

P. Yannopoulos 

Taaeig mv Ogdööo^ov povaxtopov (9og - 20og aichveg). (= EdviKÖ 'lögvpa 
Egevvcbv. Ivanrovro Bvl^avrivcov Egewcbv. To Bvl^ävno aripega, 1), 

Athenes, 1996, 333 pages, dont 27 planches d’illustrations en noir et blanc + 
32 planches en couleur hors texte. ISNB 960-7094-47- 6. ISSN 1107-0676. 

Actes d’un congres international tenu ä Thessalonique, du 28 septembre au 2 
octobre 1994, mais dont plusieurs Communications concemaient soit une epoque 
posterieure ä la fin de l’empire byzantin, soit une region n’ayant jamais fait par¬ 
tie de fempire byzantin. Nous nous limitons ici aux seules etudes qui portent sur 
la Periode byzantine. Ainsi B. Pheidas, Movaxtopög Hai KÖopog (pp. 39-52), 
dans une etude introductive au congres, passe un revue fevolution du mona- 

✓ ^ 

chisme depuis son apparition en tant que mouvement chretien en Egypte jus- 
qu’au schisme qui marque le depart pour un monachisme oriental different de 
f Occidental. Durant cette periode, il essaye de tirer au clair fattitude des moines 
envers la societe mondaine et d’expliquer le pourquoi des grandes crises qui ont 
marque cette relation. L’interet de fetude de G. Mantzaridis, IIvevpaTLHä xivri- 

para rov "Ogdööo^ov povaxiopov nai r\ emögaar} rovg arr}v exxkriola xai 
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rrjv Hoivcovla (pp. 53-61), se limite ä une note concemant le mouvement hesy- 
chaste, car les autres mouvements se situent apres la chute de Tempire, mais 
pourtant sans rien apporter de nouveau. Elisabeth Malamut, La moniale ä 

Byzance aux 8^-12" siecles (pp. 63-75), fait une etude sociologique qui vise ä 
expliquer Taugmentation du nombre des moniales dans Tempire byzantin ä par- 
tir du VIII" s., due ä riconoclasme. Les moniales, comme les moines ä cette epo- 
que etaient beaucoup plus libres de circuler hors de leurs couvents, Ä partir du 
IX" s., le monachisme attire de plus en plus de femmes des milieux eleves pour 
toucher finalement le milieu imperial mais, en meme temps, les couvents devien- 
nent de plus en plus des lieux fermes et les moniales perdent la liberte de jadis. 
Un groupe de chercheurs compose d’Anne Lampropoulou, d’I. Anagnostakis, de 
Voula Konti, de Maria Leontsini et d’Angelique Panopoulou a presente une 
communication intitulee ‘O ßovaxtOßdg arr}v IleXojrovvrioo xarä rr} piEor] 
ßv^avTLvr} jtegtoöo (pp. 77-107) qui explore les sources, litteraires et archeolo- 
giques, pour retrouver les traces du monachisme dans le Peloponnese durant une 
Periode extremement pauvre en informations. Pour la periode avant le ix" s., il 
n’y a que de rares indices epigraphiques. A partir de cette date, le developpement 
du monachisme dans le Peloponnese est rapide, comme d’ailleurs Paugmenta- 
tion des biens monastiques. Un certain nombre de moines viennent de regions 
asiatiques devastees par les Arabes, mais aussi d’Italie de Sud, aussi menacee par 
les Arabes. Ensuite, sont enregistres et localises les monasteres mentionnes dans 
les sources, encore sur place ou disparus, E. Tsigaridas, Aiäygaßixa rfjg ^vr}- 
lieiaxfiq ^(x)Ygaq)ixfjg xarä tt} ßvCavrtvf} jiegtoöo (963-1453) (pp. 147-162), 
avec une riche Illustration ä l’appui, note qu’avant le x" s., les eglises monasti¬ 
ques etaient peu ou pas du tout decorees. Le peu d’exemples de peinture monu¬ 
mentale monastique avant la periode des Paleologues se limitent au Mont Athos. 
Par contre, sous les Paleologues, le nombre des eglises monastiques peintes ne 
cesse d’augmenter, mais le Mont Athos et la region de Thessalonique conservent 
encore les exemples les plus representatifs d’un art raffine et expressionniste, 
qu’ont servi des maitres incontestables dont on trouve des traces aussi dans le 
Nord des Balkans. G. Subotic, ‘H ßvr](xeiaxf} ^ü)ygaq)ixfj arä ögdööo^a 
^ovaari^gia (pp. 163-169), aborde exactement le meme sujet et aboutit aux 
memes conclusions, mais avec certaines nuances, II pense que la fin de ricono¬ 
clasme marque un nouveau depart dans la peinture monumentale des monas¬ 
teres, mais il ne reste pas de temoins car ces premiers monasteres 
etaient tres petits. En outre, il met en exergue aussi le role des monasteres cy- 
priotes et cappadociens dans le processus du developpement de la peinture 
monumentale. Le role du Mont Athos est toutefois primordial ä cause, entre 
autres, de son influence en Serbie. Pour G. Galavaris, 'Exq)gaa£tg rov fxova- 
XiOßov oro eixovoygaq)ri^£vo ßv^avrivd x£t^g6yga(po (pp. 237-249), apres la 
fin de riconoclasme, les manuscrits qui contenaient des textes monastiques, 
comme par ex. les ecrits d’Anastase le Sinaite ou d’autres maitres spirituels ont 
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commence ä etre enlumines. II s’agit surtout de manuscrits copies dans les 
grands centres monastiques, tels que le Sinai, le Mont Athos ou Tltalie du Sud. 
Toutefois, les influences artistiques venant de la capitale montrent que ces cen¬ 
tres etaient toujours en contact avec Constantinople et suivaient les mouvements 
artistiques qui y prenaient naissance. En general la peinture des manuscrits est 
plus reservee que la peinture monumentale. K. Chrisochoidis, MovaarrjgtaHeg 
ßißXiodfjHeg Hat ägxeia: Kißcoroi xeKiirigicov (pp. 251-269), note que les 
livres de contenu patristique ou ascetique, faisaient toujours partie du monastere. 
Cela a fait que les bibliotheques des monasteres sont riches de ce genre de manu¬ 
scrits, comme aussi en T^pica et testaments monastiques. On y trouve pourtant 
d’autres manuscrits, comme des actes diplomatiques, des cahiers de notes, des 
titres de propriete, etc. qui ont une valeur historique inestimable. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

To EfutöXefxo Bvl^ävTLo (9og - 12og m.) (EdvtHÖ lögv^a Egevv(x)v. Ivan- 
TOVTO Bv^avnvcov Egevvcov. Aiedvri Ivßjtöata, 4), Athenes, 'lÖQupa Tov- 
}iav6Qfi-XoQv, 1997, 281 pages. ISSN 1106-1448 ; ISBN 960-371-001-6. 

Ce volume contient les actes d’un congres international tenu ä Athenes, du 28 
au 30 mars 1996, qui avait pour theme «Byzance en guerre (ix"-xir s.)». La pre- 
miere etude, celle de P. Magdalfno, The Byzantine Army and the Land: Front 

Stratiotikon Ktema to Military Pronoia (pp. 15-36) constitue une analyse des dis- 
positions legislatives en matiere de fiefs militaires ä Byzance. Le Systeme des 
themes, apres avoir contribue au redressement de l’empire, ne suffisait plus ä 
satisfaire ses besoins militaires. D’oü la necessite d’installer des mercenaires 
dans les regions thematiques ä commencer par celle des Armeniaques. L’institu- 
tionnalisation de la pronoia et son elargissement aux biens militaires a donne le 
coup fatal aux soldats-agriculteurs thematiques et a conduit ä la feodalite byzan¬ 
tine. G. Dagron, Apprivoiser la guerre: Byzantins et Arabes ennemis intimes 

(pp. 37-49), Signale que la guerre entre Byzantins et Arabes se deroulait, dans 
une premiere phase, sur de larges regions videes de leurs populations ; ensuite 

eile se transforma en une guerre d’usure dans une zone frontaliere, pour fmir par 
une guerre entre les autorites locales des deux empires. Lors de cette demiere 
phase, les deux ennemis appliquaient une tactique qui etait pratiquement la 
meme et qui, entre autres, misait sur les specificites des armes de guerre, mais 
aussi sur les rumeurs, Tastrologie et les croyances. C. Zuckerman, Les Hongrois 

au pays de Lebedia : Une nouvelle puissance aux confins de Byzance et de la 

Khazarie en 836-889 (pp. 51-79), partant d’une demande introduite par les 
Khazars aupres de Tempereur Theophile par laquelle ils proposaient la cons- 
truction d’une forteresse sur la rive gauche de Don, arrive ä la conclusion que les 
Khazars sentaient la pression des Hongrois. Ces demiers, apparus vers 836 dans 
le sud de la Russie, se sont finalement installes ä Lebedia, region encore mal si- 
tuee. Ils y resterent jusqu’ä ce que les Petchenegues, chasses par les Khazars, les 
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aient deloges. La subtile politique byzantine adaptait chaque fois ses objectifs en 
tenant compte des circonstances de la coexistence difficile entre ces peuples aux 
confins des possessions byzantines en Crimee. A. Kazhdan, Terminology of War- 

fare in the History ofNiketas Choniates : Contigents and Battle (pp. 75-91), note 
que Nicetas Choniates est un auteur d’une grande qualite et d’une precision par- 
ticuliere, raison pour laquelle il se prete ä une etude de terminologie. L’A. utili- 
se Tedition de J. L. van Dieten (parue en 1975), pour une analyse de termes rela¬ 
tive ä la guerre, termes qu’il compare avec ceux utilises par d’autres sources, T. 
Loungis, EJtide(bQr\or\ evojikcov övväixecov jigiv ojiö exorgareia (pp. 93-110), 
Signale que Tempereur byzantin, avant de prendre la tete de son armee lors d’une 
expedition, passait en revue ses troupes. Selon les sources, cela se passait dans 
des champs bien precis situes surtout en Asie Mineure. Dans la partie europeen- 
ne, seules la capitale et Andrinople sont mentionnees par les sources comme 
bases de revues. Une etude systematique des cas cites par les sources permet de 
dire qu’il n’y avait pas de forme figee de revue. Dans tous les cas, l’empereur 
essayait, soit au moyen des discours, soit au moyen des promesses, de remonter 
le moral des soldats et de les rendre plus courageux, surtout avant une bataille 
decisive. L’article de J, Haldon, The Organisation and Support of an Expe- 

ditionary Force: Manpower and Logistics in the Middle Byzantine Period 

(pp. 111-151), exploite les memes sources, mais dans un but different: l’inten- 
dance de 1’armee expeditionnaire. Les textes legislatifs et les Traites militaires 
constituent une base theorique de 1’etude, mais 1’analyse des cas concrets rap- 
portes par les sources narratives indique que la realite etait caracterisee par la 
diversite des situations. En general, les expeditions militaires entrainaient de 
grands frais qui representaient les depenses pour les soldes, mais aussi l’achat 
des denrees alimentaires, les combustibles, l’achat ou la location des animaux 
utilises comme force de traction, la fabrication des armes, des chars, des ap- 
pareils d’assaut, etc. Pour faire face ä ces frais, l’empire puisait dans les res- 
sources prevues par la legislation justinienne : le peuple, en faisant appel aux 
memes procedures ; l’imposition et la confiscation. T. Kolias, H jiokepixfi rax- 
nxri T(x)v Bvl^avrivchv: Oecogta xai Jiga^i] (pp. 153-164), remarque que les 
Traites militaires, en parlant de la tactique de 1’armee byzantine, decrivent une 
Situation ideale en copiant parfois des sources anciennes, meme classiques. Ces 
textes donnent l’impression que la cavalerie cuirassee jouait un role primordial 
dans la tactique militaire. L’etude des textes narratifs indique par contre que des 
corps auxiliaires et les fantassins legerement armes etaient aussi importants, mal- 
gre le silence des Traites. G. Dennis, The Byzantines in Battler (pp. 165-178), 
aboutit ä des conclusions diametralement opposees, peut-etre parce qu’il utilise 
comme sources seulement les Traites militaires. Pour le Strategicon du Pseudo- 
Maurice et le Traite de Nicephore Phocas, la premiere qualite d’une armee etait 
son ordre. Quant au plan general de sa disposition lors des batailles, il n’a pas 
change non plus : une ligne de fond, une deuxieme ligne de support et une troi- 
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sieme ligne chargee de proteger les bagages et des chevaux en reserve. La seule 

innovation est la creation d’une unite de reservistes qui restait, lors de la bataille 
derriere la deuxieme ligne, prete ä intervenir lä oü le Stratege le jugeait bon. D. 
SuLLivAN, Tenth Century Byzantine Offensive Siege Warfare: Instructional 

Prescriptions and Historical Practice (pp. 179-200), aboutit aux meines conclu- 
sions en etudiant la tactique militaire suivie par Tarmee byzantine lors des sieges 
de place fortifiees au cours de la grande offensive du x" s. En realite Tarmement 
du X" s. est peu different de celui decrit par le Strategicon du Pseudo-Maurice. Le 
progres technologique se limite aux nouvelles possibilites dans le domaine du 
lancement de projectiles. En outre, les longs sieges n’etaient plus apprecies. Au 

s., Tarmee donnait Fassaut aussi vite que possible, en faisant appel ä tout son 
potentiel. Cette tactique a donne de bons resultats sous Nicephore Phocas et Jean 
Tzimisk^s, sans toutefois pouvoir dire si c’etait la tactique ou le genie militaire 
de ces deux empereurs qui a le plus contribue ä ces reussites. Pour E. Chrysos, 

Nöpog Ilokepov (pp. 201-211), la legislation romaine reprise par Justinien con- 
tenait un «jus belli», mais qui n’etait que rarement applique. Toutefois la r6alite 

a impose un «jus gentium» qui gerait le Statut des prisonniers de guerre. On trou- 
ve les echos de ce droit dans la legislation macedonienne, notamment quand il 
est question du partage du butin de guerre. Les sources narratives montrent pour- 
tant que les vainqueurs qui d’office devenaient maitres de la Situation, appli- 
quaient ce droit ä leur goüt. Athena Kolia-Dermitzaki, To epjtöXepo Bvl^avrio 
ang OiUtAteg xai ng emaroXig rov lOov xat llov ai. Mta löeoXoytHrt jigo- 
oiyyiot] (pp. 213-238), envisage la guerre ä Faide de textes qui n’avaient pas 
pour objectif d’enregistrer les evenements historiques, ä savoir des lettres, des 
discours, des homelies. Ces textes laissent entrevoir que la guerre etait un etat 
quasi-permanent ä Byzance, qui pendant toute son existence n’a fait que se 
defendre contre une multitude d’ennemis et d’envahisseurs. Elle est meme ad- 
mise comme un mal necessaire. Elle est qualifiee de juste seulement quant eile 
est vue du cöte byzantin. Ces sources donnent plus d’informations qui permet- 
tent parfois de mieux comprendre ou d’interpreter autrement les donn6es des 
sources narratives. Surtout elles se concentrent sur les effets de la guerre: 
destructions, morts, deportations, captivit6. Toutefois, il ne faut pas tomber dans 
le piege des lieux communs, comme par ex. Fintervention divine dans le derou- 
lement des evenements et la force de la priere pour se proteger contre les maux 
de la guerre. Triantaphilitsa Maniati-Kokkini, H ejtiöeL^r] avögeiag arov 
jiöXepo Kam rovg lotogiKovg rov llov xat 12 ov ai. (pp. 213-238), depouil- 
le les sources pour retrouver des cas de bravoure (ou de lächete) entre le regne 
de Basile II et celui de Manuel Comnene, Elle etablit ainsi une typologie de la 
bravoure qui permet de dire que, pour les auteurs byzantins, le courage etait un 
acte remarquable aussi bien pour les «romains» que pour des «barbares». Or, la 
force physique, malgr6 son importance, n’etait pas Felement primordial dans la 
guerre. La ruse ou la sagesse etaient aussi appreciees comme qualites du brave 
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guerrier, surtout si dies contribuaient ä la victoire. N. Oikonomides, To ojiXo rov 

(pp. 261-268), note que selon plusieurs sources, les Byzantins prefe- 
raient acheter la paix au lieu de faire la guerre. L’analyse du coüt des expeditions, 
au moins de celles pour lesquelles nous disposons de donnees chiffrees, montre 
que la guerre coütait beaucoup plus eher que le prix paye pour acheter la paix. 
Dans reconomie monetariste de Byzance, oü tout Service devait etre paye, il fal- 
lait tenir compte du coüt. Cela n’etait pas valable pour les societes primitives des 
envahisseurs dans lesquelles le volontarisme et les honneurs avaient plus de 

Valeur. L’utilisation de Tarme monetaire etait pour Byzance une politique sage et 
efficace ä la fois. V. Christides, Military Intelligence in Arabo-Byzantine Naval 

Warfare (pp. 269-281), souligne que les guerres en mer entre Byzance et les 
Arabes necessitaient la construction de flottes, mais aussi de bases maritimes. 
Ces deuxiemes, lourdement fortifiees, disposaient de Tinfrastructure necessaire 
pour abriter les bateaux, mais aussi les ateliers de construction et de reparation, 
les troupes, les equipements, Tintendance. Pour cela, les deux belligerants inter- 
disaient Tacces aux ports militaires aux personnes aptes ä foumir des informa- 
tions au camp adverse. Cela ne mettait toutefois pas ces bases ä Tabri des com- 
mandos ou des agents secrets ennemis desireux d’ avoir des informations utiles 
avant d’organiser une expedition navale. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

B. UsPENSKiJ, In regem unxit. Unzione al trono e semantica dei titoli del sovra- 

no, Naples, M. D’Auria Editore, 2001, 170 pages. ISBN 88-7092-182-4. 

Un Court chapitre (pp. 36-38), de ce petit livre conceme les etudes byzantines. 
L’A. y parle de Tonction des empereurs latins de Constantinople lors de leur cou- 
ronnement. De maniere arbitraire, il note que cela se faisait selon la tradition 
byzantine. Or, il avoue qu’il ne dispose d’aucune source qui parle de Tonction 
imperiale ä Byzance. Il interprete le silence des sources ä sa maniere et lance 
rhypothese selon laquelle Tonction imperiale a ete introduite ä Byzance, ä la fm 
du ix^ s. ou au debut du x" s., hypothese peu coherente avec sa propre analyse. 

P. Yannopoulos 

S. Westphalen, Die Odalar Camii in Istanbul. Architektur und Malerei einer 

mittelbyzantinischen Kirche {Deutsches Archäologisches Institut. Abteilung 

Istanbul. Istanbuler Mitteilungen, 42), Tübingen, Emst Wasmuth Verlag, 
1998, XIII + 162 pages + 40 planches hors texte. ISBN 3-8030-1741-6. 

Ce livre consacre ä Tetude architecturale et au decor peint de la mosquee 
«Odalar Camii» ä Istanbul, est issu d’une these de doctorat soutenue ä TUni- 
versite de Fribourg (Allemagne), en 1995. Avant d’etre transforme en mosquee 
au xviT s., cet edifice fut une eglise mesobyzantine. L’architecte et archeologue 
P Schazmann s’y etait Interesse au cours des annees 1934-35. La documentation 
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inedite qu’il accumula sur ce monument fut leguee apres sa mort au directeur de 
cette these. L’A. exploite ces precieux documents d’archives, dont plusieurs pho- 
tographies et dessins representent des elements d’architecture, des fresques et 
des reliefs entre-temps disparus. Malgre le tres mauvais etat de Conservation de 
r^difice, TA. parvient ä distinguer deux phases de construction remontant ä la 
Periode byzantine : la premiere eglise, des x"-xi" s., etait dotee d’une crypte si- 
tuee SOUS Tautel. Au cours de la seconde moitie du xiT s., l’edifice fut am6nage 
en eglise en croix inscrite surmontee d’une coupole. Malgre Tetat tres fragmen- 
taire du decor peint, 1’A. determine avec une minutie remarquable, les deux cou- 
ches successives correspondant aux deux phases de construction. Cette decou- 
verte constitue un temoignage important sur la peinture murale mesobyzantine 
constantinopolitaine, largement meconnue faute d’elements conserves. C’est un 
veritable defi que releve TA. en nous revelant autant de nouveiles donnees sur 
un monument subsistant ä Tetat de ruines. 

C. Vanderheyde. 
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Roxane Argyropoulos, Les intellectuels grecs a la recherche de Byzance (1860- 

1912) {Collection Histoire des Idees, 1), Athenes, Institut de Recherches 
Neohelleniques, 2001, 98 pages. ISBN 960-7916-15-8. 

E. Ayensa, Mia avexöorri Koyorcxvixi} pagivgia yia t?]v EXeovchga vri 

Agaynov, BaoiXiooa rriq Kvjigov, extrait de EJterrjgCöa rov Kevzgov 

EJtiOTTipovLHcbv Egevvcbv, 26 (2000), pp. 157-165. 

Ketevan Bezarachvili, cfr Helene Metreveli. 

B' IvvävTriori Bv^avnvoXöyayv EXXäöog xai Kvjigov. Ilavemor'ppio 

A&rtvcüv, 24-26 lejtreßßgiov 1999. Eioriyfioetg - Egevvrinxä 

ngoygäppara. IlegiAi^ipeLg Avaxoivchaecov, Athenes, E.K.RA,, 2000, 
224 pages. 

Bvl;avnv6g Aöpog, 10-11 (1999-2000), 366 pages. ISSN 1106-1901. 
Federica Ciccolella, Cinque poeti bizantini. Anacreontee dal Barberiniano 
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